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Important safety information
This machine is equipped with safety features. Nevertheless, read and follow the safety instructions carefully and only use the machine as described
in these instructions, to avoid accidental injury or damage due to improper use of the machine. Keep this safety booklet for future reference.

Warning
General
- Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.
- Connect the machine to an earthed wall socket.
- Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it.
- To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid.
- To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine.
- Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs.
- Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall socket:

- if a malfunction occurs.
- if you are not going to use the machine for a long time.
- before you clean the machine.

- Pull at the plug, not at the power cord.
- Do not touch the mains plug with wet hands.
- Do not use the machine if the mains plug, the power cord or the machine itself is damaged.
- If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to

avoid a hazard.
- Do not make any modifications to the machine or its power cord.
- Only have repairs carried out by a service center authorized by Philips to avoid a hazard
- This machine can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack

of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine in a safe way and if they
understand the hazards involved.

- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised. 
- Keep the machine, its accessories and its cord out of the reach of children aged less than 8 years.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the machine.
- Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the

hot water spout. Wait until the end of the dispensing cycle before you start using the machine or place LatteGo.

Caution
General
- This machine is intended for normal household use only. It is not intended for use in environments such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms

or other work environments.
- Always put the machine on a flat and stable surface. Keep it in upright position, also during transport
- Do not place the machine on a hotplate or directly next to a hot oven, heater or similar source of heat.
- Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans.
- Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the machine. Simply use a soft cloth

dampened with water.
- Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your machine stop working properly.

In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.
- Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage.
- Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts,

your warranty becomes invalid.
- Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee. 
- The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale. Therefore it is very important to regularly clean and maintain the machine as

described in the user manual and shown on the website. If you do not perform these cleaning and maintenance procedures, your machine
eventually may stop working. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty. 

- Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group
to malfunction and may have a negative effect on the coffee taste.

- Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process.
- Only put pre-ground coffee into the pre-ground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine.

In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.
- The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 

Machines with classic milk frother
Warning
- To avoid the danger of burns, be aware that before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout.
- Never touch the classic milk frother with bare hands, as it may become very hot. Use the appropriate protective handle only.

Caution
- After frothing milk, quickly clean the classic milk frother by dispensing a small quantity of hot water into a container. Then remove the external

part of the classic milk frother and wash it with lukewarm water.

Machines with LatteGo
Warning
- To avoid the danger of burns, be aware that dispensing may be preceded by jets of milk and steam.
- Wait until the end of the dispensing cycle before you remove LatteGo.

Caution
- Make sure that LatteGo is installed according to the instructions provided in the user manual before you select a milk-based coffee drink. 
- Do not use LatteGo if not all components are correctly assembled according to the instructions provided in the user manual or if they are

damaged. 
- Do not pour any other liquids in LatteGo other than water and milk. 
- Always remove LatteGo when you descale the machine and when you dispense hot water.
- All parts of LatteGo are dishwasher-safe.
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AquaClean water filter
Read this important information carefully before you use the AquaClean water filter and save it for future reference.

Warning 
- The AquaClean water filter is only designed for use with municipally treated tap water (which is constantly controlled and safe to drink according

to legal regulations) and with water from private supplies which has been approved as safe to drink. If an instruction is received from the
authorities that municipal water must be boiled, the filtered water must also be boiled. When the instruction to boil water is no longer in force,
the entire coffee machine must be cleaned and a new cartridge inserted.

- Clean the water tank regularly. 
- For certain groups of people (e.g. people with weakened immune systems and babies) it is generally recommended to fill the water tank with

purified water or boiled tap water, even when the AquaClean water filter is installed.
- For hygienic reasons, the material of the AquaClean water filter is subjected to a special treatment with silver. A small quantity of silver, which is

harmless to health, may end up in the filtered water. This is in compliance with the World Health Organisation (WHO) recommendations for
drinking water.

- If you suffer from kidney disease, are a dialysis patient and/or follow a sodium-restricted diet, please note that during the filtration process, the
sodium content may be increased slightly. We advise you to consult your doctor first before using the filtered water. 

- When you descale the coffee machine, always remove the AquaClean water filter from the water tank. Then thoroughly clean the whole water
tank and replace the AquaClean water filter.

- Philips does not accept any responsibility or liability if the above recommendations for using and replacing the AquaClean water filter are not
followed.

Caution 
- Store replacement AquaClean water filters in a cool and dry place in their original, sealed packaging.
- As water is a foodstuff, the water in the water tank must be used up within 1 to 2 days.
- If you have not used your coffee machine for a prolonged period (e.g. a holiday, a period over 3 months from installation, or when a new filter is

required), perform the procedure described in 'Activating the AquaClean water filter (5 min.)' in the user manual.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This machine complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Recycling

- This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste (2012/19/EU).
- Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences

for the environment and human health.

Warranty and support 
If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet.
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Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger
Denne maskine er udstyret med sikkerhedsfunktioner. Læs og følg dog sikkerhedsinstruktionerne omhyggeligt, og brug kun maskinen som beskrevet
i denne brugervejledning for at undgå utilsigtede skader på personer eller ting som følge af ukorrekt brug af maskinen. Gem dette sikkerhedshæfte
til senere brug.

Advarsel
Generelt
- Kontrollér, om den angivne netspænding på maskinen svarer til den lokale netspænding, før du slutter strøm til apparatet.
- Maskinen skal sluttes til en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse.
- Sørg for, at netledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med skarpe kanter og varme overflader, og undgå at hælde væsker på den.
- For at undgå faren for elektrisk stød må du aldrig nedsænke maskinen, netstikket eller ledningen i vand eller en anden væske.
- For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal kropsdele holdes væk fra de stråler med varmt vand, som maskinen producerer.
- Rør ikke ved de varme overflader. Brug maskinens håndtag og knapper.
- Sluk for maskinen på hovedkontakten på bagsiden (hvis den findes), og tag netstikket ud af stikkontakten:

- hvis der opstår en funktionsfejl.
- hvis du ikke skal bruge apparatet i lang tid.
- før maskinen rengøres.

- Træk i stikket, ikke i ledningen.
- Rør ikke ved det netstikket med våde hænder.
- Brug aldrig maskinen, hvis netstik, netledning eller selve maskinen er beskadiget.
- Hvis netledningen beskadiges, må den kun udskiftes af Philips, et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand for

at undgå enhver risiko.
- Du må ikke foretage ændringer i maskinen eller maskinens netledning.
- For at undgå fare må reparationer må kun udføres af en forhandler, der er godkendt af Philips.
- Denne maskine kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter og personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende

erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af maskinen og forstår de medfølgende risici.
- Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn, medmindre de er over 8 år gamle og under opsyn. 
- Hold maskinen, dens tilbehør og ledning utilgængelig for børn under 8 år.
- Apparatet skal holdes uden for børns rækkevidde for at sikre, at de ikke kan komme til at lege med maskinen.
- Vær forsigtig, når du dispenserer varmt vand, og når maskinen skyller systemet. Inden der hældes vand op, kan der komme små vandstråler ud af

varmtvandsudløbet. Vent, til vandet er hældt op, før du begynder at bruge maskinen eller placere LatteGo.

Forsigtig
Generelt
- Denne maskine er kun beregnet til normal anvendelse i hjemmet. Den er ikke beregnet til brug i miljøer som f.eks. personalekøkkener i butikker,

på kontorer, på gårde eller andre arbejdspladser.
- Stil altid maskinen på et fladt og stabilt underlag. Den skal altid være placeret opretstående, også under transport.
- Stil ikke maskinen på en varmeplade eller direkte ved siden af en varm ovn, et varmeapparat eller lignende varmekilder.
- Brug ikke karamelliserede kaffebønner eller kaffebønner med tilsat smag.
- Brug aldrig skuresvampe eller skrappe rengøringsmidler såsom rensebenzin eller acetone til rengøring af apparatet. Bare brug en blød klud, der

er fugtet med vand.
- Sørg for at afkalke din maskine regelmæssigt. Maskinen viser, når den har brug for at blive afkalket. Hvis der ikke udføres afkalkning, vil maskinen

holde op med at fungere korrekt. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.
- Maskinen må ikke opbevares ved temperaturer under 0°C. Hvis der er vand i opvarmningssystemet kan det fryse og forårsage skader.
- Efterlad ikke vand i vandtanken, når maskinen ikke skal bruges i længere tid.
- Brug aldrig tilbehør eller dele fra andre producenter eller tilbehør/dele, som ikke specifikt er anbefalet af Philips. Garantien bortfalder, hvis du

bruger sådant tilbehør eller sådanne dele.
- Regelmæssig rengøring og vedligeholdelse forlænger maskinens levetid og sikrer optimal kvalitet og kaffesmag. 
- Maskinen udsættes løbende for fugt, kaffe og kalk. Det er derfor meget vigtig at rengøre og vedligeholde maskinen regelmæssigt som beskrevet

i brugervejledningen og vist på webstedet. Hvis du ikke udfører disse rengørings- og vedligeholdelsesprocedurer, kan maskinen med tiden
ophøre med at fungere. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien. 

- Kom ikke bryggeenheden i opvaskemaskinen, og undgå at bruge opvaskemiddel eller rengøringsmiddel. Dette kan medføre funktionsfejl i
bryggeenheden og have en negativ virkning på kaffens smag.

- Drik aldrig den opløsning, der afgives ved afkalkningsprocessen.
- Hæld kun formalet kaffe i beholderen til formalet kaffe. Hvis der bruges andre substanser eller genstande, kan det medføre alvorlig skade på

maskinen. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.
- Maskinen må ikke placeres i et skab, når det er i brug. 

Maskiner med klassisk mælkeskummer
Advarsel
- For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal du være opmærksom på, at der kan komme små vandstråler ud af varmtvandsudløbet, inden der

hældes vand op.
- Rør aldrig ved den klassiske mælkeskummer med de bare hænder, da den kan blive meget varm. Brug kun det tilhørende beskyttelseshåndtag.

Forsigtig
- Når du har skummet mælk, skal du hurtigt rengøre den klassiske mælkeskummer ved at dispensere en lille mængde varmt vand i en beholder.

Fjern derefter den udvendige del af den klassiske mælkeskummer, og vask den med lunkent vand.

Maskiner med LatteGo
Advarsel
- For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal du være opmærksom på, at der før dispenseringen kan komme stråler af mælk og damp.
- Vent, indtil dispenseringscyklussen er færdig, før du fjerner LatteGo.

Forsigtig
- Sørg for, at LatteGo er monteret i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, før du vælger en mælkebaseret kaffedrik. 
- Brug ikke LatteGo hvis ikke alle dele er samlet korrekt i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, eller hvis de er

beskadigede. 
- Hæld ikke anden væske i LatteGo end vand og mælk. 
- Fjern altid LatteGo, når du afkalker maskinen, og når du dispenserer varmt vand.
- Alle dele af LatteGo kan vaskes i opvaskemaskine.
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AquaClean-vandfilter
Læs disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, inden AquaClean-vandfilteret tages i brug, og gem dem til eventuel senere brug.

Advarsel 
- AquaClean-vandfilteret er kun beregnet til kommunalt behandlet vand fra vandhanen (dette vand kontrolleres løbende og er ifølge lovmæssige

bestemmelser sikkert at drikke) og vand fra private forsyninger, der er testet og sikkert at drikke. Hvis der er modtaget en besked fra
myndighederne om, at det kommunale vand skal koges, skal det filtrerede vand også koges. Når vejledningen om, at vandet skal koges, ikke
længere gælder, skal hele kaffemaskinen rengøres, og der skal isættes en ny patron.

- Rengør vandtanken regelmæssigt. 
- Når vandet er til bestemte personer (f.eks. personer med nedsat immunforsvar eller spædbørn), anbefales det normalt at bruge destilleret vand

eller kogt vand fra hanen til fylde vandtanken med, selv når AquaClean-vandfilteret er installeret.
- Af hygiejniske grunde har materialet i AquaClean-vandfilteret fået en specialbehandling med sølv. En lille mængde sølv, som ikke er skadelig for

helbredet, kan ende i det filtrerede vand. Dette er i overensstemmelse med WHO's (World Health Organisation) anbefalinger for drikkevand.
- Hvis du lider af en nyresygdom, er dialysepatient og/eller følger en natriumreduceret diæt, skal du være opmærksom på, at natriumindholdet

kan være øget en smule under filtreringsprocessen. Vi anbefaler, at du taler med din læge, inden du bruger det filtrerede vand. 
- Når du afkalker kaffemaskinen, skal du altid fjerne AquaClean-vandfilteret fra vandtanken. Rengør derefter hele vandtanken grundigt, og udskift

AquaClean-vandfilteret.
- Philips påtager sig intet ansvar, hvis du ikke overholder ovenstående anbefalinger for brug og udskiftning af AquaClean-vandfilteret.

Forsigtig 
- Opbevar AquaClean-vandfilteret på et køligt og tørt sted i den oprindelige, forseglede forpakning.
- Da vand er en fødevare, skal vandet i vandtanken bruges inden for 1 til 2 dage.
- Hvis du ikke har brugt kaffemaskinen i en længere periode (f.eks. en ferie, er periode på mere end 3 måneder efter installation, eller når et nyt

filter er påkrævet), skal du udføre den procedure, som er beskrevet i "Aktivering af AquaClean-vandfilteret (5 min.)" i brugervejledningen.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)
Maskinen overholder alle branchens gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.

Genanvendelse

- Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald (2012/19/EU).
- Følg den nationale lovgivning om særskilt indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre

negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers helbred.

Reklamationsret og support 
Hvis du har brug for information eller support, så besøg www.philips.com/coffee-care eller læs den fritstående garantibrochure.
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Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
Diese Maschine verfügt über Sicherheitsmerkmale. Lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise dennoch sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie sie. Verwenden Sie
die Maschine nur gemäß der Beschreibung in diesen Hinweisen, um versehentliche Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen durch unsachgemäßen
Gebrauch der Maschine zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitsbroschüre zur späteren Verwendung auf.

Warnhinweis
Allgemeines
- Überprüfen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch, ob die Spannungsangabe auf der Maschine mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt.
- Die Netzsteckdose muss schutzgeerdet sein.
- Halten Sie das Netzkabel von scharfen Kanten und heißen Oberflächen fern, und schütten Sie keine heiße Flüssigkeit darauf.
- Tauchen Sie die Maschine, den Netzstecker oder das Netzkabel nie in Wasser, andernfalls besteht Stromschlaggefahr.
- Um die Gefahr von Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, Körperteile nicht in der Nähe der von der Maschine produzierten Heißwasserstrahlen halten.
- Berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen. Fassen Sie die Maschine an den Griffen und Knöpfen an.
- Schalten Sie die Maschine mit dem Hauptschalter an der Rückseite aus (wenn vorhanden), und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose:

- wenn eine Störung auftritt
- wenn Sie vorhaben, das Gerät längere Zeit nicht zu benutzen.
- vor dem Reinigen der Maschine.

- Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel.
- Berühren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Händen.
- Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, das Netzkabel oder die Maschine selbst defekt oder beschädigt ist.
- Ist das Netzkabel defekt, darf es nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten

Person durch ein Original-Ersatzkabel ausgetauscht werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.
- Nehmen Sie an der Maschine und an dem Netzkabel keine Veränderungen vor.
- Lassen Sie Reparaturen ausschließlich von einem Philips-Vertragskundendienst durchführen, um Gefahren zu vermeiden. 
- Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne

Erfahrung und besondere Kenntnisse verwendet werden, wenn sie beim Gebrauch des Geräts beaufsichtigt werden oder in den sicheren
Gebrauch des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.

- Reinigung und Pflege dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, außer sie sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt. 
- Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Kinder unter 8 Jahren keinen Zugang zu der Maschine, dem Zubehör und zum Kabel der Maschine haben.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit der Maschine spielen.
- Vorsicht, wenn Sie heißes Wasser ausgeben und wenn die Maschine das System spült. Vor der Ausgabe können kleine Wasserstrahlen aus dem

Heißwasserauslauf austreten. Warten Sie das Ende des Ausgabevorgangs ab, bevor Sie die Maschine verwenden oder LatteGo anbringen.

Achtung
Allgemeines
- Diese Maschine ist nur für den normalen Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Sie ist nicht für den Gebrauch in Personalküchen, Büros, landwirtschaftlichen

Betrieben oder anderen gewerblichen Umgebungen vorgesehen.
- Stellen Sie die Maschine auf eine ebene und stabile Fläche. Halten Sie die Maschine aufrecht, auch beim Transport.
- Stellen Sie die Maschine nicht auf eine Warmhalteplatte, direkt neben einen heißen Ofen, eine Heizung oder eine ähnliche Wärmequelle.
- Verwenden Sie keine karamellisierten oder aromatisierten Kaffeebohnen.
- Reinigen Sie die Maschine nie mit einem Scheuerschwamm oder Scheuermittel oder mit aggressiven Flüssigkeiten wie Benzin oder Azeton.

Verwenden Sie einfach ein weiches, mit Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch.
- Entkalken Sie Ihre Maschine regelmäßig. Die Maschine zeigt an, wenn sie entkalkt werden muss. Wenn Sie dies ignorieren, funktioniert die

Maschine nicht mehr richtig. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
- Die Maschine keinen Temperaturen unterhalb von 0°C aussetzen. Im Heizsystem verbleibendes Wasser kann gefrieren und Schäden verursachen.
- Lassen Sie kein Wasser im Wasserbehälter, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.
- Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör oder Teile, die von Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen werden. Wenn Sie solches

Zubehör oder solche Teile verwenden, verfällt Ihre Garantie.
- Regelmäßiges Reinigen und Warten verlängern die Lebensdauer Ihrer Maschine und garantieren eine optimale Qualität und optimalen

Geschmack Ihres Kaffees. 
- Die Maschine ist ständig den Einflüssen von Feuchtigkeit, Kaffee und Kalk ausgesetzt. Deshalb ist es sehr wichtig, die Maschine regelmäßig

gemäß der Beschreibung in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf der Website zu reinigen und zu warten. Bei Nichtdurchführung dieser Reinigungs-
und Wartungsverfahren kann letztlich ein Defekt der Maschine auftreten. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. 

- Reinigen Sie die Brühgruppe nicht in der Spülmaschine, und verwenden Sie kein Spülmittel oder Reinigungsmittel. Dies kann zu Störungen an
der Brühgruppe führen und den Geschmack des Kaffees negativ beeinflussen.

- Trinken Sie niemals die während des Entkalkungsvorgangs ausgegebene Lösung.
- Geben Sie vorgemahlenen Kaffee nur in den dafür vorgesehenen Behälter. Andere Substanzen und Gegenstände können schwere Schäden an

der Maschine verursachen. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
- Die Maschine darf während der Benutzung nicht in einem Schrank platziert werden. 

Maschinen mit klassischem Milchaufschäumer
Vorsicht
- Beachten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungsgefahr, dass vor der Ausgabe kleine Wasserstrahlen aus dem Heißwasserauslauf austreten

können.
- Berühren Sie den klassischen Milchaufschäumer keinesfalls mit bloßen Händen, da er sehr heiß werden kann. Verwenden Sie nur den

geeigneten Schutzgriff.

Achtung
- Geben Sie nach dem Milchaufschäumen eine kleine Menge Wasser in einen Behälter aus, um eine Schnellreinigung des klassischen

Milchaufschäumers durchzuführen. Entfernen Sie anschließend den äußeren Teil des klassischen Milchaufschäumers und waschen Sie ihn mit
lauwarmem Wasser.

Maschinen mit LatteGo
Vorsicht
- Beachten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungsgefahr, dass vor der Ausgabe möglicherweise Milch- und Dampfstrahlen auftreten können.
- Entnehmen Sie LatteGo erst, wenn der Ausgabezyklus beendet ist.

Achtung
- Achten Sie vor der Auswahl eines milchhaltigen Kaffeegetränks darauf, dass LatteGo gemäß den Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung

eingesetzt ist. 
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- LatteGo darf nur verwendet werden, wenn alle Einzelteile richtig gemäß den Anleitungen in der Bedienungsanleitung zusammengesetzt
wurden und unbeschädigt sind. 

- Geben Sie in LatteGo keine anderen Flüssigkeiten als Wasser und Milch. 
- Nehmen Sie LatteGo immer heraus, wenn Sie die Maschine entkalken oder heißes Wasser ausgeben.
- Alle Teile von LatteGo sind spülmaschinenfest.

AquaClean Wasserfilter
Lesen Sie diese wichtigen Informationen vor dem Gebrauch des AquaClean Wasserfilters aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere
Verwendung auf.

Vorsicht 
- Der AquaClean Wasserfilter ist nur für den Gebrauch mit kommunal behandeltem Leitungswasser geeignet (das ständig kontrolliert wird und

gemäß den gesetzlichen Vorschriften bedenkenlos getrunken werden kann), ebenso wie für Wasser aus privaten Quellen, das nachweislich über
Trinkwasserqualität verfügt. Wenn Sie von den Behörden die Anweisung erhalten, das kommunale Leitungswasser abzukochen, muss das
gefilterte Wasser ebenfalls abgekocht werden. Wenn das Abkochen des Wassers von behördlicher Seite nicht mehr notwendig ist, reinigen Sie
die gesamte Kaffeemaschine und setzen eine neue Filterpatrone ein.

- Reinigen Sie den Wassertank regelmäßig. 
- Für gewisse Personengruppen (z. B. Personen mit geschwächtem Immunsystem sowie Babys) wird im Allgemeinen empfohlen, den

Wasserbehälter auch dann mit gereinigtem Wasser oder abgekochtem Leitungswasser zu füllen, wenn der AquaClean Wasserfilter eingesetzt
ist.

- Aus hygienischen Gründen wird das Material des AquaClean Wasserfilters einer speziellen Behandlung mit Silber unterzogen. Das gefilterte
Wasser kann eine geringe, nicht gesundheitsschädliche Menge Silber enthalten. Dies entspricht den Empfehlungen der
Weltgesundheitsorganisation (WHO) für Trinkwasser.

- Falls Sie an einer Nierenerkrankung leiden, Dialysepatient sind und/oder eine natriumarme Ernährung einhalten, beachten Sie bitte, dass der
Natriumgehalt während des Filterns möglicherweise leicht erhöht wird. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihren Arzt zu konsultieren, bevor Sie das gefilterte
Wasser verwenden. 

- Entfernen Sie den AquaClean Wasserfilter aus dem Wassertank, wenn Sie die Kaffeemaschine entkalken. Anschließend reinigen Sie den
gesamten Wassertank gründlich und setzen den AquaClean Wasserfilter wieder ein.

- Philips lehnt jegliche Verantwortung bzw. Haftung ab, wenn die oben aufgeführten Empfehlungen für die Verwendung und den Austausch des
AquaClean Wasserfilters nicht befolgt werden.

Achtung 
- Bewahren Sie AquaClean Wasserfilter an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort und in der originalen, versiegelten Verpackung auf.
- Da Wasser ein Lebensmittel ist, muss das Wasser im Wassertank innerhalb von 1 bis 2 Tagen aufgebraucht werden.
- Wenn Sie Ihre Kaffeemaschine für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet haben (z. B. während Sie im Urlaub waren, nach einem Zeitraum

von mehr als 3 Monaten ab der Installation oder wenn ein neuer Filter erforderlich ist), führen Sie die im Kapitel „Den AquaClean-Wasserfilter
aktivieren (5 Minuten)“ der Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Schritte durch.

Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF)
Diese Maschine erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Vorschriften bezüglich Gefährdung durch elektromagnetische Felder.

Recycling

- Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU).
- Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten.
1 Altgeräte können kostenlos an geeigneten Rücknahmestellen abgegeben werden.
2 Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte können Schadstoffe enthalten, die der Umwelt

und der menschlichen Gesundheit schaden können. Enthaltene Rohstoffe können durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen Beitrag zum
Umweltschutz leisten.

3 Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.
4 Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland: Die in Punkt 1 genannte Rückgabe ist gesetzlich vorgeschrieben. Altgeräte mit Lampen, die nicht vom

Altgerät umschlossen sind, sind vor der Abgabe an einer Rücknahmestelle von diesen zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, falls die Altgeräte für eine
Wiederverwendung noch geeignet (d.h. funktionstüchtig) sind und von den anderen Altgeräten getrennt werden. Sammel- und
Rücknahmestellen in DE: https://www.stiftungear.de/; für Batterien auch Rückgabe im Handel möglich. Informationen über Sammel- und
Recyclingquoten: https://www.bmu.de

Rücknahme von Altgeräten
Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² für Elektround Elektronikgeräte sowie diejenigen
Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte
anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen.

Diese Händler müssen:
- beim Verkauf eines neuen Elektrogeräts ein Altgerät der gleichen Art kostenfrei zurücknehmen (1:1-Rücknahme); auch bei Lieferungen nach

Hause.
- bis zu drei kleine Altgeräte (keine äußere Abmessung größer als 25 cm) kostenfrei im Verkaufsgeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe

zurücknehmen, ohne Neukaufverpflichtung.

Rücknahmepflichten gelten auch für den Versandhandel, wobei die Pflicht zur 1:1-Rücknahme im privaten Haushalt nur für Wärmeüberträger (Kühl-
/Gefriergeräte, Klimageräte u.a.), Bildschirmgeräte und Großgeräte gilt; für die 1:1-Rücknahme von Lampen, Kleingeräten und kleinen ITK-Geräten
sowie die 0:1-Rücknahme müssen Versandhändler Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum Endverbraucher bereitstellen.

Die Philips Domestic Appliances Germany GmbH ist Mitglied des Rücknahmesystems “take-e-back”. Mehr Information unter: www.take-eback.de.
So Verbraucher über Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V. ein Produkt erworben haben, können sie ebenso die Möglichkeiten des Systems
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nutzen.

Rückgabemöglichkeiten für Verbraucher in Österreich
Die Philips Domestic Appliances German GmbH und die Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V sind Mitglied beim Sammel- und
Verwertungssytem des UFH. Sammelstellen und Öffnungszeiten siehe https://ufh.at/. So Verbraucher das Produkt andernorts erworben haben,
haben sie gemäß §5 EAG Anspruch auf eine 1:1-Rücknahme. Für Haushalts- und Gewerbeverpackungen sind die Philips Domestic Appliances
Germany GmbH und die Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V. Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssystem RecycleMe GmbH.

Garantie und Support 
Für Unterstützung und weitere Informationen besuchen Sie www.philips.com/coffee-care, oder lesen Sie die separate Garantieschrift.
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Información de seguridad importante
Este aparato dispone de funciones de seguridad. No obstante, lea atentamente y siga las instrucciones de seguridad. Utilice la cafetera solamente
como se describe en estas instrucciones con el fin de evitar lesiones o daños accidentales debidos al uso inadecuado del aparato. Conserve este
folleto de seguridad para consultarlo en el futuro.

Advertencia
General
- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en la cafetera se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.
- Conecte el aparato a un enchufe de pared con toma de tierra.
- Mantenga el cable de alimentación alejado de bordes afilados y superficies calientes, y no vierta líquidos sobre él.
- Para evitar el peligro de descarga eléctrica, no sumerja en agua, ni en ningún otro líquido, el aparato, el enchufe ni el cable de red.
- Manténgase alejado de los chorros de agua caliente que produce el aparato para evitar quemaduras en el cuerpo.
- No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas y los botones.
- Apague el aparato con el interruptor principal situado en la parte posterior (si existe) y desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente en las situaciones

siguientes:
- si se produce una avería.
- si no va a utilizar la cafetera durante un tiempo prolongado.
- antes de limpiar la cafetera.

- Tire de la clavija, no del cable de alimentación.
- No toque la clavija de alimentación con las manos húmedas.
- No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentación o el propio aparato están dañados
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe sustituirlo Philips, un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips o personal con una cualificación

similar a fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.
- No haga ninguna modificación en el aparato ni en el cable de alimentación.
- Repare el aparato solamente en un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips para evitar riesgos.
- Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas cuya capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial esté reducida o no tengan los

conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si cuentan con supervisión o formación sobre el uso seguro del aparato y siempre que conozcan los
riesgos que conlleva su uso.

- Los niños no deben limpiar el aparato ni realizar tareas de mantenimiento a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y cuenten con supervisión. 
- Mantenga la máquina, sus accesorios y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.
- Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este aparato.
- Tenga cuidado al dispensar agua caliente y cuando el aparato esté enjuagando el sistema. Antes de dispensar, pueden salir pequeños chorros de

agua por la boquilla de agua caliente. Espere hasta que termine el ciclo de dispensación antes de empezar a utilizar el aparato o de colocar
LatteGo.

Precaución
General
- Este aparato está diseñado únicamente para un uso doméstico normal. No se ha diseñado para usarlo en entornos como cocinas para

empleados de tiendas, oficinas, granjas u otros entornos laborales.
- Coloque siempre el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable. Manténgalo en posición vertical, incluso durante el transporte.
- No coloque el aparato sobre una placa caliente, justo al lado de un horno caliente, un calefactor u otra fuente de calor similar.
- No utilice granos de café con sabores o caramelizados.
- No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos agresivos, como gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato. Utilice simplemente un paño

suave humedecido con agua.
- Elimine los depósitos de cal del aparato periódicamente. El aparato indica cuándo es necesaria la descalcificación. Si no se realiza, el aparato

dejará de funcionar correctamente. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.
- No guarde la cafetera a temperaturas inferiores a 0 ºC. El agua que queda en el sistema de calentamiento podría congelarse y provocar daños.
- No deje agua en el depósito de agua cuando no vaya a utilizar la cafetera durante un largo período de tiempo.
- No utilice nunca accesorios ni piezas de otros fabricantes o que Philips Avent no recomiende específicamente. Si utiliza este tipo de accesorios o

piezas, la garantía quedará anulada.
- Una limpieza y un mantenimiento regulares prolongan la vida de la cafetera y garantizan una calidad óptima y el sabor perfecto para su café. 
- La cafetera está expuesta de forma continuada a humedad, café y cal. Por eso, es muy importante limpiar y mantener la cafetera con regularidad

según se describe en el manual de usuario y en el sitio web. Si no sigue estos procedimientos, la cafetera podría dejar de funcionar. En este caso,
la garantía no cubre la reparación. 

- No lave el grupo de preparación del café en el lavavajillas y no utilice detergente líquido ni ningún otro limpiador para lavarlo. Puede provocar
que el grupo de preparación del café se averíe y afectar al sabor del café.

- No beba la solución que se dispensa durante el proceso de eliminación de los depósitos de cal.
- Añada solo café molido al compartimento de café molido. Otras sustancias y objetos podrían provocar daños graves en el aparato. En este caso,

la garantía no cubre la reparación.
- No use la máquina dentro de un armario. 

Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico
Advertencia
- Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que, antes de la dispensación, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua caliente por la boquilla de agua

caliente.
- No toque el espumador de leche clásico con las manos descubiertas porque podría estar muy caliente. Utilice solo el asa protectora adecuada.

Precaución
- Después de hacer espuma de leche, limpie enseguida el espumador de leche clásico mediante la dispensación de una pequeña cantidad de agua

caliente en un recipiente. Después, quite la parte externa del espumador de leche clásico y lávela bajo el grifo con agua tibia.

Cafeteras con LatteGo
Advertencia
- Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que antes de la dispensación pueden salir chorros de leche y vapor.
- Espere a que el ciclo de dispensación haya finalizado antes de retirar LatteGo.

Precaución
- Asegúrese de que LatteGo esté instalado según las instrucciones del manual del usuario antes de seleccionar una bebida de café con leche. 
- No utilice LatteGo a menos que todos los componentes estén montados correctamente según las instrucciones del manual de usuario y no lo

utilice si están dañados. 
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- No vierta ningún otro líquido en LatteGo que no sea leche y agua. 
- Extraiga siempre el LatteGo cuando vaya a limpiar el aparato o dispensar agua caliente.
- Todas las piezas de LatteGo se pueden lavar en el lavavajillas.

Filtro de agua AquaClean
Antes de usar el filtro de agua AquaClean, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.

Advertencia 
- El filtro de agua AquaClean está diseñado únicamente para su uso con agua de grifo potable (cuyo consumo es seguro y está controlado de

acuerdo con las normativas legales) y con agua de suministros privados aprobada como apta para el consumo. Si las autoridades advierten de
que es necesario hervir el agua, el agua filtrada también deberá hervirse. Cuando esta indicación deje de estar vigente, deberá limpiar la cafetera
por completo e insertar un cartucho nuevo.

- Limpie el depósito de agua con regularidad. 
- Por lo general, para determinados grupos de personas (por ejemplo, personas con el sistema inmunológico debilitado y bebés), se recomienda

llenar el depósito de agua con agua purificada o agua del grifo hervida, incluso aunque el filtro de agua AquaClean esté instalado.
- Por motivos de higiene, el material del filtro de agua AquaClean se somete a un tratamiento especial con plata. Una pequeña cantidad de plata,

inofensiva para la salud, podría pasar al agua filtrada. Este procedimiento cumple las recomendaciones de la Organización Mundial de la Salud
(OMS) con respecto al agua potable.

- Si padece una enfermedad renal, se está sometiendo a diálisis o sigue una dieta restringida en sodio, tenga en cuenta que, durante el proceso de
filtrado, el contenido de sodio puede aumentar ligeramente. Le recomendamos que consulte a su médico antes de empezar a utilizar el agua
filtrada. 

- Cuando elimine los depósitos de cal de la cafetera, retire el filtro de agua AquaClean del depósito de agua. Limpie meticulosamente el depósito
de agua y reemplace el filtro de agua AquaClean.

- Philips no asume responsabilidad alguna en el caso de que no se sigan las recomendaciones anteriores de uso y sustitución del filtro de agua
AquaClean.

Precaución 
- Guarde el filtro de agua AquaClean de repuesto en un lugar seco y fresco y en su embalaje original cerrado.
- Dado que es un producto alimenticio, el agua del depósito debe consumirse en 1 o 2 días.
- Si no ha utilizado la cafetera durante un período de tiempo prolongado (por ejemplo, unas vacaciones, un período de más de 3 meses desde su

instalación o cuando se necesite un nuevo filtro), realice el procedimiento descrito en el capítulo 'Activación del filtro de agua AquaClean (5 min)'
del manual del usuario.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato cumple los estándares y las normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

Reciclaje

- Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura normal del hogar (2012/19/UE).
- Siga la normativa de su país para la recogida selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar consecuencias

negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Garantía y asistencia 
Si necesita asistencia o información, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care o lea el folleto de garantía específico.
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Informations de sécurité importantes
Cette machine est équipée de fonctions de sécurité. Veuillez néanmoins lire et suivre attentivement les consignes de sécurité et utiliser la machine
uniquement tel qu'indiqué dans ces instructions, afin d'éviter toute blessure ou tout dommage accidentels dus à une mauvaise utilisation. Conservez
cette brochure de sécurité pour toute consultation ultérieure.

Avertissement
Informations d’ordre général
- Avant de brancher la machine, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la machine correspond à la tension secteur.
- Branchez la machine sur une prise murale mise à la terre.
- N’approchez pas le cordon d’alimentation de bords tranchants ou de surfaces chaudes, et ne versez pas de liquides dessus.
- Pour éviter le risque d'électrocution, ne plongez jamais la machine, le cordon ou le câble d'alimentation dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
- Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, évitez tout contact avec les jets d'eau chaude émis par l'appareil.
- Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et boutons.
- Éteignez la machine au moyen de l'interrupteur principal situé à l'arrière (le cas échéant) et retirez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale :

- en cas de dysfonctionnement.
- si vous ne comptez pas utiliser l'appareil pendant une période prolongée.
- avant de nettoyer la machine.

- Tirez sur la prise et non sur le cordon d'alimentation.
- Ne touchez pas la prise secteur avec les mains humides.
- N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d'alimentation ou l'appareil lui-même est endommagé.
- Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par Philips, un centre de service autorisé par Philips ou un technicien qualifié

afin d’éviter tout accident.
- Évitez d'effectuer toute modification de la machine ou de son cordon d'alimentation.
- Effectuez uniquement les réparations auprès d'un centre de service autorisé par Philips pour éviter tout risque.
- Cette machine peut être utilisée par des enfants âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles

sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance
ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation sécurisée de la machine et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.

- Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne peuvent pas être réalisés par des enfants sauf s'ils sont âgés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance. 
- Tenez la machine, ses accessoires et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.
- Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.
- Faites attention lorsque vous faites couler de l'eau chaude et lorsque la machine rince le système. Avant l'écoulement, de petits jets d'eau

peuvent s'échapper de la buse de distribution d'eau chaude. Attendez la fin de l'écoulement avant de commencer à utiliser la machine ou de
placer LatteGo.

Attention
Informations d’ordre général
- Cette machine est uniquement destinée à un usage domestique normal. Elle ne peut être utilisée dans des environnements tels que des cuisines

réservées aux employés dans les entreprises, magasins, fermes et autres environnements de travail.
- Placez toujours l'appareil sur une surface stable et plane. Maintenez-le en position verticale, également pendant le transport
- Ne placez pas la machine sur une plaque chauffante ou directement à côté d'un four chaud, d'un appareil de chauffage ou d'une source similaire

de chaleur.
- N’utilisez pas de grains de café caramélisés ou aromatisés.
- N'utilisez jamais des tampons à récurer, des produits abrasifs ou des détergents agressifs tels que de l'essence ou de l'acétone pour nettoyer la

machine. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux humidifié avec de l'eau.
- Détartrez votre machine régulièrement. La machine indiquera lorsqu'un détartrage sera nécessaire. Sans détartrage, votre machine cessera de

fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.
- Ne conservez pas la machine à une température inférieure à 0 °C. L’eau laissée dans le système de chauffe peut geler et provoquer des

dommages.
- Veillez à ne pas laisser d’eau dans le réservoir si vous n’allez pas utiliser la machine pendant une période prolongée.
- N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pièces d'un autre fabricant ou n'ayant pas été spécifiquement recommandés par Philips. Votre garantie n'est

plus valable en cas d'utilisation de tels accessoires/pièces.
- Un nettoyage et un entretien réguliers prolongent la durée de vie de votre machine et assurent la qualité et le goût de votre café. 
- La machine est constamment exposée à de l'humidité, du café et du tartre. Il est donc très important de nettoyer et d'entretenir régulièrement la

machine comme décrit dans le manuel d'utilisation et illustré sur le site Web. Si vous n'accomplissez pas ces opérations de nettoyage et
d'entretien, il est possible que votre machine cesse de fonctionner. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie. 

- Ne nettoyez pas le groupe café dans le lave-vaisselle et n’utilisez pas de liquide vaisselle ou de détergent pour le nettoyer. Cela peut causer un
mauvais fonctionnement du groupe de percolation et avoir un effet nuisible sur le goût du café.

- Ne buvez jamais la solution versée pendant l'étape de détartrage.
- Placez uniquement du café prémoulu dans le compartiment du café prémoulu. D'autres substances et objets peuvent fortement endommager la

machine. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.
- La machine ne doit pas être placée dans une armoire pendant son utilisation. 

Machines avec mousseur à lait classique
Avertissement
- Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, vous devez tenir compte du fait que l'écoulement peut être précédé par l'émission de petits jets d'eau de la buse

de distribution d'eau chaude.
- Ne touchez jamais le mousseur à lait classique à mains nues car il peut devenir très chaud. Utilisez uniquement le manche protecteur adéquat.

Attention
- Après la production de mousse de lait, nettoyez rapidement le mousseur à lait classique en versant une petite quantité d'eau chaude dans un

récipient. Retirez ensuite la partie extérieure du mousseur à lait classique et lavez-la à l'eau tiède.

Machines avec LatteGo
Avertissement
- Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, vous devez tenir compte du fait que la distribution peut être précédée par l’émission de jets de lait et de vapeur.
- Attendez la fin du cycle de distribution avant de retirer LatteGo.

Attention
- Assurez-vous que LatteGo est installé conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi avant de sélectionner une boisson au café à base de lait. 
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- Ne pas utiliser LatteGo si tous les éléments ne sont pas correctement assemblés conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi ou s’ils sont
endommagés. 

- Ne versez pas de liquides autres que de l'eau et du lait dans LatteGo. 
- Retirez toujours LatteGo lors du détartrage de la machine à café et lorsque vous versez de l’eau chaude.
- Tous les éléments de LatteGo peuvent passer au lave-vaisselle.

Filtre à eau AquaClean
Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser le filtre à eau AquaClean et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

Avertissement 
- Le filtre à eau AquaClean est conçu uniquement pour être utilisé avec de l’eau du robinet traitée (laquelle fait l’objet de contrôles réguliers et est

potable selon les réglementations) ou de l’eau provenant de sources privées qui est contrôlée et jugée potable. Si les autorités indiquent que
l’eau du robinet doit être bouillie, l’eau filtrée doit l’être également. Lorsque cette consigne n’est plus en vigueur, toute la machine à café doit
être nettoyée et une nouvelle cartouche doit être insérée.

- Nettoyez régulièrement le réservoir d’eau. 
- Pour certaines catégories de population (par exemple, les personnes immunodéprimées et les nourrissons), il est généralement recommandé de

remplir le réservoir d’eau avec de l’eau purifiée ou de l’eau du robinet bouillie, même si le filtre à eau AquaClean est installé.
- Pour des raisons d’hygiène, le matériau du filtre à eau AquaClean est soumis à un traitement spécial à l’argent. Une petite quantité d’argent, qui

est sans danger pour la santé, peut se retrouver dans l’eau filtrée. Ceci est conforme aux recommandations de l’Organisation mondiale de la
santé (OMS) pour l’eau potable.

- Si vous souffrez d’une maladie des reins, si vous êtes sous dialyse et/ou si vous suivez un régime pauvre en potassium, veuillez noter que,
pendant la filtration, la quantité de potassium peut augmenter légèrement. Nous vous conseillons de consulter votre médecin avant d’utiliser de
l’eau filtrée. 

- Lorsque vous détartrez la machine à café, enlevez toujours le filtre à eau AquaClean du réservoir d’eau. Ensuite, nettoyez soigneusement tout le
réservoir d’eau et remplacez le filtre à eau AquaClean.

- Philips décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect des recommandations relatives à l’utilisation et au remplacement du filtre à eau
AquaClean.

Attention 
- Conservez les filtres à eau AquaClean de rechange dans un endroit frais et sec dans leur emballage d'origine non ouvert.
- L'eau étant un aliment, l'eau contenue dans le réservoir doit être utilisée dans un délai de 1 à 2 jours.
- Si vous n'avez pas utilisé la machine à café pendant une période prolongée (par exemple, lorsque vous partez en vacances, pendant une période

de plus de trois mois après l'installation ou alors qu'un nouveau filtre est nécessaire), exécutez la procédure décrite dans la section « Activation
du filtre à eau AquaClean (5 min.) » du mode d'emploi.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cette machine est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous les règlements applicables relatifs à l'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

Recyclage

- Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers (2012/19/EU).
- Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques. La mise au rebut

appropriée des piles permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.

Garantie et assistance 
Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web www.philips.com/coffee-care ou lisez le dépliant de
garantie distinct.
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Informazioni di sicurezza importanti
Questa macchina è dotata di funzionalità di sicurezza. Tuttavia, leggete e seguite con attenzione le istruzioni di sicurezza e utilizzate la macchina solo
come descritto in questo manuale per evitare lesioni accidentali o danni dovuti a un uso improprio. Tenete a portata di mano questo libretto sulla
sicurezza per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

Avvertenza
Indicazioni generali
- Prima di collegare l'apparecchio, verificate che la tensione riportata sulla macchina corrisponda alla tensione disponibile.
- Collegate la macchina a una presa di corrente dotata di messa a terra.
- Tenete il cavo di alimentazione lontano da spigoli vivi e superfici calde. Non versateci liquidi sopra.
- Per evitare il pericolo di scosse elettriche, non immergete mai la macchina, la spina o il cavo di alimentazione in acqua o in qualsiasi altro liquido.
- Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, tenete le parti del corpo lontane dai getti di acqua calda prodotti dalla macchina.
- Non toccate le superfici calde. Utilizzate impugnature e manopole.
- Spegnete la macchina dall'interruttore principale sulla parte posteriore (se presente) e rimuovete la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente

nei seguenti casi:
- in caso di malfunzionamento.
- se pensate di non usare l'apparecchio per un lungo periodo di tempo.
- prima di pulire la macchina.

- Tirate la spina e non il cavo di alimentazione.
- Non toccate la spina con le mani bagnate.
- Non utilizzate la macchina se la spina, il cavo di alimentazione o la macchina stessa sono danneggiati.
- Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato dovrà essere sostituito da Philips, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips o da

personale debitamente qualificato, per evitare situazioni pericolose.
- Non apportate modifiche alla macchina o al cavo di alimentazione.
- In caso di riparazioni rivolgetevi esclusivamente a un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips per evitare pericoli.
- Questa macchina può essere usata da bambini di età superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con capacità mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di

esperienza o conoscenze adatte, a condizione che tali persone abbiano ricevuto assistenza o formazione per utilizzare la macchina in maniera
sicura e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso.

- La manutenzione e la pulizia possono essere eseguite da bambini purché di età superiore agli 8 anni e in presenza di un adulto. 
- Tenete la macchina, i suoi accessori e il relativo cavo lontano dalla portata di bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.
- Adottate le dovute precauzioni per evitare che i bambini giochino con la macchina.
- Prestate attenzione durante l'erogazione di acqua calda e mentre la macchina sta sciacquando il sistema. Prima dell'erogazione della bevanda,

piccoli getti d'acqua potrebbero fuoriuscire dal beccuccio dell'acqua calda. Attendete la fine del ciclo di erogazione prima di iniziare a utilizzare
la macchina o di posizionare Latteo.

Attenzione
Indicazioni generali
- Questa macchina è destinata esclusivamente a un uso domestico. Non deve essere utilizzata in ambienti quali cucine dei dipendenti all'interno di

punti vendita, uffici, aziende agricole o altri ambienti lavorativi.
- Posizionate sempre la macchina su una superficie piana e stabile. Tenetela in posizione verticale, anche durante il trasporto.
- Non posizionate la macchina su una piastra calda o vicino a un forno caldo, un calorifero o fonti di calore simili.
- Non usate caffè in grani caramellato o aromatizzato.
- Non usate prodotti o sostanze abrasive o detergenti aggressivi, come benzina o acetone, per pulire la macchina. Utilizzate semplicemente un

panno morbido inumidito con acqua.
- Eseguite regolarmente la pulizia anticalcare della macchina. Sarà la macchina stessa a indicare quando è necessaria. per evitare che non funzioni

più correttamente. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.
- Non lasciate la macchina a temperature inferiori a 0°C/32°F. L'acqua lasciata nel sistema di riscaldamento potrebbe congelarsi e causare danni.
- Se la macchina non verrà utilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo, non lasciate acqua nel serbatoio.
- Non utilizzate mai accessori o parti di altri produttori oppure componenti non consigliati in modo specifico da Philips. In caso di utilizzo di tali

accessori o parti, la garanzia si annulla.
- Una regolare pulizia e manutenzione prolungano la vita utile della macchina e assicurano un caffè dal gusto e dalla qualità ottimale. 
- La macchina è esposta continuamente a umidità, caffè e calcare. Pertanto è molto importante pulire regolarmente la macchina ed eseguire la

manutenzione come descritto nel manuale dell'utente e mostrato sul sito Web. Se non si eseguono queste procedure di pulizia e manutenzione,
la macchina potrebbe anche smettere di funzionare. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia. 

- Non lavate il gruppo infusore in lavastoviglie e non utilizzate detersivi per piatti o detergenti, poiché potreste provocare il malfunzionamento del
gruppo infusore e il sapore del caffè potrebbe risentirne.

- Non ingerite mai la soluzione erogata durante il processo di rimozione del calcare.
- Inserite solo caffè pre-macinato nell'apposito scomparto. Altre sostanze e altri oggetti potrebbero causare seri danni alla macchina. In questo

caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.
- La macchina non dovrebbe essere posizionata in un armadietto quando in uso. 

Macchine con il pannarello classico
Avvertenza
- Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, prestate attenzione prima dell'erogazione ai piccoli getti d'acqua che potrebbero fuoriuscire dal beccuccio

dell'acqua calda.
- Non toccate mai il pannarello classico a mani nude perché potrebbe diventare bollente. Utilizzate solo l'impugnatura protettiva appropriata.

Attenzione
- Dopo aver preparato la schiuma di latte, pulite velocemente il pannarello classico erogando una piccola quantità di acqua calda in un

contenitore. Rimuovete quindi la parte esterna del pannarello classico e lavatela con acqua tiepida.

Macchine con LatteGo
Avvertenza
- Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, prestate attenzione che l'erogazione sia preceduta da getti di latte e vapore.
- Prima di rimuovere LatteGo, attendete la fine del ciclo di erogazione.

Attenzione
- Assicuratevi che LatteGo sia installato secondo le istruzioni fornite nel manuale dell'utente prima di selezionare una bevanda a base di latte. 
- Non utilizzate LatteGo se non tutti i componenti sono montati correttamente secondo le istruzioni fornite ne manuale dell'utente o se sono

danneggiati. 



14 Italiano

- Non versate altri liquidi in LatteGo diversi da acqua e latte. 
- Rimuovete sempre LatteGo durante la pulizia anticalcare e durante l'erogazione di acqua calda.
- Tutte le parti di LatteGo possono essere lavate in lavastoviglie.

Filtro dell'acqua AquaClean
Prima di utilizzare il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean, leggete attentamente queste informazioni importanti e conservatele per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

Avvertenza 
- Il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean è stato progettato solo per l'utilizzo con acqua di rubinetto cittadina trattata, costantemente controllata e sicura da

bere in base alle normative legali, e con acqua proveniente da forniture private, approvata come potabile. Se le autorità locali dichiarano che
l'acqua deve essere bollita, dovete bollire anche l'acqua filtrata. Quando eventuali ordinanze per far bollire l'acqua non sono più in vigore,
dovete pulire l'intera macchina per caffè e inserire una nuova cartuccia.

- Pulite periodicamente il serbatoio dell'acqua. 
- Per alcuni gruppi di persone, ad esempio chi ha il sistema immunitario indebolito e i neonati, generalmente è consigliato riempire il serbatoio

dell'acqua con acqua purificata o acqua di rubinetto bollita, anche quando è installato il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean.
- Per motivi igienici, il materiale del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean è sottoposto a un trattamento speciale con argento. Una piccola quantità di

argento, innocua per la salute, può finire nell'acqua filtrata; si tratta di una quantità conforme alle raccomandazioni dell'Organizzazione
Mondiale della Sanità per l'acqua potabile.

- Se soffrite di disturbi ai reni, siete sottoposti a dialisi e/o seguite una dieta iposodica, poiché durante il processo di filtraggio il sodio contenuto
potrebbe essere leggermente aumentato, vi consigliamo di consultare un medico prima di utilizzare l'acqua filtrata. 

- Quando eseguite la pulizia anticalcare della macchina, rimuovete il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean dal serbatoio dell'acqua. Pulite quindi
accuratamente l'intero serbatoio e sostituite il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean.

- Philips non si assume alcuna responsabilità se le suddette raccomandazioni per l'uso e la sostituzione del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean non sono
rispettate.

Attenzione 
- Conservate il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean di ricambio in un luogo fresco e asciutto, nella loro confezione sigillata originale.
- Poiché l'acqua è un elemento utilizzato a scopo alimentare, l'acqua all'interno del serbatoio deve essere consumata entro 1-2 giorni.
- Se non avete utilizzato la macchina per il caffè per un lungo periodo (ad esempio perché siete stati in vacanza, dopo un periodo di oltre 3 mesi

dall'installazione o quando è necessario un nuovo filtro), eseguite la procedura descritta "Attivazione del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean (5 min.)" nel
manuale dell'utente.

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)
Questa macchina è conforme a tutti gli standard e alle norme applicabili relativi all'esposizione a campi elettromagnetici.

Riciclaggio

- Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici (2012/19/UE).
- Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete restituire gratuitamente il prodotto vecchio a un rivenditore:
1 Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire un prodotto simile al rivenditore. 
2 Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire prodotti con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm (lunghezza, altezza e larghezza) ai rivenditori

con superficie dedicata alla vendita di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai 400 m2.
- In tutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto

smaltimento consente di evitare conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute.

Garanzia e assistenza 
Per assistenza o informazioni, visitate il sito Web all'indirizzo www.philips.com/coffee-care oppure leggete l'opuscolo della garanzia a parte.
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Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
Dit apparaat is voorzien van beveiligingsfuncties. Toch verzoeken we u de veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig te lezen en op te volgen, en het apparaat
alleen te gebruiken zoals beschreven in deze instructies om te voorkomen dat u per ongeluk letsel of schade oploopt door verkeerd gebruik van het
apparaat. Bewaar deze veiligheidsinformatie goed om deze zo nodig te kunnen raadplegen.

Waarschuwing
Algemeen
- Controleer of het voltage dat staat aangegeven op het apparaat, overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit.
- Sluit de machine uitsluitend aan op een geaard stopcontact.
- Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van scherpe randen en hete oppervlakken. Let erop dat het niet in contact komt met vloeistoffen.
- Dompel het apparaat, de stekker of het netsnoer nooit onder in water of een andere vloeistof om het gevaar van een elektrische schok te

vermijden.
- Voorkom brandwonden door lichaamsdelen uit de buurt te houden van de hete waterstraaltjes die het apparaat produceert.
- Raak geen hete oppervlakken aan. Gebruik handgrepen en knoppen.
- Schakel het apparaat uit met de hoofdschakelaar op de achterzijde (indien aanwezig) en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact:

- als zich een storing voordoet.
- als u het apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt.
- voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.

- Trek aan de stekker en niet aan het netsnoer als u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt.
- Raak de stekker niet met natte handen aan.
- Gebruik de machine niet als de stekker, het netsnoer of de machine zelf beschadigd is.
- Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door Philips, een door Philips erkend servicecentrum of personen met vergelijkbare

kwalificaties om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Breng geen aanpassingen aan de machine of het netsnoer aan.
- Laat reparaties alleen uitvoeren door een door Philips erkend servicecentrum om gevaar te vermijden.
- Deze machine kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke

capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben ontvangen over veilig gebruik van de machine en zij
de gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen.

- Reiniging en onderhoud mogen alleen door kinderen worden uitgevoerd die ouder zijn dan 8 en alleen onder toezicht. 
- Houd het apparaat, de bijbehorende accessoires en het snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.
- Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze met de machine gaan spelen.
- Wees voorzichtig wanneer u heet water tapt en wanneer het apparaat het systeem spoelt. Voordat de afgifte begint, kunnen er straaltjes water

uit het heetwaterpijpje komen. Wacht tot het einde van de afgiftecyclus voordat u het apparaat gebruikt of de LatteGo plaatst.

Let op
Algemeen
- Deze machine is uitsluitend bedoeld voor normaal huishoudelijk gebruik. Deze machine is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in personeelskeukens van

bijvoorbeeld winkels, kantoren, boerderijen of vergelijkbare werkomgevingen.
- Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond. Houd de machine rechtop, ook tijdens transport.
- Plaats de machine niet op een warmhoudplaat of naast een hete oven, verwarmingselement of vergelijkbare warmtebron.
- Gebruik geen gekaramelliseerde koffiebonen of koffiebonen met een smaakje.
- Gebruik nooit schuursponzen, schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve vloeistoffen zoals benzine of aceton om de machine schoon te

maken. Gebruik een zachte vochtige doek.
- Ontkalk uw apparaat regelmatig. Het apparaat geeft aan wanneer u dit moet ontkalken. Als u dit niet doet, zal het apparaat na verloop van tijd

niet meer goed werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.
- Bewaar het apparaat niet bij temperaturen lager dan 0 °C. Water dat in het verwarmingssysteem achterblijft, kan bevriezen en schade

veroorzaken.
- Zorg ervoor dat het waterreservoir leeg is wanneer u het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt.
- Gebruik nooit accessoires of onderdelen van andere fabrikanten of die niet specifiek zijn aanbevolen door Philips. Als u dergelijke accessoires of

onderdelen gebruikt, vervalt de garantie.
- Door het apparaat regelmatig schoon te maken en goed te onderhouden verlengt u de levensduur van het apparaat en zorgt u voor een

optimale kwaliteit en smaak van de koffie. 
- Het apparaat wordt voortdurend blootgesteld aan vocht, koffie en kalk. Daarom is het zeer belangrijk dat u het apparaat regelmatig

schoonmaakt en onderhoudt zoals wordt beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding en uitgelegd op de website. Als u deze schoonmaak- en
onderhoudsprocedures niet uitvoert, zal het apparaat uiteindelijk mogelijk niet meer werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de
garantie. 

- Maak de zetgroep niet schoon in de vaatwasmachine en gebruik geen afwasmiddel of schoonmaakmiddelen om deze schoon te maken. Dit kan
een storing in de zetgroep veroorzaken en een negatief effect hebben op de smaak van de koffie.

- Drink nooit de vloeistof die tijdens het ontkalken wordt afgegeven.
- Doe alleen gemalen koffie in het compartiment voor gemalen koffie. Andere substanties en voorwerpen kunnen ernstige schade aan het

apparaat veroorzaken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.
- Plaats het apparaat tijdens gebruik niet in een kast. 

Apparaten met een klassieke melkopschuimer
Waarschuwing
- Voorkom brandwonden door er rekening mee te houden dat er voordat de afgifte begint straaltjes water uit het heetwaterpijpje kunnen

komen.
- Raak de klassieke melkopschuimer nooit aan met blote handen aangezien deze erg heet kan worden. Raak alleen het beschermende handvat

aan.

Let op
- Reinig de klassieke melkopschuimer snel nadat u melk hebt opgeschuimd door een klein beetje heet water in een bakje te laten lopen. Verwijder

vervolgens het buitenste gedeelte van de klassieke melkopschuimer en spoel dit af met lauw water.

Apparaten met een LatteGo
Waarschuwing
- Voorkom brandwonden door er rekening mee te houden dat er melkstraaltjes en stoom kunnen worden afgegeven voordat de melk wordt

opgeschuimd.
- Wacht tot het einde van de afgiftecyclus voordat u de LatteGo verwijdert.
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Let op
- Zorg dat de LatteGo is geplaatst volgens de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u koffie met melk selecteert. 
- Gebruik de LatteGo niet als niet alle onderdelen correct zijn gemonteerd volgens de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing of als er onderdelen

beschadigd zijn. 
- Schenk geen andere vloeistoffen dan water of melk in de LatteGo. 
- Verwijder de LatteGo altijd wanneer u het koffiezetapparaat ontkalkt of wanneer u heet water tapt.
- Alle onderdelen van de LatteGo kunnen in de vaatwasmachine worden gereinigd.

AquaClean-waterfilter
Lees deze belangrijke informatie zorgvuldig door voordat u het AquaClean-waterfilter gebruikt en bewaar dit document om het indien nodig later te
kunnen raadplegen.

Waarschuwing 
- Het AquaClean-waterfilter is alleen ontworpen voor gebruik met door het waterbedrijf behandeld kraanwater (dat voortdurend wordt

gecontroleerd en volgens de wettelijke voorschriften veilig is om te drinken) en met particulier water dat is goedgekeurd om te drinken. Als u
van de autoriteiten een instructie ontvangt dat het water van het waterbedrijf moet worden gekookt, moet het gefilterde water ook worden
gekookt. Wanneer de instructie om het water te koken niet meer van kracht is, moet het hele koffiezetapparaat worden schoongemaakt en
moet er een nieuwe cartridge worden geplaatst.

- Maak het waterreservoir regelmatig schoon. 
- Voor bepaalde groepen (bijv. mensen met een zwakker immuunsysteem en baby's) wordt het altijd aangeraden de watertank te vullen met

gezuiverd water of gekookt kraanwater, zelfs als het AquaClean-waterfilter is geïnstalleerd.
- Het materiaal van het AquaClean-waterfilter wordt om redenen van hygiëne behandeld met zilver. Er kan een kleine hoeveelheid zilver, die niet

schadelijk is voor de gezondheid, in het gefilterde water terechtkomen. Dit is in overeenstemming met de aanbevelingen van de WHO (World
Health Organisation) voor drinkwater.

- Als u een nierziekte hebt, afhankelijk bent van dialyse en/of een natriumarm dieet volgt, moet u er rekening mee houden dat het
natriumgehalte tijdens het filterproces mogelijk enigszins hoger wordt. We raden u aan om eerst uw arts te raadplegen voor u gefilterd water
gebruikt. 

- Wanneer u het koffiezetapparaat ontkalkt, moet u altijd het AquaClean-waterfilter uit het waterreservoir verwijderen. Maak het waterreservoir
vervolgens grondig schoon en vervang het AquaClean-waterfilter.

- Philips aanvaardt geen verantwoordelijkheid of aansprakelijkheid indien de bovenstaande aanbevelingen voor het gebruik en de vervanging van
het AquaClean-waterfilter niet worden gevolgd.

Let op 
- Bewaar vervangende AquaClean-waterfilters op een koele en droge plaats in de originele, gesloten verpakking.
- Water is een levensmiddel en het water in het waterreservoir moet daarom binnen 1 tot 2 dagen worden gebruikt.
- Als u het koffiezetapparaat gedurende een langere periode niet hebt gebruikt (bijvoorbeeld tijdens een vakantie), als u het filter langer dan 3

maanden geleden hebt geplaatst of wanneer u een nieuw filter plaatst, moet u de procedure volgen die in het hoofdstuk 'Het AquaClean-
waterfilter activeren (5 min.)' wordt beschreven.

Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)
Dit apparaat voldoet aan alle normen en voorschriften met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden.

Recyclen

- Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet samen met het gewone huishoudelijke afval mag worden weggegooid (2012/19/EU).
- Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en elektronische producten. Als u oude producten correct

verwijdert, voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.

Garantie en ondersteuning 
Hebt u informatie of ondersteuning nodig, ga dan naar www.philips.com/coffee-care of lees de afzonderlijke garantieverklaring.
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Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
Denne maskinen er utstyrt med sikkerhetsfunksjoner. Les og følg allikevel sikkerhetsinstruksjonene nøye, og bruk maskinen bare som beskrevet i
disse instruksjonene, for å unngå utilsiktet skade eller skade som følge av uriktig bruk av maskinen. Ta vare på dette sikkerhetsheftet for senere
referanse.

Advarsel
Generelt
- Før du kobler til apparatet, må du kontrollere at spenningen som er angitt på maskinen, stemmer overens med nettspenningen.
- Koble maskinen til en jordet stikkontakt.
- Hold strømledningen unna skarpe kanter og varme overflater. Det må ikke helles varme væsker på den.
- For å unngå fare for elektrisk støt er det viktig at maskinen, støpselet og strømledningen aldri senkes ned i vann eller annen væske.
- Det kan komme ut stråler med varmt vann fra maskinen, så hold avstand for å unngå å brenne deg.
- Ikke berør de varme flatene. Bruk håndtakene og knappene.
- Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren på baksiden (hvis utstyrt), og ta støpselet ut av stikkontakten:

- hvis det oppstår en feil.
- hvis du ikke skal bruke apparatet på lengre tid.
- før du rengjør maskinen.

- Trekk i støpselet, ikke i strømledningen.
- Ikke berør nettstøpselet med våte hender.
- Du må ikke bruke maskinen hvis nettstøpselet, strømledningen eller selve maskinen er skadet.
- Hvis strømledningen er ødelagt, må du få den skiftet enten av Philips, på et servicesenter som er godkjent av Philips, eller av annet kvalifisert

personell, slik at du unngår farlige situasjoner.
- Du må ikke gjøre endringer på maskinen eller strømledningen.
- For å unngå risiko må du la alle reparasjoner utføres av et Philips-autorisert servicesenter. 
- Denne maskinen kan brukes av barn over åtte år og av personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer

med manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, dersom de får instruksjoner om sikker bruk av maskinen eller tilsyn som sikrer trygg bruk, og hvis de er
klar over risikoen.

- Barn skal ikke rengjøre eller vedlikeholde apparatet med mindre de er over 8 år, og har tilsyn. 
- Hold maskinen, tilbehøret og ledningen utenfor rekkevidde for barn under 8 år.
- Pass på at barn er under tilsyn, slik at de ikke leker med maskinen.
- Vær forsiktig når du tapper varmt vann, og når maskinen skyller gjennom systemet. Før dispensering, kan det komme små vannstråler ut av

varmtvannstuten. Vent til tappesyklusen er ferdig før du setter på LatteGo eller begynner å bruke maskinen.

Forsiktig
Generelt
- Denne maskinen er bare ment til vanlig husholdningsbruk. Den er ikke ment for bruk i omgivelser som kjøkken for ansatte i butikker, på

kontorer, på gårder eller i andre arbeidsmiljøer.
- Sett alltid maskinen på et flatt og stabilt underlag. Maskinen skal alltid stå oppreist, også under transport.
- Ikke plasser maskinen på en kokeplate eller ved siden av en varm ovn, et varmeelement eller en lignende varmekilde.
- Ikke bruk karamelliserte eller smaksatte kaffebønner.
- Bruk aldri skurebørster, skuremidler eller sterke væsker som bensin eller aceton til å rengjøre maskinen. Bruk en myk klut fuktet med vann.
- Avkalk maskinen regelmessig. Maskinen viser et varsel når det er nødvendig med avkalking. Hvis du ikke gjør dette, kan det hende at maskinen

slutter å virke som den skal. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.
- Ikke oppbevar maskinen ved temperaturer under 0 °C / 32°F. Vann som er igjen i oppvarmingssystemet, kan fryse og medføre skade.
- Ikke la det være vann i vanntanken hvis du ikke skal bruke maskinen på lengre tid.
- Ikke bruk tilbehør eller deler fra andre produsenter eller som Philips ikke spesifikt anbefaler. Hvis du bruker slikt tilbehør eller slike deler, blir

garantien ugyldig.
- Regelmessig rengjøring og vedlikehold forlenger levetiden til maskinen og sikrer optimal kvalitet og kaffesmak. 
- Maskinen utsettes kontinuerlig for fuktighet, kaffe og kalk. Det er derfor svært viktig å rengjøre og vedlikeholde maskinen med jevne mellomrom

slik det beskrives i brukerhåndboken og på nettstedet. Manglende rengjøring og vedlikehold kan over tid føre til at maskinen slutter å virke. I
slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien. 

- Ikke rengjør bryggeenheten i oppvaskmaskinen, og ikke bruk oppvaskmiddel eller rengjøringsmidler til å rengjøre den. Dette kan føre til at
bryggeenheten slutter å fungere, og det kan ha en negativ innvirkning på kaffesmaken.

- Ikke drikk løsningen som skylles ut under avkalkingen.
- Hell kun forhåndsmalt kaffe i kammeret for forhåndsmalt kaffe. Andre stoffer og gjenstander kan føre til store skader på maskinen. I slike tilfeller

dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.
- Ikke bruk maskinen mens den står i et skap. 

Maskiner med klassisk melkeskummer
Advarsel
- Det kan komme små vannstråler ut av varmtvannstuten før du dispenserer, så pass på at du ikke brenner deg.
- Ikke ta på den klassiske melkeskummeren med bare hender – den kan være svært varm. Bruk kun det egnede beskyttende håndtaket.

Forsiktig
- Etter at du har skummet melken, rengjør du raskt den klassiske melkeskummeren ved å tappe en liten mengde i en beholder. Fjern deretter den

eksterne delen av den klassiske melkeskummeren og vask den med lunkent springvann.

Maskiner med LatteGo
Advarsel
- Det kan komme ut stråler med melk og damp under tapping, så pass på at du ikke brenner deg.
- Vent til tappesyklusen er ferdig før du fjerner LatteGo.

Forsiktig
- Sørg for at LatteGo er installert i henhold til instruksjonene gitt i brukermanualen før du velger en melkebasert kaffedrikk. 
- Ikke bruk LatteGo hvis ikke alle komponenter er riktig montert i henhold til instruksjonene i brukerhåndboken, eller hvis de er skadet. 
- Ikke hell noen andre væsker i LatteGo enn vann og melk. 
- Fjern alltid LatteGo når du avkalker maskinen, og når du tapper varmt vann.
- Alle LatteGo-deler kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.
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AquaClean-vannfilter
Les denne viktige informasjonen nøye før du bruker AquaClean-vannfilteret, og ta vare på den for senere referanse.

Advarsel 
- AquaClean-vannfilteret er bare utformet for bruk med offentlig behandlet springvann (som blir kontrollert kontinuerlig, og er trygt å drikke

ifølge lover og forskrifter) og med vann fra private forsyninger som har blitt godkjent som trygt å drikke. Hvis du mottar instruksjoner fra
myndighetene om at vann fra springen må kokes, må det filtrerte vannet også kokes. Når instruksjonen om å koke vann ikke lenger er i kraft, må
du rengjøre hele kaffemaskinen og sette inn en ny patron.

- Rengjør vannbeholderen regelmessig. 
- For enkelte mennesker (f.eks. for personer med nedsatt immunforsvar og for babyer) anbefales det vanligvis å fylle opp vanntanken med renset

vann eller kokt vann fra springen, selv om AquaClean-vannfilteret er installert.
- Av hygieniske årsaker blir materialet i AquaClean-vannfilteret utsatt for en spesialbehandling med sølv. En ørliten mengde sølv, som ikke utgjør

noen som helst helsefare, kan ende opp i det filtrerte vannet. Dette er i overensstemmelse med anbefalingene fra Verdens helseorganisasjon
(WHO) for drikkevann.

- Hvis du har en nyresykdom, er en dialysepasient og/eller følger en diett med natriumbegrensning, må du være klar over at natriuminnholdet kan
økes noe under filtreringsprosessen. Vi anbefaler deg at du kontakter fastlegen din før du bruker det filtrerte vannet. 

- Når du skal avkalke kaffemaskinen, må du alltid ta av AquaClean-vannfilteret fra vannbeholderen. Deretter må du rengjøre hele vannbeholderen
grundig og sette AquaClean-vannfilteret på igjen.

- Philips kan ikke påta seg ansvaret hvis du ikke følger anbefalingene ovenfor for bruk av og bytte av AquaClean-vannfilteret.

Forsiktig 
- Oppbevar ekstra AquaClean-vannfiltre forseglet i originalemballasjen på et kjølig og tørt sted.
- Siden vann kan regnes som ferskvare, må vannet i vannbeholderen brukes opp i løpet av et par dager.
- Hvis du ikke har brukt kaffemaskinen over et lengre tidsrom (f.eks. en ferie, en periode på over tre måneder fra installasjonen eller når du trenger

et nytt filter), må du utføre prosedyren beskrevet i brukerhåndboken under avsnittet "Aktivere AquaClean-vannfilteret (5 min.)".

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)
Denne maskinen overholder alle aktuelle standarder og forskrifter om eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

Resirkulering

- Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke må avhendes i vanlig husholdningsavfall (2012/19/EU).
- Pass på å overholde nasjonale regler og forskrifter for avhending av elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Riktig avfallshåndtering bidrar til å

forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø.

Garanti og støtte 
Hvis du trenger informasjon eller støtte, vennligst besøk www.philips.com/coffee-care eller les eget garantivedlegg.
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Informações de segurança importantes
Este aparelho está equipado com funcionalidades de segurança. No entanto, leia e siga cuidadosamente as instruções de segurança e utilize a
máquina apenas conforme descrito nestas instruções para evitar ferimentos ou danos acidentais devido a uma utilização incorreta da máquina.
Guarde este folheto de segurança para consultas futuras.

Aviso
Aspetos gerais
- Verifique se a voltagem indicada na máquina corresponde à voltagem elétrica local antes de ligar o aparelho.
- Ligue a máquina a uma tomada com ligação à terra.
- Mantenha o cabo de alimentação afastado de arestas afiadas, superfícies quentes e não derrame líquidos sobre o mesmo.
- Para evitar o perigo de choque elétrico, nunca mergulhe a máquina, a ficha ou o cabo de alimentação em água ou em qualquer outro líquido.
- Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, mantenha partes corpo afastadas dos jatos de água quente produzidos pela máquina.
- Não toque nas superfícies quentes. Utilize as pegas e os botões.
- Desligue a máquina através do interruptor principal localizado na parte posterior (se aplicável) e retire a ficha de alimentação da tomada elétrica:

- se ocorrer uma avaria.
- se não pretender utilizar o aparelho por um longo período de tempo,
- antes de limpar a máquina.

- Utilize a ficha, e não o cabo de alimentação, para a retirar da tomada.
- Não toque na ficha de alimentação com as mãos molhadas.
- Não utilize a máquina se a ficha, o cabo de alimentação ou a própria máquina estiverem danificados.
- Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser substituído pela Philips, por um centro de assistência autorizado a Philips ou por pessoal

devidamente qualificado, para evitar situações de perigo.
- Não faça quaisquer modificações na máquina ou no respectivo cabo de alimentação.
- Todas as reparações devem ser realizadas por um centro de assistência autorizado pela Philips para se evitarem situações de perigo.
- Esta máquina pode ser utilizada por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais

reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, caso tenham sido supervisionadas ou lhes tenham sido dadas instruções relativas à
utilização segura da máquina e se compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.

- A limpeza e manutenção não devem ser efectuadas por crianças, a não ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas. 
- Mantenha a máquina, os respetivos acessórios e o cabo fora do alcance de crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos.
- As crianças devem ser vigiadas para assegurar que não brincam com a máquina.
- Proceda com cuidado ao distribuir água quente e quando a máquina estiver a enxaguar o sistema. Antes de iniciar a distribuição, podem sair

pequenos jatos de água pelo bico de água quente. Aguarde até o ciclo de distribuição terminar, antes de começar a utilizar a máquina ou
colocar o LatteGo.

Cuidado
Aspetos gerais
- Esta máquina destina-se apenas a uma utilização doméstica normal. Não se destina a ambientes como copas de pessoal em lojas, escritórios,

quintas e outros ambientes de trabalho.
- Coloque sempre a máquina sobre uma superfície plana e estável. Mantenha-a na posição vertical, incluindo durante o transporte da mesma.
- Não coloque a máquina sobre uma placa de aquecimento ou imediatamente ao lado de um forno quente, aquecedor ou fonte de calor

semelhante.
- Não utilize grãos de café caramelizados nem aromatizados.
- Nunca utilize esfregões, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos agressivos, tais como gasolina ou acetona para limpar a máquina. Utilize

apenas um pano macio humedecido com água.
- Descalcifique a sua máquina regularmente. A máquina indica quando é necessária a descalcificação. Se não o fizer, a máquina deixa de funcionar

corretamente. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.
- Não mantenha a máquina a temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C. A água que se encontra no sistema de aquecimento pode congelar e causar danos.
- Não deixe água no depósito de água quando não pretender utilizar a máquina durante um longo período de tempo.
- Nunca utilize quaisquer acessórios ou peças de outros fabricantes ou que a Philips não tenha recomendado especificamente. Se utilizar tais

acessórios ou peças, a garantia torna-se inválida.
- A limpeza e a manutenção regulares prolongam a vida útil da sua máquina e asseguram uma qualidade e sabor ótimos do seu café. 
- A máquina é continuamente exposta à humidade, ao café e ao calcário. Por esse motivo, é muito importante limpar e manter regularmente a

máquina conforme é descrito no manual de utilizador e ilustrado no Web site. Se não realizar estes procedimentos de limpeza e manutenção, a
sua máquina vai acabar por deixar de funcionar. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação. 

- Não lave o grupo de preparação na máquina de lavar loiça e não utilize detergente da loiça nem agentes de limpeza para o lavar. Tal pode
avariar o grupo de preparação e ter um efeito negativo no sabor do café.

- Nunca beba a solução distribuída durante o processo de descalcificação.
- Coloque apenas café pré-moído no compartimento para café pré-moído. Outras substâncias e objetos podem causar danos graves na máquina.

Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.
- A máquina não deverá encontrar-se dentro de um armário quando estiver a ser utilizada. 

Máquinas com o acessório para espuma de leite clássico
Aviso
- Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, tenha em atenção que, antes de iniciar a distribuição, podem sair pequenos jatos de água pelo bico de

água quente.
- Nunca toque no acessório para espuma de leite clássico com as mãos, pois pode ficar muito quente. Utilize apenas a pega de proteção

adequada.

Cuidado
- Depois de preparar a espuma de leite, limpe rapidamente o acessório para espuma de leite clássico distribuindo uma pequena quantidade de

água quente para um recipiente. Em seguida, retire a parte externa do acessório para espuma de leite clássico e lave-a com água tépida.

Máquinas com LatteGo
Aviso
- Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, tenha em atenção que a distribuição pode ser antecedida de jatos de leite e vapor.
- Aguarde até ao fim do ciclo de distribuição para retirar o LatteGo.

Atenção
- Certifique-se de que o LatteGo está instalado de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do utilizador antes de selecionar uma bebida de

café à base de leite. 
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- Não utilize o LatteGo se os componentes não estiverem todos corretamente montados de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do
utilizador ou se estiverem danificados. 

- Não deite quaisquer outros líquidos no LatteGo além de água ou leite. 
- Retire sempre o LatteGo quando descalcificar a máquina e quando distribuir água quente.
- Todas as peças do LatteGo podem ser lavadas na máquina da loiça.

Filtro de água AquaClean
Leia atentamente estas informações importantes antes de utilizar o filtro de água AquaClean e guarde-as para consultas futuras.

Aviso 
- O filtro de água AquaClean foi concebido para utilização apenas com água canalizada tratada da rede pública (que é constantemente

controlada e potável de acordo com normas legais) e com água de fornecimento privado que tenha sido aprovada como potável. Se as
autoridades indicarem que a água da rede pública tem de ser fervida, a água filtrada também tem de ser fervida. Quando a instrução para a
fervura da água deixar de estar em vigor, a máquina de café tem de ser totalmente limpa e tem de ser inserida uma nova recarga.

- Limpe o depósito de água regularmente. 
- Para determinados grupos de pessoas (por exemplo, pessoas com sistema imunitário debilitado e bebés), é recomendável encher o depósito com

água purificada ou água da torneira fervida, mesmo que o filtro de água AquaClean esteja instalado.
- Por questões de higiene, o material do filtro de água AquaClean é sujeito a um tratamento especial com prata. Uma pequena quantidade de

prata (inofensiva para a saúde) pode residir na água filtrada. Isto está em conformidade com as recomendações da Organização Mundial de
Saúde (OMS) relativamente a água potável.

- Se sofrer de doença renal, estiver a receber diálise e/ou seguir uma dieta com restrição de sódio, tenha em atenção que durante o processo de
filtragem o teor de sódio pode aumentar ligeiramente. Aconselhamo-lo a consultar o seu médico antes de utilizar água filtrada. 

- Quando descalcificar a máquina de café, retire sempre o filtro de água AquaClean do depósito de água. Em seguida, limpe cuidadosamente o
depósito de água completo e substitua o filtro de água AquaClean.

- A Philips não assume qualquer responsabilidade se as recomendações apresentadas acima relativas à utilização e substituição do filtro de água
AquaClean não forem seguidas.

Atenção 
- Guarde o filtro de água AquaClean de substituição num local fresco e seco, na embalagem original selada.
- Visto que a água é um bem consumível, a água no depósito deve ser utilizada num intervalo de 1 a 2 dias.
- Se não tiver utilizado a máquina de café durante um período prolongado (por exemplo, férias ou mais de 3 meses após a instalação) ou quando

é necessário um novo filtro, efetue o procedimento descrito no capítulo "Ativar o filtro de água AquaClean (5 min.)" no manual do utilizador.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Esta máquina cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos eletromagnéticos.

Reciclagem

- Este símbolo significa que este produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos comuns (2012/19/UE).
- Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. A eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais

para o meio ambiente e a saúde pública.

Garantia e assistência 
Se precisar de informações ou assistência, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care ou leia o folheto da garantia separado.
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Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja
Tässä laitteessa on turvatoimintoja. Lue ja noudata turvallisuusohjeita huolellisesti ja käytä laitetta ainoastaan näissä ohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla, jotta
voit välttää koneen virheellisestä käytöstä johtuvat loukkaantumiset ja viat. Säilytä tämä turvallisuuslehtinen myöhempää käyttöä varten.

Varoitus
Yleistä
- Tarkista, että laitteen jännitemerkintä vastaa paikallista verkkojännitettä, ennen kuin yhdistät laitteen sähköverkkoon.
- Liitä laite maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
- Pidä virtajohto etäällä terävistä reunoista ja kuumista pinnoista, äläkä anna sen kastua.
- Älä sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi koskaan upota laitetta, pistoketta tai virtajohtoa veteen tai mihinkään muuhun nesteeseen.
- Pidä palovammojen välttämiseksi kehon osat poissa laitteen tuottamien kuumien vesisuihkujen tieltä.
- Älä kosketa kuumia pintoja. Käytä kahvoja ja nuppeja.
- Sammuta laite laitteen takana olevalla pääkytkimellä (jos laitteessa on sellainen) ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta:

- jos tapahtuu toimintahäiriö
- jos et aio käyttää laitetta pitkään aikaan
- ennen laitteen puhdistamista.

- Vedä pistokkeesta, älä koskaan virtajohdosta.
- Älä koske pistokkeeseen märin käsin.
- Älä käytä laitetta, jos pistoke, virtajohto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut.
- Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, vaihdata se oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi Philipsin valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla ammattitaitoisella

korjaajalla.
- Älä muuta millään tavoin laitetta tai virtajohtoa.
- Anna korjaustoimenpiteet vain Philipsin valtuuttaman huoltokeskuksen tehtäväksi, jotta vältät vaaratilanteet.
- Laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai

tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä tai tarjolla on turvallisen käytön edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he
ymmärtävät laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat.

- Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa. 
- Pidä laite, sen lisävarusteet ja sen johto poissa alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta.
- Pienten lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteella.
- Ole varovainen, kun annostelet kuumaa vettä ja kun laite huuhtelee järjestelmää. Ennen annostelua kuumavesisuuttimesta voi suihkuta pieniä

määriä vettä. Odota, että annostelujakso päättyy, ennen kuin aloitat laitteen käytön tai asetat LatteGon paikalleen.

Varoitus
Yleistä
- Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain tavalliseen kotitalouskäyttöön. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi myymälöiden, toimistojen, maatilojen tai

muiden työympäristöjen henkilökuntaruokaloissa.
- Aseta laite viileälle, tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle. Pidä laite pystyasennossa myös kuljetuksen aikana
- Älä sijoita laitetta lämpölevylle tai kuuman uunin, patterin tai vastaavan lämmönlähteen viereen.
- Älä käytä sokeroituja tai maustettuja kahvipapuja.
- Älä puhdista laitetta naarmuttavilla tai syövyttävillä puhdistusaineilla tai -välineillä (kuten bensiinillä tai asetonilla). Veteen kostutettu pehmeä

liina riittää.
- Poista kalkki laitteesta säännöllisesti. Laite ilmoittaa, milloin kalkinpoisto on tarpeellista. Jos ohjeita ei noudateta, laite lakkaa toimimasta

kunnolla. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.
- Älä säilytä laitetta alle 0 °C:een lämpötilassa. Lämmitysjärjestelmään jäänyt vesi voi jäätyä ja aiheuttaa vaurioita.
- Älä jätä vettä vesisäiliöön, jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.
- Älä koskaan käytä muita kuin Philipsin valmistamia tai suosittelemia lisävarusteita tai -osia. Jos käytät muita osia, takuu ei ole voimassa.
- Säännöllinen puhdistus ja ylläpito pidentävät laitteen käyttöikää ja takaavat kahvin optimaalisen laadun ja maun. 
- Laite altistuu jatkuvasti kosteudelle, kahville ja kalkille. Siksi on erittäin tärkeää huolehtia laitteen säännöllisestä puhdistuksesta ja ylläpidosta

käyttöoppaassa ja sivustossa kuvatulla tavalla. Jos et suorita näitä puhdistus- ja ylläpitotoimenpiteitä, laita saattaa lakata toimimasta. Siinä
tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta. 

- Älä puhdista kahviyksikköä astianpesukoneessa. Älä myöskään käytä astianpesuainetta tai puhdistusainetta yksikön puhdistamiseen. Se voi
aiheuttaa toimintahäiriön kahviyksikössä ja heikentää kahvin makua.

- Älä koskaan juo kalkinpoiston aikana annosteltua liuosta.
- Lisää esijauhetun kahvin säiliöön vain esijauhettua kahvia. Muut aineet ja esineet voivat aiheuttaa laitteelle vakavia vahinkoja. Siinä tapauksessa

takuu ei kata korjausta.
- Laitetta ei saa laittaa kaappiin, kun se on käytössä. 

Perinteisellä maidonvaahdottimella varustetut laitteet
Varoitus
- Huomaa palovammojen välttämiseksi, että ennen annostelua kuumavesisuuttimesta voi suihkuta pieniä määriä vettä.
- Älä koskaan kosketa perinteistä maidonvaahdotinta paljain käsin, sillä se voi olla hyvin kuuma. Käytä vain asianmukaista suojakahvaa.

Varoitus
- Puhdista perinteinen maidonvaahdotin maidon vaahdottamisen jälkeen annostelemalla pieni määrä kuumaa vettä säiliöön. Irrota sitten

perinteisen maidonvaahdottimen ulko-osa ja pese se haalealla vedellä.

LatteGolla varustetut laitteet
Varoitus
- Huomaa palovammojen välttämiseksi, että laitteesta voi tulla maito- ja höyrysuihkuja ennen annostelua.
- Odota, että annostelujakso päättyy, ennen kuin poistat LatteGon.

Varoitus
- Varmista ennen maitoa käyttävän kahvijuoman valitsemista, että LatteGo on asennettu käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla. 
- Älä käytä LatteGota, jos kaikkia osia ei ole koottu käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla tai jos ne ovat vahingoittuneet. 
- Älä kaada LatteGohon mitään muita nesteitä kuin vettä ja maitoa. 
- Poista LatteGo aina, kun suoritat laitteen kalkinpoiston ja kun annostelet kuumaa vettä.
- Kaikki LatteGon osat ovat konepestäviä.

AquaClean-vesisuodatin
Lue nämä tärkeät tiedot huolellisesti ennen AquaClean-vesisuodattimen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja säilytä ne vastaisen varalle.
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Varoitus 
- AquaClean-vesisuodatin on suunniteltu käytettäväksi vain kunnallisesti käsitellyn vesijohtoveden (jota valvotaan jatkuvasti paikallisten

määräysten mukaan ja jota on turvallista juoda) ja yksityisistä lähteistä peräisin olevien, juomakelpoisiksi todettujen vesien kanssa. Jos
kunnallinen vesi on viranomaisten mukaan keitettävä, myös suodatettu vesi on keitettävä. Kun veden keittämistä koskeva määräys ei enää ole
voimassa, koko kahvinkeitin on puhdistettava ja siihen on asennettava uusi patruuna.

- Puhdista vesisäiliö säännöllisesti. 
- Joidenkin ihmisryhmien (esimerkiksi ihmisten, joiden immuunijärjestelmä on heikentynyt, ja vauvojen) tapauksessa suositellaan vesisäiliön

täyttämistä puhdistetulla vedellä tai keitetyllä vesijohtovedellä, vaikka AquaClean-vesisuodatin olisi asennettuna.
- Hygieniasyistä AquaClean-vesisuodattimen materiaali on erikoiskäsitelty hopealla. Suodatettuun veteen voi joutua pieni määrä hopeaa, joka on

terveyden kannalta vaaratonta. Tämä vastaa Maailman terveysjärjestön (WHO) juomavettä koskevia suosituksia.
- Jos kärsit munuaistaudista, saat dialyysihoitoa ja/tai noudatat natriumia alentavaa ruokavaliota, huomaa, että veden natriumpitoisuus voi nousta

hieman suodatusprosessin aikana. Kehotamme sinua neuvottelemaan lääkärin kanssa ennen suodatetun veden käyttöä. 
- Kun suoritat kahvinkeittimen kalkinpoiston, poista aina AquaClean-vesisuodatin vesisäiliöstä. Puhdista sen jälkeen koko vesisäiliö ja vaihda

AquaClean-vesisuodatin.
- Philips ei ota mitään vastuuta, jos edellä mainittuja AquaClean-vesisuodattimen käyttöön ja vaihtoon liittyviä suosituksia ei noudateta.

Varoitus 
- Säilytä AquaClean-vaihtovesisuodatinta viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa sen alkuperäisessä suljetussa pakkauksessa.
- Koska vesi on elintarvike, vesisäiliössä oleva vesi on käytettävä 1–2 päivän kuluessa.
- Jos et ole käyttänyt kahvinkeitintä pitkään aikaan (esimerkiksi jos olet ollut lomalla, asennuksesta on kulunut yli kolme kuukautta aikaa tai on

asennettava uusi suodatin), suorita käyttöoppaan AquaClean-vesisuodattimen aktivointi (5 min) -kohdassa mainitut toimet.

Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)
Tämä laite noudattaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia kenttiä koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.

Kierrätys

- Tämä merkki tarkoittaa sitä, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana (2012/19/EU).
- Noudata oman maasi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätystä ja hävittämistä koskevia sääntöjä. Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa

ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia haittavaikutuksia.

Takuu ja tuki 
Jos tarvitset lisätietoja tai tukea, siirry osoitteeseen www.philips.com/coffee-care tai lue erillinen takuulehtinen.



Svenska

23Svenska

Viktig säkerhetsinformation
Den här apparaten är utrustad med olika säkerhetsfunktioner. Du bör trots detta ändå läsa och följa säkerhetsföreskrifterna noga och endast
använda apparaten enligt dessa anvisningar för att undvika personskador eller andra skador till följd av felaktig användning av apparaten. Behåll
häftet med säkerhetsinformation för framtida bruk.

Varning
Allmänt
- Innan du ansluter apparaten ska du kontrollera att nätspänningen som anges på apparaten motsvarar den lokala nätspänningen.
- Koppla maskinen till ett jordat vägguttag.
- Håll nätsladden borta från vassa kanter, heta ytor och häll inte vätska på den.
- Sänk aldrig ned apparaten, nätsladden eller stickkontakten i vatten eller annan vätska eftersom detta utgör en risk för elektriska stötar.
- För att förhindra brännskador ska du hålla dina kroppsdelar borta från varma vattenstrålar som produceras av apparaten.
- Rör aldrig vid varma ytor. Använd handtagen och knapparna.
- Stäng av apparaten med hjälp av huvudströmbrytaren (om sådan finns) som är placerad på apparatens baksida och dra ut stickkontakten ur

vägguttaget:
- om ett fel uppstår
- om du inte ska använda apparaten under en längre tid
- innan du rengör apparaten.

- Dra i stickkontakten – inte i nätsladden.
- Rör inte vid stickkontakten med fuktiga händer.
- Använd inte bryggaren om stickkontakten, nätsladden eller själva bryggaren är skadad.
- Om nätsladden är skadad måste den alltid bytas ut av Philips, något av Philips auktoriserade serviceombud eller liknande behöriga personer för

att undvika olyckor.
- Modifiera inte bryggaren eller nätsladden på något sätt.
- Reparationer får endast utföras av ett servicecenter som har auktoriserats av Philips för att undvika faror.
- Den här maskinen kan användas av barn som är över åtta år, personer med olika funktionshinder eller personer som inte har kunskap om hur

maskinen används så länge det sker under tillsyn eller om de har informerats om hur maskinen används på ett säkert sätt och förstår de
eventuella medförda riskerna.

- Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn om de inte är över åtta år och under tillsyn av vuxen. 
- Se till att maskinen, dess tillbehör och dess nätsladd är placerade utom räckhåll för barn under åtta år.
- Låt inte barn leka med bryggaren.
- Var försiktig när du pumpar ut varmvatten och när apparaten sköljer systemet. Före pumpningen kan små vattenstrålar rinna ut från

varmvattenmunstycket. Vänta tills pumpningcykeln är klar innan du använder apparaten eller monterar LatteGo.

Försiktighet
Allmänt
- Den här bryggaren är endast avsedd för normalt hushållsbruk. Den är inte avsedd för användning i miljöer som personalkök i verkstäder, på

kontor eller i andra arbetsmiljöer.
- Bryggaren ska stå på en plan och stabil yta. Den måste alltid förvaras stående, även under transport.
- Ställ inte maskinen på en värmeplatta eller nära en ugn, värmeelement eller annan liknande värmekälla.
- Använd inte karamelliserade eller smaksatta kaffebönor.
- Rengör aldrig bryggaren med skursvampar, slipande rengöringsmedel eller vätskor som bensin eller aceton. Använd endast en mjuk trasa fuktad

med vatten.
- Avkalka maskinen regelbundet. Maskinen indikerar när en avkalkning behöver genomföras. Om du inte avkalkar maskinen kan den sluta fungera

korrekt. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.
- Förvara inte apparaten i temperaturer under 0 °C. Vatten som blir kvar i uppvärmningssystemet kan frysa och orsaka skador.
- Lämna inte vatten i vattentanken när du inte ska använda maskinen under en längre tidsperiod.
- Använd aldrig tillbehör eller delar från andra tillverkare, eller delar som inte uttryckligen har rekommenderats av Philips. Om du använder sådana

tillbehör eller delar upphör garantin att gälla.
- Regelbunden rengöring och underhåll förlänger apparatens livslängd och ger ett kaffe med optimal kvalitet och smak. 
- Apparaten utsätts hela tiden för fukt, kaffe och kalkavlagringar. Det är därför viktigt att rengöra och underhålla apparaten regelbundet enligt

beskrivningen i användarhandboken och så som visas på webbplatsen. Om du inte utför rengörings- och underhållsprocedurerna kan din
apparat så småningom sluta fungera. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin. 

- Rengör inte bryggruppen i diskmaskinen och använd inte diskmedel eller rengöringsmedel vid rengöringen. Det kan orsaka fel i bryggruppen
och påverka kaffets smak på ett negativt sätt.

- Drick aldrig den lösning som pumpas ut ur apparaten under avkalkningsprocessen.
- Häll enbart förmalet kaffe i behållaren för förmalet kaffe. Andra substanser eller föremål kan orsaka allvarliga skador på apparaten. Om detta

inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.
- Apparaten ska inte stå i ett skåp när den används. 

Apparater med klassisk mjölkskummare
Varning
- Tänk på att apparaten kan avge små vattenstrålar med varmt vatten från varmvattenmunstycket före pumpningen.
- Vidrör aldrig den klassiska mjölkskummaren med dina bara händer eftersom den kan bli mycket varm. Använd enbart det särskilda

skyddshandtaget.

Varning!
- Efter skumning av mjölk ska du snabbt rengöra den klassiska mjölkskummaren genom att pumpa ut en liten mängd varmt vatten i en behållare.

Lossa sedan den yttre delen av den klassiska mjölkskummaren och skölj av den med ljummet vatten.

Apparater med LatteGo
Varning
- Tänk på att apparaten kan spruta ut strålar med mjölk och ånga vid pumpning, vilket kan orsaka brännskador.
- Vänta tills pumpningscykeln är klar innan du tar bort LatteGo.

Varning!
- Kontrollera att LatteGo är installerad enligt instruktionerna användarhandboken innan du väljer en mjölkbaserad kaffedryck. 
- Använd inte LatteGo om inte alla komponenter är korrekt monterade enligt instruktionerna i användarhandboken eller om de är skadade. 
- Häll aldrig andra vätskor än vatten och mjölk i LatteGo. 
- Ta alltid bort LatteGo när du avkalkar apparaten och när du pumpar ut varmvatten.
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- Alla delar av LatteGo kan diskas i diskmaskin.

Aquaclean-vattenfilter
Läs igenom den här viktiga informationen noggrant innan du använder AquaClean-vattenfiltret och spara den för framtida bruk.

Varning 
- AquaClean-vattenfiltret är enbart avsett att användas ihop med kommunalt vatten (som hela tiden kontrolleras och är säkert att dricka enligt

ansvariga myndigheter) och ihop med enskilt vatten som har godkänts som dricksvatten. Om myndigheterna meddelar att vattnet måste kokas
ska även det filtrerade vattnet kokas. När vattnet enligt myndigheterna inte längre behöver kokas ska hela kaffebryggaren rengöras och en ny
patron ska sättas i.

- Rengör vattentanken regelbundet. 
- För vissa grupper av människor (t.ex. personer med nedsatt immunförsvar och bebisar) bör vattentanken generellt sett alltid fyllas med renat

vatten eller kokt kranvatten, även när AquaClean-vattenfiltret är installerat.
- Av hygieniska skäl har materialet i AquaClean-vattenfiltret specialbehandlats med silver. En liten mängd silver, som är ofarligt för hälsan, kan

hamna i det filtrerade vattnet. Det här uppfyller Världshälsoorganisationens (WHO) rekommendationer för dricksvatten.
- Om du lider av en njursjukdom, genomgår dialysbehandlingar och/eller har ordinerats saltfattig kost bör du tänka på att saltmängden kan öka

en aning under filtreringsprocessen. Vi rekommenderar att du rådfrågar en läkare före användning av filtrerat vatten. 
- När du kalkar av kaffebryggaren ska du alltid ta bort AquaClean-vattenfiltret från vattenbehållaren. Rengör sedan hela vattenbehållaren

grundligt och byt ut AquaClean-vattenfiltret.
- Philips avsäger sig allt ansvar om ovanstående rekommendationer om användning och byte av AquaClean-vattenfiltret inte följs.

Varning! 
- Förvara AquaClean-vattenfiltren i originalförpackningen på en sval och torr plats.
- Eftersom vatten betraktas som livsmedel ska vattnet i vattenbehållaren förbrukas inom 1–2 dagar.
- Om det var länge sedan du använde kaffebryggaren (exempelvis på grund av semester, om det har gått 3 månader sedan apparaten

installerades eller om filtret behöver bytas) ska du utföra proceduren som beskrivs i avsnittet ”Aktivera AquaClean-vattenfiltret (5 min.)” i
användarhandboken.

Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)
Den här maskinen uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder och regler gällande exponering för elektromagnetiska fält.

Återvinning

- Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska slängas bland hushållssoporna (2012/19/EU).
- Följ ditt lands regler för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. En korrekt hantering bidrar till att förhindra negativ påverkan på

miljö och hälsa.

Garanti och support 
Om du behöver information eller support kan du besöka www.philips.com/coffee-care eller läsa den separata garantibroschyren.
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Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια
Αυτή η μηχανή διαθέτει χαρακτηριστικά ασφαλείας. Ωστόσο, διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας και χρησιμοποιείτε τη
μηχανή μόνο όπως περιγράφεται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες, ώστε να αποφύγετε τυχόν τραυματισμούς ή βλάβες που μπορεί να προκληθούν από
ακατάλληλη χρήση της μηχανής. Φυλάξτε το φυλλάδιο ασφαλείας για μελλοντική αναφορά.

Προειδοποίηση
Γενικά
- Προτού συνδέσετε τη συσκευή, ελέγξτε αν η τάση που αναγράφεται στη μηχανή αντιστοιχεί στην τάση ρεύματος του τοπικού οικιακού δικτύου.
- Συνδέστε τη μηχανή σε πρίζα με γείωση.
- Κρατάτε το καλώδιο ρεύματος μακριά από αιχμηρά άκρα, θερμές επιφάνειες και μην ρίχνετε υγρά πάνω του.
- Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην βυθίζετε ποτέ τη μηχανή, το φις ή το καλώδιο ρεύματος σε νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο

υγρό.
- Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, μην πλησιάζετε τα μέλη του σώματός σας στο ζεστό νερό που εκτοξεύεται από τη μηχανή.
- Μην αγγίζετε θερμές επιφάνειες. Χρησιμοποιήστε λαβές και διακόπτες.
- Απενεργοποιήστε τη μηχανή με τον κύριο διακόπτη που βρίσκεται στο πίσω μέρος (αν υπάρχει) και αφαιρέστε το φις από την πρίζα:

- Αν παρουσιαστεί δυσλειτουργία.
- Αν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
- Προτού καθαρίσετε τη μηχανή.

- Τραβήξτε το φις και όχι το καλώδιο ρεύματος.
- Μην αγγίζετε το φις με βρεγμένα χέρια.
- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή εάν το φις, το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή η ίδια η μηχανή έχουν υποστεί φθορά
- Εάν το καλώδιο ρεύματος υποστεί φθορά, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τη Philips, από ένα κέντρο επισκευών εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη

Philips ή από εξίσου εξειδικευμένα άτομα, προς αποφυγή κινδύνου.
- Μην πραγματοποιείτε οποιαδήποτε μετατροπή στη μηχανή ή το καλώδιο ρεύματος.
- Να αναθέτετε τις επισκευές μόνο σε κέντρο σέρβις εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips για να αποφεύγετε τον κίνδυνο.
- Αυτή η μηχανή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω, καθώς και από άτομα με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή

διανοητικές ικανότητες ή χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση, με την προϋπόθεση ότι τη χρησιμοποιούν υπό επίβλεψη ή έχουν λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με
την ασφαλή χρήση της μηχανής και ότι κατανοούν τους ενδεχόμενους κινδύνους.

- Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από το χρήστη δεν θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από παιδιά εκτός κι εάν είναι άνω των 8 ετών και
επιβλέπονται. 

- Διατηρείτε τη μηχανή, τα εξαρτήματα και το καλώδιό της μακριά από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 8 ετών.
- Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιβλέπονται, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν παίζουν με τη μηχανή.
- Να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά την εκροή ζεστού νερού και όταν η μηχανή ξεπλένει το σύστημα. Πριν από την εκροή, ενδέχεται να εκτοξευτούν

μικρές σταγόνες νερού από το στόμιο εκροής ζεστού νερού. Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος εκροής πριν να αρχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε
τη μηχανή ή πριν να τοποθετήσετε το LatteGo.

Προσοχή
Γενικά
- Αυτή η μηχανή προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για φυσιολογική οικιακή χρήση. Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε περιβάλλοντα όπως κουζίνες

προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφεία, φάρμες ή άλλους χώρους εργασίας.
- Τοποθετείτε πάντα τη μηχανή σε επίπεδη και σταθερή επιφάνεια. Να τη διατηρείτε σε κάθετη θέση, και κατά τη μεταφορά
- Μην τοποθετείτε τη μηχανή σε θερμαινόμενη πλάκα ή απευθείας δίπλα σε ζεστό φούρνο, καλοριφέρ ή παρόμοια πηγή θερμότητας.
- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καραμελωμένους ή αρωματισμένους κόκκους καφέ.
- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ συρμάτινα σφουγγαράκια, στιλβωτικά καθαριστικά ή υγρά όπως πετρέλαιο ή ασετόν για τον καθαρισμό της μηχανής.

Απλά χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό πανάκι που έχετε υγράνει σε νερό.
- Αφαιρείτε τακτικά τα άλατα από τη μηχανή. Η μηχανή υποδεικνύει πότε απαιτείται αφαλάτωση. Αν παραλείψετε αυτήν τη διαδικασία, η μηχανή

θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί σωστά. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.
- Μην φυλάσσετε τη μηχανή σε θερμοκρασίες κάτω των 0°C. Το νερό που απομένει στο σύστημα θέρμανσης μπορεί να παγώσει και να

προκληθεί βλάβη.
- Μην αφήνετε νερό στο δοχείο νερού όταν η μηχανή δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ αξεσουάρ ή εξαρτήματα από άλλους κατασκευαστές ή που η Philips δεν συνιστά ρητώς. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε τέτοια

αξεσουάρ ή εξαρτήματα, η εγγύησή σας θα ακυρωθεί.
- Ο τακτικός καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση αυξάνουν τη διάρκεια ζωής της μηχανής σας και προσφέρουν τη βέλτιστη ποιότητα και γεύση του

καφέ σας. 
- Η μηχανή είναι διαρκώς εκτεθειμένη σε υγρασία, καφέ και άλατα. Επομένως, είναι πολύ σημαντικό να καθαρίζετε και να συντηρείτε τακτικά τη

μηχανή, όπως περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη και όπως υποδεικνύεται στη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία. Αν δεν ακολουθήσετε αυτές τις
διαδικασίες καθαρισμού και συντήρησης, στο τέλος η μηχανή σας θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν
καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση. 

- Μην καθαρίζετε την ομάδα παρασκευής στο πλυντήριο πιάτων και μην χρησιμοποιείτε υγρό απορρυπαντικό ή άλλο καθαριστικό για να την
καθαρίσετε. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της ομάδας παρασκευής και μπορεί να έχει αρνητική επίδραση στη γεύση του καφέ.

- Ποτέ μην πίνετε το διάλυμα που παράγεται κατά τη διαδικασία αφαλάτωσης.
- Τοποθετείτε μόνο προαλεσμένο καφέ στο διαμέρισμα προαλεσμένου καφέ. Άλλες ουσίες και αντικείμενα μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σοβαρότατη

βλάβη στη μηχανή. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.
- Η μηχανή δεν θα πρέπει να τοποθετείται μέσα σε ντουλάπι κατά τη χρήση. 

Μηχανές με κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα
Προειδοποίηση
- Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, λάβετε υπόψη ότι, πριν από την εκροή, ενδέχεται να εκτοξευτούν μικρές σταγόνες νερού από το

στόμιο εκροής ζεστού νερού.
- Μην αγγίζετε ποτέ το κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα με γυμνά χέρια, καθώς η θερμοκρασία του μπορεί να αυξηθεί πάρα πολύ.

Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο την κατάλληλη προστατευτική λαβή.

Προσοχή
- Αφού φτιάξετε αφρόγαλα, καθαρίστε γρήγορα το κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα διανέμοντας μια μικρή ποσότητα ζεστού νερού σε ένα

δοχείο. Κατόπιν, αφαιρέστε το εξωτερικό μέρος του κλασικού εξαρτήματος για αφρόγαλα και πλύνετέ το με χλιαρό νερό.

Μηχανές με LatteGo
Προειδοποίηση
- Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, λάβετε υπόψη ότι πριν από την εκροή μπορεί να εκτοξευτεί γάλα και ατμός.
- Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος εκροής προτού αφαιρέσετε το LatteGo.
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Προσοχή
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το LatteGo είναι τοποθετημένο σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης προτού επιλέξετε ρόφημα καφέ

με βάση το γάλα. 
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το LatteGo, αν δεν είναι σωστά συναρμολογημένα όλα τα εξαρτήματα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο

εγχειρίδιο χρήσης ή αν έχουν υποστεί ζημιά. 
- Μην ρίχνετε στο LatteGo άλλα υγρά εκτός από νερό ή γάλα. 
- Αφαιρείτε πάντοτε το LatteGo κατά την αφαίρεση αλάτων από τη μηχανή και κατά την εκροή ζεστού νερού.
- Όλα τα μέρη του LatteGo πλένονται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων.

Φίλτρο νερού AquaClean
Διαβάστε αυτές τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες προσεκτικά πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική
αναφορά.

Προειδοποίηση 
- Το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση μόνο με νερό βρύσης (που ελέγχεται διαρκώς και είναι πόσιμο σύμφωνα με τη

νομοθεσία) και με νερό από ιδιωτικές προμήθειες που έχει πιστοποιηθεί ότι είναι πόσιμο. Αν δοθεί από τις αρχές οδηγία ότι το νερό από το
δημόσιο δίκτυο πρέπει να βράζεται, το φιλτραρισμένο νερό θα πρέπει επίσης να βράζεται. Όταν η οδηγία για το βράσιμο του νερού δεν ισχύει
πλέον, τότε ολόκληρη η μηχανή καφέ θα πρέπει να καθαριστεί και να εισαχθεί καινούρια κασέτα.

- Καθαρίζετε τη δεξαμενή νερού τακτικά. 
- Για ορισμένες πληθυσμιακές ομάδες (π.χ. άτομα με αποδυναμωμένο ανοσοποιητικό σύστημα και βρέφη), συνιστάται κατά κανόνα να γεμίζετε

το δοχείο νερού με φιλτραρισμένο νερό ή βρασμένο νερό βρύσης, ακόμα και όταν έχει εγκατασταθεί το φίλτρο AquaClean.
- Για λόγους υγιεινής, το υλικό του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean υποβάλλεται σε ειδική επεξεργασία με άργυρο. Μια μικρή ποσότητα αργύρου που

είναι ακίνδυνη για την υγεία ενδέχεται να καταλήξει στο φιλτραρισμένο νερό. Αυτό γίνεται σε συμφωνία με τις συστάσεις του Παγκοσμίου
Οργανισμού Υγείας (ΠΟΥ) αναφορικά με το πόσιμο νερό.

- Αν πάσχετε από νεφρική νόσο, κάνετε αιμοκάθαρση ή/και ακολουθείτε δίαιτα πτωχή σε νάτριο, έχετε υπόψη ότι κατά τη διαδικασία
φιλτραρίσματος, το περιεχόμενο σε νάτριο ενδέχεται να αυξηθεί ελαφρώς. Συνιστούμε να απευθυνθείτε στον γιατρό σας πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε
το φιλτραρισμένο νερό. 

- Όταν αφαιρείτε τα άλατα από τη μηχανή καφέ, αφαιρείτε πάντοτε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean από το δοχείο νερού. Στη συνέχεια ξεπλύνετε
σχολαστικά ολόκληρο το δοχείο νερού και αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean.

- Η Philips δεν αποδέχεται καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση που δεν τηρηθούν οι παραπάνω συστάσεις για τη χρήση και την αντικατάσταση του
φίλτρου νερού AquaClean.

Προσοχή 
- Αποθηκεύετε το ανταλλακτικό φίλτρο νερού AquaClean σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος στην αρχική, σφραγισμένη συσκευασία του.
- Επειδή το νερό είναι τρόφιμο, το νερό στο δοχείο νερού θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μέσα σε 1 με 2 ημέρες.
- Αν δεν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει τη μηχανή καφέ για μακρό χρονικό διάστημα (π.χ. σε περίπτωση διακοπών, για χρονική περίοδο άνω των 3 μηνών

από την εγκατάσταση ή όταν απαιτείται καινούριο φίλτρο), εκτελέστε τη διαδικασία που περιγράφεται στην ενότητα «Ενεργοποίηση του
φίλτρου νερού AquaClean (5 λεπτά)» του εγχειριδίου χρήσης.

Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF)
Η συγκεκριμένη μηχανή συμμορφώνεται με όλα τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα και τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με την έκθεση σε ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία.

Ανακύκλωση

- Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορριφθεί μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα οικιακά σας απορρίμματα (2012/19/ΕΕ).
- Ακολουθήστε τους εγχώριους κανονισμούς για την ξεχωριστή συλλογή ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Η σωστή μέθοδος απόρριψης

συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.

Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη 
Αν χρειαστείτε πληροφορίες ή υποστήριξη, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.philips.com/coffee-care ή διαβάστε το ξεχωριστό φυλλάδιο της
εγγύησης.
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מידע חשוב בנושא בטיחות
מכונה זו מצוידת בתכונות בטיחות. עם זאת, קרא ופעל על פי הוראות הבטיחות בקפידה והשתמש רק במכונה כמתואר בהוראות אלה, כדי למנוע פציעה מקרית או נזק

עקב שימוש לא נכון במכונה. שמור חוברת בטיחות זו לעיון עתידי.

אזהרה
כללי

בדוק אם המתח המצוין במכונה מתאים למתח החשמל המקומי לפני חיבור המכשיר.-
חבר את המכונה לשקע מוארק בקיר.-
הרחק את כבל החשמל מקצוות חדים, משטחים חמים ואל תשפוך עליו נוזלים.-
כדי למנוע סכנת התחשמלות, לעולם אל תטבול את המכונה, תקע החשמל או כבל החשמל במים או בכל נוזל אחר.-
כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, הרחק חלקי גוף מסילוני מים חמים המופקים על ידי המכונה.-
אל תיגע במשטחים חמים. השתמש בידיות ובידיות.-
כבה את המכונה באמצעות המתג הראשי הממוקם בגב (אם קיים) והסר את תקע החשמל מהשקע בקיר:-

אם אירעה תקלה.-
אם אתה מתכוון לא להשתמש במכונה במשך זמן רב.-
לפני שאתה מנקה את המכונה.-

משוך בתקע, לא בכבל החשמל.-
אל תיגע בתקע החשמל בידיים רטובות.-
אין להשתמש במכונה אם תקע החשמל, כבל החשמל או המכונה עצמה פגומים.-
אם כבל החשמל פגום, עליך להחליפו על ידי Philips, מרכז שירות מורשה על ידי Philips או אנשים מוסמכים בצורה דומה, על מנת למנוע סכנה.-
אין לבצע שינויים כלשהם במכונה או בכבל החשמל שלה.-
בצע תיקונים רק במרכז שירות מורשה על ידי Philips כדי למנוע הסתכנות-
לילדים מגיל 8 ומעלה ולאנשים עם יכולות פיזיות, חושיות או נפשיות מופחתות או לאנשים בעלי חוסר ניסיון וידע מותר להשתמש במכונה זו, אם יקבלו השגחה או-

הדרכה לגבי שימוש בטיחותי במכונה ואם יבינו את הסכנות הכרוכות.
ניקוי ותחזוקה על ידי משתמש לא יבוצעו על ידי ילדים אלא אם הם מעל גיל 8 ופועלים תחת השגחה. -
הרחק את המכונה, האביזרים שלה ואת הכבל שלה מהישג ידם של ילדים בני פחות מ-8 שנים.-
יש לפקח על ילדים כדי להבטיח שלא ישחקו עם המכונה.-
היזהר כאשר אתה מוציא מים חמים וכאשר המכונה שוטפת את המערכת. לפני החליטה, סילוני מים קטנים עלולים להיפלט מפיית המים החמים. המתן עד-

.LatteGo-לסיום מחזור ההפצה לפני שתתחיל להשתמש במכונה או ב

זהירות
כללי

מכונה זו מיועדת לשימוש ביתי רגיל בלבד. היא אינה מיועדת לשימוש בסביבות מטבחי צוות של חנויות, משרדים, חוות או סביבות עבודה אחרות.-
הנח את המכונה תמיד על משטח ישר ויציב. שמור אותה במצב זקוף, גם במהלך ההובלה-
אל תניח את המכונה על פלטת חימום או ישירות ליד תנור אפייה, תנור חימום או מקור חום דומה.-
אין להשתמש בפולי קפה מקורמלים או בטעמים.-
לעולם אל תשתמש לניקוי המכונה בכריות קרצוף, בחומרי ניקוי שוחקים או בנוזלים אגרסיביים כגון בנזין או אצטון. השתמש רק במטלית רכה טבולה במים.-
הסר אבנית מהמכשיר שלך באופן קבוע. המכונה מציינת מתי יש צורך להסיר אבנית. אם לא תעשה זאת, המכונה תפסיק לפעול כראוי. במקרה זה, התיקון לא-

יהיה במסגרת האחריות.
אין לשמור את המכונה בטמפרטורות מתחת ל-0°C. מים שנותרו במערכת החימום עלולים לקפוא ולגרום לנזק.-
אל תשאיר מים במכל המים כאשר אינך מתכוון להשתמש במכונה במשך תקופה ארוכה.-
לעולם אל תשתמש באביזרים או בחלקים של יצרנים אחרים או כאלו ש-Philips לא ממליצה עליהם במפורש. אם תשתמש באביזרים או בחלקים כאלו, האחריות-

שיש לך תאבד את תוקפה.
ניקוי ותחזוקה שגרתיים מאריכים את חיי המכונה ומבטיחים איכות וטעם משופרים של הקפה שלך. -
המכונה חשופה ללא הרף ללחות, קפה ואבנית. לכן חשוב מאוד לנקות ולתחזק את המכונה באופן קבוע כמתואר במדריך למשתמש ומוצג באתר. אם לא תבצע-

את תהליכי הניקוי והתחזוקה האלו, המכונה עלולה להפסיק לפעול בסופו של דבר. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות. 
אל תנקה את קבוצת החליטה במדיח ואל תשתמש בנוזל כביסה או בחומר ניקוי כדי לנקות אותה. הדבר עלול לגרום לתקלה בקבוצת החליטה ועלול להשפיע-

לרעה על טעם הקפה.
לעולם אל תשתה את התמיסה שהופקה במהלך תהליך הסרת האבנית.-
הכנס רק קפה טחון מראש לתוך תא הקפה הטחון מראש. חומרים וחפצים אחרים עלולים לגרום נזק חמור למכונה. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת-

האחריות.
אין להציב את המכונה בארון בעת השימוש. -

מכונות עם מקציף חלב קלאסי
אזהרה

כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, שים לב שלפני ההפצה, סילוני מים קטנים עלולים לצאת מפית המים החמים.-
לעולם אל תיגע במקציף החלב הקלאסי בידיים חשופות, מכיוון שהוא עלול להתחמם מאוד. השתמש בידית המגן המתאימה בלבד.-

זהירות
לאחר הקצפת חלב, נקה במהירות את מקציף החלב הקלאסי על ידי הוצאת כמות קטנה של מים חמים לתוך מיכל. לאחר מכן הסר את החלק החיצוני של מקציף-

החלב הקלאסי ושטוף אותו במים פושרים.

LatteGo מכונות עם
אזהרה

כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, שים לב לכך שההפצה עשויה להיות מוקדמת בסילוני חלב וקיטור.-
-.LatteGo המתן עד לסיום מחזור ההפצה לפני שתסיר את

זהירות
ודא כי LatteGo מותקן בהתאם להוראות המפורטות במדריך למשתמש לפני שאתה בוחר משקה קפה על בסיס חלב. -
אל תשתמש ב-LatteGo אם לא כל הרכיבים מורכבים כהלכה בהתאם להוראות המפורטות במדריך למשתמש או אם הם פגומים. -
אין לשפוך שום נוזל אחר ב-LatteGo מלבד מים וחלב. -
הסר תמיד את LatteGo כאשר אתה מסיר אבנית מהמכונה וכאשר אתה מוציא מים חמים.-
כל חלקי LatteGo ניתנים למדיח כלים.-

AquaClean מסנן מים
קרא מידע חשוב זה בעיון לפני השימוש במסנן המים AquaClean ושמור אותו לעיון עתידי.
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אזהרה 
מסנן המים AquaClean מיועד רק לשימוש עם מי ברז שעברו טיפול עירוני (נמצאים בפיקוח בקביעות ובטוחים לשתייה בהתאם לתקנות החוק) ועם מים-

מאספקה פרטית שאושרו כבטוחים לשתייה. אם תתקבל הנחיה מהרשויות להרתחת מים עירוניים, יש להרתיח גם את המים המסוננים. כאשר ההנחיה
להרתחת מים אינה עוד בתוקף, יש לנקות את כל מכונת הקפה ולהכניס מחסנית חדשה.

נקה את מכל המים באופן קבוע. -
לקבוצות מסוימות של אנשים (למשל אנשים עם מערכת חיסון מוחלשת ותינוקות) מומלץ בדרך כלל למלא את מכל המים במים מטוהרים או מי ברז מבושלים, גם-

.AquaClean כאשר מותקן מסנן המים
מסיבות היגייניות, החומר של מסנן המים AquaClean עובר טיפול מיוחד בכסף. כמות קטנה של כסף, שאינה מזיקה לבריאות, עלולה להגיע למים המסוננים.-

זאת בהתאם להמלצות ארגון הבריאות העולמי (WHO) לגבי מי שתייה.
אם אתה סובל ממחלת כליות, מטופל בדיאליזה ו/או מקפיד על דיאטה מוגבלת בנתרן, שים לב כי במהלך תהליך הסינון, תכולת הנתרן עלולה לעלות מעט. אנו-

ממליצים לך להתייעץ תחילה עם הרופא שלך לפני השימוש במים המסוננים. 
כאשר תסיר אבנית ממכונת הקפה, הסר תמיד את מסנן המים AquaClean ממכל המים. לאחר מכן נקה היטב את מכל המים בשלמותו והחלף את מסנן המים-

.AquaClean
Philips לא תישא באחריות או בחבות כלשהן אם ההמלצות לעיל לגבי שימוש והחלפה של מסנן המים AquaClean לא יבוצעו.-

זהירות 
אחסן את מסנני המים החלופיים של AquaClean במקום קריר ויבש באריזתם המקורית והאטומה.-
מאחר שמים הם חומר מזון, יש להשתמש במים שבמכל המים תוך יום עד יומיים.-
אם לא תשתמש במכונת הקפה שלך במשך תקופה ממושכת (למשל חופשה, תקופה של יותר מ-3 חודשים מההתקנה, או כאשר נדרש מסנן חדש), בצע את-

התהליך המתואר ב'הפעלת מסנן המים AquaClean (5 דקות). ' במדריך למשתמש.

(EMF) שדות אלקטרומגנטיים
מכונה זו עומדת בכל התקנים והתקנות הישימים לגבי חשיפה לשדות אלקטרומגנטיים.

מיחזור

-.(EU/2012/19) סמל זה מציין שאין להשליך מוצר זה עם הפסולת הביתית הרגילה
יש לציית לחוקים המקומיים להפרדה ואיסוף של מוצרים חשמליים ואלקטרוניים. השלכה נאותה עוזרת למנוע השפעות שליליות על הסביבה ועל הבריאות.-

אחריות ותמיכה 
אם אתה צריך מידע או תמיכה, אנא בקר באתר www.philips.com/coffee-care או קרא את עלון האחריות הנפרד.
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   0 Localizer Philips 2016-02-09T15:30:55 Figure Reference Template 4 c7b2830c3178494380f225b1279d46ce 108111 true true true true 17 398437 Harro DeJong 2016-03-29T12:01:05 4 Hypertext-Link 1 0 108111 3444 17   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true true 1 false איור    0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Localizer Philips 2016-01-06T15:37:46 Figure Reference Template 4 f49bef80e1d84ebb9fc89b9d8fa5e508 116126 true true true true 49 1757149 Ieva Datava 2020-08-09T09:12:44 4 Hypertext-Link 1 0 116126 3444 49   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true true 1 false sl.    0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Localizer Philips 2016-04-15T10:21:46 Figure Reference Template 4 b1571fb9cae8422f913ee0b021103a60 163889 true true true true 0 427601 Localizer Philips 2016-04-15T10:21:46 5 Hypertext-Link 1 0 163889 3444 9   false   35 SYS_LOCALE English UK 0 0 false true true 1 false Fig.    0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Paper Size Template 4 95F19D92906441ED9FB87594A521F8D3 33 false true true true 0 59 (supervisor) 2007-01-30T09:23:23 0 Media 1 0 33 0 1   (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 2.5 1.75 0 1.75 0 2.5 2.5 (don't inherit) 0 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 1 -1 1 0 1 -1 27.94 21.59 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 16777215 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 0 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 0 -1 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit)  0 (don't inherit) 0  6684825  16777215  (don't inherit)  (don't inherit)  10040115  0  3381759
   0 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Reference Window Template 49 5CC17BFD990842BEBC4427216607F58F 35 true false false true 0 0 (supervisor) 2000-10-29T13:15:21 0 Media 1 0 35 0 1   false false (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 2 1 0 1 2 2 2 false 1 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 1 0 1 1 3 0 26.67 18.415 true true true 12632256 14876671 false false 803 false true 491 -1 false true true  101 true 516  16711680  16777215  false  false  65280  0  16711935
   33 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Chapter Section 5 3C41B11A294A46A28D18BBBC6395A107 36 false true true false 0 50157 Gerderike Leemburg 2015-04-14T17:00:51 6 Media 1 0 36 0 1   true true Footer (none) Footer (none) 2.5 1.75 0 1.75 2.5 2.5 2.5 false 1 Footer HeaderChapterOdd 1 0 1 1 1 0 27.94 21.59 false true true 16777215 16777215 true true -1 true true -1 0 true true true  -1 true -1 Chapter 6684825  16777215  false  false  10040115  0  3381759
   35 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Main 49 53CFEDA835354FE29F2F46979A5B7095 43 true false false false 0 753423 Arjen Bezemer 2017-03-22T08:45:01 6 Media 1 0 43 0 1   false false (none) (none) (none) (none) 2 1 0 1 2 2 2 false 1 (none) (none) 1 0 1 1 3 0 26.67 18.415 true true true 12632256 14876671 false false 803 false true 491 0 false true true  101 true 516 Main 16711680  16777215  false  false  65280  0  16711935
   33 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Normal Section 5 9CF5D3187E2049AF9F1FF1557B39C8D9 44 false true true false 0 50158 Gerderike Leemburg 2015-04-14T17:00:51 6 Media 1 0 44 0 1   true true FooterEven HeaderEven FooterOdd HeaderFirst 2.5 1.75 0 1.75 2.5 2.5 2.5 false 1 FooterOdd HeaderOdd 1 0 1 1 1 4 27.94 21.59 false true true 16777215 16777215 true true -1 true true -1 0 true true true  -1 true -1 Normal 6684825  16777215  false  false  10040115  0  3381759
   84 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Body Template 4 E7E18696B25B455182BECC3F678D471E 1 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) true 0 178 (supervisor) 2009-05-20T12:46:42 0 Style 1 0 1 0 1  (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) -1 false (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) 0 (don't inherit) Tahoma 0 -1 false false -1 0 1 0 0 -1 0 0 0 1 0  1 2.5    (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) 16777215 (don't inherit) Tahoma 0 (don't inherit) -1 0 1 0 -1 0 0 0 1 0 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   16777215 16777215 16777215 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit)  (none) (none) 16777215 Tahoma (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (normal) (don't inherit) (auto) (normal)      0 (don't inherit)     (don't inherit) (none)  (don't inherit) (none) (don't inherit) (normal)  (normal)
   84 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Heading Template 4 9A4BF560A5554BFE9487FB03908B1623 2 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) true 0 179 (supervisor) 2009-05-20T12:46:46 0 Style 1 0 2 0 1  (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) -1 false (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) 16777215 (don't inherit) Tahoma 0 -1 false false -1 0 1 0 0 -1 0 0 0 1 0  1 2.5    (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) 0 (don't inherit) Tahoma 0 (don't inherit) -1 0 1 0 -1 0 0 0 1 0 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   16777215 16777215 16777215 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit)  (none) (none) 16777215 Verdana (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (normal) (don't inherit) (auto) (normal) (normal)     0 (don't inherit)     (don't inherit) (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   84 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 List Template 4 B31460772B99445B841BE96613F32B92 3 true true true true 0 180 (supervisor) 2009-05-20T12:46:49 0 Style 1 0 3 0 1  (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) -1 false (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) 0 (don't inherit) Tahoma 0 0 false false -1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  1 2.5    (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) 0 (don't inherit) Tahoma 8 (don't inherit) -1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.2 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit)  (none) (none) 0 Tahoma 10 pt (don't inherit) (normal) (normal) (auto) (normal) (normal)     0 (don't inherit)     Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   1 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Body Text 15 5184F1C710034328BA8F61D4252691E9 4 true true true false 0 50159 Gerderike Leemburg 2015-04-14T17:00:52 6 Style 1 0 4 0 1  false false false 0 false false 0 false 0 false Tahoma 10 0 false false 0 1 1 0 6 0 6 0 0 1 0 Body Text 1 2.5   Body Text false false false false 0 false 0 false 0 false Tahoma 8 false 0 1 1 0 0 4 0 0.2 1 0.2 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Disc  (none) (none) 0 Tahoma 10 pt (normal) (normal) (normal) (auto) (normal) (normal) 6 pt 0 pt 0 pt 6 pt 1 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   2 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Heading 1 49 AA1C12237ADD47748F69D2F409DF0304 8 true true true false 0 753424 Arjen Bezemer 2017-03-22T08:45:01 6 Style 1 0 8 0 1  false false false 0 false false 0 true 0 false Tahoma 16 0 false false 1 1 1 0 6 0 20 0 0 1 0 Heading 1 1 2.5   Heading 1 false false false false 0 false 0 false 0 false Tahoma 14 false 1 1 1 6 0 6 0 0 1 0 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   3381759 3381759 3381759 3381759 Solid (none) (none) (none) 1 px 1 px 1 px 1 px H1 - Heading Level 1 Disc  (none) (none) 10040115 Verdana 15 px (normal) (normal) Bold (auto) (normal) (normal) 0.5 em 0 % 0 % 1 em 1 Decimal 1 px 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   2 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Help Heading 49 EC2FDA2909F14B8BA003DDEEF25AD20B 12 true false false false 0 753425 Arjen Bezemer 2017-03-22T08:45:02 6 Style 1 0 12 0 1  false false false 0 false false 0 true 0 false Tahoma 10 0 false false 1 1 1 0 0 0 12 0 0.2 1 0 Help Heading 1 2.5   Help Heading false false false false 0 false 0 true 0 false Tahoma 8 false 1 1 1 0 0 12 0 0.2 1 0 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Disc  (none) (none) 0 Verdana Large (normal) (normal) Bold (auto) (normal) (normal) (auto) (auto) (auto) (auto) 1 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   3 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 List Bullet 18 0E71C00904BB42839FD79AC6638BD02F 13 true true true false 0 50161 Gerderike Leemburg 2015-04-14T17:00:53 6 Style 1 0 13 0 1  false false false 0 false false 2 false 0 false Tahoma 10 0 false false 0 3 1 1 2 0 2 -0.4 0.4 1 0 List Bullet 1 2.5   0 0.4  List Bullet false false false false 0 false 0 false 0 false Tahoma 8 false 0 3 1 0 0 4 -0.5 0.7 1 0.2 2.5   0 0.7 Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Square  (none) (none) 0 Tahoma 10 pt (normal) (normal) (normal) (auto) (normal) (normal) 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 3 pt 3 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   3 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 List Bullet 2 18 19C856E183364CC1A8B38C7C53C31308 14 true true true false 0 54730 Gerderike Leemburg 2015-04-30T11:34:48 6 Style 1 0 14 0 1  false false false 0 false false 2 false 0 false Tahoma 10 0 false false 0 3 1 2 2 0 2 -0.4 0.8 1 0 List Bullet 2 1 2.5   0 0.8  List Bullet 2 false false false false 0 false 0 false 0 false Tahoma 8 false 0 3 1 0 0 4 -0.5 1.2 1 0.2 2.5   0 1.2 Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Square  (none) (none) 0 Tahoma 10 pt (normal) (normal) (normal) (auto) (normal) (normal) 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 3 pt 3 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   3 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Step 18 88B006BE1E3840D38579D953B30FD394 17 true true true false 0 50167 Gerderike Leemburg 2015-04-14T17:00:55 6 Style 1 0 17 -1 1  false false false 0 false false 2 false 0 false Tahoma 10 0 false false 0 2 1 1 3 0 3 -0.4 0.4 1 0 Step 1 2.5   0 0.4  Step false false false false 0 false 2 false 0 false Tahoma 8 false 0 2 1 0 0 3 -0.5 0.7 1 0.2 2.5   0 0.7 Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Square  (none) (none) 0 Tahoma 10 pt (normal) (normal) (normal) (auto) (normal) (normal) 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 6 pt 2 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   83 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Special Bold 16 43FB04D1FBD24AADB1151D4B96F0029F 24 true true true false 0 50166 Gerderike Leemburg 2015-04-14T17:00:55 6 Style 1 0 24 0 1  false false false 0 false false 0 true 4194432 (don't inherit) Arial Narrow 0 -1 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Special Bold 2 2.5   Special Bold false false false false 0 false 0 true 4194432 (don't inherit) MS Sans Serif 0 (don't inherit) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)  0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Disc  (none) (none) 4194432 Arial (don't inherit) (normal) (normal) Bold (auto) (normal) (normal) (auto) (auto) (auto) (auto) 1 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm STRONG - Strongly emphasized (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   0 (supervisor) 1997-11-12T00:00:00 Character Styles Template 4 5AD15CF240704044B31FBC9B953E5292 83 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) true 0 0 (supervisor) 2000-06-02T12:29:14 0 Style 1 0 83 0 1  false false false 0 false false -1 (don't inherit) 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 0 -1 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  2 2.5    false false false false 0 false -1 (don't inherit) 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 0 (don't inherit) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)  0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Disc  (none) (none) 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (normal) (don't inherit) (auto) (normal) (normal) (auto) (auto) (auto) (auto) 1 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (don't inherit) (none) (don't inherit) (normal) (auto) (normal)
   0 (supervisor) 1997-11-12T00:00:00 Paragraph Styles Template 4 799D39830B134D748DC20F97E2E87C40 84 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) true 0 181 (supervisor) 2009-05-20T12:46:53 0 Style 1 0 84 0 1  (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) -1 false (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 0 -1 false false -1 0 1 0 0 -1 0 0 0 1 0  1 2.5    (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) -1 (don't inherit) 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 0 (don't inherit) -1 0 1 0 -1 0 0 0 1 0 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   16777215 16777215 16777215 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit)  (none) (none) 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (auto) (normal)      0 (don't inherit)     (don't inherit) (don't inherit)  (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (don't inherit) (normal)  (normal)
   2 (supervisor) 1998-09-04T18:14:03 Sub Heading 17 608C4AD1A7CC4254A20CE49C7B9839E4 107 true true true false 0 873348 Localizer Philips 2017-08-23T14:17:02 6 Style 1 0 107 0 1  false false false 0 false false 0 true 0 false Tahoma 10 0 false false 1 1 1 0 0 0 12 0 0 1 0 Sub Heading 1 2.5   Sub Heading false false false false 0 false 0 true 0 false Tahoma 8 false 1 1 1 0 0 12 0 0.2 1 0 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Disc  (none) (none) 0 Verdana 10 pt (normal) (normal) Bold (auto) (normal) (normal) 3 pt 0 cm 0 cm 6 pt 1 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   83 (supervisor) 2000-06-02T12:31:04 Superscript 16 BDBFAE6CAF67452490C1E79BD4F80F58 128 true true true false 0 111 (supervisor) 2007-09-16T12:36:21 0 Style 1 0 128 0 1  false false false 0 false false 0 (don't inherit) 16777215 (don't inherit) (don't inherit) 0 -1 (don't inherit) true 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Superscript 2 2.5   Superscript false false false false 0 false 0 (don't inherit) 16777215 (don't inherit) MS Sans Serif 6 (don't inherit) 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)  0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Disc  (none) (none) 16777215 (don't inherit) 6 pt (don't inherit) (normal) (don't inherit) (auto) (normal) (normal) (auto) (auto) (auto) (auto) 1 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm SUP - Superscript (none) Super (normal) (auto) (normal)
   84 Arjen Bezemer 2014-09-02T13:54:22 Side Graphic 15 c825f5c0a28640338a66495c4488773f 711 true true true false 0 1708563 Harro DeJong 2020-07-09T15:51:09 6 Style 1 0 711 0 1  true false false 0 false true 0 false 16711808 false Tahoma 10 0 false false 0 4 1 5 6 0 6 0 0 1 0 Side Graphic 1 2.5   Side Graphic false false false false 0 false 0 false 0 false Tahoma 8 false 0 1 1 0 0 4 0 0.2 1 0.2 2.5  Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Disc  (none) (none) 0 Tahoma 10 pt (normal) (normal) (normal) (auto) (normal) (normal) 6 pt 0 pt 0 pt 6 pt 1 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   0 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Chapter Template 4 E23F9704BC4F4545955EF2D0F67C84B8 58 true true true true 0 823844 Harro DeJong 2017-06-22T10:08:03 11 Topic 1 0 58 -1 1        2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false    0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true -1  36 true  (auto)
   0 Arjen Bezemer 2014-08-12T12:29:00 No Heading Template 4 6500217F7D844A2DAFA76880D402C58D 62 true true true true 0 1979763 Mariska van Ree 2021-03-06T18:27:11 11 Topic 1 0 62 0 1            0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 -1 false false -1  -1 (don't inherit)  (auto)
   0 (supervisor) 1997-06-16T00:00:00 Topic Template 4 49162FE340C34F8AB7AA7174404C875E 63 true true true true 0 823848 Harro DeJong 2017-06-22T10:08:05 11 Topic 1 0 63 -1 1        2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false    0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true -1  44 true  (auto)
   62 Arjen Bezemer 2014-08-27T12:16:52 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 36e4d1a343ad4359aded6a75d7260874 634 true true true false 0 621537 Janette Weishaupt 2016-10-05T10:56:53 6 Topic 1 0 634 -1 1           This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste  (2012/19/EU).  0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Arjen Bezemer 2014-10-15T10:18:44 This symbol on a product means that the product is covered by European Directive 2012/19/EU_IIB 114 6cf8d5426552416397713dda47e7e963 1730 true true true false 0 476295 Harro DeJong 2016-05-20T17:31:52 11 Topic 1 0 1730 918 1               40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   0 Arjen Bezemer 2014-10-31T08:17:14 Chapter Template 4 42273bcdde934e02a5e1ddc1b05f06fa 1760 true true true true 2 19948 Arjen Bezemer 2015-01-08T15:24:49 4 Topic 1 0 1760 58 2        2 true 12 cm false false في هذا الفصل 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false في هذا الفصل|1760 2 false   2 false 18 px false true السابق 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true السابق|1760 3 false   2 false 18 px false true التالي 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false التالي|1760 4 false   2 false 48 px true true المحتويات 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false المحتويات|1760 5 false   2 false 48 px false true الفهرس 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false الفهرس|1760 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 1 3 false 0 0 0 36 الفصل  0   8 true 0 2 43 true true -1  36 true  (auto)
   0 Arjen Bezemer 2014-10-31T08:17:15 Topic Template 4 07154cf533404b36aefbb8b9c463b396 1761 true true true true 2 10956 Arjen Bezemer 2014-10-31T08:17:15 4 Topic 1 0 1761 63 2        2 true 6 cm false false في هذا القسم 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false في هذا القسم|1761 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false انظر أيضًا 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false انظر أيضًا|1761 2 true   2 false 18 px false true السابق 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true السابق|1761 3 false   2 false 18 px false true التالي 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false التالي|1761 4 false   2 false 48 px true true المحتويات 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false المحتويات|1761 5 false   2 false 48 px false true الفهرس 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false الفهرس|1761 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true -1  44 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-02-08T11:55:06 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 2e2a1f17a4fb47538daf5402179d8a80 2046 true true true false 2 324935 Localizer Philips 2016-02-08T11:55:06 4 Topic 1 0 2046 1217 2   المجالات الكهرومغناطيسية (EMF) المجالات الكهرومغناطيسية (EMF) المجالات الكهرومغناطيسية (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Arjen Bezemer 2014-11-19T20:48:41 Figure Template 4 3e423da06d0440f0a2279ee55c4e476f 3430 true true true true 0 823846 Harro DeJong 2017-06-22T10:08:04 11 Topic 1 0 3430 0 1             0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2014-12-09T15:40:20 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 684e0ef056064e15924270187791612f 4322 true true true false 0 1283427 Janette Weishaupt 2019-01-29T10:33:16 6 Topic 1 0 4322 -1 1           Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   3430 Kees Keijser 2015-01-29T15:29:30 Recycling 2012_19_EU 114 de5196aaed764ce2a960e0adbbcabdc8 6961 true true true false 0 76841 Harro DeJong 2015-06-09T11:44:31 11 Topic 1 0 6961 3491 1             41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Arjen Bezemer 2015-02-12T11:35:50 E_This symbol on a product means that the product is covered by European Directive 114 076dce03c1ba451d9cc9e975675d0402 25186 true true true false 25 1678351 Tim Berga 2020-05-27T11:39:46 6 Topic 1 0 25186 634 25           Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke må avhendes i vanlig husholdningsavfall  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-09T16:25:52 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 dce4a8c814b94632a83b45aff34b20a8 25373 true true true false 37 197538 Localizer Philips 2015-10-09T16:25:52 4 Topic 1 0 25373 634 37           สัญลักษณ์นี้หมายความว่าไม่ควรทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์นี้รวมกับขยะภายในบ้านทั่วไปได้  (2012/19/EU)   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-10-09T16:25:53 Recycling 130 ab4bd339571443c5b3def55a60e0027f 25376 true true true false 37 197540 Localizer Philips 2015-10-09T16:25:53 4 Topic 1 0 25376 1010 37   การรีไซเคิล การรีไซเคิล การรีไซเคิล   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-15T10:00:45 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 c77a5807db3349ba8bd37b72d8053482 25377 true true true false 37 712719 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:45:32 4 Topic 1 0 25377 918 37                 35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-03-03T21:19:36 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 e686cf385b5f4288b48c2353ff079e56 25396 true true true false 37 46425 Arjen Bezemer 2015-03-03T21:19:36 4 Topic 1 0 25396 1217 37   สนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้า (EMF) สนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้า (EMF) สนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้า (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T10:15:34 Recycling 130 f567b979efa5439b980bf0d2245122af 26026 true true true false 12 1963646 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T10:15:34 14 Topic 1 0 26026 1010 12   Kierrätys Kierrätys Kierrätys   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-08T15:52:31 Recycling 130 75c48cc3c93740098718e48f62f1de52 26096 true true true false 7 75848 Localizer Philips 2015-06-08T15:52:31 4 Topic 1 0 26096 1010 7   Genanvendelse Genanvendelse Genanvendelse   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-04-14T17:17:45 Recycling 130 8708c33f75f241e187b3703dcdfeba05 26166 true true true false 25 747902 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-21T15:59:06 4 Topic 1 0 26166 1010 25   Resirkulering Resirkulering Resirkulering   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:11:24 Recycling 130 5799bc54d8564bfeb9e258f34bf513a8 26236 true true true false 36 78780 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:11:24 4 Topic 1 0 26236 1010 36   Återvinning Återvinning Återvinning   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2015-04-15T14:29:32 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 6d0e584570484e26bc80c2b442f257c2 26546 true true true false 19 93460 Harro DeJong 2015-06-26T13:36:54 4 Topic 1 0 26546 634 19           Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici  (2012/19/UE).   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2015-04-15T15:05:43 There are two situations in which you can return your old product to a retailer (Italy)  114 d5189671c7124c349a094c15a230e923 26550 true true true false 19 517479 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-06-27T12:44:01 11 Topic 1 0 26550 4529 19           Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete restituire gratuitamente il prodotto vecchio a un rivenditore: Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire un prodotto simile al rivenditore.  Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire prodotti con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm (lunghezza, altezza e larghezza) ai rivenditori con superficie dedicata alla vendita di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai 400 m 2.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry Italy 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-25T07:59:56 Recycling 130 db4d24db412f4da1af6b111bc0415b08 26562 true true true false 19 1969466 Ieva Datava 2021-02-25T07:59:56 14 Topic 1 0 26562 1010 19   Riciclaggio Riciclaggio Riciclaggio   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-12-09T08:16:25 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 e678c28aa88340a0bc6540a1650c371b 28409 true true true false 2 1538936 Ieva Datava 2019-12-09T08:16:25 14 Topic 1 0 28409 634 2           يعني هذا الرمز ضرورة عدم التخلص من هذا المنتج مع المخلفات المنزلية العادية  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2019-12-09T08:16:25 Recycling 130 06663602153740bfbf663f166cc8f232 28442 true true true false 2 1538933 Ieva Datava 2019-12-09T08:16:25 14 Topic 1 0 28442 1010 2   إعادة التدوير إعادة التدوير إعادة التدوير   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:03:01 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 1ab2fa38a9f54718a1a88d8a63bd8aab 28537 true true true false 7 77810 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:03:01 4 Topic 1 0 28537 634 7           Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:03:11 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 6699e12379bf468ea65fc3d71c24f534 28579 true true true false 7 77852 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:03:11 4 Topic 1 0 28579 1217 7   Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF) Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF) Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T12:42:46 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 48a91349cc6f4db8b4e975e0d0c5a462 28673 true true true false 8 84934 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T12:42:46 4 Topic 1 0 28673 634 8           Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet samen met het gewone huishoudelijke afval mag worden weggegooid  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T15:04:43 Recycling 130 065c3b20426248b8a192d0544063552e 28709 true true true false 8 1963096 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T15:04:43 14 Topic 1 0 28709 1010 8   Recyclen Recyclen Recyclen   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T13:43:52 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 1fe31e3560eb49df913158d03e07aa0d 28719 true true true false 8 1962827 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T13:43:52 14 Topic 1 0 28719 1217 8   Elektromagnetische velden (EMV) Elektromagnetische velden (EMV) Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T12:33:55 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 921d13843c5c49d8aec1a61edc658880 28813 true true true false 10 63195 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T12:33:55 4 Topic 1 0 28813 634 10           See sümbol tähendab, et seda toodet ei tohi visata tavaliste olmejäätmete hulka  (2012/19/EL).   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T14:39:03 Recycling 130 df789e713f76454ba5a1a901ffae1938 28849 true true true false 10 1964467 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T14:39:03 14 Topic 1 0 28849 1010 10   Taaskasutus Taaskasutus Taaskasutus   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:28:02 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 364acbd08d1a4b2c91192e328470274a 28859 true true true false 10 1964257 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:28:02 14 Topic 1 0 28859 1217 10   Elektromagnetväljad (EMF) Elektromagnetväljad (EMF) Elektromagnetväljad (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:04:46 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 02968a809a7c4f9caa88e6d3621da892 28953 true true true false 12 78018 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:04:46 4 Topic 1 0 28953 634 12           Tämä merkki tarkoittaa sitä, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T10:24:29 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 c7db63663fe54c1abc025438af1df57a 28995 true true true false 12 1963701 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T10:24:29 14 Topic 1 0 28995 1217 12   Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF) Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF) Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T12:44:03 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 45a298e7144541fbbb6af480b67f53fc 29089 true true true false 13 712768 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:51:04 4 Topic 1 0 29089 634 13           Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-03-01T06:27:35 Recycling 130 006580c77bc842158372538936e6eb73 29123 true true true false 13 1971207 Ieva Datava 2021-03-01T06:27:35 14 Topic 1 0 29123 1010 13   Recyclage Recyclage Recyclage   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-03-01T12:42:28 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 5c795da8a21d410fa598497b2dc920ee 29131 true true true false 13 1971560 Ieva Datava 2021-03-01T12:42:28 14 Topic 1 0 29131 1217 13   Champs électromagnétiques (CEM) Champs électromagnétiques (CEM) Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-12-06T08:46:34 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 0e04024e0c834431893a76e9ebf05c89 29225 true true true false 15 1537188 Ieva Datava 2019-12-06T08:46:34 14 Topic 1 0 29225 634 15           Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden kann  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T12:25:13 Recycling 130 a48be657d58542dd96e55bdc5016b31c 29261 true true true false 15 1961374 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T12:25:13 14 Topic 1 0 29261 1010 15   Recycling Recycling Recycling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:27:30 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 7fa17139cac6479caae967b79eddb353 29271 true true true false 15 1964122 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:27:30 14 Topic 1 0 29271 1217 15   Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF) Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF) Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:07:04 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 1b1b202173ee4cb98b3a2434ae7c970a 29365 true true true false 16 78291 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:07:04 4 Topic 1 0 29365 634 16           Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορριφθεί μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα οικιακά σας απορρίμματα  (2012/19/ΕΕ).   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:07:13 Recycling 130 47caa74b5bbb4bf996ebceefc4b990e8 29401 true true true false 16 78324 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:07:13 4 Topic 1 0 29401 1010 16   Ανακύκλωση Ανακύκλωση Ανακύκλωση   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:07:15 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 c6b8f4ce4f0140a7aec31c5e3844c418 29411 true true true false 16 78331 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:07:15 4 Topic 1 0 29411 1217 16   Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF) Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF) Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-24T16:37:26 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 9d4ecc3152e944c1a1eef186d1d9dcf6 29548 true true true false 19 1969324 Ieva Datava 2021-02-24T16:37:26 14 Topic 1 0 29548 1217 19   Campi elettromagnetici (EMF) Campi elettromagnetici (EMF) Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:08:41 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 fa03797978644e54bbffe6c7b68b6e50 29680 true true true false 25 78491 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:08:41 4 Topic 1 0 29680 1217 25   Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF) Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF) Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T10:08:04 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 5bb2ad78f48945159e6f1e56265ef7d2 29774 true true true false 27 88968 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T10:08:04 4 Topic 1 0 29774 634 27           Este símbolo significa que este produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos comuns  (2012/19/UE).   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:47 Recycling 130 73d49d10d9a04693855870fc7072bc7b 29808 true true true false 27 1962651 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:47 14 Topic 1 0 29808 1010 27   Reciclagem Reciclagem Reciclagem   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:46 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 810e5c78c73e4e6687debad13fc831fe 29816 true true true false 27 1962648 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:46 14 Topic 1 0 29816 1217 27   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:11:13 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 9e1bf0e7bb854942bfb9bccfba2c1dc0 29910 true true true false 36 78746 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:11:13 4 Topic 1 0 29910 634 36           Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska slängas bland hushållssoporna  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:11:27 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 ab036051807a48d2a378be8daf964aa5 29952 true true true false 36 78789 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:11:27 4 Topic 1 0 29952 1217 36   Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF) Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF) Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-03-29T06:36:38 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 3accac7918a84b2685b20def1d160ab8 30046 true true true false 38 1084921 Localizer Philips 2018-03-29T06:36:38 4 Topic 1 0 30046 634 38           Bu simge, bu ürünün normal evsel atıklarla birlikte atılmaması gerektiği anlamına gelir  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-07T08:34:51 Recycling 130 ad668e6194934bd7875d342cb5b08bd0 30080 true true true false 38 2146265 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-07T08:34:51 14 Topic 1 0 30080 1010 38   Geri dönüşüm Geri dönüşüm Geri dönüşüm   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:12:17 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 15ece2b929154edea3ff9feeaf630bdb 30088 true true true false 38 78890 Localizer Philips 2015-06-10T12:12:17 4 Topic 1 0 30088 1217 38   Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF) Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF) Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T10:58:27 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 984c4d42c23041649950c79bd5726094 30206 true true true false 35 89111 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T10:58:27 4 Topic 1 0 30206 634 35           Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura normal del hogar  (2012/19/UE).   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T14:35:40 Recycling 130 cb77394c3ec2423b8cbe89d9fb11f234 30240 true true true false 35 1962929 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T14:35:41 14 Topic 1 0 30240 1010 35   Reciclaje Reciclaje Reciclaje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:27:38 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 372d6e96c1044e889a5beee506aa8f3c 30248 true true true false 35 1964168 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:27:38 14 Topic 1 0 30248 1217 35   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:05:27 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f5b9f9356d26475493c51e0c90b38cc4 30344 true true true false 26 1027827 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:05:27 4 Topic 1 0 30344 634 26           Ten symbol oznacza, że produktu nie można zutylizować z pozostałymi odpadami domowymi  (2012/19/UE).   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:00:25 Recycling 130 5d6ce3b376cf413ebb7ed6fde6b0e301 30378 true true true false 26 1968102 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:00:25 14 Topic 1 0 30378 1010 26   Recykling Recykling Recykling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:01:24 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 c240386030fa43efbf6e94a348e90ad7 30386 true true true false 26 1968225 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:01:24 14 Topic 1 0 30386 1217 26   Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF) Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF) Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T09:54:43 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 3d4ab3a1025e42ad8112fa78d7f2abc7 30480 true true true false 29 1026344 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T09:54:43 4 Topic 1 0 30480 634 29           Acest simbol înseamnă că produsul nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu gunoiul menajer  (2012/19/UE).   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T11:28:06 Recycling 130 a8f8e85b58184f18a670e4dfb798516c 30514 true true true false 29 1963838 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T11:28:06 14 Topic 1 0 30514 1010 29   Reciclarea Reciclarea Reciclarea   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T16:11:51 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 718ae084ded349c0b343f57bd90358f2 30522 true true true false 29 1961822 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T16:11:51 14 Topic 1 0 30522 1217 29   Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF) Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF) Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2020-04-24T15:54:19 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 2548321b957d4338a67f655b21e8447e 30616 true true true false 30 1758552 Marijke Semmelink 2020-08-10T12:38:22 4 Topic 1 0 30616 634 30           Этот  символ означает, что изделие не может быть утилизировано вместе с бытовыми отходами (2012/19/ЕС).   28 HISTCOMMENT Moved the figure reference to after "symbol" at the request of Russia 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:46:54 Recycling 130 19999fa398cd4276aadcb073f665aa84 30652 true true true false 30 62007 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:46:54 4 Topic 1 0 30652 1010 30   Утилизация Утилизация Утилизация   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:47:03 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 9b5f769e55c94effa91aaee8b1e8d1f4 30662 true true true false 30 62017 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:47:03 4 Topic 1 0 30662 1217 30   Электромагнитные поля (ЭМП) Электромагнитные поля (ЭМП) Электромагнитные поля (ЭМП)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:53:07 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 779b4825b4be449ea773f7bd6f793641 30756 true true true false 33 62384 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:53:07 4 Topic 1 0 30756 634 33           Ovaj simbol označava da se ovaj proizvod ne sme odlagati zajedno sa običnim kućnim otpadom  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:53:35 Recycling 130 de1fdcb5d2d44009ae61fddb63bdcc42 30792 true true true false 33 1038812 Mariska van Ree 2018-02-02T09:14:46 4 Topic 1 0 30792 1010 33   Reciklaža Reciklaža Reciklaža   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:53:44 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 4fd5539e8bb6498593287be2110dd8ff 30802 true true true false 33 62430 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:53:44 4 Topic 1 0 30802 1217 33   Elektromagnetna polja (EMF) Elektromagnetna polja (EMF) Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:03:12 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 537103e79c7c442f91a33498e1ee2401 30896 true true true false 34 1027616 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:03:12 4 Topic 1 0 30896 634 34           Tento symbol znamená, že tento výrobok sa nesmie likvidovať s bežným komunálnym odpadom  (smernica 2012/19/EÚ).   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:01:03 Recycling 130 d0fa427315534dac8f82e360c8d9c765 30932 true true true false 34 1968175 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:01:03 14 Topic 1 0 30932 1010 34   Recyklácia Recyklácia Recyklácia   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T15:04:49 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 5567beb48bdc41268bc94d48d9138676 30942 true true true false 34 1963138 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T15:04:49 14 Topic 1 0 30942 1217 34   Elektromagnetické polia (EMF) Elektromagnetické polia (EMF) Elektromagnetické polia (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T10:13:38 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 5214e11d64a4495e805233b5aef6b57e 31036 true true true false 39 1026518 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T10:13:38 4 Topic 1 0 31036 634 39           Цей символ означає, що поточний виріб не підлягає утилізації зі звичайними побутовими відходами  (згідно з директивою ЄС 2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:41:48 Recycling 130 d7dc78b214574790a46e5f60682e878d 31072 true true true false 39 1962463 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:41:48 14 Topic 1 0 31072 1010 39   Утилізація Утилізація Утилізація   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T15:04:27 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 ef0a554b48164130881040b0bbad499d 31082 true true true false 39 1963018 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T15:04:27 14 Topic 1 0 31082 1217 39   Електромагнітні поля (ЕМП) Електромагнітні поля (ЕМП) Електромагнітні поля (ЕМП)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-25T07:49:45 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 534f83f5e04d403698220cdbde546e97 31176 true true true false 45 1033914 Localizer Philips 2018-01-25T07:49:45 4 Topic 1 0 31176 634 45           Ta simbol pomeni, da izdelka ne smete zavreči skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-01-25T07:49:48 Recycling 130 15fde73d4e6f4919979e7606cf8e8b50 31210 true true true false 45 1033920 Localizer Philips 2018-01-25T07:49:48 4 Topic 1 0 31210 1010 45   Recikliranje Recikliranje Recikliranje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:51:44 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 bae5240617514e079b64ba25e48baf75 31218 true true true false 45 62291 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:51:44 4 Topic 1 0 31218 1217 45   Elektromagnetna polja (EMF) Elektromagnetna polja (EMF) Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-26T08:18:26 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 4ff7df1f90104f6d8768350fb2fbcf80 31312 true true true false 4 1034772 Localizer Philips 2018-01-26T08:18:26 4 Topic 1 0 31312 634 4           Този символ означава, че продуктът не може да се изхвърля заедно с обикновените битови отпадъци  (2012/19/ЕС).   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:35 Recycling 130 9247c984620b4f74a207b8324fb4d526 31348 true true true false 4 1962547 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:35 14 Topic 1 0 31348 1010 4   Рециклиране Рециклиране Рециклиране   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T13:43:33 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 d8ef02a320574259ac0e12405453301c 31358 true true true false 4 1962780 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T13:43:33 14 Topic 1 0 31358 1217 4   Електромагнитни полета (EMF) Електромагнитни полета (EMF) Електромагнитни полета (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-30T07:46:31 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 9d94f8dbee734aa0ad81aa56b5b2e9ea 31452 true true true false 5 1035963 Localizer Philips 2018-01-30T07:46:31 4 Topic 1 0 31452 634 5           Ovaj simbol znači da se proizvod ne smije odlagati zajedno s običnim kućanskim otpadom  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T16:11:50 Recycling 130 68d3f3097afb4391bd071f6fed37fa3b 31488 true true true false 5 1961800 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T16:11:50 14 Topic 1 0 31488 1010 5   Recikliranje Recikliranje Recikliranje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T16:12:08 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 506f2c86639e410c8074892670826eab 31498 true true true false 5 1961872 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T16:12:08 14 Topic 1 0 31498 1217 5   Elektromagnetska polja (EMF) Elektromagnetska polja (EMF) Elektromagnetska polja (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:28:55 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 3d40ad90aafa4729943b8b0bd88b4208 31592 true true true false 6 1031991 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:28:55 4 Topic 1 0 31592 634 6           Tento symbol znamená, že výrobek nelze likvidovat s běžným komunálním odpadem  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:28:09 Recycling 130 d238417753fa4fea993f468e3186b127 31626 true true true false 6 1964285 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:28:09 14 Topic 1 0 31626 1010 6   Recyklace Recyklace Recyklace   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:28:29 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 975b169e11254b7bbbd9f1d3b89e2122 31634 true true true false 6 1964335 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:28:29 14 Topic 1 0 31634 1217 6   Elektromagnetická pole (EMP) Elektromagnetická pole (EMP) Elektromagnetická pole (EMP)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:17:13 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 c72c12cdbc104dbdb2a911b9a34d69e4 31869 true true true false 18 1031829 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:17:13 4 Topic 1 0 31869 634 18           Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a termék nem kezelhető normál háztartási hulladékként  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:17:18 Recycling 130 02407c4451544cd0ae9ce341c70eb37a 31905 true true true false 18 1032769 Mariska van Ree 2018-01-23T16:04:30 4 Topic 1 0 31905 1010 18   Újrahasznosítás Újrahasznosítás Újrahasznosítás   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:35:21 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 107c0faf5a8b49bb89c0cdc392a4c206 31915 true true true false 18 61191 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:35:21 4 Topic 1 0 31915 1217 18   Elektromágneses mezők (EMF) Elektromágneses mezők (EMF) Elektromágneses mezők (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:36:49 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 b8fe84b6f0b8480aabf20c5b117a6e02 32009 true true true false 20 61284 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:36:49 4 Topic 1 0 32009 634 20           Бұл таңба осы өнімді қалыпты тұрмыстық қалдықпен бірге тастауға болмайтынын білдіреді  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:37:27 Recycling 130 cfd12c56b03848d3b42f5f1dcd095f06 32045 true true true false 20 1033413 Mariska van Ree 2018-01-24T08:35:36 4 Topic 1 0 32045 1010 20   Өңдеу Өңдеу Өңдеу   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:37:39 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 a48e92b85525442482e7ac7d699fe3bf 32055 true true true false 20 61330 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:37:39 4 Topic 1 0 32055 1217 20   Электромагниттік өрістер (ЭМӨ) Электромагниттік өрістер (ЭМӨ) Электромагниттік өрістер (ЭМӨ)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-24T07:52:12 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 40958d09c52e454a840587467a59ce8a 32149 true true true false 22 1033174 Localizer Philips 2018-01-24T07:52:12 4 Topic 1 0 32149 634 22           Šis simbols nozīmē, ka produktu nedrīkst likvidēt kopā ar parastajiem sadzīves atkritumiem  (2012/19/ES).   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:41:20 Recycling 130 0337b9b99140417f8a9ca49e8c2b9a67 32185 true true true false 22 1033433 Mariska van Ree 2018-01-24T08:46:20 4 Topic 1 0 32185 1010 22   Otrreizējā pārstrāde Otrreizējā pārstrāde Otrreizējā pārstrāde   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:41:29 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 b9e670714bfe49e9975cf592ca0ed831 32195 true true true false 22 61608 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:41:29 4 Topic 1 0 32195 1217 22   Elektromagnētiskie lauki (EML) Elektromagnētiskie lauki (EML) Elektromagnētiskie lauki (EML)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:02:13 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f6f1e96baae341d1a330a99f5958ed48 32289 true true true false 23 1027503 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:02:13 4 Topic 1 0 32289 634 23           Šis simbolis reiškia, kad gaminio negalima išmesti kartu su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis  (2012/19/ES).   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:02:18 Recycling 130 5b54e2cce70f4a5fa1635ae13d5d2d15 32325 true true true false 23 1035381 Mariska van Ree 2018-01-29T12:57:20 4 Topic 1 0 32325 1010 23   Perdirbimas Perdirbimas Perdirbimas   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:39:38 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 970e08dcb2984f3086ba6de440e23bd7 32335 true true true false 23 61469 Localizer Philips 2015-05-18T11:39:38 4 Topic 1 0 32335 1217 23   Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EML) Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EML) Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EML)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Marie-josé DeRoos 2015-05-04T16:17:03 Recycling 130 826655b525e9466988e29a2a8de6c71d 32423 true true true false 0 93462 Harro DeJong 2015-06-26T13:37:50 6 Topic 1 0 32423 1010 1   Recycling Recycling Recycling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-26T12:11:06 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 0dcda2d867ab4a55abfd3030e007c661 32632 true true true false 32 93367 Localizer Philips 2015-06-26T12:11:06 4 Topic 1 0 32632 634 32           此符號表示本產品不得與一般家用廢棄物一併丟棄  (2012/19/EU)。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-26T12:11:11 Recycling 130 1576a658f709445ab09710b68adabc5f 32634 true true true false 32 93384 Localizer Philips 2015-06-26T12:11:11 4 Topic 1 0 32634 1010 32   回收 回收 回收   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T10:56:20 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 6c6e803f9bfd438aad1e636fcbe3db0d 32862 true true true false 42 90741 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T10:56:20 4 Topic 1 0 32862 634 42           El símbolo significa que este producto no se debe eliminar con los residuos domésticos habituales  (2012/19/UE).   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T10:56:29 Recycling 130 73b34150e875491899ef7892043ed8fa 32864 true true true false 42 90758 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T10:56:29 4 Topic 1 0 32864 1010 42   Reciclaje Reciclaje Reciclaje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T10:57:14 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 9c4c4b1dba7b41329e4ec73e953704bb 32876 true true true false 28 90812 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T10:57:14 4 Topic 1 0 32876 634 28           Este símbolo significa que o produto não deve ser descartado com o lixo doméstico convencional  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T10:57:20 Recycling 130 e9d62bfda7a64720aa47cc016eb8d6b2 32878 true true true false 28 401908 Glenna Deiman 2016-03-31T11:02:14 4 Topic 1 0 32878 1010 28   Reciclagem Reciclagem Reciclagem   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry Brazil 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:49:38 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 73d6e0e0fd064b5fbf28bea0220d5184 32895 true true true false 11 1047946 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:49:38 4 Topic 1 0 32895 634 11           مفهوم این نماد این است که این محصول را نباید همراه زبالههای معمول خانگی دفع نمایید  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:49:46 Recycling 130 ec0d2f5b5c204cd09f21bf147b9c0bbf 32898 true true true false 11 1047953 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:49:46 4 Topic 1 0 32898 1010 11   بازیافت بازیافت بازیافت   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2015-05-21T16:18:02 In all other cases, follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. (Italy) 114 36c603d328cb47569e6f020d8fb24ec5 32956 true true true false 19 517481 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-06-27T12:44:27 11 Topic 1 0 32956 4575 19           In tutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto smaltimento consente di evitare conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Harro DeJong 2015-05-27T14:59:08 There are two situations in which you can return your old product to a retailer (Italy)  114 c5242ebc23cc407195deb9c3f5503170 33270 true true true false 19 177786 Marie-josé DeRoos 2015-09-16T20:09:46 4 Topic 1 0 33270 4529 19           Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete restituire gratuitamente il prodotto vecchio a un rivenditore: Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire un prodotto simile al rivenditore.  Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire prodotti con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm (lunghezza, altezza e larghezza) ai rivenditori con superficie dedicata alla vendita di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai 400 m 2.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry Italy 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T13:41:02 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 ccb2ed4be1774873ba1655d9545a5fe4 35653 true true true false 15 85759 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T13:41:02 4 Topic 1 0 35653 4567 15           Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten. Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dient dem Schutz von Umwelt und Gesundheit.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T13:41:17 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 b754f9ff9eb64762b59dfe05863e645d 35672 true true true false 13 85778 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T13:41:17 4 Topic 1 0 35672 4567 13           Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques. La mise au rebut appropriée des piles permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T13:41:30 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 4510f0590bac4b9599ebe16e712f8712 35691 true true true false 19 523326 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-06-29T16:44:44 4 Topic 1 0 35691 4567 19           Attenetevi alle normative di raccolta dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto smaltimento consente di evitare conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e la salute.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T13:41:42 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 194af5b889a6481cb005e8734647749d 35709 true true true false 8 85815 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T13:41:42 4 Topic 1 0 35709 4567 8           Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en elektronische producten. Als u oude producten correct verwijdert, voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T13:22:25 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 3071222353b1410ab7c974fbf801e129 35728 true true true false 27 89712 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T13:22:25 4 Topic 1 0 35728 4567 27           Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. A eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a saúde pública.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T14:19:28 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 9fc8feae59164a9daf8d2bae0da230ae 35749 true true true false 35 89767 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T14:19:28 4 Topic 1 0 35749 4567 35           Siga la normativa de su país para la recogida selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-16T14:07:10 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 41db34da572d4bfbbe38df66b0ad7f4d 35771 true true true false 42 81840 Localizer Philips 2015-06-16T14:07:10 4 Topic 1 0 35771 4567 42           Siga las normas de su país para la recolección selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. La eliminación correcta de estos productos ayuda a prevenir consecuencias negativas para el medioambiente y la salud de las personas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-16T14:38:06 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 5d2dfd75dd1549d0aa79116eb56c6694 35783 true true true false 28 82507 Localizer Philips 2015-06-16T14:38:06 4 Topic 1 0 35783 4567 28           Siga a regulamentação do seu país para a coleta seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrônicos. O descarte correto ajuda a prevenir consequências negativas para o meio ambiente e para a saúde humana.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T14:19:45 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 b39366ded7024c0d981f7ae132362d4e 35814 true true true false 38 89793 Localizer Philips 2015-06-23T14:19:45 4 Topic 1 0 35814 4567 38           Elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlerin ayrı olarak toplanmasına ilişkin ülkenizde yürürlükte olan yönetmeliklere uyun. İmha işleminin doğru şekilde yapılması çevreyi ve insan sağlığını olumsuz etkileyecek sonuçların önlenmesine yardımcı olur.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T16:05:58 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 6b3305d31e004fdebb4a7bf2591c4f62 35837 true true true false 21 91515 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T16:05:58 4 Topic 1 0 35837 634 21           이 기호는 본 제품을 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 폐기하면 안 됨을 의미합니다 (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-24T16:37:44 Recycling 130 81525227b02747e6b41d3d99a8bad934 35887 true true true false 21 1969358 Ieva Datava 2021-02-24T16:37:44 14 Topic 1 0 35887 1010 21   재활용 재활용 재활용   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T16:06:16 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 62ef71cd719642ad9c7a5706eac969bf 35891 true true true false 21 91573 Localizer Philips 2015-06-24T16:06:16 4 Topic 1 0 35891 4567 21           전기 및 전자 제품의 분리 수거에 대한 해당 국가의 규정을 준수하십시오. 제품을 올바르게 폐기하면 환경과 인체 건강에 미치는 부정적인 영향을 예방할 수 있습니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-12-09T08:16:25 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 a2c5ce7be212498da38762c360528558 36026 true true true false 2 1538937 Ieva Datava 2019-12-09T08:16:25 14 Topic 1 0 36026 4567 2           اتبع القواعد المحلية المعمول بها في بلدك والمعنية بتجميع المنتجات الكهربائية والإلكترونية. يساعد التخلص الصحيح من المنتجات القديمة في منع حدوث عواقب سلبية على البيئة وصحة الإنسان.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-08-29T08:49:40 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 2b0fecff4ef34b77b7ff5bd364b47bf2 36151 true true true false 11 876939 Localizer Philips 2017-08-29T08:49:40 4 Topic 1 0 36151 4567 11           قوانین کشور خود را در خصوص جمع آوری جداگانه محصولات الکترونیکی و الکتریکی دنبال کنید. دفع صحیح از پیامدهای منفی برای سلامت انسان و محیط زیست جلوگیری می کند.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-17T11:47:39 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 2269b678a18742b9bf6c483ac22114cd 36210 true true true false 32 83646 Localizer Philips 2015-06-17T11:47:39 4 Topic 1 0 36210 4567 32           請按照您所在國家/地區的規定，分類與回收電子電器產品。正確處理廢棄物有助避免對環境和人類健康的負面影響。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-17T11:49:44 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 ee56050db27c496996197f7ce18938a0 36707 true true true false 6 83836 Localizer Philips 2015-06-17T11:49:44 4 Topic 1 0 36707 4567 6           Dodržujte předpisy vaší země týkající se sběru tříděného odpadu elektrických a elektronických výrobků. Správnou likvidací pomůžete zabránit negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T17:25:51 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 3471e34ea08b49a89f1abdae91f902bc 36759 true true true false 26 86561 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T17:25:51 4 Topic 1 0 36759 4567 26           Należy postępować zgodnie z obowiązującymi w danym kraju przepisami dotyczącymi selektywnej zbiórki urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Prawidłowa utylizacja pomaga chronić środowisko naturalne i ludzkie zdrowie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T17:26:23 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 a68689d0c36b47e3804d54930a748e9c 36811 true true true false 29 86613 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T17:26:23 4 Topic 1 0 36811 4567 29           Respectați regulile specifice țării dvs. cu privire la colectarea separată a produselor electrice și electronice. Eliminarea corectă ajută la prevenirea consecințelor negative asupra mediului înconjurător și a sănătății umane.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T17:27:06 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 8321d18732464569a1ecd214b3bf57cb 36863 true true true false 45 86665 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T17:27:06 4 Topic 1 0 36863 4567 45           Upoštevajte državne predpise za ločeno zbiranje električnih in elektronskih izdelkov. S pravilnim odlaganjem boste pomagali preprečiti negativne vplive na okolje in zdravje ljudi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T17:28:38 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 838f75a9b70f497e9c6fc053d4b7893c 37156 true true true false 16 86760 Localizer Philips 2015-06-18T17:28:38 4 Topic 1 0 37156 4567 16           Ακολουθήστε τους εγχώριους κανονισμούς για την ξεχωριστή συλλογή ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Η σωστή μέθοδος απόρριψης συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-20T11:04:10 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 048540f76dc8456b9012f56a2fb16a35 37462 true true true false 30 87444 Localizer Philips 2015-06-20T11:04:10 4 Topic 1 0 37462 4567 30           Соблюдайте правила своей страны по раздельному сбору электрических и электронных изделий. Правильная утилизация поможет предотвратить негативное воздействие на окружающую среду и здоровье человека.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-20T16:11:00 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 cd3293b8726e42f291e260aaf79b372c 37572 true true true false 20 88225 Localizer Philips 2015-06-20T16:11:00 4 Topic 1 0 37572 4567 20           Электрондық және электр өнімдерін бөлек жинау бойынша жергілікті ережелерді орындаңыз. Дұрыс тастау қоршаған ортаға және адам денсаулығына кері әсерін тигізбеуге көмектеседі.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-20T11:05:23 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 28692634843c4c78aa511b3f53b09869 37682 true true true false 39 87559 Localizer Philips 2015-06-20T11:05:23 4 Topic 1 0 37682 4567 39           Дотримуйтеся правил роздільного збору електричних і електронних пристроїв у Вашій країні. Належна утилізація допоможе запобігти негативному впливу на навколишнє середовище та здоров’я людей.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-25T13:47:35 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f5fd9756a8aa4b0db0932ffca68e9660 37943 true true true false 31 92849 Localizer Philips 2015-06-25T13:47:35 4 Topic 1 0 37943 634 31           此符号表示该产品不能与一般的生活垃圾一同处理  (2012/19/EU)。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-06-25T13:48:26 Recycling 130 102735bcdc934fdb9285558e2909d04e 37993 true true true false 31 92899 Localizer Philips 2015-06-25T13:48:26 4 Topic 1 0 37993 1010 31   回收 回收 回收   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-06-25T13:48:29 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 9ff5a46ec8ec49fdb799eec727031dec 37997 true true true false 31 92903 Localizer Philips 2015-06-25T13:48:29 4 Topic 1 0 37997 4567 31           请遵守您所在国家/地区的电器和电子产品专门回收规定。 正确处置废弃产品有助于避免对环境和人类健康造成不良后果。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-07-02T16:32:29 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 4b57d59f3456475e8be9090e7c20a125 39527 true true true false 7 97757 Localizer Philips 2015-07-02T16:32:29 4 Topic 1 0 39527 4567 7           Følg den nationale lovgivning om særskilt indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers helbred.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-07-02T16:33:16 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 d4fe9dd307c54202bb354aa89fbbd6b0 39768 true true true false 25 97825 Localizer Philips 2015-07-02T16:33:16 4 Topic 1 0 39768 4567 25           Pass på å overholde nasjonale regler og forskrifter for avhending av elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Riktig avfallshåndtering bidrar til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-07-02T16:34:16 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 ec4fe57b801e41fb863816d26dbcbc09 39967 true true true false 36 97920 Localizer Philips 2015-07-02T16:34:16 4 Topic 1 0 39967 4567 36           Följ ditt lands regler för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. En korrekt hantering bidrar till att förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-07-02T16:35:10 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 729df9caedb04c56bc84888fcfb2356c 40159 true true true false 12 97985 Localizer Philips 2015-07-02T16:35:10 4 Topic 1 0 40159 4567 12           Noudata oman maasi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätystä ja hävittämistä koskevia sääntöjä. Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia haittavaikutuksia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T11:18:41 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 c3ec4b91e607442896be78e6fca605e2 42367 true true true false 0 110144 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T15:46:43 6 Topic 1 0 42367 -1 1           This machine is intended for normal household use only. It is not intended for use in environments such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms or other work environments.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T11:19:30 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 fc9ea26fd8c0464eaad39fe2f39b84fa 42368 true true true false 0 110113 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T15:46:32 6 Topic 1 0 42368 -1 1           Always put the machine on a flat and stable surface. Keep it in upright position, also during transport  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T11:20:06 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 1df5f97aec344aa081d84034b54e79fa 42369 true true true false 0 110125 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T15:46:36 6 Topic 1 0 42369 -1 1           Do not place the machine on a hotplate or directly next to a hot oven, heater or similar source of heat.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T11:58:19 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 594b2a1b7fc84ad7a747c72eabaf7545 42379 true true true false 0 110116 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T15:46:33 6 Topic 1 0 42379 -1 1           Connect the machine to an earthed wall socket.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T12:03:22 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 42474d7a69f94c8a8e278a0835c97ff4 42384 true true true false 0 110127 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T15:46:37 6 Topic 1 0 42384 -1 1           Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T12:05:13 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 5e0976d20ff34f3d91d75a43f839f27e 42387 true true true false 0 1194183 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:48:30 6 Topic 1 0 42387 -1 1           Do not use the machine if the mains plug, the power cord or the machine itself is damaged.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T12:05:38 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 748380916e394423ab4af9a7a41ce15f 42388 true true true false 0 110123 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T15:46:36 6 Topic 1 0 42388 -1 1           Do not make any modifications to the machine or its power cord.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T12:06:40 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 bb9fbd69042d4d2da97b3ceedb513430 42389 true true true false 0 110154 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T15:46:46 6 Topic 1 0 42389 -1 1           Only have repairs carried out by a service center authorized by Philips to avoid a hazard  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:10 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 648bebcba79c440d83c3490471ec54fd 53653 true true true false 46 158302 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:10 4 Topic 1 0 53653 634 46           Овој симбол означува дека овој производ не треба да се фрла заедно со обичниот отпад од домаќинствата  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:12 Recycling 130 5a675f2cb2bc44d592ba92204f0e1d96 53659 true true true false 46 1037155 Mariska van Ree 2018-01-31T12:35:33 4 Topic 1 0 53659 1010 46   Рециклирање Рециклирање Рециклирање   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:21 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 51a00208ed24463197ce5127f9f1f414 53684 true true true false 46 158350 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:21 4 Topic 1 0 53684 1217 46   Електромагнетни полиња (EMF) Електромагнетни полиња (EMF) Електромагнетни полиња (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:52 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 fa9c354b27e94fc4ab77c24241d23f06 53767 true true true false 47 158501 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:52 4 Topic 1 0 53767 634 47           Ky simbol do të thotë që produkti nuk duhet të hidhet me mbeturinat normale të shtëpisë  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:54 Recycling 130 cebcab39eb50435b91b9b136f348e878 53772 true true true false 47 158514 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:44:54 4 Topic 1 0 53772 1010 47   Riciklimi Riciklimi Riciklimi   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:45:02 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 22eb1a1d7d4641f5b263befb0b4206c7 53812 true true true false 47 158563 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T11:45:02 4 Topic 1 0 53812 1217 47   Fushat elektromagnetike (EMF) Fushat elektromagnetike (EMF) Fushat elektromagnetike (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:23:23 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 6be218328b3c438ab8e1aad6f71a99f6 54283 true true true false 3 160316 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:23:23 4 Topic 1 0 54283 634 3           Simbol ini menandakan bahwa produk ini tidak boleh dibuang bersama dengan sampah rumah tangga biasa  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:23:31 Recycling 130 70f1078e11ee4a1e88a6498560b531e3 54289 true true true false 3 160322 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:23:31 4 Topic 1 0 54289 1010 3   Mendaur ulang Mendaur ulang Mendaur ulang   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:23:32 Recycling 130 5deb2937510d4ddebe69e81856b0324d 54290 true true true false 3 160323 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:23:32 4 Topic 1 0 54290 1010 3   Mendaur ulang Mendaur ulang Mendaur ulang   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:23:53 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 9c22744011b34a418526622fa900bb5b 54312 true true true false 3 160345 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:23:53 4 Topic 1 0 54312 1217 3   Medan elektromagnet (EMF) Medan elektromagnet (EMF) Medan elektromagnet (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-06-04T12:41:23 Recycling 130 0fb32163901446129d467055ed88e1c5 54351 true true true false 21 2076467 Tim Berga 2021-06-04T12:41:23 14 Topic 1 0 54351 1010 21   재활용 재활용 재활용   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-24T16:37:43 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 946a03921d524346ae6bab1834ce4d79 54370 true true true false 21 1969354 Ieva Datava 2021-02-24T16:37:43 14 Topic 1 0 54370 1217 21   EMF (전자기장) EMF (전자기장) EMF (전자기장)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:41:32 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 e57635336cee4eb8b795497769c44c35 54404 true true true false 24 160574 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:41:32 4 Topic 1 0 54404 634 24           Simbol ini bermakna bahawa produk ini tidak harus dibuang bersama sampah rumah biasa  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:41:34 Recycling 130 69fbadd3dc464e6396116d259cd88bd6 54410 true true true false 24 160580 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:41:34 4 Topic 1 0 54410 1010 24   Kitar semula Kitar semula Kitar semula   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:41:34 Recycling 130 c76fbc25f1d44e1e90c9c5bccbe8373d 54411 true true true false 24 160581 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:41:34 4 Topic 1 0 54411 1010 24   Kitar semula Kitar semula Kitar semula   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:41:43 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 cf0a10d78a5b4ab681adeb11257db794 54433 true true true false 24 160603 Localizer Philips 2015-09-03T15:41:43 4 Topic 1 0 54433 1217 24   Medan elektromagnet (EMF) Medan elektromagnet (EMF) Medan elektromagnet (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:26:46 Recycling 130 6b35829dcf444ff1a809c1289202689b 54472 true true true false 37 160914 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:26:46 4 Topic 1 0 54472 1010 37   การรีไซเคิล การรีไซเคิล การรีไซเคิล   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:31:51 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f9b6710d233d45c5a40d263fefdd7a50 54505 true true true false 40 161156 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:31:51 4 Topic 1 0 54505 634 40           Biểu tượng này có nghĩa là sản phẩm này không được vứt bỏ cùng với rác thải gia đình thông thường  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:31:54 Recycling 130 f594b395b8bc4b5b99a27bf04a1e4db4 54511 true true true false 40 161162 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:31:54 4 Topic 1 0 54511 1010 40   Tái chế Tái chế Tái chế   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:31:55 Recycling 130 2f1c1b541ea54ff6903f346fe74453d3 54512 true true true false 40 161163 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:31:55 4 Topic 1 0 54512 1010 40   Tái chế Tái chế Tái chế   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:32:07 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 cfb50a6473514ecb9947fdcba0e84cbb 54534 true true true false 40 161185 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:32:07 4 Topic 1 0 54534 1217 40   Điện từ trường (EMF) Điện từ trường (EMF) Điện từ trường (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:31:13 Recycling 130 cb98dbd6cf804b23acf19a38d2a380d6 54573 true true true false 31 161103 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:31:13 4 Topic 1 0 54573 1010 31   回收 回收 回收   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:53 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 641ab51f330f44ce9c94dc4e8cf66ede 54592 true true true false 31 1320872 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:53 14 Topic 1 0 54592 1217 31   电磁场 (EMF) 电磁场 (EMF) 电磁场 (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:29:41 Recycling 130 83eff2c7ccff4da999d7177957723da5 54629 true true true false 32 161050 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:29:41 4 Topic 1 0 54629 1010 32   回收 回收 回收   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:29:50 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 f7efe1159c7d43f29d24be82f75b31a1 54646 true true true false 32 161067 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:29:50 4 Topic 1 0 54646 1217 32   電磁波 (EMF) 電磁波 (EMF) 電磁波 (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-03-16T11:30:46 Recycling 130 5d024d1e658842ecb4e8ef7746c610be 54680 true true true false 11 1077505 Localizer Philips 2018-03-16T11:30:46 4 Topic 1 0 54680 1010 11   بازیافت بازیافت بازیافت   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-02-08T11:56:31 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 13848067b64e4ad38c10f1f137d27fe0 54697 true true true false 11 325014 Localizer Philips 2016-02-08T11:56:31 4 Topic 1 0 54697 1217 11   میدان های الکترومغناطیسی (EMF) میدان های الکترومغناطیسی (EMF) میدان های الکترومغناطیسی (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:28:31 Recycling 130 eb7621ad4c474c4ca31ea7415ad19130 54730 true true true false 28 160999 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:28:31 4 Topic 1 0 54730 1010 28   Reciclagem Reciclagem Reciclagem   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:28:39 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 ac03cf90be2e4907b6461acd2421f859 54747 true true true false 28 161016 Arjen Bezemer 2015-09-04T08:28:39 4 Topic 1 0 54747 1217 28   Campos eletromagnéticos Campos eletromagnéticos Campos eletromagnéticos   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-02-04T19:30:15 Recycling 130 d3b0ee64415f4f2b94bf92d3cf80d18a 54779 true true true false 2 322158 Localizer Philips 2016-02-04T19:30:15 4 Topic 1 0 54779 1010 2   إعادة التدوير إعادة التدوير إعادة التدوير   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:37 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 83af2f00b1ec498aa3ba903d4d61aaef 55516 true true true false 15 146271 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:37 4 Topic 1 0 55516 42367 15           Diese Maschine ist nur für den normalen Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Sie ist nicht für den Gebrauch in Personalküchen, Büros, landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder anderen gewerblichen Umgebungen vorgesehen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:38 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 1b5a03c121154d00a1e022976fbb14e5 55517 true true true false 15 146272 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:38 4 Topic 1 0 55517 42368 15           Stellen Sie die Maschine auf eine ebene und stabile Fläche. Halten Sie die Maschine aufrecht, auch beim Transport.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:38 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 5324b6cd69694c0ea9ac616f9e6e4a0c 55518 true true true false 15 146273 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:38 4 Topic 1 0 55518 42369 15           Stellen Sie die Maschine nicht auf eine Warmhalteplatte, direkt neben einen heißen Ofen, eine Heizung oder eine ähnliche Wärmequelle.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:42 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 aa7aab20a49e42a6857bdc6e97e59832 55522 true true true false 15 146277 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:42 4 Topic 1 0 55522 42373 15           Reinigen Sie die Maschine nie mit einem Scheuerschwamm oder Scheuermittel oder mit aggressiven Flüssigkeiten wie Benzin oder Azeton. Verwenden Sie einfach ein weiches, mit Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:47 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 8d3fe56da88a4384abfe297bf514cb7d 55527 true true true false 15 146282 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:47 4 Topic 1 0 55527 42379 15           Die Netzsteckdose muss schutzgeerdet sein.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:52 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 95d7883963b54dbf855920cbee10434a 55532 true true true false 15 146287 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:52 4 Topic 1 0 55532 42384 15           Berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen. Fassen Sie die Maschine an den Griffen und Knöpfen an.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:54 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 81dcf60fce0f4d2aa3ce9b488d049f45 55534 true true true false 15 146289 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:54 4 Topic 1 0 55534 42386 15           Berühren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Händen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:55 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 edf65d46d6ad4c8091af4e17cecff481 55535 true true true false 15 1194158 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:49 4 Topic 1 0 55535 42387 15           Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, das Netzkabel oder die Maschine selbst defekt oder beschädigt ist.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:56 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 38ea6b8435a248b2ad9aa0107330bd59 55536 true true true false 15 146291 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:56 4 Topic 1 0 55536 42388 15           Nehmen Sie an der Maschine und an dem Netzkabel keine Veränderungen vor.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:57 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 e6e12e2f991246c9bf9981ca503c636d 55537 true true true false 15 146292 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:26:57 4 Topic 1 0 55537 42389 15           Lassen Sie Reparaturen ausschließlich von einem Philips-Vertragskundendienst durchführen, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.    35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:27:00 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 dce5fa5bf3d84630929f7bd3e12742e6 55541 true true true false 15 146296 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:27:00 4 Topic 1 0 55541 42394 15           Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne Erfahrung und besondere Kenntnisse verwendet werden, wenn sie beim Gebrauch des Geräts beaufsichtigt werden oder in den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:27:01 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 7b7a7e2925e7460c9814b69373bb8533 55542 true true true false 15 146297 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:27:01 4 Topic 1 0 55542 42395 15           Reinigung und Pflege dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, außer sie sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:48:43 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 9fea4966360a42e99ec28cf289cce9b5 55543 true true true false 15 843295 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:48:43 4 Topic 1 0 55543 42396 15           Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Kinder unter 8 Jahren keinen Zugang zu der Maschine, dem Zubehör und zum Kabel der Maschine haben.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:27:03 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 ea6f9aac237c4688ac51168d72438ae5 55544 true true true false 15 146299 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:27:03 4 Topic 1 0 55544 42397 15           Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit der Maschine spielen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:22 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 1ce386212f2d4caba2ce2b9be2b3d5da 55854 true true true false 13 146947 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:22 4 Topic 1 0 55854 42367 13           Cette machine est uniquement destinée à un usage domestique normal. Elle ne peut être utilisée dans des environnements tels que des cuisines réservées aux employés dans les entreprises, magasins, fermes et autres environnements de travail.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:23 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 22d47e265efa48a2a63e276fdfa358c7 55855 true true true false 13 146948 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:23 4 Topic 1 0 55855 42368 13           Placez toujours l'appareil sur une surface stable et plane. Maintenez-le en position verticale, également pendant le transport   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:24 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 cd8712147cd24a7b86c840a1e65120a9 55856 true true true false 13 146949 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:24 4 Topic 1 0 55856 42369 13           Ne placez pas la machine sur une plaque chauffante ou directement à côté d'un four chaud, d'un appareil de chauffage ou d'une source similaire de chaleur.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:28 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 5a0edde0f5f54c6e8877767a270fde06 55860 true true true false 13 146953 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:28 4 Topic 1 0 55860 42373 13           N'utilisez jamais des tampons à récurer, des produits abrasifs ou des détergents agressifs tels que de l'essence ou de l'acétone pour nettoyer la machine. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux humidifié avec de l'eau.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:32 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 3a3263933e4d48729e9b5a1808470e13 55867 true true true false 13 146958 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:32 4 Topic 1 0 55867 42379 13           Branchez la machine sur une prise murale mise à la terre.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:37 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 c4f62b6ea347460ab334c0579b75b9e3 55877 true true true false 13 146963 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:37 4 Topic 1 0 55877 42384 13           Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et boutons.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:39 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 ffebe80957e54ae7ad84a27baceaff57 55881 true true true false 13 146965 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:39 4 Topic 1 0 55881 42386 13           Ne touchez pas la prise secteur avec les mains humides.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:39 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 74e209dde048480dba8963200d3ab09e 55883 true true true false 13 1194156 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:48 4 Topic 1 0 55883 42387 13           N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d'alimentation ou l'appareil lui-même est endommagé.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:40 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 5261281de26545249c5ed046af3cb40a 55885 true true true false 13 146967 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:40 4 Topic 1 0 55885 42388 13           Évitez d'effectuer toute modification de la machine ou de son cordon d'alimentation.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:41 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 c41353c38347468896cf6722963400ed 55887 true true true false 13 871589 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:24:14 4 Topic 1 0 55887 42389 13           Effectuez uniquement les réparations auprès d'un centre de service autorisé par Philips pour éviter tout risque.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:45 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 42e26aa713c74a7ab8f7d967dc0127d6 55895 true true true false 13 146972 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:45 4 Topic 1 0 55895 42394 13           Cette machine peut être utilisée par des enfants âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation sécurisée de la machine et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:46 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 415b7747f6404bf6aa264e1207dd9ed9 55897 true true true false 13 146973 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:46 4 Topic 1 0 55897 42395 13           Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne peuvent pas être réalisés par des enfants sauf s'ils sont âgés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:50:59 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 6fc9a54f5154435782f9d9ab73f49077 55899 true true true false 13 843314 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:50:59 4 Topic 1 0 55899 42396 13           Tenez la machine, ses accessoires et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:47 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 74ad6b9aac2e453cb5179c2b150ac534 55901 true true true false 13 146975 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:42:47 4 Topic 1 0 55901 42397 13           Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:00 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 bc6bbd48bca34d2eb5055f9154a96b02 55903 true true true false 19 146609 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:00 4 Topic 1 0 55903 42367 19           Questa macchina è destinata esclusivamente a un uso domestico. Non deve essere utilizzata in ambienti quali cucine dei dipendenti all'interno di punti vendita, uffici, aziende agricole o altri ambienti lavorativi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:01 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 cdc6ba8e86e647289a599f1e7f5116f0 55905 true true true false 19 146610 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:01 4 Topic 1 0 55905 42368 19           Posizionate sempre la macchina su una superficie piana e stabile. Tenetela in posizione verticale, anche durante il trasporto.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:02 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 dcea6eb84a9e48ae9f8d7f3975b8ec4a 55907 true true true false 19 146611 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:02 4 Topic 1 0 55907 42369 19           Non posizionate la macchina su una piastra calda o vicino a un forno caldo, un calorifero o fonti di calore simili.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:06 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 2d144825b41a42918d0b6d303f1c50ef 55915 true true true false 19 146615 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:06 4 Topic 1 0 55915 42373 19           Non usate prodotti o sostanze abrasive o detergenti aggressivi, come benzina o acetone, per pulire la macchina. Utilizzate semplicemente un panno morbido inumidito con acqua.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:10 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 79a93657e33241748680867e9190609e 55922 true true true false 19 146620 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:10 4 Topic 1 0 55922 42379 19           Collegate la macchina a una presa di corrente dotata di messa a terra.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:15 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 46e01886bd9e426a8978006946997d21 55927 true true true false 19 146625 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:15 4 Topic 1 0 55927 42384 19           Non toccate le superfici calde. Utilizzate impugnature e manopole.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:17 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 a49e0818237f497fbbdb05d01aea333a 55931 true true true false 19 146627 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:17 4 Topic 1 0 55931 42386 19           Non toccate la spina con le mani bagnate.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:18 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 5b8d2237455e40a68427d4a143000341 55933 true true true false 19 1194161 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:51 4 Topic 1 0 55933 42387 19           Non utilizzate la macchina se la spina, il cavo di alimentazione o la macchina stessa sono danneggiati.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:19 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 bd67bc4cbaba477bbc971c8874148a2e 55935 true true true false 19 146629 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:19 4 Topic 1 0 55935 42388 19           Non apportate modifiche alla macchina o al cavo di alimentazione.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:20 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 cfbfa7aa86894c66ba41ba443320d971 55936 true true true false 19 146630 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:20 4 Topic 1 0 55936 42389 19           In caso di riparazioni rivolgetevi esclusivamente a un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips per evitare pericoli.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:23 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 107f19df4a574521bb14a2ee75e94247 55944 true true true false 19 146634 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:23 4 Topic 1 0 55944 42394 19           Questa macchina può essere usata da bambini di età superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con capacità mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di esperienza o conoscenze adatte, a condizione che tali persone abbiano ricevuto assistenza o formazione per utilizzare la macchina in maniera sicura e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:24 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 25413af8089a4ecea605f1f96235fbb5 55946 true true true false 19 146635 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:24 4 Topic 1 0 55946 42395 19           La manutenzione e la pulizia possono essere eseguite da bambini purché di età superiore agli 8 anni e in presenza di un adulto.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T13:08:57 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 d4bf9aee5f784aaba5636fb1a1188b4c 55947 true true true false 19 843364 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T13:08:57 4 Topic 1 0 55947 42396 19           Tenete la macchina, i suoi accessori e il relativo cavo lontano dalla portata di bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:25 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 497a6cee6a424905b0df1e1bfd51eb8f 55949 true true true false 19 146637 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:33:25 4 Topic 1 0 55949 42397 19           Adottate le dovute precauzioni per evitare che i bambini giochino con la macchina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:40 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 c5f05db1634e421191558a28587faacd 56530 true true true false 27 147285 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:40 4 Topic 1 0 56530 42367 27           Esta máquina destina-se apenas a uma utilização doméstica normal. Não se destina a ambientes como copas de pessoal em lojas, escritórios, quintas e outros ambientes de trabalho.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:41 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 b4aa5201471946d0aa5f76e66e584835 56531 true true true false 27 147286 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:41 4 Topic 1 0 56531 42368 27           Coloque sempre a máquina sobre uma superfície plana e estável. Mantenha-a na posição vertical, incluindo durante o transporte da mesma.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:42 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 4db13d287b9a4897a93ec960a39323f2 56532 true true true false 27 147287 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:42 4 Topic 1 0 56532 42369 27           Não coloque a máquina sobre uma placa de aquecimento ou imediatamente ao lado de um forno quente, aquecedor ou fonte de calor semelhante.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:46 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 e30b4153e959467ebcbc8751349963c4 56536 true true true false 27 147291 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:46 4 Topic 1 0 56536 42373 27           Nunca utilize esfregões, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos agressivos, tais como gasolina ou acetona para limpar a máquina. Utilize apenas um pano macio humedecido com água.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:51 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 56afbff916f842f5999db74132bcfdd7 56541 true true true false 27 147296 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:51 4 Topic 1 0 56541 42379 27           Ligue a máquina a uma tomada com ligação à terra.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:53 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 68f035a65c48426b90b2afa5526912a2 56546 true true true false 27 147301 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:53 4 Topic 1 0 56546 42384 27           Não toque nas superfícies quentes. Utilize as pegas e os botões.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:54 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 e7c67d4286fc434e89966d21c494f852 56548 true true true false 27 147303 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:54 4 Topic 1 0 56548 42386 27           Não toque na ficha de alimentação com as mãos molhadas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:55 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 10eb181f01f348bdb521755c4cc9b57d 56549 true true true false 27 1194169 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:56 4 Topic 1 0 56549 42387 27           Não utilize a máquina se a ficha, o cabo de alimentação ou a própria máquina estiverem danificados.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:55 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 fe0c3ef3a66d4b5cae8dd3f4e4c2e151 56550 true true true false 27 147305 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:55 4 Topic 1 0 56550 42388 27           Não faça quaisquer modificações na máquina ou no respectivo cabo de alimentação.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:56 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 22ec10d6b06e461a9d72a5da64582600 56551 true true true false 27 147306 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:56 4 Topic 1 0 56551 42389 27           Todas as reparações devem ser realizadas por um centro de assistência autorizado pela Philips para se evitarem situações de perigo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:58 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 d7d9d48a393b44289a8bf3abd706ade4 56555 true true true false 27 147310 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:58 4 Topic 1 0 56555 42394 27           Esta máquina pode ser utilizada por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, caso tenham sido supervisionadas ou lhes tenham sido dadas instruções relativas à utilização segura da máquina e se compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:58 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 7f5d2372e7534604819c13f7963484af 56556 true true true false 27 147311 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:58 4 Topic 1 0 56556 42395 27           A limpeza e manutenção não devem ser efectuadas por crianças, a não ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:49:39 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 a8ebdb5f9b6d4cd78d60145b86439205 56557 true true true false 27 843302 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:49:39 4 Topic 1 0 56557 42396 27           Mantenha a máquina, os respetivos acessórios e o cabo fora do alcance de crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:59 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 248b1f886b0c44edbeed89d8d86e67de 56558 true true true false 27 147313 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:48:59 4 Topic 1 0 56558 42397 27           As crianças devem ser vigiadas para assegurar que não brincam com a máquina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:30 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 ce3d6974d6134c2281b7d8784c592c40 56868 true true true false 35 147623 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:30 4 Topic 1 0 56868 42367 35           Este aparato está diseñado únicamente para un uso doméstico normal. No se ha diseñado para usarlo en entornos como cocinas para empleados de tiendas, oficinas, granjas u otros entornos laborales.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:31 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 d792a802ae214f2ab179f63ad2c2afe5 56869 true true true false 35 147624 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:31 4 Topic 1 0 56869 42368 35           Coloque siempre el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable. Manténgalo en posición vertical, incluso durante el transporte.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:32 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 addb5fda90b74289a1ae74f9cb698d1d 56870 true true true false 35 147625 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:32 4 Topic 1 0 56870 42369 35           No coloque el aparato sobre una placa caliente, justo al lado de un horno caliente, un calefactor u otra fuente de calor similar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:36 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 8fea5183c0124cb2a0a50b539b564ce8 56874 true true true false 35 147629 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:36 4 Topic 1 0 56874 42373 35           No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos agresivos, como gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato. Utilice simplemente un paño suave humedecido con agua.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:41 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 accf5e4b375446d1ae54caf869029585 56879 true true true false 35 147634 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:41 4 Topic 1 0 56879 42379 35           Conecte el aparato a un enchufe de pared con toma de tierra.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:46 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 166b89205bec427db2d26abff4280a77 56884 true true true false 35 147639 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:46 4 Topic 1 0 56884 42384 35           No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas y los botones.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:48 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 848c3266293841c98db13fa7f1a30df7 56886 true true true false 35 147641 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:48 4 Topic 1 0 56886 42386 35           No toque la clavija de alimentación con las manos húmedas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:49 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 d689307a97e941a2884bfd6c9bf22166 56887 true true true false 35 1194177 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:48:01 4 Topic 1 0 56887 42387 35           No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentación o el propio aparato están dañados   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:50 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 1035d813c92740dca7075ea550fbdab8 56888 true true true false 35 147643 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:50 4 Topic 1 0 56888 42388 35           No haga ninguna modificación en el aparato ni en el cable de alimentación.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:52 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 07c4af79b91b4ae7a088a185680bcf9f 56889 true true true false 35 871597 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:26:30 4 Topic 1 0 56889 42389 35           Repare el aparato solamente en un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips para evitar riesgos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:56 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 7edd43a838b5443fa09174fa1fb78fb1 56893 true true true false 35 147648 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:56 4 Topic 1 0 56893 42394 35           Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas cuya capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial esté reducida o no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si cuentan con supervisión o formación sobre el uso seguro del aparato y siempre que conozcan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:57 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 0dd5d7af891f4041a597a3fe98822ade 56894 true true true false 35 147649 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:57 4 Topic 1 0 56894 42395 35           Los niños no deben limpiar el aparato ni realizar tareas de mantenimiento a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y cuenten con supervisión.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:49:17 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 8914f9caa63d4449a3cf22ee3ba35412 56895 true true true false 35 843300 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:49:17 4 Topic 1 0 56895 42396 35           Mantenga la máquina, sus accesorios y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:59 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 28fa4f5ee11b497184282001c6e5ef1f 56896 true true true false 35 147651 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T10:54:59 4 Topic 1 0 56896 42397 35           Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este aparato.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:19 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 8ee60454788c4ec1b039b898862babe1 57206 true true true false 30 147963 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:19 4 Topic 1 0 57206 42367 30           Кофемашина предназначена только для домашнего использования в стандартных условиях. Она не предназначена для использования в качестве кухонного прибора в магазинах, офисах, сельскохозяйственных помещениях или на других рабочих местах.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:20 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 72d96e1d907a4c4895866d5079d597fe 57207 true true true false 30 147964 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:20 4 Topic 1 0 57207 42368 30           Устанавливайте кофемашину на ровную устойчивую поверхность. Прибор должен всегда находиться в вертикальном положении (включая период транспортировки).   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:21 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 11f81124035b41fab02b59be28b39f54 57208 true true true false 30 147965 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:21 4 Topic 1 0 57208 42369 30           Не ставьте кофемашину на плиту, рядом с духовым шкафом, радиатором или другими источниками тепла.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:26 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 c1fc9c45bcd248b6b1905b812d5835b2 57212 true true true false 30 147969 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:26 4 Topic 1 0 57212 42373 30           Запрещается использовать для чистки кофемашины губки с абразивным покрытием, абразивные чистящие средства или растворители типа бензина или ацетона. Достаточно использовать мягкую ткань, смоченную водой.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:31 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 b4db0b7a77394dcb9965a28f2af47637 57217 true true true false 30 147974 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:31 4 Topic 1 0 57217 42379 30           Подключайте кофемашину к заземленной розетке.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:37 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 affeec0fd88242d8a36c314304f38182 57222 true true true false 30 147979 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:37 4 Topic 1 0 57222 42384 30           Не прикасайтесь к горячим поверхностям. Используйте предусмотренные на машине ручки.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:39 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 caa72ef741e84f1fae0ff021c83c1928 57224 true true true false 30 147981 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:39 4 Topic 1 0 57224 42386 30           Не прикасайтесь к вилке питания мокрыми руками.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:40 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 d9df36d7cdfe481790c59a867ea58ee4 57225 true true true false 30 1194172 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:58 4 Topic 1 0 57225 42387 30           Запрещено пользоваться кофемашиной, если сетевая вилка, шнур питания или сам прибор повреждены.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:41 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 f00580a6cbf84e7696805e7e36fe8409 57226 true true true false 30 147983 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:41 4 Topic 1 0 57226 42388 30           Запрещается вносить какие-либо изменения в конструкцию кофемашины или шнура питания.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:42 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 9d5e339b330343caa78c01b9d52085ef 57227 true true true false 30 871603 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:27:50 4 Topic 1 0 57227 42389 30           Во избежание рисков ремонт аппарата следует проводить только в сертифицированном сервисном центре Philips.    35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:46 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 807ed86ae1d54c1db7d16dcb4ad69ea0 57231 true true true false 30 147988 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:46 4 Topic 1 0 57231 42394 30           Дети старше 8 лет и лица с ограниченными интеллектуальными или физическими возможностями, а также лица с недостаточным опытом и знаниями могут пользоваться кофемашиной только под присмотром или после получения инструкций по безопасному использованию кофемашины и при условии понимания потенциальных опасностей.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:47 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 c1ebfec95e854f46b9f6ab686736aa07 57232 true true true false 30 147989 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:47 4 Topic 1 0 57232 42395 30           Дети старше 8 лет могут осуществлять очистку и уход за прибором только под присмотром взрослых.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:38 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 7e52d3f996c24bbaa3a10b30522fdcdd 57233 true true true false 30 843331 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:38 4 Topic 1 0 57233 42396 30           Храните прибор, его принадлежности и шнур в месте, недоступном для детей младше 8 лет.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:48 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 67b1df0fe45d4a07b5a150daf6115801 57234 true true true false 30 147991 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:11:48 4 Topic 1 0 57234 42397 30           Не оставляйте детей без присмотра и не позволяйте им играть с кофемашиной.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:39 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 86549615127c4befaf17b7965c852891 57460 true true true false 8 148982 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:39 4 Topic 1 0 57460 42367 8           Deze machine is uitsluitend bedoeld voor normaal huishoudelijk gebruik. Deze machine is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in personeelskeukens van bijvoorbeeld winkels, kantoren, boerderijen of vergelijkbare werkomgevingen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:40 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 6c46f53b560741cab1e91f1ee44749d2 57462 true true true false 8 592078 Janette Weishaupt 2016-08-22T11:36:36 4 Topic 1 0 57462 42368 8           Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond. Houd de machine rechtop, ook tijdens transport.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:41 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 eaa8e1d4337b43f5877651298bbc4ac0 57464 true true true false 8 148984 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:41 4 Topic 1 0 57464 42369 8           Plaats de machine niet op een warmhoudplaat of naast een hete oven, verwarmingselement of vergelijkbare warmtebron.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:45 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 1883c4c6cb1940cb992fa80f92106d02 57472 true true true false 8 148988 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:45 4 Topic 1 0 57472 42373 8           Gebruik nooit schuursponzen, schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve vloeistoffen zoals benzine of aceton om de machine schoon te maken. Gebruik een zachte vochtige doek.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:50 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 cd26b73383ff4d9db1c8292fffdcbb68 57481 true true true false 8 148993 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:50 4 Topic 1 0 57481 42379 8           Sluit de machine uitsluitend aan op een geaard stopcontact.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:56 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 e431c298addb490589a3e47201ac9a98 57491 true true true false 8 148998 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:56 4 Topic 1 0 57491 42384 8           Raak geen hete oppervlakken aan. Gebruik handgrepen en knoppen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:58 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 ac2f4365799f4768acf85590c7e5b4eb 57495 true true true false 8 149000 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:58 4 Topic 1 0 57495 42386 8           Raak de stekker niet met natte handen aan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:34:59 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 8f21052880cf41938e7da6df2ad9d660 57496 true true true false 8 1194153 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:46 4 Topic 1 0 57496 42387 8           Gebruik de machine niet als de stekker, het netsnoer of de machine zelf beschadigd is.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:00 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 e798ee84bb66425dbbf5810628232665 57498 true true true false 8 149002 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:00 4 Topic 1 0 57498 42388 8           Breng geen aanpassingen aan de machine of het netsnoer aan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:01 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 22693aa8f3c74ff5b663841dd4e9cce9 57500 true true true false 8 871608 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:28:40 4 Topic 1 0 57500 42389 8           Laat reparaties alleen uitvoeren door een door Philips erkend servicecentrum om gevaar te vermijden.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:06 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 9d5fb722db9341268af9d724994105e0 57507 true true true false 8 149007 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:06 4 Topic 1 0 57507 42394 8           Deze machine kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben ontvangen over veilig gebruik van de machine en zij de gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:07 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 40ee52ab957b4463bb0101b4d9534c07 57508 true true true false 8 149008 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:07 4 Topic 1 0 57508 42395 8           Reiniging en onderhoud mogen alleen door kinderen worden uitgevoerd die ouder zijn dan 8 en alleen onder toezicht.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:49:02 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 09a27ae21c5f43618a40716f2064b555 57510 true true true false 8 843297 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:49:02 4 Topic 1 0 57510 42396 8           Houd het apparaat, de bijbehorende accessoires en het snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:09 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 2cf747da5f4e470c8d85533a897bf2cb 57512 true true true false 8 149010 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:35:09 4 Topic 1 0 57512 42397 8           Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze met de machine gaan spelen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:33 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 cefab486a3074d15980d37caf4d2e2e8 57752 true true true false 6 149320 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:33 4 Topic 1 0 57752 42367 6           Tento přístroj je určen výhradně do běžné domácnosti. Není určen k použití v prostředí, jako jsou kuchyně pro zaměstnance v rámci obchodů, kanceláří, farem či jiných pracovišť.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:34 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 8719d493701448fa9040e401dfe591f8 57753 true true true false 6 149321 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:34 4 Topic 1 0 57753 42368 6           Přístroj vždy umístěte na rovnou stabilní podložku. Udržujte jej ve vzpřímené poloze, a to i při přemisťování.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:35 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 1ecd56fcce604542a820c591f91175b6 57755 true true true false 6 149322 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:35 4 Topic 1 0 57755 42369 6           Nepokládejte přístroj na plotýnku ani přímo vedle horké trouby, topení nebo podobného zdroje tepla.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:39 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 621c618995ec4b65ace22024ce378fdf 57763 true true true false 6 149326 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:39 4 Topic 1 0 57763 42373 6           K čištění přístroje nikdy nepoužívejte kovové žínky, abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani agresivní čisticí prostředky, jako je například benzín nebo aceton. Použijte pouze měkký hadřík navlhčený ve vodě.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:45 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 d54b2ca6da8d44e5a1f3a5dc89df6179 57775 true true true false 6 149331 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:45 4 Topic 1 0 57775 42379 6           Přístroj připojujte do řádně uzemněných zásuvek.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:50 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 d0b92d16296f459fa8554a14d3f1ce36 57785 true true true false 6 149336 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:50 4 Topic 1 0 57785 42384 6           Nedotýkejte se horkých předmětů. Používejte rukojeti a knoflíky.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:52 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 82a80c5ed2c64adeb522d9ed5c99ff3e 57789 true true true false 6 149338 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:52 4 Topic 1 0 57789 42386 6           Nedotýkejte se síťové zástrčky mokrýma rukama.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:53 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 efa164d5cef444d7860988547106f7c1 57791 true true true false 6 1194151 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:44 4 Topic 1 0 57791 42387 6           Pokud byste zjistili závadu na zástrčce, napájecím kabelu nebo na přístroji, dále jej nepoužívejte.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:54 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 0f96dfd921cb471b96387f0dfc79f5c2 57793 true true true false 6 149340 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:54 4 Topic 1 0 57793 42388 6           Neprovádějte žádné úpravy přístroje ani jeho napájecího kabelu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:55 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 1a22ac85d7ba4322901d6bd0f8b6bebb 57795 true true true false 6 591830 Janette Weishaupt 2016-08-22T08:58:30 4 Topic 1 0 57795 42389 6           Opravy vždy svěřte servisnímu středisku autorizovaného společností Philips, vyhnete se tak nebezpečí.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:59 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 cd6366e10c8c44d185f8c1a39d3c7080 57803 true true true false 6 149345 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:46:59 4 Topic 1 0 57803 42394 6           Děti od 8 let věku a osoby s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí mohou tento přístroj používat v případě, že jsou pod dohledem nebo byly poučeny o bezpečném používání přístroje a že chápou rizika, která mohou hrozit.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:47:00 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 38e7013982734cc9b91258a0355060c6 57805 true true true false 6 149346 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:47:00 4 Topic 1 0 57805 42395 6           Děti starší 8 let nesmí provádět čištění a uživatelskou údržbu, pokud jsou bez dozoru.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T13:07:11 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 aff1dae3a6874835856d04f8b6206c63 57806 true true true false 6 843361 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T13:07:11 4 Topic 1 0 57806 42396 6           Přístroj i jeho příslušenství a kabel udržujte mimo dosah dětí mladších 8 let.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:47:02 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 dde7fac27ea54d5089efd61cac1df5e2 57808 true true true false 6 149348 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:47:02 4 Topic 1 0 57808 42397 6           Dohlédněte na to, aby si s přístrojem nehrály děti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:32 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 f9a835f2806c43e5af4cd7f6717f2612 57894 true true true false 39 2180916 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:55:13 4 Topic 1 0 57894 42367 39           Ця кавомашина призначена виключно для звичайного побутового використання. Вона не призначена для використання на службових кухнях у магазинах, офісах, на фермерських господарствах і в інших виробничих умовах.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:33 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 497a52a6181e4d6db08f67ca2b9d3146 57897 true true true false 39 2180918 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:55:37 4 Topic 1 0 57897 42368 39           Завжди ставте кавомашину на рівну та стійку поверхню. Тримайте її у вертикальному положенні, навіть під час транспортування.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:34 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 43d6f616f70643819d53836df4c2381a 57900 true true true false 39 2180920 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:56:07 4 Topic 1 0 57900 42369 39           Не ставте кавомашину на гарячі поверхні, поблизу від гарячих печей, нагрівачів або інших подібних джерел тепла.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:36 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 4a3b7dc051284db9b8796a8153f0bae8 57911 true true true false 39 2180922 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:56:37 4 Topic 1 0 57911 42373 39           Не використовуйте для очищення кавомашини жорсткі губки, абразивні засоби й агресивні рідини, як-от бензин чи ацетон. Достатньо м’якої тканини, зволоженої водою.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:38 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 951a8bf62d2148dc94429693cad0c811 57925 true true true false 39 2180887 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:43:36 1 Topic 1 0 57925 42379 39           Розетка, до якої ви підключаєте кавомашину, повинна мати заземлення.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:41 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 0b60e2947f044d47b6b5e4f3affa40b0 57940 true true true false 39 2180895 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:46:03 4 Topic 1 0 57940 42384 39           Не торкайтеся гарячих поверхонь. Беріть кавомашину лише за ручки.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:43 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 44e9fa4b7dec4996bb3cd809188e084b 57946 true true true false 39 148319 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:43 4 Topic 1 0 57946 42386 39           Не торкайтеся штепсельної вилки вологими руками.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:44 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 c105323796ee487b819526c4ce553a77 57949 true true true false 39 2180899 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:49:25 4 Topic 1 0 57949 42387 39           Не користуйтеся кавомашиною, якщо штепсельну вилку, шнур живлення або сам пристрій пошкоджено.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:45 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 b378ebb74ed044bd83b028da0df91068 57952 true true true false 39 2180901 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:50:04 4 Topic 1 0 57952 42388 39           Не переробляйте жодним чином кавомашину або шнур живлення.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:46 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 138c2df611374dbea0eadb4ad4378d9b 57955 true true true false 39 2180903 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:50:38 4 Topic 1 0 57955 42389 39           Ремонтуйте кавомашину лише в авторизованих сервісних центрах Philips, щоб уникнути небезпеки.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:49 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 cecc20bb36c647eb87380e245fd09ef6 57968 true true true false 39 2180907 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:51:53 4 Topic 1 0 57968 42394 39           Цією кавомашиною можуть користуватися діти віком від 8 років і особи з послабленими відчуттями, фізичними або розумовими здібностями чи без належного досвіду та знань за умови, що використання відбувається під наглядом або їм було проведено інструктаж щодо того, як безпечно користуватися кавомашиною, і вони усвідомлюють можливі ризики.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:51 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 7415b9933ff9420fbbc9423cc3c13836 57972 true true true false 39 148327 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:51 4 Topic 1 0 57972 42395 39           Не дозволяйте дітям (навіть старшим за 8 років) виконувати очищення та технічне обслуговування без нагляду дорослих.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:55:24 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 63f0dcc60c384effbfefba06e443654d 57974 true true true false 39 2180909 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:52:28 4 Topic 1 0 57974 42396 39           Тримайте кавомашину, її приладдя та шнур живлення подалі від дітей віком до 8 років.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:17:53 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 d897dae422774bc2b346cd3e6f831fbc 57977 true true true false 39 2180911 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:52:57 4 Topic 1 0 57977 42397 39           Дорослі мають стежити, щоб діти не бавилися кавомашиною.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:29 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 61977eae78414a10a8969c688db47e4d 58308 true true true false 26 150021 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:29 4 Topic 1 0 58308 42367 26           To urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Nie jest przeznaczone do użytku w takich miejscach, jak kuchnie w sklepach, biurach, na farmach i w innych miejscach pracy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:30 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 c2c6f74333b347a2aa21a9cfe5c962f5 58311 true true true false 26 150022 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:30 4 Topic 1 0 58311 42368 26           Ustaw urządzenie na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni. Dbaj, aby było ustawione w pozycji pionowej, także podczas transportu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:31 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 8cf3dfdfa4194f8585e78e7a1ff56fb0 58314 true true true false 26 150023 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:31 4 Topic 1 0 58314 42369 26           Nie umieszczaj urządzenia na płycie grzejnej ani obok gorącego piekarnika, grzejnika lub podobnego źródła ciepła.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:35 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 abd1705f07844253900f5a9f86c672ca 58328 true true true false 26 150027 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:35 4 Topic 1 0 58328 42373 26           Do czyszczenia urządzenia nie używaj czyścików, środków ściernych ani żrących płynów, takich jak benzyna czy aceton. Używaj miękkiej ściereczki zwilżonej wodą.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:40 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 ca4b6ca94f87492880ccc349f21c8d32 58345 true true true false 26 150032 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:40 4 Topic 1 0 58345 42379 26           Podłącz urządzenie do uziemionego gniazdka elektrycznego.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:44 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 28978b39e1ce455ca1098cbdb2047b55 58363 true true true false 26 150037 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:44 4 Topic 1 0 58363 42384 26           Nie dotykaj gorących powierzchni. Używaj uchwytów i pokręteł.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:46 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 6f136d8e340649f795c075a5d546c9ce 58369 true true true false 26 150039 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:46 4 Topic 1 0 58369 42386 26           Nie dotykaj wtyczki zasilającej mokrymi rękami.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:47 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 4b476cf0c3734d5a985d565edb38bf54 58373 true true true false 26 1194168 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:55 4 Topic 1 0 58373 42387 26           Nie używaj urządzenia w przypadku uszkodzenia wtyczki, przewodu zasilającego lub samego urządzenia.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:48 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 61c01aa32cba4c988151282703f8b236 58376 true true true false 26 150041 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:48 4 Topic 1 0 58376 42388 26           Nie wprowadzaj modyfikacji urządzenia ani jego przewodu zasilającego.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:49 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 30bfe9b6db0d45f7a74bdbb58512767e 58379 true true true false 26 871621 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:32:00 4 Topic 1 0 58379 42389 26           Naprawy zlecaj wyłącznie autoryzowanemu centrum serwisowemu firmy Philips, aby uniknąć niebezpieczeństwa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:53 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 8dbb76cc9b0a4048be00feabc030eadd 58393 true true true false 26 150046 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:53 4 Topic 1 0 58393 42394 26           Urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku powyżej 8 lat oraz osoby z ograniczonymi funkcjami fizycznymi, sensorycznymi lub umysłowymi, a także nieposiadające wiedzy lub doświadczenia w użytkowaniu tego typu urządzeń pod warunkiem, że będą one nadzorowane lub zostaną poinstruowane, jak korzystać z urządzenia w bezpieczny sposób, o ile są w stanie zrozumieć istniejące zagrożenia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:53 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 5292ca8a79f04c0885552c5c11689c19 58396 true true true false 26 150047 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:53 4 Topic 1 0 58396 42395 26           Dzieci mogą czyścić i konserwować urządzenie, o ile ukończyły 8 lat i są nadzorowane.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:00 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 0fa8b78d1d7349a3b68e5b6509cc6c7b 58399 true true true false 26 843325 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:00 4 Topic 1 0 58399 42396 26           Przechowuj urządzenie, akcesoria oraz przewód sieciowy poza zasięgiem dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:55 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 756d3a1069a7403d8d8fc7adfa7cf732 58402 true true true false 26 150049 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:02:55 4 Topic 1 0 58402 42397 26           Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się urządzeniem.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:07 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 ec2f8efba3374f108dcb8fe86bd5b377 58805 true true true false 34 149665 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:07 4 Topic 1 0 58805 42367 34           Toto zariadenie je určené len na bežné používanie v domácnosti. Nie je určené na používanie v prostrediach, ako sú kuchyne pre zamestnancov v obchodoch, kanceláriách, farmách či inom pracovnom prostredí.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:08 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 625cd1b929594758b8d39f7326fd4a75 58807 true true true false 34 149666 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:08 4 Topic 1 0 58807 42368 34           Zariadenie vždy umiestnite na rovný a stabilný povrch. Aj počas prepravy ho postavte do zvislej polohy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:09 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 19e13e188cff411ea96a05cbe7a4663f 58809 true true true false 34 149667 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:09 4 Topic 1 0 58809 42369 34           Zariadenie nestavajte na ohrevnú platňu alebo priamo k horúcej rúre, kúreniu či podobnému zdroju tepla.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:13 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 60ee2fd66a044575b1f8dbd83eca0d4d 58817 true true true false 34 149671 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:13 4 Topic 1 0 58817 42373 34           Na čistenie zariadenia nikdy nepoužívajte drôtenky, drsné čistiace prostriedky ani agresívne kvapaliny ako benzín alebo acetón. Použitie jednoducho mäkkú handričku navlhčenú vodou.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:18 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 02b18477ec4b4e35bb4a5ce1a82ef7b0 58828 true true true false 34 149678 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:18 4 Topic 1 0 58828 42379 34           Zariadenie pripojte do uzemnenej zásuvky.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:23 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 0e50ce1e32c749a896cff2f158a28cca 58845 true true true false 34 149684 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:23 4 Topic 1 0 58845 42384 34           Nedotýkajte sa horúcich plôch. Používajte rukoväte a ovládacie prvky.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:25 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 c1b50bbf13ac431cab74f07d9e04ddce 58852 true true true false 34 149686 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:25 4 Topic 1 0 58852 42386 34           Sieťovej zástrčky sa nedotýkajte mokrými rukami.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:27 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 3c752e30a0a34319b08b7078ec82b977 58855 true true true false 34 1194175 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:59 4 Topic 1 0 58855 42387 34           Zariadenie nepoužívajte, ak je poškodená sieťová zástrčka, napájací kábel alebo samotné zariadenie.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:28 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 779e84e720404abf9572f1de487f8ccf 58859 true true true false 34 149688 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:28 4 Topic 1 0 58859 42388 34           Zariadenie ani jeho napájací kábel žiadnym spôsobom neupravujte.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:30 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 7c6ac338d8144ce2ab55cbee7788dba8 58862 true true true false 34 871626 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:33:00 4 Topic 1 0 58862 42389 34           Opravy smie vykonať len servisné stredisko autorizované spoločnosťou Philips, aby sa predišlo riziku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:35 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 86f421ad04744ce3b2359a42bb33f481 58874 true true true false 34 149693 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:35 4 Topic 1 0 58874 42394 34           Toto zariadenie môžu používať deti staršie ako 8 rokov a osoby, ktoré majú obmedzené telesné, zmyslové alebo mentálne schopnosti alebo nemajú dostatok skúseností a znalostí, ak sú pod dozorom alebo im bolo vysvetlené bezpečné používanie tohto zariadenia a ak rozumejú príslušným rizikám.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:35 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 08a54efe972c4f378b8150a9a8867e49 58877 true true true false 34 149694 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:35 4 Topic 1 0 58877 42395 34           Deti staršie ako 8 rokov smú čistiť a vykonávať údržbu tohto zariadenia len pod dozorom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:10 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 db8bc20d9a214fd09fa222f8e2258df5 58880 true true true false 20 148640 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:10 4 Topic 1 0 58880 42367 20           Осы құрылғы тек қалыпты тұрмыстық қолданысқа арналған. Ол дүкендердің, кеңселердің, фермалардың немесе басқа жұмыс орталарының қызметкерлердің ас үйлері сияқты орталарда пайдалануға арналмаған.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:54:34 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 8563e571953a486b9609f356374cfd1f 58881 true true true false 34 843339 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:54:34 4 Topic 1 0 58881 42396 34           Zariadenie, príslušenstvo a kábel uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí mladších ako 8 rokov.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:11 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 bff6e9fcbc5a4d9cac4bd39d74abf936 58883 true true true false 20 148641 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:11 4 Topic 1 0 58883 42368 20           Құрылғыны әрқашан тегіс және тұрақты бетке қойыңыз. Оны тасымалдау кезінде де тік күйде ұстаңыз   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:37 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 9692bfece782404bbc7e35ca5adfaa33 58884 true true true false 34 149696 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:53:37 4 Topic 1 0 58884 42397 34           Deti musia byť pod dozorom, aby sa nehrali so zariadením.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:12 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 379e500a81684b35aac1bce3accd27c6 58886 true true true false 20 148642 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:12 4 Topic 1 0 58886 42369 20           Құрылғыны плиткаға, не болмаса ыстық духовканың, жылытқыштың немесе ұқсас жылу көзінің тікелей жанына қоймаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:15 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 6964042d23524560b31a1104569d7d41 58898 true true true false 20 148646 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:15 4 Topic 1 0 58898 42373 20           Құрылғыны тазалағанда ешқашан қырғыш шүберек пен тазалағыш агенттерді немесе жанармай мен ацетон сияқты агрессивті сұйықтықтарды қолданбаңыз. Сумен суланған жұмсақ матаны пайдаланыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:20 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 5049b20b13834cc8af4784dd2dc7a747 58911 true true true false 20 148651 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:20 4 Topic 1 0 58911 42379 20           Құрылғыны жерге қосылған розеткаға жалғаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:25 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 d4a4014df92848ab9778c2e44f9fd467 58921 true true true false 20 148656 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:25 4 Topic 1 0 58921 42384 20           Ыстық беттерді ұстамаңыз. Саптарын және тұтқаларын қолданыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:27 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 0be79035176143fdad439e6679589d6a 58927 true true true false 20 148658 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:27 4 Topic 1 0 58927 42386 20           Электр тығынын ылғалды қолдармен түртпеңіз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:28 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 6075088f569b4c13ab8b89bf7d7bdbdc 58931 true true true false 20 1194162 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:51 4 Topic 1 0 58931 42387 20           Электр тығыны, қуат сымы немесе құрылғының өзі зақымданған болса, құрылғыны қолданбаңыз.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:29 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 94d38f3660f2486580ada00b2c6423ea 58933 true true true false 20 148660 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:29 4 Topic 1 0 58933 42388 20           Құрылығыға немесе қуат сымына өзгерістер жасамаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:30 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 6e3e1c4bf7284ce98b50f80c4f247a90 58936 true true true false 20 148661 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:30 4 Topic 1 0 58936 42389 20           Қауіпті болдырмау үшін жөндеу жұмыстары тек Philips ұйымымен өкілеттік берілген қызмет орталығымен орындалуы керек.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:34 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 18fdbbee927a40ae94157505601c69df 58947 true true true false 20 148665 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:34 4 Topic 1 0 58947 42394 20           Бақылау астында болса немесе құрылғыны қауіпсіз пайдалану туралы нұсқаулар алған болса және байланысты қауіптерді түсінсе, бұл құрылғыны 8 және одан жоғары жастағы балаларға және дене, сезу немесе ақыл-ой қабілеттері кем немесе тәжірибесі мен білімі жоқ адамдарға пайдалануға болады.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:34 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 0d24edd3d28f4ef59d1d953f4d783409 58950 true true true false 20 148666 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:34 4 Topic 1 0 58950 42395 20           Тазалау мен пайдаланушыға техникалық қызмет көрсету қызметтерін 8 жастан кіші және бақылаусыз балаларға орындауға болмайды.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:13 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 57d24255d8d849f88f904c819ddfebd3 58953 true true true false 20 843327 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:13 4 Topic 1 0 58953 42396 20           Құрылғыны, керек-жарақтарын және оның сымын 8 жасқа толмаған балалардың қолы жетпейтін жерге қойыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:36 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 8ad43ed3e0f14111803e2b13c4325971 58956 true true true false 20 148668 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:23:36 4 Topic 1 0 58956 42397 20           Балалардың құрылғымен ойнамауын қадағалаған жөн.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:56:28 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 10b12a9ec8514011905cca2a176bc05a 59316 true true true false 34 149873 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T11:56:28 4 Topic 1 0 59316 4567 34           Dodržiavajte pravidlá separovaného zberu elektrických a elektronických výrobkov vo svojej krajine. Správna likvidácia pomáha zabrániť negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:22 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 019c446b6df24adfbabd3bac6bba5998 59383 true true true false 18 150369 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:22 4 Topic 1 0 59383 42367 18           A készülék általános otthoni használatra készült. Nem ajánlott üzletek, irodák, gazdaságok és egyéb munkahelyek személyzeti konyhájába.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:23 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 0e18212c2794496fa41f56e8643283ee 59386 true true true false 18 150370 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:23 4 Topic 1 0 59386 42368 18           A készüléket mindig sima, stabil felületre helyezze. Tartsa mindig állítva, szállítás közben is.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:24 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 9f3172f375874a2c9f915a66b51326c1 59389 true true true false 18 150371 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:24 4 Topic 1 0 59389 42369 18           Ne tegye a készüléket melegítőlapra vagy forró sütő, fűtőtest, illetve hasonló hőforrás közvetlen közelébe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:28 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 14bcbf2578994cef989cb6eb4f19d587 59401 true true true false 18 150375 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:28 4 Topic 1 0 59401 42373 18           A készülék tisztításához ne használjon dörzsszivacsot, súrolószert vagy maró hatású tisztítószert (pl. benzint vagy acetont). Egyszerűen csak nedves törlőruhát használjon e célra.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:32 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 60af02f32c88488693cfd3e1a70cd91c 59417 true true true false 18 150380 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:32 4 Topic 1 0 59417 42379 18           Csatlakoztassa a készüléket földelt fali konnektorhoz.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:37 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 9fe5a17d1c0b4171a49fdc719bd58149 59432 true true true false 18 150385 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:37 4 Topic 1 0 59432 42384 18           Ne érintse meg a forró felületeket. A készülék kezeléséhez használja a fogantyúkat és a gombokat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:39 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 929952addd7146c49b009db6bab607b4 59438 true true true false 18 150387 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:39 4 Topic 1 0 59438 42386 18           Ne érintse meg nedves kézzel a hálózati csatlakozódugót.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:40 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 9cb23a4a27d54f06b67703479f114311 59441 true true true false 18 1194160 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:50 4 Topic 1 0 59441 42387 18           Ne használja a készüléket, ha a hálózati csatlakozódugó, a tápkábel vagy maga a készülék sérült.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:41 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 5ea18b61980b4baa8b3e8e624d42325b 59444 true true true false 18 150389 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:41 4 Topic 1 0 59444 42388 18           Ne végezzen módosítást a készüléken vagy a tápkábelén.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:41 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 1d1d5c316c7c454b9e41a508e5432896 59447 true true true false 18 150390 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:41 4 Topic 1 0 59447 42389 18           A veszélyek elkerülése érdekében csak a Philips által jóváhagyott szakszervizben végeztessen javítást.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:45 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 c21a42faa1b34ebcb4fd3e97cac8b9f4 59460 true true true false 18 150394 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:45 4 Topic 1 0 59460 42394 18           A készüléket 8 éven felüli gyermekek, illetve csökkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkező, vagy a készülék működtetésében járatlan személyek is használhatják, amennyiben ezt felügyelet mellett teszik, illetve ismerik a készülék biztonságos működtetésének módját és az azzal járó veszélyeket.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:46 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 be18919f0cbc4fa283dc56ad0a54f123 59463 true true true false 18 150395 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:46 4 Topic 1 0 59463 42395 18           A tisztítást és a felhasználó által is végezhető karbantartást soha ne végezze 8 éven aluli gyermek, és 8 éven felüli gyermek is csak felügyelet mellett végezheti el ezeket.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:52:09 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 35a04070602846aca17121c09d4a1ba7 59466 true true true false 18 843320 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:52:10 4 Topic 1 0 59466 42396 18           A készüléket, a tartozékokat és a vezetéket tartsa távol 8 éven aluli gyermekektől.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:48 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 c764e57aac314d90a0e30d5be3f0d46c 59469 true true true false 18 150397 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:08:48 4 Topic 1 0 59469 42397 18           Vigyázzon, hogy gyermekek ne játsszanak a készülékkel.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:11:43 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 b8600675e5a94876afd5eafccf7dc4b9 59775 true true true false 18 150570 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:11:43 4 Topic 1 0 59775 4567 18           Tartsa be az elektromos és elektronikus termékek külön történő hulladékgyűjtésére vonatkozó országos előírásokat. A megfelelő hulladékkezelés segítséget nyújt a környezettel és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív következmények megelőzéséhez.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:29:59 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 8f0bf7196fe34c0f9bbf42b3bcdbb09e 59916 true true true false 25 150732 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:29:59 4 Topic 1 0 59916 42367 25           Denne maskinen er bare ment til vanlig husholdningsbruk. Den er ikke ment for bruk i omgivelser som kjøkken for ansatte i butikker, på kontorer, på gårder eller i andre arbeidsmiljøer.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:00 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 d85a898bfcdd485f93c967ad5a4a6ba1 59917 true true true false 25 150733 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:00 4 Topic 1 0 59917 42368 25           Sett alltid maskinen på et flatt og stabilt underlag. Maskinen skal alltid stå oppreist, også under transport.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:01 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 4e2cc3a40b084660ab978c929752b509 59918 true true true false 25 150734 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:01 4 Topic 1 0 59918 42369 25           Ikke plasser maskinen på en kokeplate eller ved siden av en varm ovn, et varmeelement eller en lignende varmekilde.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:05 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 e8ba8dbe85934ab4bdfea19d21241a39 59922 true true true false 25 150738 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:05 4 Topic 1 0 59922 42373 25           Bruk aldri skurebørster, skuremidler eller sterke væsker som bensin eller aceton til å rengjøre maskinen. Bruk en myk klut fuktet med vann.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:10 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 6b89451dd21a40febcaaf20ed63c0f9f 59927 true true true false 25 150743 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:10 4 Topic 1 0 59927 42379 25           Koble maskinen til en jordet stikkontakt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:15 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 89b9069daf384881869c9303cc7e9737 59932 true true true false 25 150748 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:15 4 Topic 1 0 59932 42384 25           Ikke berør de varme flatene. Bruk håndtakene og knappene.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:17 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 49c7248b857646abac1c3af4602d647c 59934 true true true false 25 150750 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:17 4 Topic 1 0 59934 42386 25           Ikke berør nettstøpselet med våte hender.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:18 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 764c5f6e9f66460c9367be82e11eaf2c 59935 true true true false 25 1194167 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:54 4 Topic 1 0 59935 42387 25           Du må ikke bruke maskinen hvis nettstøpselet, strømledningen eller selve maskinen er skadet.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:19 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 d1aa75d819d74bd79ad2b017ed60c7ca 59936 true true true false 25 150752 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:19 4 Topic 1 0 59936 42388 25           Du må ikke gjøre endringer på maskinen eller strømledningen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:20 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 1227ae66075b4d3894960a689d8bca39 59937 true true true false 25 150753 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:20 4 Topic 1 0 59937 42389 25           For å unngå risiko må du la alle reparasjoner utføres av et Philips-autorisert servicesenter.    35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:24 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 653c6c852ef04fc698a3b33c723c71f6 59941 true true true false 25 150757 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:24 4 Topic 1 0 59941 42394 25           Denne maskinen kan brukes av barn over åtte år og av personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer med manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, dersom de får instruksjoner om sikker bruk av maskinen eller tilsyn som sikrer trygg bruk, og hvis de er klar over risikoen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:25 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 2bf786832e2f4b3f823c6a4ab37232e7 59942 true true true false 25 150758 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:25 4 Topic 1 0 59942 42395 25           Barn skal ikke rengjøre eller vedlikeholde apparatet med mindre de er over 8 år, og har tilsyn.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:51:47 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 4315d74f1c6f4a9b9f2282d36a2cd292 59943 true true true false 25 843318 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:51:47 4 Topic 1 0 59943 42396 25           Hold maskinen, tilbehøret og ledningen utenfor rekkevidde for barn under 8 år.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:28 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 6117ea944ed0474eaaf7725774c98888 59944 true true true false 25 150760 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:30:28 4 Topic 1 0 59944 42397 25           Pass på at barn er under tilsyn, slik at de ikke leker med maskinen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:09 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 c0aa60b13c2c445789d6e02360d3d374 60044 true true true false 45 151418 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:09 4 Topic 1 0 60044 42367 45           Aparat je namenjen izključno običajni uporabi v gospodinjstvu. Namenjen ni uporabi v okoljih, kot so čajne kuhinje v trgovinah, pisarnah, obratih ali v drugih delovnih okoljih.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:10 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 30e1f68d123e4aef86f8b1e7c080c3af 60046 true true true false 45 151419 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:10 4 Topic 1 0 60046 42368 45           Aparat vedno postavite na ravno in stabilno površino. Biti mora v pokončnem položaju, tudi med transportom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:10 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 07854e2d0ad04f6f99602e421e6977aa 60047 true true true false 45 151420 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:10 4 Topic 1 0 60047 42369 45           Aparata ne postavljajte na grelno ploščo ali ob vročo pečico, grelnik ali podoben toplotni vir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:12 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 4b29ace8c1b44d14973b963889036749 60054 true true true false 45 151424 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:12 4 Topic 1 0 60054 42373 45           Aparata ne čistite s čistilnimi gobicami, jedkimi čistili ali agresivnimi tekočinami, kot sta bencin ali aceton. Uporabite mehko krpo, ki jo navlažite z vodo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:15 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 6fa5fb4a9c7447feb7e9d018e0b8bc68 60063 true true true false 45 151429 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:15 4 Topic 1 0 60063 42379 45           Aparat priključite v ozemljeno stensko vtičnico.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:17 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 4862beea348a4c91b3e8fa7a481f18ba 60072 true true true false 45 151435 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:17 4 Topic 1 0 60072 42384 45           Ne dotikajte se vročih površin. Uporabite ročaje in gumbe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:18 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 30834961e02b42c6933a3d330efb2e55 60076 true true true false 45 151437 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:18 4 Topic 1 0 60076 42386 45           Vtikača napajalnega kabla se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:19 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 8cc12c172dfc41288f028f45cbddc4d4 60078 true true true false 45 1194176 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:48:00 4 Topic 1 0 60078 42387 45           Aparata ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan vtikač napajalnega kabla, napajalni kabel ali sam aparat.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:20 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 cc83e366c99a4f268983132736d674bb 60080 true true true false 45 151439 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:20 4 Topic 1 0 60080 42388 45           Aparata in njegovega napajalnega kabla ne spreminjajte na kakršen koli način.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:20 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 c581fc4ad91043c9a858d2785c7b530f 60081 true true true false 45 151440 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:20 4 Topic 1 0 60081 42389 45           Popravila naj izvede samo Philipsov pooblaščeni servisni center, da se izognete nevarnosti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:23 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 e0a309452d484254bcd141e92a1eee73 60090 true true true false 45 151444 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:23 4 Topic 1 0 60090 42394 45           Ta aparat lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejši od 8 let, in osebe z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi ali psihičnimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in znanjem, če so pod nadzorom ali so prejele navodila za varno uporabo aparata in se zavedajo morebitne nevarnosti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:24 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 9d40f7cf8ab340cf824a551b757f75d1 60092 true true true false 45 151445 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:24 4 Topic 1 0 60092 42395 45           Otroci aparata ne smejo čistiti in vzdrževati, razen če so starejši od 8 let in so pod nadzorom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:54:48 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 52fc6febc790441a942fe2e97eb7fbb4 60094 true true true false 45 843341 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:54:48 4 Topic 1 0 60094 42396 45           Aparat, dodatno opremo zanj in kabel hranite zunaj dosega otrok, mlajših od 8 let.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:25 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 1720467c77764eee9428ff8be2068b55 60096 true true true false 45 151447 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:44:25 4 Topic 1 0 60096 42397 45           Pazite, da se otroci ne bodo igrali z aparatom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:12 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 276ab072e81d4aa0894b5323d93c6c06 60322 true true true false 29 151788 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:12 4 Topic 1 0 60322 42367 29           Acest aparat este conceput numai pentru utilizarea casnică normală. Nu este conceput pentru utilizarea în medii cum ar fi zona bucătăriei pentru personalul din magazine, birouri, ferme şi alte medii de lucru.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:14 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 53524f03aa984bb8bb23cb77a467f822 60325 true true true false 29 151789 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:14 4 Topic 1 0 60325 42368 29           Aşezaţi întotdeauna aparatul pe o suprafaţă orizontală şi stabilă. Menţineţi-l în poziţie verticală, inclusiv în timpul transportului.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:15 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 f3da2f8184644829bf0945bc3159ecbd 60328 true true true false 29 151790 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:15 4 Topic 1 0 60328 42369 29           Nu aşezaţi aparatul pe o plită sau direct lângă un cuptor fierbinte, un încălzitor sau o sursă asemănătoare de căldură.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:19 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 a1664775b0f94efdb2bf49297ed9af88 60340 true true true false 29 151794 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:19 4 Topic 1 0 60340 42373 29           Nu folosiţi niciodată bureţi de sârmă, agenţi de curăţare abrazivi sau lichide agresive, cum ar fi benzina sau acetona pentru a curăţa aparatul. Este suficientă o cârpă moale, umezită în apă.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:24 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 44912ce651de4678aeaffe45fa350f35 60355 true true true false 29 151799 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:24 4 Topic 1 0 60355 42379 29           Conectaţi aparatul la o priză de perete dotată cu împământare.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:29 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 85485a891ba447899f1ba56707c8b716 60370 true true true false 29 151804 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:29 4 Topic 1 0 60370 42384 29           Nu atingeţi suprafeţele fierbinţi. Utilizaţi mânerele şi butoanele.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:31 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 3a07bafd31b54a1fb26506a19891d3ae 60376 true true true false 29 151806 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:31 4 Topic 1 0 60376 42386 29           Nu atingeţi ştecherul cu mâinile ude.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:32 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 37ba47a0da84410eacd473b5f0f803d7 60379 true true true false 29 1194171 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:57 4 Topic 1 0 60379 42387 29           Nu utilizaţi aparatul dacă ştecherul, cablul de alimentare sau aparatul propriu-zis rezultă a fi deteriorate   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:33 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 b25104add1884066b3d3080f7d3e5c8e 60381 true true true false 29 151808 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:33 4 Topic 1 0 60381 42388 29           Nu modificaţi şi nu interveniţi în niciun fel asupra aparatului sau asupra cablului de alimentare.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:34 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 a797a39134944650806a64215df4844e 60384 true true true false 29 871643 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:40:12 4 Topic 1 0 60384 42389 29           Toate reparaţiile trebuie să fie efectuate de un centru de asistenţă autorizat Philips, pentru a evita orice fel de pericol.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:39 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 759d3e55e0484eaa94b7ff363a45cd47 60396 true true true false 29 151813 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:39 4 Topic 1 0 60396 42394 29           Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârsta de cel puţin 8 ani şi de către persoane cu capacităţi fizice, psihice sau senzoriale reduse ori cu experienţă şi/sau competenţe insuficiente, cu condiţia să fie supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea în siguranţă a aparatului şi să înţeleagă pericolele implicate.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:40 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 e14510db6f8d4fc1b402db87a1b445fb 60399 true true true false 29 151814 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:40 4 Topic 1 0 60399 42395 29           Curăţarea şi întreţinerea nu trebuie să fie efectuate de către copii, decât dacă aceştia au vârsta mai mare de 8 ani şi sunt supravegheaţi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:52:40 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 38bbfa9700304f0fb3728224d3e3ebdb 60402 true true true false 29 843322 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:52:40 4 Topic 1 0 60402 42396 29           Nu lăsaţi aparatul, accesoriile şi cablul acestuia la îndemâna copiilor cu vârsta sub 8 ani.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:42 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 443748e8c8804df98cef0434438ddc1f 60406 true true true false 29 151816 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:02:42 4 Topic 1 0 60406 42397 29           Copiii trebuie să fie supravegheaţi pentru a vă asigura că aceştia nu se joacă cu aparatul.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:12:50 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 8e07db6c505d4fa39213d9c0cd85ef8e 60687 true true true false 7 152146 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:12:50 4 Topic 1 0 60687 42367 7           Denne maskine er kun beregnet til normal anvendelse i hjemmet. Den er ikke beregnet til brug i miljøer som f.eks. personalekøkkener i butikker, på kontorer, på gårde eller andre arbejdspladser.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:12:51 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 cc4e04dcfb1a405f8da6559b12f3e8fb 60689 true true true false 7 152147 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:12:51 4 Topic 1 0 60689 42368 7           Stil altid maskinen på et fladt og stabilt underlag. Den skal altid være placeret opretstående, også under transport.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:12:52 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 592f60977f954dcb84eaf6ab5ec6e4aa 60692 true true true false 7 152148 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:12:52 4 Topic 1 0 60692 42369 7           Stil ikke maskinen på en varmeplade eller direkte ved siden af en varm ovn, et varmeapparat eller lignende varmekilder.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:12:55 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 b891ad67ce5e4802a8895dab41d74bd5 60704 true true true false 7 152152 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:12:55 4 Topic 1 0 60704 42373 7           Brug aldrig skuresvampe eller skrappe rengøringsmidler såsom rensebenzin eller acetone til rengøring af apparatet. Bare brug en blød klud, der er fugtet med vand.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:00 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 8403f52a75d14368a008b1db50624cc5 60720 true true true false 7 152157 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:00 4 Topic 1 0 60720 42379 7           Maskinen skal sluttes til en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:05 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 9fe114b0b94640ce80fd9cb10c898d60 60737 true true true false 7 152162 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:05 4 Topic 1 0 60737 42384 7           Rør ikke ved de varme overflader. Brug maskinens håndtag og knapper.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:06 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 12d87374a61e4e49b35babb81806e551 60743 true true true false 7 152164 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:06 4 Topic 1 0 60743 42386 7           Rør ikke ved det netstikket med våde hænder.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:07 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 e4ed930157594135ba5f6b105c1098ec 60746 true true true false 7 1194152 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:45 4 Topic 1 0 60746 42387 7           Brug aldrig maskinen, hvis netstik, netledning eller selve maskinen er beskadiget.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:08 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 c22454c22c1640f89671395447022e41 60749 true true true false 7 152166 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:08 4 Topic 1 0 60749 42388 7           Du må ikke foretage ændringer i maskinen eller maskinens netledning.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:09 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 b9a1b1e3c25a42bbb196d6b6954bbc91 60751 true true true false 7 871648 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:41:31 4 Topic 1 0 60751 42389 7           For at undgå fare må reparationer må kun udføres af en forhandler, der er godkendt af Philips.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:13 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 148894bb6f324197ab161896c1a7e17b 60764 true true true false 7 152171 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:13 4 Topic 1 0 60764 42394 7           Denne maskine kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter og personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af maskinen og forstår de medfølgende risici.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:14 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 4c1b689ab70b4a4b9f860d45af53fee9 60768 true true true false 7 152172 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:14 4 Topic 1 0 60768 42395 7           Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn, medmindre de er over 8 år gamle og under opsyn.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:50:23 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 c9ddaac120364f7084d90d633b05589e 60770 true true true false 7 843307 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:50:23 4 Topic 1 0 60770 42396 7           Hold maskinen, dens tilbehør og ledning utilgængelig for børn under 8 år.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:16 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 e760d31870ca4b6591650b8d60baeda4 60775 true true true false 7 152174 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:13:16 4 Topic 1 0 60775 42397 7           Apparatet skal holdes uden for børns rækkevidde for at sikre, at de ikke kan komme til at lege med maskinen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:21 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 80aaedb5063340f1af09fc231bb283ea 60884 true true true false 36 151072 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:21 4 Topic 1 0 60884 42367 36           Den här bryggaren är endast avsedd för normalt hushållsbruk. Den är inte avsedd för användning i miljöer som personalkök i verkstäder, på kontor eller i andra arbetsmiljöer.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:22 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 0e6ba3c6d9ff4d77a494cd3d1e11d8cf 60887 true true true false 36 151073 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:22 4 Topic 1 0 60887 42368 36           Bryggaren ska stå på en plan och stabil yta. Den måste alltid förvaras stående, även under transport.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:23 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 01626707aae24a3cae4c5e8c6767aa19 60889 true true true false 36 2141336 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T13:29:02 4 Topic 1 0 60889 42369 36           Ställ inte maskinen på en värmeplatta eller nära en ugn, värmeelement eller annan liknande värmekälla.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:27 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 0aaa82a50ac449a0aecb79581cb0e2b6 60898 true true true false 36 151078 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:27 4 Topic 1 0 60898 42373 36           Rengör aldrig bryggaren med skursvampar, slipande rengöringsmedel eller vätskor som bensin eller aceton. Använd endast en mjuk trasa fuktad med vatten.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:32 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 514a4ea3c53a4fddb1456e33783421d5 60911 true true true false 36 2141310 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T12:59:33 4 Topic 1 0 60911 42379 36           Koppla maskinen till ett jordat vägguttag.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:36 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 92675299b5574599afc96bcc43606c14 60925 true true true false 36 151088 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:36 4 Topic 1 0 60925 42384 36           Rör aldrig vid varma ytor. Använd handtagen och knapparna.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:38 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 2194737482cb4295848d8d08177d6fbe 60930 true true true false 36 151090 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:38 4 Topic 1 0 60930 42386 36           Rör inte vid stickkontakten med fuktiga händer.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:39 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 c002e0b232fd4c87a29f2cd8030bad85 60934 true true true false 36 1194179 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:48:02 4 Topic 1 0 60934 42387 36           Använd inte bryggaren om stickkontakten, nätsladden eller själva bryggaren är skadad.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:40 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 132b7dbf51ef434ba51a39d6505816ca 60937 true true true false 36 151092 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:40 4 Topic 1 0 60937 42388 36           Modifiera inte bryggaren eller nätsladden på något sätt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:41 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 d6dd8164e29046ec8df02156ec3cbeb5 60941 true true true false 36 151093 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:41 4 Topic 1 0 60941 42389 36           Reparationer får endast utföras av ett servicecenter som har auktoriserats av Philips för att undvika faror.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:44 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 863408f5b5394ab9a7f1e37bf74b8c0b 60950 true true true false 36 2141315 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T13:06:50 4 Topic 1 0 60950 42394 36           Den här maskinen kan användas av barn som är över åtta år, personer med olika funktionshinder eller personer som inte har kunskap om hur maskinen används så länge det sker under tillsyn eller om de har informerats om hur maskinen används på ett säkert sätt och förstår de eventuella medförda riskerna.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:45 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 62a1397c5a7748aaad4fa9379be1d132 60953 true true true false 36 2141317 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T13:08:25 4 Topic 1 0 60953 42395 36           Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn om de inte är över åtta år och under tillsyn av vuxen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:50:06 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 cffadb228708497c91fbfc92b3beb0d2 60957 true true true false 36 2141319 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T13:09:22 4 Topic 1 0 60957 42396 36           Se till att maskinen, dess tillbehör och dess nätsladd är placerade utom räckhåll för barn under åtta år.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:47 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 d655ed4a89ea47d6b0d0d118a523fc58 60960 true true true false 36 151100 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T12:36:47 4 Topic 1 0 60960 42397 36           Låt inte barn leka med bryggaren.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:29 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 d58aee0f61c14e20a7501c6178305a25 61213 true true true false 5 153558 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:29 4 Topic 1 0 61213 42367 5           Ovaj aparat namijenjen je samo uobičajenoj kućnoj uporabi. Nije namijenjen uporabi u okruženjima poput kuhinja za osoblje u trgovinama, uredima, na farmama ili u drugim radnim okruženjima.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:30 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 7a2409550ab440d7adcfb1910f046c3f 61218 true true true false 5 153559 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:30 4 Topic 1 0 61218 42368 5           Aparat uvijek postavite na ravnu i stabilnu površinu. Držite ga u okomitom položaju, također i tijekom transporta   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:32 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 8194d198368a423fb83ff8b24fc03507 61222 true true true false 5 153560 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:32 4 Topic 1 0 61222 42369 5           Aparat nikad nemojte postavljati na grijaću ploču ili u neposrednu blizinu vruće pećnice, grijalice ili sličnog izvora topline.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:37 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 2ece6f10df47434280145774f67eef49 61250 true true true false 5 153564 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:37 4 Topic 1 0 61250 42373 5           Za čišćenje aparata nikada nemojte koristiti spužvice za ribanje, abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje ili agresivne tekućine poput benzina ili acetona. Koristite običnu mekanu krpu namočenu vodom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:42 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 33c9ba737abe40e2a0d16b0994f0e49f 61283 true true true false 5 153569 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:42 4 Topic 1 0 61283 42379 5           Aparat priključujte u uzemljenu zidnu utičnicu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:49 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 ebaa79a5e3bd4865ba7da3b6ae600cc5 61303 true true true false 5 153575 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:49 4 Topic 1 0 61303 42384 5           Ne dodirujte vruće površine. Koristite ručke i gumbe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:51 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 021b993b5c564ba2a2b243022eb47718 61309 true true true false 5 153578 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:51 4 Topic 1 0 61309 42386 5           Nemojte dodirivati utikač napajanja vlažnim rukama.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:54 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 a06cfb223e324ac785534cb377b77a5d 61313 true true true false 5 1194150 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:44 4 Topic 1 0 61313 42387 5           Aparat nemojte koristiti ako su utikač ili kabel za napajanje, ili sam aparat oštećeni   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:55 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 e046627a6025490dad7c4a0c5337be0f 61317 true true true false 5 153580 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:55 4 Topic 1 0 61317 42388 5           Nemojte raditi nikakve preinake na aparatu ili kabelu za njegovo napajanje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:50:56 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 492556bcec764690bb2e6434afe26ecd 61321 true true true false 5 871656 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:43:42 4 Topic 1 0 61321 42389 5           Kako biste izbjegli opasnost, popravke vršite samo u servisnim centrima koji su ovlašteni od strane tvrtke Philips.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:51:00 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 34f55f48e9724335842c84e6918f53ba 61335 true true true false 5 153585 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:51:00 4 Topic 1 0 61335 42394 5           Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti djeca od 8 ili više godina te osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, ako su pod nadzorom ili su dobile upute o sigurnom korištenju aparata i ako razumiju moguće opasnosti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:51:01 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 882938110e534b3fb46dda97d8c8620c 61337 true true true false 5 153586 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:51:01 4 Topic 1 0 61337 42395 5           Čišćenje i korisničko održavanje smiju obavljati djeca starija od 8 godina, ako su pod nadzorom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:57:20 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 8bc3397a1141458096d850547435dab5 61340 true true true false 5 843354 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:57:20 4 Topic 1 0 61340 42396 5           Aparat, njegovu dodatnu opremu i kabel držite izvan dosega djece mlađe od 8 godina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:51:03 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 129c4efbeb334deb9bfb427afdb6c87d 61343 true true true false 5 153588 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:51:03 4 Topic 1 0 61343 42397 5           Malu djecu potrebno je nadzirati kako se ne bi igrala aparatom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:54:04 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 6137458c43c34ac28b7790833409ee44 61806 true true true false 5 153761 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:54:04 4 Topic 1 0 61806 4567 5           Poštujte državne propise o zasebnom prikupljanju električnog i elektroničkog otpada. Pravilno odlaganje otpada pomaže u sprječavanju negativnih posljedica za okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:48 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 1b6df35e105444c58854c995e3b1d614 61941 true true true false 12 152502 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:48 4 Topic 1 0 61941 42367 12           Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain tavalliseen kotitalouskäyttöön. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi myymälöiden, toimistojen, maatilojen tai muiden työympäristöjen henkilökuntaruokaloissa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:18:51 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 970de4ad03834ff28ac398f18092ae13 61942 true true true false 10 154278 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:18:51 4 Topic 1 0 61942 42367 10           Masin on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult tavalises kodumajapidamises. See ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks poodide personali köökides, kontorites, talude puhkeruumides ega teistes töökeskkondades.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:48 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 cab0bd3b0820439f9b401a0c27b35c87 61944 true true true false 12 152503 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:48 4 Topic 1 0 61944 42368 12           Aseta laite viileälle, tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle. Pidä laite pystyasennossa myös kuljetuksen aikana   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:18:52 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 908ecb72a6f94aac94b06d638ece7779 61945 true true true false 10 154279 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:18:52 4 Topic 1 0 61945 42368 10           Alati asetage masin tasasele ja kindlale pinnale. Hoidke seda püstises asendis, ka transpordi ajal.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:49 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 e02f52d843f6425294dbf75dd102fce0 61947 true true true false 12 152504 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:49 4 Topic 1 0 61947 42369 12           Älä sijoita laitetta lämpölevylle tai kuuman uunin, patterin tai vastaavan lämmönlähteen viereen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:18:53 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 13bbc5a3118c49f5ae6efb5aad05d791 61948 true true true false 10 154280 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:18:53 4 Topic 1 0 61948 42369 10           Ärge asetage masinat keedualale ega kuuma ahju, küttekeha või sarnase soojusallika lähedusse.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:51 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 59526de3c83f49449329a089d70e5dad 61959 true true true false 12 152509 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:51 4 Topic 1 0 61959 42373 12           Älä puhdista laitetta naarmuttavilla tai syövyttävillä puhdistusaineilla tai -välineillä (kuten bensiinillä tai asetonilla). Veteen kostutettu pehmeä liina riittää.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:18:57 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 3649bd90801840279a8b988c36565d12 61960 true true true false 10 154284 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:18:57 4 Topic 1 0 61960 42373 10           Äge kunagi kasutage masina puhastamiseks küürimiskäsnu, abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid ega sööbivaid vedelikke, nagu bensiini või atsetooni. Kasutage lihtsalt veega niisutatud pehmet lappi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:54 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 550b74f01489446e96d71639da3148ed 61974 true true true false 12 152514 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:54 4 Topic 1 0 61974 42379 12           Liitä laite maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:02 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 1f06a62b8a06431f8ce582c0a19ad49c 61975 true true true false 10 154290 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:02 4 Topic 1 0 61975 42379 10           Ühendage masin maandatud seinakontakti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:07 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 cea501a6e47045c088792a407d662e89 61988 true true true false 10 154295 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:07 4 Topic 1 0 61988 42384 10           Ärge puudutage kuumi pindu. Kasutage käepidemeid ja nuppe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:57 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 c6d60470e1554f749954a7db303436f5 61989 true true true false 12 152519 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:57 4 Topic 1 0 61989 42384 12           Älä kosketa kuumia pintoja. Käytä kahvoja ja nuppeja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:58 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 81b57a2c404a4e6aa52ddad41ec6e811 61994 true true true false 12 152521 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:58 4 Topic 1 0 61994 42386 12           Älä koske pistokkeeseen märin käsin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:09 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 0d3ed66f02544df88c5d4cec059a3aa5 61995 true true true false 10 154297 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:09 4 Topic 1 0 61995 42386 10           Ärge puudutage toitepistikut märgade kätega.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:58 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 093c4718374c4821bfe4bb085770d0e0 61997 true true true false 12 1194155 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:47 4 Topic 1 0 61997 42387 12           Älä käytä laitetta, jos pistoke, virtajohto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:10 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 58caf5fab6f040bb86ca8f02e5421538 61998 true true true false 10 1194154 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:46 4 Topic 1 0 61998 42387 10           Ärge kasutage masinat, kui selle pistik, toitejuhe või masin ise on kahjustatud.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:59 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 5efe7603acec43a4b200de39b24ed78e 62001 true true true false 12 152523 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:59 4 Topic 1 0 62001 42388 12           Älä muuta millään tavoin laitetta tai virtajohtoa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:11 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 3590003c999141a5a1f37cb0c80c8225 62002 true true true false 10 154299 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:11 4 Topic 1 0 62002 42388 10           Ärge tehke muudatusi masinale ega selle toitejuhtmele.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:59 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 1100c157c6ca49c19253a152af348a77 62004 true true true false 12 152524 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:18:59 4 Topic 1 0 62004 42389 12           Anna korjaustoimenpiteet vain Philipsin valtuuttaman huoltokeskuksen tehtäväksi, jotta vältät vaaratilanteet.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:11 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 d56fdab7b19241e8a78cf822755ff7ef 62005 true true true false 10 154300 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:11 4 Topic 1 0 62005 42389 10           Selleks, et vältida ohtu, laske remonditöid teostada vaid Philipsi poolt volitatud hoolduskeskustel.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:19:02 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 20789fb54cf44bcaa4d3f50e6d524ba9 62017 true true true false 12 152528 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:19:02 4 Topic 1 0 62017 42394 12           Laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä tai tarjolla on turvallisen käytön edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:15 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 edb4042fb0d6434ea2bfc079ca99fc76 62018 true true true false 10 154304 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:15 4 Topic 1 0 62018 42394 10           Seda masinat võivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. eluaastast ning füüsiliste puuete ja vaimuhäiretega isikud või isikud, kellel puuduvad kogemused ja teadmised, kui neid valvatakse või neile on antud juhendid masina ohutu kasutamise kohta ja kui nad mõistavad sellega seotud ohte.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:19:02 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 4c01565fab0e41d182b24b58366937b2 62019 true true true false 12 152529 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:19:02 4 Topic 1 0 62019 42395 12           Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:16 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 1ab681bbfa554806abf590e6ae9d704b 62020 true true true false 10 154305 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:16 4 Topic 1 0 62020 42395 10           Ärge laske lastel seadet puhastada ja hooldada, kui nad ei ole vähemalt 8 aastat vanad ja nad on järelevalveta.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:55:47 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 7c684f31349c4e68a037c40705cc69ef 62021 true true true false 10 843350 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:55:47 4 Topic 1 0 62021 42396 10           Hoidke masinat, selle tarvikuid ja toitejuhet alla 8-aastastele lastele kättesaamatus kohas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:51:30 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 5cabc6c08fb5430f86ea49d1319a1911 62022 true true true false 12 843316 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:51:30 4 Topic 1 0 62022 42396 12           Pidä laite, sen lisävarusteet ja sen johto poissa alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:19:03 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 8ed8f4ea35f444738c0172d756345b34 62023 true true true false 12 152531 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:19:03 4 Topic 1 0 62023 42397 12           Pienten lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteella.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:18 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 45790dd14fe64938a6aaa3d606c1c104 62024 true true true false 10 154308 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:19:18 4 Topic 1 0 62024 42397 10           Lapsi tuleks jälgida, et nad ei mängiks masinaga.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:07 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 f48b0c9916bd4cd1ad5fa7390960a702 62273 true true true false 33 153214 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:07 4 Topic 1 0 62273 42367 33           Ovaj aparat je namenjen isključivo za uobičajenu upotrebu u domaćinstvu. On nije predviđen da se koristi u okruženjima kao što su kuhinje za osoblje u prodavnicama, kancelarijama, na farmama i u drugim radnim okruženjima.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:08 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 b6b02c67909f4e399de966f10ea83b0f 62276 true true true false 33 153215 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:08 4 Topic 1 0 62276 42368 33           Uvek postavite aparat na ravnu i stabilnu podlogu. Držite ga u uspravnom položaju, čak i tokom transporta.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:09 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 e8d2c02fa73b422a8332655eb6241e69 62277 true true true false 33 153216 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:09 4 Topic 1 0 62277 42369 33           Nemojte da stavljate aparat na grejnu ploču ili neposredno pored vrele pećnice, grejača ili sličnog izvora toplote.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:13 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 cce41278977543908db81b4890fe68f5 62291 true true true false 33 153220 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:13 4 Topic 1 0 62291 42373 33           Nikada nemojte da koristite sunđere za ribanje, abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje niti agresivne tečnosti kao što su benzin ili aceton za čišćenje aparata. Jednostavno koristite meku krpu natopljenu vodom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:18 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 111f8c85e8224c4ca7c190e6d0a4794b 62306 true true true false 33 153225 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:18 4 Topic 1 0 62306 42379 33           Priključite aparat u uzemljenu zidnu utičnicu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:22 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 ab7afd3fdf034a38b1ea850eaabefd41 62319 true true true false 33 153230 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:22 4 Topic 1 0 62319 42384 33           Nemojte da dodirujete vrele površine. Koristite drške i dugmad.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:24 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 2100ec71a0df43099ee0207546462648 62325 true true true false 33 153232 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:24 4 Topic 1 0 62325 42386 33           Nemojte da dodirujete utikač mokrim rukama.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:25 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 c4a33885e4f441c9bf040b35c5a65d8a 62328 true true true false 33 1194174 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:59 4 Topic 1 0 62328 42387 33           Nemojte da koristite aparat ukoliko je oštećen utikač, kabl za napajanje ili sam aparat.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:26 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 101c1c016b1d45be87adafb24e282c01 62331 true true true false 33 153234 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:26 4 Topic 1 0 62331 42388 33           Nemojte da vršite nikakve izmene na aparatu niti na njegovom kablu za napajanje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:27 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 bbfc9f4447244f0d80eac925348f4e8b 62334 true true true false 33 153235 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:27 4 Topic 1 0 62334 42389 33           Popravke može da obavlja samo ovlašćeni Philips servisni centar kako bi se izbegle opasne situacije.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:31 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 43cb7fe83a124fb9a2671dd4f8dda3ee 62346 true true true false 33 153239 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:31 4 Topic 1 0 62346 42394 33           Ovaj aparat mogu da koriste deca starija od 8 godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili intelektualnim mogućnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja pod uslovom da su pod nadzorom ili da su dobili uputstva za bezbednu upotrebu aparata i da razumeju moguće opasnosti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:32 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 df321fe9e79b4070be9581e9d6c72bf1 62349 true true true false 33 153240 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:32 4 Topic 1 0 62349 42395 33           Čišćenje i korisničko održavanje dopušteno je samo deci starijoj od 8 godina i uz nadzor odraslih.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:57:32 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 1eaa1d7edb43474dbbc009054b46f0ef 62352 true true true false 33 843355 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:57:32 4 Topic 1 0 62352 42396 33           Aparat, pribor i kabl držite van domašaja dece mlađe od 8 godina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:34 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 fc65d8b10a7d472f93d497cffb49fddb 62355 true true true false 33 153242 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:44:34 4 Topic 1 0 62355 42397 33           Deca moraju da budu pod nadzorom da se ne bi igrala sa aparatom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:22:10 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 33cb191cfdb943dd9f5e62f142df8bc1 62455 true true true false 10 154486 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:22:10 4 Topic 1 0 62455 4567 10           Järgige oma riigi elektriliste ja elektrooniliste toodete lahuskogumist reguleerivaid eeskirju. Õigel viisil kasutusest kõrvaldamine aitab ära hoida kahjulikke tagajärgi keskkonnale ja inimese tervisele.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:47:21 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 ffbf793ab9f64903be7281f9c0e5ad6f 62786 true true true false 33 153416 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:47:21 4 Topic 1 0 62786 4567 33           Pridržavajte se propisa vaše zemlje u vezi sa zasebnim prikupljanjem otpadnih električnih i elektronskih proizvoda. Pravilno odlaganje pomaže u sprečavanju negativnih posledica po zdravlje ljudi i životnu sredinu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:05 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 f602b74c59e14cd39c00f2d2af25a7ff 62987 true true true false 16 152854 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:05 4 Topic 1 0 62987 42367 16           Αυτή η μηχανή προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για φυσιολογική οικιακή χρήση. Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε περιβάλλοντα όπως κουζίνες προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφεία, φάρμες ή άλλους χώρους εργασίας.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:15 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 f123a626c76b406da8fecdb4b37cadf2 62988 true true true false 22 154631 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:15 4 Topic 1 0 62988 42367 22           Ierīce ir paredzēta tikai standarta lietošanai mājsaimniecībā. Tā nav paredzēta lietošanai tādās vietās kā, piemēram, personāla virtuvēs vai veikalos, birojos, saimniecībās vai citās darba vietās.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:06 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 8acae4641125484bbe66fee687d9a9c6 62989 true true true false 16 152855 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:06 4 Topic 1 0 62989 42368 16           Τοποθετείτε πάντα τη μηχανή σε επίπεδη και σταθερή επιφάνεια. Να τη διατηρείτε σε κάθετη θέση, και κατά τη μεταφορά   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:16 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 c8c9fea4bd2a49b68ffc10a8572ff974 62990 true true true false 22 154632 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:16 4 Topic 1 0 62990 42368 22           Vienmēr novietojiet ierīci uz līdzenas un stabilas virsmas. Glabājiet vertikāla stāvoklī; arī transportēšanas laikā.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:17 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 ef1286bd443741e4af39bdf75c627b68 62991 true true true false 22 154633 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:17 4 Topic 1 0 62991 42369 22           Nenovietojiet ierīci uz sildvirsmas vai tieši blakus karstai krāsnij, sildītājam vai līdzīgiem siltuma avotiem.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:07 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 cbf3e8e7b9bc4f029207a1607a8bcc86 62992 true true true false 16 152856 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:08 4 Topic 1 0 62992 42369 16           Μην τοποθετείτε τη μηχανή σε θερμαινόμενη πλάκα ή απευθείας δίπλα σε ζεστό φούρνο, καλοριφέρ ή παρόμοια πηγή θερμότητας.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:20 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 fa305437b4114f1db92d37aef6d1b31f 62999 true true true false 22 154637 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:20 4 Topic 1 0 62999 42373 22           Ierīces tīrīšanai nekad nelietojiet tīrīšanas sūkli, abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai kodīgus šķidrumus, piemēram, benzīnu vai acetonu. Izmantojiet mīkstu, ūdenī samitrinātu drānu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:12 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 b409d1ad1d5e470297cdbaab14dbb122 63000 true true true false 16 152860 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:12 4 Topic 1 0 63000 42373 16           Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ συρμάτινα σφουγγαράκια, στιλβωτικά καθαριστικά ή υγρά όπως πετρέλαιο ή ασετόν για τον καθαρισμό της μηχανής. Απλά χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό πανάκι που έχετε υγράνει σε νερό.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:25 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 9f65e4f2114f4b1389afbc517796d5b5 63009 true true true false 22 154643 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:25 4 Topic 1 0 63009 42379 22           Pievienojiet ierīci tikai iezemētai sienas kontaktligzdai   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:17 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 eff04db60117407589fcc971740cb139 63010 true true true false 16 152865 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:17 4 Topic 1 0 63010 42379 16           Συνδέστε τη μηχανή σε πρίζα με γείωση.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:30 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 6531c1f97fb54b8194bb9e445eab2def 63019 true true true false 22 154648 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:30 4 Topic 1 0 63019 42384 22           Nepieskarieties karstām virsmām. Izmantojiet rokturus un pogas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:22 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 2a6ddc31b9494f39bd608b8ec48e0181 63020 true true true false 16 152870 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:22 4 Topic 1 0 63020 42384 16           Μην αγγίζετε θερμές επιφάνειες. Χρησιμοποιήστε λαβές και διακόπτες.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:24 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 299667203bce49fe90f6754274fd15f7 63023 true true true false 16 152872 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:24 4 Topic 1 0 63023 42386 16           Μην αγγίζετε το φις με βρεγμένα χέρια.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:32 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 a5938d4a1b1a474bba9da85d6e3cf50f 63024 true true true false 22 154650 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:32 4 Topic 1 0 63024 42386 22           Nepieskarieties kontaktdakšai ar mitrām rokām.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:33 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 6e9268a9d4b34c4bbf9e5bd20c0dda5e 63025 true true true false 22 1194164 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:52 4 Topic 1 0 63025 42387 22           Neizmantojiet ierīci, ja ir bojāta kontaktdakša, barošanas vads vai pati ierīce.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:25 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 2e152db3da574865b792fcbb4ccecd54 63026 true true true false 16 1194159 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:49 4 Topic 1 0 63026 42387 16           Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή εάν το φις, το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή η ίδια η μηχανή έχουν υποστεί φθορά   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:34 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 f4d2d4c00cdd4fac87cec57027f53e58 63027 true true true false 22 154652 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:34 4 Topic 1 0 63027 42388 22           Nepārveidojiet ierīci vai tās barošanas vadu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:26 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 6d5e351850ff44f593218424bbd42fd0 63028 true true true false 16 152874 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:26 4 Topic 1 0 63028 42388 16           Μην πραγματοποιείτε οποιαδήποτε μετατροπή στη μηχανή ή το καλώδιο ρεύματος.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:37 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 d596a135f8e041f280a3c01a8d24616f 63029 true true true false 22 154653 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:37 4 Topic 1 0 63029 42389 22           Remontu ļaujiet veikt tikai „Philips” apstiprinātam pakalpojumu centram, lai novērstu bīstamību.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:27 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 852e2152935a4b5bb7b7331ff8707659 63030 true true true false 16 871675 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:51:19 4 Topic 1 0 63030 42389 16           Να αναθέτετε τις επισκευές μόνο σε κέντρο σέρβις εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips για να αποφεύγετε τον κίνδυνο.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:41 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 98c03cb4655e46f6bbf0f0421c526ea7 63037 true true true false 22 154657 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:41 4 Topic 1 0 63037 42394 22           Šo ierīci var izmantot bērni no 8 gadu vecuma un personas ar ierobežotām fiziskajām, uztveres vai garīgajām spējām vai bez pieredzes un zināšanām, ja šīm personām tiek nodrošināta uzraudzība vai sniegti norādījumi par ierīces drošu lietošanu un tās saprot iespējamo bīstamību.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:32 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 c776205fb04346f6b5df0e5bfe035c77 63038 true true true false 16 152879 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:32 4 Topic 1 0 63038 42394 16           Αυτή η μηχανή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω, καθώς και από άτομα με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση, με την προϋπόθεση ότι τη χρησιμοποιούν υπό επίβλεψη ή έχουν λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση της μηχανής και ότι κατανοούν τους ενδεχόμενους κινδύνους.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:42 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 eb7fc07d5812437cbbc613a76015172a 63039 true true true false 22 154658 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:42 4 Topic 1 0 63039 42395 22           Bērni bez uzraudzības nedrīkst tīrīt ierīci vai veikt tās tehnisko apkopi, vienīgi, ja viņi vecāki par 8 gadiem un tiek uzraudzīti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:33 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 87ea9e46cf8b49778d668c7322b6d517 63040 true true true false 16 152880 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:33 4 Topic 1 0 63040 42395 16           Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από το χρήστη δεν θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από παιδιά εκτός κι εάν είναι άνω των 8 ετών και επιβλέπονται.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:55:11 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 0a348ab7a2014096b14b068b2a0f44ec 63041 true true true false 22 843344 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:55:11 4 Topic 1 0 63041 42396 22           Glabājiet ierīci, tās piederumus un strāvas vadu vietās, kuras nav pieejamas bērniem vecumā līdz 8 gadiem.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:50:37 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 6980cbf057ab4584934a7a8433e40f31 63042 true true true false 16 843310 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:50:37 4 Topic 1 0 63042 42396 16           Διατηρείτε τη μηχανή, τα εξαρτήματα και το καλώδιό της μακριά από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 8 ετών.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:44 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 a7196d4c11dc442c945d65db9d0f3359 63043 true true true false 22 154660 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:25:44 4 Topic 1 0 63043 42397 22           Jāraugās, lai bērni nerotaļājas ar ierīci.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:35 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 199dbc78369844648cb1f9025e440173 63044 true true true false 16 152882 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:24:35 4 Topic 1 0 63044 42397 16           Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιβλέπονται, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν παίζουν με τη μηχανή.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:47 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 943f3e254c1a4a3d8520501fdca4290b 63127 true true true false 4 153905 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:47 4 Topic 1 0 63127 42367 4           Тази машина е предназначена само за обикновени битови цели. Тя не е предназначена за използване на места, като кухни за персонала в магазини, офиси, ферми или други работни среди.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:47 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 ee8c60ce134d45a2a53938407a4c4ed2 63128 true true true false 4 153906 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:47 4 Topic 1 0 63128 42368 4           Винаги поставяйте машината върху равна и стабилна повърхност. Дръжте я в изправено положение, включително и при транспортиране.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:48 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 cef5abc951474780a8448d82af75fe4c 63131 true true true false 4 153907 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:48 4 Topic 1 0 63131 42369 4           Не поставяйте машината върху котлон или непосредствено до гореща готварска печка, отоплителен уред или друг подобен източник на топлина.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:52 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 954ccfdac29846d280cfee765a3a51f6 63141 true true true false 4 153911 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:52 4 Topic 1 0 63141 42373 4           Никога не почиствайте машината с абразивни гъби, абразивни почистващи препарати или агресивни течности, като например бензин или ацетон. Използвайте само мека кърпа, напоена с вода.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:57 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 2f670bf35deb49388f521a0496c59593 63156 true true true false 4 153916 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:57:57 4 Topic 1 0 63156 42379 4           Включете машината в заземен контакт.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:03 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 146febd2e7b94259886cb550c9e691d0 63173 true true true false 4 153922 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:03 4 Topic 1 0 63173 42384 4           Не докосвайте горещите повърхности. Използвайте дръжките и регулаторите.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:05 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 f8e4d088680a47eda0002ac0f188121e 63179 true true true false 4 153924 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:05 4 Topic 1 0 63179 42386 4           Не докосвайте захранващия щепсел с мокри ръце.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:05 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 a96a90565c0f4d26979e5ad69022e34b 63182 true true true false 4 1194149 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:43 4 Topic 1 0 63182 42387 4           Не използвайте машината, ако захранващият щепсел, захранващият кабел или самата машина са повредени.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:07 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 74217817f44f4a5490f599e1f43ef4f2 63185 true true true false 4 153926 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:07 4 Topic 1 0 63185 42388 4           Не извършвайте модификации по машината или захранващия кабел.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:08 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 1a0551e10e314bbbb0c0b220a8d6360a 63188 true true true false 4 871683 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T09:52:23 4 Topic 1 0 63188 42389 4           Давайте машината за ремонт само в оторизиран сервизен център на Philips, за да избегнете опасности.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:11 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 262143ad37014b00b1b1b0aaffdabfd8 63200 true true true false 4 153932 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:11 4 Topic 1 0 63200 42394 4           Тази машина може да се използва от деца, навършили 8 години, и от хора с намалени физически, сетивни или умствени възможности или без опит и познания, ако са под наблюдение или са инструктирани за безопасна употреба на машината и ако разбират евентуалните опасности.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:13 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 46f3d46a48354c26a2c0eaa1a70ee31c 63203 true true true false 4 153933 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:13 4 Topic 1 0 63203 42395 4           Почистването и поддръжката от потребителя не може да се извършват от деца, освен ако не са навършили 8 години и са под надзор.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:55 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 2e23d7b8f9a04365b985791d0dadbfd6 63206 true true true false 4 843336 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:55 4 Topic 1 0 63206 42396 4           Пазете машината, принадлежностите и кабела й далече от достъпа на деца под 8-годишна възраст.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:14 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 ced2d26209534404b364e948a4c08cc2 63211 true true true false 4 153935 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T13:58:14 4 Topic 1 0 63211 42397 4           Наглеждайте децата, за да не си играят с машината.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:28:28 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 83ac956c83934fe5836a0648145bf531 63599 true true true false 22 154837 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:28:28 4 Topic 1 0 63599 4567 22           Ievērojiet vietējos noteikumus par elektrisko un elektronisko izstrādājumu savākšanu. Pareiza produktu likvidēšana palīdz novērst kaitīgu iedarbību uz vidi un cilvēku veselību.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:01:33 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 5f26518344fe45c5b2fd55df1fb6d4a5 63618 true true true false 4 154108 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:01:33 4 Topic 1 0 63618 4567 4           Следвайте правилата на вашата държава за разделно събиране на електрически и електронни продукти. Правилното изхвърляне спомага за предотвратяване на негативните последствия за околната среда и човешкото здраве.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:22 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 b26d6051382a466e96612649f00bbb87 63987 true true true false 23 154988 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:22 4 Topic 1 0 63987 42367 23           Ši mašina skirta tik normaliai naudoti buityje. Ji neskirta naudoti tokioje aplinkoje, kaip virtuvė parduotuvių, biurų, fermų personalui ar kitoje darbo aplinkoje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:23 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 bab7ea2e63d5403d8b55b75f7f909911 63988 true true true false 23 154989 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:23 4 Topic 1 0 63988 42368 23           Mašią visada statykite ant plokščio ir stabilaus paviršiaus. Laikykite ją stačią, taip pat ir gabendami.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:23 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 ba2a6926ce9a470790761eaa3526ab32 63989 true true true false 23 2136449 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-11T08:44:03 14 Topic 1 0 63989 42369 23           Nedėkite mašinos ant kaitlentės ar šalia karštos orkaitės, šildytuvo ar panašaus karščio šaltinio.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:27 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 5ede8c08c82a496e8a6069898569a87e 63993 true true true false 23 154994 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:27 4 Topic 1 0 63993 42373 23           Niekada nevalykite mašinos šiurkščiomis kempinėmis, abrazyviniais valikliais ar agresyviais skysčiais, pvz., benzinu arba acetonu. Tiesiog naudokite minkštą audeklą, sudrėkintą vandeniu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:31 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 9ca1f5a7c0184a90812c7c2fb1fad228 63998 true true true false 23 154999 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:31 4 Topic 1 0 63998 42379 23           Mašiną prijunkite prie įžeminto sieninio lizdo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:36 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 2670d026950643768c242d202826906a 64003 true true true false 23 155004 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:36 4 Topic 1 0 64003 42384 23           Nelieskite karštų paviršių. Naudokite rankenas ir rankenėles.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:37 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 3f420c427f894fb9994ea02bf3916951 64005 true true true false 23 155006 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:37 4 Topic 1 0 64005 42386 23           Nelieskite tinklo kištuko drėgnomis rankomis.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:38 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 902768e108b8431fb3e81ef421c48c81 64006 true true true false 23 1194165 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:53 4 Topic 1 0 64006 42387 23           Nenaudokite mašinos, jei apgadintas jos tinklo kištukas, maitinimo laidas ar apgadinta pati mašina.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:39 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 30c4e9544f634da881948f25e6073a45 64007 true true true false 23 155008 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:39 4 Topic 1 0 64007 42388 23           Nedarykite jokių mašinos nei jos maitinimo laido pakeitimų.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:40 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 18d51f9670cb4d1c9245c3ddcd6424e1 64008 true true true false 23 155009 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:40 4 Topic 1 0 64008 42389 23           Kad būtų išvengta pavojaus, remontą atlikite tik „Philips“ įgaliotame priežiūros centre.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:44 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 613f9c18b5a54ef7981b1db1a170aa34 64012 true true true false 23 155014 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:44 4 Topic 1 0 64012 42394 23           Šią mašiną gali naudoti 8 metų ir vyresni vaikai bei asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutimo ir protiniai gebėjimai yra silpnesni, arba neturintieji patirties ir žinių, jei jie prižiūrimi arba jiems pateiktos instrukcijos, kaip saugiai naudotis mašina, ir jei jie supranta, kokie yra susiję pavojai.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:45 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 8e64566d7ec84aadadd1f40e3cd6da9e 64013 true true true false 23 155015 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:45 4 Topic 1 0 64013 42395 23           Vaikams negalima valyti ir atlikti priežiūrą, jei jiems nėra 8 metų ir jie nėra prižiūrimi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:54:05 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 c0c94d258f444056ae69d9029b9225c9 64014 true true true false 23 843337 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:54:05 4 Topic 1 0 64014 42396 23           Laikykite mašiną, jos priedus ir jos laidą jaunesniems nei 8 metų vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:46 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 f55dc59603614a83918d21337cc9ba1e 64015 true true true false 23 155017 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:31:46 4 Topic 1 0 64015 42397 23           Prižiūrėkite vaikus, kad jie nežaistų su mašina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:33:59 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 c498fa6faa3c49269c1eb8f50ed0fbdc 64187 true true true false 23 155193 Localizer Philips 2015-08-31T14:33:59 4 Topic 1 0 64187 4567 23           Laikykitės jūsų šalyje galiojančių taisyklių, kuriomis reglamentuojamas atskiras elektros ir elektronikos produktų surinkimas. Tinkamas tokių gaminių utilizavimas padės išvengti neigiamo poveikio aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-09-09T10:51:17 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 b5acba475c674334948084d72d0ec45c 69272 true true true false 14 168003 Localizer Philips 2015-09-09T10:51:17 4 Topic 1 0 69272 1217 14   Champs électromagnétiques (CEM) Champs électromagnétiques (CEM) Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2015-10-06T10:16:33 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 9cf8b5d1f02e430d956b7977a3e1013e 76007 true true true false 42 343342 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-02-24T17:13:55 4 Topic 1 0 76007 1217 42   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Marijke Semmelink 2020-07-21T06:29:12 Recycling 130 ac3c71c507c940b293ec4f7c2dc62174 76835 true true true false 30 1715758 Marijke Semmelink 2020-07-21T06:29:12 14 Topic 1 0 76835 1010 30   Утилизация Утилизация Утилизация   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Harro DeJong 2015-10-07T17:14:57 Recycling 130 9aea0e72edb74078a3001a831ad40d48 80077 true true true false 0 205858 Harro DeJong 2015-10-26T15:02:53 6 Topic 1 0 80077 1010 47   Riciklimi Riciklimi Riciklimi   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Harro DeJong 2015-10-07T17:23:42 Recycling 130 27d266c047324cf9914d15c95bb89e04 80078 true true true false 0 201016 Janette Weishaupt 2015-10-15T11:00:00 6 Topic 1 0 80078 1010 46   Рециклирање Рециклирање Рециклирање   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:24:54 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 b9303d9d19b94767b6b4d4fdec643480 82178 true true true false 10 206197 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:24:54 4 Topic 1 0 82178 4322 10           Ärge kunagi kasutage selliseid teiste tootjate tarvikuid või osi, mida Philips ei ole eriliselt soovitanud. Selliste tarvikute või varuosade kasutamisel kaotab teie garantii kehtivuse.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:25:26 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 03cc05f44b0a442f892b07a6000b1eb3 82223 true true true false 20 206242 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:25:26 4 Topic 1 0 82223 4322 20           Philips арнайы ұсынбаған жағдайда басқа өндірушілердің бөлшектерін немесе қосымша бөлшектерін қолдануға болмайды. Егер осындай қосымша бөлшектер немесе бөлшектер пайдаланылса, кепілдік жарамсыз болады.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:26:08 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 0effd86cb46a4b7e91e921dbb2f942fc 82267 true true true false 22 206286 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:26:08 4 Topic 1 0 82267 4322 22           Nekad neizmantojiet citu ražotāju aksesuārus vai detaļas, vai kuras nav īpaši rekomendējis Philips. Ja izmantojat šādus aksesuārus vai detaļas, jūsu garantija vairs nav spēkā.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:26:44 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 cb1537a479104c0bb1bb662e121b1d1d 82312 true true true false 23 206331 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:26:44 4 Topic 1 0 82312 4322 23           Nenaudokite kitų gamintojų tiekiamų ar konkrečiai „Philips“ nerekomenduojamų priedų ar dalių. Jei naudosite tokius priedus ar dalis, jūsų garantija nebegalios.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:27:14 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 3229cc078c664de28ca3912b252fb99f 82357 true true true false 26 206376 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:27:14 4 Topic 1 0 82357 4322 26           Nie korzystaj z akcesoriów ani części innych producentów oraz takich, których nie zaleca w wyraźny sposób firma Philips. Użycie takich akcesoriów lub części spowoduje unieważnienie gwarancji.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:27:43 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 63c710d07bd5473c90ff22ff500fdf6a 82402 true true true false 30 206421 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:27:43 4 Topic 1 0 82402 4322 30           Запрещается пользоваться какими-либо принадлежностями или деталями других производителей, не имеющих специальной рекомендации Philips. При использовании таких принадлежностей или деталей гарантийные обязательства теряют силу.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:28:13 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 30ca137eb6e34238b6c8123bf554512c 82446 true true true false 39 206465 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:28:13 4 Topic 1 0 82446 4322 39           Не використовуйте приладдя чи деталі інших виробників, за винятком тих, які рекомендує компанія Philips. Використання стороннього приладдя та деталей призводить до втрати гарантії.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:28:42 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 dcf6284d302e446ca7c970a0994a413e 82491 true true true false 18 206510 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:28:42 4 Topic 1 0 82491 4322 18           Ne használjon más gyártótól származó, vagy a Philips által jóvá nem hagyott tartozékot vagy alkatrészt. Ellenkező esetben a garancia érvényét veszti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:29:12 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 d7eed13286874f9fb87d709db2d11e19 82536 true true true false 5 206555 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:29:12 4 Topic 1 0 82536 4322 5           Nikad se nemojte koristiti dodatcima ili dijelovima drugih proizvođača ili proizvođača koje tvrtka Philips nije izričito preporučila. Ako se koristite takvim dodacima ili dijelovima, vaše jamstvo neće biti važeće.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:29:42 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 889d3ad1c357448fae99766d2db70227 82581 true true true false 6 206600 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:29:42 4 Topic 1 0 82581 4322 6           Nikdy nepoužívejte příslušenství nebo díly od jiných výrobců nebo takové, které nebyly doporučeny společností Philips. Pokud použijete takové díly či příslušenství, pozbývá záruka platnosti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:30:13 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 d05c3462bdca47ba93182960720766db 82627 true true true false 4 206645 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:30:13 4 Topic 1 0 82627 4322 4           Никога не използвайте аксесоари или части от други производители или такива, които не са специално препоръчвани от Philips. При използване на такива аксесоари или части вашата гаранция става невалидна.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-30T16:07:24 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 53259be0c2a4456396da653123cdd241 82672 true true true false 33 212084 Localizer Philips 2015-10-30T16:07:24 4 Topic 1 0 82672 4322 33           Nikada nemojte da koristite dodatke niti delove drugih proizvođača, kao ni one koje kompanija Philips nije izričito preporučila. Ako budete koristili takve dodatke ili delove, vaša garancija će prestati da važi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:30:42 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 9d28dd11263f4f96b3bf9b29165bc2cc 82717 true true true false 34 206690 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:30:42 4 Topic 1 0 82717 4322 34           Nikdy nepoužívajte žiadne príslušenstvo alebo súčiastky od iných výrobcov, ani príslušenstvo, ktoré výslovne neodporúča spoločnosť Philips. Ak budete takéto príslušenstvo alebo súčiastky používať, vaša záruka bude neplatná.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:31:12 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 8e212f00d9d04cf29b6a8093b7b02cec 82762 true true true false 45 206735 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:31:12 4 Topic 1 0 82762 4322 45           Ne uporabljajte nastavkov ali delov drugih proizvajalcev oziroma delov, ki jih Philips izrecno ne priporoča. Če uporabite take nastavke ali dele, je garancija neveljavna.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:24:15 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 f7d9968bf2df48228d56121791d68837 82807 true true true false 29 206152 Localizer Philips 2015-10-27T09:24:15 4 Topic 1 0 82807 4322 29           Nu utilizaţi niciodată accesorii sau componente de la alţi producători sau nerecomandate explicit de Philips AVENT. Dacă folosiţi asemenea accesorii sau piese, garanţia dvs. îşi va pierde valabilitatea.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:54 Warning  468 81f95fbdb9584d6690ac4b206c1b9d16 87495 true true true false 4 1814144 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:54 14 Topic 1 0 87495 75337 4   Предупреждение  Предупреждение  Предупреждение    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Филтърът за вода AquaClean е предназначен за използване само с чешмяна вода, обработена от местното водоснабдително дружество (която се контролира постоянно и е безопасна за пиене съгласно законовите разпоредби), и с вода от частни водоизточници, която е одобрена като безопасна за пиене. Ако от властите издадат заповед, че водата от местната водопроводна мрежа трябва да се преварява, филтрираната вода също трябва да се преварява. Когато заповедта за преваряване на водата вече не е в сила, цялата кафемашина трябва да се почисти и да се постави нова касета. Почиствайте редовно водния резервоар.  За някои групи от хора (например хора с отслабена имунна система и бебета) по принцип се препоръчва водният резервоар да се пълни с пречистена вода или преварена чешмяна вода дори когато филтърът за вода AquaClean е монтиран. От хигиенни съображения материалът на филтъра за вода AquaClean е преминал специална обработка със сребро. Малко количество сребро, което е безопасно за здравето, може да остава във филтрираната вода. Това съответства на препоръките на Световната здравна организация (СЗО) за питейна вода. Ако страдате от бъбречно заболяване, подложени сте на диализно лечение и/или спазвате диета с ограничен прием на натрий, моля, имайте предвид, че в процеса на филтриране съдържанието на натрий е възможно леко да се увеличи. Препоръчваме ви да се консултирате с вашия лекар, преди да използвате филтрираната вода.  Когато премахвате накипа от кафемашината, винаги изваждайте филтъра за вода AquaClean от водния резервоар. След това почистете старателно целия воден резервоар и сменете филтъра за вода AquaClean. Philips не поема никаква отговорност или задължение, ако препоръките за използване и смяна на филтъра за вода AquaClean, посочени по-горе, не се спазват.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:15 Warning  468 e98b5aa095544cb8a9f34b34f64e4073 87510 true true true false 5 1814172 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:15 14 Topic 1 0 87510 75337 5   Upozorenje  Upozorenje  Upozorenje    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Filtar vode AquaClean osmišljen je za uporabu samo s tretiranom vodom iz gradskog vodovoda (koja se stalno kontrolira i sigurna je za piće prema zakonskim uvjetima) i s vodom iz privatnih izvora koja je odobrena kao sigurna za piće. Ako vlasti izdaju uputu da se gradska voda mora prokuhati, filtrirana voda se također mora prokuhati. Kada uputa o prokuhavanju vode više ne bude na snazi, cijeli aparat za kavu se mora očistiti i mora se staviti novi uložak. Redovito čistite spremnik za vodu.  Za određene skupine ljudi (npr. ljude oslabljenog imunosnog sustava i dojenčad) općenito se preporuča punjenje spremnika za vodu pročišćenom vodom ili prokuhanom vodom iz slavine, čak i kada je instaliran filtar AquaClean. Zbog higijenskih razloga, materijal filtra vode AquaClean podložan je posebnom tretmanu srebrom. Mala količina srebra, koja je bezopasna za zdravlje, može završiti u filtriranoj vodi. Ovo je u skladu s preporukama Svjetske zdravstvene organizacije (WHO) Ukoliko bolujete od bolesti bubrega, idete na dijalizu i/ili ste na dijeti s ograničenim natrijem, molimo imajte na umu da se tijekom postupka filtracije, sadržaj natrija može malo povećati. Savjetujemo Vam da prije prve uporabe filtrirane vode konzultirate svog liječnika.  Kada uklanjate aparat za kavu, filtar vode AquaClean uvijek uklonite iz spremnika za vodu. Zatim detaljno očistite cijeli spremnik za vodu i zamijenite filtar vode AquaClean. Philips ne prihvaća bilo kakvu odgovornost ako se ne slijede gore navedene preporuke za uporabu i zamjenu filtra vode AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:05 Warning  468 63e753c76e5846b1b939a8ea865ae117 87525 true true true false 6 1814158 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:05 14 Topic 1 0 87525 75337 6   Varování  Varování  Varování    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Vodní filtr AquaClean je určen k použití pouze s kohoutkovou vodou upravenou pro využití pro obyvatelstvo (která je nepřetržitě pod kontrolou a jejíž pití je podle předpisů bezpečné) nebo s vodou ze soukromých zdrojů, jejíž pití bylo schváleno jako bezpečné. Pokud příslušné orgány vydají pokyn, že je nutné obecní vodu převařovat, je nutné převařovat i filtrovanou vodu. Pokud již pokyn převařovat vodu není v platnosti, je nutné celý kávovar vyčistit a vložit novou patronu. Pravidelně čistěte nádržku na vodu.  Při používání určitými skupinami osob (např. u osob s oslabeným imunitním systémem a u malých dětí) se obecně doporučuje plnit nádržku na vodu přefiltrovanou vodou nebo převařenou kohoutkovou vodu. Platí to i v případě, že je nainstalován vodní filtr AquaClean. Z hygienických důvodů se pro materiál vodního filtru AquaClean využívá speciální ošetření stříbrem. Ve filtrované vodě se může nacházet malé množství stříbra, které je neškodné lidskému zdraví. Toto ošetření je v souladu s doporučeními Světové zdravotnické organizace (WHO) pro pitnou vodu. Pokud trpíte onemocněním ledvin, docházíte jako pacient na dialýzu, případně držíte dietu s omezením sodíku, mějte na paměti, že během procesu filtrace se může obsah sodíku mírně zvýšit. Než začnete filtrovanou vodu používat, doporučujeme poradit se s lékařem.  Když z kávovaru odstraňujete vodní kámen, vždy vodní filtr AquaClean z nádržky na vodu vyjměte. Poté celou nádržku na vodu důkladně vyčistěte a vodní filtr AquaClean vraťte na místo. Společnost Philips nepřijímá žádnou odpovědnost ani závazek, pokud nedodržíte výše uvedená doporučení týkající se používání a výměny vodního filtru AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:02:39 Warning  468 b65f587b449244d3972b284c363570bd 87540 true true true false 8 1814046 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:02:39 14 Topic 1 0 87540 75337 8   Waarschuwing  Waarschuwing  Waarschuwing    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Het AquaClean-waterfilter is alleen ontworpen voor gebruik met door het waterbedrijf behandeld kraanwater (dat voortdurend wordt gecontroleerd en volgens de wettelijke voorschriften veilig is om te drinken) en met particulier water dat is goedgekeurd om te drinken. Als u van de autoriteiten een instructie ontvangt dat het water van het waterbedrijf moet worden gekookt, moet het gefilterde water ook worden gekookt. Wanneer de instructie om het water te koken niet meer van kracht is, moet het hele koffiezetapparaat worden schoongemaakt en moet er een nieuwe cartridge worden geplaatst. Maak het waterreservoir regelmatig schoon.  Voor bepaalde groepen (bijv. mensen met een zwakker immuunsysteem en baby's) wordt het altijd aangeraden de watertank te vullen met gezuiverd water of gekookt kraanwater, zelfs als het AquaClean-waterfilter is geïnstalleerd. Het materiaal van het AquaClean-waterfilter wordt om redenen van hygiëne behandeld met zilver. Er kan een kleine hoeveelheid zilver, die niet schadelijk is voor de gezondheid, in het gefilterde water terechtkomen. Dit is in overeenstemming met de aanbevelingen van de WHO (World Health Organisation) voor drinkwater. Als u een nierziekte hebt, afhankelijk bent van dialyse en/of een natriumarm dieet volgt, moet u er rekening mee houden dat het natriumgehalte tijdens het filterproces mogelijk enigszins hoger wordt. We raden u aan om eerst uw arts te raadplegen voor u gefilterd water gebruikt.  Wanneer u het koffiezetapparaat ontkalkt, moet u altijd het AquaClean-waterfilter uit het waterreservoir verwijderen. Maak het waterreservoir vervolgens grondig schoon en vervang het AquaClean-waterfilter. Philips aanvaardt geen verantwoordelijkheid of aansprakelijkheid indien de bovenstaande aanbevelingen voor het gebruik en de vervanging van het AquaClean-waterfilter niet worden gevolgd.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:35:12 Warning  468 9945beadbf46458688d0d5aad95637c0 87555 true true true false 10 1813203 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:35:12 14 Topic 1 0 87555 75337 10   Hoiatus!  Hoiatus!  Hoiatus!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean-veefilter on loodud kasutamiseks vaid omavalitsuse veepuhastussüsteemi läbinud kraaniveega (mida kontrollitakse pidevalt ja mis on vastavalt õigusnormidele joomiskõlblik) ja joomiskõlblikuks tunnistatud eraveevõrgu veega. Kui ametiasutuste juhiste kohaselt on omavalitsuse vett tarvis keeta, tuleb filtreeritud vett samuti keeta. Kui vee keetmist enam ei nõuta, peab puhastama terve kohvimasina ning masinasse sisestama uue kasseti. Puhastage veepaaki regulaarselt.  Mõne inimese korral (nt nõrgestatud immuunsüsteemiga inimesed ja imikud) on üldiselt soovitatav täita veepaak puhastatud vee või läbikeedetud kraaniveega, isegi kui paigaldatud on AquaCleani veefilter. Hügieenilistel kaalutlustel läbib AquaClean-veefiltri materjal eritöötlemise hõbedaga. Väike kogus hõbedat, mis on tervisele kahjutu, võib sattuda filtreeritud vette. See on kooskõlas Maailma Terviseorganisatsiooni (WHO) soovitustega joogiveele. Kui teil on neeruhaigus, olete dialüüsipatsient ja/või järgite naatriumivaest dieeti, pange tähele, et filtreerimise käigus võib naatriumi sisaldus veidi suureneda. Soovitame enne filtreeritud vee kasutamist konsulteerida oma arstiga.  Kui puhastate kohvimasinat katlakivist, eemaldage AquaClean-veefilter alati veepaagist. Seejärel puhastage põhjalikult veepaak ning vahetage AquaClean-veefilter. Philips ei võta endale vähimatki vastutust, kui eespool toodud soovitusi AquaClean-veefiltri kasutamiseks ja vahetamiseks eiratakse.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:02:50 Warning  468 5d2129e999644f69b3f2582fcf66c8e9 87570 true true true false 13 1814060 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:02:50 14 Topic 1 0 87570 75337 13   Avertissement  Avertissement  Avertissement    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Le filtre à eau AquaClean est conçu uniquement pour être utilisé avec de l’eau du robinet traitée (laquelle fait l’objet de contrôles réguliers et est potable selon les réglementations) ou de l’eau provenant de sources privées qui est contrôlée et jugée potable. Si les autorités indiquent que l’eau du robinet doit être bouillie, l’eau filtrée doit l’être également. Lorsque cette consigne n’est plus en vigueur, toute la machine à café doit être nettoyée et une nouvelle cartouche doit être insérée. Nettoyez régulièrement le réservoir d’eau.  Pour certaines catégories de population (par exemple, les personnes immunodéprimées et les nourrissons), il est généralement recommandé de remplir le réservoir d’eau avec de l’eau purifiée ou de l’eau du robinet bouillie, même si le filtre à eau AquaClean est installé. Pour des raisons d’hygiène, le matériau du filtre à eau AquaClean est soumis à un traitement spécial à l’argent. Une petite quantité d’argent, qui est sans danger pour la santé, peut se retrouver dans l’eau filtrée. Ceci est conforme aux recommandations de l’Organisation mondiale de la santé (OMS) pour l’eau potable. Si vous souffrez d’une maladie des reins, si vous êtes sous dialyse et/ou si vous suivez un régime pauvre en potassium, veuillez noter que, pendant la filtration, la quantité de potassium peut augmenter légèrement. Nous vous conseillons de consulter votre médecin avant d’utiliser de l’eau filtrée.  Lorsque vous détartrez la machine à café, enlevez toujours le filtre à eau AquaClean du réservoir d’eau. Ensuite, nettoyez soigneusement tout le réservoir d’eau et remplacez le filtre à eau AquaClean. Philips décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect des recommandations relatives à l’utilisation et au remplacement du filtre à eau AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:00 Warning  468 4c31d6020395418f877879d05cc87e44 87585 true true true false 15 1814074 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:00 14 Topic 1 0 87585 75337 15   Vorsicht  Vorsicht  Vorsicht    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Der AquaClean Wasserfilter ist nur für den Gebrauch mit kommunal behandeltem Leitungswasser geeignet (das ständig kontrolliert wird und gemäß den gesetzlichen Vorschriften bedenkenlos getrunken werden kann), ebenso wie für Wasser aus privaten Quellen, das nachweislich über Trinkwasserqualität verfügt. Wenn Sie von den Behörden die Anweisung erhalten, das kommunale Leitungswasser abzukochen, muss das gefilterte Wasser ebenfalls abgekocht werden. Wenn das Abkochen des Wassers von behördlicher Seite nicht mehr notwendig ist, reinigen Sie die gesamte Kaffeemaschine und setzen eine neue Filterpatrone ein. Reinigen Sie den Wassertank regelmäßig.  Für gewisse Personengruppen (z. B. Personen mit geschwächtem Immunsystem sowie Babys) wird im Allgemeinen empfohlen, den Wasserbehälter auch dann mit gereinigtem Wasser oder abgekochtem Leitungswasser zu füllen, wenn der AquaClean Wasserfilter eingesetzt ist. Aus hygienischen Gründen wird das Material des AquaClean Wasserfilters einer speziellen Behandlung mit Silber unterzogen. Das gefilterte Wasser kann eine geringe, nicht gesundheitsschädliche Menge Silber enthalten. Dies entspricht den Empfehlungen der Weltgesundheitsorganisation (WHO) für Trinkwasser. Falls Sie an einer Nierenerkrankung leiden, Dialysepatient sind und/oder eine natriumarme Ernährung einhalten, beachten Sie bitte, dass der Natriumgehalt während des Filterns möglicherweise leicht erhöht wird. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihren Arzt zu konsultieren, bevor Sie das gefilterte Wasser verwenden.  Entfernen Sie den AquaClean Wasserfilter aus dem Wassertank, wenn Sie die Kaffeemaschine entkalken. Anschließend reinigen Sie den gesamten Wassertank gründlich und setzen den AquaClean Wasserfilter wieder ein. Philips lehnt jegliche Verantwortung bzw. Haftung ab, wenn die oben aufgeführten Empfehlungen für die Verwendung und den Austausch des AquaClean Wasserfilters nicht befolgt werden.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-06T06:57:40 Warning  468 f17366bb37974fa1acfb75bf907bc34c 87600 true true true false 18 1819866 Peter de Wit 2020-10-06T06:57:40 14 Topic 1 0 87600 75337 18   Figyelmeztetés  Figyelmeztetés  Figyelmeztetés    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Az AquaClean vízszűrő csak hatóságilag kezelt (folyamatosan ellenőrzött és a törvényi előírásoknak megfelelően biztonsággal fogyasztható) csapvízzel vagy saját készletből származó, bevizsgált, iható vízzel használható. Ha olyan utasítás érkezik a hatóságok felől, hogy a csapvizet fel kell forralni, akkor a szűrt vizet is fel kell forralni. Ha a víz forralására vonatkozó utasítás már nincs érvényben, a teljes kávéfőzőt ki kell tisztítani, és új patront kell behelyezni. Rendszeresen tisztítsa a víztartályt.  Bizonyos emberek (pl. gyenge immunrendszerrel rendelkezők és csecsemők) számára általában ajánlott tisztított vízzel vagy forralt csapvízzel feltölteni a víztartályt, még az AquaClean vízszűrő használata esetén is. Higiéniai okokból az AquaClean vízszűrő anyagát speciálisan, ezüsttel kezelik. Egy kevés, az egészségre ártalmatlan mennyiségű ezüst bekerülhet a szűrt vízbe. Ez megfelel az Egészségügyi Világszervezet (WHO) ivóvízre vonatkozó ajánlásának. Ha vesebetegségben szenved, dialíziskezelésben részesül, és/vagy korlátozott nátriumtartalmú diétát folytat, figyelembe kell vennie, hogy a szűrőfolyamat során a víz nátriumtartalma kissé növekedhet. Javasoljuk, hogy a szűrt víz használata előtt kérje ki orvosa véleményét.  Ha vízkőmentesíti a kávéfőzőt, mindig vegye ki az AquaClean vízszűrőt a víztartályból. Ezután alaposan tisztítsa meg a teljes víztartályt, és cserélje ki az AquaClean vízszűrőt. A Philips nem vállal semminemű felelősséget, ha az AquaClean vízszűrő használatára és cseréjére vonatkozó fentebbi javaslatokat nem tartják be.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:11 Warning  468 cc0a1bcd6f3a45eab79fbf123ad4dc95 87615 true true true false 19 1814088 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:11 14 Topic 1 0 87615 75337 19   Avvertenza  Avvertenza  Avvertenza    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean è stato progettato solo per l'utilizzo con acqua di rubinetto cittadina trattata, costantemente controllata e sicura da bere in base alle normative legali, e con acqua proveniente da forniture private, approvata come potabile. Se le autorità locali dichiarano che l'acqua deve essere bollita, dovete bollire anche l'acqua filtrata. Quando eventuali ordinanze per far bollire l'acqua non sono più in vigore, dovete pulire l'intera macchina per caffè e inserire una nuova cartuccia. Pulite periodicamente il serbatoio dell'acqua.  Per alcuni gruppi di persone, ad esempio chi ha il sistema immunitario indebolito e i neonati, generalmente è consigliato riempire il serbatoio dell'acqua con acqua purificata o acqua di rubinetto bollita, anche quando è installato il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean. Per motivi igienici, il materiale del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean è sottoposto a un trattamento speciale con argento. Una piccola quantità di argento, innocua per la salute, può finire nell'acqua filtrata; si tratta di una quantità conforme alle raccomandazioni dell'Organizzazione Mondiale della Sanità per l'acqua potabile. Se soffrite di disturbi ai reni, siete sottoposti a dialisi e/o seguite una dieta iposodica, poiché durante il processo di filtraggio il sodio contenuto potrebbe essere leggermente aumentato, vi consigliamo di consultare un medico prima di utilizzare l'acqua filtrata.  Quando eseguite la pulizia anticalcare della macchina, rimuovete il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean dal serbatoio dell'acqua. Pulite quindi accuratamente l'intero serbatoio e sostituite il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean. Philips non si assume alcuna responsabilità se le suddette raccomandazioni per l'uso e la sostituzione del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean non sono rispettate.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:34:41 Warning  468 550c6b11e0f54dbbbc535ce5cdf30e5c 87630 true true true false 20 1813161 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:34:41 14 Topic 1 0 87630 75337 20   Абайлаңыз  Абайлаңыз  Абайлаңыз    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean су сүзгісі тек коммуналдық тазаланған ағын сумен (құқықтық нормаларға сәйкес әрдайым бақыланатын және ішуге қауіпсіз) және ішуге қауіпсіз деп бекітілген жекеменшік сумен қамтамасыз ету көздерінен алынған сумен пайдалануға арналған. Егер құқықты органдардан коммуналдық су қайнатылуы тиіс деген нұсқау алынса, сүзілген су да қайнатылуы тиіс. Суды қайнату нұсқауы күшін жойғанда бүкіл кофе құрылғысы тазаланып, жаңа картридж салынуы қажет. Су ыдысын жиі тазалап тұрыңыз.  Тіпті AquaClean су сүзгісі орнатылғанымен, кейбір адамдар тобы үшін (мысалы, иммунитет жүйесі әлсіреген адамдар және нәрестелер) су ыдысын тазартылған сумен немесе қайнаған ағын сумен толтыру ұсынылады. Гигиеналық мақсаттарда AquaClean су сүзгісінің материалы күміспен арнайы өңделеді. Денсаулыққа қауіпті болып табылмайтын күмістің аз мөлшері сүзілген су құрамында болуы мүмкін. Бұл Дүниежүзілік денсаулық сақтау ұйымына (ДДҰ) сәйкес ауыз су үшін ұсынылған. Егер бүйрегіңіз ауырса, гемодиализдік науқас және/немесе натрий шектелген диета болса, сүзу процесі барысында натрий құрамы сәл артуы мүмкін екенін ескеріңіз. Сүзілген суды пайдаланудың алдында дәрігермен кеңесуді ұсынамыз.  Кофе құрылғысындағы қақты түсіргенде, AquaClean су сүзгісін үнемі су ыдысынан алып тастаңыз. Содан соң, бүкіл су ыдысын жақсылап тазалап, AquaClean су сүзгісін ауыстырыңыз. Егер жоғарыда көрсетілген AquaClean су сүзгісін пайдалану мен ауыстыру жөніндегі ұсыныстар сақталмаса, Philips компаниясы ешбір жағдайға жауапты болмайды.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:35:02 Warning  468 4abb78b4dd164d149011714df539e2f2 87645 true true true false 22 1813189 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:35:02 14 Topic 1 0 87645 75337 22   Brīdinājums!  Brīdinājums!  Brīdinājums!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean ūdens filtrs ir izstrādāts tikai izmantošanai ar pilsētas krāna ūdeni (kurš tiek pastāvīgi pārbaudīts un ir drošs dzeršanai atbilstoši juridiskajiem noteikumiem) un ūdeni no privātā pievada, kas apstiprināts kā dzeršanai drošs. Ja no pašvaldības iestādēm ir saņemts norādījums, ka pašvaldības nodrošinātajam ūdenim jābūt vārītam, filtrētais ūdens ir arī jāvāra. Ja norādījums par ūdens vārīšanu vairs nav spēkā, viss kafijas automāts jāiztīra un jāievieto jauna kasetne. Regulāri iztīriet ūdens tvertni.  Noteiktām cilvēku grupām (piem., personām ar novājinātu imūnsistēmu un zīdaiņiem) parasti ieteicams ūdens tvertnes uzpildīšanai izmantot attīrītu ūdeni vai vārītu krāna ūdeni arī tad, ja ir uzstādīts AquaClean ūdens filtrs. Higiēnas apsvērumu dēļ AquaClean ūdens filtra materiāls tiek īpaši apstrādāts ar sudrabu. Neliels daudzums sudraba, kas ir nekaitīgs veselībai, var nokļūt filtrētajā ūdenī. Tas atbilst Pasaules Veselības organizācijas (PVO) ieteikumiem par dzeramo ūdeni. Ja jums ir nieru slimība, jūs esat dialīzes pacients un/vai ieturat diētu ar ierobežotu nātrija patēriņu, lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka filtrēšanas procesa laikā nātrija saturs ūdenī var būt nedaudz palielināts. Pirms filtrēta ūdens lietošanas uzturā iesakām konsultēties ar ārstu.  Pirms kafijas automāta atkaļķošanas izņemiet AquaClean ūdens filtru no ūdens tvertnes. Pēc tam rūpīgi iztīriet visu ūdens tvertni un nomainiet AquaClean ūdens filtru. Philips neuzņemas atbildību vai saistības, ja netiek ievēroti iepriekš sniegtie ieteikumi par AquaClean ūdens filtra lietošanu un nomaiņu.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:26 Warning  468 9598c465cb454325aefad511b1ca4827 87660 true true true false 23 1814186 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:26 14 Topic 1 0 87660 75337 23   Įspėjimas  Įspėjimas  Įspėjimas    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   „AquaClean“ vandens filtras skirtas naudoti tik su apdorotu vandeniui iš komunalinių tinklų vandentiekio čiaupo (kuris yra nuolat kontroliuojamas ir saugus gerti pagal teisinius reikalavimus) ir vandeniui iš privačių šaltinių, patvirtintam kaip saugus gerti. Jei gaunamas pareigūnų nurodymas, kad komunaliniais tinklais tiekiamas vanduo turi būti virinamas, filtruotą vandenį taip pat būtina virinti. Kai nurodymas virinti vandenį nustoja galioti, visą kavos mašiną būtina išvalyti ir įdėti naują kasetę. Reguliariai valykite vandens bakelį.  Tam tikroms žmonių grupėms (pvz., žmonėms su nusilpusia imunine sistema ir kūdikiams) paprastai rekomenduojama pilti į vandens baką grynintą ar virintą vandenį, net jei yra sumontuotas „AquaClean“ vandens filtras. Higienos sumetimais „AquaClean“ vandens filtro medžiaga yra specialiai apdorota sidabru. Mažas sidabro kiekis, nepavojingas sveikatai, gali būti filtruotame vandenyje. Tai atitinka Pasaulio sveikatos organizacijos (PSO) rekomendacijas geriamam vandeniui. Jei sergate inkstų liga, jei jums atliekamos dializės procedūros ir (arba) galite valgyti tik mažai natrio turintį maistą, nepamirškite, kad filtruojant natrio kiekis gali šiek tiek padidėti. Patariame prieš naudojant filtruotą vandenį pasitarti su gydytoju.  Kai šalinate nuoviras iš kavos mašinos, visada išimkite „AquaClean“ vandens filtrą iš vandens bako. Paskui kruopščiai išvalykite visą vandens baką ir pakeiskite „AquaClean“ vandens filtrą. „Philips“ neprisiima jokios atsakomybės, jei nesilaikoma minėtų „AquaClean“ vandens filtro naudojimo ir keitimo rekomendacijų.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:36 Warning  468 2a717a1c2e1a4b3199b2f3b4b10a25c5 87675 true true true false 26 1814200 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:36 14 Topic 1 0 87675 75337 26   Ostrzeżenie  Ostrzeżenie  Ostrzeżenie    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Filtr wody AquaClean jest przeznaczony do użytku wyłącznie z wodą z wodociągów miejskich (która podlega stałej kontroli i zgodnie z przepisami jest bezpieczna do picia) oraz z wodą z prywatnych źródeł, która została zatwierdzona jako bezpieczna do picia. Jeśli władze wydadzą instrukcje, zgodnie z którymi należy przegotowywać wodę z wodociągów miejskich, będzie to również dotyczyło wody przefiltrowanej. Gdy instrukcja dotycząca gotowania wody przestanie obowiązywać, należy wyczyścić cały ekspres i włożyć nowy wkład. Należy regularnie czyścić zbiornik wody.  Niektórym grupom ludzi (np. osobom o osłabionym układzie odpornościowym i dzieciom) na ogół zaleca się napełnienie zbiornika wodą oczyszczoną lub przegotowaną wodą z kranu, nawet jeśli został zainstalowany filtr AquaClean. Ze względów higienicznych materiał, z którego wykonany jest filtr wody AquaClean, wzbogacono dodatkiem srebra. Niewielka ilość srebra, nieszkodliwa dla zdrowia, może przedostać się do przefiltrowanej wody. Filtr spełnia zalecenia Światowej Organizacji Zdrowia (WHO) w zakresie wody pitnej. Osoby cierpiące na chorobę nerek, poddawane dializom lub będące na diecie niskosodowej powinny pamiętać, że podczas procesu filtracji zawartość sodu może nieznacznie wzrosnąć. Zalecamy skonsultowanie się z lekarzem przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z przefiltrowanej wody.  Podczas usuwania kamienia z ekspresu do kawy należy zawsze wyjmować filtr wody AquaClean ze zbiornika wody. Następnie dokładnie wyczyścić cały zbiornik wody, po czym ponownie włożyć filtr wody AquaClean. Firma Philips nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku nieprzestrzegania przez użytkownika powyższych zaleceń w zakresie użytkowania i wymiany filtra wody AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:35:22 Warning  468 8305426ae57d470c9d75561dc19f503c 87690 true true true false 27 1813217 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:35:22 14 Topic 1 0 87690 75337 27   Aviso  Aviso  Aviso    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   O filtro de água AquaClean foi concebido para utilização apenas com água canalizada tratada da rede pública (que é constantemente controlada e potável de acordo com normas legais) e com água de fornecimento privado que tenha sido aprovada como potável. Se as autoridades indicarem que a água da rede pública tem de ser fervida, a água filtrada também tem de ser fervida. Quando a instrução para a fervura da água deixar de estar em vigor, a máquina de café tem de ser totalmente limpa e tem de ser inserida uma nova recarga. Limpe o depósito de água regularmente.  Para determinados grupos de pessoas (por exemplo, pessoas com sistema imunitário debilitado e bebés), é recomendável encher o depósito com água purificada ou água da torneira fervida, mesmo que o filtro de água AquaClean esteja instalado. Por questões de higiene, o material do filtro de água AquaClean é sujeito a um tratamento especial com prata. Uma pequena quantidade de prata (inofensiva para a saúde) pode residir na água filtrada. Isto está em conformidade com as recomendações da Organização Mundial de Saúde (OMS) relativamente a água potável. Se sofrer de doença renal, estiver a receber diálise e/ou seguir uma dieta com restrição de sódio, tenha em atenção que durante o processo de filtragem o teor de sódio pode aumentar ligeiramente. Aconselhamo-lo a consultar o seu médico antes de utilizar água filtrada.  Quando descalcificar a máquina de café, retire sempre o filtro de água AquaClean do depósito de água. Em seguida, limpe cuidadosamente o depósito de água completo e substitua o filtro de água AquaClean. A Philips não assume qualquer responsabilidade se as recomendações apresentadas acima relativas à utilização e substituição do filtro de água AquaClean não forem seguidas.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:56 Warning  468 8b11d77e9645407aafdc13e6f51305ac 87705 true true true false 30 1814428 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:56 14 Topic 1 0 87705 75337 30   Предупреждение  Предупреждение  Предупреждение    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Фильтр для воды AquaClean предназначен для обработки водопроводной воды, находящейся в ведении местных органов самоуправления (качество воды должно постоянно контролироваться; она должна соответствовать нормам, регламентирующим качество питьевой воды), а также воды из частных источников, которая соответствует нормам, регламентирующим качество питьевой воды. Если в соответствии с нормами водопроводную воду из местного источника водоснабжения следует кипятить, фильтрованную воду также следует кипятить. Если требование по кипячению воды более недействительно, необходимо очистить кофемашину и заменить картридж. Регулярно очищайте резервуар для воды.  Некоторым группам людей (например, людям с ослабленной иммунной системой и детям), как правило, рекомендуется заполнить резервуар для воды фильтрованной или кипяченой водопроводной водой, даже если установлен фильтр для воды AquaClean. Из соображений гигиены материал, из которого изготовлен фильтр для воды AquaClean, подвергается обработке с использованием серебра. В фильтрованной воде может оставаться небольшое количество серебра, безопасное для здоровья. Такая норма соответствует рекомендациям Всемирной организации здравоохранения (ВОЗ) по обеспечению качества питьевой воды. Если вы страдаете заболеванием почек, являетесь гемодиализным больным и/или придерживаетесь диеты с низким содержанием натрия, примите во внимание, что в процессе фильтрации содержание натрия может немного увеличиваться. Вам рекомендуется проконсультироваться с врачом относительно употребления фильтрованной воды.  Перед очисткой кофемашины от накипи обязательно извлеките фильтр для воды AquaClean из резервуара. Затем тщательно очистите резервуар для воды и замените фильтр для воды AquaClean. Компания Philips не берет на себя ответственность в случае, если указанные выше рекомендации по использованию и замене фильтра для воды AquaClean не выполнялись.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-02T12:26:00 Warning  468 35c7e2c1cc914e2d96cb114f95a58ba9 87720 true true true false 34 1814666 Peter de Wit 2020-10-02T12:26:00 14 Topic 1 0 87720 75337 34   Varovanie  Varovanie  Varovanie    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Vodný filter AquaClean je určený iba na používanie s komunálne upravenou vodou z vodovodu (ktorá sa neustále kontroluje a je bezpečná na pitie podľa právnych predpisov) a s vodou zo súkromných zdrojov, ktoré boli schválené ako bezpečné na pitie. Ak dostanete od orgánov pokyn na to, že komunálnu vodu treba prevárať, prevárať bude treba aj filtrovanú vodu. Po skončení účinnosti tohto pokynu o preváraní vody treba celý kávovar vyčistiť a vložiť novú kazetu. Pravidelne čistite zásobník na vodu.  Pre určité skupiny ľudí (napr. ľudí s oslabeným imunitným systémom a deti) sa všeobecne odporúča naplniť zásobník na vodu vyčistenou vodou alebo prevarenou vodou z vodovodu, a to aj v prípade, že je nainštalovaný vodný filter AquaClean. Z hygienických dôvodov je materiál vodného filtra AquaClean podrobený špeciálnej úprave pomocou striebra. Vo filtrovanej vode sa môže objaviť malé množstvo striebra, ktoré nie je zdraviu škodlivé. Je to v súlade s odporúčaniami Svetovej zdravotníckej organizácie (WHO) týkajúcimi sa pitnej vody. Ak trpíte ochorením obličiek, ste pacientom na dialýze alebo ak držíte diétu so zníženým obsahom sodíka, upozorňujeme, že počas filtračného procesu môže dôjsť k miernemu zvýšeniu obsahu sodíka. Pred použitím filtrovanej vody odporúčame konzultáciu s lekárom.  Počas odstraňovania vodného kameňa z kávovaru vždy vyberajte vodný filter AquaClean zo zásobníka na vodu. Potom celý zásobník na vodu dôkladne vyčistite a vymeňte vodný filter AquaClean. Spoločnosť Philips neprijíma žiadnu zodpovednosť v prípade, ak sa nedodržiavajú nasledujúce odporúčania na používanie a výmenu kazety vodného filtra AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-02T12:25:50 Warning  468 9bfb595b346e4615831e2da9b7cad613 87735 true true true false 35 1814652 Peter de Wit 2020-10-02T12:25:50 14 Topic 1 0 87735 75337 35   Advertencia  Advertencia  Advertencia    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   El filtro de agua AquaClean está diseñado únicamente para su uso con agua de grifo potable (cuyo consumo es seguro y está controlado de acuerdo con las normativas legales) y con agua de suministros privados aprobada como apta para el consumo. Si las autoridades advierten de que es necesario hervir el agua, el agua filtrada también deberá hervirse. Cuando esta indicación deje de estar vigente, deberá limpiar la cafetera por completo e insertar un cartucho nuevo. Limpie el depósito de agua con regularidad.  Por lo general, para determinados grupos de personas (por ejemplo, personas con el sistema inmunológico debilitado y bebés), se recomienda llenar el depósito de agua con agua purificada o agua del grifo hervida, incluso aunque el filtro de agua AquaClean esté instalado. Por motivos de higiene, el material del filtro de agua AquaClean se somete a un tratamiento especial con plata. Una pequeña cantidad de plata, inofensiva para la salud, podría pasar al agua filtrada. Este procedimiento cumple las recomendaciones de la Organización Mundial de la Salud (OMS) con respecto al agua potable. Si padece una enfermedad renal, se está sometiendo a diálisis o sigue una dieta restringida en sodio, tenga en cuenta que, durante el proceso de filtrado, el contenido de sodio puede aumentar ligeramente. Le recomendamos que consulte a su médico antes de empezar a utilizar el agua filtrada.  Cuando elimine los depósitos de cal de la cafetera, retire el filtro de agua AquaClean del depósito de agua. Limpie meticulosamente el depósito de agua y reemplace el filtro de agua AquaClean. Philips no asume responsabilidad alguna en el caso de que no se sigan las recomendaciones anteriores de uso y sustitución del filtro de agua AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:10 Warning  468 40fdae8f2e314393bae6f1f3d5372ced 87750 true true true false 45 1814242 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:10 14 Topic 1 0 87750 75337 45   Opozorilo  Opozorilo  Opozorilo    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Vodni filter AquaClean je namenjen za uporabo s komunalno obdelano vodo iz pipe (ki je pod stalnim nadzorom in je v skladu s pravnimi predpisi neoporečna) in z vodo iz zasebne oskrbe, ki je bila potrjena kot varna za pitje. Če lokalne oblasti izdajo navodilo, da je treba komunalno vodo prekuhavati, je treba prekuhavati tudi filtrirano vodo. Ko to navodilo ne velja več, očistite celotni kavni aparat in vstavite nov vložek. Redno čistite zbiralnik za vodo.  Za določene skupine (npr. osebe z oslabljenim imunskim sistemom in majhne otroke) na splošno priporočamo, da zbiralnik za vodo napolnite s filtrirano ali prekuhano vodo iz pipe, tudi če je nameščen vodni filter AquaClean. Iz higienskih razlogov material v vodnem filtru AquaClean posebej obdelamo s srebrom. V filtrirano vodo lahko tako pride manjša količina srebra, ki ni škodljiva zdravju. To je skladno s priporočili Svetovne zdravstvene organizacije (WHO) glede pitne vode. Če imate ledvično obolenje, hodite na dializo in/ali imate dieto z omejenim vnosom natrija, upoštevajte, da se lahko med filtriranjem vsebnost natrija rahlo poveča. Priporočamo, da se pred uporabo filtrirane vode posvetujete z zdravnikom.  Ko iz kavnega aparata odstranjujete vodni kamen, iz zbiralnika za vodo zmeraj odstranite vodni filter AquaClean. Nato temeljito očistite celoten zbiralnik za vodo in zamenjajte vodni filter AquaClean. Philips ne prevzema nikakršnih obveznosti ali odgovornosti, če ne upoštevate zgoraj navedenih priporočil za uporabo in zamenjavo vodnega filtra AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2021-02-24T12:22:18 Recycling 130 deafb02273864841aa84dc7277762c55 93030 true true true false 13 1968697 Janette Weishaupt 2021-02-24T12:22:18 14 Topic 1 0 93030 1010 13   Recyclage Recyclage Recyclage   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:46 Warning  468 a149b2d07d7848d1b83de1c02fdc9af8 96071 true true true false 29 1814214 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:46 14 Topic 1 0 96071 75337 29   Avertisment  Avertisment  Avertisment    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Filtrul de apă AquaClean este conceput numai pentru utilizare cu apă de la robinet, tratată în stațiile municipale (care este controlată în permanență și poate fi băută în siguranță în conformitate cu reglementările legale) și cu apă de la furnizori privați, care a fost aprobată ca fiind sigură pentru băut. Dacă primiți instrucțiuni de la autorități pentru a fierbe apa din rețea, apa filtrată trebuie, de asemenea, fiartă. Când instrucțiunea de a fierbe apa nu mai este în vigoare, trebuie curățat întregul aparat de cafea și trebuie introdus un cartuș nou. Curățați regulat rezervorul de apă.  Pentru anumite grupuri de persoane (de exemplu: persoane cu sisteme imunitare slăbite și bebeluși) se recomandă, în general, umplerea rezervorului de apă cu apă purificată sau cu apă fiartă de la robinet, chiar și atunci când filtrul de apă AquaClean este instalat. Din motive de igienă, materialul filtrului de apă AquaClean este supus unui tratament special cu argint. O cantitate mică de argint, care este inofensivă pentru sănătate, poate ajunge în apa filtrată. Acest lucru este în conformitate cu recomandările Organizației Mondiale a Sănătății (OMS) pentru apa potabilă. Dacă suferiți de afecțiuni ale rinichilor, dacă sunteți un pacient supus la dializă și/sau urmați o dietă fără sodiu, vă rugăm să rețineți că, în timpul procesul de filtrare, conținutul de sodiu poate fi mărit ușor. Vă sfătuim să consultați medicul înainte de a utiliza apa filtrată.  Atunci când detartrați aparatul de cafea, îndepărtați întotdeauna filtrul de apă AquaClean din rezervorul de apă. Apoi curățați bine întregul rezervor de apă și înlocuiți filtrul de apă AquaClean. Philips nu își asumă nicio responsabilitate și nicio răspundere dacă recomandările de mai sus pentru utilizarea și înlocuirea filtrului de apă AquaClean nu sunt respectate.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:49:16 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 9e0d7de90e2244ea82cb73b596ffe028 99147 true true true false 15 251482 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:49:16 4 Topic 1 0 99147 4322 15           Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör oder Teile, die von Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen werden. Wenn Sie solches Zubehör oder solche Teile verwenden, verfällt Ihre Garantie.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:50:27 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 8d550c8c03fa4c5eab6b29fbaef4ee1b 99207 true true true false 13 251566 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:50:27 4 Topic 1 0 99207 4322 13           N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pièces d'un autre fabricant ou n'ayant pas été spécifiquement recommandés par Philips. Votre garantie n'est plus valable en cas d'utilisation de tels accessoires/pièces.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:51:12 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 b62b42b239434d499fe0cc2a65843266 99267 true true true false 8 251685 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:51:12 4 Topic 1 0 99267 4322 8           Gebruik nooit accessoires of onderdelen van andere fabrikanten of die niet specifiek zijn aanbevolen door Philips. Als u dergelijke accessoires of onderdelen gebruikt, vervalt de garantie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:51:59 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 7bda815bd23948b1abc2cf611dd73ad4 99327 true true true false 19 251806 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:51:59 4 Topic 1 0 99327 4322 19           Non utilizzate mai accessori o parti di altri produttori oppure componenti non consigliati in modo specifico da Philips. In caso di utilizzo di tali accessori o parti, la garanzia si annulla.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:52:47 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 f32dc6bf12274c1aac8e63935de6e6b5 99387 true true true false 35 251931 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:52:47 4 Topic 1 0 99387 4322 35           No utilice nunca accesorios ni piezas de otros fabricantes o que Philips Avent no recomiende específicamente. Si utiliza este tipo de accesorios o piezas, la garantía quedará anulada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:53:38 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 8b7adee0db1d4aa896c17c013fcd0cf2 99448 true true true false 27 252038 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:53:38 4 Topic 1 0 99448 4322 27           Nunca utilize quaisquer acessórios ou peças de outros fabricantes ou que a Philips não tenha recomendado especificamente. Se utilizar tais acessórios ou peças, a garantia torna-se inválida.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:50:17 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 9a2bf5550b15417fba9a00f4669baf68 99509 true true true false 38 251543 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:50:17 4 Topic 1 0 99509 4322 38           Başka üreticilere ait olan veya Philips tarafından özellikle tavsiye edilmeyen aksesuar ve parçaları kesinlikle kullanmayın. Buna benzer aksesuar veya parçalar kullandığınızda garantiniz geçersiz olur.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:51:04 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 73ae6d73b00f4c08add10e25f11f9d1d 99568 true true true false 16 251664 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:51:04 4 Topic 1 0 99568 4322 16           Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ αξεσουάρ ή εξαρτήματα από άλλους κατασκευαστές ή που η Philips δεν συνιστά ρητώς. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε τέτοια αξεσουάρ ή εξαρτήματα, η εγγύησή σας θα ακυρωθεί.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:51:51 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 a31fddc8c31546cf8d5b947ea659bebf 99628 true true true false 36 251786 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:51:51 4 Topic 1 0 99628 4322 36           Använd aldrig tillbehör eller delar från andra tillverkare, eller delar som inte uttryckligen har rekommenderats av Philips. Om du använder sådana tillbehör eller delar upphör garantin att gälla.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:52:37 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 1b30471598ad423b94387d7d2435a51f 99688 true true true false 12 251908 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:52:37 4 Topic 1 0 99688 4322 12           Älä koskaan käytä muita kuin Philipsin valmistamia tai suosittelemia lisävarusteita tai -osia. Jos käytät muita osia, takuu ei ole voimassa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:53:37 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 ce6a73cb73284d51934a601c30625391 99748 true true true false 25 252036 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:53:37 4 Topic 1 0 99748 4322 25           Ikke bruk tilbehør eller deler fra andre produsenter eller som Philips ikke spesifikt anbefaler. Hvis du bruker slikt tilbehør eller slike deler, blir garantien ugyldig.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:54:30 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 cb96090a8e7340cdac92f6cbbb275743 99808 true true true false 7 252154 Localizer Philips 2015-12-13T21:54:30 4 Topic 1 0 99808 4322 7           Brug aldrig tilbehør eller dele fra andre producenter eller tilbehør/dele, som ikke specifikt er anbefalet af Philips. Garantien bortfalder, hvis du bruger sådant tilbehør eller sådanne dele.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2015-12-10T16:24:31 Recycling 130 6031d2252a57459789b817be373101cf 100567 true true true false 38 250742 Localizer Philips 2015-12-10T16:24:31 4 Topic 1 0 100567 1010 38   Geri dönüşüm Geri dönüşüm Geri dönüşüm   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-09T15:30:55 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 09a5410eff5b402a91a135d0184bfc56 108112 true true true false 17 326638 Localizer Philips 2016-02-09T15:30:55 4 Topic 1 0 108112 634 17           סמל זה מציין שאין להשליך מוצר זה עם הפסולת הביתית הרגילה  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-02-09T15:31:01 Recycling 130 9e2692811da9467f9fe99584404bf85b 108131 true true true false 17 326655 Localizer Philips 2016-02-09T15:31:01 4 Topic 1 0 108131 1010 17   מיחזור מיחזור מיחזור   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-02-09T15:31:07 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 4165ba931a52497da68c1bbe97e07e13 108147 true true true false 17 326670 Localizer Philips 2016-02-09T15:31:07 4 Topic 1 0 108147 1217 17   שדות אלקטרומגנטיים (EMF) שדות אלקטרומגנטיים (EMF) שדות אלקטרומגנטיים (EMF)   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:31 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 4e3f06e7400546b99f8932e2cb6e6375 113484 true true true false 32 314242 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:31 4 Topic 1 0 113484 42367 32           本咖啡機僅供一般家用， 並非用於商店的員工廚房、辦公室、農舍或其他工作場所。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:31 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 cbfa487f2e8e4a33bf820a156c155e61 113485 true true true false 32 314243 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:31 4 Topic 1 0 113485 42368 32           務必將產品置於穩固的平面上。 搬運時也請保持直立狀態。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:31 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 ec3b1918623342eaaed881483b288397 113486 true true true false 32 314244 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:31 4 Topic 1 0 113486 42369 32           請勿將咖啡機放在加熱盤上，或直接放在高溫烤箱、加熱器或類似熱源旁邊。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:32 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 37d4b909636747948da035df8e90d9ff 113490 true true true false 32 314248 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:32 4 Topic 1 0 113490 42373 32           絕對不可使用鋼絲絨、磨蝕性的清潔劑或侵蝕性的液體 (例如汽油或丙酮) 清潔咖啡機。 使用軟布沾水擦拭即可。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:34 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 fc467118c51e47abb00a4ac35dbc2a74 113495 true true true false 32 314253 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:34 4 Topic 1 0 113495 42379 32           將咖啡機連接到有接地的電源插座。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:35 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 1ae18937e30245b29f1b93ad5d858f08 113500 true true true false 32 314259 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:35 4 Topic 1 0 113500 42384 32           請勿接觸高溫表面， 務必使用握把和旋鈕。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:36 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 768f9a446afc429ea4bffafd831a9d9e 113502 true true true false 32 314261 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:36 4 Topic 1 0 113502 42386 32           接觸插頭時，請確保雙手乾燥。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:36 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 094e50d7fba2495188a78b71e830591a 113503 true true true false 32 1194180 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:48:02 4 Topic 1 0 113503 42387 32           當插頭、電源線或機器本身受損時，請停止使用。   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:36 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 68c1e08015ad4fd1af174aa6e1ea3b60 113504 true true true false 32 314263 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:36 4 Topic 1 0 113504 42388 32           請勿擅自改裝咖啡機或電源線。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:37 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 1446ce45c8e34e479b544beb02f4cf72 113505 true true true false 32 314264 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:37 4 Topic 1 0 113505 42389 32           務必讓飛利浦授權的維修中心進行維修作業，以免發生危險。    35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:37 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 5f4d92c8bd774f74924b7d501b82cece 113508 true true true false 32 314267 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:37 4 Topic 1 0 113508 42394 32           在有人從旁監督或適當指示如何安全使用咖啡機，以及瞭解潛在危險的狀況下，咖啡機可供 8 歲以上兒童、身體官能或心智能力退化者，或是經驗與使用知識缺乏者使用。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:38 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 34b54f687c574842b7e005db2f91e94b 113509 true true true false 32 314268 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:38 4 Topic 1 0 113509 42395 32           除非兒童年滿 8 歲以上且有人監督，否則請勿讓兒童進行清潔和使用者維護。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-08T11:14:25 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 1b2ac8dbf72b4fd4affb94638f5f999f 113510 true true true false 32 1114203 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-08T11:14:25 14 Topic 1 0 113510 42396 32           請將咖啡機、其配件和電源線放在 8 歲以下兒童無法取得之處。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:38 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 d8f40e933d5f40c8a520675ed116253d 113511 true true true false 32 314271 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:46:38 4 Topic 1 0 113511 42397 32           請看管孩童，避免他們將咖啡機當成玩具。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 a208e7344c714e41a4ce0963d581c996 113592 true true true false 31 1320844 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 14 Topic 1 0 113592 42367 31           本咖啡机仅限于普通家用。 不得用于商店、办公场所、农场或其他工作环境的员工食堂及类似环境。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 34629e8ed06841f7bca8954770d6bded 113593 true true true false 31 1320845 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 14 Topic 1 0 113593 42368 31           务必将咖啡机置于水平、稳固的表面上。 必须使其保持直立，搬运时也不例外   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:44 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 ca09e20505c74d4b920ff87d0ae6fadb 113594 true true true false 31 1320846 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:44 14 Topic 1 0 113594 42369 31           请勿将咖啡机置于加热盘上或紧挨烤箱、加热器或类似热源放置。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:44 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 ff2d1797a4af4291869655a5a1bf910f 113598 true true true false 31 1320848 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:44 14 Topic 1 0 113598 42373 31           切勿使用钢丝绒、研磨性清洁剂或腐蚀性液体（例如汽油或丙酮）来清洁咖啡机。 只能使用蘸水的软布。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:35 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 fd455a4d9e3c409f9d5e58d8d4371c54 113604 true true true false 31 1320817 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:35 14 Topic 1 0 113604 42379 31           将咖啡机连接至接地电源插座。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:36 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 2c139dbda207455eae2fd3ba7729cc2a 113609 true true true false 31 1320819 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:36 14 Topic 1 0 113609 42384 31           不触摸高温物体表面。 可使用把手和旋钮。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:37 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 b8558f66880b444d8d5f39cb4c96c0c4 113611 true true true false 31 1320820 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:37 14 Topic 1 0 113611 42386 31           请勿用湿手触摸电源插头。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:37 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 78986c662a854eaf8585266e211025e3 113612 true true true false 31 1320821 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:37 14 Topic 1 0 113612 42387 31           如果电源插头、电源线或咖啡机本身受损，请勿再使用本咖啡机。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:38 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 7ba61bb73db3403b99fbe78d73601e33 113613 true true true false 31 1320822 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:38 14 Topic 1 0 113613 42388 31           请勿对咖啡机或其电源线进行任何修改。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:38 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 e04330caa6d548efb7a36bc1f10095d9 113614 true true true false 31 1320823 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:38 14 Topic 1 0 113614 42389 31           为了避免风险，仅飞利浦的授权服务中心才能进行维修。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:38 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 073fe368acf0431ea7996dbbae3c19db 113617 true true true false 31 1320826 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:38 14 Topic 1 0 113617 42394 31           本咖啡机适合由 8 周岁或以上年龄的儿童以及肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有障碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人士使用，但前提是有人对他们使用本咖啡机进行监督或指导，以确保他们安全使用，并且让他们明白相关的危害。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:39 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 2424538a33ab44689c899d0f351eb6cd 113618 true true true false 31 1320828 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:39 14 Topic 1 0 113618 42395 31           除非年满 8 周岁并且有人监护，否则儿童不得进行清洗和维护工作。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 782cffac4e0544a6bed6c3095b5d859c 113619 true true true false 31 1320830 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 14 Topic 1 0 113619 42396 31           请将咖啡机、其配件和线缆置于 8 周岁以下儿童触及不到的地方。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 7a4752e15505496d9f425d679150bba3 113620 true true true false 31 1320832 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 14 Topic 1 0 113620 42397 31           应照看好儿童，确保他们不摆弄咖啡机。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:31 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 a4db5766c7fd43049462689abd253458 113697 true true true false 28 313948 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:31 4 Topic 1 0 113697 42367 28           Esta máquina de café destina-se exclusivamente ao uso doméstico convencional. Não deve ser usada em ambiente como cozinhas de lojas, escritórios, fazendas ou outros ambientes de trabalho.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:32 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 013326cdbb274d248facc5b8de149286 113698 true true true false 28 313949 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:32 4 Topic 1 0 113698 42368 28           Sempre coloque a máquina de café em uma superfície plana e estável. Mantenha-a na posição vertical, inclusive ao transportá-la   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:33 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 cc9ee4e9fde74467ad04a6a66e363506 113699 true true true false 28 313950 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:33 4 Topic 1 0 113699 42369 28           Não coloque a máquina de café em uma placa aquecedora ou diretamente ao lado de um forno quente, aquecedor ou fonte de calor semelhante.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:34 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 c9299fac472c4af4a4d1c6fdae2372d1 113703 true true true false 28 313954 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:34 4 Topic 1 0 113703 42373 28           Nunca use palhas de aço, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos agressivos, como querosene ou acetona, para limpar o aparelho. Use apenas um pano macio umedecido com água.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:37 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 e7a3e7e1c5b842e5acaa450b33831b23 113708 true true true false 28 313959 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:37 4 Topic 1 0 113708 42379 28           Ligue a máquina de café a uma tomada de parede aterrada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:38 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 cdf14237c739414b8ebaa1af4e3703ec 113713 true true true false 28 313964 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:38 4 Topic 1 0 113713 42384 28           Não toque nas superfícies quentes. Use alças ou puxadores.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:39 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 cac7114521e5464fad814a5c54ae9e53 113715 true true true false 28 313966 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:39 4 Topic 1 0 113715 42386 28           Não toque no plugue com as mãos molhadas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:39 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 13ac2ecbe2384081b95554dd6f5b8c83 113716 true true true false 28 1194170 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:57 4 Topic 1 0 113716 42387 28           Não utilize a máquina de café se o plugue, o cabo de alimentação ou a própria máquina de café estiverem danificados   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:40 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 69c8c7dd30024345a605ca4ea4fcafd6 113717 true true true false 28 313968 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:40 4 Topic 1 0 113717 42388 28           Não faça qualquer modificação na máquina de café ou no cabo de alimentação dela.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:40 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 04f6f73716044842a8452b21ac367413 113718 true true true false 28 313969 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:40 4 Topic 1 0 113718 42389 28           Permita somente reparos feitos por um centro de serviços autorizado pela Philips para evitar qualquer risco   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:41 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 572da40fc237409d880978ea613e75f1 113721 true true true false 28 313972 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:41 4 Topic 1 0 113721 42394 28           Esta máquina de café pode ser usada por crianças a partir de 8 anos e pessoas com capacidades físicas, mentais ou sensoriais reduzidas ou com pouca experiência e conhecimento, desde que sejam supervisionadas ou instruídas sobre o uso e os riscos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:41 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 38b0ea7186a94956994c35a97e84f307 113722 true true true false 28 313973 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:41 4 Topic 1 0 113722 42395 28           Crianças não devem realizar a limpeza ou a manutenção, a menos que tenham mais de 8 anos de idade e sejam supervisionadas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:14 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 c0067f70f280472f8176fd13ea7559ce 113723 true true true false 28 1544009 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:14 14 Topic 1 0 113723 42396 28           Mantenha a cafeteira, os acessórios e o cabo de alimentação longe do alcance de crianças menores de 8 anos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:42 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 dbffdc48d5194ce3a11bb98ae8ca7a0c 113724 true true true false 28 313975 Localizer Philips 2016-02-02T10:41:42 4 Topic 1 0 113724 42397 28           Crianças pequenas devem ser supervisionadas para que não brinquem com a máquina de café.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-01-21T13:51:39 Recycling 130 a8674542bf9e4a38b6ec92669699e817 115242 true true true false 42 296784 Localizer Philips 2016-01-21T13:51:39 4 Topic 1 0 115242 1010 42   Reciclaje Reciclaje Reciclaje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:20:53 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 08db58ecd91a4c35bfea1427856eeda3 117254 true true true false 15 2187994 Peter de Wit 2022-05-27T14:03:46 14 Topic 1 0 117254 918 15               Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:25:07 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 bca10a26b7724ecabc961fbc55d48224 117258 true true true false 10 712723 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:06 4 Topic 1 0 117258 918 10                 35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:26:06 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 b5e3790f20674d84ada5213903bad5ab 117260 true true true false 12 712724 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:07 4 Topic 1 0 117260 918 12                 35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:29:31 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 98e7e4e2ab1143f48aea4091bdbc3bca 117262 true true true false 16 712725 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:09 4 Topic 1 0 117262 918 16                 35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:32:08 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 18c2772c81e04016a55d270c2040fe65 117264 true true true false 25 712726 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:10 4 Topic 1 0 117264 918 25                 35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:36:52 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 063db0f82a394535becb610619e4c00f 117266 true true true false 7 712727 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:11 4 Topic 1 0 117266 918 7                 35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:38:25 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 42ee6f61f58841fa9f226fc8599504c4 117267 true true true false 27 712728 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:13 4 Topic 1 0 117267 918 27                 35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:42:38 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 b798697b2f994a94b289307b2424f67d 117270 true true true false 19 712729 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:14 4 Topic 1 0 117270 918 19                 35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-12-09T08:16:25 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 1374f6604df54d0e951f8499e4fec53b 117271 true true true false 2 1538935 Ieva Datava 2019-12-09T08:16:25 14 Topic 1 0 117271 918 2                 35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:51:45 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 0c50c3fbdf994da58beae44717581836 117272 true true true false 36 712732 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:17 4 Topic 1 0 117272 918 36                 35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:53:57 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f5de062f9bef4824a2d4c49138bd3468 117273 true true true false 38 712733 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:18 4 Topic 1 0 117273 918 38                 35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T09:56:06 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 feb36c45632e4b7392cc5affdf249672 117274 true true true false 35 712734 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:21 4 Topic 1 0 117274 918 35                 35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:05:29 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 5251d7f152ee4128907cb60ccb554927 117276 true true true false 26 1099190 Moniek Koehoorn 2018-04-16T12:51:36 4 Topic 1 0 117276 918 26             Symbol przekreślonego kontenera na odpady (rys. 26), oznacza, że produkt podlega selektywnej zbiórce zgodnie z postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2012/19/UE.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T09:54:44 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 5b1ea5e5d13e49739260b4f5dd8a2c52 117277 true true true false 29 1026350 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T09:54:44 4 Topic 1 0 117277 918 29                 35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-05T08:48:53 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 85ca362cf03c44c1a5a382f6ee139a9a 117279 true true true false 30 1039785 Localizer Philips 2018-02-05T08:48:53 4 Topic 1 0 117279 918 30                 35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:05:39 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 864e662cc72c49519f7d915557349667 117280 true true true false 33 712738 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:27 4 Topic 1 0 117280 918 33                 35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:03:14 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 948b6cf5ef144b4087b4c54638468b6c 117286 true true true false 34 1027627 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:03:14 4 Topic 1 0 117286 918 34                 35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T10:13:41 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 8dac6a7055b44c73835c97150dd97d3f 117287 true true true false 39 1026524 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T10:13:41 4 Topic 1 0 117287 918 39                 35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-25T07:49:48 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 8273a5ac66684bfda7da97d6dfac963b 117288 true true true false 45 1033921 Localizer Philips 2018-01-25T07:49:48 4 Topic 1 0 117288 918 45                 35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-26T08:18:30 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 3aa48c24c08d48f0bd4149d214712958 117289 true true true false 4 1034778 Localizer Philips 2018-01-26T08:18:30 4 Topic 1 0 117289 918 4                 35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-30T07:46:38 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 1f5311259c5c45aebdd318d6d94f624d 117290 true true true false 5 1035969 Localizer Philips 2018-01-30T07:46:38 4 Topic 1 0 117290 918 5                 35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:28:58 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 52d4485a1b3547b5af8d86f54b713027 117291 true true true false 6 1031997 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:28:58 4 Topic 1 0 117291 918 6                 35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:17:18 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 df3ad071feeb4f768c76007500801a7e 117292 true true true false 18 1031835 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:17:18 4 Topic 1 0 117292 918 18                 35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:27:32 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 38cb331272f347fda1a9120b4f67b521 117293 true true true false 20 712746 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:38 4 Topic 1 0 117293 918 20                 35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-24T07:52:16 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 b72d8a0b5f134805b59d1d920b682d50 117294 true true true false 22 1033179 Localizer Philips 2018-01-24T07:52:16 4 Topic 1 0 117294 918 22                 35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:02:18 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 b6d4335673b540ddb374888a6823c0d7 117295 true true true false 23 1027509 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:02:18 4 Topic 1 0 117295 918 23                 35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:30:33 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 8c8393da46ca41b3a937d7e31b9f184b 117296 true true true false 32 712750 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:42 4 Topic 1 0 117296 918 32                 35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:31:24 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 712334513dfe425f8c1c7609ac88f5a8 117297 true true true false 42 712751 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:43 4 Topic 1 0 117297 918 42                 35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:32:12 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 17abc1fbba18490e9dc6c192fe589e6c 117298 true true true false 28 712752 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:44 4 Topic 1 0 117298 918 28                 35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:33:11 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 fbb0b063ec654a1ca021f141f2ee3d3d 117299 true true true false 46 712753 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:46 4 Topic 1 0 117299 918 46                 35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:34:01 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 6d4f220badf54a7585f92a0b850d6258 117300 true true true false 47 712754 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-02-09T15:46:47 4 Topic 1 0 117300 918 47                 35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:35:26 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 de176f97006f463dae6cd89b3eab693f 117301 true true true false 31 290719 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:54:13 4 Topic 1 0 117301 918 31                 35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:49:47 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 4007327c563e46f6ae0c6ab32cd5520b 117302 true true true false 11 1047954 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:49:47 4 Topic 1 0 117302 918 11                 35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:37:30 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 237b208d1f984dd4ad75834f529d567c 117303 true true true false 3 290717 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:54:10 4 Topic 1 0 117303 918 3                 35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:38:20 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 53463e6ace7447709b5b84f078e9f4a0 117305 true true true false 24 290716 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:54:09 4 Topic 1 0 117305 918 24                 35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:39:11 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 ce64252dca3e46538d89a1b95c49285b 117307 true true true false 40 290715 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:54:07 4 Topic 1 0 117307 918 40                 35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:39:57 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 d9c95f5f89314843b45f6bcf8b4c63c1 117308 true true true false 17 290714 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:54:05 4 Topic 1 0 117308 918 17                 35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:44:29 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 76b441a63c0e4a2cadee91c325e87a5f 117309 true true true false 21 290713 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-01-14T10:54:03 4 Topic 1 0 117309 918 21                 35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:03:28 Recycling 598 987ffec0e23749a588fd0ef5340b1ba1 118178 true true true false 21 298109 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:03:28 4 Topic 1 0 118178 118169 21   재활용 재활용 재활용   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:03:28 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 603bf5488d4f4bbbae7b55ca3af4abc9 118179 true true true false 21 298110 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:03:28 4 Topic 1 0 118179 118171 21           수명이 다 된 제품은 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 말고 지정된 재활용품 수거 장소에 버리십시오. 이를 준수함으로써 환경 보호에 동참할 수 있습니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:03:29 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 702600f64b3341bb89f99edb6cd3bf92 118181 true true true false 21 298112 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:03:29 4 Topic 1 0 118181 118172 21           전기 및 전자 제품과 충전식 배터리의 분리 수거에 대한 해당 국가의 규정을 준수하십시오. 제품을 올바르게 폐기하면 환경과 인체 건강에 미치는 부정적인 영향을 예방할 수 있습니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2020-04-17T12:54:21 Recycling 598 324bb3ee76444c5fa1280f7d9e17147a 118184 true true true false 30 1647930 Tim Berga 2020-04-17T12:54:21 14 Topic 1 0 118184 118169 30   Утилизация Утилизация Утилизация   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Tim Berga 2020-04-17T12:54:21 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 e7c36b4e83484328806ba59bb93cb69f 118185 true true true false 30 1647932 Tim Berga 2020-04-17T12:54:21 14 Topic 1 0 118185 118171 30           После окончания срока службы не выбрасывайте устройство вместе с бытовыми отходами. Передайте его в специализированный пункт для дальнейшей утилизации. Этим вы поможете защитить окружающую среду.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Tim Berga 2020-09-01T12:18:01 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 5d8d28a8d59d4916bb4300a32745a698 118187 true true true false 30 1786733 Tim Berga 2020-09-01T12:18:01 14 Topic 1 0 118187 118172 30           Соблюдайте правила своей страны по раздельному сбору электрических и электронных изделий, а также аккумуляторов. Правильная утилизация поможет предотвратить негативное воздействие на окружающую среду и здоровье человека.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:06:17 Recycling 598 8cabb8ef2cc04deeac42911f5efeac69 118190 true true true false 37 298119 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:06:17 4 Topic 1 0 118190 118169 37   การรีไซเคิล การรีไซเคิล การรีไซเคิล   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:06:18 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 e3c9f4a20d7a4e299aa681f18b8b2ebb 118191 true true true false 37 298120 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:06:18 4 Topic 1 0 118191 118171 37           ห้ามทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์รวมกับขยะในครัวเรือนทั่วไป เมื่อเครื่องหมดอายุการใช้งานแล้ว ควรทิ้งลงในถังขยะสำหรับนำกลับไปใช้ใหม่ได้ (รีไซเคิล) โดยจะเป็นการช่วยรักษาสภาวะสิ่งแวดล้อมที่ดี   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:06:19 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 030c9cdfaa5d4d7eba19352fb9441211 118193 true true true false 37 298122 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:06:19 4 Topic 1 0 118193 118172 37           ปฏิบัติตามกฏในประเทศของคุณสำหรับชุดผลิตภัณฑ์ไฟฟ้าและอิเล็กทรอนิกส์ รวมทั้งนำแบตเตอรี่ที่ชาร์จใหม่ได้ในแต่ละชุด การทิ้งอย่างถูกวิธีจะช่วยป้องกันไม่ให้เกิดผลกระทบในแง่ลบต่อสิ่งแวดล้อมและสุขภาพของมนุษย์   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:07:25 Recycling 598 a23d73e847134e578d0edc163a7e565a 118196 true true true false 31 745832 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-20T15:55:40 4 Topic 1 0 118196 118169 31   回收 回收 回收   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:07:26 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 494e9876f5a14ff8b4bdb93a7461af52 118197 true true true false 31 298125 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:07:26 4 Topic 1 0 118197 118171 31           弃置本产品时，请不要将其与一般生活垃圾放在一起，应将其交给政府指定的回收中心。 这样做将有利于环保。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:07:27 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 5ec3685e0e664d2c8aeb4739c55c4e9d 118199 true true true false 31 298127 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:07:27 4 Topic 1 0 118199 118172 31           遵循您的国家/地区有关分类回收电子电气产品和充电电池的规定。 正确弃置产品有助于避免对环境和人类健康造成不良后果。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:08:27 Recycling 598 62812853a6fe43a492a785d798659261 118202 true true true false 32 298129 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:08:27 4 Topic 1 0 118202 118169 32   回收 回收 回收   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:08:28 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 9c37da1afb544b66892ee16b76edacdb 118203 true true true false 32 298130 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:08:28 4 Topic 1 0 118203 118171 32           本產品使用壽命結束時請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟棄。請將該產品放置於政府指定的回收站， 此舉能為環保盡一份心力。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:08:29 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 d742506aecfb49f3b97912b6b3f0a829 118205 true true true false 32 298132 Localizer Philips 2016-01-22T13:08:29 4 Topic 1 0 118205 118172 32           請按照您所在國家/地區的規定，分類與回收電子電器產品及充電式電池。 正確處理廢棄物有助避免對環境和人類健康的負面影響。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2019-12-03T08:46:11 Recycling 598 9f887b4a7e60449e9daa80a6dae177ba 118208 true true true false 2 1532968 Peter de Wit 2019-12-03T08:46:11 14 Topic 1 0 118208 118169 2   إعادة التدوير إعادة التدوير إعادة التدوير   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-03T08:46:11 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 ab581b7aa9ea463da42ed099e2298b9a 118209 true true true false 2 1532969 Peter de Wit 2019-12-03T08:46:11 14 Topic 1 0 118209 118171 2           لا تلق المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية المعتادة في نهاية فترة صلاحيته، ولكن قم بتسليمه إلى نقطة تجميع رسمية من أجل إعادة تدويره. بقيامك بذلك فأنت تساعد في المحافظة على البيئة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-03T08:46:12 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 06123f45a572448ca24f0fba9555d4c7 118211 true true true false 2 1532970 Peter de Wit 2019-12-03T08:46:12 14 Topic 1 0 118211 118172 2           اتبع القواعد المحلية المعمول بها في بلدك والمعنية بتجميع المنتجات الكهربائية والإلكترونية والبطاريات القابلة لإعادة الشحن والمستعملة بصورة منفصلة. يساعد التخلص الصحيح من المنتجات القديمة في منع حدوث عواقب سلبية على البيئة وصحة الإنسان.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-10T21:46:25 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 bda51c1af9604483a7524f8b4e1251a3 123251 true true true false 3 327715 Localizer Philips 2016-02-10T21:46:25 4 Topic 1 0 123251 4567 3           Ikuti peraturan setempat untuk pengumpulan alat listrik dan produk elektronik secara terpisah. Pembuangan secara benar akan membantu mencegah dampak negatif terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-10T21:47:19 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 fa0429db8d044ab4a50b2a481e1ec387 123278 true true true false 24 327765 Localizer Philips 2016-02-10T21:47:19 4 Topic 1 0 123278 4567 24           Patuhi peraturan negara anda untuk pengambilan produk elektrik dan elektronik secara berasingan. Pembuangan secara betul membantu mengelakkan akibat negatif bagi kesihatan manusia dan persekitaran.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-10T21:47:42 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 d83ecc6d358f4bf48c0df405663f807a 123370 true true true false 37 327792 Localizer Philips 2016-02-10T21:47:42 4 Topic 1 0 123370 4567 37           ปฏิบัติตามกฎในประเทศของคุณสำหรับชุดผลิตภัณฑ์ไฟฟ้าและอิเล็กทรอนิกส์ การทิ้งอย่างถูกวิธีจะช่วยป้องกันไม่ให้เกิดผลกระทบในแง่ลบต่อสิ่งแวดล้อมและสุขภาพของมนุษย์   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-10T21:51:54 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 b47a4d92b63644149da8eb56306efff1 123397 true true true false 40 327819 Localizer Philips 2016-02-10T21:51:54 4 Topic 1 0 123397 4567 40           Tuân thủ theo quy định của quốc gia bạn về việc thu gom riêng các sản phẩm điện và điện tử. Vứt bỏ đúng cách sẽ giúp phòng tránh các hậu quả xấu cho môi trường và sức khỏe con người.   35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:35:32 Warning  468 694b2b4a8d86478892ec5125f0608be4 125497 true true true false 12 1813231 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:35:32 14 Topic 1 0 125497 75337 12   Varoitus  Varoitus  Varoitus    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean-vesisuodatin on suunniteltu käytettäväksi vain kunnallisesti käsitellyn vesijohtoveden (jota valvotaan jatkuvasti paikallisten määräysten mukaan ja jota on turvallista juoda) ja yksityisistä lähteistä peräisin olevien, juomakelpoisiksi todettujen vesien kanssa. Jos kunnallinen vesi on viranomaisten mukaan keitettävä, myös suodatettu vesi on keitettävä. Kun veden keittämistä koskeva määräys ei enää ole voimassa, koko kahvinkeitin on puhdistettava ja siihen on asennettava uusi patruuna. Puhdista vesisäiliö säännöllisesti.  Joidenkin ihmisryhmien (esimerkiksi ihmisten, joiden immuunijärjestelmä on heikentynyt, ja vauvojen) tapauksessa suositellaan vesisäiliön täyttämistä puhdistetulla vedellä tai keitetyllä vesijohtovedellä, vaikka AquaClean-vesisuodatin olisi asennettuna. Hygieniasyistä AquaClean-vesisuodattimen materiaali on erikoiskäsitelty hopealla. Suodatettuun veteen voi joutua pieni määrä hopeaa, joka on terveyden kannalta vaaratonta. Tämä vastaa Maailman terveysjärjestön (WHO) juomavettä koskevia suosituksia. Jos kärsit munuaistaudista, saat dialyysihoitoa ja/tai noudatat natriumia alentavaa ruokavaliota, huomaa, että veden natriumpitoisuus voi nousta hieman suodatusprosessin aikana. Kehotamme sinua neuvottelemaan lääkärin kanssa ennen suodatetun veden käyttöä.  Kun suoritat kahvinkeittimen kalkinpoiston, poista aina AquaClean-vesisuodatin vesisäiliöstä. Puhdista sen jälkeen koko vesisäiliö ja vaihda AquaClean-vesisuodatin. Philips ei ota mitään vastuuta, jos edellä mainittuja AquaClean-vesisuodattimen käyttöön ja vaihtoon liittyviä suosituksia ei noudateta.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:33 Warning  468 85add4a9431940b381c9b719be816f92 125506 true true true false 36 1814116 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:33 14 Topic 1 0 125506 75337 36   Varning  Varning  Varning    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean-vattenfiltret är enbart avsett att användas ihop med kommunalt vatten (som hela tiden kontrolleras och är säkert att dricka enligt ansvariga myndigheter) och ihop med enskilt vatten som har godkänts som dricksvatten. Om myndigheterna meddelar att vattnet måste kokas ska även det filtrerade vattnet kokas. När vattnet enligt myndigheterna inte längre behöver kokas ska hela kaffebryggaren rengöras och en ny patron ska sättas i. Rengör vattentanken regelbundet.  För vissa grupper av människor (t.ex. personer med nedsatt immunförsvar och bebisar) bör vattentanken generellt sett alltid fyllas med renat vatten eller kokt kranvatten, även när AquaClean-vattenfiltret är installerat. Av hygieniska skäl har materialet i AquaClean-vattenfiltret specialbehandlats med silver. En liten mängd silver, som är ofarligt för hälsan, kan hamna i det filtrerade vattnet. Det här uppfyller Världshälsoorganisationens (WHO) rekommendationer för dricksvatten. Om du lider av en njursjukdom, genomgår dialysbehandlingar och/eller har ordinerats saltfattig kost bör du tänka på att saltmängden kan öka en aning under filtreringsprocessen. Vi rekommenderar att du rådfrågar en läkare före användning av filtrerat vatten.  När du kalkar av kaffebryggaren ska du alltid ta bort AquaClean-vattenfiltret från vattenbehållaren. Rengör sedan hela vattenbehållaren grundligt och byt ut AquaClean-vattenfiltret. Philips avsäger sig allt ansvar om ovanstående rekommendationer om användning och byte av AquaClean-vattenfiltret inte följs.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:22 Warning  468 bd5538b78c47492a8798f238a24b17e8 125515 true true true false 25 1814102 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:22 14 Topic 1 0 125515 75337 25   Advarsel  Advarsel  Advarsel    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean-vannfilteret er bare utformet for bruk med offentlig behandlet springvann (som blir kontrollert kontinuerlig, og er trygt å drikke ifølge lover og forskrifter) og med vann fra private forsyninger som har blitt godkjent som trygt å drikke. Hvis du mottar instruksjoner fra myndighetene om at vann fra springen må kokes, må det filtrerte vannet også kokes. Når instruksjonen om å koke vann ikke lenger er i kraft, må du rengjøre hele kaffemaskinen og sette inn en ny patron. Rengjør vannbeholderen regelmessig.  For enkelte mennesker (f.eks. for personer med nedsatt immunforsvar og for babyer) anbefales det vanligvis å fylle opp vanntanken med renset vann eller kokt vann fra springen, selv om AquaClean-vannfilteret er installert. Av hygieniske årsaker blir materialet i AquaClean-vannfilteret utsatt for en spesialbehandling med sølv. En ørliten mengde sølv, som ikke utgjør noen som helst helsefare, kan ende opp i det filtrerte vannet. Dette er i overensstemmelse med anbefalingene fra Verdens helseorganisasjon (WHO) for drikkevann. Hvis du har en nyresykdom, er en dialysepasient og/eller følger en diett med natriumbegrensning, må du være klar over at natriuminnholdet kan økes noe under filtreringsprosessen. Vi anbefaler deg at du kontakter fastlegen din før du bruker det filtrerte vannet.  Når du skal avkalke kaffemaskinen, må du alltid ta av AquaClean-vannfilteret fra vannbeholderen. Deretter må du rengjøre hele vannbeholderen grundig og sette AquaClean-vannfilteret på igjen. Philips kan ikke påta seg ansvaret hvis du ikke følger anbefalingene ovenfor for bruk av og bytte av AquaClean-vannfilteret.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:02:27 Warning  468 818e30d69cc144b9b4ca87cec77ab06b 125524 true true true false 7 1814032 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:02:27 14 Topic 1 0 125524 75337 7   Advarsel  Advarsel  Advarsel    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean-vandfilteret er kun beregnet til kommunalt behandlet vand fra vandhanen (dette vand kontrolleres løbende og er ifølge lovmæssige bestemmelser sikkert at drikke) og vand fra private forsyninger, der er testet og sikkert at drikke. Hvis der er modtaget en besked fra myndighederne om, at det kommunale vand skal koges, skal det filtrerede vand også koges. Når vejledningen om, at vandet skal koges, ikke længere gælder, skal hele kaffemaskinen rengøres, og der skal isættes en ny patron. Rengør vandtanken regelmæssigt.  Når vandet er til bestemte personer (f.eks. personer med nedsat immunforsvar eller spædbørn), anbefales det normalt at bruge destilleret vand eller kogt vand fra hanen til fylde vandtanken med, selv når AquaClean-vandfilteret er installeret. Af hygiejniske grunde har materialet i AquaClean-vandfilteret fået en specialbehandling med sølv. En lille mængde sølv, som ikke er skadelig for helbredet, kan ende i det filtrerede vand. Dette er i overensstemmelse med WHO's (World Health Organisation) anbefalinger for drikkevand. Hvis du lider af en nyresygdom, er dialysepatient og/eller følger en natriumreduceret diæt, skal du være opmærksom på, at natriumindholdet kan være øget en smule under filtreringsprocessen. Vi anbefaler, at du taler med din læge, inden du bruger det filtrerede vand.  Når du afkalker kaffemaskinen, skal du altid fjerne AquaClean-vandfilteret fra vandtanken. Rengør derefter hele vandtanken grundigt, og udskift AquaClean-vandfilteret. Philips påtager sig intet ansvar, hvis du ikke overholder ovenstående anbefalinger for brug og udskiftning af AquaClean-vandfilteret.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-02-20T18:32:26 Recycling 130 dd49bff74d0645c8bb3e8bce471b9e85 126064 true true true false 28 338941 Localizer Philips 2016-02-20T18:32:26 4 Topic 1 0 126064 1010 28   Reciclagem Reciclagem Reciclagem   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-23T14:11:47 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 afa9410cdb4146449dfcc05efe77a57a 127113 true true true false 46 340927 Localizer Philips 2016-02-23T14:11:47 4 Topic 1 0 127113 4567 46           Придржувајте се до прописите во вашата земја за посебно собирање на електрични и електронски производи. Правилното отстранување помага да се спречат негативни последици за животната средина и здравјето на човекот.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-23T14:17:45 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 239ef707685645dc8b1d38d5adb1d8dd 127174 true true true false 47 341273 Localizer Philips 2016-02-23T14:17:45 4 Topic 1 0 127174 4567 47           Zbatoni rregulloret e shtetit tuaj për grumbullimin e veçuar të produkteve elektrike dhe elektronike. Hedhja e duhur ndihmon në parandalimin e pasojave negative për mjedisin dhe shëndetin e njeriut.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-23T14:26:34 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 8126c96bc0d0438fbd15210428bfa1d1 127403 true true true false 17 341555 Localizer Philips 2016-02-23T14:26:34 4 Topic 1 0 127403 4567 17           יש לציית לחוקים המקומיים להפרדה ואיסוף של מוצרים חשמליים ואלקטרוניים. השלכה נאותה עוזרת למנוע השפעות שליליות על הסביבה ועל הבריאות.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-02-25T12:33:06 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f51555a72fba430892753dc352cf724e 129486 true true true false 8 345936 Localizer Philips 2016-02-25T12:33:06 4 Topic 1 0 129486 918 8                 35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-09-05T13:19:18 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 389e4c0797ed41249b486bf17dc0c601 129560 true true true false 13 604473 Localizer Philips 2016-09-05T13:19:18 4 Topic 1 0 129560 918 13                 35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:24 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 9ca75e953fca49ad828282bd699a7596 131918 true true true false 21 351062 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:24 4 Topic 1 0 131918 42367 21           이 커피 머신은 가정용입니다. 본 제품은 매장의 직원 휴게실, 사무실, 농장 또는 기타 작업 환경 등에서 사용하기 위한 것이 아닙니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:26 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 cbf0b72d72824602810ba3894eb0a761 131919 true true true false 21 351063 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:26 4 Topic 1 0 131919 42368 21           커피 머신을 평평하고 안정적인 곳에 두십시오. 이동 시에도 항상 똑바로 세워 옮기십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:27 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 f9ceedf7d25844de87eceeeeb3b5b236 131920 true true true false 21 351065 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:27 4 Topic 1 0 131920 42369 21           커피 머신을 열판 위, 뜨거운 오븐 바로 옆, 히터 또는 화기 근처에 놓지 마십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:31 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 359584c4d7864442a72d09cc0fe22837 131924 true true true false 21 351069 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:31 4 Topic 1 0 131924 42373 21           커피 머신을 세척할 때 수세미, 연마성 세제나 휘발유, 아세톤과 같은 강력 세제를 사용하지 마십시오. 물에 적신 부드러운 천을 사용하여 닦으십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:35 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 22e716634b814f93a97d7e1800fcd92f 131929 true true true false 21 351074 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:35 4 Topic 1 0 131929 42379 21           커피 머신을 접지된 벽면 콘센트에 연결하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:41 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 f7e4d67e7ce94923bc54381e210ba455 131934 true true true false 21 351079 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:41 4 Topic 1 0 131934 42384 21           뜨거운 표면에 손을 대지 마십시오. 손잡이와 조절기를 사용하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:43 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 c81a2bffc5bf40b097e4772e8f1c8855 131936 true true true false 21 351081 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:43 4 Topic 1 0 131936 42386 21           젖은 손으로 전원 플러그를 만지지 마십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:44 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 528ef78f9d27438ca780e2d0bbd6786e 131937 true true true false 21 1194163 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:52 4 Topic 1 0 131937 42387 21           만약 전원 플러그나 전원 코드 또는 본체가 손상되었을 때는 머신을 사용하지 마십시오.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:45 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 a0581d634b1642e19596609cd5070ab2 131938 true true true false 21 351084 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:45 4 Topic 1 0 131938 42388 21           커피 머신이나 전원 코드를 개조하지 마십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:46 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 051f7f73fe5446b6b24f7e93d64e67d1 131939 true true true false 21 351086 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:46 4 Topic 1 0 131939 42389 21           수리가 필요할 경우 안전을 위해 필립스 지정 서비스 센터만 이용하십시오.    35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:50 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 41357575e61e4e7082251b501118f9bd 131943 true true true false 21 351090 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:50 4 Topic 1 0 131943 42394 21           8세 이상의 어린이 및 신체적인 감각 및 정신적인 능력이 떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 않은 성인이 이 머신을 사용하려면 머신 사용과 관련하여 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 받아야 합니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:51 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 846147afbef74cdeb0f766215243e7b2 131944 true true true false 21 351091 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:51 4 Topic 1 0 131944 42395 21           8세 이상 어린이가 어른의 지도를 받으면서 하지 않는 한, 어린이가 제품 청소 및 관리를 하도록 두어서는 안됩니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-15T09:00:46 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 25d018dc6e794f60abf5c092681445df 131945 true true true false 21 1022879 Localizer Philips 2018-01-15T09:00:46 4 Topic 1 0 131945 42396 21           커피 머신, 관련 액세서리 및 코드를 8세 이하 어린이의 손에 닿지 않는 장소에 보관하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:53 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 6f75e69b33f14c569e33a5405128b712 131946 true true true false 21 351093 Localizer Philips 2016-03-03T12:09:53 4 Topic 1 0 131946 42397 21           어린이가 커피 머신을 가지고 놀지 못하도록 지도하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:06:56 Recycling 598 67100d13c9e5464fa5637b23a8b2c71d 145599 true true true false 4 375055 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:06:56 4 Topic 1 0 145599 118169 4   Рециклиране Рециклиране Рециклиране   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-26T08:18:59 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 df3c562f9c384c71ac7ada06cb95d3fb 145600 true true true false 4 1034881 Localizer Philips 2018-01-26T08:18:59 4 Topic 1 0 145600 118171 4           След края на срока на експлоатация на продукта не го изхвърляйте заедно с обикновените битови отпадъци, а го предайте в официален пункт за събиране на отпадъци за рециклиране. По този начин помагате за опазване на околната среда.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:06:57 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 cf85ea79c1c64143bfc3729dc91a86a8 145601 true true true false 4 375057 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:06:57 4 Topic 1 0 145601 118172 4           Следвайте правилата на вашата държава за разделно събиране на електрически и електронни продукти и акумулаторни батерии. Правилното изхвърляне спомага за предотвратяване на негативните последствия за околната среда и човешкото здраве.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:19 Recycling 598 ae996677cd7c45239a4d428c850a0639 145623 true true true false 5 375080 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:19 4 Topic 1 0 145623 118169 5   Recikliranje Recikliranje Recikliranje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-30T07:47:57 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 57ae54bfc2774fdaa9adf366566904e5 145624 true true true false 5 1036076 Localizer Philips 2018-01-30T07:47:57 4 Topic 1 0 145624 118171 5           Nemojte baciti proizvod zajedno s uobičajenim kućanskim otpadom po isteku roka trajanja, već ga predajte na službeno mjesto za prikupljanje otpada radi recikliranja. Time pomažete u očuvanju okoliša.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:20 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 a27ffafba4534ec78acd6f9be4253333 145625 true true true false 5 375083 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:20 4 Topic 1 0 145625 118172 5           Pridržavajte se pravila vaše zemlje o odvojenom prikupljanju električnih i elektroničkih proizvoda i punjivih baterija. Pravilno odlaganje otpada pomaže u sprječavanju negativnih posljedica za okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:39 Recycling 598 5a26fb9d3d0c465eae82768c286dd283 145643 true true true false 20 375101 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:39 4 Topic 1 0 145643 118169 20   Өңдеу Өңдеу Өңдеу   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:39 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 cc84c2b566f9481bb935d963e142a291 145644 true true true false 20 375102 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:39 4 Topic 1 0 145644 118171 20           Құрылғыны өз қызметін көрсетіп тозғаннан кейін, күнделікті үй қоқысымен бірге тастауға болмайды. Оның орнына бұл құрылғыны арнайы жинап алатын жерге қайта өңдеу мақсатына өткізіңіз. Бұлай істеу арқылы қоршаған ортаға зиян келтірмейсіз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:40 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 102f09e7b4a84a889bf6d2bc2caaf31d 145645 true true true false 20 375103 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:40 4 Topic 1 0 145645 118172 20           Электрондық және электр өнімдері мен қайта зарядталатын батареяларды бөлек жинау бойынша жергілікті ережелерді орындаңыз. Дұрыс тастау қоршаған ортаға және адам денсаулығына кері әсерін тигізбеуге көмектеседі.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:57 Recycling 598 eed0ee6f91d0448692f3787b4ed26cd7 145663 true true true false 29 375123 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:57 4 Topic 1 0 145663 118169 29   Reciclarea Reciclarea Reciclarea   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T09:55:12 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 97979bee340f45a0ac09209458f98576 145664 true true true false 29 1026461 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T09:55:12 4 Topic 1 0 145664 118171 29           Nu aruncaţi produsul împreună cu gunoiul menajer la sfârşitul duratei de funcţionare, ci predaţi-l la un punct de colectare autorizat pentru reciclare. Astfel, ajutaţi la conservarea mediului.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:58 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 c839186d02f848a88f1af20999fb4cab 145665 true true true false 29 375125 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:07:58 4 Topic 1 0 145665 118172 29           Respectaţi regulile specifice ţării dvs. cu privire la colectarea separată a produselor electrice şi electronice şi a bateriilor reîncărcabile. Eliminarea corectă ajută la prevenirea consecințelor negative asupra mediului înconjurător și a sănătății umane.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:33 Recycling 598 ba01d0f95bde4363bf0d76fefeab25a4 145700 true true true false 45 375160 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:33 4 Topic 1 0 145700 118169 45   Recikliranje Recikliranje Recikliranje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-25T07:50:30 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 660067b1aa3f41bab10403829d6f9f73 145701 true true true false 45 1034032 Localizer Philips 2018-01-25T07:50:30 4 Topic 1 0 145701 118171 45           Izdelka po preteku življenjske dobe ne zavrzite skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki, temveč ga odložite na uradnem zbirnem mestu za recikliranje. S tem boste pripomogli k varovanju okolja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:34 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 546c05f087a049c1af1791c80365d8aa 145702 true true true false 45 375162 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:34 4 Topic 1 0 145702 118172 45           Upoštevajte državne predpise za ločeno zbiranje električnih in elektronskih izdelkov ter akumulatorskih baterij. S pravilnim odlaganjem boste pomagali preprečiti negativne vplive na okolje in zdravje ljudi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:54 Recycling 598 3b340caa74954b9992af87c189af52eb 145724 true true true false 33 375185 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:54 4 Topic 1 0 145724 118169 33   Reciklaža Reciklaža Reciklaža   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:54 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 6d457de967a6484783ca775f54d3de2d 145725 true true true false 33 375186 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:54 4 Topic 1 0 145725 118171 33           Proizvod koji više ne možete da koristite nemojte da odlažete zajedno sa običnim kućnim otpadom, već ga predajte na zvaničnom mestu za prikupljanje za reciklažu. Na taj način pomažete očuvanju životne sredine.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:55 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 2674e31f352b4f9a95190aa5ce15a780 145726 true true true false 33 375187 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:08:55 4 Topic 1 0 145726 118172 33           Pridržavajte se propisa vaše zemlje u vezi sa zasebnim prikupljanjem otpadnih električnih i elektronskih proizvoda i punjivih baterija. Pravilno odlaganje pomaže u sprečavanju negativnih posledica po zdravlje ljudi i životnu sredinu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:27 Recycling 598 9da4cb30b548435c9e6da688f51f68dd 145754 true true true false 6 375208 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:27 4 Topic 1 0 145754 118169 6   Recyklace Recyklace Recyklace   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:29:33 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 db353ea2105940deab0b5d52fc78cedc 145755 true true true false 6 1032108 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:29:33 4 Topic 1 0 145755 118171 6           Až výrobek doslouží, nevyhazujte jej do běžného komunálního odpadu, ale odevzdejte jej do sběrny určené pro recyklaci. Pomůžete tím chránit životní prostředí.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:29 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 968039f326bd45ffa8c138c81658b6eb 145756 true true true false 6 375210 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:29 4 Topic 1 0 145756 118172 6           Dodržujte předpisy vaší země týkající se sběru tříděného odpadu elektrických a elektronických výrobků a také akumulátorů. Správnou likvidací pomůžete zabránit negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:54 Recycling 598 187b1888709f4c74a624fba80f2b5173 145778 true true true false 10 375232 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:54 4 Topic 1 0 145778 118169 10   Ringlussevõtt Ringlussevõtt Ringlussevõtt   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:55 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 0bd242dca16847cebe3784bafee36aaa 145779 true true true false 10 375233 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:55 4 Topic 1 0 145779 118171 10           Tööea lõpus ei tohi toodet tavalise olmeprügi hulka visata. Seade tuleb ümbertöötlemiseks ametlikku kogumispunkti viia. Nii toimides aitate säästa keskkonda.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:56 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 5a1b196d83654fac91fe074102c645c9 145780 true true true false 10 375234 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:13:56 4 Topic 1 0 145780 118172 10           Järgige oma riigi elektriliste ja elektrooniliste toodete ning akupatareide lahuskogumist reguleerivaid eeskirju. Õigel viisil kasutusest kõrvaldamine aitab ära hoida kahjulikke tagajärgi keskkonnale ja inimese tervisele.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:13 Recycling 598 b3006a974ae5463387b4df9fead47de8 145798 true true true false 18 375252 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:13 4 Topic 1 0 145798 118169 18   Újrahasznosítás Újrahasznosítás Újrahasznosítás   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:18:14 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 603243c63de641a8a34d5c7185876f27 145799 true true true false 18 1031946 Localizer Philips 2018-01-23T08:18:15 4 Topic 1 0 145799 118171 18           A feleslegessé vált termék szelektív hulladékként kezelendő. Kérjük, hivatalos újrahasznosító gyűjtőhelyen adja le. Ezzel segíti a környezet védelmét.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:15 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 f84447bbc65e41cd854990ef26cd688d 145800 true true true false 18 375254 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:15 4 Topic 1 0 145800 118172 18           Tartsa be az elektromos és elektronikus termékek, akkumulátorok és egyszer használatos elemek külön történő hulladékgyűjtésére vonatkozó országos előírásokat. A megfelelő hulladékkezelés segítséget nyújt a környezettel és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív következmények megelőzéséhez.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:32 Recycling 598 2a07c44be2b34735a17235df61cbd6e3 145818 true true true false 23 375272 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:32 4 Topic 1 0 145818 118169 23   Perdirbimas Perdirbimas Perdirbimas   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:03:16 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 c3cd649a94f34a799b5163b4e3a757a7 145819 true true true false 23 1027631 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:03:16 4 Topic 1 0 145819 118171 23           Pasibaigus gaminio naudojimo laikui neišmeskite jo su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis, o perduokite jį į oficialų surinkimo punktą perdirbti. Taip padėsite saugoti aplinką.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:33 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 d5f54c3dd2c54e5ba3df77f61c55b8e9 145820 true true true false 23 375274 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:33 4 Topic 1 0 145820 118172 23           Laikykitės jūsų šalyje galiojančių taisyklių, kuriomis reglamentuojamas atskiras elektros ir elektronikos gaminių bei pakartotinai įkraunamų baterijų surinkimas. Tinkamas šalinimas padės išvengti neigiamo poveikio aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:52 Recycling 598 c7602e19e0ca4c1885e34936d246cf0a 145842 true true true false 22 375296 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:52 4 Topic 1 0 145842 118169 22   Otrreizējā pārstrāde Otrreizējā pārstrāde Otrreizējā pārstrāde   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-24T07:52:51 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 6314b1c5e3da46d0b43cf14a1a94acff 145843 true true true false 22 1033286 Localizer Philips 2018-01-24T07:52:51 4 Topic 1 0 145843 118171 22           Ierīces darbmūža beigās neizmetiet to kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem, bet aiznesiet uz oficiālu savākšanas punktu pārstrādei. Tā rīkojoties, jūs palīdzat saglabāt vidi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:54 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 a181cfe7ab004e8aa43819f2a7cfc577 145844 true true true false 22 375298 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:14:54 4 Topic 1 0 145844 118172 22           Ievērojiet vietējos noteikumus par elektrisko un elektronisko izstrādājumu un atkārtoti uzlādējamo bateriju atsevišķu savākšanu. Pareiza izstrādājumu likvidēšana palīdz novērst kaitīgu iedarbību uz vidi un cilvēku veselību.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:15:12 Recycling 598 6572bcba2ba547e59e9d36fad34d0eab 145862 true true true false 26 375316 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:15:12 4 Topic 1 0 145862 118169 26   Recykling Recykling Recykling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:06:10 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 95ce54a413304dc187beb76aa81b5078 145863 true true true false 26 1027943 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:06:10 4 Topic 1 0 145863 118171 26           Zużytego produktu nie należy wyrzucać wraz ze zwykłymi odpadami gospodarstwa domowego — należy oddać je do punktu zbiórki surowców wtórnych w celu utylizacji. Stosowanie się do tego zalecenia pomaga w ochronie środowiska.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:15:13 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 236763f14c4b4470a8e9a94f58d399bd 145864 true true true false 26 375318 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:15:13 4 Topic 1 0 145864 118172 26           Należy postępować zgodnie z obowiązującymi w danym kraju przepisami dotyczącymi selektywnej zbiórki urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych oraz akumulatorów. Prawidłowa utylizacja pomaga chronić środowisko naturalne i ludzkie zdrowie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:15:31 Recycling 598 f5c8ff680beb4c9e8f7eb7642506c456 145882 true true true false 34 375336 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:15:31 4 Topic 1 0 145882 118169 34   Recyklácia Recyklácia Recyklácia   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:03:48 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 036998f77fc44d42801768f31d8fc362 145883 true true true false 34 1027782 Localizer Philips 2018-01-22T10:03:48 4 Topic 1 0 145883 118171 34           Výrobok na konci jeho životnosti nevyhadzujte spolu s bežným komunálnym odpadom, odovzdajte ho na recykláciu na oficiálnom zbernom mieste. Pomôžete tak chrániť životné prostredie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:15:32 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 fe6dc9781ce2465f9db3ded8387a37e0 145884 true true true false 34 375338 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:15:32 4 Topic 1 0 145884 118172 34           Dodržiavajte pravidlá separovaného zberu elektrických a elektronických výrobkov, ako aj nabíjateľných batérií vo svojej krajine. Správna likvidácia pomáha zabrániť negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:01:52 Recycling 598 d0172b5af0904a36b3570909bc99a279 146018 true true true false 38 374999 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:01:52 4 Topic 1 0 146018 118169 38   Geri dönüşüm Geri dönüşüm Geri dönüşüm   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:01:53 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 741eae649d684f2299d9361cd3a8a3b1 146019 true true true false 38 375000 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:01:53 4 Topic 1 0 146019 118171 38           Kullanım ömrü sonunda ürünü normal evsel atıklarınızla birlikte atmayın; resmi geri dönüşüm toplama noktalarına teslim edin. Böyle yaparak çevrenin korunmasına yardımcı olursunuz.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:01:54 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 c816fed5057842cfa0bfcfbb363d9278 146020 true true true false 38 375001 Localizer Philips 2016-03-16T15:01:54 4 Topic 1 0 146020 118172 38           Elektrikli ve elektronik ürünler ile şarj edilebilir pillerin ayrı olarak toplanmasına ilişkin olarak ülkenizde yürürlükte olan yönetmeliklere uygun hareket edin. İmha işleminin doğru şekilde yapılması çevreyi ve insan sağlığını olumsuz etkileyecek sonuçların önlenmesine yardımcı olur.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-24T10:46:32 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 7359b49954844bb59186ac3ab2213faf 146108 true true true false 44 394547 Localizer Philips 2016-03-24T10:46:32 4 Topic 1 0 146108 634 44           Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe ser desechado con los desperdicios normales de una casa  (2012/19/EU)   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-24T10:46:51 Recycling 130 b7ccbf8920a1432e907f7c0dc63016dc 146123 true true true false 44 394562 Localizer Philips 2016-03-24T10:46:51 4 Topic 1 0 146123 1010 44   Reciclar Reciclar Reciclar   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-03-24T10:46:53 Recycling 130 6204cca39345471e918be7bc00908331 146124 true true true false 44 394563 Localizer Philips 2016-03-24T10:46:53 4 Topic 1 0 146124 1010 44   Reciclar Reciclar Reciclar   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-03-24T10:46:54 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f5d681821fdb4c6ab1ddd8e2d0775440 146125 true true true false 44 394564 Localizer Philips 2016-03-24T10:46:54 4 Topic 1 0 146125 918 44                 35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T12:32:16 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 92e0b768e971492ca73ff100cd741584 149851 true true true false 15 419968 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T12:32:16 4 Topic 1 0 149851 148928 15   Warnhinweis Warnhinweis Warnhinweis   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:01:37 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 2eee405a0a1148aca70f203d8d6c8812 149852 true true true false 15 584961 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:01:37 4 Topic 1 0 149852 147865 15   Achtung Achtung Achtung   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-07T11:25:00 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 22958682dea24a7ca0ef608f0f34dfdc 150041 true true true false 8 412477 Localizer Philips 2016-04-07T11:25:00 4 Topic 1 0 150041 148928 8   Waarschuwing Waarschuwing Waarschuwing   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T11:58:33 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 a44a77b01ab84d0d9725d3b1b6a376c1 150042 true true true false 8 584919 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T11:58:33 4 Topic 1 0 150042 147865 8   Let op Let op Let op   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:33:15 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 752128215c864b349283ebc92e6cd905 150059 true true true false 26 585310 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:33:15 4 Topic 1 0 150059 147865 26   Uwaga Uwaga Uwaga   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:33:40 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 6b8683088ee64b1287de0aaeba64e84c 150060 true true true false 29 585327 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:33:40 4 Topic 1 0 150060 147865 29   Atenţie Atenţie Atenţie   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:35:07 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 a6f7971b0f424c978248efa386eea916 150061 true true true false 30 585345 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:35:07 4 Topic 1 0 150061 147865 30   Внимание! Внимание! Внимание!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:35:24 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 ebc5d14ada0c41c784fcde5e73c7784d 150062 true true true false 33 585362 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:35:24 4 Topic 1 0 150062 147865 33   Oprez Oprez Oprez   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:35:42 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 5fa4f2ccc2504bee87c6172306dd7f29 150063 true true true false 34 585379 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:35:42 4 Topic 1 0 150063 147865 34   Výstraha Výstraha Výstraha   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:38:02 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 01c41774a8f0435da0172ac7624996b2 150064 true true true false 39 585413 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:38:02 4 Topic 1 0 150064 147865 39   Увага Увага Увага   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:37:39 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 c0ad2d93e2b240b68ea0e458b04b82bb 150065 true true true false 45 585396 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:37:39 4 Topic 1 0 150065 147865 45   Pozor Pozor Pozor   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:18:45 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 1d06802bca3f4b9fb35c6ad290f8061e 150066 true true true false 4 585179 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:18:45 4 Topic 1 0 150066 147865 4   Внимание Внимание Внимание   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:20:21 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 e214eaa62f804897a05b3faf8cab51b8 150067 true true true false 5 585198 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:20:21 4 Topic 1 0 150067 147865 5   Oprez Oprez Oprez   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:20:40 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 03871dd151244debbf895a66bc392465 150068 true true true false 6 585215 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:20:40 4 Topic 1 0 150068 147865 6   Upozornění Upozornění Upozornění   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
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   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T12:42:29 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 ab4c0539385b450cbb8426e99d13da22 153945 true true true false 35 420134 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T12:42:29 4 Topic 1 0 153945 148928 35   Advertencia Advertencia Advertencia   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:08:48 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 bcbe5a456d9f443482aec5c6c2cacf5b 153946 true true true false 35 585134 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:08:48 4 Topic 1 0 153946 147865 35   Precaución Precaución Precaución   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:24:32 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 e5e99763c88c4e7fa029201e18fa81b1 154134 true true true false 12 421935 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:24:32 4 Topic 1 0 154134 148928 12   Varoitus Varoitus Varoitus   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:01:19 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 8dd40b94105e4eca9b17bf72744ae93f 154135 true true true false 12 584943 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:01:19 4 Topic 1 0 154135 147865 12   Varoitus Varoitus Varoitus   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T11:56:06 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 e7528e2e627a484e982d20d5dbe64982 154322 true true true false 13 419819 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T11:56:06 4 Topic 1 0 154322 148928 13   Avertissement Avertissement Avertissement   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:04:11 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 3dacc10df1c44ad08a21190ccdf5561d 154323 true true true false 13 585047 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:04:11 4 Topic 1 0 154323 147865 13   Attention Attention Attention   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T09:26:46 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 dc440a56c8c84c45afdf7a8277556a13 154510 true true true false 19 418230 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T09:26:46 4 Topic 1 0 154510 148928 19   Avvertenza Avvertenza Avvertenza   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:05:50 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 fdb0da6fd2d54a95ae55de7f813bfebe 154511 true true true false 19 585066 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:05:50 4 Topic 1 0 154511 147865 19   Attenzione Attenzione Attenzione   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T09:30:02 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 0b331b3dbc3b461fa7ae378bb8f95599 154699 true true true false 25 418420 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T09:30:02 4 Topic 1 0 154699 148928 25   Advarsel Advarsel Advarsel   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:01:59 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 2b9be52db5954a9b8579602cf43f6ea3 154700 true true true false 25 584982 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:01:59 4 Topic 1 0 154700 147865 25   Forsiktig Forsiktig Forsiktig   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T12:43:20 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 4046a5fb5df944889372796211fb1038 154727 true true true false 27 420189 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T12:43:20 4 Topic 1 0 154727 148928 27   Aviso Aviso Aviso   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:08:30 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 4289de1e7b10449d92c2027938ebeaf1 154728 true true true false 27 585120 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:08:30 4 Topic 1 0 154728 147865 27   Cuidado Cuidado Cuidado   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T09:34:52 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 c20adfb6fb5c4804b52a487628a7ec6a 154916 true true true false 36 2141410 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T15:47:42 14 Topic 1 0 154916 148928 36   Varning Varning Varning   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:03:28 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 3b640b4ccd434218a8b7409cd27c8610 154917 true true true false 36 2141411 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T15:47:42 14 Topic 1 0 154917 147865 36   Försiktighet Försiktighet Försiktighet   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T09:38:57 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 d9f9b50c056e43f9b11a261987a776ef 155105 true true true false 38 418848 Localizer Philips 2016-04-08T09:38:57 4 Topic 1 0 155105 148928 38   Uyarı Uyarı Uyarı   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:03:48 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 bacae56e278f47c58e05936969bf4895 155106 true true true false 38 585026 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:03:48 4 Topic 1 0 155106 147865 38   Dikkat Dikkat Dikkat   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:28:38 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 17e5219c080a4173beef11f3b51e19db 155681 true true true false 31 422118 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:28:38 4 Topic 1 0 155681 148928 31   警告 警告 警告   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:28:40 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 c97afe25d7914ed7992749de783198d0 155682 true true true false 31 422119 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:28:40 4 Topic 1 0 155682 147865 31   注意 注意 注意   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:32:28 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 807277b8da9a47f2b2f1570356b2e625 155855 true true true false 32 422294 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:32:28 4 Topic 1 0 155855 148928 32   警示 警示 警示   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:06:06 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 84ea5c4acd16418ab432281566213d1b 155856 true true true false 32 585080 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:06:06 4 Topic 1 0 155856 147865 32   警告 警告 警告   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:40 Recycling 598 13d063494aff4abbbbfb2daf2377e86d 159127 true true true false 8 422372 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:40 4 Topic 1 0 159127 118169 8   Recyclen Recyclen Recyclen   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:41 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 432dfa9d42de448782ec4b9f386c69e3 159128 true true true false 8 422373 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:41 4 Topic 1 0 159128 118171 8           Gooi het product aan het einde van zijn levensduur niet weg met het normale huisvuil, maar lever het in op een door de overheid aangewezen inzamelpunt om het te laten recyclen. Op die manier levert u een bijdrage aan een schonere leefomgeving.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-09-26T07:48:17 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 ea05f06e1f1d48828cf95ddcd44acef0 159129 true true true false 8 1476038 Ieva Datava 2019-09-26T07:48:17 14 Topic 1 0 159129 118172 8           Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en elektronische producten en batterijen. Als u oude producten correct verwijdert, voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:39:56 Recycling 598 acf04be80b96427d8f3faca44994aa4a 159137 true true true false 35 422329 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:39:56 4 Topic 1 0 159137 118169 35   Reciclaje Reciclaje Reciclaje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:39:57 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 7edae1c03a754745ac0d59aef0b4ffb4 159138 true true true false 35 422330 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:39:57 4 Topic 1 0 159138 118171 35           Al final de su vida útil, no tire el producto junto con la basura normal del hogar. Llévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta manera, ayudará a conservar el medio ambiente.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:39:57 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 3096cae9a9eb4250a88e89633d205c88 159139 true true true false 35 422331 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:39:57 4 Topic 1 0 159139 118172 35           Siga la normativa de su país para la recogida selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos y de baterías recargables. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:23 Recycling 598 d8ef688cc223402ca283c1d80a12c6dd 159147 true true true false 19 422361 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:23 4 Topic 1 0 159147 118169 19   Riciclaggio Riciclaggio Riciclaggio   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:24 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 fa9d3e40385d49418807fcb77ad58af9 159148 true true true false 19 422362 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:24 4 Topic 1 0 159148 118171 19           Per contribuire a preservare l'ambiente, non smaltite il prodotto tra i rifiuti domestici, ma consegnatelo a un centro di raccolta autorizzato.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:24 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 75e51a77c9e840009cb7bf27bcf10f5b 159149 true true true false 19 422363 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:43:24 4 Topic 1 0 159149 118172 19           Attenetevi alle normative di raccolta dei prodotti elettrici, elettronici e delle batterie ricaricabili in vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto smaltimento consente di evitare conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e la salute.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:41:43 Recycling 598 0dce651f80634c6a8f54331039a8e245 159157 true true true false 7 422350 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:41:43 4 Topic 1 0 159157 118169 7   Genanvendelse Genanvendelse Genanvendelse   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:41:44 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 73ea33e2fac04836bdd40d9a09d16201 159158 true true true false 7 422351 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:41:44 4 Topic 1 0 159158 118171 7           Produktet må ikke smides ud sammen med det almindelige husholdningsaffald, når det til sin tid kasseres. Aflever det i stedet på en kommunal genbrugsstation. På den måde er du med til at beskytte miljøet.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:41:44 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 899c87680c934a14a581b14ae5209baf 159159 true true true false 7 422352 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:41:44 4 Topic 1 0 159159 118172 7           Følg den nationale lovgivning om særskilt indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter og genopladelige batterier. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers helbred.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:34:34 Recycling 598 0a6188fb1da84b98b8dd4f16dbf55cd5 159167 true true true false 13 422302 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:34:34 4 Topic 1 0 159167 118169 13   Recyclage Recyclage Recyclage   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:34:35 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 21e37def5bf348c9ae6cf2b827f9cd6c 159168 true true true false 13 422303 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:34:35 4 Topic 1 0 159168 118171 13           Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Déposez-le dans un endroit prévu à cet effet, où il pourra être recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la protection de l'environnement.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:34:36 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 1b3488652df64645910e27944e830150 159169 true true true false 13 422304 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:34:36 4 Topic 1 0 159169 118172 13           Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques et des piles rechargeables. La mise au rebut appropriée des piles permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:39:40 Recycling 598 b8a42f8e1bfe441994383b8f57af4a1a 159177 true true true false 15 422318 Localizer Philips 2016-04-11T14:39:40 4 Topic 1 0 159177 118169 15   Recycling Recycling Recycling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Tim Berga 2020-04-17T12:54:13 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 33c1001afda64a33950906c6319c9ac6 159178 true true true false 15 1647892 Tim Berga 2020-04-17T12:54:13 14 Topic 1 0 159178 118171 15           Werfen Sie das Gerät am Ende der Lebensdauer nicht in den normalen Hausmüll. Bringen Sie es zum Recycling zu einer offiziellen Sammelstelle. So helfen Sie, die Umwelt zu schützen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Tim Berga 2020-09-01T12:17:23 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 3dfb1dffe4cb4c2cafe0ffde0e5fbc17 159179 true true true false 15 1786608 Tim Berga 2020-09-01T12:17:23 14 Topic 1 0 159179 118172 15           Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten, Akkus und Batterien. Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dient dem Schutz von Umwelt und Gesundheit.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:13 Warning 468 6f2151b9da774d8898469cd0966e9578 163263 true true true false 28 2148337 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:13 14 Topic 1 0 163263 75337 28   Aviso  Aviso  Aviso    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   O filtro AquaClean foi projetado exclusivamente para uso com água de torneira tratada por serviço de utilidade pública (constantemente controlada e segura para ser bebida segundo regulamentações legais) e com água de abastecimento particular aprovada como sendo segura para o consumo. Caso uma instrução seja recebida pelas autoridades de que a água pública deva ser fervida, a água filtrada também deverá ser fervida. Quando a instrução para ferver a água não estiver mais em vigência, toda a cafeteira deverá ser limpa e um novo cartucho precisará ser inserido. Limpe o tanque de água regularmente.  Para certos grupos de pessoas (por exemplo, pessoas com sistema imunológico debilitado e bebês), geralmente é recomendado encher o reservatório de água com água filtrada ou fervida, mesmo quando o filtro de água AquaClean estiver instalado. Por razões higiênicas, o material do filtro AquaClean está sujeito a um tratamento especial com prata. Uma pequena quantidade de prata, inofensiva à saúde, pode acabar na água filtrada. Isso está em conformidade com as recomendações da Organização Mundial da Saúde (OMS) para água potável. Caso você sofra de doença renal, seja submetido a diálise e/ou siga uma dieta restritiva a sódio, durante o processo de filtragem, o teor sódico pode aumentar ligeiramente. Recomendamos consultar o médico antes do uso da água filtrada.  Ao remover as impurezas da cafeteira, sempre retire o filtro AquaClean do reservatório de água. Em seguida, limpe todo o reservatório e troque o filtro AquaClean. A Philips não assume qualquer responsabilidade caso as recomendações acima de uso e substituição do filtro AquaClean não sejam seguidas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 Warning  468 8aca8ff7134b4432b87d4530d5b9c18e 163272 true true true false 21 1286532 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 14 Topic 1 0 163272 75337 21   경고  경고  경고    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean 정수 필터는 지방 당국에서 처리하는 수돗물(법률 규제에 따라 지속적으로 관리되어 안전하게 마실 수 있는 물)과 식용으로 인정되어 민영 기업에서 공급하는 물에 대해서만 사용하도록 설계되었습니다. 수돗물을 반드시 끓여서 사용해야 한다는 해당 지방 당국의 지침이 있는 경우 정수된 물도 반드시 끓여서 사용해야 합니다. 물을 끓여서 사용해야 한다는 지침이 더 이상 유효하지 않은 경우 전체 커피 머신을 세척하고 새 카트리지를 삽입해야 합니다. 정기적으로 물탱크를 세척하십시오.  일부 사용자들의 경우(예: 면역 체계가 약한 분 및 유아)의 경우 AquaClean 정수 필터가 설치되어 있다 하더라도, 일반적으로 물탱크에 끓인 수돗물이나 미네랄 워터를 채워 사용하는 것이 좋습니다. 위생상의 이유로 AquaClean 정수 필터는 은 성분으로 특수하게 처리되어 있습니다. 소량의 은이 정수된 물에 흘러들어 갈 수 있으나 인체에는 무해합니다. 이는 식용수에 대한 세계보건기구(WHO)의 권장 사항을 준수합니다. 신장 질환이 있거나 투석 환자 및 나트륨 섭취 제한 다이어트 중인 경우 정수 과정에서 나트륨 함유량이 약간 증가할 수 있음을 참고하시기 바랍니다. 정수된 물을 사용하기 전에 먼저 전문의와 상담하시기 바랍니다.  커피 머신의 석회질을 제거하려는 경우 물탱크에서 AquaClean 정수 필터를 항상 제거하십시오. 그런 다음 전체 물탱크를 깨끗이 세척하고 AquaClean 정수 필터를 교체하십시오. AquaClean 정수 필터의 사용과 교체에 대한 위의 권장 사항을 준수하지 않은 경우 Philips는 어떠한 책임도 없음을 알려 드립니다.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-01T13:06:10 Warning 468 797beffa399442ef99c2b9da572e7e65 163281 true true true false 31 2161256 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-01T13:06:10 14 Topic 1 0 163281 75337 31   警告  警告  警告    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean 滤水芯仅适用于经过城市自来水厂处理的自来水（根据法律规定受到持续监管，可以安全饮用）以及获得安全饮用许可的私营水源。 如果根据有关部门的指示，城市自来水必须煮沸，则过滤水也必须煮沸。 自来水煮沸指令的有效期结束后，必须全面清洁咖啡机并插入新滤芯。 定期清洁水箱。  对于特定人群（例如免疫系统受损的人和婴儿），即便安装了 AquaClean 滤水芯，通常仍建议向水箱中注入纯净水或烧开的自来水。 出于卫生原因，AquaClean 滤水芯的材料需要用银进行特殊处理。 过滤水中可能含有少量对健康无害的银。 这符合世界卫生组织 (WHO) 关于饮用水的建议。 如果您有肾病、正在接受透析治疗和/或需要限制饮食中的钠，请注意，钠含量可能在过滤过程中略微上升。 建议您在使用过滤水前先咨询医生。  为咖啡机除垢时，必须从水箱中取出 AquaClean 滤水芯。 然后彻底清洁整个水箱，更换 AquaClean 滤水芯。 若未遵守上述 AquaClean 滤水芯的使用和更换建议，飞利浦将不承担任何责任。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-01T13:05:58 Warning 468 4492545426a5439ba5451c1d2c2f7e0d 163290 true true true false 32 2161242 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-01T13:05:58 14 Topic 1 0 163290 75337 32   警示  警示  警示    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean 濾水器的設計僅能使用經公共處理過的自來水 (持續受到控管且依法可安全飲用的水) 以及經認證可供安全飲用的私人水廠所供應的用水。 若主管機關表示公共用水必須煮沸後再飲用，則過濾水同樣應煮沸。 若不再要求將水煮沸，則應將整台咖啡機清潔乾淨，再裝入新的濾芯。 請定期清潔水箱。  特定族群使用者 (如免疫系統較弱的人及嬰兒)，即便已安裝 AquaClean 濾水器，一般仍建議在水箱注入淨化水或煮沸的自來水。 基於衛生考量，AquaClean 濾水器的材質以銀進行過特殊處理。 過濾水中可能會出現少量不會影響健康的銀物質。 這個情況符合世界衛生組織 (WHO) 對飲用水的建議標準。 若是患有腎臟疾病、正在接受透析治療及/或飲食上需限制鈉的攝取量，請注意在過濾過程中，鈉含量會稍微上升。 建議在飲用過濾水之前先諮詢醫師。  為咖啡機除垢時，請務必將 AquaClean 濾水器從水箱取出， 再將整個水箱徹底清潔完畢，然後更換 AquaClean 濾水器。 若使用和更換 AquaClean 濾水器時未依照以上建議，飛利浦恕不負責。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-22T13:14:00 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 b0406f53aac64353bf5c0eebb480c09f 164060 true true true false 49 437571 Localizer Philips 2016-04-22T13:14:00 4 Topic 1 0 164060 634 49           Ovaj simbol označava da se ovaj proizvod ne sme odlagati zajedno sa običnim kućnim otpadom  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-04-22T13:14:03 Recycling 130 3d1f5e5e310541bd8e3a42fc625f6138 164067 true true true false 49 437578 Localizer Philips 2016-04-22T13:14:03 4 Topic 1 0 164067 1010 49   Reciklaža Reciklaža Reciklaža   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-22T13:14:03 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 d9eb6712cef948ccbd09c14aff0bf7e6 164068 true true true false 49 437579 Localizer Philips 2016-04-22T13:14:03 4 Topic 1 0 164068 918 49                 35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-04-22T13:14:10 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 cee91db6ba674276a49a130e5e825f2b 164086 true true true false 49 437597 Localizer Philips 2016-04-22T13:14:10 4 Topic 1 0 164086 1217 49   Elektromagnetna polja (EMF) Elektromagnetna polja (EMF) Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-04-29T15:36:45 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 87c13d6e6c8b4751bc7f450f1fc8848e 168843 true true true false 37 447873 Localizer Philips 2016-04-29T15:36:45 4 Topic 1 0 168843 42386 37           ห้ามสัมผัสปลั๊กไฟในขณะที่มือเปียก   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:15:10 Recycling 598 3a2bd8d7684f460b8e98db62ffe4f747 180452 true true true false 3 473457 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:15:10 4 Topic 1 0 180452 118169 3   Daur ulang Daur ulang Daur ulang   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:15:11 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 942d2d1a6aa34b08bec62b902a9cae01 180453 true true true false 3 473458 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:15:11 4 Topic 1 0 180453 118171 3           Jangan membuang produk bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika sudah tidak bisa dipakai lagi, tetapi serahkan ke tempat pengumpulan barang bekas yang resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan melakukan ini, Anda turut membantu melestarikan lingkungan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:15:11 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 828e05fd02444db9a01ef793d3f9f0bf 180454 true true true false 3 473459 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:15:11 4 Topic 1 0 180454 118172 3           Patuhi peraturan di negara Anda untuk pengumpulan terpisah untuk produk listrik dan elektronik serta baterai isi-ulang. Pembuangan secara benar akan membantu mencegah dampak negatif terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-05-19T17:01:07 Recycling 598 feb183134d744da393a48ac16f555ef4 180603 true true true false 24 474836 Localizer Philips 2016-05-19T17:01:07 4 Topic 1 0 180603 118169 24   Mengitar semula Mengitar semula Mengitar semula   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-19T17:01:08 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 34e4bb59b4bd463eb5ca5f8e935f14e2 180604 true true true false 24 474837 Localizer Philips 2016-05-19T17:01:08 4 Topic 1 0 180604 118171 24           Jangan buang produk bersama sampah rumah biasa di akhir hayatnya, sebaliknya bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan berbuat demikian, anda membantu untuk memelihara persekitaran.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-19T17:01:09 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 6da6fc98508443f2b4c419f86761c7a5 180605 true true true false 24 474838 Localizer Philips 2016-05-19T17:01:09 4 Topic 1 0 180605 118172 24           Ikuti peraturan negara anda bagi pemungutan produk elektrik dan elektronik serta bateri kitar semula secara berasingan. Pembuangan secara betul membantu mengelakkan akibat negatif bagi kesihatan manusia dan persekitaran.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:18:15 Recycling 598 b0ca98b843a644e5893088d88536b770 180729 true true true false 42 473629 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:18:15 4 Topic 1 0 180729 118169 42   Reciclaje Reciclaje Reciclaje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:18:15 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 d32fa2a0b63d4784974ff1580d2123df 180730 true true true false 42 473630 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:18:15 4 Topic 1 0 180730 118171 42           Al final de la vida útil, no tire el producto junto con los residuos domésticos habituales. Llévelo a un punto de recolección oficial para su reciclado. Al hacerlo, ayuda a preservar el medioambiente.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:18:16 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 d5843c914e6d4c82a1b694e9402ec113 180731 true true true false 42 473631 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:18:16 4 Topic 1 0 180731 118172 42           Siga las normas de su país para la recolección selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos y pilas recargables. La eliminación correcta de estos productos ayuda a prevenir consecuencias negativas para el medioambiente y la salud de las personas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:20:30 Recycling 598 9d86c0edbc8d4419b856f85412776ac4 180763 true true true false 28 473663 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:20:30 4 Topic 1 0 180763 118169 28   Reciclagem Reciclagem Reciclagem   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:20:30 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 e325b73f1ffb4d2cb227e69f8ee7dfbd 180764 true true true false 28 473664 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:20:30 4 Topic 1 0 180764 118171 28           Não descarte o produto com o lixo doméstico normal ao final de sua vida útil. Leve-o a um posto de coleta oficial para que ele possa ser reciclado. Ao fazer isso, você ajuda a preservar o meio ambiente.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:20:31 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 03b408c4e2fd4ecebc32e91ae1957220 180765 true true true false 28 473665 Localizer Philips 2016-05-18T16:20:31 4 Topic 1 0 180765 118172 28           Siga a regulamentação do seu país para a coleta seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrônicos e baterias recarregáveis. O descarte correto ajuda a evitar consequências negativas para o meio ambiente e para a saúde humana.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-27T15:37:19 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 dd3c3abeb5b444fca8256cab75335ac9 180805 true true true false 24 481933 Localizer Philips 2016-05-27T15:37:19 4 Topic 1 0 180805 42386 24           Jangan sentuh palam sesalur dengan tangan yang basah.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-04-16T08:33:36 Recycling 130 db7e8094fe2a4ae1a1d1622305125a2b 181631 true true true false 27 2012186 Tim Berga 2021-04-16T08:33:36 14 Topic 1 0 181631 1010 27   Reciclagem Reciclagem Reciclagem   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-05-26T09:51:30 Recycling 598 876818278a64403d82e1545f565360bf 181638 true true true false 27 479950 Localizer Philips 2016-05-26T09:51:30 4 Topic 1 0 181638 118169 27   Reciclagem Reciclagem Reciclagem   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-26T09:51:31 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 680c67fcc449435bba681001fb754b59 181639 true true true false 27 479951 Localizer Philips 2016-05-26T09:51:31 4 Topic 1 0 181639 118171 27           No final da vida útil do produto, não o elimine com os resíduos domésticos comuns; deposite-o num ponto de reciclagem oficial. Ao fazê-lo, ajuda a preservar o ambiente.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-05-26T09:51:32 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 966b6c97a0a64b33b3f28e9996e8164c 181640 true true true false 27 479952 Localizer Philips 2016-05-26T09:51:32 4 Topic 1 0 181640 118172 27           Cumpra com as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos e pilhas recarregáveis. A eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a saúde pública.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:20:29 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 c0b86e006f804d7c803881d54d9bf2a7 181951 true true true false 0 752276 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T17:07:49 6 Topic 1 0 181951 -1 1           Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   3430 Glenna Deiman 2016-05-13T11:36:22 Recycling 2012_19_EU 55*99 111 31f4bcd376364213a64ddc6ca56112d4 179438 true true true false 0 467351 Glenna Deiman 2016-05-13T12:07:44 11 Topic 1 0 179438 -1 1              0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Arjen Bezemer 2014-10-09T08:18:24 Recycling 130 db9e68d43a1045d48399b66d713b0245 1010 true true true false 0 1712974 Abby Kooistra 2020-07-15T09:32:31 6 Topic 1 0 1010 -1 1   Recycling Recycling Recycling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false    0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2015-12-03T09:51:13 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 3d0f7f4f53e54334a4bf21714488757e 918 true true true false 0 350866 Glenna Deiman 2016-03-03T10:26:16 6 Topic 1 0 918 -1 1                0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Arjen Bezemer 2014-10-09T08:14:42 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 6b421962697844acb469253a0d222173 1217 true true true false 0 343348 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-02-24T17:14:54 6 Topic 1 0 1217 -1 1   Electromagnetic fields (EMF) Electromagnetic fields (EMF) Electromagnetic fields (EMF)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false    0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   3430 Arjen Bezemer 2014-11-24T12:27:30 Recycling 2012_19_EU 114 8473e630a97f4e74b186637db845b569 3491 true true true false 0 1649636 Marijke Semmelink 2020-04-21T07:18:09 11 Topic 1 0 3491 -1 1              0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Arjen Bezemer 2014-12-18T12:03:36 There are two situations in wich you can return your old product to a retailer (Italy)  114 b1b8fba952df4486ae7476db53aac903 4529 true true true false 0 66938 Harro DeJong 2015-05-27T12:21:24 6 Topic 1 0 4529 -1 1           There are two situations in which you can return your old product to a retailer free of charge:  When you buy a new product, you can return a similar type of product to the retailer. When you do not buy a new product, you can return products smaller than 25cm (length, height and width) to retailers with a shop area larger than 400m 2 dedicated to the sale of electrical and electronic products.   41 VC_RegionCountry Italy 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Arjen Bezemer 2014-12-18T16:14:03 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 16a58458b1d34ab0b1295a979e40b46b 4567 true true true false 0 65344 Marie-josé DeRoos 2015-05-21T15:36:50 6 Topic 1 0 4567 -1 1           Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Arjen Bezemer 2014-12-18T16:20:45 In all other cases, follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. (Italy) 114 891e88d199824495aa0bd2e62b38ab29 4575 true true true false 0 732888 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-06T16:40:05 11 Topic 1 0 4575 -1 1           In all other cases, follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   3430 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-03-23T16:25:21 Recycling 2012_19_EU for A5 (30x30mm) 114 20971082380f4de085abbe529a6923e3 155153 true true true false 0 395720 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-03-24T11:52:54 11 Topic 1 0 155153 -1 1              0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Harro DeJong 2016-03-15T11:42:12 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 58ada332cfe541ae80066b45468b37ed 148928 true true true false 0 372612 Harro DeJong 2016-03-15T11:42:45 6 Topic 1 0 148928 -1 1   Warning Warning Warning   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Harro DeJong 2016-03-14T14:53:55 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 de9ef93c235f4995be84e29bed1924a4 147865 true true true false 0 562674 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-07-25T16:42:04 6 Topic 1 0 147865 -1 1   Caution Caution Caution   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false    0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Sarah Meloni 2015-09-21T09:23:59 Warning  468 b806e2acd3554415870c72ca0f1c4f2a 75337 true true true false 0 1792097 Peter de Wit 2020-09-16T13:52:21 6 Topic 1 0 75337 -1 1   Warning  Warning  Warning    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   The AquaClean water filter is only designed for use with municipally treated tap water (which is constantly controlled and safe to drink according to legal regulations) and with water from private supplies which has been approved as safe to drink. If an instruction is received from the authorities that municipal water must be boiled, the filtered water must also be boiled. When the instruction to boil water is no longer in force, the entire coffee machine must be cleaned and a new cartridge inserted. Clean the water tank regularly.  For certain groups of people (e.g. people with weakened immune systems and babies) it is generally recommended to fill the water tank with purified water or boiled tap water, even when the AquaClean water filter is installed. For hygienic reasons, the material of the AquaClean water filter is subjected to a special treatment with silver. A small quantity of silver, which is harmless to health, may end up in the filtered water. This is in compliance with the World Health Organisation (WHO) recommendations for drinking water. If you suffer from kidney disease, are a dialysis patient and/or follow a sodium-restricted diet, please note that during the filtration process, the sodium content may be increased slightly. We advise you to consult your doctor first before using the filtered water.  When you descale the coffee machine, always remove the AquaClean water filter from the water tank. Then thoroughly clean the whole water tank and replace the AquaClean water filter. Philips does not accept any responsibility or liability if the above recommendations for using and replacing the AquaClean water filter are not followed.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   97 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-04-06T15:43:38 Recycling no batteries - Ed 5 114 8a660a293fed4884ba8000026302c9c6 159529 true true true false 0 812201 Marijke Semmelink 2017-06-12T12:32:02 6 Book 1 0 159529 -1 1         Recycling rechargeable nonremovable batteries    ..\Templates\Word Templates\Philips_Internal.dot   1  Environment  0 Recycling rechargeable nonremovable batteries 0   ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\cbook.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\close.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\dhtml_search.htm  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\dhtml_search.js  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\docsstylesheet.css  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\heading.htm  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\minus.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\obook.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\plus.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\separator.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\space.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\tab_index.htm  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\tab_search.htm  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\tab_toc.htm  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\tail.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\toolbar_bg.jpg  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\topic.gif  ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\wiztopbar.jpg 12   ..\Templates\custom dhtml frameset\html_frameset.htm  Recycling rechargeable nonremovable batteries 
   58 Glenna Deiman 2016-01-19T11:26:07 Recycling 598 afd3d68e41e84f098de45e772ab8f866 118169 true true true false 0 747927 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T15:59:28 6 Topic 1 0 118169 -1 1   Recycling Recycling Recycling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false    0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Glenna Deiman 2016-01-19T11:26:10 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 5a75a28f19a141ba9a35f822eb47618d 118171 true true true false 0 752771 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-21T17:11:19 6 Topic 1 0 118171 -1 1           Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Glenna Deiman 2016-01-19T11:27:58 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 0ffff76fd6d04471b9f218f12c4b9f46 118172 true true true false 0 749740 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T16:30:34 6 Topic 1 0 118172 -1 1           Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:04:36 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 5c3d726ed89d4e7abf5a8f7acece0738 181917 true true true false 0 747280 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T15:37:48 6 Topic 1 0 181917 -1 1           This machine is equipped with safety features. Nevertheless, read and follow the safety instructions carefully and only use the machine as described in these instructions, to avoid accidental injury or damage due to improper use of the machine. Keep this safety booklet for future reference.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-09T13:40:21 Warning CMF only 263 b92d3ca42a7843d89c7d332e1b833df2 177615 true true true false 0 1237536 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-22T10:38:05 6 Topic 1 0 177615 -1 1   Warning Warning Warning   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   To avoid the danger of burns, be aware that before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout. Never touch the classic milk frother with bare hands, as it may become very hot. Use the appropriate protective handle only.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-09T13:40:56 Caution CMF only 263 1d1db1a2696743b0b4ef71e6346750f2 177616 true true true false 0 1711941 Peter de Wit 2020-07-13T13:43:14 6 Topic 1 0 177616 -1 1   Caution Caution Caution   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   After frothing milk, quickly clean the classic milk frother by dispensing a small quantity of hot water into a container. Then remove the external part of the classic milk frother and wash it with lukewarm water.   0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-04-07T11:58:59 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 188681776c964a42b2db3f97d31c4452 159721 true true true false 0 747279 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T15:37:46 6 Topic 1 0 159721 -1 1           This machine complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T12:04:34 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 0868047ff1f641768dd1ccee7c9161e5 42386 true true true false 0 110128 Marijke Semmelink 2015-08-04T15:46:37 6 Topic 1 0 42386 -1 1           Do not touch the mains plug with wet hands.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
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   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:30:02 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 a41a9c2d007a400ca07fd2a62768d41e 181961 true true true false 0 750894 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T16:47:44 6 Topic 1 0 181961 -1 1           To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:37:38 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 33ebc6bf9cc04d4ab9a526ff298356c4 181963 true true true false 0 753387 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T17:18:00 6 Topic 1 0 181963 -1 1           Pull at the plug, not at the power cord.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:43:40 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 beb236f503224caf975265dc466ae565 181975 true true true false 0 752474 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T17:09:32 6 Topic 1 0 181975 -1 1           Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:48:47 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 2242dcded059420a918d2f60304d6cd6 181977 true true true false 0 918102 Marijke Semmelink 2017-10-20T07:23:45 6 Topic 1 0 181977 -1 1           Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your machine stop working properly. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:50:46 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 e1703466e0c8455ab9efa68f51624bba 181979 true true true false 0 751583 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T17:01:18 6 Topic 1 0 181979 -1 1           Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:51:56 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 7f69cd2637e2456b828468adfe2bfdd1 181980 true true true false 0 1283431 Janette Weishaupt 2019-01-29T10:35:33 6 Topic 1 0 181980 -1 1           The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale. Therefore it is very important to regularly clean and maintain the machine as described in the user manual and shown on the website. If you do not perform these cleaning and maintenance procedures, your machine eventually may stop working. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.   0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:52:50 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 f561ce777e384c098972eeea5951ca0e 181981 true true true false 0 752418 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T17:09:13 6 Topic 1 0 181981 -1 1           Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may have a negative effect on the coffee taste.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:53:26 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 7305d49500f544eeb2eabb3a23f774a7 181983 true true true false 0 753145 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T17:15:13 6 Topic 1 0 181983 -1 1           Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T11:54:02 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 6b2d89d4eb6e4eacb6de3c2272dba70f 181984 true true true false 0 1203013 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-01T13:18:16 6 Topic 1 0 181984 -1 1           Only put pre-ground coffee into the pre-ground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-05-20T12:14:53 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 fc2f613f2c8f4af49f27c8932b2ba6bf 182543 true true true false 28 865834 Mariska van Ree 2017-08-11T16:00:11 4 Topic 1 0 182543 148928 28   Aviso Aviso Aviso   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-05-20T12:14:54 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 36d2bcad15064422b53081bebf13ab7b 182544 true true true false 28 865835 Mariska van Ree 2017-08-11T16:00:11 4 Topic 1 0 182544 147865 28   Cuidado Cuidado Cuidado   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T10:14:34 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 6033e585de0a4fe88970f65c17d96054 185052 true true true false 39 1026638 Localizer Philips 2018-01-19T10:14:34 4 Topic 1 0 185052 118171 39           Не викидайте пристрій разом зі звичайними побутовими відходами, а здавайте його в офіційний пункт прийому для вторинної переробки. Таким чином Ви допоможете захистити довкілля.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-06-09T22:13:39 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 1607a57897894f66a54050cf7e84c1c6 185112 true true true false 12 498616 Localizer Philips 2016-06-09T22:13:39 4 Topic 1 0 185112 118171 12           Älä hävitä vanhaa tuotetta tavallisen talousjätteen mukana, vaan toimita se valtuutettuun kierrätyspisteeseen. Näin autat vähentämään ympäristölle aiheutuvia haittavaikutuksia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-06-09T22:13:52 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 7d65cea175af4cd387e622e3d5902db4 185120 true true true false 25 498628 Localizer Philips 2016-06-09T22:13:52 4 Topic 1 0 185120 118171 25           Ikke kast produktet som restavfall når det ikke kan brukes lenger. Lever det inn til en gjenvinningsstasjon. Ved å gjøre dette hjelper du til med å ta vare på miljøet.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-06-09T22:14:05 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 314626d3c3d0492bbd211e8ca3c967d1 185128 true true true false 36 498640 Localizer Philips 2016-06-09T22:14:05 4 Topic 1 0 185128 118171 36           Kasta inte produkten i hushållssoporna när den är förbrukad. Lämna in den till återvinning vid en återvinningsstation. Genom att göra detta hjälper du till att skydda miljön.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-06-09T22:16:06 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 bf2ae272ea2a4f38b6459f0d96b03020 185143 true true true false 16 498663 Localizer Philips 2016-06-09T22:16:06 4 Topic 1 0 185143 118171 16           Στο τέλος της ζωής του προϊόντος μην το πετάξετε μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα απορρίμματα του σπιτιού σας, αλλά παραδώστε το σε ένα επίσημο σημείο συλλογής για ανακύκλωση. Με αυτήν σας την ενέργεια βοηθάτε στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-04-27T13:28:07 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 7de51d6973134196b5c4d829048b93b5 187661 true true true false 11 781740 Localizer Philips 2017-04-27T13:28:07 4 Topic 1 0 187661 148928 11   هشدار هشدار هشدار   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-04-27T13:28:07 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 eeaafa0febc046028d1af1051b3590e1 187662 true true true false 11 781741 Localizer Philips 2017-04-27T13:28:07 4 Topic 1 0 187662 147865 11   احتیاط احتیاط احتیاط   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2021-03-11T09:41:45 Recycling 130 efe238dd3609421bbe4a0b37da3be24e 189766 true true true false 35 1986033 Janette Weishaupt 2021-03-11T09:41:45 14 Topic 1 0 189766 1010 35   Reciclaje Reciclaje Reciclaje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:10:24 Recycling 598 836272a6640a4c5c8bfacdcf343b7d43 199570 true true true false 25 551597 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:10:24 4 Topic 1 0 199570 118169 25   Resirkulering Resirkulering Resirkulering   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:10:25 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 f5712c4f591e463fa1486bda732c2c59 199571 true true true false 25 551598 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:10:25 4 Topic 1 0 199571 118172 25           Følg nasjonale bestemmelser om avfallsdeponering av elektriske og elektroniske produkter samt oppladbare batterier. Riktig avfallshåndtering bidrar til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:10:58 Recycling 598 73bbe6dc23fe4c208d2d21232cd57775 199590 true true true false 36 551621 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:10:58 4 Topic 1 0 199590 118169 36   Återvinning Återvinning Återvinning   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:10:59 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 ea1411c6a5c34386922baa735f02385d 199591 true true true false 36 551622 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:10:59 4 Topic 1 0 199591 118172 36           Följ ditt lands regler för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska produkter samt uppladdningsbara batterier. En korrekt hantering bidrar till att förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:11:58 Recycling 598 07470214f5e74393bb7757244faa3427 199619 true true true false 16 551661 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:11:58 4 Topic 1 0 199619 118169 16   Ανακύκλωση Ανακύκλωση Ανακύκλωση   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:11:58 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 b226ddd5f68d47e4b939c07ddb3249c6 199620 true true true false 16 551662 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:11:58 4 Topic 1 0 199620 118172 16           Ακολουθήστε τους εγχώριους κανονισμούς για την ξεχωριστή συλλογή ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων και των επαναφορτιζόμενων μπαταριών. Η σωστή μέθοδος απόρριψης συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:12:26 Recycling 598 29a484e1daa94180b61582c21bf1dc29 199637 true true true false 12 551683 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:12:26 4 Topic 1 0 199637 118169 12   Kierrätys Kierrätys Kierrätys   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:12:26 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 c8dcb4b1ea8e4417903b467d05c91294 199638 true true true false 12 551684 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:12:26 4 Topic 1 0 199638 118172 12           Noudata oman maasi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden sekä akkujen ja paristojen kierrätystä ja hävittämistä koskevia sääntöjä. Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia haittavaikutuksia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:17:18 Recycling 598 a65ba003b3b345e8ba4115785471002a 199746 true true true false 49 551835 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:17:18 4 Topic 1 0 199746 118169 49   Reciklaža Reciklaža Reciklaža   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:17:18 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 ee50610ec9a740a1b241e33dbae25b0e 199747 true true true false 49 551836 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:17:18 4 Topic 1 0 199747 118171 49           Proizvod koji više ne možete da koristite nemojte da odlažete zajedno sa običnim kućnim otpadom, već ga predajte na zvaničnom mestu za prikupljanje za reciklažu. Na taj način pomažete očuvanju životne sredine.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:17:19 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 f0a549d817924b368d89f3b80da4ca96 199748 true true true false 49 551837 Localizer Philips 2016-07-11T16:17:19 4 Topic 1 0 199748 118172 49           Pridržavajte se propisa vaše zemlje u vezi sa zasebnim prikupljanjem otpadnih električnih i elektronskih proizvoda i punjivih baterija. Pravilno odlaganje pomaže u sprečavanju negativnih posledica po zdravlje ljudi i životnu sredinu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-07-08T10:40:51 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 4b1aef4f9a1b49718d0ae5adc1febd2e 207645 true true true false 14 595841 Mariska van Ree 2016-08-23T15:55:25 4 Topic 1 0 207645 147865 14   Attention Attention Attention   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-07-13T11:34:35 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 24f0f3b10bed472893b039b5f24f025d 208513 true true true false 0 750898 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T16:47:46 6 Topic 1 0 208513 -1 1           To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-07-13T11:35:10 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 d8cc6632900041d491ae8b9a04b392f1 208514 true true true false 0 1282042 Janette Weishaupt 2019-01-24T15:10:01 6 Topic 1 0 208514 -1 1           Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall socket: if a malfunction occurs. if you are not going to use the machine for a long time. before you clean the machine.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-07-21T11:03:05 Recycling 598 f89cd875694b43058e860fee932c226d 210291 true true true false 39 560280 Localizer Philips 2016-07-21T11:03:05 4 Topic 1 0 210291 118169 39   Утилізація Утилізація Утилізація   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-21T11:03:06 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 95e9ddc08779464991a7ad8487adb3fe 210292 true true true false 39 560281 Localizer Philips 2016-07-21T11:03:06 4 Topic 1 0 210292 118172 39           Дотримуйтеся правил роздільного збору електричних і електронних пристроїв, а також одноразових і акумуляторних батарей у Вашій країні. Належна утилізація допоможе запобігти негативному впливу на навколишнє середовище та здоров’я людей.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T11:57:46 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 79048d28b5e342e49b807cd8ffb9e4b3 211544 true true true false 21 584881 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T11:57:46 4 Topic 1 0 211544 147865 21   주의 주의 주의   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:18:01 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 9c19664bc527437f9ef3bdc12588e96c 211946 true true true false 47 585143 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:18:01 4 Topic 1 0 211946 147865 47   Kujdes Kujdes Kujdes   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:48:09 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 30e5ad54e3c74923803957b0520b0cb5 212056 true true true false 46 585464 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:48:09 4 Topic 1 0 212056 147865 46   Внимание Внимание Внимание   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:18:20 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 130043e8ae944bda89449da304ff5da9 212074 true true true false 49 585162 Localizer Philips 2016-08-16T12:18:20 4 Topic 1 0 212074 147865 49   Oprez Oprez Oprez   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-07-25T11:03:51 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 2a60b7c17ad74a73b7cc7f8a7afb98c5 212367 true true true false 0 747765 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-21T15:54:34 6 Topic 1 0 212367 42394 1           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-07-25T11:22:07 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 dc72bb30a59c4963943ee98c32c30cf2 212369 true true true false 0 747760 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-21T15:54:30 6 Topic 1 0 212369 42396 1           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-07-25T11:56:03 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 b41263ae23e04e67bc575b2dfb78e2b8 212372 true true true false 0 747763 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-21T15:54:32 6 Topic 1 0 212372 42395 1           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:12 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 13e7ef616c414c06aba953b6e81ea198 212534 true true true false 15 577768 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:12 4 Topic 1 0 212534 181951 15           Überprüfen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch, ob die Spannungsangabe auf der Maschine mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:13 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 b7a684f45f30473cb2f7a1a03d06d74a 212536 true true true false 15 577770 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:13 4 Topic 1 0 212536 181961 15           Um die Gefahr von Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, Körperteile nicht in der Nähe der von der Maschine produzierten Heißwasserstrahlen halten.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:14 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 ec9add74b3d64374a44e33b88b18363d 212537 true true true false 15 577771 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:14 4 Topic 1 0 212537 181963 15           Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:18 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 944e7bfc95f24914b0c86786a20ea41a 212542 true true true false 15 577776 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:18 4 Topic 1 0 212542 181975 15           Die Maschine keinen Temperaturen unterhalb von 0°C aussetzen. Im Heizsystem verbleibendes Wasser kann gefrieren und Schäden verursachen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T13:05:32 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 8b7ff12ef9634cea8f907b825a911c61 212544 true true true false 15 926190 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T13:05:32 4 Topic 1 0 212544 181977 15           Entkalken Sie Ihre Maschine regelmäßig. Die Maschine zeigt an, wenn sie entkalkt werden muss. Wenn Sie dies ignorieren, funktioniert die Maschine nicht mehr richtig. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:20 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 7df25485a0254d62b4d3c019d173d16d 212546 true true true false 15 577780 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:20 4 Topic 1 0 212546 181979 15           Regelmäßiges Reinigen und Warten verlängern die Lebensdauer Ihrer Maschine und garantieren eine optimale Qualität und optimalen Geschmack Ihres Kaffees.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:21 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 c4966059c22e4df299f91f3061990d66 212547 true true true false 15 577781 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:21 4 Topic 1 0 212547 181980 15           Die Maschine ist ständig den Einflüssen von Feuchtigkeit, Kaffee und Kalk ausgesetzt. Deshalb ist es sehr wichtig, die Maschine regelmäßig gemäß der Beschreibung in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf der Website zu reinigen und zu warten. Bei Nichtdurchführung dieser Reinigungs- und Wartungsverfahren kann letztlich ein Defekt der Maschine auftreten. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.    35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:22 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 2dda77dd62f6496da0ccf45ca4d5162d 212548 true true true false 15 577782 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:22 4 Topic 1 0 212548 181981 15           Reinigen Sie die Brühgruppe nicht in der Spülmaschine, und verwenden Sie kein Spülmittel oder Reinigungsmittel. Dies kann zu Störungen an der Brühgruppe führen und den Geschmack des Kaffees negativ beeinflussen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:23 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 749d593bf2a44cbdbb5a16075a339556 212550 true true true false 15 577784 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:23 4 Topic 1 0 212550 181983 15           Trinken Sie niemals die während des Entkalkungsvorgangs ausgegebene Lösung.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:41 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 b353f3ec32c5449c9192c08a13645f86 212551 true true true false 15 1210571 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:41 14 Topic 1 0 212551 181984 15           Geben Sie vorgemahlenen Kaffee nur in den dafür vorgesehenen Behälter. Andere Substanzen und Gegenstände können schwere Schäden an der Maschine verursachen. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:30 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 a89d666de37442f5b7f4cdebd7ddb46b 212559 true true true false 15 577793 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:30 4 Topic 1 0 212559 182110 15           Die Maschine darf während der Benutzung nicht in einem Schrank platziert werden.    35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:31 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 a5d7b4599e844a86b229ce2618fe87c9 212561 true true true false 15 577795 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:31 4 Topic 1 0 212561 208513 15           Tauchen Sie die Maschine, den Netzstecker oder das Netzkabel nie in Wasser, andernfalls besteht Stromschlaggefahr.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:32 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 bf49be2417184af1860edfd4ad34d4fc 212562 true true true false 15 1099874 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T09:04:05 4 Topic 1 0 212562 208514 15           Schalten Sie die Maschine mit dem Hauptschalter an der Rückseite aus (wenn vorhanden), und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose: wenn eine Störung auftritt wenn Sie vorhaben, das Gerät längere Zeit nicht zu benutzen. vor dem Reinigen der Maschine.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T12:24:54 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 a740af0a1a404df9a499ae98f03e795c 212564 true true true false 15 1961317 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T12:24:54 14 Topic 1 0 212564 184925 15   Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2019-07-11T19:07:52 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 870c09b360cf44d6b056e11b82bf89db 212565 true true true false 15 1418760 Marijke Semmelink 2019-07-11T19:07:52 14 Topic 1 0 212565 181917 15           Diese Maschine verfügt über Sicherheitsmerkmale. Lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise dennoch sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie sie. Verwenden Sie die Maschine nur gemäß der Beschreibung in diesen Hinweisen, um versehentliche Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch der Maschine zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitsbroschüre zur späteren Verwendung auf.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:34 Warning CMF only 263 0b147b249d5e4c22afd75a8425820578 212571 true true true false 15 1244052 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:34 14 Topic 1 0 212571 177615 15   Vorsicht Vorsicht Vorsicht   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Beachten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungsgefahr, dass vor der Ausgabe kleine Wasserstrahlen aus dem Heißwasserauslauf austreten können. Berühren Sie den klassischen Milchaufschäumer keinesfalls mit bloßen Händen, da er sehr heiß werden kann. Verwenden Sie nur den geeigneten Schutzgriff.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:40 Caution CMF only 263 14da790aaf3f47659d7e138135d468e2 212572 true true true false 15 577806 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:40 4 Topic 1 0 212572 177616 15   Achtung Achtung Achtung   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Geben Sie nach dem Milchaufschäumen eine kleine Menge Wasser in einen Behälter aus, um eine Schnellreinigung des klassischen Milchaufschäumers durchzuführen. Entfernen Sie anschließend den äußeren Teil des klassischen Milchaufschäumers und waschen Sie ihn mit lauwarmem Wasser.    35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2019-07-11T19:07:55 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 33b27a7750bb41a38ab1370b1cf3ecee 212576 true true true false 15 1418767 Marijke Semmelink 2019-07-11T19:07:55 14 Topic 1 0 212576 159721 15           Diese Maschine erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Vorschriften bezüglich Gefährdung durch elektromagnetische Felder.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:58 Recycling 598 22af8021050448df9bbfd22eb9335a6d 212578 true true true false 14 577812 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:58 4 Topic 1 0 212578 118169 14   Recyclage Recyclage Recyclage   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:59 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 188dfc3b3b4d4e63a062da60d52fddf5 212579 true true true false 14 577813 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:10:59 4 Topic 1 0 212579 118171 14           Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-le plutôt dans un endroit prévu à cet effet afin qu’il soit recyclé. Ce faisant, vous contribuerez à préserver l’environnement.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:00 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 ef4ec801247447ab8275d8a99278b351 212580 true true true false 14 577814 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:00 4 Topic 1 0 212580 118172 14           Suivez les règles de votre pays sur la collecte sélective des produits électriques et électroniques et des batteries rechargeables. La mise au rebut adéquate contribue à réduire les conséquences négatives sur l’environnement et la santé humaine.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:01 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 8b25468a18384b64ae0a6b03b64c0eba 212583 true true true false 14 577817 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:01 4 Topic 1 0 212583 181951 14           Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez si la tension indiquée sur l’adaptateur correspond à celle du réseau local où vous vous trouvez.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:02 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 0a4d832edf444bb3a8ab9ab01bd7a86f 212585 true true true false 14 577819 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:02 4 Topic 1 0 212585 181961 14           Pour éviter tout risque de brûlure, gardez toutes les parties de votre corps éloignées des jets d’eau chaude produits par la machine.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:03 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 695699a6ee3b4c34a0784bda95ecbdf2 212586 true true true false 14 577820 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:03 4 Topic 1 0 212586 181963 14           Tirez sur la fiche et non sur le cordon d’alimentation.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:05 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 ead190e1aade4672a57d9c2ccedb6da6 212591 true true true false 14 577825 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:05 4 Topic 1 0 212591 181975 14           Ne conservez pas l’appareil à des températures sous 0 °C/32 °F. L’eau qui reste dans le système de chauffage pourrait geler et causer des dommages.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-08T11:13:46 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 bcdf1ff065f047e8ba78e2492cbe1086 212593 true true true false 14 1114134 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-08T11:13:46 14 Topic 1 0 212593 181977 14           Détartrez votre machine régulièrement. La machine indique à quel moment un détartrage est nécessaire. Si un détartrage n’est pas effectué, votre machine cessera de fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, la réparation n’est pas couverte par votre garantie.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:07 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 a57d428af6c9468ca9a5a63c07e7b158 212595 true true true false 14 577829 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:07 4 Topic 1 0 212595 181979 14           Un nettoyage régulier et un entretien adéquat prolongent la durée de vie de votre machine et garantissent le goût optimal et la qualité supérieure de votre café.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:08 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 f2bd6ae9d0d44e9ab09776726a6ac860 212596 true true true false 14 577830 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:08 4 Topic 1 0 212596 181980 14           La machine est continuellement exposée à l’humidité, au café et au tartre. Il est donc très important de nettoyer régulièrement la machine et de l’entretenir comme indiqué dans le manuel de l’utilisateur et sur le site Web. Si vous n’effectuez pas ces procédures de nettoyage et d’entretien, votre machine peut finir par cesser de fonctionner. Dans ce cas, la réparation n’est pas couverte par la garantie.    35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:09 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 ee0c137d7989408f95d7604e95987476 212597 true true true false 14 577831 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:09 4 Topic 1 0 212597 181981 14           Ne mettez pas le groupe de percolation dans le lave-vaisselle et n’utilisez pas de liquide vaisselle ou de détergent pour le nettoyer. Cela peut causer un mauvais fonctionnement du groupe de percolation et avoir un effet désagréable sur le goût du café.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:09 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 85b21e118a964846bb30b7c1be46e31b 212599 true true true false 14 577833 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:09 4 Topic 1 0 212599 181983 14           Ne buvez jamais la solution versée pendant le processus de détartrage.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:16 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 b0b39605194e4cb5abe7e4099985ddc3 212600 true true true false 14 1294026 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:16 14 Topic 1 0 212600 181984 14           Mettez uniquement du café prémoulu dans le compartiment à café prémoulu. D’autres substances et objets peuvent causer des dommages importants à la machine. Dans ce cas, la réparation n’est pas couverte par votre garantie.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:14 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 b842c90ea7a6493cb9fc65cb0504fb26 212608 true true true false 14 577842 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:14 4 Topic 1 0 212608 182110 14           La machine ne doit pas être placée dans une armoire lorsqu’elle est en cours d’utilisation.    35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:15 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 b7e2c5dfc8604e6aaca132819ba356cc 212610 true true true false 14 1123049 Sarah Meloni 2018-05-23T10:01:11 1 Topic 1 0 212610 208513 14           Pour éviter le risque d’électrocution, n’immergez jamais l’appareil, la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation dans l’eau ou d'autre liquide.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:16 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 60dfed3bc1f44fdb93ed9bf4a048ad09 212611 true true true false 14 577845 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:16 4 Topic 1 0 212611 208514 14           Éteignez la machine en vous servant de l’interrupteur principal situé à l’arrière (si présent) et retirez la fiche de la prise murale : en cas de défaillance, si vous comptez ne pas utiliser l’appareil pendant une longue période, avant de nettoyer l’appareil.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:17 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 845087374ef048aba094b88ba74c485e 212613 true true true false 14 577847 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:17 4 Topic 1 0 212613 184925 14   Renseignements importants sur la sécurité Renseignements importants sur la sécurité Renseignements importants sur la sécurité   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:17 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 29cd551b1c6a446cbc36b07011d9d2e5 212614 true true true false 14 577848 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:17 4 Topic 1 0 212614 181917 14           Cette machine est dotée de caractéristiques de sécurité. Néanmoins, lisez et suivez attentivement les directives de sécurité et utilisez l’appareil seulement de la manière décrite dans les présentes instructions afin d’éviter les blessures ou dommages accidentels causés par une mauvaise utilisation de l’appareil. Conservez ce livret de sécurité pour référence ultérieure.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:17 Warning CMF only 263 09b44de765134e2197a65a6f66f389ac 212620 true true true false 14 1294028 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:17 14 Topic 1 0 212620 177615 14   Avertissement Avertissement Avertissement   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pour éviter tout risque de brûlure, sachez que la distribution peut être précédée de petits jets d’eau chaude qui s’écoulent de la buse de distribution d’eau chaude. Ne touchez jamais le mousseur à lait classique à mains nues, car il peut devenir très chaud. Utilisez uniquement le manche de protection approprié.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:20 Caution CMF only 263 37066e28d5ce430ca2fe5cbdd4a7f1b8 212621 true true true false 14 577855 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:20 4 Topic 1 0 212621 177616 14   Attention Attention Attention   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Après avoir fait mousser le lait, procédez à un nettoyage rapide du mousseur à lait classique en distribuant une petite quantité d’eau chaude dans un récipient. Puis retirez la partie extérieure du mousseur à lait classique et lavez-la à l’eau tiède.    35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:22 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 c34cb71cae3642bc9126492a653945b3 212625 true true true false 14 577859 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:22 4 Topic 1 0 212625 159721 14           Cet appareil est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous les règlements applicables relatifs à l’exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:39 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 a62383a1f1184091b55ffb2b5bb380b0 212629 true true true false 19 577863 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:39 4 Topic 1 0 212629 181951 19           Prima di collegare l'apparecchio, verificate che la tensione riportata sulla macchina corrisponda alla tensione disponibile.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:40 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 e8475dbcbef14a2e88257ce24926f8f5 212631 true true true false 19 577865 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:40 4 Topic 1 0 212631 181961 19           Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, tenete le parti del corpo lontane dai getti di acqua calda prodotti dalla macchina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:40 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 7502e801515a4305910c8718c6b8c71f 212632 true true true false 19 577866 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:40 4 Topic 1 0 212632 181963 19           Tirate la spina e non il cavo di alimentazione.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:43 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 c7bcafcb4cbf45cbb66c51752d3492fc 212637 true true true false 19 577871 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:43 4 Topic 1 0 212637 181975 19           Non lasciate la macchina a temperature inferiori a 0°C/32°F. L'acqua lasciata nel sistema di riscaldamento potrebbe congelarsi e causare danni.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:04 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 b4fb9889db1e48d2a0d26fbefc70c80b 212639 true true true false 19 1125704 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:04 14 Topic 1 0 212639 181977 19           Eseguite regolarmente la pulizia anticalcare della macchina. Sarà la macchina stessa a indicare quando è necessaria. per evitare che non funzioni più correttamente. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:45 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 32b7fdb389d04759bfeb1434884296d1 212641 true true true false 19 577875 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:45 4 Topic 1 0 212641 181979 19           Una regolare pulizia e manutenzione prolungano la vita utile della macchina e assicurano un caffè dal gusto e dalla qualità ottimale.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:45 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 21fad73fe1f54771929ce568d230504b 212642 true true true false 19 577876 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:45 4 Topic 1 0 212642 181980 19           La macchina è esposta continuamente a umidità, caffè e calcare. Pertanto è molto importante pulire regolarmente la macchina ed eseguire la manutenzione come descritto nel manuale dell'utente e mostrato sul sito Web. Se non si eseguono queste procedure di pulizia e manutenzione, la macchina potrebbe anche smettere di funzionare. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.    35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:46 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 211ead12d0464d7294a91d810eca3114 212643 true true true false 19 872483 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T13:44:00 4 Topic 1 0 212643 181981 19           Non lavate il gruppo infusore in lavastoviglie e non utilizzate detersivi per piatti o detergenti, poiché potreste provocare il malfunzionamento del gruppo infusore e il sapore del caffè potrebbe risentirne.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:47 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 d1502e8b8a424c2e8b3a04edbd47f4ab 212645 true true true false 19 872487 Janette Weishaupt 2017-08-22T13:44:30 4 Topic 1 0 212645 181983 19           Non ingerite mai la soluzione erogata durante il processo di rimozione del calcare.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:42 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 420f7e2a7b4e4c49a9515ea80cba4c5a 212646 true true true false 19 1209144 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:42 14 Topic 1 0 212646 181984 19           Inserite solo caffè pre-macinato nell'apposito scomparto. Altre sostanze e altri oggetti potrebbero causare seri danni alla macchina. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:51 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 8d61a19f18324477848d9562ab0fdeca 212654 true true true false 19 577888 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:51 4 Topic 1 0 212654 182110 19           La macchina non dovrebbe essere posizionata in un armadietto quando in uso.    35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:52 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 2878099c49694763abd3561728c7bf25 212656 true true true false 19 577890 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:52 4 Topic 1 0 212656 208513 19           Per evitare il pericolo di scosse elettriche, non immergete mai la macchina, la spina o il cavo di alimentazione in acqua o in qualsiasi altro liquido.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:52 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 e97548d087954a13bded8c4e1a5896d9 212657 true true true false 19 1099859 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:52:54 4 Topic 1 0 212657 208514 19           Spegnete la macchina dall'interruttore principale sulla parte posteriore (se presente) e rimuovete la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente nei seguenti casi: in caso di malfunzionamento. se pensate di non usare l'apparecchio per un lungo periodo di tempo. prima di pulire la macchina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-25T07:59:46 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 6fb1682c62fe4b3fa945f5c90975ccc7 212659 true true true false 19 1969408 Ieva Datava 2021-02-25T07:59:46 14 Topic 1 0 212659 184925 19   Informazioni di sicurezza importanti Informazioni di sicurezza importanti Informazioni di sicurezza importanti   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:54 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 36f949b9b85149b5a22c99f7a495334b 212660 true true true false 19 577895 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:54 4 Topic 1 0 212660 181917 19           Questa macchina è dotata di funzionalità di sicurezza. Tuttavia, leggete e seguite con attenzione le istruzioni di sicurezza e utilizzate la macchina solo come descritto in questo manuale per evitare lesioni accidentali o danni dovuti a un uso improprio. Tenete a portata di mano questo libretto sulla sicurezza per eventuali riferimenti futuri.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:20 Warning CMF only 263 386fe46a425645b9a4c1a6192da4c82a 212666 true true true false 19 1238752 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:20 14 Topic 1 0 212666 177615 19   Avvertenza Avvertenza Avvertenza   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, prestate attenzione prima dell'erogazione ai piccoli getti d'acqua che potrebbero fuoriuscire dal beccuccio dell'acqua calda. Non toccate mai il pannarello classico a mani nude perché potrebbe diventare bollente. Utilizzate solo l'impugnatura protettiva appropriata.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:57 Caution CMF only 263 72f3880303ee4bc69dddc021a1a776aa 212667 true true true false 19 577902 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:57 4 Topic 1 0 212667 177616 19   Attenzione Attenzione Attenzione   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Dopo aver preparato la schiuma di latte, pulite velocemente il pannarello classico erogando una piccola quantità di acqua calda in un contenitore. Rimuovete quindi la parte esterna del pannarello classico e lavatela con acqua tiepida.    35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:59 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 184df65b1440487b816d66e5603e8855 212671 true true true false 19 577907 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:11:59 4 Topic 1 0 212671 159721 19           Questa macchina è conforme a tutti gli standard e alle norme applicabili relativi all'esposizione a campi elettromagnetici.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:13 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 0772ed75d9e74328b903e8b1a1a03011 212675 true true true false 8 577912 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:13 4 Topic 1 0 212675 181951 8           Controleer of het voltage dat staat aangegeven op het apparaat, overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:14 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 6115537c06034aca8eddfaf0773449bf 212677 true true true false 8 577914 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:14 4 Topic 1 0 212677 181961 8           Voorkom brandwonden door lichaamsdelen uit de buurt te houden van de hete waterstraaltjes die het apparaat produceert.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:14 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 435d625a5e1949209b4dc91c8850c299 212678 true true true false 8 577915 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:14 4 Topic 1 0 212678 181963 8           Trek aan de stekker en niet aan het netsnoer als u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:17 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 858e5fbd448344b79702636e49f9f275 212683 true true true false 8 577920 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:17 4 Topic 1 0 212683 181975 8           Bewaar het apparaat niet bij temperaturen lager dan 0 °C. Water dat in het verwarmingssysteem achterblijft, kan bevriezen en schade veroorzaken.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T13:01:54 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 ad63006f5ea6432b9ac594df4742f4f5 212685 true true true false 8 926094 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T13:01:54 4 Topic 1 0 212685 181977 8           Ontkalk uw apparaat regelmatig. Het apparaat geeft aan wanneer u dit moet ontkalken. Als u dit niet doet, zal het apparaat na verloop van tijd niet meer goed werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:18 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 46620831a79b4c58ba44201c8018d8ed 212687 true true true false 8 577924 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:18 4 Topic 1 0 212687 181979 8           Door het apparaat regelmatig schoon te maken en goed te onderhouden verlengt u de levensduur van het apparaat en zorgt u voor een optimale kwaliteit en smaak van de koffie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:18 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 bd9a63aa7beb473d842cc12d28c0f11d 212688 true true true false 8 577925 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:18 4 Topic 1 0 212688 181980 8           Het apparaat wordt voortdurend blootgesteld aan vocht, koffie en kalk. Daarom is het zeer belangrijk dat u het apparaat regelmatig schoonmaakt en onderhoudt zoals wordt beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding en uitgelegd op de website. Als u deze schoonmaak- en onderhoudsprocedures niet uitvoert, zal het apparaat uiteindelijk mogelijk niet meer werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.    35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:19 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 2781dcc80ce04fdb9524e605a8b759b8 212689 true true true false 8 577926 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:19 4 Topic 1 0 212689 181981 8           Maak de zetgroep niet schoon in de vaatwasmachine en gebruik geen afwasmiddel of schoonmaakmiddelen om deze schoon te maken. Dit kan een storing in de zetgroep veroorzaken en een negatief effect hebben op de smaak van de koffie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:20 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 ede9f373dc4344438f8a2e4146195f9e 212691 true true true false 8 577928 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:20 4 Topic 1 0 212691 181983 8           Drink nooit de vloeistof die tijdens het ontkalken wordt afgegeven.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:24 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 ff1ee5163fb0474ea0d668cdd04ffbe4 212692 true true true false 8 1207678 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:24 14 Topic 1 0 212692 181984 8           Doe alleen gemalen koffie in het compartiment voor gemalen koffie. Andere substanties en voorwerpen kunnen ernstige schade aan het apparaat veroorzaken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:23 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 9f58aad7f4774532891c1be33b1456a2 212700 true true true false 8 577937 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:23 4 Topic 1 0 212700 182110 8           Plaats het apparaat tijdens gebruik niet in een kast.    35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:24 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 891864f88c6645e1b0b0c81c0ba6f24c 212702 true true true false 8 577940 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:24 4 Topic 1 0 212702 208513 8           Dompel het apparaat, de stekker of het netsnoer nooit onder in water of een andere vloeistof om het gevaar van een elektrische schok te vermijden.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:25 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 359b5478be63433487b9d88bfd895222 212703 true true true false 8 1099849 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:50:47 4 Topic 1 0 212703 208514 8           Schakel het apparaat uit met de hoofdschakelaar op de achterzijde (indien aanwezig) en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact: als zich een storing voordoet. als u het apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt. voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T15:04:31 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 98ff4b65534642cdbfc05b12987d5ac6 212705 true true true false 8 1963031 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T15:04:31 14 Topic 1 0 212705 184925 8   Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:26 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 4392a672a7d94eeda91c4976384a7f66 212706 true true true false 8 577944 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:26 4 Topic 1 0 212706 181917 8           Dit apparaat is voorzien van beveiligingsfuncties. Toch verzoeken we u de veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig te lezen en op te volgen, en het apparaat alleen te gebruiken zoals beschreven in deze instructies om te voorkomen dat u per ongeluk letsel of schade oploopt door verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat. Bewaar deze veiligheidsinformatie goed om deze zo nodig te kunnen raadplegen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:07 Warning CMF only 263 b132b6387a644afa8ee5331b48d7cbef 212712 true true true false 8 1238749 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:07 14 Topic 1 0 212712 177615 8   Waarschuwing Waarschuwing Waarschuwing   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Voorkom brandwonden door er rekening mee te houden dat er voordat de afgifte begint straaltjes water uit het heetwaterpijpje kunnen komen. Raak de klassieke melkopschuimer nooit aan met blote handen aangezien deze erg heet kan worden. Raak alleen het beschermende handvat aan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:29 Caution CMF only 263 00f0d48cd0524f769352315889d78656 212713 true true true false 8 577951 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:29 4 Topic 1 0 212713 177616 8   Let op Let op Let op   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Reinig de klassieke melkopschuimer snel nadat u melk hebt opgeschuimd door een klein beetje heet water in een bakje te laten lopen. Verwijder vervolgens het buitenste gedeelte van de klassieke melkopschuimer en spoel dit af met lauw water.    35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:31 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 7c40036d267645948cfa0a7b02df6921 212717 true true true false 8 577955 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:31 4 Topic 1 0 212717 159721 8           Dit apparaat voldoet aan alle normen en voorschriften met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:47 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 d5ad7b98266247b3a458335d4cf5d456 212721 true true true false 35 577960 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:47 4 Topic 1 0 212721 181951 35           Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en la cafetera se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:47 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 ee7258906e30418bb9a4505e76f57be5 212723 true true true false 35 577962 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:47 4 Topic 1 0 212723 181961 35           Manténgase alejado de los chorros de agua caliente que produce el aparato para evitar quemaduras en el cuerpo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:48 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 3456ce2d1489450eb4a01565b322b210 212724 true true true false 35 577963 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:48 4 Topic 1 0 212724 181963 35           Tire de la clavija, no del cable de alimentación.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:50 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 1abba87d6199428099d0217e5b3af893 212729 true true true false 35 577968 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:50 4 Topic 1 0 212729 181975 35           No guarde la cafetera a temperaturas inferiores a 0 ºC. El agua que queda en el sistema de calentamiento podría congelarse y provocar daños.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T08:33:02 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 77a57e67ba58496e8203fdc4b620a1c0 212731 true true true false 35 924998 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T08:33:02 4 Topic 1 0 212731 181977 35           Elimine los depósitos de cal del aparato periódicamente. El aparato indica cuándo es necesaria la descalcificación. Si no se realiza, el aparato dejará de funcionar correctamente. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:51 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 f18f5225cc1f4fa5ab697ba1ab374a54 212733 true true true false 35 577972 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:51 4 Topic 1 0 212733 181979 35           Una limpieza y un mantenimiento regulares prolongan la vida de la cafetera y garantizan una calidad óptima y el sabor perfecto para su café.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:52 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 74f91ac70b6f405f8221c5b7caca9963 212734 true true true false 35 577973 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:52 4 Topic 1 0 212734 181980 35           La cafetera está expuesta de forma continuada a humedad, café y cal. Por eso, es muy importante limpiar y mantener la cafetera con regularidad según se describe en el manual de usuario y en el sitio web. Si no sigue estos procedimientos, la cafetera podría dejar de funcionar. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.    35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:52 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 357f34e6567b44e0980089bb0e2f355e 212735 true true true false 35 577974 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:52 4 Topic 1 0 212735 181981 35           No lave el grupo de preparación del café en el lavavajillas y no utilice detergente líquido ni ningún otro limpiador para lavarlo. Puede provocar que el grupo de preparación del café se averíe y afectar al sabor del café.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:53 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 413bf3efa20d4ead9847fb6bc7188edd 212737 true true true false 35 577976 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:53 4 Topic 1 0 212737 181983 35           No beba la solución que se dispensa durante el proceso de eliminación de los depósitos de cal.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:55 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 589968c6ded64e8fbade5caf7a120fcd 212738 true true true false 35 1210587 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:55 14 Topic 1 0 212738 181984 35           Añada solo café molido al compartimento de café molido. Otras sustancias y objetos podrían provocar daños graves en el aparato. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:56 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 dd7d50ba729d41b9996c80c422c347e1 212746 true true true false 35 577985 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:56 4 Topic 1 0 212746 182110 35           No use la máquina dentro de un armario.    35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:57 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 374bc8e4289a4c03a4cb7ddf3b958e84 212748 true true true false 35 577987 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:57 4 Topic 1 0 212748 208513 35           Para evitar el peligro de descarga eléctrica, no sumerja en agua, ni en ningún otro líquido, el aparato, el enchufe ni el cable de red.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:58 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 1065df90ddca4b8fb22216b40bf9b4f5 212749 true true true false 35 1099869 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:57:02 4 Topic 1 0 212749 208514 35           Apague el aparato con el interruptor principal situado en la parte posterior (si existe) y desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente en las situaciones siguientes: si se produce una avería. si no va a utilizar la cafetera durante un tiempo prolongado. antes de limpiar la cafetera.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T14:35:30 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 4d38df9585aa4e4492c9456c3e4bcca5 212751 true true true false 35 1962872 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T14:35:30 14 Topic 1 0 212751 184925 35   Información de seguridad importante Información de seguridad importante Información de seguridad importante   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:59 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 8c28089263f142228e5ac8bb6cef8957 212752 true true true false 35 577991 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:12:59 4 Topic 1 0 212752 181917 35           Este aparato dispone de funciones de seguridad. No obstante, lea atentamente y siga las instrucciones de seguridad. Utilice la cafetera solamente como se describe en estas instrucciones con el fin de evitar lesiones o daños accidentales debidos al uso inadecuado del aparato. Conserve este folleto de seguridad para consultarlo en el futuro.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:00 Warning CMF only 263 1b38439fc977465e82342aa8efa1c887 212758 true true true false 35 1244058 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:00 14 Topic 1 0 212758 177615 35   Advertencia Advertencia Advertencia   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que, antes de la dispensación, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua caliente por la boquilla de agua caliente. No toque el espumador de leche clásico con las manos descubiertas porque podría estar muy caliente. Utilice solo el asa protectora adecuada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:13:02 Caution CMF only 263 d794339a81a543c5a152407614cc3121 212759 true true true false 35 577998 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:13:02 4 Topic 1 0 212759 177616 35   Precaución Precaución Precaución   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Después de hacer espuma de leche, limpie enseguida el espumador de leche clásico mediante la dispensación de una pequeña cantidad de agua caliente en un recipiente. Después, quite la parte externa del espumador de leche clásico y lávela bajo el grifo con agua tibia.    35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:13:04 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 d7dc2dd618934ecb9bf129c103336d1c 212763 true true true false 35 578002 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:13:04 4 Topic 1 0 212763 159721 35           Este aparato cumple los estándares y las normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:45 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 25f260cc2d7542b7986c9cc8d9776b3e 212787 true true true false 12 578010 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:45 4 Topic 1 0 212787 181951 12           Tarkista, että laitteen jännitemerkintä vastaa paikallista verkkojännitettä, ennen kuin yhdistät laitteen sähköverkkoon.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:46 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 c66230617c33498f99714d6e32ea3e18 212789 true true true false 12 578012 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:46 4 Topic 1 0 212789 181961 12           Pidä palovammojen välttämiseksi kehon osat poissa laitteen tuottamien kuumien vesisuihkujen tieltä.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:46 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 b7f2b23d767946efbf185765ece03116 212790 true true true false 12 578013 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:46 4 Topic 1 0 212790 181963 12           Vedä pistokkeesta, älä koskaan virtajohdosta.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:48 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 045fa9f6c46f4a0daf223f4e9981d80d 212795 true true true false 12 578018 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:48 4 Topic 1 0 212795 181975 12           Älä säilytä laitetta alle 0 °C:een lämpötilassa. Lämmitysjärjestelmään jäänyt vesi voi jäätyä ja aiheuttaa vaurioita.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2018-05-07T10:20:34 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 58892a1363d84de482ca192287b44a26 212797 true true true false 12 1112362 Marijke Semmelink 2018-05-07T10:20:34 14 Topic 1 0 212797 181977 12           Poista kalkki laitteesta säännöllisesti. Laite ilmoittaa, milloin kalkinpoisto on tarpeellista. Jos ohjeita ei noudateta, laite lakkaa toimimasta kunnolla. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:49 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 042eea2d0f764a64ae576b11592497a6 212799 true true true false 12 578022 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:49 4 Topic 1 0 212799 181979 12           Säännöllinen puhdistus ja ylläpito pidentävät laitteen käyttöikää ja takaavat kahvin optimaalisen laadun ja maun.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:50 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 c11d01cc981f4f31bfcb1620469c9c75 212800 true true true false 12 578023 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:50 4 Topic 1 0 212800 181980 12           Laite altistuu jatkuvasti kosteudelle, kahville ja kalkille. Siksi on erittäin tärkeää huolehtia laitteen säännöllisestä puhdistuksesta ja ylläpidosta käyttöoppaassa ja sivustossa kuvatulla tavalla. Jos et suorita näitä puhdistus- ja ylläpitotoimenpiteitä, laita saattaa lakata toimimasta. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.    35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:50 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 bcb8d837178349b4977200ffd70d9f9f 212801 true true true false 12 578024 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:50 4 Topic 1 0 212801 181981 12           Älä puhdista kahviyksikköä astianpesukoneessa. Älä myöskään käytä astianpesuainetta tai puhdistusainetta yksikön puhdistamiseen. Se voi aiheuttaa toimintahäiriön kahviyksikössä ja heikentää kahvin makua.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:51 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 c8ace0f4bd3d4b0f88889644d9ce0869 212803 true true true false 12 578026 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:51 4 Topic 1 0 212803 181983 12           Älä koskaan juo kalkinpoiston aikana annosteltua liuosta.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:39 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 d54e40ce8aaa40c1bd91a616fe0226c9 212804 true true true false 12 1207694 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:39 14 Topic 1 0 212804 181984 12           Lisää esijauhetun kahvin säiliöön vain esijauhettua kahvia. Muut aineet ja esineet voivat aiheuttaa laitteelle vakavia vahinkoja. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:54 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 c69d0ea0e4f74e5286c44f2f72e90f22 212812 true true true false 12 578035 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:54 4 Topic 1 0 212812 182110 12           Laitetta ei saa laittaa kaappiin, kun se on käytössä.    35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:55 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 f9899c2b0006417bb417bcfec3cd847c 212814 true true true false 12 578037 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:55 4 Topic 1 0 212814 208513 12           Älä sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi koskaan upota laitetta, pistoketta tai virtajohtoa veteen tai mihinkään muuhun nesteeseen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:56 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 da05af94387d48db93af5268eaca52a3 212815 true true true false 12 578038 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:56 4 Topic 1 0 212815 208514 12           Sammuta laite laitteen takana olevalla pääkytkimellä (jos laitteessa on sellainen) ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta: jos tapahtuu toimintahäiriö jos et aio käyttää laitetta pitkään aikaan ennen laitteen puhdistamista.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T10:15:23 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 a66fd9fdf6fc4d0fa3f3cd144ca754c7 212817 true true true false 12 1963589 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T10:15:23 14 Topic 1 0 212817 184925 12   Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:57 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 e3e6ea787f244963ace78f011e2d9dd3 212818 true true true false 12 578041 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:57 4 Topic 1 0 212818 181917 12           Tässä laitteessa on turvatoimintoja. Lue ja noudata turvallisuusohjeita huolellisesti ja käytä laitetta ainoastaan näissä ohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla, jotta voit välttää koneen virheellisestä käytöstä johtuvat loukkaantumiset ja viat. Säilytä tämä turvallisuuslehtinen myöhempää käyttöä varten.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:11 Warning CMF only 263 65ac9cb03cac4924b2648775bbeb4508 212824 true true true false 12 1244064 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:11 14 Topic 1 0 212824 177615 12   Varoitus Varoitus Varoitus   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Huomaa palovammojen välttämiseksi, että ennen annostelua kuumavesisuuttimesta voi suihkuta pieniä määriä vettä. Älä koskaan kosketa perinteistä maidonvaahdotinta paljain käsin, sillä se voi olla hyvin kuuma. Käytä vain asianmukaista suojakahvaa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:59 Caution CMF only 263 a5861d504a2d44a79cb7d4bc2d201f52 212825 true true true false 12 578048 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:14:59 4 Topic 1 0 212825 177616 12   Varoitus Varoitus Varoitus   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Puhdista perinteinen maidonvaahdotin maidon vaahdottamisen jälkeen annostelemalla pieni määrä kuumaa vettä säiliöön. Irrota sitten perinteisen maidonvaahdottimen ulko-osa ja pese se haalealla vedellä.    35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:01 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 79e328c9b2824bbe8689f9487d195654 212829 true true true false 12 578052 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:01 4 Topic 1 0 212829 159721 12           Tämä laite noudattaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia kenttiä koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:18 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 486d908b3b6647b290dd9f3640b4ea36 212833 true true true false 25 578057 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:18 4 Topic 1 0 212833 181951 25           Før du kobler til apparatet, må du kontrollere at spenningen som er angitt på maskinen, stemmer overens med nettspenningen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:18 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 7075f35892dd4f2aab3d169b76b4e471 212835 true true true false 25 578059 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:18 4 Topic 1 0 212835 181961 25           Det kan komme ut stråler med varmt vann fra maskinen, så hold avstand for å unngå å brenne deg.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:19 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 4cf6513eaf2744dd822032e300e34271 212836 true true true false 25 578060 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:19 4 Topic 1 0 212836 181963 25           Trekk i støpselet, ikke i strømledningen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:21 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 295aeaf2ec344cc698be8f8536577fc7 212841 true true true false 25 578065 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:21 4 Topic 1 0 212841 181975 25           Ikke oppbevar maskinen ved temperaturer under 0 °C / 32°F. Vann som er igjen i oppvarmingssystemet, kan fryse og medføre skade.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T08:32:28 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 76b61861bdcc4f9e9ea0469ae4fa0d64 212843 true true true false 25 2141193 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-21T12:31:03 4 Topic 1 0 212843 181977 25           Avkalk maskinen regelmessig. Maskinen viser et varsel når det er nødvendig med avkalking. Hvis du ikke gjør dette, kan det hende at maskinen slutter å virke som den skal. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:22 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 321042b3d68b4ecfb1a7a616bb9f7ff2 212845 true true true false 25 578069 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:22 4 Topic 1 0 212845 181979 25           Regelmessig rengjøring og vedlikehold forlenger levetiden til maskinen og sikrer optimal kvalitet og kaffesmak.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:23 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 a4124ae13ef642189ed8dd1fdf2c4a87 212846 true true true false 25 578070 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:23 4 Topic 1 0 212846 181980 25           Maskinen utsettes kontinuerlig for fuktighet, kaffe og kalk. Det er derfor svært viktig å rengjøre og vedlikeholde maskinen med jevne mellomrom slik det beskrives i brukerhåndboken og på nettstedet. Manglende rengjøring og vedlikehold kan over tid føre til at maskinen slutter å virke. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.    35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:24 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 9b25cd4200374f779eec487a756b52fc 212847 true true true false 25 578071 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:24 4 Topic 1 0 212847 181981 25           Ikke rengjør bryggeenheten i oppvaskmaskinen, og ikke bruk oppvaskmiddel eller rengjøringsmidler til å rengjøre den. Dette kan føre til at bryggeenheten slutter å fungere, og det kan ha en negativ innvirkning på kaffesmaken.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:24 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 6f9b15523b614c998be7d7490318b796 212849 true true true false 25 578073 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:24 4 Topic 1 0 212849 181983 25           Ikke drikk løsningen som skylles ut under avkalkingen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:18 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 9ab2595578a6476abe788ee9ef06a3cf 212850 true true true false 25 1207670 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:18 14 Topic 1 0 212850 181984 25           Hell kun forhåndsmalt kaffe i kammeret for forhåndsmalt kaffe. Andre stoffer og gjenstander kan føre til store skader på maskinen. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:29 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 0b1323ccf95e400781233794d45411b8 212858 true true true false 25 578082 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:29 4 Topic 1 0 212858 182110 25           Ikke bruk maskinen mens den står i et skap.    35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:30 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 fad353b1fd1e4a0a948bcbdc5cdd08c7 212860 true true true false 25 578084 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:30 4 Topic 1 0 212860 208513 25           For å unngå fare for elektrisk støt er det viktig at maskinen, støpselet og strømledningen aldri senkes ned i vann eller annen væske.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:30 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 2e564dc6970841229e0995b1ae853f6f 212861 true true true false 25 1099863 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:54:32 4 Topic 1 0 212861 208514 25           Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren på baksiden (hvis utstyrt), og ta støpselet ut av stikkontakten: hvis det oppstår en feil. hvis du ikke skal bruke apparatet på lengre tid. før du rengjør maskinen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:31 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 31d607ff41c94e7cb5d705cf99673cc8 212863 true true true false 25 578087 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:31 4 Topic 1 0 212863 184925 25   Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:32 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 be628f96e33d4fa59eb5494b4d37f900 212864 true true true false 25 578088 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:32 4 Topic 1 0 212864 181917 25           Denne maskinen er utstyrt med sikkerhetsfunksjoner. Les og følg allikevel sikkerhetsinstruksjonene nøye, og bruk maskinen bare som beskrevet i disse instruksjonene, for å unngå utilsiktet skade eller skade som følge av uriktig bruk av maskinen. Ta vare på dette sikkerhetsheftet for senere referanse.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:05:23 Warning CMF only 263 60d9d0968e8d4895bd17b32410b65af8 212870 true true true false 25 1238490 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:05:23 14 Topic 1 0 212870 177615 25   Advarsel Advarsel Advarsel   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Det kan komme små vannstråler ut av varmtvannstuten før du dispenserer, så pass på at du ikke brenner deg. Ikke ta på den klassiske melkeskummeren med bare hender – den kan være svært varm. Bruk kun det egnede beskyttende håndtaket.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:34 Caution CMF only 263 c7546c2a664a411b90290f7c937b6179 212871 true true true false 25 578095 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:34 4 Topic 1 0 212871 177616 25   Forsiktig Forsiktig Forsiktig   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Etter at du har skummet melken, rengjør du raskt den klassiske melkeskummeren ved å tappe en liten mengde i en beholder. Fjern deretter den eksterne delen av den klassiske melkeskummeren og vask den med lunkent springvann.    35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:36 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 dad3f66c28e3412298528a024f1adcb4 212875 true true true false 25 578099 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:36 4 Topic 1 0 212875 159721 25           Denne maskinen overholder alle aktuelle standarder og forskrifter om eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:52 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 1932199f100f45c6b899e5f47a265b08 212879 true true true false 36 578104 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:52 4 Topic 1 0 212879 181951 36           Innan du ansluter apparaten ska du kontrollera att nätspänningen som anges på apparaten motsvarar den lokala nätspänningen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:53 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 a98bbb627a9e4a129667ca541e3b5b0f 212881 true true true false 36 578106 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:53 4 Topic 1 0 212881 181961 36           För att förhindra brännskador ska du hålla dina kroppsdelar borta från varma vattenstrålar som produceras av apparaten.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:54 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 b0996050d6324b798c3b4bc4f040c1db 212882 true true true false 36 578107 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:54 4 Topic 1 0 212882 181963 36           Dra i stickkontakten – inte i nätsladden.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:56 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 9a16ecce15b4416f9625e09014b094f8 212887 true true true false 36 578112 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:56 4 Topic 1 0 212887 181975 36           Förvara inte apparaten i temperaturer under 0 °C. Vatten som blir kvar i uppvärmningssystemet kan frysa och orsaka skador.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2018-05-07T10:21:16 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 4660df20a02a4c97b28617400a38a643 212889 true true true false 36 2141358 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T13:44:06 4 Topic 1 0 212889 181977 36           Avkalka maskinen regelbundet. Maskinen indikerar när en avkalkning behöver genomföras. Om du inte avkalkar maskinen kan den sluta fungera korrekt. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:58 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 c20b5423a9154085a93d8b47644296ca 212891 true true true false 36 578116 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:58 4 Topic 1 0 212891 181979 36           Regelbunden rengöring och underhåll förlänger apparatens livslängd och ger ett kaffe med optimal kvalitet och smak.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:58 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 0ccfaedbf68f4bbaad81f8da452c7479 212892 true true true false 36 578117 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:58 4 Topic 1 0 212892 181980 36           Apparaten utsätts hela tiden för fukt, kaffe och kalkavlagringar. Det är därför viktigt att rengöra och underhålla apparaten regelbundet enligt beskrivningen i användarhandboken och så som visas på webbplatsen. Om du inte utför rengörings- och underhållsprocedurerna kan din apparat så småningom sluta fungera. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.    35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:59 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 79e305e3b3f9431886703cae9da7704d 212893 true true true false 36 578118 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:59 4 Topic 1 0 212893 181981 36           Rengör inte bryggruppen i diskmaskinen och använd inte diskmedel eller rengöringsmedel vid rengöringen. Det kan orsaka fel i bryggruppen och påverka kaffets smak på ett negativt sätt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:59 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 7eb4bcb6b472415e8d87d8abaad158fc 212895 true true true false 36 578120 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:15:59 4 Topic 1 0 212895 181983 36           Drick aldrig den lösning som pumpas ut ur apparaten under avkalkningsprocessen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:06 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 e5801b9c8330481b9a990b87d0d68fd5 212896 true true true false 36 1207662 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:06 14 Topic 1 0 212896 181984 36           Häll enbart förmalet kaffe i behållaren för förmalet kaffe. Andra substanser eller föremål kan orsaka allvarliga skador på apparaten. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:03 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 f223b3787c60497999c5f04eb7585736 212904 true true true false 36 578130 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:03 4 Topic 1 0 212904 182110 36           Apparaten ska inte stå i ett skåp när den används.    35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:04 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 61be7c7ec94b4279b9085a0e790cef5d 212906 true true true false 36 578132 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:04 4 Topic 1 0 212906 208513 36           Sänk aldrig ned apparaten, nätsladden eller stickkontakten i vatten eller annan vätska eftersom detta utgör en risk för elektriska stötar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:05 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 9180f9e8ccbd447faa79449a12ea466a 212907 true true true false 36 578133 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:05 4 Topic 1 0 212907 208514 36           Stäng av apparaten med hjälp av huvudströmbrytaren (om sådan finns) som är placerad på apparatens baksida och dra ut stickkontakten ur vägguttaget: om ett fel uppstår om du inte ska använda apparaten under en längre tid innan du rengör apparaten.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:05 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 d8128502d4084e20b302b24d55f320a6 212909 true true true false 36 578136 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:05 4 Topic 1 0 212909 184925 36   Viktig säkerhetsinformation Viktig säkerhetsinformation Viktig säkerhetsinformation   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:06 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 1b2c3407f742466facf9899144f027f3 212910 true true true false 36 578137 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:06 4 Topic 1 0 212910 181917 36           Den här apparaten är utrustad med olika säkerhetsfunktioner. Du bör trots detta ändå läsa och följa säkerhetsföreskrifterna noga och endast använda apparaten enligt dessa anvisningar för att undvika personskador eller andra skador till följd av felaktig användning av apparaten. Behåll häftet med säkerhetsinformation för framtida bruk.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:02 Warning CMF only 263 f400edeaa0ed437f8123e541aa300cce 212916 true true true false 36 1238459 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:02 14 Topic 1 0 212916 177615 36   Varning Varning Varning   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Tänk på att apparaten kan avge små vattenstrålar med varmt vatten från varmvattenmunstycket före pumpningen. Vidrör aldrig den klassiska mjölkskummaren med dina bara händer eftersom den kan bli mycket varm. Använd enbart det särskilda skyddshandtaget.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:09 Caution CMF only 263 55278b972fb9486a9b788685502bd9b3 212917 true true true false 36 578144 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:09 4 Topic 1 0 212917 177616 36   Varning! Varning! Varning!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Efter skumning av mjölk ska du snabbt rengöra den klassiska mjölkskummaren genom att pumpa ut en liten mängd varmt vatten i en behållare. Lossa sedan den yttre delen av den klassiska mjölkskummaren och skölj av den med ljummet vatten.    35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:11 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 aaf1dbebbb244dc98c5d49d6fcea35ce 212921 true true true false 36 2141417 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-24T15:47:43 14 Topic 1 0 212921 159721 36           Den här maskinen uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder och regler gällande exponering för elektromagnetiska fält.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:26 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 7922e60d69844d848bdd54b6c3a8ff0a 212925 true true true false 7 578152 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:26 4 Topic 1 0 212925 181951 7           Kontrollér, om den angivne netspænding på maskinen svarer til den lokale netspænding, før du slutter strøm til apparatet.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:28 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 e03b18e13b3a4a50a30a1cda6eb26bdc 212927 true true true false 7 578154 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:28 4 Topic 1 0 212927 181961 7           For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal kropsdele holdes væk fra de stråler med varmt vand, som maskinen producerer.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:28 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 2f0a4357f984427982379e36569585c1 212928 true true true false 7 578155 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:28 4 Topic 1 0 212928 181963 7           Træk i stikket, ikke i ledningen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:30 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 62dfd3a4988943ff9229d47dab250e11 212933 true true true false 7 578160 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:30 4 Topic 1 0 212933 181975 7           Maskinen må ikke opbevares ved temperaturer under 0°C. Hvis der er vand i opvarmningssystemet kan det fryse og forårsage skader.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T13:04:01 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 e60159bdbae045699dc41878eec06a07 212935 true true true false 7 926157 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T13:04:01 4 Topic 1 0 212935 181977 7           Sørg for at afkalke din maskine regelmæssigt. Maskinen viser, når den har brug for at blive afkalket. Hvis der ikke udføres afkalkning, vil maskinen holde op med at fungere korrekt. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:32 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 f2ecf27c94564c66a3a2e27cfdd2a803 212937 true true true false 7 578164 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:32 4 Topic 1 0 212937 181979 7           Regelmæssig rengøring og vedligeholdelse forlænger maskinens levetid og sikrer optimal kvalitet og kaffesmag.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:33 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 279b41b06eae445abeee438aa49e60bc 212938 true true true false 7 578165 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:33 4 Topic 1 0 212938 181980 7           Maskinen udsættes løbende for fugt, kaffe og kalk. Det er derfor meget vigtig at rengøre og vedligeholde maskinen regelmæssigt som beskrevet i brugervejledningen og vist på webstedet. Hvis du ikke udfører disse rengørings- og vedligeholdelsesprocedurer, kan maskinen med tiden ophøre med at fungere. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.    35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:34 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 7c9c8df8ca8e4e87a975d96939163eb7 212939 true true true false 7 578166 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:34 4 Topic 1 0 212939 181981 7           Kom ikke bryggeenheden i opvaskemaskinen, og undgå at bruge opvaskemiddel eller rengøringsmiddel. Dette kan medføre funktionsfejl i bryggeenheden og have en negativ virkning på kaffens smag.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:34 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 83d026a93ce74d1cbcc288c2c84fa38e 212941 true true true false 7 578168 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:34 4 Topic 1 0 212941 181983 7           Drik aldrig den opløsning, der afgives ved afkalkningsprocessen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:28 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 4e8df214f097479bb654d21f98d6c436 212942 true true true false 7 1207686 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:28 14 Topic 1 0 212942 181984 7           Hæld kun formalet kaffe i beholderen til formalet kaffe. Hvis der bruges andre substanser eller genstande, kan det medføre alvorlig skade på maskinen. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:39 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 b8c4414825e846b3b4c08d3826620817 212950 true true true false 7 578177 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:39 4 Topic 1 0 212950 182110 7           Maskinen må ikke placeres i et skab, når det er i brug.    35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:39 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 8add299f5f054e9f89e3525a7aacbe4c 212952 true true true false 7 578179 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:39 4 Topic 1 0 212952 208513 7           For at undgå faren for elektrisk stød må du aldrig nedsænke maskinen, netstikket eller ledningen i vand eller en anden væske.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:40 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 3611363cc3274f84a3102a051dd2c697 212953 true true true false 7 1099847 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:50:28 4 Topic 1 0 212953 208514 7           Sluk for maskinen på hovedkontakten på bagsiden (hvis den findes), og tag netstikket ud af stikkontakten: hvis der opstår en funktionsfejl. hvis du ikke skal bruge apparatet i lang tid. før maskinen rengøres.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:41 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 65fc9165cf87406da700aace5ef34a3d 212955 true true true false 7 578182 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:41 4 Topic 1 0 212955 184925 7   Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:41 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 6434a7e435a34559a9972bcaede21510 212956 true true true false 7 578183 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:41 4 Topic 1 0 212956 181917 7           Denne maskine er udstyret med sikkerhedsfunktioner. Læs og følg dog sikkerhedsinstruktionerne omhyggeligt, og brug kun maskinen som beskrevet i denne brugervejledning for at undgå utilsigtede skader på personer eller ting som følge af ukorrekt brug af maskinen. Gem dette sikkerhedshæfte til senere brug.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:12 Warning CMF only 263 a92ca9b6217548e0aded0b50a4890b94 212962 true true true false 7 1239284 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:12 14 Topic 1 0 212962 177615 7   Advarsel Advarsel Advarsel   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal du være opmærksom på, at der kan komme små vandstråler ud af varmtvandsudløbet, inden der hældes vand op. Rør aldrig ved den klassiske mælkeskummer med de bare hænder, da den kan blive meget varm. Brug kun det tilhørende beskyttelseshåndtag.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:44 Caution CMF only 263 e2cc8dbac7c1472b93aade42c666bdf4 212963 true true true false 7 578190 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:44 4 Topic 1 0 212963 177616 7   Forsigtig Forsigtig Forsigtig   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Når du har skummet mælk, skal du hurtigt rengøre den klassiske mælkeskummer ved at dispensere en lille mængde varmt vand i en beholder. Fjern derefter den udvendige del af den klassiske mælkeskummer, og vask den med lunkent vand.    35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:46 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 29111ca2716b44e9bdb1bae0453eaf2a 212967 true true true false 7 578194 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:16:46 4 Topic 1 0 212967 159721 7           Maskinen overholder alle branchens gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:12 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 f8037edd4d3f456099b8484c1de27629 212971 true true true false 16 578198 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:12 4 Topic 1 0 212971 181951 16           Προτού συνδέσετε τη συσκευή, ελέγξτε αν η τάση που αναγράφεται στη μηχανή αντιστοιχεί στην τάση ρεύματος του τοπικού οικιακού δικτύου.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:13 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 21fa00a504944b8baa052055176a39c0 212973 true true true false 16 578200 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:13 4 Topic 1 0 212973 181961 16           Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, μην πλησιάζετε τα μέλη του σώματός σας στο ζεστό νερό που εκτοξεύεται από τη μηχανή.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:14 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 b11086ae66d742d2a9cfc22d6461f251 212974 true true true false 16 578201 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:14 4 Topic 1 0 212974 181963 16           Τραβήξτε το φις και όχι το καλώδιο ρεύματος.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:16 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 0c2e365bf1164f78bae7a22bc3b827b6 212979 true true true false 16 578206 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:16 4 Topic 1 0 212979 181975 16           Μην φυλάσσετε τη μηχανή σε θερμοκρασίες κάτω των 0°C. Το νερό που απομένει στο σύστημα θέρμανσης μπορεί να παγώσει και να προκληθεί βλάβη.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:24 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 53e9e3dd12474527ae19a1fc97e00c1e 212981 true true true false 16 1127722 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:24 14 Topic 1 0 212981 181977 16           Αφαιρείτε τακτικά τα άλατα από τη μηχανή. Η μηχανή υποδεικνύει πότε απαιτείται αφαλάτωση. Αν παραλείψετε αυτήν τη διαδικασία, η μηχανή θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί σωστά. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:18 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 83838e4973b04a8faa50a14d92465c43 212983 true true true false 16 578210 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:18 4 Topic 1 0 212983 181979 16           Ο τακτικός καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση αυξάνουν τη διάρκεια ζωής της μηχανής σας και προσφέρουν τη βέλτιστη ποιότητα και γεύση του καφέ σας.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:18 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 edfdfbf6c6694426880c1f32cf794aab 212984 true true true false 16 578211 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:18 4 Topic 1 0 212984 181980 16           Η μηχανή είναι διαρκώς εκτεθειμένη σε υγρασία, καφέ και άλατα. Επομένως, είναι πολύ σημαντικό να καθαρίζετε και να συντηρείτε τακτικά τη μηχανή, όπως περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη και όπως υποδεικνύεται στη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία. Αν δεν ακολουθήσετε αυτές τις διαδικασίες καθαρισμού και συντήρησης, στο τέλος η μηχανή σας θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.    35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:19 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 baeee98c632b445bb74615b261181bab 212985 true true true false 16 578212 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:19 4 Topic 1 0 212985 181981 16           Μην καθαρίζετε την ομάδα παρασκευής στο πλυντήριο πιάτων και μην χρησιμοποιείτε υγρό απορρυπαντικό ή άλλο καθαριστικό για να την καθαρίσετε. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της ομάδας παρασκευής και μπορεί να έχει αρνητική επίδραση στη γεύση του καφέ.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:19 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 17cde310694944a2ba11d9abe0a983ef 212987 true true true false 16 578214 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:19 4 Topic 1 0 212987 181983 16           Ποτέ μην πίνετε το διάλυμα που παράγεται κατά τη διαδικασία αφαλάτωσης.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:18 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 542bbc1cd8be46f0ae43b6854eaa47f7 212988 true true true false 16 1210555 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:18 14 Topic 1 0 212988 181984 16           Τοποθετείτε μόνο προαλεσμένο καφέ στο διαμέρισμα προαλεσμένου καφέ. Άλλες ουσίες και αντικείμενα μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σοβαρότατη βλάβη στη μηχανή. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:23 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 44b277a035744acbb3e708d59cae05a3 212996 true true true false 16 578223 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:23 4 Topic 1 0 212996 182110 16           Η μηχανή δεν θα πρέπει να τοποθετείται μέσα σε ντουλάπι κατά τη χρήση.    35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:24 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 00e9fae3ee724c55bd3041f767e26d22 212998 true true true false 16 578225 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:24 4 Topic 1 0 212998 208513 16           Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην βυθίζετε ποτέ τη μηχανή, το φις ή το καλώδιο ρεύματος σε νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:24 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 ae4a39424df34693b0474f24da4440dc 212999 true true true false 16 578226 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:24 4 Topic 1 0 212999 208514 16           Απενεργοποιήστε τη μηχανή με τον κύριο διακόπτη που βρίσκεται στο πίσω μέρος (αν υπάρχει) και αφαιρέστε το φις από την πρίζα: Αν παρουσιαστεί δυσλειτουργία. Αν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα. Προτού καθαρίσετε τη μηχανή.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:25 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 d0c5ab572b5249b8bcdd41096d8e1aad 213001 true true true false 16 578228 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:25 4 Topic 1 0 213001 184925 16   Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:26 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 031ebd61eedd41a3ae09f4abd3f4e16e 213002 true true true false 16 578229 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:26 4 Topic 1 0 213002 181917 16           Αυτή η μηχανή διαθέτει χαρακτηριστικά ασφαλείας. Ωστόσο, διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας και χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή μόνο όπως περιγράφεται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες, ώστε να αποφύγετε τυχόν τραυματισμούς ή βλάβες που μπορεί να προκληθούν από ακατάλληλη χρήση της μηχανής. Φυλάξτε το φυλλάδιο ασφαλείας για μελλοντική αναφορά.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:01:53 Warning CMF only 263 6407de5526bd46ae96ebee5114fe1273 213008 true true true false 16 1238456 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:01:53 14 Topic 1 0 213008 177615 16   Προειδοποίηση Προειδοποίηση Προειδοποίηση   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, λάβετε υπόψη ότι, πριν από την εκροή, ενδέχεται να εκτοξευτούν μικρές σταγόνες νερού από το στόμιο εκροής ζεστού νερού. Μην αγγίζετε ποτέ το κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα με γυμνά χέρια, καθώς η θερμοκρασία του μπορεί να αυξηθεί πάρα πολύ. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο την κατάλληλη προστατευτική λαβή.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:29 Caution CMF only 263 c408563164b04e06a75dfa22c786edb9 213009 true true true false 16 578236 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:29 4 Topic 1 0 213009 177616 16   Προσοχή Προσοχή Προσοχή   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Αφού φτιάξετε αφρόγαλα, καθαρίστε γρήγορα το κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα διανέμοντας μια μικρή ποσότητα ζεστού νερού σε ένα δοχείο. Κατόπιν, αφαιρέστε το εξωτερικό μέρος του κλασικού εξαρτήματος για αφρόγαλα και πλύνετέ το με χλιαρό νερό.    35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:31 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 d79b69c894b94403a584ac853a981a95 213013 true true true false 16 578240 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:31 4 Topic 1 0 213013 159721 16           Η συγκεκριμένη μηχανή συμμορφώνεται με όλα τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα και τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με την έκθεση σε ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:46 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 9ebefe45a46a484faab2eff03b0a5a7b 213017 true true true false 27 578244 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:46 4 Topic 1 0 213017 181951 27           Verifique se a voltagem indicada na máquina corresponde à voltagem elétrica local antes de ligar o aparelho.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:48 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 2c9edb8414a94417bdda37782d509ef2 213019 true true true false 27 578246 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:48 4 Topic 1 0 213019 181961 27           Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, mantenha partes corpo afastadas dos jatos de água quente produzidos pela máquina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:48 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 7908eaf1acd14d8ab3fbebc8ec03887e 213020 true true true false 27 578247 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:48 4 Topic 1 0 213020 181963 27           Utilize a ficha, e não o cabo de alimentação, para a retirar da tomada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:51 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 4889ca7d296242a38196e737a6bc45a9 213025 true true true false 27 578252 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:51 4 Topic 1 0 213025 181975 27           Não mantenha a máquina a temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C. A água que se encontra no sistema de aquecimento pode congelar e causar danos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:40 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 956692b7cda6425283d8ec660665c0cd 213027 true true true false 27 1127735 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:40 14 Topic 1 0 213027 181977 27           Descalcifique a sua máquina regularmente. A máquina indica quando é necessária a descalcificação. Se não o fizer, a máquina deixa de funcionar corretamente. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:52 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 9b8483ffe0fa48b69d68cf0ad90960e7 213029 true true true false 27 578256 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:52 4 Topic 1 0 213029 181979 27           A limpeza e a manutenção regulares prolongam a vida útil da sua máquina e asseguram uma qualidade e sabor ótimos do seu café.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:53 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 2a3573eda15b4171815a9edbfcedbded 213030 true true true false 27 578257 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:53 4 Topic 1 0 213030 181980 27           A máquina é continuamente exposta à humidade, ao café e ao calcário. Por esse motivo, é muito importante limpar e manter regularmente a máquina conforme é descrito no manual de utilizador e ilustrado no Web site. Se não realizar estes procedimentos de limpeza e manutenção, a sua máquina vai acabar por deixar de funcionar. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.    35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:53 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 e5a9938ca08c40e8866bb881ade91848 213031 true true true false 27 578258 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:53 4 Topic 1 0 213031 181981 27           Não lave o grupo de preparação na máquina de lavar loiça e não utilize detergente da loiça nem agentes de limpeza para o lavar. Tal pode avariar o grupo de preparação e ter um efeito negativo no sabor do café.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:54 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 8cf1ef2f728e4737bca2fd1c782a9a3e 213033 true true true false 27 578260 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:54 4 Topic 1 0 213033 181983 27           Nunca beba a solução distribuída durante o processo de descalcificação.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:43 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 e69ae78748c04d30a5ac25c0d56dd59a 213034 true true true false 27 1210579 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:43 14 Topic 1 0 213034 181984 27           Coloque apenas café pré-moído no compartimento para café pré-moído. Outras substâncias e objetos podem causar danos graves na máquina. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:59 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 945d0a78468142c8afa8eb958885ca22 213042 true true true false 27 578269 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:17:59 4 Topic 1 0 213042 182110 27           A máquina não deverá encontrar-se dentro de um armário quando estiver a ser utilizada.    35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:01 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 8a9cbdb34690413bb6d39f0dcf799160 213044 true true true false 27 578271 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:01 4 Topic 1 0 213044 208513 27           Para evitar o perigo de choque elétrico, nunca mergulhe a máquina, a ficha ou o cabo de alimentação em água ou em qualquer outro líquido.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:01 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 39acae3b71d640f99704305e5011a52c 213045 true true true false 27 1099865 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:55:01 4 Topic 1 0 213045 208514 27           Desligue a máquina através do interruptor principal localizado na parte posterior (se aplicável) e retire a ficha de alimentação da tomada elétrica: se ocorrer uma avaria. se não pretender utilizar o aparelho por um longo período de tempo, antes de limpar a máquina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:34 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 7d9de4cf02ec47f2a7686db162e8c420 213046 true true true false 27 1962532 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:34 14 Topic 1 0 213046 184925 27   Informações de segurança importantes Informações de segurança importantes Informações de segurança importantes   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:03 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 6a41732b1d3344fb85c3d47c6ca53f49 213047 true true true false 27 578274 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:03 4 Topic 1 0 213047 181917 27           Este aparelho está equipado com funcionalidades de segurança. No entanto, leia e siga cuidadosamente as instruções de segurança e utilize a máquina apenas conforme descrito nestas instruções para evitar ferimentos ou danos acidentais devido a uma utilização incorreta da máquina. Guarde este folheto de segurança para consultas futuras.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:50 Warning CMF only 263 6f15f1900a6945ee8cf6d2bd201a3922 213053 true true true false 27 1244055 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:50 14 Topic 1 0 213053 177615 27   Aviso Aviso Aviso   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, tenha em atenção que, antes de iniciar a distribuição, podem sair pequenos jatos de água pelo bico de água quente. Nunca toque no acessório para espuma de leite clássico com as mãos, pois pode ficar muito quente. Utilize apenas a pega de proteção adequada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:10 Caution CMF only 263 813360667f9e4576968b3244a93dfe85 213054 true true true false 27 578281 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:10 4 Topic 1 0 213054 177616 27   Cuidado Cuidado Cuidado   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Depois de preparar a espuma de leite, limpe rapidamente o acessório para espuma de leite clássico distribuindo uma pequena quantidade de água quente para um recipiente. Em seguida, retire a parte externa do acessório para espuma de leite clássico e lave-a com água tépida.    35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:13 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 a211da13644f45b992601fdda7f8055a 213058 true true true false 27 578285 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:18:13 4 Topic 1 0 213058 159721 27           Esta máquina cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos eletromagnéticos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:26 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 b4df8e6abd0d499ca8615a804e023a5c 213062 true true true false 30 578289 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:26 4 Topic 1 0 213062 181951 30           Перед подключением убедитесь, что номинальное напряжение, указанное на приборе, соответствует напряжению местной электросети.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:27 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 2c497afb27a14534bc588e50925fef04 213064 true true true false 30 578291 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:27 4 Topic 1 0 213064 181961 30           Во избежание ожогов не подставляйте части тела под потоки горячей воды, производимые прибором.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:28 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 5aa65548f83744b6a926285cfa41be6d 213065 true true true false 30 578292 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:28 4 Topic 1 0 213065 181963 30           При отключении держитесь за вилку, а не за сетевой шнур.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:31 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 a1d8dd23ffb04753bd32827a9680b8c2 213070 true true true false 30 578297 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:31 4 Topic 1 0 213070 181975 30           Не храните прибор при температуре ниже 0 °C. Оставшаяся в системе нагрева вода может замерзнуть и повредить прибор.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:12 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 cf01257672d3493a80ff5f8595fd257e 213072 true true true false 30 1127769 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:12 14 Topic 1 0 213072 181977 30           Регулярно выполняйте очистку прибора от накипи. Прибор предупреждает о необходимости удаления накипи. Несоблюдение этого требования приведет к сбоям в работе кофемашины. В таком случае гарантия на ремонт не распространяется.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:34 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 e2c257f465b6476fba6007d054ac89b9 213074 true true true false 30 578301 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:34 4 Topic 1 0 213074 181979 30           Регулярная очистка и обслуживание продлевают срок службы прибора и гарантируют оптимальное качество и вкус кофе.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:34 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 e7efa5c0c03a4701a0bff0fff334af2f 213075 true true true false 30 1857415 Peter de Wit 2020-11-13T15:06:23 14 Topic 1 0 213075 181980 30           Прибор постоянно подвергается воздействию влаги, кофе и накипи. Поэтому его необходимо регулярно чистить и обслуживать в соответствии с инструкциями в руководстве пользователя и на веб-сайте. Если чистка и обслуживание не выполняются, через некоторое время прибор может перестать работать. В таком случае гарантия на ремонт не распространяется.    35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:35 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 7590bd137bf34744861b7478724bbc99 213076 true true true false 30 578303 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:35 4 Topic 1 0 213076 181981 30           Не очищайте варочную группу в посудомоечной машине, а также не используйте для очистки жидкость для мытья посуды или другие чистящие средства. Это может привести к выходу варочной группы из строя и негативно сказаться на вкусовых качествах кофе.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:36 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 bc056d397d0f4c8f963d894ea2ad5859 213078 true true true false 30 578305 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:36 4 Topic 1 0 213078 181983 30           Запрещается пить раствор, который выходит из прибора в процессе очистки от накипи.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:24 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 a2f461d1a4b649bfa0af122cc63643e5 213079 true true true false 30 1207638 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:24 14 Topic 1 0 213079 181984 30           В отделение для предварительно молотого кофе можно загружать только молотый кофе. Другие продукты и предметы могут серьезно повредить прибор. В таком случае гарантия на ремонт не распространяется.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:42 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 fdc0e90685ac4cf585afcc687255f3d5 213087 true true true false 30 1857419 Peter de Wit 2020-11-13T15:08:21 14 Topic 1 0 213087 182110 30           Не устанавливайте прибор в шкафу, если вы собираетесь его использовать.    35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:43 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 cc666e7c5ebb4a98941d352299f582cd 213089 true true true false 30 578316 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:43 4 Topic 1 0 213089 208513 30           Не погружайте прибор, сетевой шнур или вилку сетевого шнура в воду или другую жидкость. Это может привести к поражению электрическим током.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:43 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 0160b3ec236a4798a54b70e790c91a18 213090 true true true false 30 578317 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:43 4 Topic 1 0 213090 208514 30           Отключите кнопку питания, расположенную на задней панели устройства (при ее наличии), и извлеките из розетки вилку сетевого шнура в следующих случаях: при возникновении сбоя; если прибор длительное время не будет использоваться; перед очисткой прибора.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:44 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 49c6f365d09c418b92db205f017c464b 213092 true true true false 30 782711 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-05-01T10:38:05 11 Topic 1 0 213092 184925 30   Важные сведения о безопасности - Дополнение к эксплуатационной документации Важные сведения о безопасности - Дополнение к эксплуатационной документации Важные сведения о безопасности - Дополнение к эксплуатационной документации   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry Russia 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:45 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 1e998d2486ed40909ee3bb267c1f74d8 213093 true true true false 30 578320 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:45 4 Topic 1 0 213093 181917 30           Прибор оснащен функциями безопасности. Тем не менее, во избежание травм и повреждений из-за неправильного использования прибора внимательно прочитайте руководство по безопасности и используйте прибор только в соответствии с инструкциями. Сохраните данную брошюру с правилами безопасности для дальнейшего использования.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:54 Warning CMF only 263 886e22b08a2c4b38a7693b9197be3dd3 213099 true true true false 30 1244076 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:54 14 Topic 1 0 213099 177615 30   Предупреждение Предупреждение Предупреждение   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Во избежание ожогов не забывайте, что перед подачей из носика для подачи горячей воды могут вытекать небольшие струи горячей воды. Не прикасайтесь незащищенными руками к классическому вспенивателю молока, поскольку он может быть очень горячим. Используйте только одобренную защитную ручку.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:48 Caution CMF only 263 fb0253d6dd804908a6e1cb9c66a6c6c6 213100 true true true false 30 578327 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:48 4 Topic 1 0 213100 177616 30   Внимание! Внимание! Внимание!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   После приготовления молочной пенки выполните быструю очистку классического вспенивателя молока путем подачи небольшого количества воды в контейнер. Затем снимите внешнюю часть классического вспенивателя молока и промойте ее теплой водой.    35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:49 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 b9910de66ed84397945ccac1084f5f2a 213104 true true true false 30 578331 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:22:49 4 Topic 1 0 213104 159721 30           Прибор соответствует всем применимым стандартам и нормам по воздействию электромагнитных полей.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:06 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 75673527170747bb9aa4de59b169bbf9 213108 true true true false 20 578335 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:06 4 Topic 1 0 213108 181951 20           Құралды қоспас бұрын, құрылғыда көрсетілген кернеу жергілікті розетканың кернеуіне сәйкес келетінін тексеріңіз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:06 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 10d5d428582047f6b09a1de9faa3eaba 213110 true true true false 20 578337 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:06 4 Topic 1 0 213110 181961 20           Күйік қаупін болдырмау үшін дене бөліктерін құрылғыдан шығатын ыстық су ағынынан алыс ұстаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:07 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 285cb2910eab407ea1913e09377d63b6 213111 true true true false 20 578338 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:07 4 Topic 1 0 213111 181963 20           Қуат сымынан емес, тығынынан тартыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:09 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 149a840109bd4605bc5bf31edd2dd8a0 213116 true true true false 20 578343 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:09 4 Topic 1 0 213116 181975 20           Құрылғыны 0°C/32°F көрсеткішінен төмен температураларда сақтамаңыз. Жылыту жүйесінде қалған су қатып, зақым тудыруы мүмкін.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:28 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 5c8d0afbf3da428eab537b9e0ee61522 213118 true true true false 20 1125469 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:28 14 Topic 1 0 213118 181977 20           Құрылғының қағын жүйелі түрде түсіріңіз. Құрылғы қағын түсіру керектігін көрсетеді. Бұлай істемеу машинаның дұрыс жұмыс істеуін тоқтатады. Бұндай жағдайда жөндеу жұмыстары кепілдікпен қамтылмайды.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:11 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 6748840a58a7481b857f06eea7a4d55e 213120 true true true false 20 578347 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:11 4 Topic 1 0 213120 181979 20           Жүйелі түрде тазалау және техникалық қызмет көрсету құрылғының қызмет көрсету мерзімін ұзартады және кофенің оңтайлы сапасы мен дәмін қамтамасыз етеді.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:12 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 7e9957a7c602468cb7f883434db3a1a1 213121 true true true false 20 578348 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:12 4 Topic 1 0 213121 181980 20           Құрылғыға ылғал, кофе және қақ үздіксіз әсер етеді. Сол себепті, пайдаланушы нұсқаулығында сипатталғандай және веб-торапта көрсетілгендей құрылғыға жүйелі тазалау және техникалық қызмет көрсету керек. Егер осы тазалау және техникалық қызмет көрсету процедуралары орындалмаса, құрылғы жұмысы тоқтауы мүмкін. Бұндай жағдайда жөндеу жұмысы кепілдікпен қамтылмайды.    35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:12 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 c1f182a007344f56a884daca72e5ace2 213122 true true true false 20 578349 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:12 4 Topic 1 0 213122 181981 20           Қайнату құралын ыдыс жуу құрылғысында тазаламаңыз және оны тазалау үшін жуу сұйықтығын немесе тазалағыш зат пайдаланбаңыз. Бұл қайнату құралының ақаулығына себеп болып, кофе дәміне кері әсер етуі мүмкін.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:13 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 37e81c060ae44033ba02a6c48ca09781 213124 true true true false 20 578351 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:13 4 Topic 1 0 213124 181983 20           Қақ кетіру процесі барысында тамызылған ерітіндіні ішпеңіз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:13 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 a2f6af1b57ee4daca1de1286afb3b40b 213125 true true true false 20 1207630 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:13 14 Topic 1 0 213125 181984 20           Алдын ала ұнтақталған кофені тек алдын ала ұнтақталған кофе бөліміне салыңыз. Басқа заттар және нысандар құрылғыға үлкен зақым келтіруі мүмкін. Бұндай жағдайда жөндеу жұмыстары кепілдікпен қамтылмайды.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:17 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 d90f61e9de27427fbb0d370ec4c5c5dc 213133 true true true false 20 578360 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:17 4 Topic 1 0 213133 182110 20           Құрылғыны пайдаланылатын корпусқа салмау керек.    35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:18 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 fe4bc02f963d4b0cb71a3c967cdfafa4 213135 true true true false 20 578362 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:18 4 Topic 1 0 213135 208513 20           Ток соғу қаупін болдырмау үшін құрылғыны, электр тығынын немесе қуат сымын суға немесе басқа сұйықтыққа ешқашан батырмаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:18 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 ef9452a54a154f9ba678a66f0fe0f5fb 213136 true true true false 20 578363 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:18 4 Topic 1 0 213136 208514 20           Артқы тақтадағы (бар болса) негізгі қосқышпен құрылғыны өшіріп, электр тығынын қабырға розеткасынан алып тастаңыз: Егер ақаулық орын алса. Егер құрал ұзақ уақыт пайдаланылмаса. Құрылғыны тазалау алдында.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:19 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 89136250acfc4bcfa97d1dcde241ee91 213138 true true true false 20 782706 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-05-01T10:36:28 11 Topic 1 0 213138 184925 20   Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты - Қосымша пайдалану құжаттамасын Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты - Қосымша пайдалану құжаттамасын Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты - Қосымша пайдалану құжаттамасын   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry Kazachstan 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:19 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 7a7b14d3f72f4cd98590c8b6b6fa002c 213139 true true true false 20 578366 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:19 4 Topic 1 0 213139 181917 20           Құрылғы қауіпсіздік мүмкіндіктерімен жабдықталған. Дегенмен, құрылғыны дұрыс пайдаланбауға байланысты кездейсоқ жарақаттануды немесе зақымды болдырмау үшін қауіпсіздік туралы нұсқауларды мұқият оқып, орындаңыз және құрылғыны тек осы нұсқауларда сипатталғандай пайдаланыңыз. Осы қауіпсіздік кітапшасын болашақта қарау үшін сақтап қойыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:21 Warning CMF only 263 5f38d980899d479c84294fae2b8d2d4e 213145 true true true false 20 1238755 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:21 14 Topic 1 0 213145 177615 20   Абайлаңыз Абайлаңыз Абайлаңыз   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Күйік қаупін болдырмау үшін, тамызу алдында ыстық су шүмегінен аз ғана су шығуы мүмкін. Классикалық сүт көпірткішті ешқашан ашық қолмен түртпеңіз, себебі өте ыстық болуы мүмкін. Тек тиісті қорғаныс тұтқасын пайдаланыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:22 Caution CMF only 263 43e2a361a9ff494793a25fb1b6cb8ee1 213146 true true true false 20 578373 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:22 4 Topic 1 0 213146 177616 20   Абайлаңыз Абайлаңыз Абайлаңыз   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Сүтті көпірткеннен кейін ыстық судың кішкентай мөлшерін контейнерге тамызумен классикалық сүт көпірткішті жылдам тазалаңыз. Одан кейін классикалық сүт көпірткіштің сыртқы бөлігін алып, оны ағын сумен жуыңыз.    35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:23 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 40a01a3d827d452aaf2c727eb9747888 213150 true true true false 20 578377 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:23 4 Topic 1 0 213150 159721 20           Бұл құрылғы электромагниттік өрістерге қатысты барлық қолданыстағы стандарттар мен ережелерге сай.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:40 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 b138489ff7da416c9913d41266ffc225 213154 true true true false 39 2180889 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:44:02 1 Topic 1 0 213154 181951 39           Перш ніж підключати кавомашину до мережі, перевірте, чи збігається напруга, указана на кавомашині, з напругою в мережі.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:41 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 2e405b1915a74341a37ed328968fdbe9 213156 true true true false 39 2180893 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:45:23 4 Topic 1 0 213156 181961 39           Щоб запобігти опікам, не підставляйте частини тіла під струмені гарячої води з кавомашини.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:41 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 a59832b530cf4707a828442b122cc22f 213157 true true true false 39 578384 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:41 4 Topic 1 0 213157 181963 39           Тягніть за вилку, а не за шнур живлення.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:43 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 61bbcb9b1b2d40ac8d5b1c05e11b35cc 213162 true true true false 39 2180927 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:00:04 4 Topic 1 0 213162 181975 39           Не тримайте кавомашину при температурі нижче 0 °C. Залишки води в системі нагрівання можуть замерзнути й пошкодити кавомашину.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:31 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 bd6818ddaf8c4a53b21b02ea2f8e3cc7 213164 true true true false 39 2180925 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:58:33 1 Topic 1 0 213164 181977 39           Регулярно чистьте кавомашину від накипу. Кавомашина сама підкаже вам, коли необхідно видалити накип. Якщо пропускати регулярне чищення, кавомашина перестане працювати належним чином. У такому разі ремонт не покривається гарантією.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:44 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 0961671c096f4b98a64b0ebde56cc546 213166 true true true false 39 2180932 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:04:23 4 Topic 1 0 213166 181979 39           Регулярне очищення та технічне обслуговування подовжує термін служби кавомашини та гарантує найкращу якість і смак кави.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:45 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 fe8a04704b1f40fcab24826b799a3d16 213167 true true true false 39 2180933 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:06:25 4 Topic 1 0 213167 181980 39           Кавомашина постійно зазнає впливу води, кави та накипу. Тому вкрай важливо регулярно очищувати й обслуговувати її, як зазначено в посібнику користувача та на веб-сайті. Якщо нехтувати цими процедурами, кавомашина може зламатися. У такому разі ремонт не покривається гарантією.    35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:45 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 e50b7cf99a00426a8ce927e10eae6459 213168 true true true false 39 578395 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:45 4 Topic 1 0 213168 181981 39           Не мийте блок заварювання в посудомийній машині та не чистьте його миючими засобами або засобами для чищення. Це може призвести до несправності блока заварювання та погіршити смак кави.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:47 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 61f335f9a3ed448b8ab5cce13f66bde5 213170 true true true false 39 578397 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:47 4 Topic 1 0 213170 181983 39           Ніколи не пийте розчин, що зливається під час видалення накипу.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:36 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 3e1727e25cf24fa88440db032646fa57 213171 true true true false 39 2180950 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:20:29 1 Topic 1 0 213171 181984 39           Додавайте лише попередньо змелену каву у відсік для попередньо змеленої кави. Інші речовини та предмети можуть сильно пошкодити кавомашину. У такому разі ремонт не покривається гарантією.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:50 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 d51a2cef765f423d8ee603081f74bd5e 213179 true true true false 39 2180938 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:08:13 4 Topic 1 0 213179 182110 39           Якщо кавомашина не використовується, не потрібно ставити її в шафу.    35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:51 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 1aefbd16a11d4b5eb49193ff7e4dd97d 213181 true true true false 39 2180891 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:44:55 4 Topic 1 0 213181 208513 39           Щоб запобігти ураженню електричним струмом, не занурюйте кавомашину, штепсельну вилку або шнур живлення у воду чи інші рідини.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:52 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 6d10937a2bc8476da8d53c440be350b9 213182 true true true false 39 2180897 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:47:31 4 Topic 1 0 213182 208514 39           Вимикайте кавомашину за допомогою головного вимикача, розташованого на задній частині кавомашини (якщо є), і витягуйте штепсельну вилку з розетки: якщо виникне несправність у роботі кавомашини; якщо не будете користуватися пристроєм тривалий час; перед очищення кавомашини.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:41:37 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 6a79d015f31f4c56bec244cfa8189352 213184 true true true false 39 1962406 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:41:37 14 Topic 1 0 213184 184925 39   Важлива інформація з техніки безпеки Важлива інформація з техніки безпеки Важлива інформація з техніки безпеки   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:53 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 3dec6003dfda4a81b0e3392164c5e2f6 213185 true true true false 39 2180838 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-29T15:07:31 1 Topic 1 0 213185 181917 39           Цю кавомашину обладнано захисними механізмами. Але все одно уважно ознайомтеся з інструкціями з техніки безпеки та використовуйте кавомашину лише згідно з ними, щоб уникнути травмування чи пошкодження внаслідок неправильного використання. Зберігайте цю брошуру з техніки безпеки для подальшого використання.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:18 Warning CMF only 263 d3b38e0c4d2240fb90aa76fd3736bbe0 213191 true true true false 39 1244067 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:18 14 Topic 1 0 213191 177615 39   Обережно! Обережно! Обережно!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Щоб запобігти опікам, пам’ятайте, що перед подачею з вузла подачі гарячої води можуть з’являтися невеликі бризки. Ніколи не торкайтеся класичного спінювача молока голими руками, оскільки він може сильно нагріватися. Використовуйте лише відповідну захисну ручку.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:56 Caution CMF only 263 ce799dce7c1b413e9613f78c05888d6b 213192 true true true false 39 578419 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:56 4 Topic 1 0 213192 177616 39   Увага Увага Увага   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Після спінення молока виконайте швидке очищення класичного спінювача молока, подавши трохи гарячої води в ємність. Потім зніміть зовнішню частину класичного спінювача молока та промийте її теплою водою.    35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:59 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 59a1a77f482446feae5bb32a748f9e4b 213196 true true true false 39 578423 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:23:59 4 Topic 1 0 213196 159721 39           Ця машина відповідає усім чинним стандартам і законодавчим вимогам щодо впливу електромагнітних полів.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:16 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 5cbb6a0301ea431b8f15ef1c8be40f3e 213200 true true true false 29 578427 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:16 4 Topic 1 0 213200 181951 29           Înainte de a conecta aparatul, verificaţi dacă tensiunea indicată pe aparat corespunde tensiunii din reţeaua locală.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:17 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 099831d10f0e46cd86146bf6d8464158 213202 true true true false 29 578429 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:17 4 Topic 1 0 213202 181961 29           Pentru a evita producerea arsurilor, menţineţi părţile corpului la distanţă de jeturile de apă fierbinte produse de aparat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:17 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 07ce9fb66ac34d7f8d1ce2a4bac15557 213203 true true true false 29 578430 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:17 4 Topic 1 0 213203 181963 29           Trageţi de ştecher şi nu de cablul de alimentare.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:19 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 c9e73038adb944899ca953361ac1be1c 213208 true true true false 29 578435 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:19 4 Topic 1 0 213208 181975 29           Nu ţineţi aparatul la temperaturi sub 0°C/32°F. Apa rămasă în sistemul de încălzire poate îngheţa şi poate produce deteriorarea aparatului.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:56 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 2dae4cd048a346828d14e8b46a2bd5ef 213210 true true true false 29 1127754 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:56 14 Topic 1 0 213210 181977 29           Realizați periodic detartrarea aparatului. Aparatul va indica momentul în care este necesară efectuarea detartrării. Dacă nu se efectuează această operație, aparatul va înceta să mai funcționeze corect. În acest caz, reparația nu este acoperită de garanție.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:21 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 37d4601938b442e7ac0f58e6775f573f 213212 true true true false 29 578439 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:21 4 Topic 1 0 213212 181979 29           Curăţarea şi întreţinerea în mod regulat prelungesc durata de viaţă a aparatului şi asigură calitate şi gust optime pentru cafeaua dvs.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:21 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 96f6fc8452674d00bdb46e52da49cf01 213213 true true true false 29 578440 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:21 4 Topic 1 0 213213 181980 29           Aparatul este expus continuu la umezeală, cafea şi calcar. De aceea este foarte important să curăţaţi şi întreţineţi în mod regulat aparatul în modul descris în manualul utilizatorului şi prezentat pe site-ul web. Dacă nu efectuaţi aceste proceduri de curăţare şi întreţinere, aparatul va înceta, la un moment dat, să funcţioneze. În acest caz, reparaţia nu este acoperită de garanţie.    35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:21 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 5a42d6cdd45041dba30ca9d1d92babbc 213214 true true true false 29 578441 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:21 4 Topic 1 0 213214 181981 29           Nu curățați unitatea de infuzare în mașina de spălat vase și nu utilizați lichid de spălare sau agenți de curățare pentru a o curăța. Acest lucru poate cauza defectarea unităţii de infuzare şi poate avea un efect negativ asupra gustului cafelei.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:22 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 cf7ecd490d9549909b5852fb6193177f 213216 true true true false 29 578443 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:22 4 Topic 1 0 213216 181983 29           Nu ingeraţi niciodată soluţia distribuită în cursul procesului de detartrare.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:20 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 515d54c75de940ccafb006a0be9c04b7 213217 true true true false 29 1210611 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:20 14 Topic 1 0 213217 181984 29           Introduceți numai cafea pre-măcinată în compartimentul pentru cafea pre-măcinată. Alte substanțe și obiecte pot cauza deteriorarea severă a aparatului. În acest caz, reparația nu este acoperită de garanție.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:26 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 2e03ddf56cca4009ae5a4aac7f6073ba 213225 true true true false 29 578452 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:26 4 Topic 1 0 213225 182110 29           Este interzisă introducerea aparatului într-un dulap în timpul utilizării.    35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:28 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 f8eccd5424f74599b2a1edafbd2a7478 213227 true true true false 29 578454 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:28 4 Topic 1 0 213227 208513 29           Pentru a evita electrocutarea, nu introduceţi niciodată aparatul, ştecherul de alimentare sau cablul de alimentare în apă sau în orice alt lichid.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:28 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 5e63ae3b37b74c22baa72b7bb79247ae 213228 true true true false 29 1099867 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:55:24 4 Topic 1 0 213228 208514 29           Opriţi aparatul de la întrerupătorul general amplasat pe partea din spate (dacă acesta există) şi scoateţi ştecherul din priză: dacă se constată defecţiuni. dacă intenţionaţi să nu utilizaţi aparatul o perioadă îndelungată de timp. Înainte de a curăţa aparatul.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T11:27:47 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 e8947d45e4f24c30a5069e204e9c6f6a 213230 true true true false 29 1963780 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T11:27:47 14 Topic 1 0 213230 184925 29   Informații importante privind siguranța Informații importante privind siguranța Informații importante privind siguranța   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:30 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 1f18d805a8b54ffb8d7650a7be24f723 213231 true true true false 29 578458 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:30 4 Topic 1 0 213231 181917 29           Acest aparat dispune de caracteristici de siguranţă. Cu toate acestea, pentru a evita vătămarea corporală accidentală sau deteriorarea cauzată de utilizarea necorespunzătoare a aparatului, citiţi şi urmaţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile de siguranţă şi utilizaţi aparatul doar conform descrierii din aceste instrucţiuni. Păstraţi această broşură privind siguranţa pentru consultarea ulterioară.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:14 Warning CMF only 263 e1768ed40b4942fa9bdecac5129e6ccc 213237 true true true false 29 1239287 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:14 14 Topic 1 0 213237 177615 29   Avertisment Avertisment Avertisment   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pentru a evita producerea arsurilor, rețineți faptul că, înainte de distribuire, jeturi mici de apă pot ieși din distribuitorul de apă fierbinte. Nu atingeți niciodată dispozitivul clasic de spumare a laptelui cu mâinile goale, deoarece este posibil ca acesta să fie foarte fierbinte. Folosiți doar mânerul de protecție corespunzător.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:34 Caution CMF only 263 3f231ebc197e40178c283b4d88704af3 213238 true true true false 29 578465 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:34 4 Topic 1 0 213238 177616 29   Atenţie Atenţie Atenţie   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   După spumarea laptelui, curăţaţi rapid dispozitivul clasic de spumare a laptelui prin distribuirea unei cantităţi reduse de apă fierbinte într-un vas. Apoi îndepărtaţi componenta externă a dispozitivului clasic de spumare a laptelui şi spălaţi-o cu apă călduţă.    35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:36 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 b681714908c04e369f09a801dba11567 213242 true true true false 29 578469 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:36 4 Topic 1 0 213242 159721 29           Acest aparat respectă toate standardele şi reglementările aplicabile privind expunerea la câmpuri electromagnetice.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:51 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 aeb9004c97394420baba81253969111d 213246 true true true false 26 578473 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:51 4 Topic 1 0 213246 181951 26           Przed podłączeniem urządzenia sprawdź, czy podane na nim napięcie jest zgodne z napięciem w sieci elektrycznej.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:52 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 4c575e2fbd634ed2b3246b9414537869 213248 true true true false 26 578475 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:52 4 Topic 1 0 213248 181961 26           Aby uniknąć oparzeń, zawsze trzymaj części ciała w bezpiecznej odległości od strumieni gorącej wody wyrzucanych przez urządzenie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:53 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 6273f7f50f8d4c4d82507a24fb1e5d7c 213249 true true true false 26 578476 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:53 4 Topic 1 0 213249 181963 26           Ciągnij za wtyczkę, a nie za kabel zasilający.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:55 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 205af8fad43b4bd99b704e451a6b47e3 213254 true true true false 26 578481 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:55 4 Topic 1 0 213254 181975 26           Nie przechowuj urządzenia w temperaturze poniżej 0°C. Woda pozostała w systemie grzejnym może zamarznąć i uszkodzić urządzenie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:29 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 3ff93b96b6ce4f94a79c18e924a07225 213256 true true true false 26 1125472 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:29 14 Topic 1 0 213256 181977 26           Regularnie odwapniaj urządzenie. Urządzenie sygnalizuje, kiedy należy przeprowadzić odwapnianie. W przeciwnym wypadku przestanie działać prawidłowo. W takiej sytuacji naprawa nie będzie objęta gwarancją.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:56 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 5776d23e9ee94dd8914eeb516ba108f3 213258 true true true false 26 578485 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:56 4 Topic 1 0 213258 181979 26           Regularne czyszczenie i konserwacja wydłużają okres eksploatacji urządzenia oraz zapewniają optymalną jakość i smak kawy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:57 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 65f87b65412d48aa92474927cb48e8f7 213259 true true true false 26 578486 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:57 4 Topic 1 0 213259 181980 26           Urządzenie jest cały czas wystawione na wilgoć, kawę i kamień. W związku z tym koniecznie należy regularnie czyścić ekspres i poddawać go konserwacji zgodnie z opisami zamieszczonymi w instrukcji i na stronie internetowej. Jeśli procedury czyszczenia i konserwacji nie będą wykonywane, urządzenie może przestać działać. W takiej sytuacji naprawa nie będzie objęta gwarancją.    35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:57 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 0b0f745d3b8046c0a623faf6d093bf21 213260 true true true false 26 578487 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:57 4 Topic 1 0 213260 181981 26           Nie myj jednostki zaparzającej w zmywarce i nie używaj płynu do mycia naczyń ani innych środków czyszczących. Może to spowodować wadliwe działanie jednostki zaparzającej i negatywnie odbić się na smaku kawy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:58 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 74637455e50a404ebc4985f1e15ec91a 213262 true true true false 26 578489 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:24:58 4 Topic 1 0 213262 181983 26           Nigdy nie pij płynu, który wyleje się z urządzenia podczas procesu odwapniania.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:56 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 c7a9b0d8feed4f0093400d99009959a2 213263 true true true false 26 1207654 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:56 14 Topic 1 0 213263 181984 26           Do pojemnika na kawę mieloną należy wsypywać wyłącznie kawę mieloną. Inne substancje lub przedmioty mogą spowodować poważne uszkodzenie urządzenia. W takiej sytuacji naprawa nie będzie objęta gwarancją.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:02 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 cb92ee5ab53e4b8bb2560fdd2a45d9e6 213271 true true true false 26 578498 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:02 4 Topic 1 0 213271 182110 26           Podczas użytkowania ekspres nie może znajdować się w szafce.    35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:03 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 a9c2e69ebd5641d590aa7ec2f47caa97 213273 true true true false 26 578500 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:03 4 Topic 1 0 213273 208513 26           Aby uniknąć ryzyka porażenia prądem, nie zanurzaj urządzenia, wtyczki zasilającej ani przewodu zasilającego w wodzie lub w jakimkolwiek innym płynie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:04 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 23c4d8a55af14be0816ebe60b943dd1a 213274 true true true false 26 578501 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:04 4 Topic 1 0 213274 208514 26           Wyłącz urządzenie za pomocą przełącznika znajdującego się z tyłu (jeśli urządzenie go ma) i wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka ściennego: jeśli wystąpi awaria, jeśli nie zamierzasz używać urządzenia przez dłuższy czas, przed czyszczeniem urządzenia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:00:00 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 2f3439b5eb904c01839d696755a2f81f 213276 true true true false 26 1968045 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:00:00 14 Topic 1 0 213276 184925 26   Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:05 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 790841d265e74067983a02772f24e813 213277 true true true false 26 578504 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:05 4 Topic 1 0 213277 181917 26           To urządzenie jest wyposażone w funkcje bezpieczeństwa. Niemniej dokładnie zapoznaj się ze wskazówkami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa i przestrzegaj ich. Korzystaj z urządzenia wyłącznie w sposób opisany w niniejszej instrukcji, aby zapobiec przypadkowym obrażeniom ciała lub uszkodzeniom spowodowanym niewłaściwym użytkowaniem. Zachowaj tę broszurę informacyjną na przyszłość.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:03 Warning CMF only 263 b50dae2fab524219b003049724462563 213283 true true true false 26 1239281 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:03 14 Topic 1 0 213283 177615 26   Ostrzeżenie Ostrzeżenie Ostrzeżenie   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Aby uniknąć ryzyka oparzenia, pamiętaj, że przed dozowaniem urządzenie może wyrzucić niewielki strumień gorącej wody. Nigdy nie dotykaj bezpośrednio klasycznego spieniacza do mleka, ponieważ może być bardzo gorący. Używaj wyłącznie odpowiedniego uchwytu zabezpieczającego.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:07 Caution CMF only 263 065b7cd3cea647179fc3575253cb1b3c 213284 true true true false 26 578511 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:07 4 Topic 1 0 213284 177616 26   Uwaga Uwaga Uwaga   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Po spienieniu mleka wyczyść szybko klasyczny spieniacz mleka, dozując niewielką ilość gorącej wody do pojemnika. Następnie wyjmij zewnętrzną część klasycznego spieniacza do mleka i umyj ją w letniej wodzie.    35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:09 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 e88a5fda0db5419ebd332852dc939765 213288 true true true false 26 578515 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:25:09 4 Topic 1 0 213288 159721 26           To urządzenie spełnia wszystkie normy i jest zgodne ze wszystkimi przepisami dotyczącymi narażenia na działanie pól elektromagnetycznych.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:01 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 cf61b90bec6e4053b218e91475887bae 213292 true true true false 6 578519 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:01 4 Topic 1 0 213292 181951 6           Než přístroj připojíte k síti, zkontrolujte, zda napětí uvedené na přístroji souhlasí s napětím v místní elektrické síti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:02 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 7a0b742ead1c4e44b67fc1d2f67bdb1d 213294 true true true false 6 578521 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:02 4 Topic 1 0 213294 181961 6           Aby nevzniklo nebezpečí popálení, dbejte, abyste se nedostali do dosahu proudů horké vody tryskajících z přístroje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:02 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 ef163cd4082045db935aed12d65c7b85 213295 true true true false 6 578522 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:02 4 Topic 1 0 213295 181963 6           Tahejte za zástrčku, nikoli za napájecí kabel.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:04 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 fea7c747dc5e493dbf9287d4104fd746 213300 true true true false 6 578527 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:04 4 Topic 1 0 213300 181975 6           Nevystavujte přístroj teplotám pod 0 °C. Zbylá voda v zahřívacím systému může zmrznout a přístroj poškodit.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:10 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 6e625f97bff3460f91b3cdae8313abf1 213302 true true true false 6 1125463 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:10 14 Topic 1 0 213302 181977 6           Pravidelně z přístroje odstraňujte vodní kámen. Přístroj signalizuje, kdy je třeba odstranit vodní kámen. Pokud tak neučiníte, přístroj může přestat správně fungovat. V takovém případě jeho oprava není kryta zárukou.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:06 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 b612c33766294d86aaeca18c8e433290 213304 true true true false 6 578531 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:06 4 Topic 1 0 213304 181979 6           Pravidelné čištění a údržba prodlužuje životnost vašeho přístroje a zajišťuje optimální kvalitu a chuť vaší kávy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:06 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 8967a753b8c3485ab6f4bf4f712e8f1a 213305 true true true false 6 578532 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:06 4 Topic 1 0 213305 181980 6           Přístroj je nepřetržitě vystaven vlhku, kávě a vodnímu kameni. Proto je velmi důležité přístroj pravidelně čistit a udržovat podle pokynů v této uživatelské příručce a na webových stránkách. Nebudete-li přístroj čistit a udržovat, přístroj může přestat fungovat. V takovém případě jeho oprava není kryta zárukou.    35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:07 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 71ace50e12da4b308222e119c97a3ed4 213306 true true true false 6 591835 Janette Weishaupt 2016-08-22T09:23:44 4 Topic 1 0 213306 181981 6           Spařovací jednotku nečistěte v myčce nádobí ani k jejímu čištění nepoužívejte prostředek na nádobí či čistič. Mohlo by to poškodit spařovací jednotku a nepříznivě ovlivnit chuť kávy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:08 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 7c935500115c4d4cb5745f45d95c60c1 213308 true true true false 6 578535 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:08 4 Topic 1 0 213308 181983 6           Roztok vypuštěný během procesu odstranění vodního kamene nikdy nepijte.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:59 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 91ee6a4942b547d2827016f4506c9d27 213309 true true true false 6 1210595 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:59 14 Topic 1 0 213309 181984 6           Do přihrádky na mletou kávu patří pouze mletá káva. Jiné látky a objekty by mohly přístroj velmi poškodit. V takovém případě jeho oprava není kryta zárukou.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:12 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 9a3bd84c43ce484aa25c9c320fb9e261 213317 true true true false 6 578544 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:12 4 Topic 1 0 213317 182110 6           Pokud je přístroj používán, neumisťujte ho do skříňky.    35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:13 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 25834f6e50a54dd79546febd720e7c6d 213319 true true true false 6 578546 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:13 4 Topic 1 0 213319 208513 6           Abyste snížili riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem, nikdy neponořujte přístroj, elektrickou zástrčku ani síťový kabel do vody ani do jiné kapaliny.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:13 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 160eba232ac24f8b917e1763d1767433 213320 true true true false 6 1099845 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:50:08 4 Topic 1 0 213320 208514 6           Vypněte přístroj pomocí hlavního vypínače na zadní straně (je-li součástí přístroje) a vytáhněte síťovou zástrčku ze zásuvky: pokud dojde k závadě. pokud nebudete přístroj delší dobu používat. před čištěním přístroje.   28 HISTCOMMENT hoofdletters naar kleine letters gewijzigd 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:27:54 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 e8e1a904a6294fb8a271c9b80840654f 213322 true true true false 6 1964196 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T13:27:54 14 Topic 1 0 213322 184925 6   Důležité bezpečnostní informace Důležité bezpečnostní informace Důležité bezpečnostní informace   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:14 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 5f2cf5c77df046c891234215ecf7aa3e 213323 true true true false 6 591828 Janette Weishaupt 2016-08-22T08:41:49 4 Topic 1 0 213323 181917 6           Tento přístroj je vybaven bezpečnostními prvky. Přesto pečlivě prostudujte a dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny a přístroj používejte pouze v souladu s těmito pokyny, aby nedošlo k náhodnému poranění či škodě následkem nesprávného použití přístroje. Tuto příručku si uschovejte pro budoucí potřebu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:20 Warning CMF only 263 c28a638474d94af4a80daa759048f1d5 213329 true true true false 6 1238462 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:20 14 Topic 1 0 213329 177615 6   Varování Varování Varování   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Aby nevzniklo nebezpečí popálení, mějte na paměti, že před začátkem dávkování může z dávkovací hubice krátce vytrysknout horká voda. Klasického napěňovače mléka se nikdy nedotýkejte holýma rukama, protože může být během používání velmi horký. Používejte pouze odpovídající ochranné madlo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:17 Caution CMF only 263 24dcd85ab5f64daf9d1bd5a0579174d8 213330 true true true false 6 578557 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:17 4 Topic 1 0 213330 177616 6   Upozornění Upozornění Upozornění   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Po napěnění mléka rychle vyčistěte klasický napěňovač mléka vypuštěním malého množství horké vody do nádoby. Poté sejměte vnější část klasického napěňovače mléka a opláchněte ji vlažnou vodou.    35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:19 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 cf6094f24f0345c3834343438de065ee 213334 true true true false 6 578561 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:19 4 Topic 1 0 213334 159721 6           Tento přístroj odpovídá všem platným normám a předpisům týkajícím se elektromagnetických polí.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:34 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 3859800af7044cc8b540a5db59b1f4eb 213338 true true true false 18 578565 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:34 4 Topic 1 0 213338 181951 18           A készülék csatlakoztatása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a gépen feltüntetett feszültségérték megegyezik-e a helyi hálózati feszültséggel.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:34 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 934632abc9fb4528ac6dd13c0fdc50fd 213340 true true true false 18 578567 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:34 4 Topic 1 0 213340 181961 18           Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében tartsa távolt testrészeit a gépből kijövő forró vízsugaraktól.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:35 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 216a2dafa7f54fdfa04661f5c62dda59 213341 true true true false 18 578568 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:35 4 Topic 1 0 213341 181963 18           A tápkábelt ne a vezetéknél, hanem a dugónál fogva húzza ki.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:37 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 b5d9b50390c24804854b3a7bc0d40b1f 213346 true true true false 18 578573 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:37 4 Topic 1 0 213346 181975 18           Ne tartsa a gépet 0 °C alatti hőmérsékleten. A fűtőrendszerben maradt víz megfagyhat, és károsodást okozhat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:20 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 51e052ead1fd49209612ddfbc8586dac 213348 true true true false 18 1125716 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:20 14 Topic 1 0 213348 181977 18           Rendszeresen vízkőmentesítse a készüléket. A készülék jelzi, ha vízkőmentesítésre van szükség. Ha ezt nem végzi el, előfordulhat, hogy a készülék nem fog megfelelően működni. Ebben az esetben a készülék javítását nem fedezi a jótállás.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:38 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 50c8f42d7bc644368e8289029b34f9df 213350 true true true false 18 578577 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:38 4 Topic 1 0 213350 181979 18           A rendszeres tisztítás és karbantartás meghosszabbítja a készülék élettartamát, és biztosítja a kávé optimális minőségét és ízét.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:39 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 b85b27628dc6452b9cf4bcac8a7f5a19 213351 true true true false 18 578578 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:39 4 Topic 1 0 213351 181980 18           A gépet folyamatosan nedvesség, kávé és vízkő éri. Ezért rendkívül fontos, hogy a gépet rendszeresen tisztítsák és karbantartsák a használati útmutatóban, illetve a weboldalon olvasható utasításoknak megfelelően. Ha nem végzi el ezeket a tisztítási és karbantartási műveleteket, a gép idővel működésképtelenné válhat. Ebben az esetben a készülék javítását nem fedezi a jótállás.    35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:39 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 fa87ffd2f12e46ad96c22e4c78440506 213352 true true true false 18 578579 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:39 4 Topic 1 0 213352 181981 18           Ne tegye a főzőegységet mosogatógépbe, és ne tisztítsa mosogatószerrel vagy tisztítószerrel. Ez a főzőegység meghibásodását okozhatja, és ronthatja a kávé ízét.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:40 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 f9cfa0bd8fd74c3a9655a3574841328c 213354 true true true false 18 578581 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:40 4 Topic 1 0 213354 181983 18           A vízkőmentesítés során kiadagolt oldatot tilos meginni.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:11 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 80027373dc754d809dc6cdb706710d42 213355 true true true false 18 1210603 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:11 14 Topic 1 0 213355 181984 18           Az őrölt kávé tartályába csak őrölt kávét helyezzen. Más anyagok és tárgyak súlyos károkat okozhatnak a gépben. Ebben az esetben a készülék javítását nem fedezi a jótállás.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:44 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 9113cf2a0b1344d6a044fa109a4a4acd 213363 true true true false 18 578590 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:44 4 Topic 1 0 213363 182110 18           A használatban lévő gépet ne tegye szekrénybe.    35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:45 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 b7653a6fff8e4d419bf6b4a82afd5b1d 213365 true true true false 18 578592 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:45 4 Topic 1 0 213365 208513 18           Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében ne merítse vízbe vagy más folyadékba a gépet, a hálózati dugaszt és a tápkábelt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:45 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 e0eaa018535d4433ad6f7ed537f00d0c 213366 true true true false 18 1099857 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:52:36 4 Topic 1 0 213366 208514 18           Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a hátulján található főkapcsolóval (ha ez részét képezi a gép felszereltségének), és húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót a fali aljzatból: ha rendellenes működés történik. ha hosszabb ideig nem fogja használni a készüléket. a készülék tisztítása előtt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:46 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 662564c1609842bc93421a359a1eb8f3 213368 true true true false 18 2115389 Peter de Wit 2021-11-04T10:20:45 14 Topic 1 0 213368 184925 18   Fontos biztonsági tudnivalók Fontos biztonsági tudnivalók Fontos biztonsági tudnivalók   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:46 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 491883da9db841ff897250d3474c4d8e 213369 true true true false 18 578596 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:46 4 Topic 1 0 213369 181917 18           A készülék biztonsági funkciókkal van ellátva. Mindenképpen figyelmesen olvassa el és kövesse a biztonsági utasításokat, és csak az ebben a használati útmutatóban leírtak szerint használja a készüléket a nem rendeltetésszerű használat által okozott véletlen sérülések vagy károk elkerülése érdekében. Őrizze meg a biztonsági füzetet későbbi használat céljából.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:08 Warning CMF only 263 8785f759f83a4d8cb62f93338cd2d71f 213375 true true true false 18 1244061 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:08 14 Topic 1 0 213375 177615 18   Figyelmeztetés Figyelmeztetés Figyelmeztetés   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa észben, hogy az adagolás előtt kis mennyiségű víz távozhat a forró víz kifolyócsövéből. Puszta kézzel soha ne érjen a klasszikus tejhabosítóhoz, mivel az rendkívül forró lehet. Kizárólag a megfelelő védőszárat használja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:50 Caution CMF only 263 b5f7099172d94272b71c60bab96da9cd 213376 true true true false 18 578603 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:50 4 Topic 1 0 213376 177616 18   Figyelem! Figyelem! Figyelem!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   A tej felhabosítását követően mindig azonnal tisztítsa meg a klasszikus tejhabosítót, ehhez eresszen ki egy kevés forró vizet egy edénybe. Majd vegye ki a klasszikus tejhabosító külső részét, és mossa el langyos vízzel.    35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:52 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 6312dfc97347490e8470cf27248c830d 213380 true true true false 18 578607 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:27:52 4 Topic 1 0 213380 159721 18           Ez a készülék az elektromágneses terekre érvényes összes vonatkozó szabványnak és előírásnak megfelel.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:11 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 02c4ba6b7ffb4522b162676df653d5fd 213384 true true true false 34 578611 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:11 4 Topic 1 0 213384 181951 34           Pred pripojením zariadenia do siete skontrolujte, či napätie uvedené na zariadení zodpovedá napätiu v sieti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:12 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 70974114908e4323962264e16236cd29 213386 true true true false 34 578613 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:12 4 Topic 1 0 213386 181961 34           Žiadnou časťou tela sa nepribližujte k prúdu horúcej vody vychádzajúcej zo zariadenia, aby ste predišli riziku popálenia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:13 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 f996821a802b49ae91b23b8c0cbb00e5 213387 true true true false 34 578614 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:13 4 Topic 1 0 213387 181963 34           Ťahajte za zástrčku, nie za napájací kábel.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:15 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 b4108df7d3bb45bcb3eb8e0656439292 213392 true true true false 34 578619 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:15 4 Topic 1 0 213392 181975 34           Zariadenie nevystavuje teplotám pod 0 °C/32 °F. Voda v systéme ohrevu môže zamrznúť a spôsobiť poškodenie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:22 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 d7023443f1604887a34d3e2fab9e89d2 213394 true true true false 34 1127785 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:22 14 Topic 1 0 213394 181977 34           V zariadení pravidelne odstraňujte vodný kameň. Zariadenie Vám signalizuje, kedy je odstraňovanie vodného kameňa potrebné. Ak to zanedbáte, zariadenie prestane správne fungovať. V takomto prípade sa na opravu nevzťahuje záruka.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:17 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 b8c7503c4d864105af1a7bad437d6132 213396 true true true false 34 578623 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:17 4 Topic 1 0 213396 181979 34           Pravidelné čistenie a údržba predlžuje životnosť zariadenia a zabezpečuje optimálnu kvalitu a chuť kávy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:18 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 ce0afa1daff34f38b32c2397cdc79808 213397 true true true false 34 591988 Janette Weishaupt 2016-08-22T11:20:17 4 Topic 1 0 213397 181980 34           Zariadenie je neustále vystavené pôsobeniu vlhkosti, kávy a vodného kameňa. Preto je veľmi dôležité vykonávať pravidelné čistenie a údržbu zariadenia podľa popisu v návode na používanie a zobrazenia na webovej stránke. V prípade, že tieto postupy čistenia a údržby nebudete vykonávať, Vaše zariadenie napokon môže prestať fungovať. V takomto prípade sa na opravu nevzťahuje záruka.    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:18 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 bf827e133a514f97a3b68ef1f67ec9dc 213398 true true true false 34 591994 Janette Weishaupt 2016-08-22T11:21:16 4 Topic 1 0 213398 181981 34           Varnú jednotku nečistite v umývačke riadu a na jej čistenie nepoužívajte tekutý prostriedok na riad ani iný čistiaci prostriedok. Mohlo by to spôsobiť poškodenie varnej jednotky a negatívne ovplyvniť chuť kávy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:19 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 7bf4444d19104c02a36677f4df742233 213400 true true true false 34 578627 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:19 4 Topic 1 0 213400 181983 34           Nikdy nepite roztok vypúšťaný počas procesu odstraňovania vodného kameňa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:32 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 749ae4222c754f4db54508ab6d2f124f 213401 true true true false 34 1210627 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:32 14 Topic 1 0 213401 181984 34           Do priestoru na predmletú kávu pridávajte len predmletú kávu. Ostatné látky a predmety môžu spôsobiť závažné poškodenie zariadenia. V takomto prípade sa na opravu nevzťahuje záruka.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:23 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 1f25b61c9e1f44e28e9f2031cac0a874 213409 true true true false 34 578636 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:23 4 Topic 1 0 213409 182110 34           Pri používaní sa zariadenie nesmie nachádzať v skrinke.    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:24 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 5c89ffdbb0334f8c9e907c9ebe8b6fc8 213411 true true true false 34 591963 Janette Weishaupt 2016-08-22T11:11:03 4 Topic 1 0 213411 208513 34           Aby ste predišli nebezpečenstvu zásahu elektrickým prúdom, zariadenie, sieťovú zástrčku ani napájací kábel nikdy neponárajte do vody ani žiadnej inej kvapaliny.    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:24 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 77bb17e498c940d6a674759a41775876 213412 true true true false 34 1099868 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:56:01 4 Topic 1 0 213412 208514 34           Zariadenie vypnite hlavným vypínačom, ktorý sa nachádza v zadnej časti (ak je súčasťou zariadenia), a zástrčku vytiahnite zo sieťovej zásuvky: v prípade poruchy. ak zariadenie nebudete dlhý čas používať. pred čistením zariadenia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:00:44 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 71e090b805b14eeca0d27baa9fe7ec91 213414 true true true false 34 1968118 Ieva Datava 2021-02-23T13:00:44 14 Topic 1 0 213414 184925 34   Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:25 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 cb42de8def384f3cac59d1cfcc19cf0d 213415 true true true false 34 578642 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:25 4 Topic 1 0 213415 181917 34           Toto zariadenie je vybavené bezpečnostnými funkciami. Bez ohľadu na to si však pozorne prečítajte a dodržiavajte bezpečnostné pokyny a zariadenie používajte len podľa týchto pokynov, aby ste predišli poraneniu alebo poškodeniu z dôvodu nesprávneho použitia zariadenia. Túto bezpečnostnú brožúru uchovajte na neskoršie použitie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:23 Warning CMF only 263 8d13c749c9c44ef68ffebca0b4ee77cd 213421 true true true false 34 1239290 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:23 14 Topic 1 0 213421 177615 34   Varovanie Varovanie Varovanie   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Dávajte pozor na vodu, ktorá môže pred dávkovaním v malých množstvách vytekať z výpustu na dávkovanie horúcej vody, aby ste predišli nebezpečenstvu popálenia. Nikdy sa nedotýkajte klasického peniča mlieka holými rukami, pretože môže byť veľmi horúci. Používajte len príslušnú ochrannú rukoväť.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:28 Caution CMF only 263 c3cba02361c6492588c5027d2bcabbe4 213422 true true true false 34 578649 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:28 4 Topic 1 0 213422 177616 34   Výstraha Výstraha Výstraha   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Po spenení mlieka rýchlo vyčistite klasický penič mlieka vypustením malého množstva horúcej vody do nádoby. Potom vyberte vonkajšiu časť klasického peniča mlieka a umyte ju vlažnou vodou.    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:30 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 599ba85a4b2e4ca7817e52f6d88a23f7 213426 true true true false 34 578653 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:30 4 Topic 1 0 213426 159721 34           Tento spotrebič vyhovuje všetkým príslušným normám a smerniciam týkajúcim sa vystavenia elektromagnetickým poliam.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:45 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 7fbc5ad97abc4931b74b8bcf508be3f1 213430 true true true false 22 578657 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:45 4 Topic 1 0 213430 181951 22           Pirms ierīces pievienošanas elektrotīklam pārbaudiet, vai uz tās norādītais spriegums atbilst elektrotīkla spriegumam jūsu mājā.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:46 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 262b7f725a864051a1bd3e93e859bbe5 213432 true true true false 22 578659 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:46 4 Topic 1 0 213432 181961 22           Lai neapdedzinātos, raugiet, lai ķermeņa daļas neatrastos vietās, kur no automāta izplūst karsta ūdens šļakatas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:46 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 ac32ee5c4622422ea5226ffcee1f322e 213433 true true true false 22 578660 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:46 4 Topic 1 0 213433 181963 22           Velciet aiz kontaktdakšas, nevis aiz elektroapgādes vada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:49 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 416efe0ce6aa4b5580ab3a75ece2220f 213438 true true true false 22 578665 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:49 4 Topic 1 0 213438 181975 22           Neglabājiet kafijas automātu temperatūrā, kas ir zemāka par 0 °C (32 °F). Sildīšanas sistēmā palikušais ūdens varētu sasalt un radīt bojājumus.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:12 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 c26f2cf1b8ae4633bf24a2083ac8e813 213440 true true true false 22 1127768 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:12 14 Topic 1 0 213440 181977 22           Regulāri atkaļķojiet ierīci. Ierīce norāda, kad nepieciešama atkaļķošana. Ja neatkaļķo, ierīce pārstāj darboties pareizi. Tādā gadījumā garantija nesedz remontu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:50 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 e04306a8811a4a3289395057d63cc661 213442 true true true false 22 578669 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:50 4 Topic 1 0 213442 181979 22           Regulāra tīrīšana un kopšana pagarina ierīces darbmūžu un nodrošina optimālu jūsu kafijas kvalitāti un garšu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:51 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 281a96a11bad49f2ad155832a250e475 213443 true true true false 22 578670 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:51 4 Topic 1 0 213443 181980 22           Ierīce pastāvīgi saskaras ar mitrumu, kafiju un katlakmeni. Tāpēc ir svarīgi regulāri tīrīt un kopt ierīci saskaņā ar norādēm lietotāja rokasgrāmatā un tīmekļa vietnē. Ja šīs tīrīšanas un kopšanas darbības netiek veiktas, ierīce varētu pārstāt darboties. Tādā gadījumā garantija nesedz remontu.    35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:51 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 6fe5ac5dc9aa41659aa27a5579cab27f 213444 true true true false 22 578671 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:51 4 Topic 1 0 213444 181981 22           Netīriet gatavošanas vienību trauku mazgājamajā mašīnā un neizmantojiet tīrīšanai mazgājamo šķīdumu vai tīrīšanas līdzekli. Tas var izraisīt gatavošanas vienības darbības traucējumus un negatīvi ietekmēt kafijas garšu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:52 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 310ed6aba3d34e888d0dfeb397e30d14 213446 true true true false 22 578673 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:52 4 Topic 1 0 213446 181983 22           Nekad nedzeriet šķīdumu, kas tiek izvadīts atkaļķošanas procesa laikā.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:23 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 a3d3ab91ce364d2c822b93450da3937a 213447 true true true false 22 1210619 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:23 14 Topic 1 0 213447 181984 22           Iepriekš samaltās kafijas nodalījumā iepildiet tikai iepriekš samaltu kafiju. Citas vielas vai priekšmeti var radīt nopietnus ierīces bojājumus. Tādā gadījumā garantija nesedz remontu.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:56 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 489ab56e80d54d2ebb0d0333dc4f1af4 213455 true true true false 22 578682 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:56 4 Topic 1 0 213455 182110 22           Ierīces lietošanas laikā tā nedrīkst būt ievietota noslēgtā plauktā.    35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:56 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 72823a61e13946d894be5ca364248cd7 213457 true true true false 22 578684 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:56 4 Topic 1 0 213457 208513 22           Lai izvairītos no strāvas trieciena riska, nekādā gadījumā neiegremdējiet ierīci, kontaktdakšu vai elektroapgādes vadu ūdenī vai kādā citā šķidrumā.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:57 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 4f8bec0c15ab4164839c52325a5844a9 213458 true true true false 22 1099860 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:53:34 4 Topic 1 0 213458 208514 22           Izslēdziet ierīci ar galveno slēdzi tās aizmugurē (ja tāds ir) un atvienojiet kontaktdakšu no sienas kontaktligzdas tālāk norādītajos gadījumos: ja ir darbības traucējumi. ja ilgāku laiku nelietosiet ierīci. pirms ierīces tīrīšanas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:58 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 10c165b45b6f4219ac33fdcaed8542bf 213460 true true true false 22 578687 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:58 4 Topic 1 0 213460 184925 22   Svarīga informācija par drošību Svarīga informācija par drošību Svarīga informācija par drošību   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:59 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 318bfa4f5f3b42bf8f28b783808e7cda 213461 true true true false 22 578688 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:28:59 4 Topic 1 0 213461 181917 22           Šī ierīce ir aprīkota ar drošības funkcijām. Tomēr rūpīgi izlasiet un ievērojiet drošības norādījumus un izmantojiet ierīci tikai tā, kā aprakstīts šajos norādījumos, lai izvairītos no nejaušām traumām vai bojājumiem ierīces neatbilstošas lietošanas rezultātā. Saglabājiet šo drošības brošūru turpmākai atsaucei.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:06:52 Warning CMF only 263 12ca891a2a95403fa93d56d452bcc886 213467 true true true false 22 1239278 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:06:52 14 Topic 1 0 213467 177615 22   Brīdinājums! Brīdinājums! Brīdinājums!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lai novērstu apdedzināšanās risku, ņemiet vērā, ka, pirms ierīce sāk liet ūdeni, no karstā ūdens padeves teknes var izšļākties ūdens. Nekādā gadījumā nepieskarieties ar kailām rokām piena putotājam, jo tas var stipri sakarst. Izmantojiet tikai atbilstošo aizsargrokturi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:29:07 Caution CMF only 263 72495f82f9fe49938bc42ce0d4a64d1d 213468 true true true false 22 578695 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:29:07 4 Topic 1 0 213468 177616 22   Ievērībai Ievērībai Ievērībai   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pēc piena putošanas ātri notīriet klasisko piena putotāju, izvadot traukā nelielu daudzumu karsta ūdens. Tad noņemiet klasiskā piena putotāja ārējo daļu un nomazgājiet to ar siltu ūdeni.    35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:29:09 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 b2f2fac3faaa453b824404375cae31ad 213472 true true true false 22 578699 Localizer Philips 2016-08-09T16:29:09 4 Topic 1 0 213472 159721 22           Šī ierīce atbilst visiem piemērojamajiem standartiem un noteikumiem, kas attiecas uz pakļaušanu elektromagnētisko lauku iedarbībai.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:38:54 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 eb11428550214f43b5a14dfce2b1827e 213528 true true true false 0 565023 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:38:54 5 Topic 1 0 213528 42394 30           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:38:54 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 0af1d1b9bbeb4bccb7a91b2e7ee455ed 213529 true true true false 0 565024 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:38:54 5 Topic 1 0 213529 42395 30           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:38:55 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 42f8aec28fcb4ba4ae1c614d3bd55f4a 213530 true true true false 0 565025 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:38:55 5 Topic 1 0 213530 42396 30           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:11 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 820f8e61117c47f1a1f15ec6fc9786d4 213536 true true true false 0 565031 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:11 5 Topic 1 0 213536 42394 20           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:12 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 feb86d426e894fe2b84d7f81deb3cfed 213537 true true true false 0 565032 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:12 5 Topic 1 0 213537 42395 20           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:12 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 84599f29fe7540789b80c2c2b5f8fdf3 213538 true true true false 0 565033 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:12 5 Topic 1 0 213538 42396 20           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:23 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 8247b10ab7434db6b122fc9a54efc5c6 213544 true true true false 0 565039 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:23 5 Topic 1 0 213544 42394 39           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:24 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 c35f7a8aea3a489c8094de2ffafcc5a4 213545 true true true false 0 565040 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:24 5 Topic 1 0 213545 42395 39           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:25 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 7fe6e0508e384f1cb9623324f1016ff0 213546 true true true false 0 565041 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:25 5 Topic 1 0 213546 42396 39           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:36 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 5d0d7e20a9b5491398ffb6b0f4029d76 213552 true true true false 0 565047 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:36 5 Topic 1 0 213552 42394 29           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:36 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 590d888868644208864f976e6ede0281 213553 true true true false 0 565048 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:36 5 Topic 1 0 213553 42395 29           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:37 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 d7039c6cb0594e1ab02ae82959633eca 213554 true true true false 0 565049 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:37 5 Topic 1 0 213554 42396 29           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:48 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 9c1b40b428ea4ba7a9ce8dce901a890e 213560 true true true false 0 565055 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:48 5 Topic 1 0 213560 42394 26           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:48 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 f5f83bcb61724dcea1432ec8830893fc 213561 true true true false 0 565056 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:48 5 Topic 1 0 213561 42395 26           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:48 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 af8e64116310457d8f545c4f1a30e4ef 213562 true true true false 0 565057 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:48 5 Topic 1 0 213562 42396 26           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:58 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 63d070f1d1fb48c9bf06fc74f134bb7f 213568 true true true false 0 565063 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:58 5 Topic 1 0 213568 42394 6           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:59 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 2ffe02c0cdb447febf342ca169b8c09e 213569 true true true false 0 565064 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:59 5 Topic 1 0 213569 42395 6           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:59 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 22c89049bd2c4659a85896c2d9141102 213570 true true true false 0 565065 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:39:59 5 Topic 1 0 213570 42396 6           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:09 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 90327c23ce024936aac4e11c2a57e419 213576 true true true false 0 565071 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:09 5 Topic 1 0 213576 42394 18           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:10 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 5f361b803165498fa0251bc80cd78d57 213577 true true true false 0 565072 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:10 5 Topic 1 0 213577 42395 18           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:10 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 d10fde322970472a8e515627cb4273c7 213578 true true true false 0 565073 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:10 5 Topic 1 0 213578 42396 18           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:21 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 d2d5bcf2822d4b3482d30fc17fbd59d3 213584 true true true false 0 565079 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:21 5 Topic 1 0 213584 42394 34           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:21 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 695d5d4e8b1f4c94b95e6b24292a289c 213585 true true true false 0 565080 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:21 5 Topic 1 0 213585 42395 34           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:21 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 7399e08505e146b69472561f560299b5 213586 true true true false 0 565081 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:21 5 Topic 1 0 213586 42396 34           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:31 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 671a19c574754d0bb11309c5cc62cd5e 213592 true true true false 0 565087 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:31 5 Topic 1 0 213592 42394 22           This machine is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:32 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 d9fa6d95c2054ce88d1ca737299dbcb2 213593 true true true false 0 565088 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:32 5 Topic 1 0 213593 42395 22           Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:32 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 ea7e591eda7c4e63bdc9a52338d1a531 213594 true true true false 0 565089 Localizer Philips 2016-07-27T13:40:32 5 Topic 1 0 213594 42396 22           Keep the machine and its cord out of the reach of children.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:37 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 a455fb7599f8459d93619957c14675bd 219127 true true true false 45 591783 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:37 4 Topic 1 0 219127 181951 45           Preden aparat priključite na električno omrežje, preverite, ali na aparatu označena napetost ustreza napetosti lokalnega električnega omrežja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:41 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 b874da19371647a8955d2171db4b9d66 219129 true true true false 45 591785 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:41 4 Topic 1 0 219129 181961 45           Zaradi preprečevanja opeklin se izogibajte curkom vroče vode, ki jih ustvari aparat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:43 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 395da662ff1540cb9d76c5e943246bc6 219130 true true true false 45 591786 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:43 4 Topic 1 0 219130 181963 45           Ne vlecite napajalnega kabla, temveč primite vtikač in ga povlecite.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:52 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 1f51495ffa224f6e811b74efcaca7338 219135 true true true false 45 591791 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:52 4 Topic 1 0 219135 181975 45           Aparata ne hranite pri temperaturi pod 0 °C. Preostala voda v grelnem sistemu lahko zamrzne in povzroči poškodbe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:16 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 bae9985f5f57488dad6bebc1916065d4 219137 true true true false 45 1127779 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:16 14 Topic 1 0 219137 181977 45           Iz aparata redno odstranjujte vodni kamen. Aparat vas bo opozoril, ko bo iz njega treba odstraniti vodni kamen. Če tega ne storite, aparat ne bo več deloval pravilno. Za morebitna popravila v tem primeru garancija ne velja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:59 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 c76daf854d4c474ba05fa52350e40cb8 219139 true true true false 45 591795 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:01:59 4 Topic 1 0 219139 181979 45           Z rednim čiščenjem in vzdrževanjem podaljšate življenjsko dobo aparata ter zagotovite optimalno kakovost in okus kave.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:00 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 35c5e17987b742ef87382eb0405dd1ae 219140 true true true false 45 591796 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:00 4 Topic 1 0 219140 181980 45           Aparat je stalno izpostavljen vlagi, kavi in vodnemu kamnu. Zato je pomembno, da ga redno čistite in vzdržujete, kot je opisano v uporabniškem priročniku in prikazano na spletnem mestu. Če teh postopkov čiščenja in vzdrževanja ne izvajate redno, bo aparat sčasoma morda prenehal delovati. Za morebitna popravila v tem primeru garancija ne velja.    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:02 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 e9a4dd75d2cc4ffa85ad361f76ff99e2 219141 true true true false 45 591797 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:02 4 Topic 1 0 219141 181981 45           Kuhalnega sklopa ne pomivajte v pomivalnem stroju in ga ne čistite s čistilom za posodo ali čistilnim sredstvom. To lahko povzroči okvaro kuhalnega sklopa in lahko negativno vpliva na okus kave.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:07 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 b8d6c174899d4059b312bf00ac0310d4 219143 true true true false 45 591799 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:07 4 Topic 1 0 219143 181983 45           Raztopine za odstranjevanje vodnega kamna, iztočene med postopkom odstranjevanja kamna, ne pijte.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:53 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 9b151ea1d200441097dfd2f0897094ba 219144 true true true false 45 1207891 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:53 14 Topic 1 0 219144 181984 45           V predel za mleto kavo vstavite samo mleto kavo. Druge snovi in predmeti lahko resno poškodujejo aparat. Za morebitna popravila v tem primeru garancija ne velja.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:25 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 512970c6639c435281555794fd8e45fd 219152 true true true false 45 591808 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:25 4 Topic 1 0 219152 182110 45           Ko aparata ne uporabljate, ne sme biti v omari.    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:30 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 f6cec3365d3347be9b340d5141a9fba8 219154 true true true false 45 591965 Janette Weishaupt 2016-08-22T11:13:32 4 Topic 1 0 219154 208513 45           Zaradi preprečevanja električnega udara aparata, vtikača ali napajalnega kabla nikoli ne potapljajte v vodo ali katero koli drugo tekočino.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:32 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 b27683bc213f45e6a80e7a02e235894d 219155 true true true false 45 591811 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:32 4 Topic 1 0 219155 208514 45           V naslednjih primerih z morebitnim stikalom na hrbtni strani izklopite aparat in vtikač napajalnega kabla izvlecite iz vtiča: v primeru okvare; če aparata dalj časa ne boste uporabljali; pred čiščenjem aparata.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:36 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 c0e100aa99454803b3fd646aaf6e22da 219157 true true true false 45 591813 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:36 4 Topic 1 0 219157 184925 45   Pomembne varnostne informacije Pomembne varnostne informacije Pomembne varnostne informacije   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:37 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 779ea8a4098b4e33a7bfb2966782217a 219158 true true true false 45 591814 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:37 4 Topic 1 0 219158 181917 45           Aparat je opremljen z varnostnimi funkcijami. Vseeno preberite in natančno upoštevajte varnostna navodila in aparat uporabljajte samo v skladu s temi navodili, da preprečite poškodbe ali škodo zaradi nepravilne uporabe. To varnostno knjižico shranite za prihodnjo uporabo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:28 Warning CMF only 263 89209b86bda64c7ab440418edcef3e07 219164 true true true false 45 1238465 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:28 14 Topic 1 0 219164 177615 45   Opozorilo Opozorilo Opozorilo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Zaradi preprečevanja opeklin upoštevajte, da lahko pred začetkom točenja iz dulca za vročo vodo brizgne nekaj manjših curkov vode. Klasičnega penilnika mleka se nikoli ne dotikajte z golimi rokami, ker se lahko zelo segreje. Uporabite samo ustrezno zaščitno držalo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:48 Caution CMF only 263 d3df2789788c45978ccf67b8868e9b9e 219165 true true true false 45 591821 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:48 4 Topic 1 0 219165 177616 45   Pozor Pozor Pozor   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Po penjenju mleka klasični penilnik mleka hitro očistite s točenjem majhne količine vroče vode v posodo. Nato odstranite zunanji del klasičnega penilnika mleka in ga umijte pod mlačno tekočo vodo.    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:56 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 9155c0df441c4483b1361b27f19ca198 219169 true true true false 45 591825 Localizer Philips 2016-08-20T23:02:56 4 Topic 1 0 219169 159721 45           Ta aparat ustreza vsem veljavnim standardom in predpisom glede izpostavljenosti elektromagnetnim poljem.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-15T14:58:57 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 aa937b51a0cb4ca9a77a7aafcc4f3144 221477 true true true false 0 583757 Localizer Philips 2016-08-15T14:58:57 5 Topic 1 0 221477 4567 14           Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-23T13:18:23 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 c93b7b62c2ba4580b247ab1caef374f6 222525 true true true false 14 595017 Localizer Philips 2016-08-23T13:18:23 4 Topic 1 0 222525 148928 14   Avertissement Avertissement Avertissement   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:33:32 Recycling 598 8252c7c751f541aabf807f441fd21a9c 223881 true true true false 40 601154 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:33:32 4 Topic 1 0 223881 118169 40   Tái chế Tái chế Tái chế   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:33:33 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 20c7614807d74902b0ad7f487d3f5e59 223882 true true true false 40 601155 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:33:33 4 Topic 1 0 223882 118171 40           Không vứt sản phẩm cùng chung với rác thải gia đình thông thường khi ngừng sử dụng nó mà hãy đem thiết bị đến điểm thu gom chính thức để tái chế. Làm như vậy sẽ giúp bảo vệ môi trường.   35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:33:33 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 68ce62ced23149a389203e265adc80ad 223883 true true true false 40 601156 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:33:33 4 Topic 1 0 223883 118172 40           Tuân thủ theo quy định của quốc gia bạn về việc thu gom riêng các sản phẩm điện, điện tử và pin có thể sạc lại. Vứt bỏ đúng cách sẽ giúp phòng tránh các hậu quả xấu cho môi trường và sức khỏe con người.   35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:50:46 Recycling 598 5922ee28508247f280d7b05d67720532 223929 true true true false 11 1048060 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:50:46 4 Topic 1 0 223929 118169 11   بازیافت بازیافت بازیافت   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:50:47 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 768d1d5f29ef4360bbfedd7600f26418 223930 true true true false 11 1048061 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:50:47 4 Topic 1 0 223930 118171 11           این محصول را در پایان دوره مصرف با زبالههای خانگی معمولی دور نیندازید، بلکه آن را جهت بازیافت به مراکز جمع آوری بازیافت تحویل دهید. با انجام این کار، به حفظ محیطزیست کمک میکنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:50:48 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 4693fafeb7454c05bc701ac9c4b8b9ca 223931 true true true false 11 1048062 Localizer Philips 2018-02-14T14:50:48 4 Topic 1 0 223931 118172 11           قوانین کشور خود را در خصوص جمع آوری جداگانه محصولات الکترونیکی و الکتریکی و باتریهای قابل شارژ دنبال کنید. دفع صحیح از پیامدهای منفی برای سلامت انسان و محیطزیست جلوگیری میکند.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:10 Recycling 598 80494a70f28d4e3db2bd6dee48ca10ac 224065 true true true false 46 601052 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:10 4 Topic 1 0 224065 118169 46   Рециклирање Рециклирање Рециклирање   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:11 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 1bdac134ddd441aaa26f3981632dc35e 224066 true true true false 46 601053 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:11 4 Topic 1 0 224066 118171 46           Не фрлајте го производот во вообичаениот отпад од домаќинството на крајот на неговиот животен век, туку предадете го на назначено место за рециклирање. Со тоа, вие помагате за зачувување на животната средина.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:12 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 46faf34213624a339f49f6c5cd17563f 224067 true true true false 46 601054 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:12 4 Topic 1 0 224067 118172 46           Придржувајте се до правилата во вашата земја за посебно собирање на електрични и електронски производи и батерии на полнење. Правилното отстранување помага да се спречат негативни последици за животната средина и здравјето на човекот.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:33 Recycling 598 0f0e3f7ced0b4483a62dc170ab70e237 224090 true true true false 47 601078 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:33 4 Topic 1 0 224090 118169 47   Riciklimi Riciklimi Riciklimi   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:34 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 62e9efdd9c7340088716c6409f5737c0 224091 true true true false 47 601079 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:34 4 Topic 1 0 224091 118171 47           Mos e hidhni produktin me mbeturinat normale shtëpiake në fund të jetëgjatësisë së tij, por dorëzojeni në një pikë zyrtare grumbullimi për riciklim. Duke vepruar kështu, ndihmoni në ruajtjen e mjedisit.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:34 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 542d5a79db634dd4a59ab413af18513d 224092 true true true false 47 601080 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T11:27:34 4 Topic 1 0 224092 118172 47           Zbatoni rregulloret e shtetit tuaj për grumbullimin e diferencuar të produkteve elektrike dhe elektronike dhe të baterive të rikarikueshme. Hedhja e duhur ndihmon në parandalimin e pasojave negative për mjedisin dhe shëndetin e njeriut.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:30 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 28f70d2d06c445bd89e82d6918857e02 224412 true true true false 13 600791 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:30 4 Topic 1 0 224412 181951 13           Avant de brancher la machine, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la machine correspond à la tension secteur.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:32 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 891367d7ef4d434b9a7a2db175057ac0 224414 true true true false 13 600793 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:32 4 Topic 1 0 224414 181961 13           Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, évitez tout contact avec les jets d'eau chaude émis par l'appareil.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:33 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 61d297c4af7c4057a98e652c5bec0bf7 224415 true true true false 13 600794 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:33 4 Topic 1 0 224415 181963 13           Tirez sur la prise et non sur le cordon d'alimentation.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:37 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 9574b914d3064ed98439465dcb96d5b5 224420 true true true false 13 600799 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:37 4 Topic 1 0 224420 181975 13           Ne conservez pas la machine à une température inférieure à 0 °C. L’eau laissée dans le système de chauffe peut geler et provoquer des dommages.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T13:02:56 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 89a22b2900514dd09efbb728279a870f 224422 true true true false 13 926125 Localizer Philips 2017-10-26T13:02:56 4 Topic 1 0 224422 181977 13           Détartrez votre machine régulièrement. La machine indiquera lorsqu'un détartrage sera nécessaire. Sans détartrage, votre machine cessera de fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:41 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 d2c9cd0c9dbb43e2b4f1d0d5b63b5e7b 224424 true true true false 13 600803 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:41 4 Topic 1 0 224424 181979 13           Un nettoyage et un entretien réguliers prolongent la durée de vie de votre machine et assurent la qualité et le goût de votre café.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:42 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 019e2a46c5be43668f8d07168d6a09de 224425 true true true false 13 600804 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:42 4 Topic 1 0 224425 181980 13           La machine est constamment exposée à de l'humidité, du café et du tartre. Il est donc très important de nettoyer et d'entretenir régulièrement la machine comme décrit dans le manuel d'utilisation et illustré sur le site Web. Si vous n'accomplissez pas ces opérations de nettoyage et d'entretien, il est possible que votre machine cesse de fonctionner. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.    35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:43 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 9c13e0dd16484d27a6272ef8fc5514fb 224426 true true true false 13 600805 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:43 4 Topic 1 0 224426 181981 13           Ne nettoyez pas le groupe café dans le lave-vaisselle et n’utilisez pas de liquide vaisselle ou de détergent pour le nettoyer. Cela peut causer un mauvais fonctionnement du groupe de percolation et avoir un effet nuisible sur le goût du café.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:44 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 1444903f39c647a5b4b30492b2b16aea 224428 true true true false 13 600807 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:44 4 Topic 1 0 224428 181983 13           Ne buvez jamais la solution versée pendant l'étape de détartrage.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:28 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 e8c18d423ab040008311b7c22fcea017 224429 true true true false 13 1210563 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:28 14 Topic 1 0 224429 181984 13           Placez uniquement du café prémoulu dans le compartiment du café prémoulu. D'autres substances et objets peuvent fortement endommager la machine. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:51 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 21864cd135d64bd3a1b709ba57b40671 224437 true true true false 13 600816 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:51 4 Topic 1 0 224437 182110 13           La machine ne doit pas être placée dans une armoire pendant son utilisation.    35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:52 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 fe58d1e23cd84a45be0d228c77669b0d 224439 true true true false 13 600818 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:52 4 Topic 1 0 224439 208513 13           Pour éviter le risque d'électrocution, ne plongez jamais la machine, le cordon ou le câble d'alimentation dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:53 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 9a1c02c0deba47e2b71e51e563cc7a19 224440 true true true false 13 1099854 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:51:34 4 Topic 1 0 224440 208514 13           Éteignez la machine au moyen de l'interrupteur principal situé à l'arrière (le cas échéant) et retirez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale : en cas de dysfonctionnement. si vous ne comptez pas utiliser l'appareil pendant une période prolongée. avant de nettoyer la machine.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-03-01T06:27:17 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 8235312d756c4577955a9185090d9b2e 224441 true true true false 13 1971150 Ieva Datava 2021-03-01T06:27:17 14 Topic 1 0 224441 184925 13   Informations de sécurité importantes Informations de sécurité importantes Informations de sécurité importantes   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:54 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 9621ef4167154e8e92f964c994fe8971 224442 true true true false 13 600821 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:46:54 4 Topic 1 0 224442 181917 13           Cette machine est équipée de fonctions de sécurité. Veuillez néanmoins lire et suivre attentivement les consignes de sécurité et utiliser la machine uniquement tel qu'indiqué dans ces instructions, afin d'éviter toute blessure ou tout dommage accidentels dus à une mauvaise utilisation. Conservez cette brochure de sécurité pour toute consultation ultérieure.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:25 Warning CMF only 263 7185c4e8634c4044b4f102b5e29167de 224448 true true true false 13 1244049 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:25 14 Topic 1 0 224448 177615 13   Avertissement Avertissement Avertissement   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, vous devez tenir compte du fait que l'écoulement peut être précédé par l'émission de petits jets d'eau de la buse de distribution d'eau chaude. Ne touchez jamais le mousseur à lait classique à mains nues car il peut devenir très chaud. Utilisez uniquement le manche protecteur adéquat.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:47:00 Caution CMF only 263 f74f9bf77279486385ee0dba3121ed55 224449 true true true false 13 600828 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:47:00 4 Topic 1 0 224449 177616 13   Attention Attention Attention   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Après la production de mousse de lait, nettoyez rapidement le mousseur à lait classique en versant une petite quantité d'eau chaude dans un récipient. Retirez ensuite la partie extérieure du mousseur à lait classique et lavez-la à l'eau tiède.    35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:47:03 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 b37965e22dee41579a950e67b104b807 224453 true true true false 13 600832 Localizer Philips 2016-08-31T10:47:03 4 Topic 1 0 224453 159721 13           Cette machine est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous les règlements applicables relatifs à l'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2016-09-08T14:31:31 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 61676bfeac16459a9e3f5e6b2e17b47f 225367 true true true false 17 606466 Localizer Philips 2016-09-08T14:31:31 4 Topic 1 0 225367 147865 17   זהירות זהירות זהירות   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:43 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 6a6766d4bc0a4a4cbffcd26c53af9504 227882 true true true false 14 622663 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:43 4 Topic 1 0 227882 42367 14           Cette machine est destinée à un usage domestique normal uniquement. Elle n’est pas conçue pour les cuisines du personnel de magasins, de bureaux, de fermes ou d’autres environnements de travail.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:44 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 e2a5a00011bc4081a6b4b514cb96a2b0 227883 true true true false 14 622664 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:44 4 Topic 1 0 227883 42368 14           Mettez toujours la machine sur une surface plane et stable. Gardez-la toujours en position verticale, même durant le transport.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:44 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 b9bf79e3c5ff451298d2001728312da2 227884 true true true false 14 622665 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:44 4 Topic 1 0 227884 42369 14           Ne placez pas la machine sur une plaque chauffante ou directement à côté d’un four chaud, d’un élément chauffant ou d’une source de chaleur similaire.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:48 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 17aaece17205401bb430b80475b74d3c 227888 true true true false 14 622669 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:48 4 Topic 1 0 227888 42373 14           N’utilisez jamais de tampons à récurer, de nettoyants abrasifs ou de produits puissants tels que de l’essence ou de l’acétone pour nettoyer la machine. Utilisez simplement un linge humide.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:53 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 a0652c85db5a483fbfe2c2742518187a 227893 true true true false 14 622674 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:44:53 4 Topic 1 0 227893 42379 14           Branchez la machine sur une prise murale équipée d’une mise à la terre.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:04 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 6e2eda2dcc9c4da9a4efd0758ffa5928 227898 true true true false 14 622679 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:04 4 Topic 1 0 227898 42384 14           Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et les boutons.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:08 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 a177f929e19845f3bacc0fde224bf3a1 227900 true true true false 14 622681 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:08 4 Topic 1 0 227900 42386 14           Ne touchez pas la fiche avec des mains mouillées.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:09 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 a49be622d399463e9282e06daa7f54e2 227901 true true true false 14 1194157 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:48 4 Topic 1 0 227901 42387 14           N’utilisez jamais la machine si la fiche, le cordon d’alimentation ou la machine elle-même est endommagée.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:10 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 8b093b66937b455f97a7fb29d4860ac0 227902 true true true false 14 622683 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:10 4 Topic 1 0 227902 42388 14           N’apportez aucune modification à la machine ou à son cordon d’alimentation.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:12 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 6d9388a57dc3483088f3a06dbc95ef22 227903 true true true false 14 622684 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:12 4 Topic 1 0 227903 42389 14           Faites réparer la machine uniquement par un centre de services autorisé par Philips afin d’éviter tout danger.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:16 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 80c2cb926e6a4d5498d09330e6f47f5e 227907 true true true false 14 622688 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:16 4 Topic 1 0 227907 42394 14           Cette machine peut être utilisée par des enfants âgés de huit ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu’ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation sécurisée de la machine et qu’ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:17 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 8623675be1b04e789d77012e0405415c 227908 true true true false 14 622689 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:17 4 Topic 1 0 227908 42395 14           Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants à moins qu’ils soient âgés d’au moins huit ans et qu’ils soient supervisés.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:18 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 fa763b2c631d4563825d199f3bd3381b 227909 true true true false 14 918110 Marijke Semmelink 2017-10-20T07:24:51 0 Topic 1 0 227909 42396 14           Gardez la machine et son cordon d’alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de huit ans.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:19 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 a78d7fddc50648b4a50efcf47b7a89b4 227910 true true true false 14 622691 Localizer Philips 2016-10-10T11:45:19 4 Topic 1 0 227910 42397 14           Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne s’amusent pas avec la machine.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-11-09T10:10:13 Polish recycling text - product only 130 79785e60aa4e471280d58ac62caf06b9 232049 true true true false 26 1852242 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-11-09T10:11:45 11 Topic 1 0 232049 224505 26           Symbol przekreślonego kontenera na  odpady, oznacza, że produkt podlega selektywnej zbiórce zgodnie z Dyrektywą 2012/19/UE i informuje, że sprzęt po okresie użytkowania, nie może być wyrzucony z innymi odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Użytkownik ma obowiązek oddać go do podmiotu prowadzącego zbieranie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, tworzącego system zbierania takich odpadów - w tym do odpowiedniego sklepu, lokalnego punktu zbiórki lub jednostki gminnej. Zużyty sprzęt może mieć szkodliwy wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi z uwagi na potencjalną zawartość niebezpiecznych substancji, mieszanin oraz części składowych. Gospodarstwo domowe spełnia ważną rolę w przyczynianiu się do ponownego użycia i odzysku surowców wtórnych, w tym recyklingu zużytego sprzętu. Na tym etapie kształtuje się postawy, które wpływają na zachowanie wspólnego dobra jakim jest czyste środowisko naturalne.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry Poland 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-07T12:38:52 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 086d73235e11403e93a652f93b044e68 236585 true true true false 32 642790 Localizer Philips 2016-11-07T12:38:52 4 Topic 1 0 236585 182110 32           正在使用機器時，請勿將機器放置於櫥櫃內。    35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-11-21T10:42:51 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 cb6f4a29eb394e28b6f4a7c15cede24e 239182 true true true false 0 752976 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T17:13:14 6 Topic 1 0 239182 -1 1           If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:17 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 a54f8f195f624af5822d7d0763495f3f 239227 true true true false 15 658161 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:17 4 Topic 1 0 239227 239182 15           Für Unterstützung und weitere Informationen besuchen Sie www.philips.com/coffee-care, oder lesen Sie die separate Garantieschrift.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:18 Warranty and support Philips 387 bb0a60af37894517a4bab26a8363fd99 239229 true true true false 15 658163 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:18 4 Topic 1 0 239229 239179 15   Garantie und Support  Garantie und Support  Garantie und Support    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:04 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 5b3b0d1459ac45a9bc42a206e568b932 239231 true true true false 13 657236 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:04 4 Topic 1 0 239231 239182 13           Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web www.philips.com/coffee-care ou lisez le dépliant de garantie distinct.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:05 Warranty and support Philips 387 8b9b98b9254a4582a912630c005cd0c4 239233 true true true false 13 657238 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:05 4 Topic 1 0 239233 239179 13   Garantie et assistance  Garantie et assistance  Garantie et assistance    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:18 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 d815b783e3694b4d8461798ae663a14b 239235 true true true false 19 657240 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:18 4 Topic 1 0 239235 239182 19           Per assistenza o informazioni, visitate il sito Web all'indirizzo www.philips.com/coffee-care oppure leggete l'opuscolo della garanzia a parte.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:19 Warranty and support Philips 387 dabc3e7d8f204338a5191a050c009b37 239237 true true true false 19 657242 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:19 4 Topic 1 0 239237 239179 19   Garanzia e assistenza  Garanzia e assistenza  Garanzia e assistenza    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:29 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 6e247da7cd594f2c9e63f3ec78bb3e17 239239 true true true false 8 658165 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:29 4 Topic 1 0 239239 239182 8           Hebt u informatie of ondersteuning nodig, ga dan naar www.philips.com/coffee-care of lees de afzonderlijke garantieverklaring.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:30 Warranty and support Philips 387 e27ea7bd63e5454cbc1c882b67dbe026 239241 true true true false 8 658167 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:30 4 Topic 1 0 239241 239179 8   Garantie en ondersteuning  Garantie en ondersteuning  Garantie en ondersteuning    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:44 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 628f6563ac914b7d9894cb29ef58fd2e 239243 true true true false 35 658169 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:44 4 Topic 1 0 239243 239182 35           Si necesita asistencia o información, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care o lea el folleto de garantía específico.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:45 Warranty and support Philips 387 40b96303702d40c3b945697e239fa401 239245 true true true false 35 658171 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:33:45 4 Topic 1 0 239245 239179 35   Garantía y asistencia  Garantía y asistencia  Garantía y asistencia    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:19 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 917204f716d84f74a06128b22d6356ec 239248 true true true false 7 658328 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:19 4 Topic 1 0 239248 239182 7           Hvis du har brug for information eller support, så besøg www.philips.com/coffee-care eller læs den fritstående garantibrochure.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:20 Warranty and support Philips 387 b7ddaa7609b2445c989d30a936fef25e 239250 true true true false 7 658332 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:20 4 Topic 1 0 239250 239179 7   Reklamationsret og support  Reklamationsret og support  Reklamationsret og support    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:31 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 47bf4b1119134502b6c197813e243efa 239252 true true true false 12 657244 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:31 4 Topic 1 0 239252 239182 12           Jos tarvitset lisätietoja tai tukea, siirry osoitteeseen www.philips.com/coffee-care tai lue erillinen takuulehtinen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:32 Warranty and support Philips 387 3e13d66272b941ca8237a95101fe7696 239254 true true true false 12 657247 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:32 4 Topic 1 0 239254 239179 12   Takuu ja tuki  Takuu ja tuki  Takuu ja tuki    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:15:44 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 a9a55c3635684902be2a22803a73eaec 239256 true true true false 16 658152 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:15:44 4 Topic 1 0 239256 239182 16           Αν χρειαστείτε πληροφορίες ή υποστήριξη, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.philips.com/coffee-care ή διαβάστε το ξεχωριστό φυλλάδιο της εγγύησης.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:15:44 Warranty and support Philips 387 3ff2037dc0e24990846c3613e5410cdc 239258 true true true false 16 658154 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:15:44 4 Topic 1 0 239258 239179 16   Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη  Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη  Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:15:27 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 354adf4ffa2d4b1e9e43f2a67177eba9 239260 true true true false 27 658148 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:15:27 4 Topic 1 0 239260 239182 27           Se precisar de informações ou assistência, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care ou leia o folheto da garantia separado.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:15:29 Warranty and support Philips 387 8bac7acc63de4137976b08b279b5536d 239262 true true true false 27 658150 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:15:29 4 Topic 1 0 239262 239179 27   Garantia e assistência  Garantia e assistência  Garantia e assistência    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:33 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 1e2e67ba590d480ebcbc4142cd53f007 239264 true true true false 25 658136 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:33 4 Topic 1 0 239264 239182 25           Hvis du trenger informasjon eller støtte, vennligst besøk www.philips.com/coffee-care eller les eget garantivedlegg.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:37 Warranty and support Philips 387 7a5ba8eb5dba4b1daf3da95bc980ca68 239266 true true true false 25 658139 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:37 4 Topic 1 0 239266 239179 25   Garanti og støtte  Garanti og støtte  Garanti og støtte    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:43 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 f67c03b010f94af5af0a80fc1af4e786 239268 true true true false 36 657252 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:43 4 Topic 1 0 239268 239182 36           Om du behöver information eller support kan du besöka www.philips.com/coffee-care eller läsa den separata garantibroschyren.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:44 Warranty and support Philips 387 c7d2c285eba34f7ba2a3b12932c0d798 239270 true true true false 36 657255 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:44 4 Topic 1 0 239270 239179 36   Garanti och support  Garanti och support  Garanti och support    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:31 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 6fbf6ef36174417f81e366f73416c158 239272 true true true false 20 657246 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:31 4 Topic 1 0 239272 239182 20           Егер сізге ақпарат немесе қолдау қажет болса, www.philips.com/coffee-care торабына кіріңіз немесе бөлек кепілдік парақшасын оқыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:32 Warranty and support Philips 387 9d5261345fd1436d8c82b766d31d6329 239274 true true true false 20 657250 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:32 4 Topic 1 0 239274 239179 20   Кепілдік және қолдау көрсету  Кепілдік және қолдау көрсету  Кепілдік және қолдау көрсету    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:57 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 d9dc1c1121e4421fa1d8639e91fd3c9f 239276 true true true false 30 658144 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:57 4 Topic 1 0 239276 239182 30           Для получения поддержки или информации посетите веб-сайт www.philips.com/coffee-care или ознакомьтесь с информацией на гарантийном талоне.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:58 Warranty and support Philips 387 7d704948bb8a42f4897b81694a76dab0 239278 true true true false 30 658146 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:59 4 Topic 1 0 239278 239179 30   Гарантия и поддержка  Гарантия и поддержка  Гарантия и поддержка    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:36 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 dee6629336144642bab153c36c9fe84d 239280 true true true false 29 658138 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:36 4 Topic 1 0 239280 239182 29           Dacă aveţi nevoie de informaţii sau de asistenţă, vă rugăm să vizitaţi www.philips.com/coffee-care sau consultaţi certificatul de garanţie separat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:41 Warranty and support Philips 387 c891f6d2b83c4603bb486161e2bda5c9 239282 true true true false 29 658142 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:41 4 Topic 1 0 239282 239179 29   Garanţie şi asistenţă  Garanţie şi asistenţă  Garanţie şi asistenţă    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:44 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 b45fb9457d694090b7412578e18f6474 239284 true true true false 18 657254 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:44 4 Topic 1 0 239284 239182 18           Ha információra vagy támogatásra van szüksége, látogasson el a www.philips.com/coffee-care weboldalra, vagy olvassa el a különálló jótállási füzetet.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:45 Warranty and support Philips 387 f8fb30ed286e4c80b4b85fb95529184c 239286 true true true false 18 657258 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:45 4 Topic 1 0 239286 239179 18   Garancia és terméktámogatás  Garancia és terméktámogatás  Garancia és terméktámogatás    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:09 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 dc265df54b584384a59f6f5988e5809f 239288 true true true false 26 658131 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:09 4 Topic 1 0 239288 239182 26           Jeśli potrzebujesz informacji lub pomocy, odwiedź stronę www.philips.com/coffee-care lub zapoznaj się z oddzielną ulotką gwarancyjną.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:14 Warranty and support Philips 387 4ae6356ed7ee40f1860b2760e5177dac 239290 true true true false 26 658134 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T10:14:14 4 Topic 1 0 239290 239179 26   Gwarancja i pomoc techniczna  Gwarancja i pomoc techniczna  Gwarancja i pomoc techniczna    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:55:59 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 8b7c0d86582245df9cb380848acaaa3d 239292 true true true false 6 658324 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:55:59 4 Topic 1 0 239292 239182 6           Více informací nebo podporu naleznete na adrese www.philips.com/coffee-care nebo na samostatném záručním listu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:01 Warranty and support Philips 387 8760b9f6b829486ab7506fbd408171f2 239294 true true true false 6 658326 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:01 4 Topic 1 0 239294 239179 6   Záruka a podpora  Záruka a podpora  Záruka a podpora    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:19 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 052290a008e947eabea49ea779e3e770 239296 true true true false 34 658329 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:19 4 Topic 1 0 239296 239182 34           Ak potrebujete informácie alebo podporu, navštívte webovú stránku www.philips.com/coffee-care alebo si preštudujte informácie v priloženom záručnom liste.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:20 Warranty and support Philips 387 ae1147bfb6174472b7c1d947fd520d35 239298 true true true false 34 658333 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:20 4 Topic 1 0 239298 239179 34   Záruka a podpora  Záruka a podpora  Záruka a podpora    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:55 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 2ec612d675ab428e82e62278d41074c1 239300 true true true false 45 657260 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:55 4 Topic 1 0 239300 239182 45           Če potrebujete pomoč ali podporo, obiščite www.philips.com/coffee-care ali preberite ločen garancijski list.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:56 Warranty and support Philips 387 e010856a2d4c4be6b45a89e45be91486 239302 true true true false 45 657262 Localizer Philips 2016-11-22T19:26:56 4 Topic 1 0 239302 239179 45   Garancija in podpora  Garancija in podpora  Garancija in podpora    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:30 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 445065d33fbe4f7399ef8ada4a6cbe84 239304 true true true false 22 658336 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:30 4 Topic 1 0 239304 239182 22           Ja nepieciešama informācija vai atbalsts, apmeklējiet vietni www.philips.com/coffee-care vai lasiet atsevišķo garantijas bukletu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:31 Warranty and support Philips 387 d011f56b7e894c98bf64fe25354601ab 239306 true true true false 22 658338 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:31 4 Topic 1 0 239306 239179 22   Garantija un atbalsts  Garantija un atbalsts  Garantija un atbalsts    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:42 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 160cfffa50e041fbbe7dcca40a40a799 239308 true true true false 39 658340 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:42 4 Topic 1 0 239308 239182 39           Якщо вам необхідна інформація чи підтримка, відвідайте веб-сайт www.philips.com/coffee-care або прочитайте гарантійний талон.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:43 Warranty and support Philips 387 67408265a048460bbc6a4cddd5b496f2 239310 true true true false 39 658342 Localizer Philips 2016-11-24T15:56:43 4 Topic 1 0 239310 239179 39   Гарантія та підтримка  Гарантія та підтримка  Гарантія та підтримка    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:41 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 7393f64274f2430cb39dda110cb97da1 244389 true true true false 37 675101 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:41 4 Topic 1 0 244389 42367 37           เครื่องนี้มีวัตถุประสงค์เพื่อการใช้งานปกติภายในครัวเรือนเท่านั้น และไม่เหมาะสำหรับใช้ในสภาพแวดล้อมอื่นๆ เช่น ห้องครัวสำหรับพนักงานในร้านค้า สำนักงาน ฟาร์ม หรือสภาพแวดล้อมการทำงานอื่นๆ   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:42 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 7cbf13ee94924df8a750ae2d5405cb26 244390 true true true false 37 675102 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:42 4 Topic 1 0 244390 42368 37           วางเครื่องไว้บนพื้นผิวที่เรียบและมั่นคงเสมอ วางเครื่องในแนวตั้งตรง ซึ่งรวมถึงในขณะที่เคลื่อนย้าย   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:43 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 228928bffbde4a18818db1eef4066cfd 244391 true true true false 37 675103 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:43 4 Topic 1 0 244391 42369 37           ห้ามวางเครื่องบนถาดทำความร้อนหรือติดกับเตาอบร้อน เครื่องทำความร้อน หรือแหล่งความร้อนที่คล้ายกัน   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:48 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 da38e77879b440bc8f48a372e021a4bf 244395 true true true false 37 675107 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:48 4 Topic 1 0 244395 42373 37           ห้ามใช้แผ่นใยขัด สารทำความสะอาดที่มีฤทธิ์กัดกร่อนสูง หรือของเหลวที่มีฤทธิ์รุนแรง เช่น น้ำมันหรืออะซีโทน ในการทำความสะอาดเครื่องเป็นอันขาด ให้ใช้เพียงผ้านุ่มที่ชุบน้ำพอหมาด   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:53 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 12f03f0538234212b369c20b586221b3 244400 true true true false 37 675112 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:48:53 4 Topic 1 0 244400 42379 37           เชื่อมต่อตัวเครื่องเข้ากับเต้ารับบนผนังที่ต่อสายดินไว้เรียบร้อยแล้ว   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:01 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 62db388549514ffea103b833a95793d5 244405 true true true false 37 675117 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:01 4 Topic 1 0 244405 42384 37           ห้ามแตะพื้นผิวที่มีความร้อน ใช้ที่จับและปุ่ม   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:04 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 cba2caca2d9f489b9f48c21623c3d236 244407 true true true false 37 1194181 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:48:03 4 Topic 1 0 244407 42387 37           ห้ามใช้งานเครื่อง หากปลั๊กไฟ สายไฟ หรือตัวเครื่องชำรุดเสียหาย   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:05 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 40a2c819c72e4b83b42d1d944a97c3ea 244408 true true true false 37 675120 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:05 4 Topic 1 0 244408 42388 37           ห้ามทำการดัดแปลงใดๆ กับตัวเครื่องหรือสายไฟ   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:06 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 ea398792d6684895b7d5923a76f926c1 244409 true true true false 37 675121 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:06 4 Topic 1 0 244409 42389 37           รับการซ่อมแซมจากศูนย์บริการที่ได้รับอนุญาตจาก Philips เท่านั้นเพื่อหลีกเลี่ยง อันตราย   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:11 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 6e31f3efe48746fe9637f59ec9b3e7da 244413 true true true false 37 675127 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:11 4 Topic 1 0 244413 42394 37           เครื่องนี้สามารถใช้งานโดยเด็กอายุ 8 ปีขึ้นไป รวมถึงบุคคลที่มีสภาพร่างกายไม่สมบูรณ์ ประสาทสัมผัสไม่สมบูรณ์หรือสภาพจิตใจไม่ปกติ หรือขาดประสบการณ์และความรู้ความเข้าใจ โดยต้องอยู่ในการควบคุมดูแลหรือได้รับคำแนะนำในการใช้งานที่ปลอดภัยและเข้าใจถึงอันตรายที่เกี่ยวข้องในการใช้งาน   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:11 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 cca5f2cd52f1452b8a69b2d016b49a17 244414 true true true false 37 675130 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:11 4 Topic 1 0 244414 42395 37           ไม่ควรให้เด็กทำความสะอาดและดูแลรักษา เว้นแต่เด็กจะมีอายุมากกว่า 8 ปี และอยู่ภายใต้การดูแล   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:54 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 ae0a67a1596d4d1d9f1fa8d5646ccd13 244415 true true true false 37 1294168 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:54 14 Topic 1 0 244415 42396 37           เก็บเครื่อง อุปกรณ์เสริม และสายไฟให้พ้นจากมือเด็กที่มีอายุต่ำกว่า 8 ปี   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:14 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 03bf60ed2eb1428590772c2b93750561 244416 true true true false 37 675133 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:49:14 4 Topic 1 0 244416 42397 37           เด็กเล็กควรได้รับการดูแลเพื่อป้องกันไม่ให้นำเครื่องนี้ไปเล่น   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:53:01 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 b0a75197730848e08336ab354107f7c9 244720 true true true false 37 675382 Localizer Philips 2016-12-19T10:53:01 4 Topic 1 0 244720 182110 37           ไม่ควรตั้งเครื่องนี้ไว้ในตู้เมื่อมีการใช้งาน    35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2016-12-16T14:15:50 Recycling 130 e553379ad4024d2084d5a535cd90f474 247440 true true true false 20 672954 Localizer Philips 2016-12-16T14:15:50 4 Topic 1 0 247440 1010 20   Өңдеу Өңдеу Өңдеу   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-22T15:01:41 Recycling 130 f9d8bc38be0d48d38afe959f7d73dbf3 255051 true true true false 39 1993798 Tim Berga 2021-03-22T15:01:41 14 Topic 1 0 255051 1010 39   Утилізація Утилізація Утилізація   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:03 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 71d48b8bfea4405aa58239ee070d0c76 258567 true true true false 32 724414 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:03 4 Topic 1 0 258567 42394 32           本咖啡機不適合供下列人士 (包括兒童) 使用：身體官能或心智能力退化者，或是經驗與使用知識缺乏者。他們需要有負責其安全的人員在旁監督，或指示產品的使用方法，方可使用。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:03 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 0c3249c58126498f9b5c713654881728 258568 true true true false 32 724415 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:03 4 Topic 1 0 258568 42395 32           請勿讓兒童進行清潔和使用者維護。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:04 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 7867c22ae5fa4ee29117eb3c3250c51e 258569 true true true false 32 724416 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:04 4 Topic 1 0 258569 42396 32           請勿讓孩童接觸咖啡機與電線。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:05 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 1be9fbe4fa734c009d107f440f245606 258570 true true true false 32 724417 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:05 4 Topic 1 0 258570 181951 32           在您連接電源之前，請先檢查咖啡機上所標示的電壓是否與您當地的電源系統電壓一致。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:08 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 afaa67cdd7934e24bcb4840101475a17 258573 true true true false 32 724420 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:08 4 Topic 1 0 258573 181961 32           為避免有燙傷的危險，身體各部位應遠離咖啡機噴出的熱水。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:10 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 10f9f698b7584e13a914a30ddc6630b1 258575 true true true false 32 724422 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:10 4 Topic 1 0 258575 181963 32           請拔插頭，切勿拉扯電源線。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:12 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 395e34c30da74e3baa92aec4ca1b318d 258577 true true true false 32 724424 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:12 4 Topic 1 0 258577 181975 32           請勿將咖啡機放在低於 0°C/32°F 的地方。 加熱系統內殘留的水可能會凍結並造成損壞。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:15 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 bbf95948ad1349999086bb19ea04e8be 258580 true true true false 32 724427 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:15 4 Topic 1 0 258580 181979 32           定期清潔及維護可延長咖啡機的壽命，並可確保最佳咖啡品質與口感。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:17 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 c0c64fec86124077971090a79549ab8b 258581 true true true false 32 724428 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:17 4 Topic 1 0 258581 181980 32           由於咖啡機持續接觸到水氣、咖啡和水垢， 因此依網站上使用手冊的說明來定期清潔及維護咖啡機是十分重要的。 若未執行這些清潔及維護程序，咖啡機最終可能會停止運作。 若是這樣，保固將不涵蓋此種維修。    35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:18 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 a637f1d1e1114f4698c3bb0000d8918c 258582 true true true false 32 724429 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:18 4 Topic 1 0 258582 181983 32           在除垢程序期間，請勿飲用流出的溶液。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:21 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 6917f8301f7b47b7b21de750ee7f721c 258585 true true true false 32 724432 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:21 4 Topic 1 0 258585 184925 32   重要安全資訊 重要安全資訊 重要安全資訊   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:22 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 97517d5f20ab433ca378efee5cfc6697 258586 true true true false 32 724433 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:39:22 4 Topic 1 0 258586 181917 32           咖啡機備有多種安全功能， 但是您仍需仔細閱讀並遵照安全性指示，僅可根據相關指示使用咖啡機，以避免不當使用咖啡機所造成的意外傷害或毀壞。 請保留本安全說明書以供日後參考。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:38 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 637e9c3d40144656b08726db144b1f54 258618 true true true false 31 1320827 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:38 14 Topic 1 0 258618 42394 31           本咖啡机不适用于在肢体、感官或精神能力方面有缺陷或缺少使用经验和知识的人（包括儿童）使用，除非有负责他们安全的人对他们进行与本咖啡机使用有关的监督或指导。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:39 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 5e1b3e7b60f247f2b7df21d43ccba4fd 258619 true true true false 31 1320829 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:39 14 Topic 1 0 258619 42395 31           不要让儿童对本产品进行清洁和保养。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 9909156036164e62876ec2973fd10d5b 258620 true true true false 31 1320831 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 14 Topic 1 0 258620 42396 31           将咖啡机及其线缆放在儿童接触不到的地方。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 c1bf3710bcaa4eb686ca7f80c9bc3686 258621 true true true false 31 1320833 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 14 Topic 1 0 258621 181951 31           在将本产品连接电源前，务必检查当地的电压是否与咖啡机所标电压一致。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 97cf8405826445b3b7cf2a95110090e7 258624 true true true false 31 1320835 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:40 14 Topic 1 0 258624 181961 31           为避免烫伤危险，请让各身体部位远离咖啡机产生的热水喷射。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:41 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 f769ae27ffd841c3b6af908188afb4a9 258626 true true true false 31 1320836 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:41 14 Topic 1 0 258626 181963 31           拔插头，请勿拉电源线。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:44 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 3856e7c0686c4a12a4f5d9e4a0c25ed3 258628 true true true false 31 1320851 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:44 14 Topic 1 0 258628 181975 31           请勿将咖啡机置于温度低于 0°C/32°F 的环境。 加热系统内剩余的水可能会冻结并导致损坏。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:45 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 bd3803249351410a948cffad48863ba8 258631 true true true false 31 1320854 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:45 14 Topic 1 0 258631 181979 31           定期清洁和维护可延长咖啡机的使用寿命，并确保冲煮出品质更好和口味更佳的咖啡。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:45 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 32bd2c8077344c2aaa2221d411643d51 258632 true true true false 31 1320855 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:45 14 Topic 1 0 258632 181980 31           本咖啡机持续暴露于水汽、咖啡和水垢环境中。 因此，按照用户手册中所述以及网站上所示的说明，定期清洁和维护本咖啡机非常重要。 如果不执行这些清洁和维护过程，咖啡机最终会停止工作。 这种情况造成的维修不在保修范围之内。    35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 9cfbbb13152144bcb5591241f71c81eb 258633 true true true false 31 1320840 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 14 Topic 1 0 258633 181983 31           切勿饮用除垢过程中放出的溶液。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 01eac5a998ca464b930780e48288188d 258635 true true true false 31 1320842 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 14 Topic 1 0 258635 182110 31           本咖啡机不应放在柜内使用。    35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:33 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 c9bd395bd1074ffca30c8b03c27e8ce7 258637 true true true false 31 1320809 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:33 14 Topic 1 0 258637 184925 31   重要安全信息 重要安全信息 重要安全信息   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:11:21 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 5f1e14522bc544538fa86a4f722f49f8 258638 true true true false 31 724279 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:11:21 4 Topic 1 0 258638 181917 31           本咖啡机配备了安全功能。 不过，请仔细阅读并遵循安全说明，仅按照这些说明中所述方式使用咖啡机，以避免因使用不当造成意外伤害或损坏。 请保留本安全手册，以备日后参考。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:41 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 a7f13ad9a8014b2cae4882fb0abbb7e4 258670 true true true false 21 724207 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:41 4 Topic 1 0 258670 42394 21           어린이를 비롯하여 신체적인 능력, 감각 또는 정신적인 능력이 떨어지는 사람이나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 않은 사람이 혼자서 이 커피 머신을 함부로 조작하면 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다. 안전에 책임을 지는 보호자가 사용 방법을 지도하거나 곁에서 지켜보십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:41 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 ed23099174614d22a2a6e381b4a0d63a 258671 true true true false 21 724208 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:41 4 Topic 1 0 258671 42395 21           어린이가 제품 청소 및 관리를 하도록 두어서는 안 됩니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:42 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 3024be8ee60949d3b9da29628c82be7d 258672 true true true false 21 724209 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:42 4 Topic 1 0 258672 42396 21           커피 머신과 전원 코드는 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:42 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 baf70f4b28ae4a73ae4cf834a0c66e14 258673 true true true false 21 724210 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:42 4 Topic 1 0 258673 181951 21           전원을 연결하시기 전에 커피 머신의 어댑터에 표시된 전압과 해당 지역의 전압이 일치하는지 확인하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:44 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 05aee572ec7641fd85e90e24e95956ec 258676 true true true false 21 724213 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:44 4 Topic 1 0 258676 181961 21           화상 위험을 방지하려면 커피 머신에서 분사되는 뜨거운 물 근처에 신체 부위를 두지 마십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:46 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 a49981e100124586842fc9d93d3cad62 258678 true true true false 21 724215 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:46 4 Topic 1 0 258678 181963 21           전원 코드를 잡지 말고 플러그를 잡고 당기십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:48 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 29d6a2daa95c430197a2e931e136bac0 258680 true true true false 21 724217 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:48 4 Topic 1 0 258680 181975 21           0°C/32°F 이하의 온도에서 커피 머신을 보관하지 마십시오. 가열 시스템에 남아 있는 물이 얼어 손상될 수 있습니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:50 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 dc36d05ef24747e19331f151c48f9e81 258683 true true true false 21 724220 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:50 4 Topic 1 0 258683 181979 21           정기적인 세척과 유지관리를 통해 커피 머신의 수명이 연장되고 최적의 커피 맛과 품질이 보장됩니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:51 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 43c6a698b9a54b9e8fb659011fc95b3e 258684 true true true false 21 724221 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:51 4 Topic 1 0 258684 181980 21           이 커피 머신은 습기, 커피 및 석회질에 계속 노출됩니다. 따라서 사용 설명서와 웹 사이트에 설명된 대로 커피 머신을 정기적으로 세척하고 유지관리하는 것이 중요합니다. 이러한 세척 및 유지관리 절차를 수행하지 않으면 결국 커피 머신이 작동되지 않을 수 있습니다. 이러한 경우의 수리는 보증되지 않습니다.    35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:52 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 ff0bd407cd5f460f97ddf09ead18e9d8 258685 true true true false 21 724222 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:52 4 Topic 1 0 258685 181983 21           석회질 제거 과정에서 배출된 용액은 절대 마시지 마십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:53 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 b02407f1db4d40f9b9d65ba3a0bdc746 258687 true true true false 21 724224 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:53 4 Topic 1 0 258687 182110 21           커피 머신을 사용할 때에는 캐비닛에 두지 마십시오.    35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-24T16:37:37 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 6d361ba6784846dbad336192cc316d9c 258689 true true true false 21 1969333 Ieva Datava 2021-02-24T16:37:37 14 Topic 1 0 258689 184925 21   중요 안전 정보 중요 안전 정보 중요 안전 정보   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:56 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 1a6a9156d1d94722892b5d348ff145db 258690 true true true false 21 724227 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:09:56 4 Topic 1 0 258690 181917 21           이 커피 머신에는 안전 기능이 장착되어 있습니다. 그럼에도 부적절한 커피 머신 사용으로 인해 부상 또는 손상을 입지 않도록 안전 지침을 주의 깊게 읽고 준수하며 이 지침에 설명된 대로 커피 머신을 사용하시기 바랍니다. 이 안전 책자는 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:41 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 7d9229bee91f4d6fa1af779d970cdf20 258778 true true true false 33 724605 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:41 4 Topic 1 0 258778 181951 33           Pre nego što priključite uređaj na zidnu utičnicu, proverite da li napon uređaja koji je naznačen na aparatu odgovara lokalnom mrežnom naponu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:44 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 59cdc6ea083c4bb89c5e53cd5878a586 258781 true true true false 33 724612 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:44 4 Topic 1 0 258781 181961 33           Da biste izbegli opasnost od opekotina, držite delove tela dalje od mlazova vrele vode koje proizvodi aparat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:45 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 dbf2f09674c643bba8739cd798bf4963 258783 true true true false 33 724616 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:45 4 Topic 1 0 258783 181963 33           Povlačite utikač, ne kabl za napajanje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:46 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 23833b1a070e492cbfd6056c0f7132ad 258785 true true true false 33 724620 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:46 4 Topic 1 0 258785 181975 33           Nemojte da držite aparat na temperaturi ispod 0° C/32 °F. Preostala voda u sistemu za grejanje može da se zamrzne i dovede do oštećenja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:49 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 b5d8c1d95ab44d52a9dea757d881b0d5 258788 true true true false 33 724626 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:49 4 Topic 1 0 258788 181979 33           Redovno čišćenje i održavanje produžava vek trajanja aparata i osigurava optimalan kvalitet i ukus vaše kafe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:50 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 7ae0d22bf9ff4dbd9ba8c5ec92b666eb 258789 true true true false 33 724628 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:50 4 Topic 1 0 258789 181980 33           Aparat je konstantno izložen vlazi, kafi i kamencu. Zato je veoma važno da aparat redovno čistite i održavate u skladu sa uputstvima u korisničkom priručniku i na web stranici. Ako ne budete obavljali postupke čišćenja i održavanja, aparat može da prestane da radi. U tom slučaju popravka nije obuhvaćena garancijom.    35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:51 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 5908e0541b1c47dcb5ec13134a417a5a 258790 true true true false 33 724630 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:51 4 Topic 1 0 258790 181983 33           Nikad nemojte da pijete rastvor koji se ispusti tokom postupka uklanjanja kamenca.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:52 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 00ed9f3fa9724df3b57a3db39b295ed9 258792 true true true false 33 724634 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:52 4 Topic 1 0 258792 182110 33           Aparat se ne smije stavljati u ormarić tokom upotrebe.    35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:53 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 6e8935fe91564b1c9d250be75581a189 258794 true true true false 33 724637 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:53 4 Topic 1 0 258794 184925 33   Važne bezbednosne informacije Važne bezbednosne informacije Važne bezbednosne informacije   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:54 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 3db3f101c44343d5bd90859a10109597 258795 true true true false 33 724639 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:54 4 Topic 1 0 258795 181917 33           Ovaj aparat je opremljen bezbednosnim funkcijama. Ipak, pročitajte i pažljivo pratite bezbednosna uputstva, te koristite aparat isključivo kako je opisano u ovim uputstvima da biste izbegli slučajnu povredu ili štetu uzrokovanu nepravilnim korišćenjem aparata. Sačuvajte ovu brošuru o bezbednosti za buduće upotrebe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:24 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 5c27267ddca949479c455d28c1aa1b74 258826 true true true false 4 724577 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:24 4 Topic 1 0 258826 181951 4           Преди да включите машината, проверете дали напрежението, посочено върху адаптера, отговаря на това на местната електрическа мрежа.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:26 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 63d99b07a6f841e0bb3441fdc7af1e9a 258829 true true true false 4 724580 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:26 4 Topic 1 0 258829 181961 4           За да избегнете опасността от изгаряния, дръжте частите на тялото далече от горещи водни струи, произведени от машината.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:28 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 de96c4839ebe48848dd5228544decc9d 258831 true true true false 4 724582 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:28 4 Topic 1 0 258831 181963 4           Изключвайте от контакта, като дърпате за захранващия щепсел, а не за захранващия кабел.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:29 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 f55de4c9e0e84e25a923eb62d78c9eca 258833 true true true false 4 724584 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:29 4 Topic 1 0 258833 181975 4           Не дръжте машината на температури под 0 °C/32 °F. Останалата в нагревателя вода може да замръзне и да причини повреди.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:31 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 ecb5fc123f19470395be90ff4cbe9c89 258836 true true true false 4 724587 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:31 4 Topic 1 0 258836 181979 4           Редовното почистване и премахване на накипа удължава живота на вашата машина и гарантира оптимално качество и вкус на кафето ви.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:32 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 580ec8fa5ef74a0f8a880852f6ad1961 258837 true true true false 4 724588 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:32 4 Topic 1 0 258837 181980 4           Машината се излага непрекъснато на влага, кафе и накип. Поради тази причина е изключително важно редовно да почиствате и поддържате машината, както е описано в потребителското ръководство и показано на уебсайта. Ако не извършвате тези процедури по почистване и поддръжка, машината може в крайна сметка да спре да работи. Ремонтите в такива случаи не се покриват от гаранцията.    35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:32 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 fb3666898cf04cc1a5aa772c3c2deb76 258838 true true true false 4 724589 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:32 4 Topic 1 0 258838 181983 4           Никога не пийте разтвора, който изтича при процеса на премахване на накип.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:34 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 4e6c651f8fd0418b937ee299b128001c 258840 true true true false 4 724591 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:34 4 Topic 1 0 258840 182110 4           Машината не трябва да бъде поставяна в шкафче, когато се използва.    35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:26 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 a8f05aac1ee440c883ec43130c61baa1 258842 true true true false 4 1962479 Ieva Datava 2021-02-18T11:43:26 14 Topic 1 0 258842 184925 4   Важна информация за безопасност Важна информация за безопасност Важна информация за безопасност   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:36 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 30ad5ec3da8844e19b82b5bd11a3a447 258843 true true true false 4 724594 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:41:36 4 Topic 1 0 258843 181917 4           Машината е снабдена със защитни функции. Независимо от това внимателно прочетете и спазвайте инструкциите за безопасност и използвайте машината само по начина, описан в тези инструкции, за да избегнете случайно нараняване или повреди, причинени от неправилната ѝ употреба. Пазете това ръководство за безопасност за справка в бъдеще.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:37 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 6c77ad9f995d4336a5a70108afbb3a7a 258875 true true true false 5 724529 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:37 4 Topic 1 0 258875 181951 5           Prije priključivanja uređaja provjerite odgovara li mrežni napon naznačen na aparatu naponu lokalne mreže.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:39 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 fe2274acd8a24be8a6c7b89e50e385b8 258878 true true true false 5 724532 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:39 4 Topic 1 0 258878 181961 5           Kako biste izbjegli opasnost od opeklina, dijelove tijela držite podalje od mlazova vruće vode koje aparat proizvodi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:40 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 e213334e648e4d688711478d4b26c715 258880 true true true false 5 724534 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:40 4 Topic 1 0 258880 181963 5           Povlačite utikač, a ne kabel za napajanje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:41 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 29de16d8354042caada7b9e92278df14 258882 true true true false 5 724536 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:41 4 Topic 1 0 258882 181975 5           Ne postavljajte aparat pri temperaturama nižim od 0°C. Voda zaostala u sustavu grijanja može se zamrznuti i prouzročiti oštećenje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:42 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 54f321b1938745b2a8b2a97d73522a1d 258885 true true true false 5 724539 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:42 4 Topic 1 0 258885 181979 5           Redovitim čišćenjem i održavanjem produžuje se vijek trajanja aparata te se osigurava optimalna kvaliteta i okus kave.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:43 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 d9fec537f12d4b0cbcdf7083f0629880 258886 true true true false 5 724540 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:43 4 Topic 1 0 258886 181980 5           Aparat je neprekidno izložen vlazi, kavi i kamencu. Stoga je vrlo važno redovito čistiti i održavati aparat kao što je opisano u korisničkom priručniku i prikazano na mrežnoj stranici. Ako ne vršite te postupke čišćenja i održavanja, vaš aparat nakon određenog razdoblja može prestati raditi. U tom slučaju popravak nije obuhvaćen jamstvom.    35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:43 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 bbce529d13224d59b3c89439c0885fc7 258887 true true true false 5 724541 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:43 4 Topic 1 0 258887 181983 5           Nikad nemojte piti otopinu koja istječe tijekom postupka uklanjanja kamenca.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:44 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 7be8ebd4364845f497397f12fff4a3d0 258889 true true true false 5 724543 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:44 4 Topic 1 0 258889 182110 5           Aparat se ne smije postavljati u ormarić dok se upotrebljava.    35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T16:11:42 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 8c9270f4b2324814acb96e419dec5fd2 258891 true true true false 5 1961718 Ieva Datava 2021-02-17T16:11:42 14 Topic 1 0 258891 184925 5   Važne sigurnosne informacije Važne sigurnosne informacije Važne sigurnosne informacije   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:45 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 a8c3883db77d478ab5ec96fd8b13a968 258892 true true true false 5 724546 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T13:40:45 4 Topic 1 0 258892 181917 5           Ovaj aparat opremljen je sigurnosnim značajkama. Ipak, pažljivo pročitajte i slijedite sigurnosne upute i koristite aparat samo kako je opisano u ovim uputama, da biste izbjegli slučajnu ozljedu ili štetu zbog nepravilne uporabe aparata. Sačuvajte ovu sigurnosnu knjižicu za buduću uporabu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:45 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 f71b12a815f3453083f49aa8f1224302 259270 true true true false 28 724933 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:45 4 Topic 1 0 259270 181951 28           Antes de ligar a máquina, verifique se a tensão indicada na máquina corresponde à tensão do local.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:48 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 98386bea6b5b44c39a63dd3c4f43d1e8 259273 true true true false 28 724937 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:48 4 Topic 1 0 259273 181961 28           Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, mantenha todas as partes do corpo à distância dos jatos d'água quente produzidos pela cafeteira.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:49 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 edf2d8d4e50c4b8bbf3ecb3745273563 259275 true true true false 28 724939 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:49 4 Topic 1 0 259275 181963 28           Puxe segurando pelo plugue, não pelo cabo de alimentação.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:51 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 3cdaaaf1b6764aa5bb61883b81141e39 259277 true true true false 28 724941 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:51 4 Topic 1 0 259277 181975 28           Não guarde a máquina em temperaturas abaixo de 0 °C/32 °F. A água residual no sistema de aquecimento pode congelar e causar danos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:54 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 f0b1070248ce47b4a01f07677fbca357 259280 true true true false 28 724944 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:54 4 Topic 1 0 259280 181979 28           Limpeza e manutenção regulares prolongam a vida útil da máquina e garantem um café com sabor e qualidade ideais.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:56 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 f2be33f394954af3b52e1c7199641250 259281 true true true false 28 724945 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:56 4 Topic 1 0 259281 181980 28           A máquina é exposta continuamente a umidade, café e impurezas; Por isso, é muito importante limpar e fazer manutenção regularmente na máquina, conforme descrito no manual do usuário e exibido no site. Se você não realizar esses procedimentos de limpeza e manutenção, sua máquina vai acabar parando de funcionar. Nesse caso, o conserto não é coberto pela garantia.    35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:57 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 6b24ad87f0204ff299a41f02be016bd3 259282 true true true false 28 724946 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:57 4 Topic 1 0 259282 181983 28           Jamais beba a solução que sai durante o processo de remoção de impurezas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:58 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 cfe4588166d14324903c08e029810525 259284 true true true false 28 724948 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:35:58 4 Topic 1 0 259284 182110 28           A máquina não deve ser colocada dentro de um armário durante o uso.    35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:36:01 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 23403ead460a43588fa830df52cbe4c9 259286 true true true false 28 724950 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:36:01 4 Topic 1 0 259286 184925 28   Informações importantes de segurança Informações importantes de segurança Informações importantes de segurança   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:36:02 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 7993791f9acc43a1866dd50099946890 259287 true true true false 28 724951 Localizer Philips 2017-02-23T14:36:02 4 Topic 1 0 259287 181917 28           Esta máquina é equipada com recursos de segurança. No entanto, leia e siga as instruções de segurança cuidadosamente e use a máquina somente como descrito nessas instruções, para evitar lesões acidentais ou danos devidos ao uso impróprio da cafeteira. Guarde este livreto de segurança para referência futura.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:45 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 790b22288b444c479d8820f6be34d358 264436 true true true false 31 1320852 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:45 14 Topic 1 0 264436 181977 31           定期为咖啡机除垢。 需要除垢时，咖啡机会予以指示。 若不除垢，咖啡机将无法正常工作。 这种情况造成的维修不在保修范围之内。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:46 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 81037f92db054ce2b8058fcebdb77fde 264437 true true true false 31 1320856 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:46 14 Topic 1 0 264437 181981 31           请勿用洗碗机清洁萃取机芯，也不要用洗涤液或清洁剂进行清洁。 这可能导致萃取机芯发生故障并对咖啡口感产生负面影响。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 276ba3bab2b54ce1a0c49c33b5b25f6e 264439 true true true false 31 1320841 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 14 Topic 1 0 264439 181984 31           仅在咖啡粉槽中放入咖啡粉。 其他物质和物体可能会严重损坏咖啡机。 这种情况造成的维修不在保修范围之内。   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:34 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 9ae3b18fe49f4cd599a12d037b052e06 264447 true true true false 31 1320813 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:34 14 Topic 1 0 264447 208513 31           为避免触电危险，切勿将咖啡机、电源插头或电源线浸入水中或任何其它液体中。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:34 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 e19e28142c804e099baf2e7366605ec2 264448 true true true false 31 1320814 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:34 14 Topic 1 0 264448 208514 31           通过咖啡机背面的电源开关（如有）关闭咖啡机，并从插座拔下电源插头： 如果发生故障。 如果长时间不使用咖啡机。 在清洁咖啡机前。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:53 Warning CMF only 263 c83fdc1cab514e088c4c407eec9c460d 264454 true true true false 31 1286511 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:53 14 Topic 1 0 264454 177615 31   警告 警告 警告   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   为避免烫伤危险，请注意放水前热水出水口可能会喷出少量的水。 切勿直接用手触摸经典奶泡器，因为它可能会非常烫。 仅可使用相应的保护手柄。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-03-02T14:39:14 Caution CMF only 263 5906e7e5368d4ddc965d3e2ddeadb568 264455 true true true false 31 731028 Localizer Philips 2017-03-02T14:39:14 4 Topic 1 0 264455 177616 31   警告 警告 警告   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   制作奶泡后，向经典奶泡器中注入少量热水，即可快速清洁奶泡器。 然后取下经典奶泡器的外部部件，并用温水进行冲洗。    35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:53 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 8e259a99eab942e7906cdcb9aa6f51c3 264459 true true true false 31 1320873 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:53 14 Topic 1 0 264459 159721 31           本咖啡机符合所有有关暴露于电磁场的适用标准和法规。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-08T11:14:26 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 03ebd4f3b9d647fc956e33948a47c3c3 264465 true true true false 32 1114204 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-08T11:14:26 14 Topic 1 0 264465 181977 32           定期為咖啡機除垢。 咖啡機會提示除垢的時間。 不定期除垢，咖啡機可能出故障。 此類故障不屬於保修範圍。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:14 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 8cc4bb3166834244b66a5040266593cd 264466 true true true false 32 726117 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:14 4 Topic 1 0 264466 181981 32           請勿將沖煮組件放入洗碗機清洗，同時也請勿使用洗碗精或清潔劑來清潔。 這可能會造成沖煮組件故障，並影響咖啡的口感。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:36 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 61c2ae7ecb9e464a961e0200027f871e 264468 true true true false 32 1286494 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:36 14 Topic 1 0 264468 181984 32           預磨咖啡粉槽只能放入預磨咖啡粉。 其他物質和物品可能會嚴重損壞咖啡機。 此類故障不屬於保修範圍。   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:21 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 587f732702fa4254a58f849421729069 264476 true true true false 32 726127 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:21 4 Topic 1 0 264476 208513 32           為避免有觸電的危險，請勿將咖啡機、插頭或電源線浸入水或任何其他液體中。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:21 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 65d23978021e4d59bfd0b399e1f37c01 264477 true true true false 32 726128 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:21 4 Topic 1 0 264477 208514 32           使用咖啡機背後的主開關 (如果有的話)，關閉咖啡機電源，並將電源插頭從牆上插座拔除： 若發生故障。 若長時間不使用本產品。 清潔咖啡機之前。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:37 Warning CMF only 263 fd822159e9ff49c1859a4615bf541723 264483 true true true false 32 1286495 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:37 14 Topic 1 0 264483 177615 32   警示 警示 警示   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   為避免有燙傷的危險，請注意取用前可能會有少許熱水從熱水流出口噴出。 切勿徒手觸碰奶泡器，它的溫度可能會變得相當高。 務必使用適當的保護握把。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:27 Caution CMF only 263 f0c2d689665845b8b77879c87a66bea4 264484 true true true false 32 726135 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:27 4 Topic 1 0 264484 177616 32   警告 警告 警告   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   在製作奶泡之後，讓小量的熱水流入一個容器中，來進行清潔經典奶泡器的快速清潔。 接著取下經典奶泡器外部零件，並以溫水清洗。    35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:30 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 23339dee28f345d19192fbc2b706e91e 264488 true true true false 32 726139 Localizer Philips 2017-02-24T14:55:30 4 Topic 1 0 264488 159721 32           本咖啡機符合所有電磁波暴露的相關適用標準和法規。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Sarah Meloni 2018-08-20T09:17:32 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 72b0972735e34c4ba3ebce5326ec6d13 264494 true true true false 21 1180544 Sarah Meloni 2018-08-20T09:17:32 14 Topic 1 0 264494 181977 21           커피 머신의 석회질을 정기적으로 제거하십시오. 석회질 제거가 필요한 경우 커피 머신에 메시지가 표시됩니다. 석회질을 제거하지 않으면 커피 머신이 제대로 작동하지 않습니다. 이러한 경우의 수리는 보증되지 않습니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:23 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 4631b6b74f1247f8979ba0f8b98ba69e 264495 true true true false 21 733936 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:23 4 Topic 1 0 264495 181981 21           추출기를 식기세척기로 세척하지 마시고 세척 시 주방용 액체 세제나 세정제를 사용하지 마십시오. 이렇게 할 경우 추출기가 고장 날 수 있으며 커피의 향과 맛을 떨어뜨릴 수 있습니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:07 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 3c9bfc0d77974a8bba5714e2f145c4a4 264497 true true true false 21 1286524 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:07 14 Topic 1 0 264497 181984 21           분쇄 커피함에는 분쇄 커피만 넣어 주십시오. 다른 물질이나 물건을 넣으면 커피 머신에 심각한 손상을 초래할 수 있습니다. 이러한 경우의 수리는 보증되지 않습니다.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:32 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 0d3044abd0874617ae16a14db46f2253 264505 true true true false 21 733946 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:32 4 Topic 1 0 264505 208513 21           감전 사고의 위험을 방지하려면 커피 머신, 전원 플러그, 전원 코드를 물이나 다른 어떤 액체에도 담그지 마십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:33 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 3027b3e6d0e94d0399555d48280623cc 264506 true true true false 21 733947 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:33 4 Topic 1 0 264506 208514 21           다음과 같은 경우 뒷면(있는 경우)에 있는 전원 스위치를 끈 다음 벽면 콘센트에서 전원 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 오작동이 발생할 경우 제품을 오랫동안 사용하지 않을 경우 커피 머신을 청소하기 전   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:07 Warning CMF only 263 673e2088f7be428987b86fe3391572f0 264512 true true true false 21 1286525 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:07 14 Topic 1 0 264512 177615 21   경고 경고 경고   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   화상 위험을 방지하려면 뜨거운 물이 본격적으로 배출되기 전에 소량의 뜨거운 물이 분사되어 스팀이나 뜨거운 물이 배출될 수 있음을 유의하십시오. 클래식 우유 거품기는 매우 뜨거우니 맨손으로 만지지 마십시오. 적합한 보호용 손잡이만 사용하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:39 Caution CMF only 263 f9ee99694f3c409d92dfc2bbb30b89a1 264513 true true true false 21 733954 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:39 4 Topic 1 0 264513 177616 21   주의 주의 주의   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   우유 거품을 낸 후에는 용기에 소량의 뜨거운 물을 배출하여 클래식 우유 거품기를 빠르게 세척하십시오. 그런 다음 클래식 우유 거품기의 바깥 부분을 빼내 미지근한 물로 씻습니다.    35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:42 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 1e126797429b466e850ecc3311108a5f 264517 true true true false 21 733958 Localizer Philips 2017-03-08T09:04:42 4 Topic 1 0 264517 159721 21           이 커피 머신은 EMF(전자기장) 노출과 관련된 모든 기준 및 규정을 준수합니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-06T17:00:12 E_Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer eigenverantwortlich 114 9e7e6a5b9eb346ed92c874b99c523271 268998 true true true false 0 734483 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-08T16:45:43 11 Topic 1 0 268998 0 1           Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-08T16:37:15 E_ALTGERATE können kostenlos an geeigneten.... 114 4aaf25096ab448cd921c8c7b05b6162f 269495 true true true false 0 734481 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-08T16:45:42 11 Topic 1 0 269495 0 1           Altgeräte können kostenlos an geeigneten Rücknahmestellen abgegeben werden.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-08T16:38:17 E_Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt - ALTGERATE 114 0495cd29b87a41249c68c4171f430c5b 269496 true true true false 0 734484 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-08T16:45:43 11 Topic 1 0 269496 0 1           Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte können Schadstoffe enthalten, die der Umwelt und der menschlichen Gesundheit schaden können. Enthaltene Rohstoffe können durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-08T16:39:01 E_Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland - ALTGERATE 114 190ce7e7cb1c4ff2af192d53912bd3e3 269497 true true true false 0 2187998 Peter de Wit 2022-05-27T14:09:28 11 Topic 1 0 269497 0 1           Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland: Die in Punkt 1 genannte Rückgabe ist gesetzlich vorgeschrieben. Altgeräte mit Lampen, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen sind, sind vor der Abgabe an einer Rücknahmestelle von diesen zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, falls die Altgeräte für eine Wiederverwendung noch geeignet (d.h. funktionstüchtig) sind und von den anderen Altgeräten getrennt werden. Sammel- und Rücknahmestellen in DE:  https://www.stiftungear.de/; für Batterien auch Rückgabe im Handel möglich. Informationen über Sammel- und Recyclingquoten:  https://www.bmu.de  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-04-04T17:13:12 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 80a6521f494f491098936090d28e636a 275718 true true true false 3 767482 Localizer Philips 2017-04-04T17:13:12 4 Topic 1 0 275718 148928 3   Peringatan Peringatan Peringatan   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-04-04T17:13:13 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 9ec731c7e0df43699de67c00cea32a09 275719 true true true false 3 767483 Localizer Philips 2017-04-04T17:13:13 4 Topic 1 0 275719 147865 3   Perhatian Perhatian Perhatian   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:01:11 Recycling 130 a201fbabbacf49b7b592aa68a9ce4f55 279011 true true true false 29 1976037 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:01:11 14 Topic 1 0 279011 1010 29   Reciclarea Reciclarea Reciclarea   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:00:49 Recycling 130 a5bff0e60a204c48baf01e6fdc069af7 279034 true true true false 26 1975992 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:00:49 14 Topic 1 0 279034 1010 26   Recykling Recykling Recykling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:01:56 Recycling 130 81732e706ea74f0c983cde9f0ceb4ef5 279052 true true true false 6 1976171 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:01:56 14 Topic 1 0 279052 1010 6   Recyklace Recyklace Recyklace   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-05-04T06:51:56 Recycling 130 aa7574f142f2428f8cda7fde6821b848 280155 true true true false 19 2027886 Tim Berga 2021-05-04T06:51:56 14 Topic 1 0 280155 1010 19   Riciclabile Riciclabile Riciclabile   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-04-16T08:33:29 Recycling 130 31af17e655d243ce912890c542927155 280865 true true true false 8 2012181 Tim Berga 2021-04-16T08:33:29 14 Topic 1 0 280865 1010 8   Recyclen Recyclen Recyclen   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-05-09T11:03:00 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 a3081e0f34b443428dc4a23c83c64fad 281230 true true true false 40 788262 Localizer Philips 2017-05-09T11:03:00 4 Topic 1 0 281230 42386 40           Không chạm vào phích cắm khi tay ướt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-05-22T09:28:14 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 77eac673af1d4cf6886fa648366bfe37 285092 true true true false 21 798541 Localizer Philips 2017-05-22T09:28:14 4 Topic 1 0 285092 148928 21   경고 경고 경고   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   3430 Mariska van Ree 2017-05-24T10:01:05 Recycling 2012_19_EU for A5 (30x30mm) 114 6eb903a8fe5342d1b18e15a341921df7 286165 true true true false 0 800196 Mariska van Ree 2017-05-24T10:01:31 11 Topic 1 0 286165 155153 1             41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-15T16:08:24 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 2d9fb1a0a0044a6f8f9a77aa1d62c167 286216 true true true false 24 819165 Localizer Philips 2017-06-15T16:08:24 4 Topic 1 0 286216 148928 24   Amaran Amaran Amaran   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-15T16:08:27 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 cec2e7d8623b4d9388c918426a5d6262 286217 true true true false 24 819167 Localizer Philips 2017-06-15T16:08:27 4 Topic 1 0 286217 147865 24   Awas Awas Awas   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-30T11:52:23 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 b9eb30718af74ecb96a855271e05ddbf 286319 true true true false 37 831798 Localizer Philips 2017-06-30T11:52:23 4 Topic 1 0 286319 148928 37   คำเตือน คำเตือน คำเตือน   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-30T11:52:24 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 2e58f367856c4e69ac6069f0f4bbbd2e 286320 true true true false 37 831799 Localizer Philips 2017-06-30T11:52:24 4 Topic 1 0 286320 147865 37   ข้อควรระวัง ข้อควรระวัง ข้อควรระวัง   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:41 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 87767d98cdf7466583b1dda2f78264dc 290705 true true true false 4 1127740 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:41 14 Topic 1 0 290705 181977 4           Редовно премахвайте накипа от машината. Машината показва кога е необходимо да се премахне накипът. Ако не направите това, машината няма да работи изправно. Ремонтите в такива случаи не се покриват от гаранцията.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:29 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 9907c64c3b974916b961b2346e4c676e 290706 true true true false 4 825413 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:29 4 Topic 1 0 290706 181981 4           Не почиствайте блока за приготвяне в съдомиялна машина и не използвайте течен препарат за миене или почистващ препарат. Това може да доведе до неизправност на блока за приготвяне и да влоши вкуса на кафето.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:45 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 a1627b99467947f881e69213dabaa8ac 290710 true true true false 4 1210643 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:45 14 Topic 1 0 290710 181984 4           Поставяйте само предварително смляно кафе в отделението за предварително смляно кафе. Други продукти и предмети може да причинят сериозна повреда на машината. Ремонтите в такива случаи не се покриват от гаранцията.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:36 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 c85f88ad185e461faa834b9c709f651b 290721 true true true false 4 825419 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:36 4 Topic 1 0 290721 208513 4           За да избегнете опасността от токов удар, никога не потапяйте машината, захранващия кабел или щепсела във вода или друга течност.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:38 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 f0886fabd7434b689d939ab755ca0275 290723 true true true false 4 825420 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:38 4 Topic 1 0 290723 208514 4           Изключете машината от главния превключвател, разположен от задната страна (ако е наличен), и извадете захранващия щепсел от контакта: ако възникне повреда; ако няма да използвате уреда за дълъг период от време; преди да почистите машината.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:46 Warning CMF only 263 bd9866edd108417bb81aa5a166bcad51 290734 true true true false 4 1244073 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:46 14 Topic 1 0 290734 177615 4   Предупреждение Предупреждение Предупреждение   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   За да избегнете опасността от изгаряния, имайте предвид, че преди наливане е възможно от чучура за гореща вода да излязат малки пръски вода. Никога не докосвайте класическата приставка за разпенване на мляко с голи ръце, защото може да бъде много гореща. Използвайте само съответната предпазна дръжка.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:47 Caution CMF only 263 515d5badb92a4748a488149782a3d7c8 290735 true true true false 4 825427 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:47 4 Topic 1 0 290735 177616 4   Внимание Внимание Внимание   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   След разпенването на млякото бързо почистете класическата приставка за разпенване на мляко, като налеете малко количество гореща вода в съд. След това свалете външната част на класическата приставка за разпенване на мляко и я изплакнете с хладка вода.    35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:48 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 6842d8b1e5974899a3bf226a9e8d8db8 290736 true true true false 4 825428 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:48 4 Topic 1 0 290736 159721 4           Тази машина съответства на нормативната уредба и всички действащи стандарти, свързани с излагането на електромагнитни излъчвания.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:49 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 4aa9536d9864400d9d2132f7a5333be8 290737 true true true false 4 825429 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:49 4 Topic 1 0 290737 239182 4           Ако се нуждаете от информация или поддръжка, посетете www.philips.com/coffee-care или прочетете отделната листовка с гаранция.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:04 Warranty and support Philips 387 6b761e39ba0545bba2d721f57a51276b 290758 true true true false 4 825463 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:04 4 Topic 1 0 290758 239179 4   Гаранция и поддръжка  Гаранция и поддръжка  Гаранция и поддръжка    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:36 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 a61314acd9814b61acdbb81c998a6d09 290771 true true true false 23 825501 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:36 4 Topic 1 0 290771 181951 23           Prieš prijungdami prietaisą patikrinkite, ar ant mašinos nurodyta įtampa atitinka vietos elektros tinklo įtampą.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:39 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 237f0cd5160e46b2b6938edb524cb1da 290776 true true true false 23 825507 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:39 4 Topic 1 0 290776 181961 23           Kad išvengtumėte nudegimų pavojaus, laikykite kūno dalis toliau nuo mašinos gaminamų karšto vandens čiurkšlių.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:40 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 3469f3dc82084192afedb1ef325eef48 290777 true true true false 23 825510 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:40 4 Topic 1 0 290777 181963 23           Traukite už kištuko, ne už maitinimo laido.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:43 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 48fce404c41848d7be1c72c0dba4a068 290786 true true true false 23 825521 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:43 4 Topic 1 0 290786 181975 23           Nelaikykite mašinos žemesnėje kaip 0 °C / 32 °F temperatūroje. Kaitinimo sistemoje paliktas vanduo gali užšalti ir lemti apgadinimą.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:38 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 6c77ff76a5874c7c9f382d1f7f55a35b 290789 true true true false 23 1125481 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:38 14 Topic 1 0 290789 181977 23           Reguliariai šalinkite mašinos nuoviras. Mašina parodo, kai reikia šalinti nuoviras. Jei to nepadarysite, jūsų mašina tinkamai nebeveiks. Tokiu atveju remontui garantija netaikoma.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:46 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 c01e3a420646403bbebd4dd3a4448a79 290794 true true true false 23 825529 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:46 4 Topic 1 0 290794 181979 23           Reguliariai valant ir prižiūrint pailgėja jūsų mašinos naudojimo laikas ir užtikrinama optimali jūsų kavos kokybė ir skonis.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:47 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 ba99138f4e1e41a286e1275a8a239979 290796 true true true false 23 825530 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:47 4 Topic 1 0 290796 181980 23           Mašiną nuolat veikia drėgmė, kava ir nuoviros. Todėl labai svarbu reguliariai valyti ir prižiūrėti mašiną, kaip aprašyta naudotojo vadove ir parodyta žiniatinklio svetainėje. Jei neatliksite šių valymo ir priežiūros procedūrų, jūsų mašina galiausiai nustos veikti. Tokiu atveju remontui garantija netaikoma.    35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:48 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 d8c76b53326c4e4493652e6601b543b0 290799 true true true false 23 825531 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:48 4 Topic 1 0 290799 181981 23           Neplaukite virimo grupės indaplovėje ir jai valyti nenaudokite skystų ploviklių ar valymo priemonių. Dėl to virimo grupė gali blogai veikti ir galimas neigiamas poveikis kavos skoniui.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:50 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 1d2edcfb02824013aed4bc4d7860ba51 290802 true true true false 23 825533 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:50 4 Topic 1 0 290802 181983 23           Niekada negerkite per nuovirų šalinimo procesą išpilto tirpalo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:43 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 7fe35a0ba3824b389a4c2ff77dce37c5 290805 true true true false 23 1207881 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:43 14 Topic 1 0 290805 181984 23           Iš anksto sumaltą kavą dėkite tik į iš anksto sumaltos kavos talpyklą. Kitos medžiagos ir daiktai gali lemti didelį mašinos apgadinimą. Tokiu atveju remontui garantija netaikoma.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:53 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 f742bec97508480c84fac6dc74fc43a5 290809 true true true false 23 825538 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:53 4 Topic 1 0 290809 182110 23           Naudojant mašinos negalima dėti į spintą.    35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:54 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 993fce290a8b44abac6fd3079627be8f 290810 true true true false 23 825539 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:54 4 Topic 1 0 290810 208513 23           Kad išvengtumėte elektros šoko pavojaus, niekada nemerkite mašinos, tinklo kištuko ar maitinimo laido į vandenį ar bet kokį kitą skystį.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:54 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 7105546138244abf99ea9e08ba279bc4 290811 true true true false 23 1099862 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:54:11 4 Topic 1 0 290811 208514 23           Išjunkite mašiną pagrindiniu jungikliu, esančiu galinėje dalyje (jei yra), ir ištraukite maitinimo kištuką iš sieninio lizdo: jei įvyksta gedimas. jei ilgesnį laiką neketinate naudoti prietaiso: prieš jums valant mašiną.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:54 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 e4e1ef9b7d6445d7988d7491f2be9436 290812 true true true false 23 825541 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:54 4 Topic 1 0 290812 184925 23   Svarbi saugos informacija Svarbi saugos informacija Svarbi saugos informacija   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:55 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 e3c95ccbed4f43fdb45e2ad2a66b4e13 290813 true true true false 23 825542 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:55 4 Topic 1 0 290813 181917 23           Ši mašina aprūpinta saugos funkcijomis. Nežiūrint to, perskaitykite ir atidžiai laikykitės saugos instrukcijų, ir mašiną naudokite tik taip, kaip aprašyta šiose instrukcijose, kad išvengtumėte atsitiktinio sužalojimo ar apgadinimo netinkamai naudodami mašiną. Išsaugokite šį saugos bukletą ateičiai.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:49 Warning CMF only 263 406a5d78d3514b82be0441d13e5bf981 290819 true true true false 23 1238468 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:49 14 Topic 1 0 290819 177615 23   Įspėjimas Įspėjimas Įspėjimas   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Kad išvengtumėte nudegimų pavojaus žinokite, kad prieš išleidimą galimos mažos vandens čiurkšlės iš karšto vandens snapelio. Niekada nelieskite klasikinio pieno putų plakiklio plikomis rankomis, nes jis gali pasidaryti labai karštas. Naudokite tik tinkamą apsauginę rankeną.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:59 Caution CMF only 263 61df2cd2b25846d5b336f8dc43b71b4a 290820 true true true false 23 825549 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:59 4 Topic 1 0 290820 177616 23   Atsargiai! Atsargiai! Atsargiai!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Po pieno putų plakimo greitai išvalykite klasikinį pieno putų plakiklį, įpildami į talpyklą nedidelį kiekį karšto vandens. Tada nuimkite išorinę klasikinio pieno putų plakiklio dalį ir plaukite ją drungnu vandeniu.    35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:00 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 a69f7bfc49bb4532b6e6a8e997e51d02 290821 true true true false 23 825550 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:00 4 Topic 1 0 290821 159721 23           Ši mašina atitinka visus taikomus standartus ir nuostatas dėl elektromagnetinių laukų poveikio.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:01 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 d47db2fb2a804bc3b1e90b13cacdbb11 290822 true true true false 23 825551 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:01 4 Topic 1 0 290822 239182 23           Jei reikia informacijos ar pagalbos, apsilankykite www.philips.com/coffee-care arba perskaitykite atskirą garantijos lankstinuką.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:07 Warranty and support Philips 387 5b1d90a974cc4ac3b61c9d7880b627ad 290836 true true true false 23 825565 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:07 4 Topic 1 0 290836 239179 23   Garantija ir pagalba  Garantija ir pagalba  Garantija ir pagalba    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:27 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 1c109ca733124cce9c2ee8037e40fd3c 290838 true true true false 10 825567 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:27 4 Topic 1 0 290838 181951 10           Enne seadme sisselülitamist kontrollige, kas masinale märgitud pinge vastab vooluvõrgu pingele.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:29 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 2a08631ebebd47fa8ceed56cc84d262f 290840 true true true false 10 825569 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:29 4 Topic 1 0 290840 181961 10           Põletusohu vältimiseks hoidke kehaosad eemal masinast väljuvatest kuumadest veepritsmetest.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:29 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 65c8941fb77e4e3a9d80961775501951 290841 true true true false 10 825570 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:29 4 Topic 1 0 290841 181963 10           Tõmmake alati pistikust, mitte toitejuhtmest.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:33 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 e9d38a38406c4aa2a69dc6ba95462170 290846 true true true false 10 825575 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:33 4 Topic 1 0 290846 181975 10           Ärge hoiundage masinat temperatuuril alla 0 °C / 32 °F. Küttesüsteemi jäänud vesi võib külmuda ja masinat kahjustada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:57 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 bd93f3f64467405987e3fde1df21a4a2 290847 true true true false 10 1127758 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:57 14 Topic 1 0 290847 181977 10           Eemaldage seadmest katlakivi regulaarselt. Seade annab märku, millal tuleb katlakivi eemaldada. Kui jätate selle tegemata, ei tööta seade enam õigesti. Sellel juhul ei hõlma garantii rikete parandamist.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:34 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 0a40abb1309445debb69878040b32fa9 290849 true true true false 10 825578 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:34 4 Topic 1 0 290849 181979 10           Regulaarne puhastamine ja hooldamine pikendab teie masina tööiga ja tagab kohvi parima kvaliteedi ning maitse.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:35 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 41fe218627cb4f24a542d8fdb7cdd251 290850 true true true false 10 825579 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:35 4 Topic 1 0 290850 181980 10           Masin puutub pidevalt kokku niiskuse, kohvi ja katlakiviga. Seetõttu on väga oluline masinat regulaarselt puhastada ja hooldada, nagu kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud ja veebisaidil näidatud. Kui te puhastus- ja hooldusprotseduure eirate, võib masin lakata töötamast. Sellisel juhul remont garantii alla ei kuulu.    35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:35 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 3b5acd31820e42768bd4f0cea727e045 290851 true true true false 10 825580 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:35 4 Topic 1 0 290851 181981 10           Ärge peske kohvimoodulit nõudepesumasinas ega kasutage selle puhastamiseks pesemisvahendit või muid puhastusaineid. See võib põhjustada kohvmooduli rikkeid ja mõjuda halvasti kohvi maitsele.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:36 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 7f0486a21b1e47fbb16f4e35e2e87f5f 290853 true true true false 10 825582 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:36 4 Topic 1 0 290853 181983 10           Ärge kunagi jooge katlakivieemaldamise protseduuri ajal masinast väljutatud vedelikku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:46 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 8c19fa723d0148da8997710ab21f8790 290854 true true true false 10 1207646 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:46 14 Topic 1 0 290854 181984 10           Pange eeljahvatatud kohvi lahtrisse ainult eeljahvatatud kohvi. Teised ained või esemed võivad masinat tõsiselt kahjustada. Sellel juhul ei hõlma garantii rikete parandamist.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:39 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 474547104a2d48bfadc17539433a97ed 290858 true true true false 10 825587 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:39 4 Topic 1 0 290858 182110 10           Masin ei tohi kasutamise ajal olla kapis.    35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:39 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 9b82e32c688d4ec4a5396b8eb7104470 290859 true true true false 10 825588 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:39 4 Topic 1 0 290859 208513 10           Elektrilöögiohu vältimiseks ärge kunagi kastke masinat, toitejuhet ega toitejuhtme pistikut vette või muusse vedelikku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:39 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 bc2fd1a4584549259c364ba506f9894b 290860 true true true false 10 1099851 Janette Weishaupt 2018-04-18T08:51:04 4 Topic 1 0 290860 208514 10           Lülitage masin selle tagaküljel asuvast pealülitist (kui olemas) välja ja eemaldage pistik seinakontaktist: kui tekib tõrge. kui te ei kavatse seadet pikema aja jooksul kasutada. enne masina puhastamist.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T14:38:42 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 6e63c7f22d2a4a58818c404671170105 290861 true true true false 10 1964410 Ieva Datava 2021-02-19T14:38:42 14 Topic 1 0 290861 184925 10   Tähtis ohutusteave Tähtis ohutusteave Tähtis ohutusteave   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:40 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 465d8e64351c4d75bd409423be45fc79 290862 true true true false 10 825591 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:40 4 Topic 1 0 290862 181917 10           See masin on varustatud ohutusfunktsioonidega. Sellele vaatamata lugege ja järgige hoolikalt ohutusjuhiseid ja kasutage masinat ainult nii nagu nendes juhistes kirjeldatud, et vältida juhuslikke vigastusi või kahjustusi masina ebaõige kasutamise tõttu. Hoidke see ohutusbrošüür tuleviku tarbeks alles.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:38 Warning CMF only 263 c2edff6281954c389ade8bc152626aa2 290868 true true true false 10 1244070 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:38 14 Topic 1 0 290868 177615 10   Hoiatus! Hoiatus! Hoiatus!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Põletusohu vältimiseks pidage meeles, et enne valmistamis- või puhastustsüklit võib kuumaveetilast eralduda auru ja pritsida kuuma vett. Ärge katsuge klassikalist piimavahustajat paljaste kätega, sest see võib olla väga kuum. Kasutage ainult piimavahusti kaitsvat käepidet.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:44 Caution CMF only 263 cee5180b4f0b45adbf8b23e2af1d5406 290869 true true true false 10 825598 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:44 4 Topic 1 0 290869 177616 10   Ettevaatust Ettevaatust Ettevaatust   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pärast piima vahustamist puhastage kiiresti klassikaline piimavahustaja, väljutades anumasse väikse koguse kuuma vett. Seejärel eemaldage klassikalise piimavahustaja välimine osa ning peske see leige veega.    35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:44 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 b2e80aa46bcb4fbc94b12b110257cec4 290870 true true true false 10 825599 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:44 4 Topic 1 0 290870 159721 10           See masin vastab kõikidele elektromagnetiliste väljadega kokkupuudet käsitlevatele kohaldatavatele standarditele ja õigusnormidele.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:45 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 f42c804084b742cab7de831459d29109 290871 true true true false 10 825600 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:45 4 Topic 1 0 290871 239182 10           Kui vajate teavet või abi, külastage Philipsi veebilehte www.philips.com/coffee-care või lugege läbi kaasasolev eraldi garantiileht.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:52 Warranty and support Philips 387 e430ef2ed1a44c1f87ae249a44ff44aa 290885 true true true false 10 825614 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:09:52 4 Topic 1 0 290885 239179 10   Garantii ja tootetugi  Garantii ja tootetugi  Garantii ja tootetugi    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:12 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 a47e4e9fe4be440a8671e1108edc9fc4 290890 true true true false 5 1125710 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:12 14 Topic 1 0 290890 181977 5           Redovito čistite uređaj od kamenca. Uređaj pokazuje kada treba provesti postupak uklanjanja kamenca. Ako to ne učinite vaš uređaj može prestati pravilno raditi. U tom slučaju popravak nije obuhvaćen jamstvom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:27 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 ad4ecfed3fb1412ca22e1d85126e405b 290891 true true true false 5 825486 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:27 4 Topic 1 0 290891 181981 5           Nemojte prati sklop za kuhanje u stroju za pranje posuđa i nemojte se koristiti deterdžentom ili sredstvima za čišćenje. To može izazvati kvar sklopa za kuhanje i negativno se odraziti na okus kave.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:26 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 39366e350f99401083699a4cb4148375 290893 true true true false 5 1209129 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:26 14 Topic 1 0 290893 181984 5           U odjeljak za unaprijed mljevenu kavu stavljajte samo unaprijed mljevenu kavu. Druge tvari i objekti mogu ozbiljno oštetiti aparat. U tom slučaju popravak nije obuhvaćen jamstvom.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:31 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 0c37f047591841a289a5db0a59bba9d9 290897 true true true false 5 825492 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:31 4 Topic 1 0 290897 208513 5           Kako biste izbjegli opasnost od strujnog udara, aparat, utikač napajanja ili kabel za napajanje nikada ne uranjajte u vodu ili bilo koju drugu tekućinu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:32 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 3d6f1c188c184c6ebc5ac521599215c4 290898 true true true false 5 825493 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:32 4 Topic 1 0 290898 208514 5           Glavnim prekidačem na stražnjoj strani aparata (ako je dio opreme) isključite aparat i izvadite utikač napajanja iz zidne utičnice: ako dođe do kvara; ako se neko vrijeme ne namjeravate koristiti uređajem; prije čišćenja aparata.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:59 Warning CMF only 263 82475ba05749491fb4d1269b5824a1e4 290904 true true true false 5 1238471 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:59 14 Topic 1 0 290904 177615 5   Upozorenje Upozorenje Upozorenje   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Kako biste izbjegli opasnost od opeklina, prije ispuštanja vode imajte na umu kako mali mlazovi vode mogu izaći iz žlijeba za istjecanje vruće vode. Nikad ne dodirujte klasičnu pjenilicu za mlijeko golim rukama jer može biti vrlo vruća. Koristite samo odgovarajuću zaštitnu ručku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:36 Caution CMF only 263 159c4ab2954249a8a5f9f80a98879dd6 290905 true true true false 5 825500 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:36 4 Topic 1 0 290905 177616 5   Oprez Oprez Oprez   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Nakon pjenjenja mlijeka, brzo operite klasičnu pjenilicu za mlijeko ispuštanjem male količine vruće vode u spremnik. Zatim uklonite vanjski dio klasične pjenilice za mlijeko i operite ga mlakom vodom.    35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:37 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 72616b081c434c4789d5f44f62006550 290906 true true true false 5 825502 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:37 4 Topic 1 0 290906 159721 5           Ovaj aparat sukladan je svim primjenjivim standardima i propisima koji se tiču izloženosti elektromagnetskim poljima.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:37 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 a14f7ea7a1484c2eb5300ab3c2ed1566 290907 true true true false 5 825503 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:37 4 Topic 1 0 290907 239182 5           Ako trebate informacije ili podršku, posjetite www.philips.com/coffee-care ili pročitajte zasebni jamstveni letak.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:45 Warranty and support Philips 387 58814843fdb14b09b21e04de47eabeaa 290921 true true true false 5 825527 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:45 4 Topic 1 0 290921 239179 5   Jamstvo i podrška  Jamstvo i podrška  Jamstvo i podrška    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T08:44:22 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 81511becd4ba4575b2a8dfb2d5e487d0 290926 true true true false 33 1128052 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T08:44:22 14 Topic 1 0 290926 181977 33           Redovno uklanjajte kamenac iz aparata. Aparat pokazuje kada je potrebno ukloniti kamenac. Ukoliko to ne učinite, aparat će prestati da radi ispravno. U tom slučaju, popravka nije obuhvaćena garancijom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:56 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 7e21d72a432245228affef02cb8d5455 290927 true true true false 33 825440 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:07:56 4 Topic 1 0 290927 181981 33           Nemojte da perete blok za kuvanje u mašini za pranje sudova niti da koristite tečnost za pranje sudova ili druga sredstva za čišćenje da biste ga očistili. Ovo može da izazove kvar na bokalu za kuvanje i negativno utiče na ukus kafe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:41 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 3336fa9b88fd46d9b8a1bcfee0578c9d 290929 true true true false 33 1209138 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:41 14 Topic 1 0 290929 181984 33           U odeljak za prethodno samlevenu kafu stavljajte isključivo prethodno samlevenu kafu. Ostale supstance i predmeti mogu ozbiljno da oštete aparat. U tom slučaju, popravka nije obuhvaćena garancijom.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:00 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 5f72a66b6f3845cabbedfcd6a6473152 290933 true true true false 33 825449 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:00 4 Topic 1 0 290933 208513 33           Da biste izbegli opasnost od strujnog udara, nikad nemojte da potapate aparat, utikač ili kabl za napajanje u vodu ili bilo koju drugu tečnost.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:01 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 6d91cec0b4c4482e8d01439c8e9bf0a8 290934 true true true false 33 825451 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:01 4 Topic 1 0 290934 208514 33           Isključite aparat pomoću glavnog prekidača koji se nalazi sa njegove zadnje strane (ako postoji) i izvucite utikač iz zidne utičnice: ukoliko dođe do kvara; ako ne planirate da koristite aparat duže vreme. pre čišćenja aparata.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T14:25:13 Warning CMF only 263 29bdaa0ab8a1499595f5d816af2fdaa2 290940 true true true false 33 1244374 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T14:25:13 14 Topic 1 0 290940 177615 33   Upozorenje Upozorenje Upozorenje   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Da biste izbegli opasnost od opekotina, imajte u vidu da pre ispuštanja, mali mlazevi vode mogu da izađu iz grlića za vrelu vodu. Nikad ne dodirujte klasični dodatak za pravljenje mlečne pene golim rukama, jer može da bude veoma vruć. Koristite samo odgovarajuću zaštitnu dršku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:04 Caution CMF only 263 4a7f9f5eba3a49e9babcdf0353cdb34f 290941 true true true false 33 825462 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:04 4 Topic 1 0 290941 177616 33   Oprez Oprez Oprez   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Nakon pravljenja mlečne pene brzo očistite klasični dodatak za pravljenje mlečne pene ispuštanjem manje količine vrele vode u posudu. Zatim uklonite vanjski deo klasičnog dodatka za pravljenje mlečne pene i operite ga mlakom vodom.    35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:05 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 7344f795c0374f5e836982324a56248b 290942 true true true false 33 825464 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:05 4 Topic 1 0 290942 159721 33           Ovaj aparat je usklađen sa svim primenjivim standardima i propisima u vezi sa izlaganjem elektromagnetnim poljima.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:05 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 905775cf85164fde99b736c0aa561893 290943 true true true false 33 825465 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:05 4 Topic 1 0 290943 239182 33           Ukoliko su vam potrebne informacije ili podrška, posetite www.philips.com/coffee-care ili pročitajte posebni garantni list.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:13 Warranty and support Philips 387 a28714700a114a1c84756da4c23abae4 290959 true true true false 33 825480 Localizer Philips 2017-06-26T14:08:13 4 Topic 1 0 290959 239179 33   Garancija i podrška  Garancija i podrška  Garancija i podrška    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-29T09:28:14 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 f64b4174a63b47b7afa87ee13146ba22 294053 true true true false 44 830964 Localizer Philips 2017-06-29T09:28:14 4 Topic 1 0 294053 1217 44   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-06-29T09:28:29 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 354f49211c9c4014abe2d119a546e53c 294057 true true true false 44 830968 Localizer Philips 2017-06-29T09:28:29 4 Topic 1 0 294057 147865 44   Precaución Precaución Precaución   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-07-19T13:29:07 Recycling 130 578e4ec6b3e944e79cf64537d488a33d 298574 true true true false 18 846697 Localizer Philips 2017-07-19T13:29:07 4 Topic 1 0 298574 1010 18   Újrahasznosítás Újrahasznosítás Újrahasznosítás   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-07-19T13:28:32 Recycling 130 0d08689fa1c24ed09adcef62b1108823 298585 true true true false 22 846654 Localizer Philips 2017-07-19T13:28:32 4 Topic 1 0 298585 1010 22   Otrreizējā pārstrāde Otrreizējā pārstrāde Otrreizējā pārstrāde   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-07-19T13:29:13 Recycling 130 57680d55badc4add94e96decdee9af69 298606 true true true false 45 846715 Localizer Philips 2017-07-19T13:29:13 4 Topic 1 0 298606 1010 45   Recikliranje Recikliranje Recikliranje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:01:34 Recycling 130 38f92e382b144e1f8ca1d16e81c73b6c 298626 true true true false 34 1976111 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:01:34 14 Topic 1 0 298626 1010 34   Recyklácia Recyklácia Recyklácia   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:14 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 e31f967881aa46f0a12c650a2eeacfa9 298648 true true true false 20 843328 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:14 4 Topic 1 0 298648 184925 20   Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты Маңызды қауіпсіздік ақпараты   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:38 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 e97a1c6911b944f7bf239ae7c033715f 298650 true true true false 30 843332 Localizer Philips 2017-07-14T12:53:38 4 Topic 1 0 298650 184925 30   Важные сведения о безопасности Важные сведения о безопасности Важные сведения о безопасности   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-09-29T07:59:52 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 1ca44051deca4fa5943fa0724fd910d2 312415 true true true false 38 903469 Localizer Philips 2017-09-29T07:59:52 4 Topic 1 0 312415 42367 38           Bu makine sadece evde kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Mağazaların, ofislerin, çiftliklerin veya diğer iş yerlerinin personel mutfakları gibi ortamlarda kullanılamaz.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-09-27T14:39:32 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 6da96a5cb5f4432e842656a3d678b8e1 313620 true true true false 17 901956 Localizer Philips 2017-09-27T14:39:32 4 Topic 1 0 313620 148928 17   אזהרה אזהרה אזהרה   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-11-22T09:24:09 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 5d5fb1390bc54cc28564cc7c68388442 333292 true true true false 40 950435 Localizer Philips 2017-11-22T09:24:09 4 Topic 1 0 333292 148928 40   Cảnh báo Cảnh báo Cảnh báo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Localizer Philips 2017-11-22T09:24:10 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 f0eaa77e68554bd3a49893f686bd7737 333293 true true true false 40 950436 Localizer Philips 2017-11-22T09:24:10 4 Topic 1 0 333293 147865 40   Chú ý Chú ý Chú ý   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-05T11:40:37 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 43b2b72bb0584c3ba7d36979d7977986 346031 true true true false 38 976264 Localizer Philips 2017-12-05T11:40:37 4 Topic 1 0 346031 42386 38           Cihazın fişine ıslak ellerle dokunmayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:08:38 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 5b663db9f0134ffd83ae7cbe17d4b4ed 346410 true true true false 14 980923 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:08:38 4 Topic 1 0 346410 4322 14           N’utilisez jamais d’accessoires ni de pièces d’autres fabricants ou qui n’ont pas été spécifiquement recommandés par Philips. L’utilisation de tels accessoires ou pièces entraîne l’annulation de votre garantie.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:08:39 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 21a56191b0bc476185d40bb8bedda02f 346412 true true true false 14 980925 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:08:39 4 Topic 1 0 346412 42394 14           Cette machine n’est pas destinée à être utilisée par des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ni par des personnes manquant d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles n’aient reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:08:40 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 0bfc8c1297f74e5b918664dcbc564ad3 346413 true true true false 14 980926 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:08:40 4 Topic 1 0 346413 42395 14           Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:08:41 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 9415659b1dee4a9d901d1762106ec702 346414 true true true false 14 980927 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:08:41 4 Topic 1 0 346414 42396 14           Gardez la machine et son cordon d’alimentation hors de la portée des enfants.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:38 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 0bc5db1c766c4168990e0da770fe2748 346512 true true true false 44 980494 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:38 4 Topic 1 0 346512 4322 44           Nunca utilice accesorios ni piezas de otros fabricantes o que Philips no recomiende específicamente. Si utiliza dichos accesorios o piezas, su garantía ya no será válida.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:40 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 972e140f70a646988907dcf242ef4a0a 346513 true true true false 44 980495 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:40 4 Topic 1 0 346513 42367 44           Esta máquina fue diseñada exclusivamente para el uso doméstico normal. No está diseñada para su uso en entornos tales como cocinas para empleados, oficinas, granjas u otros.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:41 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 3f181b12a37d44db94c3fa36f651e9b8 346514 true true true false 44 980496 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:41 4 Topic 1 0 346514 42368 44           Ponga siempre la máquina en una superficie plana y estable. Manténgala en posición vertical, incluso durante el transporte   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:42 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 75100dd36f1c48d9a2a7d5c345132b6d 346515 true true true false 44 980497 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:42 4 Topic 1 0 346515 42369 44           No coloque la máquina en un plato caliente o próxima a un horno caliente o a una fuente similar de calor.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:44 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 2dba3fced8cc4db2926029981d767ae0 346517 true true true false 44 980499 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:44 4 Topic 1 0 346517 42379 44           Conecte la máquina a un enchufe de pared a tierra.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:46 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 281839da1a3f47928358caffa3148fce 346519 true true true false 44 980501 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:46 4 Topic 1 0 346519 42384 44           No toque las superficies calientes. Use las agarraderas y las manijas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:47 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 e8a42906c5d0450898d3f8e4c9e10165 346520 true true true false 44 980502 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:47 4 Topic 1 0 346520 42386 44           No toque el enchufe de alimentación con las manos mojadas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:48 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 a9f1137306624b46bd6fcbdab259d9e1 346521 true true true false 44 1194178 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:48:01 4 Topic 1 0 346521 42387 44           No use la máquina si el enchufe de alimentación, el cable de alimentación o la máquina misma están dañados.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:49 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 0dc05d78b6aa405da6d1beb0283ae900 346522 true true true false 44 980504 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:49 4 Topic 1 0 346522 42388 44           No haga ninguna modificación a la máquina o al cable de alimentación.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:50 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 dab15aa43bc7432985df2f5695e34d54 346523 true true true false 44 980505 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:03:50 4 Topic 1 0 346523 42389 44           Solo realice reparaciones en un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips para evitar correr algún peligro.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:37 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 a42fa84417a64ed89b6e497c8d6f8d02 346555 true true true false 44 980576 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:37 4 Topic 1 0 346555 42394 44           Esta máquina puede ser usada por niños de 8 años de edad o mayores y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento si cuentan con supervisión o reciben instrucción sobre el uso seguro y comprenden el peligro que dicho uso implica.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:38 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 86d93c35db9f40edba72e82ae05d7dff 346556 true true true false 44 980578 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:38 4 Topic 1 0 346556 42394 44           Esta máquina no debe ser usada por personas (adultos o niños) con su capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos que sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso de la máquina por una persona responsable de su seguridad.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:39 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 11e57aa9bf154592ad43bff395b95bdd 346557 true true true false 44 980580 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:39 4 Topic 1 0 346557 42395 44           La limpieza y el mantenimiento no deben ser realizados por niños a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y estén supervisados.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:40 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 813d417816704f5fa246dd7daba7412d 346558 true true true false 44 980582 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:40 4 Topic 1 0 346558 42395 44           El mantenimiento del usuario y la limpieza no deben ser realizados por un niño.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:41 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 e70b0f15aa0d4e0c937193638ec9314c 346559 true true true false 44 980584 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:41 4 Topic 1 0 346559 42396 44           Mantenga la máquina, los accesorios y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:42 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 6575b25bfd534197b78644054cd13923 346560 true true true false 44 980586 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:42 4 Topic 1 0 346560 42396 44           Mantenga la máquina y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:43 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 58380be8b26b4b749e2795e0063baf77 346561 true true true false 44 980588 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:43 4 Topic 1 0 346561 42397 44           Se debe supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de que no jueguen con la máquina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:44 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 3fcb1a38749f4bb6a90c9c0ef357c4b7 346562 true true true false 44 980590 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:04:44 4 Topic 1 0 346562 42373 44           No utilice esponjas ni limpiadores o líquidos abrasivos como bencina o acetona para limpiar la máquina. Simplemente use un paño húmedo con agua.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:05 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 5a11ac8bac5a40b8b0d6a6508101de02 346579 true true true false 44 980625 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:05 4 Topic 1 0 346579 181951 44           Antes de enchufar el aparato compruebe si el voltaje indicado en la máquina coincide con el voltaje de la red eléctrica local antes de conectar el aparato.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:08 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 ab55cf0b06764b0796c64932dc759d18 346581 true true true false 44 980629 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:08 4 Topic 1 0 346581 181961 44           Para evitar el riesgo de quemaduras, mantenga todas las partes del cuerpo lejos de los chorros de agua caliente producidos por la máquina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:09 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 535e0200b0d44aa0972f075bffb2ed97 346582 true true true false 44 2187665 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-25T11:55:18 4 Topic 1 0 346582 181963 44           Desconecte desde el enchufe, no desde el cable (no jale el cable).   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:15 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 78bc16a5c1924062b17b383ff567a9d8 346587 true true true false 44 980642 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:15 4 Topic 1 0 346587 181975 44           No guarde la máquina a temperaturas por debajo de los 0° C (32° F). El agua que queda en el sistema de calefacción se puede congelar y causar daños.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:16 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 6c5b18f04ceb4626856ab761c92c5166 346588 true true true false 44 980644 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:16 4 Topic 1 0 346588 181977 44           Descalcifique la máquina con regularidad. La máquina indica cuando la descalcificación es necesaria. No hacerlo hará que la máquina deje de funcionar correctamente. En este caso, la reparación no está cubierta por la garantía.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:20 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 efa207a7d33a400e8f915d8a2c473bbc 346590 true true true false 44 980648 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:20 4 Topic 1 0 346590 181979 44           La limpieza y el mantenimiento regulares prolongan la duración de la máquina y aseguran una calidad y sabor óptimos del café.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:22 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 2c02209821514be8985b9a448a483bc7 346591 true true true false 44 980650 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:22 4 Topic 1 0 346591 181980 44           La máquina está expuesta continuamente a la humedad, al café y a la cal. Por lo tanto es muy importante limpiarla y darle mantenimiento con regularidad tal y como se describe en el manual del usuario y como se muestra en la página web. Si no se realizan estos procedimientos, eventualmente la máquina dejará de funcionar. En este caso, la reparación no está cubierta por la garantía.    35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:24 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 e7173836314844f39b05b71547671d43 346592 true true true false 44 980652 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:24 4 Topic 1 0 346592 181981 44           No limpie el grupo de café en el lavavajillas ni con algún líquido detergente o agente limpiador. Esto puede causar que el grupo de café funcione mal y afectar el sabor del café.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:27 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 43b8ca42f0114be1979ac515de201a35 346594 true true true false 44 980656 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:27 4 Topic 1 0 346594 181983 44           Nunca beba la solución suministrada durante el proceso de descalcificación.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:57 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 4a54f778a7ca44638876706288cc28bc 346595 true true true false 44 1294984 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:57 14 Topic 1 0 346595 181984 44           Añada solo café molido al compartimento de café molido. Otras substancias y objetos pueden causar daños severos a la máquina. En este caso, la reparación no está cubierta por la garantía.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:34 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 2d3da7f2ba894b17be180701c49f1088 346599 true true true false 44 980665 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:05:34 4 Topic 1 0 346599 182110 44           No se debe colocar la máquina en un gabinete cuando esté en uso.    35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:29 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 ee64e69e110a44579c2e8cf9b0c6521d 346650 true true true false 44 980770 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:30 4 Topic 1 0 346650 184925 44   Información de seguridad importante Información de seguridad importante Información de seguridad importante   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:31 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 f82bda8b00da42fd92e582cb7a798e82 346651 true true true false 44 980772 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:31 4 Topic 1 0 346651 181917 44           Esta máquina está equipada con características de seguridad. Sin embargo, lea y siga atentamente las instrucciones de seguridad y solo use la máquina como se describe en estas instrucciones para evitar lesiones accidentales o daños debido al uso incorrecto de la máquina. Conserve este folleto para consultas futuras.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:35 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 ebc66e1fa1584512bf42e802d001aa8a 346657 true true true false 44 980784 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:35 4 Topic 1 0 346657 159721 44           Esta máquina cumple con todos los estándares y las regulaciones aplicables sobre la exposición a campos magnéticos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:37 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 be0a16a34ee34452a1e86231372b1f88 346659 true true true false 44 980788 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:37 4 Topic 1 0 346659 208513 44           Para evitar el peligro de una descarga eléctrica, nunca sumerja la máquina, el enchufe de alimentación o el cable de alimentación en agua ni en otro líquido.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2017-12-06T10:06:38 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 772f2ebe80c14f25aeb5f4f6b07da95b 346660 true true true false 44 2187662 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-25T11:54:15 1 Topic 1 0 346660 208514 44           Apague la máquina con el interruptor principal que se encuentra en la parte posterior (si está presente) y desconecte la clavija de la red electrica, en los siguientes casos: si ocurre un mal funcionamiento. si no va a utilizar el aparato por mucho tiempo. antes de limpiar la máquina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-04-26T11:26:24 Recycling 130 e9fac71fca87441db4fd8326e3367916 360594 true true true false 15 2017350 Tim Berga 2021-04-26T11:26:24 14 Topic 1 0 360594 1010 15   Recycling Recycling Recycling   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:39:54 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 2a7b724863c141a7b0060ff8572851d8 363081 true true true false 50 1045584 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:39:54 4 Topic 1 0 363081 634 50           この記号は、本製品を一般家庭ごみと一緒に廃棄してはならないことを示しています （2012/19/EU）。   35 SYS_LOCALE Japanese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:19 Recycling 130 a56650175c4444e79e82f671a4604c32 363104 true true true false 50 1045607 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:19 4 Topic 1 0 363104 1010 50   リサイクル リサイクル リサイクル   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Japanese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:20 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 65772c9268444b92a85373e47fbb2feb 363105 true true true false 50 1045608 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:20 4 Topic 1 0 363105 918 50                 35 SYS_LOCALE Japanese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:53 Recycling 598 5268b66369e44f32b4543f1d8bb83482 363137 true true true false 50 1045641 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:53 4 Topic 1 0 363137 118169 50   リサイクル リサイクル リサイクル   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Japanese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:53 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 9c2ee19ce3de4a3996d7fb59e41dd357 363138 true true true false 50 1045642 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:53 4 Topic 1 0 363138 118171 50           製品寿命の終了時に、本製品を一般家庭ごみと一緒に廃棄せず、リサイクルのために公式の回収所に持ち込んでください。 そうすることにより、環境の保存に貢献できます。   35 SYS_LOCALE Japanese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:53 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 6e4d10c014874a1a80981ca549aa87d1 363139 true true true false 50 1045643 Localizer Philips 2018-02-13T09:40:53 4 Topic 1 0 363139 118172 50           電気器具や電子製品および充電式電池の分別収集については、お住まいの国の規則に従ってください。 正しい廃棄により、環境や人の健康に対する悪影響を防ぐことができます。   35 SYS_LOCALE Japanese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:03 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 c51e4d17ee1941d9a7716eb2365b886a 368009 true true true false 49 1057812 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:03 4 Topic 1 0 368009 42367 49           Ovaj aparat je namijenjen isključivo za uobičajenu upotrebu u domaćinstvu. On nije predviđen da se koristi u okruženjima kao što su kuhinje za osoblje u prodavnicama, kancelarijama, na farmama i u drugim radnim okruženjima.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:04 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 5502e356508b4fddbec3db6cd29dc636 368010 true true true false 49 1057813 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:04 4 Topic 1 0 368010 42368 49           Uvijek postavite aparat na ravnu i stabilnu podlogu. Držite ga u uspravnom položaju, čak i tokom transporta.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:05 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 cf6b1ce8fabf459498152f761bd44380 368011 true true true false 49 1057814 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:05 4 Topic 1 0 368011 42369 49           Nemojte da stavljate aparat na grejnu ploču ili neposredno pored vrele pećnice, grejača ili sličnog izvora toplote.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:13 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 56879979b9324d3882145c2092ccad19 368019 true true true false 49 1057822 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:13 4 Topic 1 0 368019 42379 49           Priključite aparat u uzemljenu zidnu utičnicu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:19 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 c8a3d6c21129457ab61667976b97440a 368024 true true true false 49 1057827 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:19 4 Topic 1 0 368024 42384 49           Nemojte da dodirujete vrele površine. Koristite drške i dugmad.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:21 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 1a30ae68c8d6446abdf046e87e2373a2 368026 true true true false 49 1057829 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:21 4 Topic 1 0 368026 42386 49           Nemojte da dodirujete utikač mokrim rukama.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:22 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 ba94e0c6403941e385ed64bc99c4277f 368027 true true true false 49 1194166 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:47:53 4 Topic 1 0 368027 42387 49           Nemojte da koristite aparat ukoliko je oštećen utikač, kabl za napajanje ili sam aparat.   28 HISTCOMMENT Punt toegevoegd aan het Engels. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:23 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 9b181f4929e14e17bdf8f6d5c89e598f 368028 true true true false 49 1057831 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:23 4 Topic 1 0 368028 42388 49           Nemojte da vršite nikakve izmjene na aparatu niti na njegovom kablu za napajanje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:24 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 3fcfc65fd55948f69381af3c25fe2107 368029 true true true false 49 1057832 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:11:24 4 Topic 1 0 368029 42389 49           Popravke može da obavlja samo ovlašćeni Philips servisni centar kako bi se izbegle opasne situacije.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:04 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 1a5a266b857546bcb916762437cc687c 368071 true true true false 49 1057877 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:04 4 Topic 1 0 368071 4567 49           Pridržavajte se propisa vaše zemlje u vezi sa zasebnim prikupljanjem otpadnih električnih i elektronskih proizvoda. Pravilno odlaganje pomaže u spriječavanju negativnih posljedica po zdravlje ljudi i životnu sredinu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:10 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 3e139c3c941541f894d87ad4041c6f85 368080 true true true false 49 1057886 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:10 4 Topic 1 0 368080 42394 49           Ovaj aparat mogu da koriste djeca starija od 8 godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili intelektualnim mogućnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja pod uslovom da su pod nadzorom ili da su dobili uputstva za bezbjednu upotrebu aparata i da razumiju moguće opasnosti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:11 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 a72bb471f58943398f4413b4478e55d2 368081 true true true false 49 1057887 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:11 4 Topic 1 0 368081 42395 49           Čišćenje i korisničko održavanje dopušteno je samo djeci starijoj od 8 godina i uz nadzor odraslih.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:12 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 57fd656cab964aa39bcf62e133f67813 368082 true true true false 49 1057889 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:12 4 Topic 1 0 368082 42396 49           Aparat, pribor i kabl držite van domašaja djece mlađe od 8 godina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:13 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 579ddee29f914087b92d1d813d054c70 368083 true true true false 49 1057890 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:13 4 Topic 1 0 368083 42397 49           Djeca moraju biti pod nadzorom da se ne bi igrala sa aparatom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:14 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 65d71dec363d4f019b05d0f93027f1aa 368084 true true true false 49 1057891 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:12:14 4 Topic 1 0 368084 42373 49           Za čišćenje ovog aparata nikad ne koristite šmirgl-papir, abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje niti agresivne tečnosti kao što su benzin i aceton. Koristite običnu meku krpu natopljenu vodom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:13:11 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 e203064577484f45b6b0ce952afec04a 368190 true true true false 49 1057953 Localizer Philips 2018-02-26T09:13:11 4 Topic 1 0 368190 182110 49           Aparat se ne smije stavljati u ormarić tokom upotrebe.    35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-03-12T12:57:30 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 73b209f5383b489782c1afa1406f021b 374740 true true true false 32 1072378 Localizer Philips 2018-03-12T12:57:30 4 Topic 1 0 374740 4322 32           請勿使用其他製造商的任何配件或零件，或非飛利浦建議之配件或零件。 如果您使用上述的配件或零件，產品保固將失效。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:22:08 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid 2285 558c63e503ed497583fa25074222e4e6 375314 true true true false 21 1077908 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:22:08 4 Topic 1 0 375314 4322 21           다른 제조업체에서 만들었거나 필립스에서 권장하지 않는 제품 액세서리 또는 부품은 절대 사용하지 마십시오. 이러한 액세서리나 부품을 사용했을 경우에는 품질 보증이 무효화됩니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:22:14 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 702b494ba0e142d98b0538526293c6ec 375320 true true true false 21 1077914 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:22:14 4 Topic 1 0 375320 239182 21           보다 자세한 정보나 지원이 필요한 경우에는 웹 사이트(www.philips.com/coffee-care)를 방문하거나 별도의 제품 보증서를 참조하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:22:15 Warranty and support Philips 387 78948fc23acb4ee48025f5addaecd511 375322 true true true false 21 1077916 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:22:15 4 Topic 1 0 375322 239179 21   품질 보증 및 지원  품질 보증 및 지원  품질 보증 및 지원    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 68f46dfb50934159bb106f7fad1e966f 375409 true true true false 31 1320843 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:43 14 Topic 1 0 375409 4322 31           切勿使用其他制造商生产的或未经飞利浦特别推荐的任何配件或部件。 如果您使用了此类配件或部件，本产品的保修将会失效。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:24:18 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 bb3d9fc2a9da4547acb0b16c366b4dda 375414 true true true false 31 1078008 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:24:18 4 Topic 1 0 375414 239182 31           如需信息或支持，请访问，请访问 www.philips.com/coffee-care 或阅读单独的保修卡。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:24:19 Warranty and support Philips 387 575e1ab5e5ff416e9593f480bf57d022 375416 true true true false 31 1078010 Localizer Philips 2018-03-19T09:24:19 4 Topic 1 0 375416 239179 31   保修和支持  保修和支持  保修和支持    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2018-04-13T09:06:33 Recycling 598 f831ab70ff174a849fcf6803f652d504 381240 true true true false 44 1096129 Tim Berga 2018-04-13T09:06:33 14 Topic 1 0 381240 118169 44   Reciclar Reciclar Reciclar   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Tim Berga 2018-04-13T09:06:34 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 8dd574cee5344d50af4ba70128052cc4 381241 true true true false 44 1096130 Tim Berga 2018-04-13T09:06:34 14 Topic 1 0 381241 118171 44           No deseche el producto con la basura normal de la casa al final de su vida útil, sino que llévelo a un punto de recolección oficial para su reciclado. Al hacer esto, ayuda a preservar el ambiente.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Tim Berga 2018-04-13T09:06:35 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 e985d5642cae40cb86f0702d71492264 381243 true true true false 44 1096132 Tim Berga 2018-04-13T09:06:35 14 Topic 1 0 381243 118172 44           Siga las reglas de su país para separar lo recolectado de los productos eléctricos y electrónicos, así como las baterías recargables. La disposición correcta ayuda a prevenir consecuencias negativas para el abiente y la salud humana.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Mariska van Ree 2018-06-15T06:17:58 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 d34920cbf48d4e8ba100acd99665da61 383576 true true true false 44 1136603 Mariska van Ree 2018-06-15T06:17:58 14 Topic 1 0 383576 4567 44           Siga las reglas de su país de recolección por separado de los productos eléctricos y electrónicos, así como las baterías recargables. La disposición correcta ayuda a prevenir consecuencias negativas para el ambiente y la salud humana.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:06 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 3be28ea26dab40729d8276160f7e93ed 388362 true true true false 7 1127714 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:06 14 Topic 1 0 388362 386311 7   Advarsel Advarsel Advarsel   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal du være opmærksom på, at der før dispenseringen kan komme stråler af mælk og damp. Vent, indtil dispenseringscyklussen er færdig, før du fjerner LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:29 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 93a8d372d7f8478ca16eb9e75e0e28d8 388363 true true true false 7 1207687 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:29 14 Topic 1 0 388363 386310 7   Forsigtig Forsigtig Forsigtig   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Sørg for, at LatteGo er monteret i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, før du vælger en mælkebaseret kaffedrik.   Brug ikke LatteGo hvis ikke alle dele er samlet korrekt i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, eller hvis de er beskadigede.  Hæld ikke anden væske i LatteGo end vand og mælk.  Fjern altid LatteGo, når du afkalker maskinen, og når du dispenserer varmt vand. Alle dele af LatteGo kan vaskes i opvaskemaskine.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:17 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 608579e6679246fd9fb0465b136fad67 388366 true true true false 8 1127719 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:17 14 Topic 1 0 388366 386311 8   Waarschuwing Waarschuwing Waarschuwing   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Voorkom brandwonden door er rekening mee te houden dat er melkstraaltjes en stoom kunnen worden afgegeven voordat de melk wordt opgeschuimd. Wacht tot het einde van de afgiftecyclus voordat u de LatteGo verwijdert.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:24 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 303ccd4de0af4c99a2137f968250629d 388367 true true true false 8 1207679 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:24 14 Topic 1 0 388367 386310 8   Let op Let op Let op   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Zorg dat de LatteGo is geplaatst volgens de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u koffie met melk selecteert.  Gebruik de LatteGo  niet als niet alle onderdelen correct zijn gemonteerd volgens de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing of als er onderdelen beschadigd zijn.  Schenk geen andere vloeistoffen dan water of melk in de LatteGo.  Verwijder de LatteGo altijd wanneer u het koffiezetapparaat ontkalkt of wanneer u heet water tapt. Alle onderdelen van de LatteGo kunnen in de vaatwasmachine worden gereinigd.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:52:54 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 6887954dac574c3c87d92c527374b7d0 388369 true true true false 12 1125701 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:52:54 14 Topic 1 0 388369 386311 12   Varoitus Varoitus Varoitus   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Huomaa palovammojen välttämiseksi, että laitteesta voi tulla maito- ja höyrysuihkuja ennen annostelua. Odota, että annostelujakso päättyy, ennen kuin poistat LatteGon.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:39 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 7bbd8e55f38d47788c6f0a63a6a55b93 388370 true true true false 12 1207695 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:39 14 Topic 1 0 388370 386310 12   Varoitus Varoitus Varoitus   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Varmista ennen maitoa käyttävän kahvijuoman valitsemista, että LatteGo on asennettu käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla.   Älä käytä LatteGota, jos kaikkia osia ei ole koottu käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla tai jos ne ovat vahingoittuneet.  Älä kaada LatteGohon mitään muita nesteitä kuin vettä ja maitoa.  Poista LatteGo aina, kun suoritat laitteen kalkinpoiston ja kun annostelet kuumaa vettä. Kaikki LatteGon osat ovat konepestäviä.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:28 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 f493f4a548624005a9632f8054657aa9 388372 true true true false 13 1127730 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:28 14 Topic 1 0 388372 386311 13   Avertissement Avertissement Avertissement   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, vous devez tenir compte du fait que la distribution peut être précédée par l’émission de jets de lait et de vapeur. Attendez la fin du cycle de distribution avant de retirer LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:29 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 938de711c57c4b59a92c3d1c0937dff6 388373 true true true false 13 1210564 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:29 14 Topic 1 0 388373 386310 13   Attention Attention Attention   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Assurez-vous que LatteGo est installé conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi avant de sélectionner une boisson au café à base de lait.   Ne pas utiliser LatteGo si tous les éléments ne sont pas correctement assemblés conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi ou s’ils sont endommagés.  Ne versez pas de liquides autres que de l'eau et du lait dans LatteGo.  Retirez toujours LatteGo lors du détartrage de la machine à café et lorsque vous versez de l’eau chaude. Tous les éléments de LatteGo peuvent passer au lave-vaisselle.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:41 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 fb658f88ab0d4f5282dc8f01d22e080c 388376 true true true false 15 1127739 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:41 14 Topic 1 0 388376 386311 15   Vorsicht Vorsicht Vorsicht   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Beachten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungsgefahr, dass vor der Ausgabe möglicherweise Milch- und Dampfstrahlen auftreten können. Entnehmen Sie LatteGo erst, wenn der Ausgabezyklus beendet ist.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:42 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 cdfed6241ef14a929a380037e3856d61 388377 true true true false 15 1210572 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:42 14 Topic 1 0 388377 386310 15   Achtung Achtung Achtung   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Achten Sie vor der Auswahl eines milchhaltigen Kaffeegetränks darauf, dass LatteGo gemäß den Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung eingesetzt ist.  LatteGo darf  nur verwendet werden, wenn alle Einzelteile richtig gemäß den Anleitungen in der Bedienungsanleitung zusammengesetzt wurden und unbeschädigt sind.  Geben Sie in LatteGo keine anderen Flüssigkeiten als Wasser und Milch.  Nehmen Sie LatteGo immer heraus, wenn Sie die Maschine entkalken oder heißes Wasser ausgeben. Alle Teile von LatteGo sind spülmaschinenfest.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:26 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 b234df98dd46445d8482e1e126d84a6b 388379 true true true false 16 1127725 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:26 14 Topic 1 0 388379 386311 16   Προειδοποίηση Προειδοποίηση Προειδοποίηση   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, λάβετε υπόψη ότι πριν από την εκροή μπορεί να εκτοξευτεί γάλα και ατμός. Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος εκροής προτού αφαιρέσετε το LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:19 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 16fbd342b189411fa0828518b7b0fd92 388380 true true true false 16 1210556 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:19 14 Topic 1 0 388380 386310 16   Προσοχή Προσοχή Προσοχή   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το LatteGo είναι τοποθετημένο σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης προτού επιλέξετε ρόφημα καφέ με βάση το γάλα.   Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το LatteGo, αν δεν είναι σωστά συναρμολογημένα όλα τα εξαρτήματα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης ή αν έχουν υποστεί ζημιά.  Μην ρίχνετε στο LatteGo άλλα υγρά εκτός από νερό ή γάλα.  Αφαιρείτε πάντοτε το LatteGo κατά την αφαίρεση αλάτων από τη μηχανή και κατά την εκροή ζεστού νερού. Όλα τα μέρη του LatteGo πλένονται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:06 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 455f4cffe7084434b540bbd59f1f13ca 388382 true true true false 19 1125707 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:06 14 Topic 1 0 388382 386311 19   Avvertenza Avvertenza Avvertenza   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, prestate attenzione che l'erogazione sia preceduta da getti di latte e vapore. Prima di rimuovere LatteGo, attendete la fine del ciclo di erogazione.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:43 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 a0e550df5e0a436aa7903838d1e41d3b 388383 true true true false 19 1209146 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:43 14 Topic 1 0 388383 386310 19   Attenzione Attenzione Attenzione   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Assicuratevi che LatteGo sia installato secondo le istruzioni fornite nel manuale dell'utente prima di selezionare una bevanda a base di latte.   Non utilizzate LatteGo se non tutti i componenti sono montati correttamente secondo le istruzioni fornite ne manuale dell'utente o se sono danneggiati.  Non versate altri liquidi in LatteGo diversi da acqua e latte.  Rimuovete sempre LatteGo durante la pulizia anticalcare e durante l'erogazione di acqua calda. Tutte le parti di LatteGo possono essere lavate in lavastoviglie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-30T07:59:55 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 57cab0e50f30431098e742284cd4ad77 388386 true true true false 25 1126188 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-30T07:59:55 14 Topic 1 0 388386 386311 25   Advarsel Advarsel Advarsel   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Det kan komme ut stråler med melk og damp under tapping, så pass på at du ikke brenner deg. Vent til tappesyklusen er ferdig før du fjerner LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:18 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 4ff5e7413efb487db2ef944957a6aa5e 388387 true true true false 25 1207671 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:18 14 Topic 1 0 388387 386310 25   Forsiktig Forsiktig Forsiktig   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Sørg for at LatteGo er installert i henhold til instruksjonene gitt i brukermanualen før du velger en melkebasert kaffedrikk.   Ikke bruk LatteGo hvis ikke alle komponenter er riktig montert i henhold til instruksjonene i brukerhåndboken, eller hvis de er skadet.  Ikke hell noen andre væsker i LatteGo enn vann og melk.  Fjern alltid LatteGo når du avkalker maskinen, og når du tapper varmt vann. Alle LatteGo-deler kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:42 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 2dc4ce8b975447f5af62cb3d03178e0a 388390 true true true false 27 1127744 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:42 14 Topic 1 0 388390 386311 27   Aviso Aviso Aviso   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, tenha em atenção que a distribuição pode ser antecedida de jatos de leite e vapor. Aguarde até ao fim do ciclo de distribuição para retirar o LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:44 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 2d775ace4509462eac9f227fa5a1cc4f 388391 true true true false 27 1210580 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:44 14 Topic 1 0 388391 386310 27   Atenção Atenção Atenção   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Certifique-se de que o LatteGo está instalado de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do utilizador antes de selecionar uma bebida de café à base de leite.   Não utilize o LatteGo se os componentes não estiverem todos corretamente montados de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do utilizador ou se estiverem danificados.  Não deite quaisquer outros líquidos no LatteGo além de água ou leite.  Retire sempre o LatteGo quando descalcificar a máquina e quando distribuir água quente. Todas as peças do LatteGo podem ser lavadas na máquina da loiça.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:56 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 7ae0a0d86cf943bd85302684f8a87ff5 388393 true true true false 35 1127753 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:56 14 Topic 1 0 388393 386311 35   Advertencia Advertencia Advertencia   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que antes de la dispensación pueden salir chorros de leche y vapor. Espere a que el ciclo de dispensación haya finalizado antes de retirar LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:55 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 4e79f9148e3744f6af86b917ab2ce123 388394 true true true false 35 1210588 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:55 14 Topic 1 0 388394 386310 35   Precaución Precaución Precaución   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Asegúrese de que LatteGo esté instalado según las instrucciones del manual del usuario antes de seleccionar una bebida de café con leche.   No utilice LatteGo a menos que todos los componentes estén montados correctamente según las instrucciones del manual de usuario y no lo utilice si están dañados.  No vierta ningún otro líquido en LatteGo que no sea leche y agua.  Extraiga siempre el LatteGo cuando vaya a limpiar el aparato o dispensar agua caliente. Todas las piezas de LatteGo se pueden lavar en el lavavajillas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:44:45 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 254fc0c876dd4fe3a6d3bf71503b1fcd 388396 true true true false 36 1125460 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:44:45 14 Topic 1 0 388396 386311 36   Varning Varning Varning   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Tänk på att apparaten kan spruta ut strålar med mjölk och ånga vid pumpning, vilket kan orsaka brännskador. Vänta tills pumpningscykeln är klar innan du tar bort LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:07 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 bcbc05af37844fdb89a43d70a0234b94 388397 true true true false 36 1207663 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:07 14 Topic 1 0 388397 386310 36   Varning! Varning! Varning!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Kontrollera att LatteGo är installerad enligt instruktionerna användarhandboken innan du väljer en mjölkbaserad kaffedryck.   Använd inte LatteGo om inte alla komponenter är korrekt monterade enligt instruktionerna i användarhandboken eller om de är skadade.  Häll aldrig andra vätskor än vatten och mjölk i LatteGo.  Ta alltid bort LatteGo när du avkalkar apparaten och när du pumpar ut varmvatten. Alla delar av LatteGo kan diskas i diskmaskin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:43 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 c0e398ddadd74e8daa76ab471daf5671 388400 true true true false 4 1127747 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:43 14 Topic 1 0 388400 386311 4   Предупреждение Предупреждение Предупреждение   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   За да избегнете опасността от изгаряния, имайте предвид, че преди изтичането може да бъдат изпуснати леки струйки мляко и пара. Изчакайте, докато цикълът на изтичането завърши, преди да извадите LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:45 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 b57d265e572c46b6bdf8fc464b1aafb0 388401 true true true false 4 1210644 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:45 14 Topic 1 0 388401 386310 4   Внимание Внимание Внимание   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Уверете се, че сте поставили LatteGo съгласно инструкциите, предоставени в ръководството за потребителя, преди да изберете кафе напитка с мляко.   Не използвайте LatteGo, ако не всички компоненти са сглобени правилно съгласно инструкциите, предоставени в ръководството за потребителя, или ако са повредени.  Не използвайте други течности в LatteGo освен вода и мляко.  Винаги премахвайте LatteGo, когато премахвате накипа от машината, както и когато пускате гореща вода. Всички части на LatteGo могат да се почистват в съдомиялна машина.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:13 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 bb7edfd5ce0f41018a31018288b50c5c 388403 true true true false 5 1125713 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:13 14 Topic 1 0 388403 386311 5   Upozorenje Upozorenje Upozorenje   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Kako biste izbjegli opasnost od opeklina, imajte na umu da ispuštanju mogu prethoditi mlazovi mlijeka i vode. Prije nego što uklonite LatteGo pričekajte dovršetak ciklusa doziranja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:27 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 e9b6ac316a89432e939ea1f6b797aa87 388404 true true true false 5 1209130 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:27 14 Topic 1 0 388404 386310 5   Oprez Oprez Oprez   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Prije nego što odaberete napitak od kave na bazi mlijeka provjerite je li LatteGo postavljen u skladu s uputama iz korisničkog priručnika.   Nemojte koristiti LatteGo ako sve komponente nisu pravilno sastavljene u skladu s uputama iz korisničkog priručnika ili ako su oštećene.  Izuzev vode i mlijeka, nikakve druge tekućine nemojte ulijevati u LatteGo.  Kada iz uređaja uklanjate kamenac i kada dozirate toplu vodu, uvijek uklonite LatteGo. Svi dijelovi proizvoda LatteGo mogu se prati u stroju za pranje posuđa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:11 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 034ea7f8209340669d73a1d0eb287ee9 388406 true true true false 6 1125466 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:11 14 Topic 1 0 388406 386311 6   Varování Varování Varování   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Aby nevzniklo nebezpečí popálení, buďte si vědomi toho, že před dávkováním může krátce vytrysknout mléko a pára. Vyčkejte na dokončení dávkovacího cyklu a až potom vyjměte nádržku LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:00 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 0fe50276dee94b2ca05d3a1fb8c08da8 388407 true true true false 6 1210596 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:00 14 Topic 1 0 388407 386310 6   Upozornění Upozornění Upozornění   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Před volbou kávového nápoje s mlékem se ujistěte, že nádržka LatteGo je instalována podle pokynů uvedených v uživatelské příručce.   Nepoužívejte nádržku LatteGo, pokud nejsou všechny její součásti správně sestaveny podle pokynů uvedených v uživatelské příručce, nebo jsou-li poškozeny.  Do nádržky LatteGo nepatří jiné tekutiny než voda či mléko.  Nádržku LatteGo vždy vyjměte, když z přístroje odstraňujete vodní kámen a při dávkování horké vody. Všechny části nádržky LatteGo lze mýt v myčce.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:58 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 2bf9f55288b745a1b135122e06a0f936 388409 true true true false 10 1127764 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:58 14 Topic 1 0 388409 386311 10   Hoiatus! Hoiatus! Hoiatus!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Põletusohu vältimiseks pidage meeles, et väljutamisele võivad eelneda kuuma piima ja auru pritsmed. Enne LatteGo eemaldamist oodake, kuni väljutamistsükkel on lõppenud.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:46 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 4642549740d44e9fbda2548c3ebaea48 388410 true true true false 10 1207647 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:46 14 Topic 1 0 388410 386310 10   Ettevaatust! Ettevaatust! Ettevaatust!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Enne piimapõhise kohvijoogi valimist kontrollige, et LatteGo on paigaldatud kasutusjuhendis toodud juhiste kohaselt.  LatteGod  ei tohi kasutada, kui kõik komponendid ei ole kasutusjuhendi juhiste kohaselt õigesti kokku pandud või kui need on kahjustunud.  Ärge valage LatteGosse muid vedelikke peale piima ja vee.  Enne masinast katlakivi eemaldamist ja kuuma vee väljutamist tuleb LatteGo alati eemaldada. Kõik LatteGo osad on nõudepesumasinas pestavad.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:21 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 b933236d040a457e84ec76ef4ebe4677 388412 true true true false 18 1125719 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T09:53:21 14 Topic 1 0 388412 386311 18   Figyelmeztetés Figyelmeztetés Figyelmeztetés   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa észben, hogy a kávéadagolást tej- és gőzsugarak előzhetik meg. A LatteGo egység eltávolításával mindig várja meg az adagolási ciklus végét.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:12 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 9fc6680b0f3c48fea58b29d1058ce88e 388413 true true true false 18 1210604 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:12 14 Topic 1 0 388413 386310 18   Figyelem! Figyelem! Figyelem!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Mielőtt tejes kávéitalt választ, győződjön meg arról, hogy a LatteGo egység be van-e helyezve a használati útmutatóban található utasításoknak megfelelően.   Ne használja a LatteGo egységet, ha nincs minden részegység megfelelően összeszerelve a használati útmutatóban található utasításoknak megfelelően, vagy valamelyik részegység sérült.  Ne töltsön semmilyen más folyadékot a LatteGo egységbe, csak vizet és tejet.  Mindig vegye ki a LatteGo egységet, amikor vízkőmentesíti a készüléket, és amikor forró vizet adagol. A LatteGo egység minden része mosogatógépben tisztítható.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:29 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 9cfd092d648f497dbbff68534efea744 388415 true true true false 20 1125475 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:29 14 Topic 1 0 388415 386311 20   Абайлаңыз Абайлаңыз Абайлаңыз   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Күйік қаупін болдырмау үшін тамызғанда сүт ағынынан және будан абай болыңыз. LatteGo құралын алу алдында тамызу циклінің аяқталуын күтіңіз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:13 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 553d022ea1174376ab718916a47a3ef7 388416 true true true false 20 1207631 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:13 14 Topic 1 0 388416 386310 20   Абайлаңыз Абайлаңыз Абайлаңыз   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   LatteGo құралы сүт негізіндегі кофе сусынын таңдау алдында пайдаланушы нұсқаулығында берілген нұсқауларға сәйкес орнатылғанын тексеріңіз.   Барлық құрамдастар пайдаланушы нұсқаулығында берілген нұсқауларға сәйкес дұрыс жинақталмаса немесе олар зақым келмесе, LatteGo құралын пайдалануға болмайды.  LatteGo құралына су мен сүттен басқа сұйықтықтарды құюға болмайды.  Құрылғы қағын кетіру және ыстық су тамызу кезінде LatteGo құралын үнемі алып қойыңыз. LatteGo құралының барлық бөлшектерін ыдыс жуғышта жууға болады.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:13 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 631abfef3f4d44598f17166181529243 388418 true true true false 22 1127774 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:13 14 Topic 1 0 388418 386311 22   Brīdinājums! Brīdinājums! Brīdinājums!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lai novērstu apdedzināšanās risku, ņemiet vērā, ka pirms padeves no sprauslām var izplūst piena šļakatas un tvaiks. Uzgaidiet, līdz ūdens padeves cikls ir pabeigts, un tikai tad noņemiet „LatteGo”.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:24 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 eddc2706dccd418287e9ea95ea04a595 388419 true true true false 22 1210620 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:24 14 Topic 1 0 388419 386310 22   Ievērībai! Ievērībai! Ievērībai!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pirms pagatavojat kafijas dzērienu ar pienu, pārliecinieties, vai „LatteGo” uzstādīšana ir veikta atbilstoši lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegtajiem norādījumiem.   Nelietojiet „LatteGo”, ja visu komponentu uzstādīšana nav pareizi veikta atbilstoši lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegtajiem norādījumiem vai tie ir bojāti.  Sistēmā “LatteGo” drīkst liet tikai ūdeni un pienu.  Veicot kafijas automāta atkaļķošanu un ieslēdzot karstā ūdens padevi, izņemiet „LatteGo”. Visas “LatteGo” detaļas var mazgāt trauku mazgājamajā mašīnā.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:39 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 d5486eb4fe6249779e1a5c5c918a0555 388421 true true true false 23 1125484 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:39 14 Topic 1 0 388421 386311 23   Įspėjimas Įspėjimas Įspėjimas   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Kad išvengtumėte nudegimų pavojaus žinokite, kad prieš išpylimą galimos pieno ir garų čiurkšlės. Prieš išimdami „LatteGo“ palaukite, kol išpylimo ciklas pasibaigs.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:43 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 c1d8d0b07dd84c238375bc847d74b99f 388422 true true true false 23 1207882 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:43 14 Topic 1 0 388422 386310 23   Atsargiai! Atsargiai! Atsargiai!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Prieš pasirinkdami kavos gėrimą pieno pagrindu įsitikinkite, kad „LatteGo“ įdėtas pagal instrukcijas, pateikiamas naudotojo vadove.   Nenaudokite „LatteGo“, jei ne visi komponentai surinkti tinkamai, pagal instrukcijas, pateikiamas naudotojo vadove, arba jei jie apgadinti.  Į „LatteGo“ nepilkite jokių skysčių, išskyrus vandenį ir pieną.  Kai šalinate nuoviras iš mašinos arba išpilate karštą vandenį, visada išimkite „LatteGo“. Visas „LatteGo“ dalis galima plauti indaplovėje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:30 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 e0ea7a3744e6401592ee86540cb5f4a1 388424 true true true false 26 1125478 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-29T07:45:30 14 Topic 1 0 388424 386311 26   Ostrzeżenie Ostrzeżenie Ostrzeżenie   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Aby uniknąć ryzyka oparzenia, pamiętaj, że przed dozowaniem urządzenie może wyrzucić strumień mleka lub pary. Zaczekaj na zakończenie procesu, zanim wyjmiesz dzbanek LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:56 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 9486393264684ce889b863f87276f53d 388425 true true true false 26 1207655 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:56 14 Topic 1 0 388425 386310 26   Uwaga Uwaga Uwaga   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Przed wybraniem napoju kawowego na bazie mleka należy upewnić się, że dzbanek LatteGo zamontowano zgodnie z zaleceniami zawartymi w instrukcji obsługi.   Nie korzystaj z dzbanka LatteGo, jeśli jakiekolwiek elementy nie zostały poprawnie założone zgodnie z zaleceniami zawartymi w instrukcji obsługi lub gdy są one uszkodzone.  Do dzbanka LatteGo nie należy wlewać żadnych płynów poza wodą i mlekiem.  Podczas usuwania kamienia z ekspresu oraz nalewania gorącej wody należy zawsze wyjmować dzbanek LatteGo. Wszystkie części dzbanka LatteGo można myć w zmywarce.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:58 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 21e04b1e91144398b764c7dd71dbad67 388427 true true true false 29 1127761 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:14:58 14 Topic 1 0 388427 386311 29   Avertisment Avertisment Avertisment   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pentru a evita producerea arsurilor, rețineți faptul că distribuirea poate fi precedată de jeturi de lapte sau abur. Așteptați până la finalul ciclului de distribuire înainte de a îndepărta LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:20 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 abf92d10c9544573a50d2c1fa668c45a 388428 true true true false 29 1210612 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:20 14 Topic 1 0 388428 386310 29   Atenție Atenție Atenție   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Verificați dacă LatteGo a fost instalat în conformitate cu instrucțiunile furnizate în manualul de utilizare, înainte de a selecta o băutură pe bază de cafea și lapte.   Nu utilizați LatteGo dacă toate componentele nu au fost asamblate corect în conformitate cu instrucțiunile furnizate în manualul de utilizare sau dacă acestea sunt deteriorate.  Nu turnați alte lichide în LatteGo, în afară de apă și lapte.  Îndepărtați întotdeauna LatteGo atunci când detartrați aparatul și atunci când distribuiți apă fierbinte. Toate piesele LatteGo pot fi spălate în mașina de spălat vase.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:14 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 a634b92773084fcaa419b14778733d89 388430 true true true false 30 1127775 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:14 14 Topic 1 0 388430 386311 30   Предупреждение Предупреждение Предупреждение   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Во избежание ожогов не забывайте, что перед подачей может происходить разбрызгивание молока и выделение пара. Извлекать LatteGo можно только после окончания цикла подачи.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:24 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 c2b1a2dedead497b88e9fae4d78dad83 388431 true true true false 30 1207639 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:24 14 Topic 1 0 388431 386310 30   Внимание! Внимание! Внимание!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Прежде чем осуществлять выбор напитка на молочной основе, убедитесь, что LatteGo установлен в соответствии с инструкциями, приводящимися в руководстве пользователя.   Не используйте LatteGo, если не все компоненты правильно собраны согласно инструкциям, приведенным в руководстве пользователя, или если они повреждены.  Не наливайте в LatteGo другие жидкости, помимо воды и молока.  Всегда извлекайте LatteGo во время очистки кофемашины от накипи и при подаче горячей воды. Все части LatteGo можно мыть в посудомоечной машине.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T08:44:24 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 4a3b6fe51f0f45039c978bc09723eb01 388433 true true true false 33 1128055 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T08:44:24 14 Topic 1 0 388433 386311 33   Upozorenje Upozorenje Upozorenje   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Da biste izbegli opasnost od opekotina, imajte u vidu da mali mlazevi vrele vode mogu da prethode mlazevima mleka i pare. Sačekajte da se ciklus ispuštanja završi pre nego što uklonite LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:41 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 b7f35767e8ff4e5482ccd8008b61b202 388434 true true true false 33 1209139 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:41 14 Topic 1 0 388434 386310 33   Oprez Oprez Oprez   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pre nego što izaberete napitak od kafe na bazi mleka, uverite se da ste postavili LatteGo prema uputstvima iz korisničkog priručnika.   Nemojte koristiti LatteGo ukoliko nisu sve komponente pravilno postavljene oprema uputstvima iz korisničkog priručnika ili ukoliko su oštećene.  Nemojte da točite neku drugu tečnost u LatteGo osim vode i mleka.  Uvek uklonite LatteGo kada uklanjate kamenac i kada ispuštate vrelu vodu. Sve delove posude LatteGo možete da perete u mašini za pranje sudova.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:23 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 7d2ea854f3234ec8a75701525545b265 388436 true true true false 34 1127788 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:23 14 Topic 1 0 388436 386311 34   Varovanie Varovanie Varovanie   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Dávajte pozor na mlieko a paru, ktoré môžu striekať zo zariadenia pred dávkovaním, aby ste predišli nebezpečenstvu popálenia. Príslušenstvo LatteGo nevyberajte, kým sa neskončí dávkovací cyklus.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:32 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 453ee49da62d4e229d94df6d7b0f4395 388437 true true true false 34 1210628 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:32 14 Topic 1 0 388437 386310 34   Výstraha Výstraha Výstraha   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pred výberom mliečneho kávového nápoja sa uistite, že je príslušenstvo LatteGo nasadené podľa pokynov v návode na používanie.  Príslušenstvo LatteGo  nepoužívajte, ak všetky súčasti nie sú správne zostavené podľa pokynov v návode na používanie alebo ak sú poškodené.  Do príslušenstva LatteGo nenalievajte žiadne iné kvapaliny okrem vody a mlieka.  Pri odstraňovaní vodného kameňa zo zariadenia a pri dávkovaní horúcej vody vyberte príslušenstvo LatteGo zo zariadenia. Všetky súčiastky príslušenstva LatteGo možno umývať v umývačke na riad.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:32 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 537bca48f2c54f4aa0a2d22eccf5eed5 388439 true true true false 39 1127794 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:32 14 Topic 1 0 388439 386311 39   Обережно! Обережно! Обережно!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Щоб запобігти опікам, пам’ятайте, що перед подачею можливі бризки молока та пари. Дочекайтеся кінця циклу подачі, перш ніж виймати LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:36 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 3f77cf5413a442ed9ce1fe34468e247f 388440 true true true false 39 2180946 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:10:35 1 Topic 1 0 388440 386310 39   Увага! Увага! Увага!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Перш ніж вибирати напій із кави й молока, переконайтеся, що LatteGo встановлено відповідно до вказівок, наведених у посібнику користувача.   Не використовуйте LatteGo, якщо компоненти пошкоджено або зібрано не в порядку, наведеному в посібнику користувача.  Не наливайте в LatteGo будь-яку рідину, окрім води або молока.  Завжди виймайте LatteGo, коли видаляєте накип із кавомашини або подаєте гарячу воду. Усі частини LatteGo можна мити в посудомийній машині.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:18 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 b6bd503d8da640b9a97a64a57acc16ee 388493 true true true false 45 1127782 Janette Weishaupt 2018-06-04T07:15:18 14 Topic 1 0 388493 386311 45   Opozorilo Opozorilo Opozorilo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Zaradi preprečevanja opeklin upoštevajte, da bo aparat pred točenjem morda izpuščal curke mleka in pare. Počakajte, da se konča cikel točenja, preden odstranite sklop LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:53 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 b8da79f348d2430794023d7f6af7be71 388494 true true true false 45 1207892 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:54 14 Topic 1 0 388494 386310 45   Opozorilo Opozorilo Opozorilo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pred izbiro kavnega napitka z mlekom se prepričajte, da je sklop LatteGo nameščen v skladu z navodili v uporabniškem priročniku.   Ne uporabljajte sklopa LatteGo, če vsi sestavni deli niso pravilno sestavljeni v skladu z navodili v uporabniškem priročniku ali če so poškodovani.  V LatteGo ne vlivajte drugih tekočin razen vode in mleka.  Ko iz aparata odstranjujete vodni kamen in ko točite vročo vodo, vedno odstranite sklop LatteGo. Vse dele sklopa LatteGo lahko pomivate v pomivalnem stroju.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2018-06-08T06:49:56 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 ae994a2455d44ad39a34b4ee42dfdb50 388601 true true true false 3 1131254 Marijke Semmelink 2018-06-08T06:49:56 14 Topic 1 0 388601 42386 3           Jangan menyentuh kabel listrik saat tangan basah.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-20T12:49:13 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 07d7f5226daa4f4488efe3f23b2f38bb 403490 true true true false 0 1253627 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-11T15:24:39 6 Topic 1 0 403490 -1 1           If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2018-10-12T08:04:24 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 9ba570b80d864652aafc87944981b1d9 404196 true true true false 2 1209860 Peter de Wit 2018-10-12T08:04:24 14 Topic 1 0 404196 42367 2           هذا الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام المنزلي العادي فقط. فهو غير مُخصص للاستخدام في بيئات مثل مطابخ طاقم العمل بالمحلات التجارية أو المكاتب أو المزارع أو غيرها من بيئات العمل.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:25 AquaClean water filter 1367 eb16e95c063c422bbf7a7e264c986d21 406358 true true true false 8 1822803 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:03 14 Topic 1 0 406358 403591 8   AquaClean-waterfilter AquaClean-waterfilter AquaClean-waterfilter   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lees deze belangrijke informatie zorgvuldig door voordat u het AquaClean-waterfilter gebruikt en bewaar dit document om het indien nodig later te kunnen raadplegen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:25 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 9ad5e59cd0a54763aaec9bd1830e8bc0 406359 true true true false 8 1207682 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:25 14 Topic 1 0 406359 403594 8   Let op  Let op  Let op    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Bewaar vervangende AquaClean-waterfilters op een koele en droge plaats in de originele, gesloten verpakking. Water is een levensmiddel en het water in het waterreservoir moet daarom binnen 1 tot 2 dagen worden gebruikt. Als u het koffiezetapparaat gedurende een langere periode niet hebt gebruikt (bijvoorbeeld tijdens een vakantie), als u het filter langer dan 3 maanden geleden hebt geplaatst of wanneer u een nieuw filter plaatst, moet u de procedure volgen die in het hoofdstuk 'Het AquaClean-waterfilter activeren (5 min.)' wordt beschreven.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:29 AquaClean water filter 1367 e3e358f5f13e4cd4b4ef6d7f47332011 406362 true true true false 13 1822807 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:06 14 Topic 1 0 406362 403591 13   Filtre à eau AquaClean Filtre à eau AquaClean Filtre à eau AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser le filtre à eau AquaClean et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:29 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 12798cf4fc3d4616abba6cef91fa236f 406363 true true true false 13 1210567 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:29 14 Topic 1 0 406363 403594 13   Attention  Attention  Attention    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Conservez les filtres à eau AquaClean de rechange dans un endroit frais et sec dans leur emballage d'origine non ouvert. L'eau étant un aliment, l'eau contenue dans le réservoir doit être utilisée dans un délai de 1 à 2 jours. Si vous n'avez pas utilisé la machine à café pendant une période prolongée (par exemple, lorsque vous partez en vacances, pendant une période de plus de trois mois après l'installation ou alors qu'un nouveau filtre est nécessaire), exécutez la procédure décrite dans la section « Activation du filtre à eau AquaClean (5 min.) » du mode d'emploi.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:42 AquaClean water filter 1367 10f56b35fc8f49849eda38942c3d7f80 406366 true true true false 15 1822809 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:07 14 Topic 1 0 406366 403591 15   AquaClean Wasserfilter AquaClean Wasserfilter AquaClean Wasserfilter   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lesen Sie diese wichtigen Informationen vor dem Gebrauch des AquaClean Wasserfilters aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere Verwendung auf.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:42 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 c25c473d608b423d87c2979a9c4446bc 406367 true true true false 15 1210575 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:43 14 Topic 1 0 406367 403594 15   Achtung  Achtung  Achtung    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Bewahren Sie AquaClean Wasserfilter an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort und in der originalen, versiegelten Verpackung auf. Da Wasser ein Lebensmittel ist, muss das Wasser im Wassertank innerhalb von 1 bis 2 Tagen aufgebraucht werden. Wenn Sie Ihre Kaffeemaschine für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet haben (z. B. während Sie im Urlaub waren, nach einem Zeitraum von mehr als 3 Monaten ab der Installation oder wenn ein neuer Filter erforderlich ist), führen Sie die im Kapitel „Den AquaClean-Wasserfilter aktivieren (5 Minuten)“ der Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Schritte durch.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:19 AquaClean water filter 1367 41b753dfa0d142c29e68cc62c4225655 406370 true true true false 16 1822810 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:07 14 Topic 1 0 406370 403591 16   Φίλτρο νερού AquaClean Φίλτρο νερού AquaClean Φίλτρο νερού AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Διαβάστε αυτές τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες προσεκτικά πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:43 Warning  468 247a871c8c2746a192c5aec1b8d3fee6 406371 true true true false 16 1814130 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:03:43 14 Topic 1 0 406371 75337 16   Προειδοποίηση  Προειδοποίηση  Προειδοποίηση    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση μόνο με νερό βρύσης (που ελέγχεται διαρκώς και είναι πόσιμο σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία) και με νερό από ιδιωτικές προμήθειες που έχει πιστοποιηθεί ότι είναι πόσιμο. Αν δοθεί από τις αρχές οδηγία ότι το νερό από το δημόσιο δίκτυο πρέπει να βράζεται, το φιλτραρισμένο νερό θα πρέπει επίσης να βράζεται. Όταν η οδηγία για το βράσιμο του νερού δεν ισχύει πλέον, τότε ολόκληρη η μηχανή καφέ θα πρέπει να καθαριστεί και να εισαχθεί καινούρια κασέτα. Καθαρίζετε τη δεξαμενή νερού τακτικά.  Για ορισμένες πληθυσμιακές ομάδες (π.χ. άτομα με αποδυναμωμένο ανοσοποιητικό σύστημα και βρέφη), συνιστάται κατά κανόνα να γεμίζετε το δοχείο νερού με φιλτραρισμένο νερό ή βρασμένο νερό βρύσης, ακόμα και όταν έχει εγκατασταθεί το φίλτρο AquaClean. Για λόγους υγιεινής, το υλικό του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean υποβάλλεται σε ειδική επεξεργασία με άργυρο. Μια μικρή ποσότητα αργύρου που είναι ακίνδυνη για την υγεία ενδέχεται να καταλήξει στο φιλτραρισμένο νερό. Αυτό γίνεται σε συμφωνία με τις συστάσεις του Παγκοσμίου Οργανισμού Υγείας (ΠΟΥ) αναφορικά με το πόσιμο νερό. Αν πάσχετε από νεφρική νόσο, κάνετε αιμοκάθαρση ή/και ακολουθείτε δίαιτα πτωχή σε νάτριο, έχετε υπόψη ότι κατά τη διαδικασία φιλτραρίσματος, το περιεχόμενο σε νάτριο ενδέχεται να αυξηθεί ελαφρώς. Συνιστούμε να απευθυνθείτε στον γιατρό σας πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φιλτραρισμένο νερό.  Όταν αφαιρείτε τα άλατα από τη μηχανή καφέ, αφαιρείτε πάντοτε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean από το δοχείο νερού. Στη συνέχεια ξεπλύνετε σχολαστικά ολόκληρο το δοχείο νερού και αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean. Η Philips δεν αποδέχεται καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση που δεν τηρηθούν οι παραπάνω συστάσεις για τη χρήση και την αντικατάσταση του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:20 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 93c348713f4a4035a9514134ff72e541 406372 true true true false 16 1210559 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:20 14 Topic 1 0 406372 403594 16   Προσοχή  Προσοχή  Προσοχή    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Αποθηκεύετε το ανταλλακτικό φίλτρο νερού AquaClean σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος στην αρχική, σφραγισμένη συσκευασία του. Επειδή το νερό είναι τρόφιμο, το νερό στο δοχείο νερού θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μέσα σε 1 με 2 ημέρες. Αν δεν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει τη μηχανή καφέ για μακρό χρονικό διάστημα (π.χ. σε περίπτωση διακοπών, για χρονική περίοδο άνω των 3 μηνών από την εγκατάσταση ή όταν απαιτείται καινούριο φίλτρο), εκτελέστε τη διαδικασία που περιγράφεται στην ενότητα «Ενεργοποίηση του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean (5 λεπτά)» του εγχειριδίου χρήσης.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:43 AquaClean water filter 1367 2ad54eb510804f7ebc49fc17ac835096 406375 true true true false 19 1822812 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:08 14 Topic 1 0 406375 403591 19   Filtro dell'acqua AquaClean Filtro dell'acqua AquaClean Filtro dell'acqua AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Prima di utilizzare il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean, leggete attentamente queste informazioni importanti e conservatele per eventuali riferimenti futuri.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:43 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 eda0582bccb74e448bc7cbe35e4715e7 406376 true true true false 19 1209149 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:43 14 Topic 1 0 406376 403594 19   Attenzione  Attenzione  Attenzione    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Conservate il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean di ricambio in un luogo fresco e asciutto, nella loro confezione sigillata originale. Poiché l'acqua è un elemento utilizzato a scopo alimentare, l'acqua all'interno del serbatoio deve essere consumata entro 1-2 giorni. Se non avete utilizzato la macchina per il caffè per un lungo periodo (ad esempio perché siete stati in vacanza, dopo un periodo di oltre 3 mesi dall'installazione o quando è necessario un nuovo filtro), eseguite la procedura descritta "Attivazione del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean (5 min.)" nel manuale dell'utente.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:44 AquaClean water filter 1367 f7a0166fbbbe4a32be593ee53f210847 406379 true true true false 27 1822822 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:12 14 Topic 1 0 406379 403591 27   Filtro de água AquaClean Filtro de água AquaClean Filtro de água AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Leia atentamente estas informações importantes antes de utilizar o filtro de água AquaClean e guarde-as para consultas futuras.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:44 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 4da4abcf3fec47dfa04d76432250557b 406380 true true true false 27 1210583 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:44 14 Topic 1 0 406380 403594 27   Atenção  Atenção  Atenção    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Guarde o filtro de água AquaClean de substituição num local fresco e seco, na embalagem original selada. Visto que a água é um bem consumível, a água no depósito deve ser utilizada num intervalo de 1 a 2 dias. Se não tiver utilizado a máquina de café durante um período prolongado (por exemplo, férias ou mais de 3 meses após a instalação) ou quando é necessário um novo filtro, efetue o procedimento descrito no capítulo "Ativar o filtro de água AquaClean (5 min.)" no manual do utilizador.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:55 AquaClean water filter 1367 01b51e5670ac4b96b6d4e5671c04b3f7 406383 true true true false 35 1822830 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:15 14 Topic 1 0 406383 403591 35   Filtro de agua AquaClean Filtro de agua AquaClean Filtro de agua AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Antes de usar el filtro de agua AquaClean, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:56 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 f1498f93bfa140b38db6200a2509429b 406384 true true true false 35 1210591 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:53:56 14 Topic 1 0 406384 403594 35   Precaución  Precaución  Precaución    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Guarde el filtro de agua AquaClean de repuesto en un lugar seco y fresco y en su embalaje original cerrado. Dado que es un producto alimenticio, el agua del depósito debe consumirse en 1 o 2 días. Si no ha utilizado la cafetera durante un período de tiempo prolongado (por ejemplo, unas vacaciones, un período de más de 3 meses desde su instalación o cuando se necesite un nuevo filtro), realice el procedimiento descrito en el capítulo 'Activación del filtro de agua AquaClean (5 min)' del manual del usuario.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:39 AquaClean water filter 1367 30235ea80916411fab51088bfbfb117f 406387 true true true false 12 1822806 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:05 14 Topic 1 0 406387 403591 12   AquaClean-vesisuodatin AquaClean-vesisuodatin AquaClean-vesisuodatin   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lue nämä tärkeät tiedot huolellisesti ennen AquaClean-vesisuodattimen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja säilytä ne vastaisen varalle.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:40 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 59b16624c24b43aa9aa5ccdccdc5df8b 406388 true true true false 12 1207698 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:40 14 Topic 1 0 406388 403594 12   Varoitus  Varoitus  Varoitus    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Säilytä AquaClean-vaihtovesisuodatinta viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa sen alkuperäisessä suljetussa pakkauksessa. Koska vesi on elintarvike, vesisäiliössä oleva vesi on käytettävä 1–2 päivän kuluessa. Jos et ole käyttänyt kahvinkeitintä pitkään aikaan (esimerkiksi jos olet ollut lomalla, asennuksesta on kulunut yli kolme kuukautta aikaa tai on asennettava uusi suodatin), suorita käyttöoppaan AquaClean-vesisuodattimen aktivointi (5 min) -kohdassa mainitut toimet.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:29 AquaClean water filter 1367 5da0dbdaca89451cbdd47421b58135fa 406391 true true true false 7 1822802 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:03 14 Topic 1 0 406391 403591 7   AquaClean-vandfilter AquaClean-vandfilter AquaClean-vandfilter   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Læs disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, inden AquaClean-vandfilteret tages i brug, og gem dem til eventuel senere brug.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:29 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 41c07a6e32e24b56a4a02d54d30713cd 406392 true true true false 7 1207690 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:29 14 Topic 1 0 406392 403594 7   Forsigtig  Forsigtig  Forsigtig    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Opbevar AquaClean-vandfilteret på et køligt og tørt sted i den oprindelige, forseglede forpakning. Da vand er en fødevare, skal vandet i vandtanken bruges inden for 1 til 2 dage. Hvis du ikke har brugt kaffemaskinen i en længere periode (f.eks. en ferie, er periode på mere end 3 måneder efter installation, eller når et nyt filter er påkrævet), skal du udføre den procedure, som er beskrevet i "Aktivering af AquaClean-vandfilteret (5 min.)" i brugervejledningen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:18 AquaClean water filter 1367 c6def71e17c14b3eab937e6842bfe1ae 406395 true true true false 25 1822820 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:11 14 Topic 1 0 406395 403591 25   AquaClean-vannfilter AquaClean-vannfilter AquaClean-vannfilter   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Les denne viktige informasjonen nøye før du bruker AquaClean-vannfilteret, og ta vare på den for senere referanse.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:19 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 03d86e486d7e421eb81103465fd68b95 406396 true true true false 25 1207674 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:19 14 Topic 1 0 406396 403594 25   Forsiktig  Forsiktig  Forsiktig    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Oppbevar ekstra AquaClean-vannfiltre forseglet i originalemballasjen på et kjølig og tørt sted. Siden vann kan regnes som ferskvare, må vannet i vannbeholderen brukes opp i løpet av et par dager. Hvis du ikke har brukt kaffemaskinen over et lengre tidsrom (f.eks. en ferie, en periode på over tre måneder fra installasjonen eller når du trenger et nytt filter), må du utføre prosedyren beskrevet i brukerhåndboken under avsnittet "Aktivere AquaClean-vannfilteret (5 min.)".   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:00 AquaClean water filter 1367 08901e2067524e2eae4d9d73168b62de 406399 true true true false 6 1822801 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:02 14 Topic 1 0 406399 403591 6   Vodní filtr AquaClean Vodní filtr AquaClean Vodní filtr AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Před použitím vodního filtru AquaClean si pečlivě přečtěte tyto důležité informace a uschovejte je pro budoucí použití.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:00 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 e08ca07ce04e43e3ab26ff4730f648d0 406400 true true true false 6 1210599 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:00 14 Topic 1 0 406400 403594 6   Upozornění  Upozornění  Upozornění    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Náhradní vodní filtry AquaClean skladujte na chladném a suchém místě v původním, uzavřeném obalu. Protože voda je potravina, musí se voda v nádržce na vodu spotřebovat do 1 až 2 dnů. Pokud jste kávovar delší dobu nepoužívali (např. během dovolené nebo po dobu 3 měsíců od uvedení do provozu), případně pokud je požadován nový filtr, proveďte postup popsaný níže v kapitole příručky „Aktivace vodního filtru AquaClean (5 min)“.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:07 AquaClean water filter 1367 9c6e672cb26f4013938765c4e3efc7df 406403 true true true false 36 1822832 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:16 14 Topic 1 0 406403 403591 36   Aquaclean-vattenfilter Aquaclean-vattenfilter Aquaclean-vattenfilter   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Läs igenom den här viktiga informationen noggrant innan du använder AquaClean-vattenfiltret och spara den för framtida bruk.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:07 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 33aeeed0539a42968e171060b7ad2a4a 406404 true true true false 36 1207666 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:44:07 14 Topic 1 0 406404 403594 36   Varning!  Varning!  Varning!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Förvara AquaClean-vattenfiltren i originalförpackningen på en sval och torr plats. Eftersom vatten betraktas som livsmedel ska vattnet i vattenbehållaren förbrukas inom 1–2 dagar. Om det var länge sedan du använde kaffebryggaren (exempelvis på grund av semester, om det har gått 3 månader sedan apparaten installerades eller om filtret behöver bytas) ska du utföra proceduren som beskrivs i avsnittet ”Aktivera AquaClean-vattenfiltret (5 min.)” i användarhandboken.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:12 AquaClean water filter 1367 157308ac765c4a1eb8622cf409133b57 406407 true true true false 18 1822811 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:07 14 Topic 1 0 406407 403591 18   AquaClean vízszűrő AquaClean vízszűrő AquaClean vízszűrő   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Az AquaClean vízszűrő használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el az alábbi fontos tudnivalókat, és őrizze meg a dokumentumot későbbi használatra.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:13 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 5bd8caaec0154caf8ababd802dd59f06 406408 true true true false 18 1210607 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:13 14 Topic 1 0 406408 403594 18   Figyelem!  Figyelem!  Figyelem!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   A tartalék AquaClean vízszűrőt tárolja száraz és hűvös helyen, lezárt eredeti csomagolásban. Mivel a víz élelmiszer, a víztartályban található vizet 1–2 napon belül fel kell használni. Ha hosszabb ideig nem használta a kávéfőzőt (például nyaraláskor, a beszereléstől eltelt 3 hónap után, illetve ha új szűrő szükséges), végezze el „Az AquaClean vízszűrő aktiválása (5 perc)” című szakaszban ismertetett lépéseket.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:24 AquaClean water filter 1367 02dc126642104866b356479f4d9c7d0a 406411 true true true false 22 1822815 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:09 14 Topic 1 0 406411 403591 22   Ūdens filtrs „AquaClean” Ūdens filtrs „AquaClean” Ūdens filtrs „AquaClean”   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pirms AquaClean ūdens filtra lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet šo svarīgo informāciju un saglabājiet to turpmākai uzziņai.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:25 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 98e79ac4b76a4e619bfdbe24a88d1d0d 406412 true true true false 22 1210623 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:25 14 Topic 1 0 406412 403594 22   Ievērībai!  Ievērībai!  Ievērībai!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Glabājiet rezerves AquaClean ūdens filtru vēsā un sausā vietā tā oriģinālajā, slēgtajā iepakojumā. Tā kā ūdens tiek lietots pārtikā, ūdens tvertnē jāizlieto 1–2 dienu laikā. Ja ilgstoši neesat lietojis kafijas automātu (piemēram, brīvdienās, vairāk nekā 3 mēnešus kopš uzstādīšanas vai kad ir nepieciešams jauns filtrs), veiciet procedūru, kas aprakstīta lietotāja rokasgrāmatas nodaļā “AquaClean ūdens filtra aktivizēšana (5 min)”.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:36 AquaClean water filter 1367 410f5874c9c649868562e7449348d446 406415 true true true false 39 1822835 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:17 14 Topic 1 0 406415 403591 39   Фільтр для води AquaClean Фільтр для води AquaClean Фільтр для води AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Перш ніж використовувати фільтр для води AquaClean, уважно прочитайте цю важливу інформацію та зберігайте її для подальшого використання.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:59 Warning  468 d2d5f218bba845b78be9d3b0543e3233 406416 true true true false 39 1814228 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:04:59 14 Topic 1 0 406416 75337 39   Обережно!  Обережно!  Обережно!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Фільтр AquaClean призначений для фільтрування лише очищеної водопровідної води (склад якої постійно контролюється та яку визнано питною відповідно до правових норм), а також води з приватних джерел, яку визнано питною. Якщо місцеві органи влади рекомендують кип’ятити водопровідну воду, фільтровану воду також слід кип’ятити. Після скасування такої вказівки очистьте усю кавомашину й замініть картридж. Регулярно чистьте резервуар для води.  Для певних груп людей (наприклад, для людей з ослабленою імунною системою та немовлят) рекомендуємо заливати в резервуар для води очищену воду або кип’ячену воду з-під крана, навіть якщо установлено фільтр для води AquaClean. З міркувань гігієни фільтрувальний матеріал фільтра для води AquaClean спеціально обробляють сріблом. Невелика кількість срібла, яка не є шкідливою для здоров’я, може потрапляти у фільтровану воду. Це відповідає рекомендаціям Всесвітньої організації охорони здоров’я (ВООЗ) щодо питної води. Якщо ви страждаєте від хвороби нирок, проходите курси діалізу або дотримуєтеся дієти з обмеженням натрію, зверніть увагу, що фільтрація може призводити до незначного збільшення вмісту натрію. Перед вживанням фільтрованої води рекомендуємо звернутися до лікаря.  Перш ніж видаляти накип із кавомашини, завжди виймайте фільтр AquaClean із резервуара для води. Після цієї процедури ретельно очистьте весь резервуар і замініть фільтр для води AquaClean. Компанія Philips не несе жодної відповідальності в разі недотримання наведених вище рекомендацій щодо використання та заміни фільтрів для води AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:36 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 9ebaa9763ae84e7aaeb5fa43711e93bb 406417 true true true false 39 1210639 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:36 14 Topic 1 0 406417 403594 39   Увага!  Увага!  Увага!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Зберігайте запасні фільтри для води AquaClean у прохолодному й сухому місці в оригінальній герметичній упаковці. Оскільки вода є харчовим продуктом, воду з резервуара необхідно вжити протягом 1–2 днів. Якщо ви не використовували кавомашину протягом тривалого часу (наприклад, були у відпустці, минуло 3 місяці після установки або потрібно замінити фільтр), виконайте процедуру, описану в розділі "Активація фільтра для води AquaClean (5 хв.)" посібника користувача.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:56 AquaClean water filter 1367 705acca30dc6458486207660b2729acd 406420 true true true false 26 1822821 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:11 14 Topic 1 0 406420 403591 26   Filtr wody AquaClean Filtr wody AquaClean Filtr wody AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z filtra wody AquaClean należy dokładnie zapoznać się z niniejszymi ważnymi informacjami i zachować je na przyszłość.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:58 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 e6653b6d5c724c0482c4b88321e8d1de 406421 true true true false 26 1207658 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:58 14 Topic 1 0 406421 403594 26   Uwaga  Uwaga  Uwaga    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Filtr wody AquaClean należy przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu — w oryginalnym, szczelnym opakowaniu. Woda jest środkiem spożywczym, dlatego wodę w zbiorniku należy zużyć w ciągu maksymalnie dwóch dni. Jeśli ekspres do kawy nie był używany przez dłuższy czas (np. podczas wakacji, przez ponad 3 miesiące od instalacji lub gdy potrzebny jest nowy filtr), należy przeprowadzić procedurę opisaną w instrukcji obsługi w rozdziale „Aktywacja filtra wody AquaClean (5 min)”.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:46 AquaClean water filter 1367 02042e046e584b7eacedfd3eb92f84a2 406424 true true true false 10 1822804 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:04 14 Topic 1 0 406424 403591 10   AquaClean-veefilter AquaClean-veefilter AquaClean-veefilter   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Enne AquaClean-veefiltri kasutamist lugege see oluline teave hoolikalt läbi ja hoidke edaspidiseks alles.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:47 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 cbf17585d0794d75b2c9ebdf79128661 406425 true true true false 10 1207650 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:43:47 14 Topic 1 0 406425 403594 10   Ettevaatust!  Ettevaatust!  Ettevaatust!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Hoidke AquaClean-veefiltrit jahedas kuivas kohas ning kinnises originaalpakendis. Kuna vesi on toiduaine, tuleb veepaagis olev vesi ära kasutada ühe-kahe ööpäeva jooksul. Teostage kasutusjuhendi jaotises „AquaClean-veefiltri aktiveerimine (5 min)” kirjeldatud toiming, kui te pole kohvimasinat pikemat aega kasutanud (nt puhkuse ajal), kui filtri paigaldamisest on möödunud rohkem kui kolm kuud või kui tuleb paigaldada uus filter.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2016-11-21T10:41:20 Warranty and support Philips 387 de3c633c795c443b8ab06caf609abc84 239179 true true true false 0 747152 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T15:32:11 6 Topic 1 0 239179 -1 1   Warranty and support  Warranty and support  Warranty and support    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Marie-josé DeRoos 2016-05-30T13:24:23 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 576bbe8df2574711a8d544cc43cb44c1 184925 true true true false 0 749246 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T16:23:05 6 Topic 1 0 184925 -1 1   Important safety information Important safety information Important safety information   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false    0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2017-03-08T15:38:59 Extra sentences Recycling Germany product only 114 91e22904621240c7baa62b8d818b2c52 269395 true true true false 15 2188033 Peter de Wit 2022-05-27T15:45:11 11 Topic 1 0 269395 -1 15                     Rücknahme von Altgeräten  Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² für Elektround Elektronikgeräte sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen.  Diese Händler müssen:  beim Verkauf eines neuen Elektrogeräts ein Altgerät der gleichen Art kostenfrei zurücknehmen (1:1-Rücknahme); auch bei Lieferungen nach Hause. bis zu drei kleine Altgeräte (keine äußere Abmessung größer als 25 cm) kostenfrei im Verkaufsgeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe zurücknehmen, ohne Neukaufverpflichtung.  Rücknahmepflichten gelten auch für den Versandhandel, wobei die Pflicht zur 1:1-Rücknahme im privaten Haushalt nur für Wärmeüberträger (Kühl-/Gefriergeräte, Klimageräte u.a.), Bildschirmgeräte und Großgeräte gilt; für die 1:1-Rücknahme von Lampen, Kleingeräten und kleinen ITK-Geräten sowie die 0:1-Rücknahme müssen Versandhändler Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum Endverbraucher bereitstellen.  Die Philips Domestic Appliances Germany GmbH ist Mitglied des Rücknahmesystems “take-e-back”. Mehr Information unter:  www.take-eback.de. So Verbraucher über Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V. ein Produkt erworben haben, können sie ebenso die Möglichkeiten des Systems nutzen.  Rückgabemöglichkeiten für Verbraucher in Österreich  Die Philips Domestic Appliances German GmbH und die Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V sind Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssytem des UFH. Sammelstellen und Öffnungszeiten siehe  https://ufh.at/. So Verbraucher das Produkt andernorts erworben haben, haben sie gemäß §5 EAG Anspruch auf eine 1:1-Rücknahme. Für Haushalts- und Gewerbeverpackungen sind die Philips Domestic Appliances Germany GmbH und die Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V. Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssystem RecycleMe GmbH.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry Germany 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-11-09T10:11:19 Polish recycling text - product only 130 a4bd68ce363345febfdfea635a3320cd 224505 true true true false 26 1852241 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-11-09T10:11:45 11 Topic 1 0 224505 -1 26             Symbol przekreślonego kontenera na  odpady, oznacza, że produkt podlega selektywnej zbiórce zgodnie z Dyrektywą 2012/19/UE i informuje, że sprzęt po okresie użytkowania, nie może być wyrzucony z innymi odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Użytkownik ma obowiązek oddać go do podmiotu prowadzącego zbieranie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, tworzącego system zbierania takich odpadów - w tym do odpowiedniego sklepu, lokalnego punktu zbiórki lub jednostki gminnej. Zużyty sprzęt może mieć szkodliwy wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi z uwagi na potencjalną zawartość niebezpiecznych substancji, mieszanin oraz części składowych. Gospodarstwo domowe spełnia ważną rolę w przyczynianiu się do ponownego użycia i odzysku surowców wtórnych, w tym recyklingu zużytego sprzętu. Na tym etapie kształtuje się postawy, które wpływają na zachowanie wspólnego dobra jakim jest czyste środowisko naturalne.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry Poland 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-09T07:28:51 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 63db67750c284126b9dc918b17762e63 386311 true true true false 0 1203983 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-04T07:23:28 6 Topic 1 0 386311 -1 1   Warning Warning Warning   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   To avoid the danger of burns, be aware that dispensing may be preceded by jets of milk and steam. Wait until the end of the dispensing cycle before you remove LatteGo.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-05-09T07:28:49 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 cf72bded34474e868ccfa70d69aaf54d 386310 true true true false 0 1711942 Peter de Wit 2020-07-13T13:43:15 6 Topic 1 0 386310 -1 1   Caution Caution Caution   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Make sure that LatteGo is installed according to the instructions provided in the user manual before you select a milk-based coffee drink.   Do not use LatteGo if not all components are correctly assembled according to the instructions provided in the user manual or if they are damaged.  Do not pour any other liquids in LatteGo other than water and milk.  Always remove LatteGo when you descale the machine and when you dispense hot water. All parts of LatteGo are dishwasher-safe.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2016-05-19T13:51:53 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 62849790869149f1b40c841580c80d64 182110 true true true false 0 751287 Mariska van Ree 2017-03-21T16:56:13 6 Topic 1 0 182110 -1 1           The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.   0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-24T09:36:06 AquaClean water filter 1367 b52839f922024fa1ad6ec4c605ac6cd3 403591 true true true false 0 1822796 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:13:32 6 Topic 1 0 403591 -1 1   AquaClean water filter AquaClean water filter AquaClean water filter   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Read this important information carefully before you use the AquaClean water filter and save it for future reference.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-09-24T09:48:14 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 998e282142d04994a114e05b49b11134 403594 true true true false 0 1283447 Janette Weishaupt 2019-01-29T10:42:26 6 Topic 1 0 403594 -1 1   Caution  Caution  Caution    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Store replacement AquaClean water filters in a cool and dry place in their original, sealed packaging. As water is a foodstuff, the water in the water tank must be used up within 1 to 2 days. If you have not used your coffee machine for a prolonged period (e.g. a holiday, a period over 3 months from installation, or when a new filter is required), perform the procedure described in 'Activating the AquaClean water filter (5 min.)' in the user manual.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
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   0 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-02-20T14:36:25 Figure Reference Template 4 115ba3e759cc44cea1d3af1268b2ef10 493460 true true true true 53 1609628 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-02-27T09:15:32 4 Hypertext-Link 1 0 493460 3444 53   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true true 1 false Fig.    0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-02-27T09:16:07 Figure Reference Template 4 a8770a653baa4fa3ac00a362fc8207b9 494168 true true true true 0 1999034 Marie-josé DeRoos 2021-03-31T08:31:33 4 Hypertext-Link 1 0 494168 3444 48   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Chile) 0 0 false true true 1 false Fig.    0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Peter de Wit 2021-10-06T19:04:30 Figure Reference Template 4 3a1ffe5893d94b988259e28e51d9a8a9 623699 true true true true 0 2111674 Peter de Wit 2021-10-06T19:05:11 1 Hypertext-Link 1 0 623699 3444 56   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true true 1 false სურ.   0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:28:26 Figure Reference Template 4 4dd62bbeaadb408e9427b1f90a5d30fb 623700 true true true true 0 2111756 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:43:22 1 Hypertext-Link 1 0 623700 3444 59   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true true 1 false Rasm   0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:28:54 Figure Reference Template 4 409c2126f424470fa4e099dc8df770fa 623701 true true true true 0 2111754 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:42:04 1 Hypertext-Link 1 0 623701 3444 57   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true true 1 false Расм   0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:29:21 Figure Reference Template 4 34524cb1ab2e44d0a152203dae49c464 623702 true true true true 0 2111752 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:39:24 1 Hypertext-Link 1 0 623702 3444 60   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true true 1 false Şək.   0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:29:49 Figure Reference Template 4 872b227db0ef44b7920ffa6153e904fe 623703 true true true true 0 2111751 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:38:46 1 Hypertext-Link 1 0 623703 3444 54   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true true 1 false Նկ.   0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:30:21 Figure Reference Template 4 0f4a636318484998bb49e00bfe41052e 623704 true true true true 0 2111755 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:42:37 1 Hypertext-Link 1 0 623704 3444 58   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true true 1 false Sur.   0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   0 Peter de Wit 2021-10-07T12:31:09 Figure Reference Template 4 12e74ef7a6894edeb69677798964a9b9 623705 true true true true 0 2115720 Peter de Wit 2021-11-08T18:43:30 1 Hypertext-Link 1 0 623705 3444 55   false   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true true 1 false сүрөт   0 1 1 false 1 false 0 Arial 9 pt 10 px 10 px 0 1  false 200 px 100 px  false false false 100 px 200 px
   3 Harro DeJong 2020-06-05T11:50:12 Step 18 015fcb6905cb44b1afad40e695094560 510220 true true true false 0 2069181 Janette Weishaupt 2021-06-02T08:13:34 11 Style 1 0 510220 17 31  false false false 0 false false 2 false 0 false Tahoma 10 0 false false 0 2 1 1 3 0 3 -0.8 0.8 1 0 Step 1 2.5   0 0.4   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true Step false false false false 0 false 2 false 0 false Tahoma 8 false 0 2 1 0 0 3 -0.5 0.7 1 0.2 2.5   0 0.7 Scroll 16777215 0 % 0 % (none)   0 0 0 0 (none) (none) (none) (none) Medium Medium Medium Medium P - Paragraph Square  (none) (none) 0 Tahoma 10 pt (normal) (normal) (normal) (auto) (normal) (normal) 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 6 pt 2 Decimal 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt 0 pt Left (none) 0 cm (none) (none) Baseline (normal) (auto) (normal)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:20 AquaClean water filter 1367 f5583ecbba824c4d849339f30b48aa53 406428 true true true false 29 1822824 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:13 14 Topic 1 0 406428 403591 29   Filtru de apă AquaClean Filtru de apă AquaClean Filtru de apă AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Citiți cu atenție aceste informații importante înainte de a utiliza filtrul de apă AquaClean și păstrați-le pentru consultare ulterioară.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:21 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 63300b1e651141be94cedf12a04c9c5c 406429 true true true false 29 1210615 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:21 14 Topic 1 0 406429 403594 29   Atenție  Atenție  Atenție    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Depozitați filtrul de apă AquaClean într-un loc uscat și răcoros, în ambalajul original, închis. Deoarece apa este un produs alimentar, apa din rezervor trebuie să fie utilizată în 1-2 zile. Dacă nu ați utilizat aparatul de cafea pentru o perioadă prelungită (de exemplu: o vacanță, o perioadă mai mare de 3 luni de la instalare) sau atunci când este necesar un filtru nou, efectuați procedura descrisă în „Activarea filtrului de apă AquaClean (5 min.)” din manualul de utilizare.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:43 AquaClean water filter 1367 04fdd89cf5a641c59727ee59a30f00cc 406432 true true true false 23 1822816 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:09 14 Topic 1 0 406432 403591 23   „AquaClean“ vandens filtras „AquaClean“ vandens filtras „AquaClean“ vandens filtras   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Prieš pradėdami naudoti „AquaClean“ vandens filtrą atidžiai perskaitykite šią svarbią informaciją ir išsaugokite ją ateičiai.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:44 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 20b1feff6e27428d932b47a1c46b29df 406433 true true true false 23 1207886 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:44 14 Topic 1 0 406433 403594 23   Atsargiai!  Atsargiai!  Atsargiai!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Atsarginį „AquaClean“ vandens filtrą laikykite vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje originalioje, sandarioje pakuotėje. Kadangi vanduo yra maisto produktas, vandens bake esantį vandenį reikia suvartoti per 1–2 dienas. Jei kavos mašinos nenaudojote ilgesnį laiką (pvz. per atostogas, ilgiau kaip 3 mėnesius po sumontavimo, ar kai reikia naujo filtro), atlikite skyriuje „AquaClean“ vandens filtro aktyvinimas (5 min.)“ aprašytą procedūrą.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:32 AquaClean water filter 1367 09a6f767c0a24a03ab60e6266e8fcf88 406436 true true true false 34 1822828 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:14 14 Topic 1 0 406436 403591 34   Vodný filter AquaClean Vodný filter AquaClean Vodný filter AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pred použitím vodného filtra AquaClean si pozorne prečítajte tieto dôležité informácie a uschovajte si ich na neskoršie použitie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:32 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 bece8b2531ea4857abbda5e1b7472e7d 406437 true true true false 34 1210631 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:32 14 Topic 1 0 406437 403594 34   Výstraha  Výstraha  Výstraha    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Náhradný vodný filter AquaClean skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste v jeho pôvodnom uzavretom obale. Keďže sa voda považuje za potravinu, vodu v zásobníku na vodu treba spotrebovať do 1 až 2 dní. Ak ste kávovar dlhšiu dobu nepoužívali (napríklad počas dovolenky, viac ako 3 mesiace od inštalácie alebo ak treba vymeniť filter), postupujte podľa pokynov uvedených v návode na používanie v časti „Aktivácia vodného filtra AquaClean (5 min)“.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:46 AquaClean water filter 1367 71534c8a047a4137828f5249f1f7ed40 406440 true true true false 4 1822799 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:01 14 Topic 1 0 406440 403591 4   Воден филтър AquaClean Воден филтър AquaClean Воден филтър AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Преди да използвате филтъра за вода AquaClean, прочетете внимателно тази важна информация и я запазете за бъдещи справки.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:46 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 d2e2d409d6ea4e68a19c3effa95a31cc 406441 true true true false 4 1210647 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-15T06:54:46 14 Topic 1 0 406441 403594 4   Внимание  Внимание  Внимание    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Съхранявайте резервните филтри за вода AquaClean на хладно и сухо място в оригиналната им запечатана опаковка. Тъй като водата е хранителен продукт, водата в резервоара трябва да се използва в рамките на 1 до 2 дни. Ако не сте използвали кафемашината си за продължителен период от време (напр. докато сте на почивка, за период над 3 месеца от датата на поставяне или когато е необходим нов филтър), извършете процедурата, описана в „Активиране на филтъра за вода AquaClean (5 мин.)“ в ръководството за потребителя.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:54 AquaClean water filter 1367 bce8ea3161ab4e51b9d96312385e301d 406444 true true true false 45 1822829 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:15 14 Topic 1 0 406444 403591 45   Vodni filter AquaClean Vodni filter AquaClean Vodni filter AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pred uporabo vodnega filtra AquaClean skrbno preberite te pomembne informacije in jih shranite za poznejšo uporabo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:54 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 b8ceb7c3c28d49bb8923eed7ae79f782 406445 true true true false 45 1207895 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-09T07:00:54 14 Topic 1 0 406445 403594 45   Opozorilo  Opozorilo  Opozorilo    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Nadomestni vodni filter AquaClean v zaprti originalni embalaži hranite na hladnem in suhem mestu. Ker je voda živilo, morate vodo v zbiralniku za vodo porabiti najpozneje v dveh dneh. Če kavnega aparata dlje časa niste uporabljali (na primer med dopustom, več kot tri mesece od namestitve ali ko je potrebna zamenjava filtra), uporabite postopek, opisan v poglavju »Aktiviranje vodnega filtra AquaClean (5 min.)« uporabniškega priročnika.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:27 AquaClean water filter 1367 557cff7787314e69ba1e7e5d7a55cadb 406448 true true true false 5 1822800 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:02 14 Topic 1 0 406448 403591 5   Filtar za vodu AquaClean Filtar za vodu AquaClean Filtar za vodu AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pažljivo pročitajte ove važne informacije prije uporabe filtra vode AquaClean i sačuvajte ih za buduću uporabu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:28 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 dfd5ac6090c54558b0c0bea0c7252e12 406449 true true true false 5 1209133 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:28 14 Topic 1 0 406449 403594 5   Oprez  Oprez  Oprez    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Zamjenski filtar vode AquaClean čuvajte na hladnom i suhom mjestu te u njegovom originalnom, zapečaćenom pakiranju. Kako je voda hrana, voda u spremniku vode se mora iskoristili u roku od 1 do 2 dana. Ako uređaj za kavu niste koristili dulje vrijeme (npr. praznici, razdoblje od preko 3 mjeseca od instalacije ili kad je potreban novi filtar), provedite postupak opisan u poglavlju „Aktiviranje filtra vode AquaClean (5 min)” korisničkog priručnika.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:42 AquaClean water filter 1367 c44c371ad99041f3992f1c608c9171bb 406452 true true true false 33 1822827 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:14 14 Topic 1 0 406452 403591 33   Filter za vodu AquaClean Filter za vodu AquaClean Filter za vodu AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pre upotrebe filtera za vodu AquaClean pažljivo pročitajte ove važne informacije i sačuvajte ih za buduću upotrebu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:34:52 Warning  468 f2eaf6450738438ba76a35a723a9d601 406453 true true true false 33 1813175 Peter de Wit 2020-09-30T11:34:52 14 Topic 1 0 406453 75337 33   Upozorenje  Upozorenje  Upozorenje    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Filter za vodu AquaClean predviđen je samo za upotrebu sa komunalno tretiranom vodom sa česme (koja se stalno kontroliše i bezbedna je za piće u skladu sa zakonskim propisima) i sa vodom iz privatnih izvora koji su potvrđeni kao bezbedni za piće. Ako primite uputstvo od organa vlasti da komunalna voda mora da se prokuva, filtrirana voda takođe mora da se prokuva. Kada uputstvo za prokuvavanjem više ne bude na snazi, celi aparat za kafu mora da se očisti i da se stavi nova patrona. Redovno čistite rezervoar za vodu.  Za određene grupe ljudi (npr. osobe sa oslabljenim imunim sistemima i bebe) uopšteno se preporučuje punjenje rezervoara za vodu prečišćenom vodom ili prokuvanom vodom sa česme, čak i kada je instaliran AquaClean filter za vodu. Iz higijenskih razloga materijal filtera za vodu AquaClean predmet je posebnog tretiranja srebrom. Mala količina srebra, koja nije štetna po zdravlje, može da dospe u filtriranu vodu. To je u skladu sa preporukama Svetske zdravstvene organizacije (WHO) u vezi sa vodom za piće. Ako patite od bolesti bubrega, primate dijalizu i/ili se pridržavate ishrane sa ograničenim unosom natrijuma, treba da imate na umu da tokom procesa filtracije može doći do blagog povećanja sadržaja natrijuma. Preporučujemo da se posavetujete sa svojim lekarom pre upotrebe filtrirane vode.  Kada uklanjate kamenac iz aparata za kafu, uvek uklonite filter za vodu AquaClean iz rezervoara za vodu. Zatim temeljno očistite celi rezervoar za vodu i zamenite filter za vodu AquaClean. Kompanija Philips ne snosi nikakvu odgovornost za korišćenje i zamenu filtera za vodu AquaClean u slučaju nepridržavanja prethodno navedenih preporuka.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:42 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 6de5720d0564441a9ca46e0927f6ef9e 406454 true true true false 33 1209145 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-11T06:55:42 14 Topic 1 0 406454 403594 33   Oprez  Oprez  Oprez    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Rezervni filter za vodu AquaClean čuvajte na hladnom i suvom mestu u originalnoj, neotvorenoj ambalaži. Budući da voda spada u namirnice, voda u rezervoaru za vodu mora da se potroši u roku od 1 do 2 dana. Ako niste koristili aparat za kafu duže vreme (npr. tokom praznika, perioda preko 3 meseca od postavljanja ili kada je potreban novi filter), obavite proceduru opisanu u poglavlju „Aktivacija filtera za vodu AquaClean (5 min.)” u korisničkom priručniku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:14 AquaClean water filter 1367 dfdba37f52934522b19abb9b48c61c1f 406458 true true true false 20 1822813 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:08 14 Topic 1 0 406458 403591 20   AquaClean су сүзгісі AquaClean су сүзгісі AquaClean су сүзгісі   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean су сүзгісін пайдаланбас бұрын осы маңызды ақпаратты мұқият оқып шығып, оны келешекте қарау үшін сақтап қойыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:15 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 468dddf6e74e4041a25823aa82b5c311 406459 true true true false 20 1207634 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:15 14 Topic 1 0 406459 403594 20   Абайлаңыз  Абайлаңыз  Абайлаңыз    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Ауыстырылатын AquaClean су сүзгісін салқын және құрғақ жерде, түпнұсқалы жабық орамда сақтаңыз. Су азық өнімі болып табылатындықтан, су ыдысындағы су 1–2 күн ішінде пайдаланылуы тиіс. Егер кофе құрылғысын ұзақ уақыт пайдаланбаған болсаңыз (мысалы, демалыс, орнатудан кейінгі 3 айлық кезең немесе жаңа сүзгі талап етілген кезде), пайдаланушы нұсқаулығындағы «AquaClean су сүзгісін белсендіру (5 мин)» тарауында сипатталған процедураны орындаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:24 AquaClean water filter 1367 5607975815d245f6b8df3cf1519641fa 406463 true true true false 30 1822825 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:13 14 Topic 1 0 406463 403591 30   Фильтр для очистки воды AquaClean Фильтр для очистки воды AquaClean Фильтр для очистки воды AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Перед началом использования фильтра для воды AquaClean внимательно ознакомьтесь с настоящим руководством и сохраните его для дальнейшего использования в качестве справочного материала.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2018-10-08T12:39:25 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 19f5a46374a2453e88705dc5d2824698 406464 true true true false 30 1857423 Peter de Wit 2020-11-13T15:10:08 14 Topic 1 0 406464 403594 30   Внимание!  Внимание!  Внимание!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Храните сменный фильтр для воды AquaClean в сухом, прохладном месте, в оригинальной запечатанной упаковке. Так как вода является продуктом питания, необходимо заменять воду в резервуаре каждые 1–2 дня. Если кофемашина не использовалась продолжительное время (например, во время отпуска, в течение 3 месяцев после установки, или когда требуется замена фильтра на новый), следует выполнить процедуру, описанную в разделе «Активация фильтра для воды AquaClean (5 мин.)» руководства пользователя.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-22T10:36:33 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 773405c00a8843978b28efe576af2702 412114 true true true false 0 1237533 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-22T10:37:09 6 Topic 1 0 412114 -1 1           Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout. Wait until the end of the dispensing cycle before you start using the machine or place LatteGo.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:07 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 e5f2d1fecc394cf0ad56410c0a9d7d55 412115 true true true false 8 1238748 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:07 14 Topic 1 0 412115 412114 8           Wees voorzichtig wanneer u heet water tapt en wanneer het apparaat het systeem spoelt. Voordat de afgifte begint, kunnen er straaltjes water uit het heetwaterpijpje komen. Wacht tot het einde van de afgiftecyclus voordat u het apparaat gebruikt of de LatteGo plaatst.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:25 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 ee0b7c44bb4148acb19794c09629e6ff 412116 true true true false 13 1244048 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:25 14 Topic 1 0 412116 412114 13           Faites attention lorsque vous faites couler de l'eau chaude et lorsque la machine rince le système. Avant l'écoulement, de petits jets d'eau peuvent s'échapper de la buse de distribution d'eau chaude. Attendez la fin de l'écoulement avant de commencer à utiliser la machine ou de placer LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:34 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 8a768278f5c34513b63237323e73fb0c 412117 true true true false 15 1244051 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:34 14 Topic 1 0 412117 412114 15           Vorsicht, wenn Sie heißes Wasser ausgeben und wenn die Maschine das System spült. Vor der Ausgabe können kleine Wasserstrahlen aus dem Heißwasserauslauf austreten. Warten Sie das Ende des Ausgabevorgangs ab, bevor Sie die Maschine verwenden oder LatteGo anbringen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:01:52 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 991917858527491b8d85742d3bd11ea9 412118 true true true false 16 1238455 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:01:52 14 Topic 1 0 412118 412114 16           Να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά την εκροή ζεστού νερού και όταν η μηχανή ξεπλένει το σύστημα. Πριν από την εκροή, ενδέχεται να εκτοξευτούν μικρές σταγόνες νερού από το στόμιο εκροής ζεστού νερού. Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος εκροής πριν να αρχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή ή πριν να τοποθετήσετε το LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:20 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 b9a08efa41fb4e2c9e977d45bcb086f2 412119 true true true false 19 1238751 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:20 14 Topic 1 0 412119 412114 19           Prestate attenzione durante l'erogazione di acqua calda e mentre la macchina sta sciacquando il sistema. Prima dell'erogazione della bevanda, piccoli getti d'acqua potrebbero fuoriuscire dal beccuccio dell'acqua calda. Attendete la fine del ciclo di erogazione prima di iniziare a utilizzare la macchina o di posizionare Latteo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:50 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 4cbe87d57a0e426e82a9db465054478c 412120 true true true false 27 1244054 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:50 14 Topic 1 0 412120 412114 27           Proceda com cuidado ao distribuir água quente e quando a máquina estiver a enxaguar o sistema. Antes de iniciar a distribuição, podem sair pequenos jatos de água pelo bico de água quente. Aguarde até o ciclo de distribuição terminar, antes de começar a utilizar a máquina ou colocar o LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:59 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 824af888beae4d4da55a63473c2c1329 412121 true true true false 35 1244057 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:00:59 14 Topic 1 0 412121 412114 35           Tenga cuidado al dispensar agua caliente y cuando el aparato esté enjuagando el sistema. Antes de dispensar, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua por la boquilla de agua caliente. Espere hasta que termine el ciclo de dispensación antes de empezar a utilizar el aparato o de colocar LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:10 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 92fb5d1b61ef439e9f6cf6a3589d02b2 412122 true true true false 12 1244063 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:10 14 Topic 1 0 412122 412114 12           Ole varovainen, kun annostelet kuumaa vettä ja kun laite huuhtelee järjestelmää. Ennen annostelua kuumavesisuuttimesta voi suihkuta pieniä määriä vettä. Odota, että annostelujakso päättyy, ennen kuin aloitat laitteen käytön tai asetat LatteGon paikalleen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:12 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 f5453d27ffb44d04985c835facf58672 412123 true true true false 7 1239283 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:12 14 Topic 1 0 412123 412114 7           Vær forsigtig, når du dispenserer varmt vand, og når maskinen skyller systemet. Inden der hældes vand op, kan der komme små vandstråler ud af varmtvandsudløbet. Vent, til vandet er hældt op, før du begynder at bruge maskinen eller placere LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:05:22 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 ac0180c0cfad47f8892334037ff24d87 412124 true true true false 25 1238489 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:05:22 14 Topic 1 0 412124 412114 25           Vær forsiktig når du tapper varmt vann, og når maskinen skyller gjennom systemet. Før dispensering, kan det komme små vannstråler ut av varmtvannstuten. Vent til tappesyklusen er ferdig før du setter på LatteGo eller begynner å bruke maskinen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:02 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 92356dac651f4274b203fcc44df23261 412125 true true true false 36 1238458 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:02 14 Topic 1 0 412125 412114 36           Var försiktig när du pumpar ut varmvatten och när apparaten sköljer systemet. Före pumpningen kan små vattenstrålar rinna ut från varmvattenmunstycket. Vänta tills pumpningcykeln är klar innan du använder apparaten eller monterar LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:19 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 cba4fc8a28f14d2e93a49a78880253c1 412127 true true true false 6 1238461 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:19 14 Topic 1 0 412127 412114 6           Buďte opatrní při výdeji horké vody a když přístroj vyplachuje systém. Před začátkem dávkování může z dávkovací hubice krátce vytrysknout horká voda. Vyčkejte na dokončení dávkovacího cyklu a až potom můžete začít přístroj používat nebo umístit nádržku LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:07 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 6c8e741613874a4fbdaa982f1571ffea 412128 true true true false 18 1244060 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:07 14 Topic 1 0 412128 412114 18           Legyen óvatos, amikor forró vizet adagol, és amikor a készülék öblíti a rendszert. Az adagolás előtt kis mennyiségű víz távozhat a forró víz kifolyócsövéből. A készülék használata vagy a LatteGo egység behelyezése előtt mindig várja meg az adagolási ciklus végét.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:06:52 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 77ca7dacdf244f059e376d7ea3c73b30 412129 true true true false 22 1239277 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:06:52 14 Topic 1 0 412129 412114 22           Ievērojiet piesardzību, kad ieslēdzat karstā ūdens padevi un kad ierīce skalo sistēmu. Pirms ierīce sāk liet ūdeni, no karstā ūdens padeves teknes var izšļākties ūdens. Pirms sākat lietot ierīci vai uzstādāt “LatteGo”, uzgaidiet, līdz ūdens padeves cikls ir pabeigts.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:02 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 bd3354c43c9841c7ad4d7a424a3e0829 412130 true true true false 26 1239280 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:02 14 Topic 1 0 412130 412114 26           Należy zachować ostrożność podczas dozowania gorącej wody oraz w trakcie płukania układu przez ekspres. Przed dozowaniem mogą wypłynąć niewielkie strumyki gorącej wody. Przed przystąpieniem do korzystania z maszyny lub umieszczeniem dzbanka LatteGo należy zaczekać, aż zakończy się cykl dozowania.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:14 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 bdcd3e065f394c2ab4d7dde92dd61549 412131 true true true false 29 1239286 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:14 14 Topic 1 0 412131 412114 29           Aveți grijă atunci când distribuiți apă fierbinte și atunci când aparatul clătește sistemul. Înainte de distribuire, jeturi mici de apă pot ieși din distribuitorul de apă fierbinte. Așteptați până la finalul ciclului de distribuire, înainte de a începe să utilizați aparatul sau să amplasați LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:22 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 e5dd44275ef34ab4808d6761faa77b68 412132 true true true false 34 1239289 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-27T11:07:22 14 Topic 1 0 412132 412114 34           Pri dávkovaní horúcej vody a pri preplachovaní systému zariadenia postupujte opatrne. Pred dávkovaním môže z výpustu na dávkovanie horúcej vody vytiecť malé množstvo vody. Pred použitím zariadenia alebo vložením príslušenstva LatteGo počkajte, kým sa neskončí dávkovací cyklus.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:28 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 a0c2ef41fdf34e079d1191cda7af14c4 412133 true true true false 45 1238464 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:28 14 Topic 1 0 412133 412114 45           Bodite previdni, ko aparat toči vročo vodo in ko izpira sistem. Pred začetkom točenja lahko iz dulca za vročo vodo brizgne nekaj manjših curkov vode. Počakajte, da se konča cikel točenja, preden začnete uporabljati aparat ali namestite sklop LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:17 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 f4448047579244c09706ca17c808b3af 412134 true true true false 39 2180914 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T06:54:25 1 Topic 1 0 412134 412114 39           Будьте обережні, коли подаєте гарячу воду та коли кавомашина споліскує систему. Перед подачею з вузла подачі гарячої води можуть з’являтися невеликі бризки. Дочекайтеся кінця циклу подачі, перш ніж використовувати кавомашину або ставити LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:38 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 c240cead7959442e882a47effc421b8c 412136 true true true false 10 1244069 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:38 14 Topic 1 0 412136 412114 10           Olge ettevaatlik, kui väljutate masinast kuuma vett ja kui masin loputab süsteemi. Valmistamis- või puhastustsükli alguses võib kuumaveetilast eralduda auru ja pritsida kuuma vett. Enne kui hakkate masinat kasutama või paigaldate LatteGo, tuleb oodata kuni valmistamis- või puhastustsükkel on lõppenud.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:48 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 beefdad150014ffcbffa2610e35274c3 412138 true true true false 23 1238467 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:48 14 Topic 1 0 412138 412114 23           Būkite atsargūs išpildami karštą vandenį ir kai mašina skalauja sistemą. Prieš išpilant mažos vandens čiurkšlės gali purkšti iš karšto vandens snapelio. Prieš pradėdami naudoti mašiną arba įdėdami „LatteGo“ palaukite, kol išpylimo ciklas pasibaigs.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:46 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 40e2f186e56d45eb82d5ea7b5d8fa43f 412139 true true true false 4 1244072 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:46 14 Topic 1 0 412139 412114 4           Внимавайте, когато пускате гореща вода и когато машината изплаква системата. Преди наливане на напитката от чучура за гореща вода може да излязат малки пръски вода. Изчакайте до края на цикъла на наливане, преди да започнете да използвате машината или да поставите LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:59 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 6f4c34a672e644df9f7036b6ea1a5d70 412140 true true true false 5 1238470 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T08:02:59 14 Topic 1 0 412140 412114 5           Budite pažljivi kada ispuštate toplu vodu i kada uređaj ispire sustav. Prije ispuštanja, mali mlazovi vruće vode mogu izlaziti izvan žlijeba za istjecanje vruće vode. Prije nego što počnete upotrebljavati uređaj ili postavite LatteGo pričekajte dovršetak ciklusa ispuštanja vode.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T14:25:13 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 c9aa076084d6447397c770e6a2c47d95 412141 true true true false 33 1244373 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T14:25:13 14 Topic 1 0 412141 412114 33           Budite oprezni prilikom ispuštanja vrele vode i kada aparat ispire sistem. Pre ispuštanja, mali mlazevi vode mogu da izađu iz grlića za ispuštanje vrele vode. Sačekajte da se ciklus ispuštanja završi pre nego što počnete da koristite aparat ili postavite LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:54 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 3fabc49f9c81421f9f226c3762231f4f 412142 true true true false 30 1244075 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-29T09:01:54 14 Topic 1 0 412142 412114 30           Будьте осторожны, когда осуществляется подача горячей воды и когда кофемашина выполняет промывку системы. Перед подачей небольшие струи воды могут вытекать из носика для подачи горячей воды. Дождитесь завершения цикла подачи, прежде чем начать использование кофемашины или выполнить установку LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:21 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 a760febb78bf4f068aad0d866f839aa4 412143 true true true false 20 1238754 Janette Weishaupt 2018-11-26T14:55:21 14 Topic 1 0 412143 412114 20           Ыстық суды тамызу және құрылғымен жүйені шаю кезінде абай болыңыз. Тамызу алдында ыстық су шүмегінен аз ғана су шығуы мүмкін. Құрылғыны пайдалануды бастау немесе LatteGo құралын салу алдында тамызу соңын күтіңіз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:24:34 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 2ea5210af2e546eaae41bfaefb9e1b75 416074 true true true false 8 1258522 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:24:34 14 Topic 1 0 416074 403490 8           Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door Philips, een door Philips erkend servicecentrum of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties om gevaar te voorkomen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T11:02:27 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 240e51cf0629466ca0b8f69beef706bc 416076 true true true false 15 1258915 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T11:02:27 14 Topic 1 0 416076 403490 15           Ist das Netzkabel defekt, darf es nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person durch ein Original-Ersatzkabel ausgetauscht werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:24:43 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 3ddc8f0af95d450da2c10ba8bbfb3bfa 416078 true true true false 13 1258524 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:24:43 14 Topic 1 0 416078 403490 13           Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par Philips, un centre de service autorisé par Philips ou un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter tout accident.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:24:56 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 2a253fbcedb44563bd5bd64b4ecee65d 416080 true true true false 19 1258526 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:24:56 14 Topic 1 0 416080 403490 19           Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato dovrà essere sostituito da Philips, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips o da personale debitamente qualificato, per evitare situazioni pericolose.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T08:33:53 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 bf72b847e940447e989c398387d6eabe 416082 true true true false 27 1258742 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T08:33:53 14 Topic 1 0 416082 403490 27           Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser substituído pela Philips, por um centro de assistência autorizado a Philips ou por pessoal devidamente qualificado, para evitar situações de perigo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:00 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 558db761051b4b329db6e17852aca381 416084 true true true false 35 1258528 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:00 14 Topic 1 0 416084 403490 35           Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe sustituirlo Philips, un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips o personal con una cualificación similar a fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:06 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 de074abb1d6e46adb2a8304f2a32b82e 416086 true true true false 16 1258532 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:06 14 Topic 1 0 416086 403490 16           Εάν το καλώδιο ρεύματος υποστεί φθορά, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τη Philips, από ένα κέντρο επισκευών εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips ή από εξίσου εξειδικευμένα άτομα, προς αποφυγή κινδύνου.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:09 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 560b5a99d8684d279eb8cd8a4d75c113 416088 true true true false 12 1258534 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:09 14 Topic 1 0 416088 403490 12           Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, vaihdata se oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi Philipsin valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla ammattitaitoisella korjaajalla.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T11:30:24 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 bcb3f66338944f67b4406a877b118be0 416090 true true true false 7 1258927 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T11:30:24 14 Topic 1 0 416090 403490 7           Hvis netledningen beskadiges, må den kun udskiftes af Philips, et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand for at undgå enhver risiko.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:20 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 661b5bd549e949ee8272dfa54767e338 416092 true true true false 25 1258536 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:20 14 Topic 1 0 416092 403490 25           Hvis strømledningen er ødelagt, må du få den skiftet enten av Philips, på et servicesenter som er godkjent av Philips, eller av annet kvalifisert personell, slik at du unngår farlige situasjoner.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:31 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 02fa13eb95924aa98dc6e46e3db3e0ea 416094 true true true false 36 1258540 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:31 14 Topic 1 0 416094 403490 36           Om nätsladden är skadad måste den alltid bytas ut av Philips, något av Philips auktoriserade serviceombud eller liknande behöriga personer för att undvika olyckor.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:25 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 4a533280e0dc4da4a57174a88c23cc26 416096 true true true false 6 1258538 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:25 14 Topic 1 0 416096 403490 6           Pokud je poškozen napájecí kabel, musí jeho výměnu provést společnost Philips, autorizovaný servis společnosti Philips nebo obdobně kvalifikovaní pracovníci, aby se předešlo možnému nebezpečí.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:35 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 5f8dcc10d4f94e8bbd03d7c7e42053ea 416098 true true true false 18 1258542 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:35 14 Topic 1 0 416098 403490 18           Ha a tápkábel meghibásodott, a veszélyhelyzet elkerülése érdekében Philips szakszervizben vagy hivatalos szakszervizben ki kell cserélni.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T09:01:45 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 efa0c81312f343588227252447b613a3 416100 true true true false 22 1258775 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T09:01:45 14 Topic 1 0 416100 403490 22           Ja strāvas vads ir bojāts, briesmu novēršanas nolūkā vada nomaiņu drīkst veikt Philips pārstāvis, Philips pilnvarota tehniskās apkopes centra pārstāvis vai līdzīgi kvalificētas personas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:44 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 fd0658f01bd342548ee38b716e44b87d 416102 true true true false 26 1258544 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:44 14 Topic 1 0 416102 403490 26           Ze względów bezpieczeństwa wymianę uszkodzonego przewodu sieciowego należy zlecić autoryzowanemu centrum serwisowemu firmy Philips lub odpowiednio wykwalifikowanej osobie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:52 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 973d86506c6b4929b8852ce883c47c50 416104 true true true false 29 1258546 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:25:52 14 Topic 1 0 416104 403490 29           În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie înlocuit de Philips, de un centru de service autorizat de Philips sau de personal calificat în domeniu pentru a evita orice pericol.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T09:01:54 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 e770d11b8d2841e29aed1f566a3f492f 416106 true true true false 34 1258777 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T09:01:54 14 Topic 1 0 416106 403490 34           Poškodený napájací kábel smie vymeniť len personál spoločnosti Philips, servisné stredisko autorizované spoločnosťou Philips alebo osoba s podobnou kvalifikáciou, aby nedošlo k nebezpečnej situácii.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:01 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 4d6af7f15d6f420cb040370a91ed114c 416108 true true true false 45 1258548 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:01 14 Topic 1 0 416108 403490 45           Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, ga lahko zamenja samo Philips, Philipsov pooblaščeni servis ali ustrezno usposobljeno osebje, da se izognete nevarnosti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:19 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 0fa16bb2f8d54917ba57788b31215c55 416110 true true true false 39 1258550 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:19 14 Topic 1 0 416110 403490 39           Якщо шнур живлення пошкоджено, для уникнення небезпеки його необхідно замінити, звернувшись до компанії Philips, авторизованого сервісного центру Philips або фахівців із належною кваліфікацією.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:31 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 5ba2bf2abbd74d43b2d3c565db5f5b53 416112 true true true false 10 1258552 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:31 14 Topic 1 0 416112 403490 10           Kui toitejuhe on kahjustunud, tuleb see ohu vältimiseks lasta asendada Philipsil, Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskuses või samaväärse kvalifikatsiooniga isikul.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:37 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 43096572afde4fcc9a18e137c46876fd 416114 true true true false 30 1258554 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:37 14 Topic 1 0 416114 403490 30           В случае повреждения сетевого шнура его необходимо заменить. Чтобы обеспечить безопасную эксплуатацию прибора, заменяйте шнур только в авторизованном сервисном центре Philips или в сервисном центре с персоналом аналогичной квалификации.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:44 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 4bc16644f3c4488da308b3a65ae40a4b 416116 true true true false 23 1258556 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:44 14 Topic 1 0 416116 403490 23           Jei apgadintas maitinimo laidas, jį turi pakeisti „Philips“, „Philips“ įgaliotas priežiūros centras arba panašios kvalifikacijos asmenys, kad būtų išvengta pavojaus.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:46 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 145b45b0766343859f32101b30b4530e 416118 true true true false 20 1258558 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:46 14 Topic 1 0 416118 403490 20           Қуат сымы зақымданған болса, қауіпті жағдай орын алмауы үшін, оны тек Philips, Philips мақұлдаған қызмет орталығы немесе білікті мамандар ауыстыруы керек.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:54 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 8e9d0c2d8b414087ac37cb9e4d68aa91 416120 true true true false 4 1258560 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:26:54 14 Topic 1 0 416120 403490 4           С оглед предотвратяване на опасност при повреда в захранващия кабел той трябва да бъде сменен от Philips, оторизиран от Philips сервиз или квалифициран техник.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:27:04 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 41a0be7273bb4a9ba832513a30da5168 416122 true true true false 5 1258562 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-12T16:27:04 14 Topic 1 0 416122 403490 5           Ako se kabel napajanje ošteti, zamijenu mora izvršiti tvrtka Philips, ovlašteni Philips servisni centar ili neka druga kvalificirana osoba kako bi se izbjegle potencijalno opasne situacije.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T11:30:32 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 59e01c8f4a434eae9817e40bfb8de7e9 416124 true true true false 33 1258929 Janette Weishaupt 2018-12-13T11:30:32 14 Topic 1 0 416124 403490 33           Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen, uvek mora da ga zameni kompanija Philips, ovlašćeni Philips servisni centar ili na sličan način kvalifikovane osobe kako bi se izbegao rizik.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-01-24T08:37:20 AquaClean water filter 1367 0b7309351f7b4f51a6b29b3c597ae9bb 421566 true true true false 0 1283455 Janette Weishaupt 2019-01-29T10:48:07 6 Topic 1 0 421566 403591 1   AquaClean water filter AquaClean water filter AquaClean water filter   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Read this important information carefully before you use the AquaClean water filter and save it for future reference.   41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:36 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 bda181b3da764a35bdc48ed5751dd823 421842 true true true false 32 1286492 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:36 14 Topic 1 0 421842 403490 32           如果電源線損壞，則必須交由飛利浦、飛利浦授權之服務中心，或是具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發生危險。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:36 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 97ec30ea21d8468fab505253cffec466 421843 true true true false 32 1286493 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:36 14 Topic 1 0 421843 412114 32           取用熱水及咖啡機沖洗系統時請務必小心。 取用前，可能會有少許熱水從熱水流出口噴出。 請靜待出水循環結束，再開始使用咖啡機或放置 LatteGo。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:38 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 7371a364a6c044e782bc7a99b0915acc 421846 true true true false 32 1286498 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:38 14 Topic 1 0 421846 386311 32   警示 警示 警示   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   為避免有燙傷的危險，請注意咖啡流出之前可能會先噴出牛奶和蒸氣。 取出 LatteGo 前，請靜待出水循環結束。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:38 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 8adaf176b1724e1b88f11769b51239d5 421847 true true true false 32 1286499 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:38 14 Topic 1 0 421847 386310 32   警告 警告 警告   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   請先確認已按照使用手冊隨附的使用說明安裝 LatteGo，再選擇奶類咖啡飲品。  所有組件若未按照使用手冊隨附的使用說明正確組裝，則 請勿使用 LatteGo，以免損壞。  僅限水和牛奶，其他任何液體則切勿倒入 LatteGo。  為咖啡機除垢及提供熱水時，務必取出 LatteGo。 LatteGo 的所有零件均可放入洗碗機清洗。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:39 AquaClean water filter 1367 8ee5b495cc0f405294bc8f10d28aac49 421848 true true true false 32 1822833 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:16 14 Topic 1 0 421848 403591 32   AquaClean 濾水器 AquaClean 濾水器 AquaClean 濾水器   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   使用 AquaClean 濾水器前，請先仔細閱讀此重要資訊，並保留說明書以供日後參考。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:39 AquaClean water filter 1367 18106c9569b14f8e9590403e39376633 421849 true true true false 32 1286501 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:39 14 Topic 1 0 421849 403591 32   AquaClean 濾水器 AquaClean 濾水器 AquaClean 濾水器   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   使用 AquaClean 濾水器前，請先仔細閱讀此重要資訊，並保留說明書以供日後參考。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:40 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 41611a64f7f443e697af0fe2f9c0e3cb 421850 true true true false 32 1286503 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:40 14 Topic 1 0 421850 403594 32   警告  警告  警告    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   請將 AquaClean 濾水器維持原本的密封包裝存放在陰涼乾燥處。 由於飲水屬於食品，水箱內的水請務必在 1 至 2 天內使用完畢。 若有一段較長的時間未使用咖啡機 (如假日、自安裝後超過 3 個月以上、或需要更換新濾水器時)，請執行使用手冊「啟動 AquaClean 濾水器 (5 分鐘)」內的所述程序。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:40 Warranty and support Philips 387 b1151048043e48c1ba0f3232fe825c37 421851 true true true false 32 1286504 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:40 14 Topic 1 0 421851 239179 32   保固與支援  保固與支援  保固與支援    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:41 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 84486fe1ef5e4aa49128a161f3af3b01 421852 true true true false 32 1286505 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:41 14 Topic 1 0 421852 239182 32           如需資訊或支援，請造訪：www.philips.com/coffee-care，或另行參閱保固說明書。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:35 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 c66c4d26eb22488bb19975ba3743f114 421854 true true true false 31 1320815 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:35 14 Topic 1 0 421854 403490 31           如果电源线损坏，则必须由飞利浦、飞利浦授权的维修中心或具有同等维修资格的专业人员来进行更换，以免发生危险。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:35 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 67593879a2454545b34c27964baa11de 421855 true true true false 31 1320816 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-09T11:38:35 14 Topic 1 0 421855 412114 31           在放热水或咖啡机正在冲洗系统时，请务必小心。 放水之前，热水出水口可能会喷出少量的水。 请等到出水周期结束再开始使用咖啡机或放置 LatteGo。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:54 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 6a9cba4156f14628ae49a751988ff91d 421858 true true true false 31 1286514 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:54 14 Topic 1 0 421858 386311 31   警告 警告 警告   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   为避免烫伤危险，请注意放水前可能会有牛奶和蒸汽喷出。 请等到出水周期结束后再取下 LatteGo。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:54 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 4d5f02ac018f4ee696370b6e490f5607 421859 true true true false 31 1286515 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:54 14 Topic 1 0 421859 386310 31   注意 注意 注意   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   在选择牛奶咖啡饮料前，请确保已按照用户手册中的说明安装了 LatteGo。  如果有组件未按照用户手册中的说明正确组装，或者如果组件损坏， 请勿使用 LatteGo。  除水和牛奶外，请勿将其他任何液体倒入 LatteGo。  在为咖啡机除垢或放热水时，请务必移除 LatteGo。 LatteGo 的所有部件均可用洗碗机清洗。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:54 AquaClean water filter 1367 6c4c5d87ecac47b9b95917554a78ed16 421860 true true true false 31 1822826 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:13 14 Topic 1 0 421860 403591 31   AquaClean 滤水器 AquaClean 滤水器 AquaClean 滤水器   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   使用 AquaClean 滤水器之前，请仔细阅读此重要信息，并妥善保管以供日后参考。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:55 AquaClean water filter 1367 2ad4487b439c455e845a29f57dbecf44 421861 true true true false 31 1286517 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:55 14 Topic 1 0 421861 403591 31   AquaClean 滤水器 AquaClean 滤水器 AquaClean 滤水器   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   使用 AquaClean 滤水器之前，请仔细阅读此重要信息，并妥善保管以供日后参考。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:55 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 1a23711a4bb746b9aad2e37a6ac966f1 421862 true true true false 31 1286519 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:49:55 14 Topic 1 0 421862 403594 31   注意  注意  注意    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   将备用的 AquaClean 滤水器存放在阴凉干燥处，不得损坏原始密封包装。 因为水属于食品，水箱中的水必须在 1 至 2 天内用完。 如果长期未使用咖啡机（例如，节假日、安装后 3 个月以上或需要新滤水器时），请执行用户手册中“激活 AquaClean 滤水器（5 分钟）”部分所述的步骤。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:06 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 6ebea33497e9442681d2e11bb8575075 421864 true true true false 21 1286522 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:06 14 Topic 1 0 421864 403490 21           전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 필립스 서비스 센터 또는 필립스 서비스 지정점에 의뢰하여 교체하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:06 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 5b508c729afd467bad1bfe7e731a3504 421865 true true true false 21 1286523 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:06 14 Topic 1 0 421865 412114 21           온수를 배출할 때나 제품이 시스템 헹굼 과정을 실행 중일 때 주의하십시오. 온수 배출구에서 뜨거운 물이 배출되기 전에 소량의 물 줄기가 먼저 배출될 수 있습니다. 제품을 이용하거나 LatteGo를 배치하기 전에 배출 과정이 끝날 때까지 기다리십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:07 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 8cc35945d88443ac83a0c72605aad71f 421868 true true true false 21 1286528 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:07 14 Topic 1 0 421868 386311 21   경고 경고 경고   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   화상 위험을 방지하려면 배출 과정에서 우유나 스팀이 분사될 수 있음을 유의하십시오. 배출 과정이 끝날 때까지 기다린 후 LatteGo를 빼내십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 1427a1529519464cae31fcf126536fe0 421869 true true true false 21 1286529 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 14 Topic 1 0 421869 386310 21   주의 주의 주의   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   우유 함유 커피를 선택하기 전에 LatteGo가 사용 설명서에 나와 있는 지침을 따라 설치될 수 있도록 하십시오.  사용 설명서에 나와 있는 지침대로 모든 부품들이 올바르게 조립되지 않았거나 손상되었을 경우 LatteGo를 이용하지  마십시오.  LatteGo에는 물(세척용) 또는 우유 외에 다른 액체를 넣지 마십시오.  제품의 석회질을 제거하거나 뜨거운 온수를 배출하기 이전에 항상 LatteGo를 제거하십시오. LatteGo의 모든 부품은 식기 세척기로 청소할 수 있습니다.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 AquaClean water filter 1367 c26abf81c9504187b36a2eb7c07cf68c 421870 true true true false 21 1822814 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:09 14 Topic 1 0 421870 403591 21   AquaClean 정수 필터 AquaClean 정수 필터 AquaClean 정수 필터   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean 정수 필터를 사용하기 전에 이 중요 정보를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 AquaClean water filter 1367 fab75622dbbd425da127abc3ab53e06a 421871 true true true false 21 1286531 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 14 Topic 1 0 421871 403591 21   AquaClean 정수 필터 AquaClean 정수 필터 AquaClean 정수 필터   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean 정수 필터를 사용하기 전에 이 중요 정보를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 dd9363e4bdd54c0c809a5af0bb60cb12 421872 true true true false 21 1286533 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-07T09:50:08 14 Topic 1 0 421872 403594 21   주의  주의  주의    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   교체용 AquaClean 정수 필터는 시원하고 건조한 장소에서 원래 밀봉된 포장 상태로 보관하십시오. 물은 식품이므로 물탱크의 물은 1~2일 이내에 반드시 사용해야 합니다. 장기간(예: 휴일, 설치 후 3개월 이상 또는 새 필터가 필요한 경우) 커피 머신을 사용하지 않는 경우 사용 설명서의 'AquaClean 정수 필터 활성화(5분)' 장에 설명된 절차를 수행하십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:26 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 9a796ed317e644d098d08234701fa41c 423097 true true true false 2 1293938 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:26 14 Topic 1 0 423097 184925 2   معلومات مهمة حول السلامة معلومات مهمة حول السلامة معلومات مهمة حول السلامة   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-03-14T10:39:32 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 27b213a7369b491281f10c3b07ab9dea 423098 true true true false 2 2063508 Peter de Wit 2021-05-27T11:40:31 14 Topic 1 0 423098 181917 2           يتم تزويد هذه الماكينة بميزات السلامة. وﻣﻊ ذﻟك، اﻗرأ تعليمات اﻟﺳﻼﻣﺔ واتبعها ﺑﻌﻧﺎﯾﺔ واﺳﺗﺧدم الماكينة ﻓﻘط ﮐﻣﺎ ھو ﻣوﺿﺢ ﻓﻲ ھذه التعليمات، ﻟﺗﺟﻧب اﻹﺻﺎﺑﺔ العرضية أو اﻟﺗﻟف ﺑﺳﺑب اﻻﺳﺗﺧدام غير السليم للماكينة. احتفظ بكتيب السلامة هذا كمرجع في المستقبل.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:30 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 32770417e1ac4bdba3dbacef4e14715f 423100 true true true false 2 1293948 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:30 14 Topic 1 0 423100 42379 2           قم بتوصيل الماكينة بمقبس الحائط المؤرض.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:31 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 09af9e5f51ef43298f7c8d036a74be52 423102 true true true false 2 1293952 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:31 14 Topic 1 0 423102 42384 2           لا تلمس الأسطح الساخنة. استخدم المقابض والأزرار.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:32 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 c7562c4b0ee447b78f9d8576895858f2 423103 true true true false 2 1293954 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:32 14 Topic 1 0 423103 42386 2           لا تلمس قابس التيار الرئيسي بأيدي مبللة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:33 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 741781cd74ce45c19fdd27e0e8382b3d 423104 true true true false 2 1293956 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:33 14 Topic 1 0 423104 42387 2           ﻻ ﺗﺳﺗﺧدم الماكينة إذا ﺗﻌرض قابس اﻟتيار الرئيسي أو سلك اﻟطﺎﻗﺔ أو اﻟماكينة نفسها ﻟﻟﺗﻟف.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:33 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 00924b1d41e14bcd980c10d916e9b1db 423105 true true true false 2 1293958 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:33 14 Topic 1 0 423105 42388 2           لا تقم بإجراء أي تعديلات على الماكينة أو سلك الطاقة الخاص بها.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:34 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 4188dbde2c3c4301b4ee121db86c942a 423106 true true true false 2 1293959 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:34 14 Topic 1 0 423106 42389 2           لا يتم إجراء إصلاحات إلا من قِبل مركز خدمة معتمد من قِبل شركة Philips لتجنب أي خطر   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:36 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 3d57038b38814e6dab00002643e0c496 423108 true true true false 2 1293964 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:36 14 Topic 1 0 423108 42394 2           يمكن استخدام هذه الماكينة من قبل الأطفال الذين تتراوح أعمارهم من 8 سنوات فما فوق ومن قِبل الأشخاص الذين لديهم انخفاض في القدرات البدنية أو الحسية أو العقلية أو لديهم نقص في الخبرة والمعرفة إذا كانوا قد تلقوا إشرافًا أو تعليمات تتعلق باستخدام الماكينة بطريقة آمنة وإذا كانوا يفهمون المخاطر التي تنطوي عليها الماكينة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:36 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 da126a5dd9d04da3a399252f5c2e0990 423109 true true true false 2 1293966 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:36 14 Topic 1 0 423109 42395 2           ولا يجوز إجراء عمليات التنظيف وصيانة المستخدم بواسطة الأطفال إلا إذا كانوا أكبر من 8 سنوات وتحت الإشراف.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:37 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 453817c5f0f44d2881ef3925af47c382 423110 true true true false 2 1293968 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:37 14 Topic 1 0 423110 42396 2           احفظ الماكينة وملحقاتها وأسلاكها بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 8 سنوات.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:38 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 998b4b93a33b4aa788a3d80f21ce5540 423111 true true true false 2 1293970 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:38 14 Topic 1 0 423111 42397 2           يجب الإشراف على الأطفال للتأكد من أنهم لا يلعبون بالماكينة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:39 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 e3536b3d751c4e95879802a90a976594 423112 true true true false 2 1293972 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:39 14 Topic 1 0 423112 181951 2           تحقق مما إذا كانت الفولتية المحددة في الماكينة تتوافق مع الفولتية الرئيسية المحلية قبل توصيل الجهاز.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:41 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 0002f24520d7457ba17939e722d55ef2 423114 true true true false 2 1293976 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:41 14 Topic 1 0 423114 181961 2           لتجنب خطر الحروق، أبق أجزاء الجسم بعيدًا عن نفاثات الماء الساخن التي تنتجها الماكينة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:42 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 6ebddc4e6b2843f490d67c5a4a58c86f 423115 true true true false 2 1293977 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:42 14 Topic 1 0 423115 181963 2           اسحب القابس، ولا تسحب سلك الطاقة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:43 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 c3522b6f146041d79104b9c9c9f66444 423117 true true true false 2 1293980 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:43 14 Topic 1 0 423117 208513 2           لتجنب خطر حدوث صدمة كهربائية، لا تغمر الماكينة، أو قابس التيار الرئيسي، أو سلك الطاقة في الماء أو أي سائل آخر أبدًا.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:44 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 c72e2935313d45a58b40d896ff4af406 423118 true true true false 2 1293981 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:45 14 Topic 1 0 423118 208514 2           قم بإيقاف تشغيل الماكينة بواسطة المفتاح الرئيسي الموجود على الجهة الخلفية (إن وجد) وقم بإزالة قابس التيار الرئيسي من مقبس الحائط: إذا حدث عطل. إذا كنت لن تستخدم الماكينة لفترة طويلة. قبل تنظيف الماكينة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:46 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 f02863818bf6461e9e0e40ddf4eeeb11 423119 true true true false 2 1293982 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:46 14 Topic 1 0 423119 403490 2           إذا كان هناك تلف في سلك الطاقة، يجب استبداله من قِبل شركة Philips، أو مركز خدمة معتمد من شركة Philips، أو أشخاص مؤهلين بشكل مماثل لتجنب مواجهة أي خطر.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:47 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 e037eb33049f43b3aa38fd012ac83e3e 423120 true true true false 2 1293983 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:47 14 Topic 1 0 423120 412114 2           كن حذرًا عند تصريف الماء الساخن وعند شطف الماكينة للنظام. قبل تصريف الماء، قد تنبعث نفاثات صغيرة من الماء من فوهة الماء الساخن. انتظر حتى نهاية دورة التصريف قبل بدء استخدام الماكينة أو وضع صانع اللاتيه LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:49 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 8574805aae604a63b5b5acc824f62eff 423122 true true true false 2 1293985 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:49 14 Topic 1 0 423122 4322 2           لا تستخدم أبدًا أي ملحقات أو قطع غيار من مُصنِّعين آخرين أو جهات لا تنصح بها فيليبس بشكل محدد. في حالة استخدام هذه الملحقات أو الأجزاء، سيصبح الضمان غير سارِ.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:49 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 0b891fa47ff844cf862056be7eb7a160 423123 true true true false 2 1293986 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:49 14 Topic 1 0 423123 42368 2           ضع الماكينة دائمًا على سطح مستوٍ وثابت. ضعها في وضع رأسي، واستخدم هذا الوضع أثناء النقل أيضًا   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:50 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 f1dafc8d77d54d73b44cc49f20408adb 423124 true true true false 2 1293987 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:50 14 Topic 1 0 423124 42369 2           لا تضع الماكينة على لوح التسخين أو بجوار فرن ساخن أو سخان أو مصدر مماثل للحرارة مباشرة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:51 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 1baa1f22d84345c7a74e216e116f664d 423126 true true true false 2 1293989 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:51 14 Topic 1 0 423126 42373 2           ﻻ ﺗﺴﺘﺨﺪم أﺑﺪًا وسادات اﻟﺘﻨﻈﻴﻒ أو مواد اﻟﺘﻨﻈﻴﻒ اﻟﻜﺎﺷﻄﺔ أو اﻟﺴﻮاﺋﻞ اﻟﻘﻮﻳﺔ ﻣﺜﻞ اﻟﺒﻨﺰﻳﻦ أو اﻷﺳﻴﺘﻮن ﻟﺘﻨﻈﻴﻒ الماكينة. يمكنك ببساطة استخدام قطعة قماش مبللة بالماء.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:53 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 9edf4ce3c95d4ee0b045f29f929b6977 423132 true true true false 2 1293992 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:53 14 Topic 1 0 423132 181975 2           لا تحتفظ بالماكينة عند درجات حرارة أقل من 0 درجة مئوية/32 درجة فهرنهايت. قد تتجمد المياه المتبقية في نظام التسخين وتتسبب في أضرار.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:54 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 cbe6d3d8332a4dc9b202d9906644a4ae 423134 true true true false 2 1293993 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:54 14 Topic 1 0 423134 181977 2           قم بإزالة الترسبات عن الماكينة بانتظام. تشير الماكينة عند الحاجة إلى إزالة الترسبات. سوف يؤدي عدم القيام بذلك إلى توقف الماكينة عن العمل بشكل صحيح. وفي هذه الحالة، لا يغطي الضمان أي إصلاح.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:55 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 94297b4333eb41829bd23c2a36e22852 423139 true true true false 2 1293995 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:55 14 Topic 1 0 423139 181979 2           يطيل التنظيف والصيانة الدورية عمر الماكينة ويضمن الجودة المثلى وطعم القهوة لك.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:55 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 ce1ea6ade104405289e462ec9a326466 423141 true true true false 2 1293996 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:55 14 Topic 1 0 423141 181980 2           تتعرض الماكينة باستمرار للرطوبة والقهوة والترسبات. لذلك من المهم جدًا تنظيف الماكينة وصيانتها بانتظام كما هو موضح في دليل المستخدم وموضح على موقع الويب. إذا لم تقم بتنفيذ إجراءات التنظيف والصيانة هذه، فقد تتوقف الماكينة عن العمل في النهاية. وفي هذه الحالة، لا يغطي الضمان أي إصلاح.    35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:56 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 7c6328948fdf4ee184e6c382dfdf57f5 423143 true true true false 2 1293997 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:56 14 Topic 1 0 423143 181981 2           لا تقم بتنظيف مجموعة إعداد القهوة في غسالة الصحون ولا تستخدم سائل الغسيل أو مادة التنظيف لتنظيفها. قد يتسبب هذا في تعطل مجموعة إعداد القهوة وقد يكون له تأثير سلبي على طعم القهوة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:57 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 7d56e3089c024a14a6ee0e4e1c92af5e 423148 true true true false 2 1293999 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:57 14 Topic 1 0 423148 181983 2           لا تشرب أبدًا المحلول الذي تم تصريفه أثناء عملية إزالة الترسبات.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:57 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 3318743a90c4489cb5073f22b393d851 423151 true true true false 2 1294000 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:57 14 Topic 1 0 423151 181984 2           ضع البن المطحون مسبقًا فقط في المكان المخصص له. قد تسبب المواد والأشياء الأخرى تلفًا شديدًا للماكينة. وفي هذه الحالة، لا يغطي الضمان أي إصلاح.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:58 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 f79b3063b1a84ce0bf8fb38003fbb66a 423153 true true true false 2 1294001 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:58 14 Topic 1 0 423153 182110 2           لا يجوز وضع الماكينة في خزانة عند استخدامها.    35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:59 Warning CMF only 263 9545e9d274c0471896c5b5db791cb845 423158 true true true false 2 1294004 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:49:59 14 Topic 1 0 423158 177615 2   تحذير تحذير تحذير   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   لتجنب خطر الحروق، اعلم أنه قبل تصريف الماء، قد تنبعث نفاثات صغيرة من الماء من فوهة الماء الساخن. لا تلمس أبدًا صانع رغوة الحليب الكلاسيكي بيدين عاريتين، لأنه قد يصبح ساخنًا جدًا. استخدم مقبض الحماية المناسب فقط.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:00 Caution CMF only 263 f1f882da270e4a56854eeb0cd47bdbdf 423161 true true true false 2 1294007 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:00 14 Topic 1 0 423161 177616 2   تنبيه تنبيه تنبيه   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   بعد عمل رغوة الحليب، نظف صانع رغوة الحليب الكلاسيكي بسرعة عن طريق تصريف كمية صغيرة من الماء الساخن في وعاء. ثم قم بإزالة الجزء الخارجي من صانع رغوة الحليب الكلاسيكي وغسله بالماء الفاتر.    35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:02 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 acc0ee9811e941249676ba6d541a600d 423165 true true true false 2 1294009 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:02 14 Topic 1 0 423165 386311 2   تحذير تحذير تحذير   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   لتجنب خطر الحروق، اعلم أن تصريف الماء قد يسبقه نفاثات من الحليب والبخار. انتظر حتى نهاية دورة التصريف قبل إزالة صانع اللاتيه LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-03-14T10:39:32 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 2a99f57521044bd6aa379f0e61fe9896 423168 true true true false 2 1304354 Janette Weishaupt 2019-03-14T10:39:32 14 Topic 1 0 423168 386310 2   تنبيه تنبيه تنبيه   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   تأكد من تثبيت صانع اللاتيه LatteGo وفقًا للتعليمات الواردة في دليل المستخدم قبل اختيار مشروب قهوة يحتوي على حليب.   لا تستخدم صانع اللاتيه LatteGo إذا لم يتم تجميع كل المكونات بشكل صحيح وفقًا للتعليمات الواردة في دليل المستخدم أو في حالة تلفها.  لا تصب أي سوائل أخرى في صانع اللاتيه LatteGo إلا الماء والحليب.  قم دائمًا بإزالة صانع اللاتيه LatteGo عند إزالة الترسبات من الماكينة وعند تصريف الماء الساخن. جميع أجزاء صانع اللاتيه LatteGo آمنة للغسيل في غسالة الصحون.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:03 AquaClean water filter 1367 8aa087d3d9124a239540e39468dd1d5a 423170 true true true false 2 1822798 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:01 14 Topic 1 0 423170 403591 2   فلتر المياه AquaClean فلتر المياه AquaClean فلتر المياه AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   اقرأ هذه المعلومات المهمة بعناية قبل استخدام فلتر المياه AquaClean واحفظها للرجوع إليها مستقبلاً.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-21T11:49:24 Warning  468 d7403b11445447f897f783783364ddfd 423173 true true true false 2 1794691 Peter de Wit 2020-09-21T11:49:24 14 Topic 1 0 423173 75337 2   تحذير  تحذير  تحذير    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   تم تصميم فلتر المياه AquaClean فقط للاستخدام مع مياه الصنابير المعالجة بالبلدية (التي يتم التحكم بها باستمرار وآمنة للشرب وفقًا للوائح القانونية) ومع الماء الوارد من مصادر الإمداد الخاصة التي تمت الموافقة على أنها آمنة للشرب. إذا تم تلقي تعليمات من السلطات بوجوب غلي مياه البلدية، يجب أيضًا غلي المياه المفلترة. عندما لا تكون تعليمات غلي الماء سارية المفعول، يجب تنظيف ماكينة إعداد القهوة بالكامل وإدخال خرطوشة جديدة. نظف خزان المياه بانتظام.  بالنسبة إلى مجموعات معينة من الأشخاص (مثل الأشخاص الذين يعانون من ضعف في جهاز المناعة والرضع) يُنصح عمومًا بتعبئة خزان المياه بالمياه المعدنية أو مياه الصنبور المغلية، حتى عند تركيب فلتر المياه AquaClean. ولأسباب صحية، تخضع مادة فلتر المياه AquaClean لمعالجة خاصة بالفضة. كمية ضئيلة من الفضة، غير ضارة بالصحة، قد تتواجد في المياه المفلترة. هذا يتوافق مع توصيات منظمة الصحة العالمية لمياه الشرب. إذا كنت تعاني من مرض بالكلى، أو مريض يقوم بغسيل الكلى، و/أو تتبع نظامًا غذائيًا محدود الصوديوم، يرجى ملاحظة أنه خلال عملية الفلترة، قد يتزايد محتوى الصوديوم قليلاً. ننصحك باستشارة طبيبك أولاً قبل استخدام المياه المفلترة.  عندما تقوم بإزالة الترسبات من ماكينة إعداد القهوة، قم دائمًا بإزالة فلتر المياه AquaClean من خزان المياه. ثم قم بتنظيف خزان المياه بالكامل واستبدل فلتر المياه AquaClean. لا تتحمل شركة Philips أي مسؤولية أو التزام في حالة عدم اتباع التوصيات المذكورة أعلاه لاستخدام فلتر المياه AquaClean واستبداله.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:05 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 fb38eaddba3e4066a0f40f2d9a5a6b71 423175 true true true false 2 1294013 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:05 14 Topic 1 0 423175 403594 2   تنبيه  تنبيه  تنبيه    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   قم بتخزين فلاتر المياه AquaClean البديلة في مكان بارد وجاف في عبواتها الأصلية والمختومة. وبما أن الماء مادة غذائية، فيجب استخدام الماء الموجود في خزان المياه خلال يوم إلى يومين. إذا لم تكن قد استخدمت ماكينة إعداد القهوة لديك لفترة طويلة (على سبيل المثال، كنت في عطلة، أو تًركت بدون استخدام لفترة تزيد عن 3 أشهر من التثبيت، أو عند الحاجة إلى فلتر جديد)، فقم بتنفيذ الإجراء الموضح في "تفعيل فلتر المياه AquaClean (5 دقائق)" في دليل المستخدم.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:06 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 64457f3a5d7d4313a69c37007c874638 423177 true true true false 2 1294014 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:06 14 Topic 1 0 423177 159721 2           تتوافق هذه الماكينة مع جميع المعايير واللوائح المعمول بها فيما يتعلق بالتعرض للمجالات الكهرومغناطيسية.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:07 Warranty and support Philips 387 c03f4b9691de4f0f9a9ba3dca7e19cf7 423180 true true true false 2 1294015 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:07 14 Topic 1 0 423180 239179 2   الضمان والدعم  الضمان والدعم  الضمان والدعم    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:08 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 08ef6c3aaf204a2380db9e70ad07fac7 423182 true true true false 2 1294016 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:08 14 Topic 1 0 423182 239182 2           إذا كنت بحاجة إلى معلومات أو دعم، يرجى زيارة www.philips.com/coffee-care أو قراءة نشرة الضمان المنفصلة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:24 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 570328d17515445b9dc7e13ec440ff3c 423237 true true true false 24 1294052 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:24 14 Topic 1 0 423237 184925 24   Maklumat keselamatan penting Maklumat keselamatan penting Maklumat keselamatan penting   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:25 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 52706cdef10f4e6b83c678ae8788cd62 423238 true true true false 24 1294053 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:25 14 Topic 1 0 423238 181917 24           Mesin ini dilengkapi ciri keselamatan. Walau bagaimanapun, baca dan ikuti arahan keselamatan dengan teliti dan hanya gunakan mesin ini sebagaimana yang diterangkan dalam arahan ini, untuk mengelakkan daripada kecederaan atau kerosakan yang tidak disengajakan akibat penggunaan mesin yang tidak betul. Simpan buku kecil keselamatan ini untuk rujukan masa hadapan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:25 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 45ca038556e8461886b3fc07e8a4cd12 423241 true true true false 24 1294057 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:25 14 Topic 1 0 423241 208513 24           Untuk mengelakkan bahaya renjatan elektrik, jangan sekali-kali tenggelamkan mesin, palam sesalur utama atau kord kuasa ke dalam air atau cecair lain.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:26 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 92b03e168df64a05bb62a738dbcc56b7 423242 true true true false 24 1294059 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:26 14 Topic 1 0 423242 208514 24           Matikan mesin dengan suis sesalur utama yang terletak di belakang (jika wujud) dan cabut palam sesalur kuasa daripada soket dinding: jika berlaku malfungsi. jika anda tidak akan menggunakan mesin ini untuk tempoh yang lama. sebelum anda membersihkan mesin ini.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:26 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 31530ffcbef94e8e8edcd8985f9cbc21 423243 true true true false 24 1294061 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:26 14 Topic 1 0 423243 403490 24           Jika kord kuasa rosak, kord itu mesti digantikan oleh Philips, pusat servis yang dibenarkan oleh Philips atau pihak seumpama yang layak untuk mengelakkan bahaya.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:27 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 711ba25924834fa7866438f4c6673f47 423244 true true true false 24 1294063 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:27 14 Topic 1 0 423244 412114 24           Berhati-hati apabila anda mendispens air panas dan apabila mesin sedang membilas sistem. Sebelum mendispens, semburan air kecil mungkin keluar daripada muncung air panas. Tunggu sehingga ke penghujung kitaran mendispens sebelum anda mula menggunakan mesin atau meletakkan LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:27 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 666121da7a8d4e84bb04bc4b5f2e8f72 423245 true true true false 24 1294065 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:27 14 Topic 1 0 423245 42379 24           Sambungkan mesin ke soket dinding yang dibumikan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:28 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 ebc6085e63c740a18486d8189396fec0 423247 true true true false 24 1294068 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:28 14 Topic 1 0 423247 42384 24           Jangan sentuh permukaan yang panas. Guna pemegang atau tombol.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:28 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 58ea5e270cfe4bdbb254c3d05d68e641 423248 true true true false 24 1294070 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:28 14 Topic 1 0 423248 42387 24           Jangan guna mesin jika palam sesalur kuasa, kord kuasa atau mesin itu sendiri rosak.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:29 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 8634973a17b1468e8de5da5d5e988038 423249 true true true false 24 1294071 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:29 14 Topic 1 0 423249 42388 24           Jangan lakukan apa-apa pengubahsuaian kepada mesin atau kord kuasa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:29 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 c775a371739540eaa68b4fbdace24cfc 423250 true true true false 24 1294073 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:29 14 Topic 1 0 423250 42389 24           Pastikan pembaikan hanya dikendalikan oleh pusat servis yang disahkan oleh Philips sahaja untuk mengelakkan  bahaya   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:29 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 af56be3fba664186abf78767fab34c79 423252 true true true false 24 1294076 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:29 14 Topic 1 0 423252 42394 24           Mesin ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-kanak berumur 8 tahun ke atas dan orang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental atau orang kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan dengan pengawasan dan arahan untuk menggunakan mesin dengan selamat serta memahami bahaya yang mungkin berlaku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:30 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 e7e77535abee48adad73cfeba181cf6d 423253 true true true false 24 1294078 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:30 14 Topic 1 0 423253 42395 24           Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan oleh pengguna tidak sepatutnya dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak kecuali mereka berumur 8 tahun dan ke atas serta diawasi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:30 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 d7ad837c1d7347fc9ff54c8150ff3c34 423254 true true true false 24 1294079 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:30 14 Topic 1 0 423254 42396 24           Jauhkan mesin, aksesori dan kord daripada jangkauan kanak-kanak yang berumur kurang daripada 8 tahun.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:31 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 6d7f5b99f5654af6b292ca7a2a6160a0 423255 true true true false 24 1294081 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:31 14 Topic 1 0 423255 42397 24           Kanak-kanak hendaklah diawasi untuk memastikan bahawa mereka tidak bermain dengan mesin ini.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:31 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 80472315017948c2aa28a04f9478dd10 423256 true true true false 24 1294083 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:31 14 Topic 1 0 423256 181951 24           Pastikan bahawa voltan yang dinyatakan pada mesin ini berpadanan dengan voltan sesalur kuasa tempatan anda sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas ini.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:32 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 f899db3954a04c029c7a9dc03224d523 423258 true true true false 24 1294086 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:32 14 Topic 1 0 423258 181961 24           Untuk mengelak daripada bahaya lecur, pastikan anggota badan dijauhkan daripada semburan air panas yang dihasilkan oleh mesin ini.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:32 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 d3d6383bf869429bb8a179ff3389f0c7 423259 true true true false 24 1294087 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:32 14 Topic 1 0 423259 181963 24           Tarik palam, bukan kord kuasa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:33 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 aeda0812eed847fdbe2cb1a7ca44ea94 423262 true true true false 24 1294092 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:33 14 Topic 1 0 423262 181983 24           Jangan sekali-kali minum larutan yang didispens semasa proses nyahkerak.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:33 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 a9e82b7bedff47399732def2d87a8454 423263 true true true false 24 1294094 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:33 14 Topic 1 0 423263 181984 24           Letakkan hanya kopi siap dikisar ke dalam kompartmen kopi siap dikisar. Bahan dan objek lain boleh mengakibatkan kerosakan yang teruk kepada mesin ini. Dalam keadaan ini, waranti tidak akan meliputi pembaikan.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:33 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 adb7e95a8c604f8c9177e449569c1581 423264 true true true false 24 1294095 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:33 14 Topic 1 0 423264 182110 24           Mesin ini tidak boleh di letakkan di dalam kabinet semasa digunakan.    35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:34 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 f3ff38a1e8bb43d086d4f02b3c4c2ef2 423265 true true true false 24 1294097 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:34 14 Topic 1 0 423265 4322 24           Jangan sekali-kali gunakan sebarang aksesori atau bahagian daripada pengilang lain atau yang tidak disyorkan secara khusus oleh Philips. Jika anda menggunakan aksesori atau bahagian sedemikian, jaminan anda menjadi tidak sah.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:34 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 e3f337db81834e338dd354f4a56c2575 423266 true true true false 24 1294098 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:34 14 Topic 1 0 423266 42367 24           Mesin ini dimaksudkan untuk penggunaan rumah tangga biasa sahaja. Mesin ini bukan bertujuan untuk digunakan dalam persekitaran seperti dapur kakitangan kedai, pejabat, ladang atau persekitaran kerja yang lain.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:34 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 ea5a26eb33de4203a5424da334a8e00b 423267 true true true false 24 1294100 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:34 14 Topic 1 0 423267 42368 24           Sentiasa letak mesin ini di atas permukaan yang rata dan stabil. Pastikan mesin ini dalam kedudukan menegak, walaupun dalam pengangkutan   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:35 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 4760266a0ee64d079a145b2a0d8edeca 423268 true true true false 24 1294102 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:35 14 Topic 1 0 423268 42369 24           Jangan letakkan mesin ini di atas plat panas atau secara langsung di sebelah ketuhar panas, pemanas atau sumber haba yang serupa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:35 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 e10475ba32ad4e5cb6aaf99ec8583548 423270 true true true false 24 1294105 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:35 14 Topic 1 0 423270 42373 24           Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan pad penyental, agen pembersih yang melelas atau cecair yang agresif seperti petrol atau aseton untuk membersihkan mesin ini. Cuma guna kain lembut yang dilembapkan dengan air sahaja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:36 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 81f5f3a6deb648ccac470b98368609ec 423273 true true true false 24 1294110 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:36 14 Topic 1 0 423273 181975 24           Jangan simpan mesin pada suhu kurang daripada 0°C/32°F. Air yang dibiarkan di dalam sistem pemanasan boleh membeku dan mengakibatkan kerosakan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:37 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 bd401b43e7b240da989f207dae3c8e46 423274 true true true false 24 1294112 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:37 14 Topic 1 0 423274 181977 24           Nyahkerak mesin anda dengan kerap. Mesin menunjukkan bahawa usaha menyahkerak diperlukan. Tidak melakukan perkara ini akan membuatkan mesin anda berhenti berfungsi dengan betul. Dalam keadaan ini, waranti tidak akan meliputi pembaikan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:37 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 778b15d3e288485daf4ecd1d5285f9d6 423276 true true true false 24 1294115 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:37 14 Topic 1 0 423276 181979 24           Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan mesin yang kerap melanjutkan hayat mesin anda dan memastikan kualiti dan rasa kopi yang optimum.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:37 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 084b7892445f47d59a9ef9e2a559db4d 423277 true true true false 24 1294116 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:37 14 Topic 1 0 423277 181980 24           Mesin ini terdedah secara berterusan kepada lembapan, kopi dan kerak. Oleh itu, penting supaya mesin dibersihkan dan diselenggara dengan kerap sebagaimana yang diterangkan dalam manual pengguna dan ditunjukkan di laman web. Jika anda tidak melakukan prosedur pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan ini, mesin anda akhirnya mungkin berhenti berfungsi. Dalam keadaan ini, waranti tidak akan meliputi pembaikan.    35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:38 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 2513d4d398b740368792c9762eeab994 423278 true true true false 24 1294118 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:38 14 Topic 1 0 423278 181981 24           Jangan bersihkan kumpulan bru di dalam mesin basuh pinggan mangkuk dan jangan guna cecair pencuci atau agen pencuci untuk pembersihan. Ini boleh mengakibatkan malfungsi kumpulan bru dan mungkin memberi kesan negatif pada rasa kopi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:39 Warning CMF only 263 32ae0b4a8b7a41c2a6ae0db6d0c1bfe1 423281 true true true false 24 1294123 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:39 14 Topic 1 0 423281 177615 24   Amaran Amaran Amaran   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Untuk mengelak bahaya lecur, harap maklum bahawa sebelum mendispens, semburan air kecil mungkin keluar daripada muncung air panas. Jangan sekali-kali menyentuh pembusa susu klasik dengan tangan tak berlapik, kerana pembusa boleh menjadi sangat panas. Hanya gunakan pemegang berperlindung yang sesuai.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:39 Caution CMF only 263 1d395fd857b54761a54efad982ec00bd 423282 true true true false 24 1294124 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:39 14 Topic 1 0 423282 177616 24   Awas Awas Awas   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Selepas membusa susu, bersihkan pembusa susu dengan cepat dengan mendispens sedikit air panas ke dalam bekas. Kemudian tanggalkan bahagian luar pembusa susu klasik dan basuh dengan air suam.    35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:39 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 ae87998fdde2409f8d4c25587ca0742f 423284 true true true false 24 1294127 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:39 14 Topic 1 0 423284 386311 24   Amaran Amaran Amaran   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Untuk mengelak bahaya lecur, harap maklum bahawa mendispens, mungkin bermula dengan semburan susu dan stim. Tunggu sehingga ke penghujung kitaran mendispens sebelum anda mengeluarkan LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:40 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 801c4e0e34c04fb38b5529c37d841cc2 423285 true true true false 24 1304358 Janette Weishaupt 2019-03-14T10:46:01 14 Topic 1 0 423285 386310 24   Awas Awas Awas   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pastikan bahawa LatteGo dipasang menurut arahan yang disediakan dalam manual pengguna sebelum memilih minuman kopi berasaskan susu.   Jangan gunakan LatteGo jika semua komponen tidak dipasang dengan betul menurut arahan yang disediakan dalam manual pengguna atau jika mesin rosak. Jangan tuang apa-apa cecair ke dalam LatteGo selain air dan susu.  Sentiasa tanggalkan LatteGo apabila anda menyahkerak mesin ini dan apabila anda mendispens air panas. Semua bahagian LatteGo selamat dibasuh di dalam mesin pencuci pinggan mangkuk.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:40 AquaClean water filter 1367 e1ad56946ec143b5aedadffda3b03f95 423286 true true true false 24 1822818 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:10 14 Topic 1 0 423286 403591 24   Penuras air AquaClean Penuras air AquaClean Penuras air AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Baca maklumat penting ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan penuras air AquaClean dan simpan untuk rujukan masa depan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:01 Warning 468 202819a2229d4affbd7f3ae334809f63 423287 true true true false 24 2148331 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:01 14 Topic 1 0 423287 75337 24   Amaran  Amaran  Amaran    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Penuras air AquaClean hanya direka untuk digunakan dengan air paip yang dirawat oleh majlis perbandaran (yang sentiasa dikawal dan selamat diminum menurut peraturan undang-undang) dan dengan air daripada bekalan persendirian yang telah diluluskan sebagai selamat diminum. Jika arahan diterima daripada pihak berkuasa bahawa air perbandaran ini perlu dididihkan, air dituras ini mestilah juga dididihkan. Apabila arahan untuk mendidihkan air tidak lagi dikuatkuasakan, keseluruhan mesin kopi ini mestilah dibasuh dan katrij baharu dimasukkan. Bersihkan tangki air dengan kerap.  Untuk kumpulan orang tertentu (contohnya, orang dengan sistem imun yang lemah dan bayi) disyorkan secara am untuk mengisi tangki air dengan air ditulenkan atau air paip yang dididihkan, meskipun apabila penuras air AquaClean dipasang. Untuk tujuan kebersihan, bahan penuras air AquaClean tertakluk pada rawatan khas dengan perak. Sejumlah kecil perak, yang tidak memudaratkan kesihatan, mungkin terdapat di dalam air yang telah dituras ini. Ini adalah untuk mematuhi saranan Pertubuhan Kesihatan Sedunia (WHO) bagi air minuman. Jika anda menghidap penyakit buah pinggang, merupakan pesakit dialisis dan/atau mengikuti diet natrium yang terhad, harap maklum bahawa semasa proses penurasan, kandungan natrium mungkin meningkat sedikit. Kami menasihatkan anda supaya merujuk terlebih dahulu kepada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan air yang dituras ini.  Semasa anda menyahkerak mesin kopi ini, sentiasa keluarkan penuras air AquaClean daripada tangki air. Kemudian bersihkan keseluruhan tangki air dengan teliti dan gantikan penuras air AquaClean. Philips tidak menerima apa-apa tanggungjawab atau liabiliti jika saranan di atas berhubung penggunaan dan penggantian penuras air AquaClean tidak diikuti.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:40 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 8c8df7c5a74f4c0ba0017c229d90e717 423288 true true true false 24 1294133 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:40 14 Topic 1 0 423288 403594 24   Awas  Awas  Awas    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Simpan penuras air AquaClean di tempat yang dingin dan kering di dalam bungkusan kedap yang asal. Memandangkan air ialah bahan makanan, air di dalam tangki mestilah digunakan dalam tempoh 1 hingga 2 hari. Jika anda belum menggunakan mesin kopi dalam tempoh yang berpanjangan (contohnya, pergi bercuti, tempoh lebih 3 bulan dari pemasangan, atau apabila penuras baharu diperlukan), lakukan prosedur yang diterangkan dalam 'Mengaktifkan penuras air AquaClean (5min.)' dalam manual pengguna.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:41 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 b0c0fb8ba432477bb7410bb5af51a8ec 423289 true true true false 24 1294135 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:41 14 Topic 1 0 423289 159721 24           Mesin ini mematuhi semua piawaian dan peraturan yang berkaitan dengan pendedahan kepada medan elektromagnet.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:41 Warranty and support Philips 387 90be6b82db9f44d88e9ddd0c36030af1 423290 true true true false 24 1294136 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:41 14 Topic 1 0 423290 239179 24   Jaminan dan sokongan  Jaminan dan sokongan  Jaminan dan sokongan    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:41 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 842b4f0120914a118186d781e710cd7e 423291 true true true false 24 1294138 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:41 14 Topic 1 0 423291 239182 24           Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila layari www.philips.com/coffee-care atau baca risalah waranti yang berasingan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:53 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 49152188a0584000a46d42803137533c 423293 true true true false 37 1294161 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:53 14 Topic 1 0 423293 184925 37   ข้อมูลความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ ข้อมูลความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ ข้อมูลความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:53 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 9a5e2d5e6f7d48b58d99c7d6f82793cb 423294 true true true false 37 1294163 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:53 14 Topic 1 0 423294 181917 37           เครื่องนี้มีคุณสมบัติเพื่อความปลอดภัย อย่างไรก็ตาม ควรอ่านและปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัยอย่างระมัดระวัง และใช้เครื่องตามที่อธิบายในคำแนะนำเหล่านี้เท่านั้นเพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงอาการบาดเจ็บจากอุบัติเหตุหรือความเสียหายเนื่องจากการใช้เครื่องไม่ถูกต้อง เก็บคู่มือความปลอดภัยนี้ไว้เพื่อใช้อ้างอิงในครั้งต่อไป   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:54 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 d5d0edcfb8ef451a8051379defaa8f32 423296 true true true false 37 1294169 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:54 14 Topic 1 0 423296 181951 37           ก่อนใช้งานโปรดตรวจสอบแรงดันไฟฟ้าที่ระบุบนตัวเครื่องว่าตรงกับแรงดันไฟฟ้าที่ใช้ภายในบ้านหรือไม่   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:55 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 073d65924c9f4724b57f1edc3b7d87bf 423298 true true true false 37 1294173 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:55 14 Topic 1 0 423298 181961 37           เพื่อป้องกันอันตรายจากการถูกลวก โปรดระวังไม่ให้ส่วนใดส่วนหนึ่งของร่างกายสัมผัสกับน้ำร้อนที่พ่นออกมาจากเครื่อง   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:55 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 940173ddee254964a2857a7b8bf6c636 423299 true true true false 37 1294175 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:55 14 Topic 1 0 423299 181963 37           ให้ดึงที่ปลั๊กไฟ ห้ามดึงที่สายไฟ   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:56 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 06cf3afc6a7342a48dac475065dbb991 423301 true true true false 37 1294179 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:56 14 Topic 1 0 423301 208513 37           เพื่อป้องกันอันตรายจากไฟฟ้าดูด ห้ามแช่เครื่อง ปลั๊กไฟ หรือสายไฟลงในน้ำหรือของเหลวชนิดอื่น   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:56 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 74831b45946f4f32af037385b7b72dec 423302 true true true false 37 1294181 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:56 14 Topic 1 0 423302 208514 37           ปิดเครื่องด้วยสวิตช์หลักที่อยู่ทางด้านหลัง (หากมี) และถอดปลั๊กไฟออกจากเต้ารับบนผนัง: หากมีการทำงานที่ผิดปกติเกิดขึ้น หากไม่ได้ใช้งานเครื่องเป็นระยะเวลานาน ก่อนที่คุณจะทำความสะอาดเครื่อง   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:56 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 b46aa2e7fe5f47d8a45307535768ec71 423303 true true true false 37 1294183 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:56 14 Topic 1 0 423303 403490 37           หากสายไฟชำรุด ควรนำไปเปลี่ยนที่ Philips หรือศูนย์บริการที่ได้รับอนุญาตหรือบุคคลที่ผ่านการอบรมจาก Philips เพื่อป้องกันการเกิดอันตราย   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:57 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 536003b5e81d4d35aca423169abf909a 423304 true true true false 37 1294185 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:57 14 Topic 1 0 423304 412114 37           โปรดใช้ความระมัดระวังขณะจ่ายน้ำร้อน หรือเมื่อเครื่องกำลังจ่ายน้ำล้างระบบ อาจมีน้ำร้อนพ่นออกมาจากหัวจ่ายน้ำร้อนเล็กน้อยก่อนการจ่ายน้ำ ให้รอจนกระทั่งจบรอบการจ่าย ก่อนเริ่มต้นใช้งานเครื่องหรือติดตั้ง LatteGo   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:57 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 7f2656e502a74f7f81b75b7214ce5082 423306 true true true false 37 1294189 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:57 14 Topic 1 0 423306 4322 37           ห้ามใช้อุปกรณ์เสริม หรือชิ้นส่วนที่ผลิตโดยผู้ผลิตรายอื่น หรือบริษัทที่ Philips ไม่ได้แนะนำ ถ้าคุณใช้อุปกรณ์เสริมหรือชิ้นส่วนนั้น การรับประกันของคุณจะถือเป็นโมฆะ   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:58 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 e6e90f254e134ad99ad89183e436fd82 423309 true true true false 37 1294195 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:58 14 Topic 1 0 423309 181975 37           ห้ามเก็บเครื่องไว้ในที่ที่อุณหภูมิต่ำกว่า 0°C/32°F เนื่องจากน้ำที่หลงเหลืออยู่ในระบบทำความร้อนอาจกลายเป็นน้ำแข็งและก่อให้เกิดความเสียหายต่อตัวเครื่องได้   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:58 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 c7da210053e847a1b3a7f429cce4f647 423310 true true true false 37 1294197 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:58 14 Topic 1 0 423310 181977 37           ขจัดคราบตะกรันออกจากเครื่องของคุณเป็นประจำ เครื่องจะแสดงเมื่อจำเป็นต้องขจัดคราบตะกรัน หากไม่ดำเนินการดังนี้อาจก่อให้เกิดปัญหากับเครื่องของคุณ การรับประกันจะไม่ครอบคลุมถึงการซ่อมแซมในกรณีนี้   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:59 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 8a7122906a784d149fab8dcc591b4318 423312 true true true false 37 1294201 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:59 14 Topic 1 0 423312 181979 37           การทำความสะอาดและดูแลรักษาเครื่องเป็นประจำจะช่วยยืดอายุการใช้งานของเครื่อง รวมถึงคงคุณภาพและรสชาติของกาแฟที่ดีที่สุดสำหรับคุณ   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:59 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 9413759052ea4acb82cf239ffee15d79 423313 true true true false 37 1294203 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:59 14 Topic 1 0 423313 181980 37           ตัวเครื่องจะสัมผัสกับความชื้น กาแฟ และตะกรันเป็นประจำ ดังนั้นการทำความสะอาดและดูแลรักษาเครื่องเป็นประจำจึงเป็นสิ่งสำคัญอย่างยิ่ง ดังที่ได้อธิบายไว้ในคู่มือผู้ใช้และแสดงบนเว็บไซต์ หากคุณไม่ทำความสะอาดและดูแลรักษาเครื่องเป็นประจำ เครื่องของคุณอาจไม่ทำงาน การรับประกันจะไม่ครอบคลุมถึงการซ่อมแซมในกรณีนี้    35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:59 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 07ddc8fcd23744518afac0bdaf86e298 423314 true true true false 37 1294204 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:59 14 Topic 1 0 423314 181981 37           ห้ามทำความสะอาดหัวชงในเครื่องล้างจาน และห้ามใช้น้ำยาทำความสะอาดหรือสารทำความสะอาดเพื่อทำความสะอาด เนื่องจากอาจทำให้หัวชงทำงานผิดปกติและอาจเกิดผลเสียต่อรสชาติของกาแฟได้   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:00 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 367490c024b3406ba7dca06aaf18dc2f 423316 true true true false 37 1294207 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:00 14 Topic 1 0 423316 181983 37           ห้ามดื่มน้ำยาที่จ่ายออกมาในระหว่างขั้นตอนการขจัดคราบตะกรัน   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:00 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 e9bf189b0e7c41b2846354ec9dc4b38d 423317 true true true false 37 1294208 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:00 14 Topic 1 0 423317 181984 37           ช่องใส่กาแฟที่บดไว้ล่วงหน้ามีไว้สำหรับใส่กาแฟที่บดไว้ล่วงหน้าเท่านั้น การใส่วัตถุหรือวัสดุอื่นอาจก่อให้เกิดความเสียหายร้ายแรงต่อตัวเครื่องได้ การรับประกันจะไม่ครอบคลุมถึงการซ่อมแซมในกรณีนี้   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:01 Warning CMF only 263 f0673cce69b247d99f1ede18ccb65b63 423319 true true true false 37 1294210 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:01 14 Topic 1 0 423319 177615 37   คำเตือน คำเตือน คำเตือน   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   เพื่อป้องกันอันตรายจากการถูกลวก โปรดระวังน้ำร้อนที่อาจพ่นออกมาจากหัวจ่ายน้ำร้อนเล็กน้อยก่อนการจ่ายน้ำ อย่าใช้มือเปล่าสัมผัสกับที่ทำฟองนมแบบดั้งเดิมเนื่องจากตัวเครื่องอาจมีความร้อนสูง ใช้ที่จับเพื่อป้องกันที่เหมาะสมเท่านั้น   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:01 Caution CMF only 263 e0aada6a152d49f4b2e0774b664f3f79 423320 true true true false 37 1294211 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:01 14 Topic 1 0 423320 177616 37   ข้อควรระวัง ข้อควรระวัง ข้อควรระวัง   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   หลังเสร็จสิ้นการทำฟองนม ให้ทำความสะอาดที่ทำฟองนมแบบดั้งเดิมอย่างรวดเร็วโดยจ่ายน้ำร้อนปริมาณเล็กน้อยลงในที่ใส่ จากนั้น ให้ถอดส่วนนอกของที่ทำฟองนมแบบดั้งเดิมออกและล้างด้วยน้ำอุ่น    35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:01 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 e65a5ec052d6405cb77504f9ad9f9589 423322 true true true false 37 1294213 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:01 14 Topic 1 0 423322 386311 37   คำเตือน คำเตือน คำเตือน   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   เพื่อป้องกันอันตรายจากการถูกลวก โปรดระวังนมหรือไอน้ำร้อนที่อาจพุ่งออกมาก่อนการจ่ายน้ำ ให้รอจนกระทั่งจบรอบการจ่าย ก่อนถอด LatteGo ออก   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:02 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 8961cc5f843e4be98bd3638809df95ad 423323 true true true false 37 1294214 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:02 14 Topic 1 0 423323 386310 37   ข้อควรระวัง ข้อควรระวัง ข้อควรระวัง   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   ตรวจดูให้แน่ใจว่าได้ติดตั้ง LatteGo ตามคำแนะนำในคู่มือการใช้งาน ก่อนเลือกชงเมนูกาแฟที่ใส่นม   ห้ามใช้งานเครื่อง LatteGo หากไม่ได้ประกอบชิ้นส่วนต่างๆ อย่างถูกต้องตามคำแนะนำในคู่มือการใช้งาน หรือหากชิ้นส่วนเกิดความเสียหาย  ห้ามเทของเหลวชนิดอื่นนอกเหนือจากนมและน้ำลงไปใน LatteGo  ถอด LatteGo ออกก่อนเสมอ ขณะจ่ายน้ำร้อนหรือขจัดตะกรันออกจากเครื่อง ชิ้นส่วนทั้งหมดของ LatteGo สามารถทำความสะอาดด้วยเครื่องล้างจานได้   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:02 AquaClean water filter 1367 13a7c9a190004d7fae0bb319a8b55363 423324 true true true false 37 1822834 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:17 14 Topic 1 0 423324 403591 37   ตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean ตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean ตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   โปรดอ่านข้อมูลที่สำคัญในคู่มืออย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้งานตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean และเก็บคู่มือไว้เพื่อใช้อ้างอิงในภายหลัง   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-21T07:58:03 Warning  468 87622bfbf0c94784a82f2a40801b7a22 423325 true true true false 37 1837624 Peter de Wit 2020-10-21T07:58:03 14 Topic 1 0 423325 75337 37   คำเตือน  คำเตือน  คำเตือน    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   ตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean ได้รับการออกแบบมาเพื่อกรองน้ำประปาสะอาดจากหน่วยงานราชการ (ตามข้อบังคับของกฎหมาย น้ำประปาโดยทั่วไปจะได้รับการควบคุมและสามารถดื่มได้) และใช้กรองน้ำจากแหล่งจ่ายน้ำส่วนบุคคลซึ่งได้รับการรับรองว่าสามารถดื่มได้เท่านั้น หากได้รับคำแนะนำจากหน่วยงานราชการว่าต้องต้มน้ำประปาก่อนนำไปใช้ น้ำที่ผ่านการกรองก็จำเป็นต้องต้มด้วยเช่นกัน หากหน่วยงานราชการยกเลิกข้อบังคับเรื่องการต้มน้ำประปา จำเป็นต้องมีการทำความสะอาดเครื่องชงกาแฟทั้งเครื่องและเปลี่ยนตลับตัวกรองใหม่ ทำความสะอาดแท้งค์น้ำเป็นประจำ  สำหรับคนบางกลุ่ม (เช่น ผู้ที่มีระบบภูมิคุ้มกันอ่อนแอและเด็กทารก) ขอแนะนำให้เติมน้ำบริสุทธิ์หรือน้ำประปาต้มสุกในแท้งค์น้ำ แม้ว่าจะติดตั้งเครื่องกรองน้ำ AquaClean แล้วก็ตาม วัสดุของตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean ได้รับการผลิตขึ้นเป็นพิเศษด้วยแร่เงิน เพื่อสุขอนามัยที่ดี และอาจมีโลหะเงินปริมาณเล็กน้อยปนมากับน้ำที่กรองซึ่งไม่เป็นอันตรายต่อร่างกาย กรณีดังกล่าวเป็นไปตามคำแนะนำเกี่ยวกับน้ำดื่มขององค์การอนามัยโลก (WHO) หากคุณเป็นผู้มีปัญหาเกี่ยวกับโรคไต หรือต้องเข้ารับการฟอกไต และ/หรือต้องคุมปริมาณโซเดียม โปรดทราบว่าอาจมีปริมาณโซเดียมเพิ่มขึ้นเล็กน้อยจากขั้นตอนการกรอง เราขอแนะนำให้คุณปรึกษากับแพทย์ประจำตัวก่อนใช้งานตัวกรองน้ำรุ่นนี้  ให้ถอดตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean ออกจากแท้งค์น้ำทุกครั้งเมื่อคุณขจัดคราบตะกรันออกจากเครื่องชงกาแฟ จากนั้น ให้คุณทำความสะอาดแท้งค์น้ำแล้วเปลี่ยนตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean Philips จะไม่รับผิดชอบหรือมีส่วนรับผิดชอบใดๆ หากผู้ใช้ไม่ปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำในการใช้งานและการเปลี่ยนชิ้นส่วนตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:03 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 5a34ebae4ced472bbef270d86f538f96 423326 true true true false 37 1294217 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:03 14 Topic 1 0 423326 403594 37   ข้อควรระวัง  ข้อควรระวัง  ข้อควรระวัง    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   เก็บชิ้นส่วนอะไหล่ตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean ในบรรจุภัณฑ์ของแท้ที่ปิดสนิทในสถานที่แห้งและเย็น เนื่องจากน้ำเป็นสิ่งที่มีไว้เพื่อบริโภค จึงควรใช้น้ำในแท้งค์น้ำให้หมดภายใน 1 ถึง 2 วัน หากคุณไม่ได้ใช้เครื่องชงกาแฟเป็นระยะเวลานาน (อาทิ ช่วงวันหยุด ช่วงระยะเวลากว่า 3 เดือนหลังการติดตั้ง หรือช่วงระหว่างรอเปลี่ยนตัวกรองใหม่) ให้คุณทำตามคำอธิบายใน 'การเปิดใช้งานตัวกรองน้ำ AquaClean (5 นาที)' ในคู่มือผู้ใช้   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:03 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 d1dfb3ef1e39461381772791cf67780d 423327 true true true false 37 1294218 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:03 14 Topic 1 0 423327 159721 37           เครื่องนี้สอดคล้องกับมาตรฐานและกฎข้อบังคับเกี่ยวกับการได้รับคลื่นแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้าทุกประการ   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:04 Warranty and support Philips 387 924567a7b4cb428ca6e1801d60b30b5c 423328 true true true false 37 1294219 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:04 14 Topic 1 0 423328 239179 37   การรับประกันและสนับสนุน  การรับประกันและสนับสนุน  การรับประกันและสนับสนุน    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:04 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 a37f4161d21a42ceb7017aa325be54f1 423329 true true true false 37 1294220 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:51:04 14 Topic 1 0 423329 239182 37           หากคุณต้องการข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมหรือรับการสนับสนุน โปรดเข้าชมเว็บไซต์ www.philips.com/coffee-care หรืออ่านข้อมูลจากเอกสารแผ่นพับเรื่องการรับประกันที่แยกออกมาอีกฉบับหนึ่ง   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:15 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 2b05800b90b446e9838f91c8daa9193b 423415 true true true false 14 1294022 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:15 14 Topic 1 0 423415 403490 14           Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé dans un centre de services agréé Philips ou par un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter tout accident.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:16 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 501d1ea06c4240d783532b9078a4b552 423416 true true true false 14 1294024 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:16 14 Topic 1 0 423416 412114 14           Faites attention quand vous versez de l’eau chaude et quand la machine rince le système. Avant la distribution, des petits jets d’eau chaude peuvent s’écouler de la buse de distribution d’eau chaude. Attendez la fin du cycle de distribution avant d’utiliser la machine ou de mettre en place le LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:17 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 8402be7ffe3048b5aa2dbf3e73e711a7 423420 true true true false 14 1294033 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:17 14 Topic 1 0 423420 386311 14   Avertissement Avertissement Avertissement   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Pour éviter tout risque de brûlure, sachez que la distribution peut être précédée de jets de lait et de vapeur. Attendez la fin du cycle de distribution avant de retirer le LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:18 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 a7161914bb0246e09ffab43d796d9d0d 423421 true true true false 14 1294034 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:18 14 Topic 1 0 423421 386310 14   Attention Attention Attention   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Assurez-vous que le LatteGo est installé conformément aux instructions contenues dans le manuel d’utilisation avant de sélectionner un café à base de lait.   N’utilisez pas le LatteGo si l’un des composants est endommagé ou n’est pas installé conformément aux instructions du manuel d’utilisation.  Ne versez pas d’autres liquides que de l’eau ou du lait dans le LatteGo.  Retirez toujours le LatteGo quand vous détartrez la machine ou quand vous versez de l’eau chaude. Toutes les pièces du LatteGo sont lavables au lave-vaisselle.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:18 AquaClean water filter 1367 4c235755d4e7460c9fea30321b0ff3b1 423422 true true true false 14 1822808 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:06 14 Topic 1 0 423422 403591 14   Filtre à eau AquaClean Filtre à eau AquaClean Filtre à eau AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lisez attentivement ces renseignements importants avant d’utiliser le filtre à eau AquaClean et conservez-les pour référence ultérieure.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:19 AquaClean water filter 1367 a67332500a8c41b9848f1c2fbf17548c 423423 true true true false 14 1294038 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:19 14 Topic 1 0 423423 403591 14   Filtre à eau AquaClean Filtre à eau AquaClean Filtre à eau AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lisez attentivement ces renseignements importants avant d’utiliser le filtre à eau AquaClean et conservez-les pour référence ultérieure.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-11-02T10:45:47 Warning  468 a65fb8a02ce640fb952ccf9f326e35b7 423424 true true true false 14 1846926 Peter de Wit 2020-11-02T10:45:47 14 Topic 1 0 423424 75337 14   Avertissement  Avertissement  Avertissement    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Le filtre à eau AquaClean est conçu pour filtrer uniquement l’eau du robinet traitée par les municipalités (qui est régulièrement contrôlée et est potable selon la réglementation), ainsi que l’eau provenant de fournisseurs privés ayant été admise comme propre à la consommation. Si, selon les directives des autorités, l’eau municipale doit être bouillie, l’eau filtrée doit aussi l’être. Lorsque les autorités annulent leur consigne, il faut alors nettoyer entièrement la cafetière et insérer une nouvelle cartouche. Nettoyez le réservoir d’eau régulièrement.  Pour certaines catégories de personnes (par exemple, les bébés ou les personnes dont le système immunitaire est affaibli), il est généralement conseillé de remplir le réservoir d’eau purifiée ou de faire bouillir l’eau du robinet, même lorsque le filtre à eau AquaClean est installé. Pour des raisons d’hygiène, le matériau dans lequel est fabriqué le filtre à eau AquaClean a été soumis à un traitement spécial à base d’argent. Une infime quantité d’argent, inoffensive pour la santé, peut passer dans l’eau filtrée. Ceci est conforme aux recommandations de l’Organisation Mondiale pour la Santé (OMS) en matière d’eau de boisson. Si vous est atteint d’une maladie rénale, si vous êtes sous dialyse ou si vous suivez un régime faible en sodium, sachez que le processus de filtrage augmente légèrement la quantité de sodium dans l’eau. Nous vous conseillons de consulter votre médecin avant de boire de l’eau filtrée.  Retirez toujours le filtre à eau AquaClean du réservoir d’eau lorsque vous détartrez votre cafetière. Ensuite, nettoyez soigneusement le réservoir d’eau dans son ensemble et remettez le filtre à eau AquaClean en place. Philips rejette toute responsabilité si les recommandations précédentes sur l’utilisation et le remplacement du filtre à eau AquaClean ne sont pas respectées.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:19 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 c41435d72679464cbd05ca55ba9bc0d7 423425 true true true false 14 1294040 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:19 14 Topic 1 0 423425 403594 14   Attention  Attention  Attention    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Rangez les filtres à eau AquaClean de rechange dans un endroit frais et sec, dans leur emballage hermétique d’origine. Puisque l’eau est destinée à la consommation, il faut utiliser l’eau du réservoir dans les deux jours. Si vous n’avez pas utilisé votre cafetière pendant une période prolongée (par exemple, pendant des vacances ou pendant plus de trois mois après son installation) ou lorsqu’un nouveau filtre est nécessaire, suivez les instructions sur l’activation du filtre à eau AquaClean (5 min.) contenues dans le manuel d’utilisation.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:20 Warranty and support Philips 387 d28df534261b41ccaa37489121b610f3 423426 true true true false 14 1294042 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:20 14 Topic 1 0 423426 239179 14   Garantie et assistance  Garantie et assistance  Garantie et assistance    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:20 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 a494cfd111d147738e27ff134d37bce3 423427 true true true false 14 1294044 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-25T10:50:20 14 Topic 1 0 423427 239182 14           Pour obtenir des renseignements ou de l’aide, visitez le site Web https://www.philips.fr/c-m-ho/cafe/assistance-machine-espresso ou lisez le livret de garantie distinct.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:56 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 f55a593ea4db436c87a075f8ca4aecc4 423429 true true true false 44 1294982 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:56 14 Topic 1 0 423429 403490 44           Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe sustituirlo Philips, un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips o personal con una cualificación similar a fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:57 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 4a37c0cb69274b418a72bfe56ec7bf01 423430 true true true false 44 1294983 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:57 14 Topic 1 0 423430 412114 44           Tenga cuidado al dispensar agua caliente y cuando el aparato esté enjuagando el sistema. Antes de dispensar, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua por la boquilla de agua caliente. Espere hasta que termine el ciclo de dispensación antes de empezar a utilizar el aparato o de colocar LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:58 Warning CMF only 263 7da61d6f9cf64019bf5bd170c4a9c63e 423433 true true true false 44 1294987 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:58 14 Topic 1 0 423433 177615 44   Advertencia Advertencia Advertencia   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que, antes de la dispensación, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua caliente por la boquilla de agua caliente. No toque el espumador de leche clásico con las manos descubiertas porque podría estar muy caliente. Utilice solo el asa protectora adecuada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:59 Caution CMF only 263 e0efd5cec03b42bd84136d70e392ad58 423434 true true true false 44 1294988 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:15:59 14 Topic 1 0 423434 177616 44   Precaución Precaución Precaución   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Después de hacer espuma de leche, limpie enseguida el espumador de leche clásico dispensando una pequeña cantidad de agua caliente en un recipiente. Después, quite la parte externa del espumador de leche clásico y lávela bajo el grifo con agua tibia.    35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:00 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 61c5664f1454455288bbc0c057f9d806 423437 true true true false 44 1294991 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:00 14 Topic 1 0 423437 386311 44   Advertencia Advertencia Advertencia   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Para evitar el peligro de quemaduras, esté consciente de que el suministro puede ser precedido por chorros de leche y vapor. Espere a que el ciclo de dispensación haya finalizado antes de retirar LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:00 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 577745d64606423c98997a480c5f8287 423438 true true true false 44 1294992 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:00 14 Topic 1 0 423438 386310 44   Precaución Precaución Precaución   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Asegúrese de que LatteGo esté instalado según las instrucciones del manual del usuario antes de seleccionar una bebida de café con leche.   No utilice LatteGo a menos que todos los componentes estén montados correctamente según las instrucciones del manual de usuario y no lo utilice si están dañados.  No vierta ningún otro líquido en LatteGo que no sea leche y agua.  Extraiga siempre el LatteGo cuando vaya a limpiar el aparato o dispensar agua caliente. Todas las piezas de LatteGo se pueden lavar en el lavavajillas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:01 AquaClean water filter 1367 01450d0d62d443379e89c3bdf94f4fa2 423439 true true true false 44 1822831 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:15 14 Topic 1 0 423439 403591 44   Filtro de agua AquaClean Filtro de agua AquaClean Filtro de agua AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Antes de usar el filtro de agua AquaClean, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:01 AquaClean water filter 1367 79f18090056b4296a308ac71d1c90a80 423440 true true true false 44 1294994 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:01 14 Topic 1 0 423440 403591 44   Filtro de agua AquaClean Filtro de agua AquaClean Filtro de agua AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Antes de usar el filtro de agua AquaClean, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-28T10:50:16 Warning  468 46a36346c8a441bf8882059d35ca09c0 423441 true true true false 44 1844103 Peter de Wit 2020-10-28T10:50:16 14 Topic 1 0 423441 75337 44   Advertencia  Advertencia  Advertencia    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   El filtro de agua AquaClean está diseñado únicamente para su uso con agua de grifo potable (cuyo consumo es seguro y está controlado de acuerdo con las normativas legales) y con agua de suministros privados aprobada como apta para el consumo. Si las autoridades advierten de que es necesario hervir el agua, el agua filtrada también deberá hervirse. Cuando esta indicación deje de estar vigente, deberá limpiar la cafetera por completo e insertar un cartucho nuevo. Limpie el depósito de agua con regularidad.  Por lo general, para determinados grupos de personas (por ejemplo, personas con el sistema inmunológico debilitado y bebés), se recomienda llenar el depósito de agua con agua purificada o agua del grifo hervida, incluso aunque el filtro de agua AquaClean esté instalado. Por motivos de higiene, el material del filtro de agua AquaClean se somete a un tratamiento especial con plata. Una pequeña cantidad de plata, inofensiva para la salud, podría pasar al agua filtrada. Este procedimiento cumple las recomendaciones de la Organización Mundial de la Salud (OMS) con respecto al agua potable. Si padece una enfermedad renal, se está sometiendo a diálisis o sigue una dieta restringida en sodio, tenga en cuenta que, durante el proceso de filtrado, el contenido de sodio puede aumentar ligeramente. Le recomendamos que consulte a su médico antes de empezar a utilizar el agua filtrada.  Cuando elimine los depósitos de cal de la cafetera, retire el filtro de agua AquaClean del depósito de agua. Limpie meticulosamente el depósito de agua y reemplace el filtro de agua AquaClean. Philips no asume responsabilidad alguna en el caso de que no se sigan las recomendaciones anteriores de uso y sustitución del filtro de agua AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:02 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 f849fd728726453a879af7f29ae8765c 423442 true true true false 44 1320057 Janette Weishaupt 2019-04-08T09:31:34 14 Topic 1 0 423442 403594 44   Precaución  Precaución  Precaución    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Guarde los filtros de agua AquaClean de repuesto en un lugar seco y fresco y en su embalaje original cerrado. Ya que el agua es un comestible, cuando se encuentra en el tanque de agua debe ser usada en 1 o 2 días. Si no ha utilizado la cafetera durante un período prolongado (por ejemplo, unas vacaciones, un período de más de 3 meses desde su instalación o cuando se necesite un nuevo filtro), realice el procedimiento descrito en el capítulo 'Activación del filtro de agua AquaClean (5 min)' del manual del usuario.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:02 Warranty and support Philips 387 3402e42e58b745569f3a4ab22e6a193e 423443 true true true false 44 1294997 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:02 14 Topic 1 0 423443 239179 44   Garantía y asistencia  Garantía y asistencia  Garantía y asistencia    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:03 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 eb497e3f0dfa431292acbaf99d93bfe1 423444 true true true false 44 1294998 Janette Weishaupt 2019-02-26T13:16:03 14 Topic 1 0 423444 239182 44           Si necesita asistencia o información, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care o lea el folleto de garantía específico.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Mariska van Ree 2019-04-10T10:46:15 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 f644df3c1e3d42ae822882ad69576d88 428382 true true true false 44 1321764 Mariska van Ree 2019-04-10T10:46:15 14 Topic 1 0 428382 148928 44   Advertencia Advertencia Advertencia   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Marijke Semmelink 2019-04-26T05:43:35 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 590acaf537cf4f29bbc27296cd858a06 429597 true true true false 42 1333399 Marijke Semmelink 2019-04-26T05:43:35 14 Topic 1 0 429597 148928 42   Advertencia Advertencia Advertencia   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   3430 Marie-josé DeRoos 2019-04-16T08:48:30 Recycling 2012_19_EU 55*99 111 d9975a798011430fa7d2d6d40be03e0f 430446 true true true false 0 1326857 Marie-josé DeRoos 2019-04-16T08:49:05 11 Topic 1 0 430446 179438 1             41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2019-05-09T11:27:05 Recycling 130 20d164e6f7234535b174e6fc50576fbc 432912 true true true false 14 1345950 Tim Berga 2019-05-09T11:27:05 14 Topic 1 0 432912 1010 14   Recyclage Recyclage Recyclage   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Ieva Datava 2019-06-21T05:49:15 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 6a31be7a403d431db9a67f7db8112a6c 438407 true true true false 47 1380614 Ieva Datava 2019-06-21T05:49:15 14 Topic 1 0 438407 148928 47   Paralajmërim Paralajmërim Paralajmërim   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Ieva Datava 2019-06-21T05:48:32 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 bcb05aea9c964a489aa8089a0b2ba21a 438506 true true true false 46 1380423 Ieva Datava 2019-06-21T05:48:32 14 Topic 1 0 438506 148928 46   Предупредување Предупредување Предупредување   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2019-07-29T11:50:14 Recycling 130 0007206b847e4952ba792413e421b401 456305 true true true false 51 1431006 Ieva Datava 2019-07-29T11:50:14 14 Topic 1 0 456305 1010 51   ျပန္လည္အသံုးျပဳျခင္း ျပန္လည္အသံုးျပဳျခင္း ျပန္လည္အသံုးျပဳျခင္း   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Burmese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-07-29T11:50:14 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 575a0d51cde441b090f213b24bc4e73d 456306 true true true false 51 1431007 Ieva Datava 2019-07-29T11:50:14 14 Topic 1 0 456306 918 51                 35 SYS_LOCALE Burmese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-07-29T11:50:15 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 00c93e43026743f6bcb93715b614ea8d 456307 true true true false 51 1431008 Ieva Datava 2019-07-29T11:50:15 14 Topic 1 0 456307 634 51           ဤသေကၤတမွာ ထုတ္ကုန္ကို ပံုမွန္အိမ္သံုး အမႈိက္မ်ားအျဖစ္ မစြန္႔ပစ္သင့္ေၾကာင္း ဆိုလိုျခင္းျဖစ္သည္  (2012/19/EU)။   35 SYS_LOCALE Burmese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-07-29T11:50:15 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 85659740f8374781b1a1e71a6e88c641 456308 true true true false 51 1431009 Ieva Datava 2019-07-29T11:50:15 14 Topic 1 0 456308 4567 51           လွ်ပ္စစ္ႏွင့္ လွ်ပ္စစ္ႏွင့္သက္ဆိုင္သည့္ ထုတ္ကုန္မ်ား ခြဲျခားစုေဆာင္းျခင္းအတြက္ သင့္ႏိုင္ငံ၏ စည္းကမ္းမ်ားကို လိုက္နာပါ။ မွန္ကန္စြာ စြန္႔ပစ္ျခင္းေၾကာင့္ ပတ္ဝန္းက်င္ႏွင့္ လူသားက်န္းမာေရးအတြက္ ေနာက္ဆက္တြဲ ဆိုးက်ိဳးမ်ားကို မျဖစ္ေစရန္ ကူညီေပးသည္။   35 SYS_LOCALE Burmese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2019-09-10T13:37:44 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 bf9e76e05e8641b9abac176c8581923f 462697 true true true false 11 1462727 Ieva Datava 2019-09-10T13:37:44 14 Topic 1 0 462697 184925 11   اطلاعات امنیتی مهم اطلاعات امنیتی مهم اطلاعات امنیتی مهم   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2019-09-10T13:35:41 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 a5982fc562274ce6a5b4bbb13205864f 462703 true true true false 38 1462670 Ieva Datava 2019-09-10T13:35:41 14 Topic 1 0 462703 184925 38   Önemli güvenlik bilgileri Önemli güvenlik bilgileri Önemli güvenlik bilgileri   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2019-10-25T14:27:42 Recycling 130 e43add10ff354fe19f3ee36ebe944353 468212 true true true false 53 1505097 Ieva Datava 2019-10-25T14:27:42 14 Topic 1 0 468212 1010 53   Reciclado Reciclado Reciclado   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-10-25T14:27:43 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 3ad2d974de85497f85de578c0104f478 468214 true true true false 53 1505098 Ieva Datava 2019-10-25T14:27:43 14 Topic 1 0 468214 918 53                 35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-10-25T14:27:43 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 a711fb0f6f0b49f29d16f1e4cfde6615 468217 true true true false 53 1505099 Ieva Datava 2019-10-25T14:27:43 14 Topic 1 0 468217 634 53           Este símbolo indica que este producto no se debe descartar con los residuos domésticos normales  (Directiva 2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2019-10-25T14:27:44 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 60a7b2a210a54ca385fc4873a36331c1 468220 true true true false 53 1505100 Ieva Datava 2019-10-25T14:27:44 14 Topic 1 0 468220 4567 53           Siga las normas vigentes en su país para la recolección selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El tratamiento adecuado de los desechos evita consecuencias negativas en el medioambiente y en la salud de las personas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:26 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 a8d7ed1e2b8c476b8e9760c744faa10c 474810 true true true false 7 1539147 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:26 14 Topic 1 0 474810 474796 7           Brug ikke karamelliserede kaffebønner eller kaffebønner med tilsat smag.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:32 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 d93d5d35fef64a57afe2c586fcba9554 474813 true true true false 15 1539149 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:32 14 Topic 1 0 474813 474796 15           Verwenden Sie keine karamellisierten oder aromatisierten Kaffeebohnen.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:39 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 015c7080a2f34ec9a7e378f63b4dab82 474815 true true true false 35 1539152 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:39 14 Topic 1 0 474815 474796 35           No utilice granos de café con sabores o caramelizados.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:51 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 4438c06a62ad49dda1eae5e72273c5ac 474817 true true true false 13 1539154 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:51 14 Topic 1 0 474817 474796 13           N’utilisez pas de grains de café caramélisés ou aromatisés.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:04 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 e56d2c946ee94032b9a1d2b69149caeb 474819 true true true false 19 1539158 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:04 14 Topic 1 0 474819 474796 19           Non usate caffè in grani caramellato o aromatizzato.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:49 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 db5c4d8392744781890442d140930fd7 474821 true true true false 25 1539172 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:49 14 Topic 1 0 474821 474796 25           Ikke bruk karamelliserte eller smaksatte kaffebønner.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:22 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 69dc77e2ac4b4e82bb3f5a37376ee6f5 474823 true true true false 8 1539162 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:22 14 Topic 1 0 474823 474796 8           Gebruik geen gekaramelliseerde koffiebonen of koffiebonen met een smaakje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:30 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 c771baf3e00449e0afa1df5c5c660649 474826 true true true false 27 1539166 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:30 14 Topic 1 0 474826 474796 27           Não utilize grãos de café caramelizados nem aromatizados.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:11 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 0c702442773f4d3d948db2f45066cf8c 474829 true true true false 12 1539160 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:11 14 Topic 1 0 474829 474796 12           Älä käytä sokeroituja tai maustettuja kahvipapuja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-10T13:26:09 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 d7b2c712fe3743e084bce69c12a42915 474831 true true true false 36 1541639 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-10T13:26:09 14 Topic 1 0 474831 474796 36           Använd inte karamelliserade eller smaksatta kaffebönor.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:56 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 747d202b44964ee585d20e1b7fe00e0d 474834 true true true false 16 1539156 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:17:56 14 Topic 1 0 474834 474796 16           Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καραμελωμένους ή αρωματισμένους κόκκους καφέ.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:24 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 11ebbd0edfe348b1860ff2307fc6c38c 474836 true true true false 6 1539164 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:24 14 Topic 1 0 474836 474796 6           Nopoužívejte karamelizovaná nebo jinak ochucená kávová zrna.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:42 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 ec85f513755c4a4aa838173a71b10d80 474838 true true true false 10 1539168 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:42 14 Topic 1 0 474838 474796 10           Ärge kasutage karamelliseeritud või maitsestatud kohviube.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:02 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 56cc396022674c86a015c6ef0f6b0a6a 474840 true true true false 5 1539176 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:02 14 Topic 1 0 474840 474796 5           Nemojte upotrebljavati karmeliziranu ili aromatiziranu kavu u zrnu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:40 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 8ba700ce0642418c893448b04d6b87cb 474842 true true true false 18 1539192 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:40 14 Topic 1 0 474842 474796 18           Ne használjon karamellizált vagy ízesített szemes kávét.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:17 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 189bdeef54db45f189f5af5cd4220800 474844 true true true false 22 1539182 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:17 14 Topic 1 0 474844 474796 22           Neizmantojiet kafijas pupiņas, kas ir karamelizētas vai ar pievienotu garšu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:30 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 82de0af856084f98817fadfba984a0d6 474846 true true true false 26 1539186 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:30 14 Topic 1 0 474846 474796 26           Nie użyj karmelizowanych ani aromatyzowanych ziaren kawy.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:32 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 87ee9396a39942fb9a0a5f825d0005d3 474848 true true true false 23 2141819 Peter de Wit 2022-01-25T08:04:47 14 Topic 1 0 474848 474796 23           Nenaudokite karamelizuotų arba aromatizuotų kavos pupelių.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:16 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 0ac5fb279acd406abdc6634bcb1d10d2 474850 true true true false 29 1539180 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:16 14 Topic 1 0 474850 474796 29           Nu utilizați boabe de cafea caramelizate sau cu arome.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:02 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 61658d764b4248e595ce0b0db49719a2 474852 true true true false 34 1539175 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:02 14 Topic 1 0 474852 474796 34           Nepoužívajte karamelizované alebo ochutené kávové zrná.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:06 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 4f94c84236004e4b9b3970cf81fecdb0 474854 true true true false 33 1539178 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:06 14 Topic 1 0 474854 474796 33           Nemojte koristiti karamelizovana ili aromatizovana zrna kafe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:43 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 e6599ce941e1469898a98a6518975ecf 474856 true true true false 45 1539170 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:18:43 14 Topic 1 0 474856 474796 45           Ne uporabljajte karameliziranih kavnih zrn ali takih z dodanim okusom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:22 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 8e9ed905a4b04a148fc50677f0c72893 474858 true true true false 4 1539184 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:22 14 Topic 1 0 474858 474796 4           Не използвайте карамелизирани или ароматизирани зърна кафе.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:35 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 7f2e9597fdf54195b1d8b83a6a88673a 474860 true true true false 30 1539190 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:36 14 Topic 1 0 474860 474796 30           Не используйте карамелизированные или ароматизированные кофейные зерна.   35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-09T07:20:41 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 092aa36acab44a15aae2ea1cd4f9129a 474862 true true true false 39 1789224 Peter de Wit 2020-09-09T07:20:41 14 Topic 1 0 474862 474796 39           Не використовуйте карамелізовані й ароматизовані кавові зерна.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:49 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 c6754244b6f34ba980ffd42ff8656b0f 474864 true true true false 20 1539196 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:19:49 14 Topic 1 0 474864 474796 20           Карамельденген немесе тәтті кофе дәндерін пайдаланыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:36:49 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 72136732d7d84cfb98d0f2c96b505200 476277 true true true false 31 1539583 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:36:49 14 Topic 1 0 476277 474796 31           请勿使用焦糖咖啡豆或风味咖啡豆。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-11T09:33:53 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 3527c3839bb8424694589b93c8cae9b2 476335 true true true false 32 1542230 Peter de Wit 2019-12-11T09:33:53 14 Topic 1 0 476335 474796 32           請勿使用焦糖化或加味的咖啡豆。   35 SYS_LOCALE T-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:37:27 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 a9402f79ba9341c2974adcd1f55e7e1d 476387 true true true false 21 1539739 Janette Weishaupt 2019-12-09T08:37:27 14 Topic 1 0 476387 474796 21           캐러멜 원두나 향이 첨가된 원두를 사용하지 마십시오.   35 SYS_LOCALE Korean 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:13 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 ce7764ab9d114a65b58941d1a8eec1a3 477338 true true true false 28 1544005 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:13 14 Topic 1 0 477338 208513 28           Para evitar o perigo de choques elétricos, nunca mergulhe a cafeteira, o plugue ou cabo de alimentação na água ou em qualquer outro líquido.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:13 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 cddc84736a1c4ca99501af04ca9f9dd2 477339 true true true false 28 1544006 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:13 14 Topic 1 0 477339 208514 28           Desligue a cafeteira pela chave principal, localizada na parte posterior (se houver) e remova o plugue da tomada: caso ocorra algum defeito. se você não for usar a cafeteira por um período prolongado. antes de limpar a cafeteira.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:13 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 ea1ba0fcd6be4ef8809a9d2d34f79427 477340 true true true false 28 1544007 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:13 14 Topic 1 0 477340 403490 28           Se o cabo de energia estiver danificado, ele deverá ser substituído pela Philips, por uma das assistências técnicas autorizadas da Philips ou por técnicos igualmente qualificados para evitar situações de risco.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:14 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 0711ba4191174034876cdd279b9657de 477341 true true true false 28 1544008 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:14 14 Topic 1 0 477341 412114 28           Tenha cuidado ao colocar água quente e quando a cafeteira estiver enxaguando o sistema. Antes de servir a bebida, podem sair pequenos jatos de água do bico de água quente. Aguarde até o término do ciclo de distribuição antes de começar a usar a cafeteira ou o LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:16 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 5a37c9e7d83a4c8d82da95011b45ac49 477344 true true true false 28 1544012 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:16 14 Topic 1 0 477344 181984 28           Coloque apenas café moído no compartimento para pó. Outros objetos e substâncias podem causar sérios danos à cafeteira. Nesse caso, o conserto não é coberto pela garantia.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:16 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 24db69fb003c4cafa1f13da99d7d799d 477345 true true true false 28 1544013 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:16 14 Topic 1 0 477345 474796 28           Não use grãos de café caramelizados nem aromatizados.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:16 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 d5e237de05c54df69498fc3d4274c20d 477346 true true true false 28 1544014 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:16 14 Topic 1 0 477346 4322 28           Nunca use acessórios ou peças de outros fabricantes ou que não sejam especificamente recomendados pela Philips. Se você usar esses acessórios ou essas peças, sua garantia será invalidada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:18 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 183f89d398ce4db19f88b5ea6e2a1a09 477349 true true true false 28 1544017 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:18 14 Topic 1 0 477349 181977 28           Remova as impurezas da máquina de café regularmente. A máquina de café indica quando a remoção de impurezas é necessária. A falha na remoção de impurezas impedirá o funcionamento adequado da máquina. Nesse caso, o conserto não é coberto pela garantia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:18 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 58852714969f4aa1909ef015e7d529ae 477350 true true true false 28 1544018 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:18 14 Topic 1 0 477350 181981 28           não limpe o conjunto de preparação na lava-louças nem use detergente líquido ou um agente de limpeza para limpá-lo. Isso poderá causar o mau funcionamento do conjunto de preparação e ter um efeito negativo no gosto do café.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:19 Warning CMF only 263 a13f73c1e8e24f6b9d4607edc16bd4b5 477353 true true true false 28 1544021 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:19 14 Topic 1 0 477353 177615 28   Aviso Aviso Aviso   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Para evitar o risco de queimaduras, lembre-se de que, antes de servir, podem sair pequenos jatos de água do bico de água quente. Nunca toque o espumador de leite clássico com mãos sem proteção, pois ele pode atingir temperaturas muito altas. Use somente a alça de proteção.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:20 Caution CMF only 263 bfe6b96dbdb3464e9926e9e40a07e583 477354 true true true false 28 1544022 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:20 14 Topic 1 0 477354 177616 28   Cuidado Cuidado Cuidado   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Depois de espumar o leite, limpe rapidamente o espumador de leite clássico ao despejar uma pequena quantidade de água quente dentro de um recipiente. Em seguida, remova a parte externa do espumador de leite clássico e lave-a em água morna.    35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:21 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 ab220f96c85f4e25a420439035682f7e 477356 true true true false 28 1544024 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:21 14 Topic 1 0 477356 386311 28   Aviso Aviso Aviso   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Para evitar o risco de queimaduras, lembre-se de que, antes de servir, pode haver jatos de leite e vapor. Aguarde até o término de preparo da bebida antes de remover o LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:21 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 6c6da593fab04947bfa16304e4bf5f59 477357 true true true false 28 1544025 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:21 14 Topic 1 0 477357 386310 28   Cuidado Cuidado Cuidado   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   O LatteGo deve estar instalado de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do usuário antes de selecionar uma bebida de café à base de leite.   Não use o LatteGo se nem todos os componentes estiverem montados corretamente de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do usuário ou se estiverem danificados.  Não coloque nenhum outro líquido no LatteGo que não seja água e leite.  Sempre remova o LatteGo ao remover as impurezas da cafeteira e servir água quente. Todas as partes do LatteGo podem ser colocadas na lava-louças.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-04-01T09:03:36 AquaClean water filter 1367 9dd0fc4e6f2f4faca533b0a3d583c6cd 477358 true true true false 28 1822823 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:12 14 Topic 1 0 477358 403591 28   Filtro d'água AquaClean Filtro d'água AquaClean Filtro d'água AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Leia estas informações importantes atentamente antes de usar o filtro AquaClean e as guarde para uma consulta futura.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:22 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 1a460a095b9844868ef2e48e43bc7ba2 477359 true true true false 28 1544028 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:22 14 Topic 1 0 477359 403594 28   Cuidado  Cuidado  Cuidado    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Guarde o filtro AquaClean substituto em um lugar fresco e seco na embalagem original, vedada. Por ser um gênero alimentício, a água no tanque deve ser usada em até 1 ou 2 dias. Caso você não tenha usado a sua cafeteira por um período prolongado (por exemplo, um feriado, um período superior a 3 meses desde a instalação ou quando for necessário um novo filtro), faça o procedimento descrito em "Ativação do filtro d'água AquaClean (5 min.)" do manual do usuário.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:23 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 123820a867e14760bf6e1f7468cc069f 477360 true true true false 28 1544029 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:23 14 Topic 1 0 477360 159721 28           Esta máquina está em conformidade com todos os padrões e regulamentos aplicáveis relacionados à exposição a campos eletromagnéticos.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:23 Warranty and support Philips 387 20eff07e3f924d20a76b4462ffaeae95 477361 true true true false 28 1544030 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:23 14 Topic 1 0 477361 239179 28   Garantia e suporte  Garantia e suporte  Garantia e suporte    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2019-12-16T13:18:24 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 e324b53204f142168eddeabf5614eadc 477362 true true true false 28 1572763 Peter de Wit 2020-01-15T08:32:39 4 Topic 1 0 477362 239182 28           Caso você precise obter informações ou suporte, visite o site www.philips.com.br/suporte ou leia o folheto de garantia à parte.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-01-06T08:57:24 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 88f86a4a58074b4583fa1b86c319fe00 478246 true true true false 53 1553675 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-01-06T08:57:24 14 Topic 1 0 478246 1217 53   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM) Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-01-06T08:57:45 Recycling 598 255dceb8c41047afb4d2e4458daf19ba 478299 true true true false 53 1553823 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-01-06T08:57:45 14 Topic 1 0 478299 118169 53   Reciclado Reciclado Reciclado   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-01-06T08:57:45 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 19f3f2dfe1964d05be837bfbe05a937c 478300 true true true false 53 1553824 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-01-06T08:57:45 14 Topic 1 0 478300 118171 53           No arroje el producto con los residuos domésticos habituales cuando finalice su vida útil; entréguelo en un punto de recolección oficial para que lo reciclen. Al realizar esto, ayuda a preservar el medioambiente.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-01-06T08:57:47 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 6fd65a3dfe574b05ab548a1292993736 478302 true true true false 53 1553826 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-01-06T08:57:47 14 Topic 1 0 478302 118172 53           Siga las normas vigentes en su país para la recolección selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos y para las baterías recargables. El tratamiento adecuado de los desechos evita consecuencias negativas en el medioambiente y en la salud de las personas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:05 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 746c4a3f014c49e0a3c3265ad88c542b 478379 true true true false 48 1568143 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:05 14 Topic 1 0 478379 1217 48   Campos electromagnéticos (CE) Campos electromagnéticos (CE) Campos electromagnéticos (CE)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Chile) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:27 Recycling 130 ce4bed177cd3440b903853632852a726 478430 true true true false 48 1568194 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:27 14 Topic 1 0 478430 1010 48   Reciclaje Reciclaje Reciclaje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Chile) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:28 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 6f1d09cdc43f46c9b5e795504bf80d31 478431 true true true false 48 1568195 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:28 14 Topic 1 0 478431 918 48                 35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Chile) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:28 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 e4c0536ee9a2433287d94baf0c5037e4 478432 true true true false 48 1568196 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:28 14 Topic 1 0 478432 634 48           Este símbolo significa que este producto no se debe desechar con los residuos normales de una casa  (2012/19/UE).   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Chile) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:31 Recycling 598 f1efde35ef724ebfa2e639d879daa45c 478437 true true true false 48 1568201 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:31 14 Topic 1 0 478437 118169 48   Reciclaje Reciclaje Reciclaje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Chile) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:32 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 daf01aee195540859a3557dfd2a79b1c 478438 true true true false 48 1568202 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:32 14 Topic 1 0 478438 118171 48           No deseche el producto con la basura normal de la casa al final de su vida útil, sino que llévelo a un punto de recolección oficial para su reciclaje. De esta manera, ayuda a proteger el medio ambiente.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Chile) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:33 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 7894e7aa80d840988f8717d4afaa58ee 478440 true true true false 48 1568204 Marijke Semmelink 2020-01-08T16:01:33 14 Topic 1 0 478440 118172 48           Siga la normativa de su país para la recolección separada de productos eléctricos y electrónicos, y baterías recargables. La eliminación correcta ayuda a prevenir consecuencias negativas para el ambiente y la salud humana.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Chile) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Mariska van Ree 2020-01-14T15:15:28 AquaClean water filter 1367 55751a0368ea4885a9ea71214343ad81 487314 true true true false 0 1572687 Mariska van Ree 2020-01-14T15:16:33 1 Topic 1 0 487314 403591 35   Filtro de agua AquaClean Filtro de agua AquaClean Filtro de agua AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Read this important information carefully before you use the AquaClean water filter and save it for future reference.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Mariska van Ree 2020-01-14T15:23:32 AquaClean water filter 1367 7f02c6280908437b82730d41f96ae442 487320 true true true false 0 1572730 Mariska van Ree 2020-01-14T16:03:07 14 Topic 1 0 487320 403591 28   Filtro d'água AquaClean Filtro d'água AquaClean Filtro d'água AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Leia estas informações importantes atentamente antes de usar o filtro AquaClean e as guarde para uma consulta futura.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Marijke Semmelink 2020-03-09T11:00:30 Recycling 130 109b267b91f7412887889db1e6786300 496213 true true true false 46 1621428 Marijke Semmelink 2020-03-09T11:00:30 14 Topic 1 0 496213 1010 46   Рециклирање Рециклирање Рециклирање   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Marijke Semmelink 2020-03-09T11:00:40 Recycling 130 28054a07bd6248b5805211f784386789 496224 true true true false 47 1621439 Marijke Semmelink 2020-03-09T11:00:40 14 Topic 1 0 496224 1010 47   Riciklimi Riciklimi Riciklimi   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-04-16T13:16:27 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 96beee2e9fe54405b2dadc60b8b68bf6 501483 true true true false 28 1646949 Peter de Wit 2020-04-16T13:16:27 14 Topic 1 0 501483 42394 28           Esta cafeteira não deve ser usada por pessoas (inclusive crianças) com capacidades físicas, mentais ou sensoriais reduzidas ou pouca experiência e conhecimento, a menos que sejam supervisionadas ou instruídas sobre o uso por uma pessoa responsável por sua segurança.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-04-16T13:16:28 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 c936173b553345f28e4cec7e251c5f03 501484 true true true false 28 1646950 Peter de Wit 2020-04-16T13:16:28 14 Topic 1 0 501484 42395 28           Crianças não devem realizar a limpeza ou a manutenção.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-04-16T13:16:28 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 3f8e2ab1c89742aba28fb04221d52ff4 501485 true true true false 28 1646951 Peter de Wit 2020-04-16T13:16:28 14 Topic 1 0 501485 42396 28           Mantenha a máquina e o cabo fora do alcance de crianças.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Ieva Datava 2020-05-11T10:20:19 Recycling 598 87ea4e412e444c9ca01aa475766f37a7 505848 true true true false 17 1666732 Ieva Datava 2020-05-11T10:20:19 14 Topic 1 0 505848 118169 17   מיחזור מיחזור מיחזור   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2020-05-11T10:20:21 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 13159e1d806c493d9e77abc4346d5fa1 505849 true true true false 17 1666735 Ieva Datava 2020-05-11T10:20:21 14 Topic 1 0 505849 118171 17           בסיום חייו, אין להשליך את המוצר עם הפסולת הביתית הרגילה, אלא להעביר אותו למיחזור, בנקודת איסוף מאושרת. כך, אתם תורמים לשימור איכות הסביבה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Ieva Datava 2020-05-11T10:20:22 Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and rechargeable batteries. 598 6d8966fac5aa4a329d7cb90273625780 505851 true true true false 17 1666741 Ieva Datava 2020-05-11T10:20:22 14 Topic 1 0 505851 118172 17           יש לציית לחוקים הלאומיים לגבי הפרדה ואיסוף של מוצרים חשמליים ואלקטרוניים, כמו גם סוללות נטענות. השלכה נאותה עוזרת למנוע השפעות שליליות על הסביבה ועל הבריאות.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-06-26T08:28:20 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 f49e2bce30fb49e895a93787944c4aa0 511465 true true true false 14 1694826 Peter de Wit 2020-06-26T08:28:20 14 Topic 1 0 511465 474796 14           N’utilisez pas de grains de café caramélisés ou assaisonnés.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-06-26T08:28:26 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 87eb9df590164f70b20a9aca45f0f4dc 511518 true true true false 44 1694828 Peter de Wit 2020-06-26T08:28:26 14 Topic 1 0 511518 474796 44           No use granos de café caramelizados o de sabores.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-07-09T12:01:58 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 cede5f092665441898bc0a2700b42009 512545 true true true false 38 1708429 Peter de Wit 2020-07-09T12:01:58 14 Topic 1 0 512545 474796 38           Karamelize edilmiş veya aroma eklenmiş kahve çekirdeği kullanmayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-06-29T10:38:20 Recycling 130 cbadf07b4c2c488182ef55803e6b6af5 512702 true true true false 0 2017041 Tim Berga 2021-04-26T11:24:20 6 Topic 1 0 512702 1010 17   מיחזור מיחזור מיחזור   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-07-02T07:30:27 Recycling 130 a0ac89d5a1b2481e84b81f4454b1be8c 513973 true true true false 0 2017042 Tim Berga 2021-04-26T11:24:20 6 Topic 1 0 513973 1010 49   Reciklaža Reciklaža Reciklaža   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Ieva Datava 2020-07-23T06:34:18 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 d2ce81156ede453392305635216d0207 515210 true true true false 53 1717464 Ieva Datava 2020-07-23T06:34:18 14 Topic 1 0 515210 147865 53   Precaución Precaución Precaución   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Colombia) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Abby Kooistra 2020-07-23T07:19:56 Recycling 130 e74ff075a7c44d258ed0dcf96e599b9f 517609 true true true false 14 1717732 Abby Kooistra 2020-07-23T07:19:56 14 Topic 1 0 517609 1010 14   Recyclage Recyclage Recyclage   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Abby Kooistra 2020-07-23T07:19:57 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 ba611c7f75ca4f43bf6e1b84d91594df 517610 true true true false 14 1717733 Abby Kooistra 2020-07-23T07:19:57 14 Topic 1 0 517610 918 14                 35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Abby Kooistra 2020-07-23T07:19:57 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 a63cb1e8827242cea7e6b642b4cd2c04 517611 true true true false 14 1717734 Abby Kooistra 2020-07-23T07:19:57 14 Topic 1 0 517611 634 14           Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagères ordinaires  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-03T13:37:31 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 8fd5e476bd2b4704809e4edc225af94e 536106 true true true false 2 1787645 Peter de Wit 2020-09-03T13:37:31 14 Topic 1 0 536106 474796 2           لا تستخدم حبوب القهوة المخلوطة بكراميل أو بنكهة.   35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-03T07:50:10 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 8b177b25e6394db88f6bd9a613b190c1 536173 true true true false 11 1787417 Peter de Wit 2020-09-03T07:50:10 14 Topic 1 0 536173 474796 11           از دانههای قهوه کاراملی یا طعمدار استفاده نکنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:28 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 0fc167d49a294f34abbf8defd0da0983 540839 true true true false 11 1798713 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:28 14 Topic 1 0 540839 181917 11           این دستگاه به قابلیتهای ایمنی مجهز است. با این حال، دستورالعملهای حفظ ایمنی را به دقت مطالعه و رعایت کنید و دستگاه رو صرفاً طبق این دستورالعملها استفاده کنید تا از بروز جراحت یا آسیب اتفاقی به دلیل استفاده نامناسب از دستگاه جلوگیری نمایید. دفترچه ایمنی را جهت مراجعات آتی نگه دارید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:30 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 7b926242c17e479c9062ed7a2f1c288d 540841 true true true false 11 1798715 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:30 14 Topic 1 0 540841 208513 11           برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر برق گرفتگی، هرگز دستگاه، دوشاخه یا سیم آن را در آب یا مایعات دیگر فرو نبرید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:30 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 4357d18a344c47c280762de0364440cd 540842 true true true false 11 1798716 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:30 14 Topic 1 0 540842 208514 11           در موارد زیر، دستگاه را به کمک کلید اصلی قرار گرفته در پشت آن (در صورت وجود) خاموش کنید و سپس دوشاخه را از پریز برق بکشید: در صورت بروز ایراد عملکردی. در صورتی که تصمیم ندارید برای مدت زمان طولانی از دستگاه استفاده کنید. قبل از تمیز کردن دستگاه.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:31 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 533200b713d74be99790ee608b3b70fe 540843 true true true false 11 1798717 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:31 14 Topic 1 0 540843 403490 11           در صورت آسیب دیدن سیم برق میبایست جهت تعویض آن با Philips، یک مرکز خدمات مجاز Philips یا تکنسینهای واجد شرایط تماس بگیرید تا از بروز خطر جلوگیری شود.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:31 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 df8baeb2dd244e6cb9144bcc2e8ef126 540844 true true true false 11 1798718 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:31 14 Topic 1 0 540844 412114 11           هنگام ریختن آب داغ و زمانی که دستگاه در حال شستشوی سیستم است به اندازه کافی احتیاج کنید. ممکن است قبل از ریختن آب داغ، فوارههای ریز آب از دریچه آب داغ به بیرون بپاشد. قبل از شروع استفاده از دستگاه یا قرار دادن LatteGo منتظر بمانید تا چرخه تخلیه آب پایان یابد.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:32 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 f4cc7c4678ef4b089f9b3a6356a40975 540845 true true true false 11 1798719 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:32 14 Topic 1 0 540845 42379 11           دستگاه را به یک پریز برق دارای اتصال ارت وصل کنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:33 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 c41a70a568fb41aba70939ef56387bfb 540847 true true true false 11 1798721 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:33 14 Topic 1 0 540847 42384 11           به سطوح داغ دستگاه دست نزنید. از دستگیرهها و دکمهها استفاده کنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:33 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 dc8f93af16644a53af60ee82f3588bf9 540848 true true true false 11 1798722 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:33 14 Topic 1 0 540848 42386 11           با دست خیس به دوشاخه دست نزنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:34 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 a937ccef7885489bb7b4b1c721c298e7 540849 true true true false 11 1798723 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:34 14 Topic 1 0 540849 42387 11           در صورتی که دوشاخه، سیم برق یا خود دستگاه صدمه دیده است از استفاده آن خودداری نمایید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:34 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 afbfabf59e944b74b18435b114ea893c 540850 true true true false 11 1798724 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:34 14 Topic 1 0 540850 42388 11           از دستکاری دستگاه یا سیم برق آن خودداری کنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:35 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 3d0407707192475c8ce8acb1e5a5d61f 540851 true true true false 11 1798725 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:35 14 Topic 1 0 540851 42389 11           برای جلوگیری از بروز  خطر، تعمیرات دستگاه میبایست تنها توسط مرکز خدمات مجاز Philips صورت گیرد   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:36 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 4d80ae3f589a4d238353f4b2d7907dd9 540853 true true true false 11 1798727 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:36 14 Topic 1 0 540853 42394 11           کودکان 8 ساله و بزرگتر و اشخاص دارای ناتوانیهای جسمی، حسی یا ذهنی و یا فاقد تجربه و دانش مربوطه میتوانند با این دستگاه کار کنند، مشروط به اینکه که این امر تحت نظارت باشد یا دستورالعملهای کار با دستگاه به روشی ایمن به آنها آموزش داده شده و آنها درک کافی نسبت به خطرات موجود داشته باشند.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:37 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 0dbf725082e7416ba0581180e63386dd 540854 true true true false 11 1798728 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:37 14 Topic 1 0 540854 42395 11           تمیز کردن و نگهداری از این وسیله نباید توسط کودکان انجام شود مگر اینکه بزرگتر از 8 سال باشند و تحت نظارت اینکار را انجام دهند.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:37 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 0ebf8f294d064b838c73fd4a492cff98 540855 true true true false 11 1798729 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:37 14 Topic 1 0 540855 42396 11           دستگاه، لوازم جانبی و سیم آن را دور از دسترس کودکان کوچکتر از 8 سال قرار دهید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:38 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 9eb2c9f8adad4599be7fb5c2c12d2e57 540856 true true true false 11 1798730 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:38 14 Topic 1 0 540856 42397 11           مراقب باشید که کودکان با دستگاه بازی نکنند.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:38 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 6f2989ad242548f388bc884eb3fd13fd 540857 true true true false 11 1798731 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:38 14 Topic 1 0 540857 181951 11           قبل از وصل کردن دستگاه به برق بررسی کنید آیا ولتاژ مشخص شده روی دستگاه با ولتاژ برق محلی مطابقت دارد.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:39 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 4df797e1d254465cadac5d85a1d165b6 540859 true true true false 11 1798733 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:39 14 Topic 1 0 540859 181961 11           برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر سوختگی، اعضای بدن خود را از آب داغ پاشیده شده از دستگاه دور نگه دارید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:40 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 9b1e52beb07042b69aa70cdf1211c189 540860 true true true false 11 1798734 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:40 14 Topic 1 0 540860 181963 11           سر دوشاخه و نه سیم آن از برق بکشید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:41 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 f2919dc6d89b446e935f667d0fb35978 540863 true true true false 11 1798737 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:41 14 Topic 1 0 540863 181983 11           هرگز مایع خارج شده از دستگاه طی فرآیند رسوبزدایی را مصرف نکنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:42 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 2b92bcca11e5422e9d13efaa76d999df 540864 true true true false 11 1798738 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:42 14 Topic 1 0 540864 181984 11           تنها قهوه پیش-آسیاب شده را در محفظه قهوه پیش-آسیاب شده بریزید. قرار دادن سایر مواد یا اشیا میتواند منجر به صدمه شدید دستگاه شود. در این صورت، هزینههای تعمیر تحت پوشش ضمانت قرار نخواهند داشت.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:42 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 5b012d39ddd34641abe0bdfe45c2db94 540865 true true true false 11 1798739 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:42 14 Topic 1 0 540865 182110 11           دستگاه نباید در زمان استفاده درون کابینت قرار داده شود.    35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:43 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 bba8d557e47447a0b280743b2c2bb919 540866 true true true false 11 1798740 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:43 14 Topic 1 0 540866 4322 11           هرگز از هیچ وسیله جانبی یا قطعات سازندگانی دیگر یا مواردی که Philips صراحتاً توصیه نکرده است، استفاده نکنید. اگر از این قبیل لوازم جانبی یا قطعات استفاده کنید، ممکن است ضمانتنامهتان نامعتبر شود.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:43 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 23d9c343600c44b5801972ce64b2a23d 540867 true true true false 11 1798741 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:43 14 Topic 1 0 540867 42367 11           این دستگاه صرفاً جهت مصارف معمول خانگی طراحی شده است. این دستگاه برای استفاده در محیطهایی از قبیل آشپزخانههای فروشگاهها، ادارات و دفاتر کاری، مزارع یا سایر محیطهای کاری طراحی نشده است.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:44 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 55135d3987c34816bc38f4a6e2df4122 540868 true true true false 11 1798742 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:44 14 Topic 1 0 540868 42368 11           همیشه دستگاه را روی یک سطح صاف و ثابت قرار دهید. هنگام استفاده و جابجایی، دستگاه را در وضعیت ایستاده نگه دارید   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:44 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 2f9a91d3b9af4486a653dd305a94cc8f 540869 true true true false 11 1798743 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:44 14 Topic 1 0 540869 42369 11           دستگاه را روی سطح داغ یا در تماس مستقیم با اجاق گاز، هیتر یا سایر منابع حرارتی داغ قرار ندهید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:45 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 efa110ffc56f4c88b171b18bce89610f 540871 true true true false 11 1798745 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:45 14 Topic 1 0 540871 42373 11           هرگز از اسکاچ، مواد شوینده خورنده یا مایعات خورنده ز قبیل نفت یا استون برای تمیز کردن دستگاه استفاده نکنید. صرفاً از یک دستمال نرم نمدار استفاده کنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:47 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 e12e974dda0843dabdcf269439194f39 540874 true true true false 11 1798748 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:47 14 Topic 1 0 540874 181975 11           دستگاه را در دماهای زیر 0 درجه سانتیگراد قرار ندهید. ممکن است آب باقیمانده در سیستم گرمایشی منجمد شده و به دستگاه آسیب برساند.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:47 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 b04518aa6d3147639ce8e668488bbfbe 540875 true true true false 11 1798749 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:47 14 Topic 1 0 540875 181977 11           دستگاه را به طور منظم رسوبزدایی کنید. هنگام نیاز به رسوبزدایی، دستگاه علامت میدهد. در صورت عدم انجام آن، دستگاه دیگر به خوبی کار نخواهد کرد. در این صورت، هزینههای تعمیر تحت پوشش ضمانت قرار نخواهند داشت.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:48 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 81547fdcfa6345c8b9b09423de3845d7 540877 true true true false 11 1798751 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:48 14 Topic 1 0 540877 181979 11           تمیز کردن منظم و مراقبت از دستگاه طول عمر آن را افزایش میدهد و کیفیت و طعم عالی قهوه شما را تضمین میکند.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:49 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 c027f09b1b154afbb49a9d37404a4914 540878 true true true false 11 1798752 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:49 14 Topic 1 0 540878 181980 11           دستگاه به طور پیوسته در معرض تماس با رطوبت، قهوه و رسوب است. بنابراین، بسیار مهم است که آن را به طور منظم تمیز کنید و مطابق با نکات ارائه شده در دفترچه راهنمای کاربری و نمایش یافته در وبسایت مراقبت نمایید. در صورتی که این دستورالعملهای تمیز کردن و مراقبت را رعایت نکنید، ممکن است در نهایت دستگاه خراب شود. در این صورت، هزینههای تعمیر تحت پوشش ضمانت قرار نخواهند داشت.    35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:49 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 5f9ccc4c4d5140be9d3d949adc6accd1 540879 true true true false 11 1798753 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:49 14 Topic 1 0 540879 181981 11           از شستشوی مجموعه دم کردن در ماشین ظرفشویی خودداری کنید و برای تمیز کردن آن از مایع ظرفشویی یا مواد شوینده استفاده نکنید. این کار ممکن است باعث بروز ایراد عملکردی در مجموعه دم کردن شود و تأثیر منفی بر روی طعم قهوه داشته باشد.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:51 Warning CMF only 263 fc69192eeffb41f3bd1f7f932fe15dfa 540882 true true true false 11 1798756 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:51 14 Topic 1 0 540882 177615 11   هشدار هشدار هشدار   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   برای پیشگیری از خطر سوختگی، توجه داشته باشید که قبل از خروج آب ممکن است پاششهای ریز آب از دریچه آب داغ اتفاق بیفتد. هرگز با دست برهنه کفشیرساز کلاسیک را لمس نکنید زیرا ممکن است بسیار داغ شده باشد. صرفاً از دستگیره محافظتی مناسب استفاده کنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:51 Caution CMF only 263 22bf297ea1b548ae8b81bf10fa83f66d 540883 true true true false 11 1798757 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:51 14 Topic 1 0 540883 177616 11   احتیاط احتیاط احتیاط   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   پس از تهیه کف شیر، بلافاصله کفشیرساز کلاسیک را با ریختن کمی آب داغ درون یک ظرف تمیز کنید. سپس قسمت خارجی کفشیرساز کلاسیک را جدا کنید و با آب ولرم بشویید.    35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:52 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 60f8f8d3096d42fb8c5a5d2b911e769b 540885 true true true false 11 1798759 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:52 14 Topic 1 0 540885 386311 11   هشدار هشدار هشدار   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   برای پیشگیری از خطر سوختگی، توجه داشته باشید که قبل از خروج شیر ممکن است فوارههای شیر و بخار از دستگاه خارج شود. قبل از جدا کردن LatteGo منتظر بمانید تا فرآیند تخلیه به طور کامل انجام شود.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:53 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 347fab95ffb24c56ad150b3cc14476b6 540886 true true true false 11 1798760 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:53 14 Topic 1 0 540886 386310 11   احتیاط احتیاط احتیاط   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   قبل از انتخاب یک نوشیدنی قهوه پایه شیر، مطمئن شوید که LatteGo مطابق با دستورالعملهای ارائه شده در دفترچه راهنمای کاربری نصب شده است.  در صورتی که همه قطعات LatteGo به درستی و مطابق با دستورالعملهای ارائه شده در دفترچه راهنمای کاربری سرهمبندی نشده است یا برخی از آنها آسیب دیدهاند، از آن  استفاده نکنید.  هیچ مایع دیگری غیر از آب و شیر درون LatteGo نریزید.  همیشه هنگام رسوبزدایی دستگاه و وقتی آب داغ دستگاه را تخلیه میکنید، LatteGo را از آن جدا کنید. همه قطعات LatteGo قابل شستشو در ماشین ظرفشویی هستند.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:54 AquaClean water filter 1367 7672bd6e4da74a279c589e678cd10c79 540889 true true true false 11 1822805 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:04 14 Topic 1 0 540889 403591 11   فیلتر آب AquaClean فیلتر آب AquaClean فیلتر آب AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   قبل از اینکه فیلتر آب AquaClean را استفاده کنید، این اطلاعات مهم را به دقت مطالعه کنید و جهت ارجاعات آتی نگه دارید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:54 Warning  468 39d17e69ed254358a3d1c52e19b715d6 540890 true true true false 11 1798764 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:54 14 Topic 1 0 540890 75337 11   هشدار  هشدار  هشدار    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   فیلتر آب AquaClean تنها جهت استفاده آب شیر تصفیه شده شهری (آبی که تحت کنترل مداوم است و مطابق با مقررات قانونی محلی برای آشامیدن مناسب است) و همین طور آب آشامیدنی مورد تأیید عرضه شده توسط تامینکنندگان خصوصی طراحی شده است. اگر دستورالعملهایی از طرف مقامات در خصوص نیاز به جوشاندن آب شهری ارائه شده است، آب فیلتر شده نیز باید جوشانده شود. وقتی دستورالعمل مربوط به ضرورت جوشاندن آب لغو میشود، تمام دستگاه قهوهساز میبایست تمیز شود و یک کارتریج جدید در دستگاه قرار داده شود. مخزن آب را به طور منظم تمیز کنید.  در رابطه با برخی اشخاص (مانند افراد دارای ضعف سیستم ایمنی و کودکان)، معمولاً توصیه میشود که مخزن آب را با آب تصفیه یا آب شیر جوشانده شده پر کنید، حتی زمانی که فیلتر آب AquaClean نصب است. بنا به ملاحظات بهداشتی، مواد فیلتر آب AquaClean از قبل با نقره تیمار داده شدهاند. بنابراین، ممکن است در نهایت مقادیر کمی نقره در آب فیلتر شده وجود داشته باشد که خطری برای سلامتی به دنبال ندارد. این امر با توصیههای سازمان جهانی بهداشت (WHO) در خصوص آب آشامیدنی مطابقت دارد. اگر از بیماری کلیوی رنج میبرید، بیمار دیالیزی هستید و/یا یک رژیم کم-سدیم را رعایت میکنید، لطفاً توجه داشته باشید که ممکن است طی فرآیند فیلتراسیون مقدار سدیم اندکی افزایش پیدا کند. توصیه میکنیم قبل از مصرف آب تصفیه شده ابتدا با پزشک خود مشورت کنید.  وقتی دستگاه قهوهساز را رسوبزدایی میکنید، همیشه فیلتر آب AquaClean را از مخزن آب بیرون بیاورید. سپس مخزن آب را به طور کامل بشویید و فیلتر آب AquaClean را تعویض کنید. در صورتی که توصیههای بالا در خصوص استفاده و تعویض فیلتر آب AquaClean رعایت نشوند، Philips هیچ گونه مسئولیت یا تعهدی را نخواهد پذیرفت.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:55 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 5e3d433306264b149afc13326f80e41f 540891 true true true false 11 1798765 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:55 14 Topic 1 0 540891 403594 11   احتیاط  احتیاط  احتیاط    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   فیلترهای آب AquaClean موردنظر برای تعویض را در یک مکان سرد و خشک و در بستهبندی اصلی مهر و موم شده آنها نگه دارید. از آنجا که آب نیز نوعی خوراکی محسوب میشود، آب درون مخزن میبایست ظرف 1 تا 2 روز مصرف شود. چنانچه دستگاه قهوهساز خود را برای مدت زمان طولانی استفاده نکردهاید (برای مثال، در زمان تعطیلات، برای یک دوره زمانی بیش از 3 ماه پس از نصب یا وقتی فیلتر جدید مورد نیاز است)، دستورالعمل تشریح شده در بخش 'فعالسازی فیلتر آب AquaClean (5 دقیقه)' در دفترچه راهنمای کاربری را انجام دهید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:56 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 44e4ef366e1149c3a1441904449ba94e 540892 true true true false 11 1798766 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:56 14 Topic 1 0 540892 159721 11           این دستگاه با همه استانداردها و قوانین ذیربط در رابطه با قرارگیری در معرض میدانهای الکترومغناطیسی مطابقت دارد.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:56 Warranty and support Philips 387 3cd2d18920dc4c4f97f71512b04ad277 540893 true true true false 11 1798767 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:56 14 Topic 1 0 540893 239179 11   ضمانت نامه و پشتیبانی  ضمانت نامه و پشتیبانی  ضمانت نامه و پشتیبانی    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:57 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 5577cf5745c04b1ba587a69548ff65e4 540894 true true true false 11 1798768 Peter de Wit 2020-09-24T15:42:57 14 Topic 1 0 540894 239182 11           اگر به اطلاعات یا پشتیبانی نیاز دارید، لطفاً از سایت www.philips.com/coffee-care دیدن کنید یا بروشور ضمانتنامه جداگانه را مطالعه کنید.   35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:21 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 c66d7a5d273241f1b42fb81a15d7bc62 543603 true true true false 46 1814244 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:21 14 Topic 1 0 543603 184925 46   Важни безбедносни информации Важни безбедносни информации Важни безбедносни информации   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:22 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 eba140ff0eaa40e8a591989fa6e9f178 543604 true true true false 46 1814245 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:22 14 Topic 1 0 543604 181917 46           Машината е опремена со безбедносни функции. Во секој случај, внимателно прочитајте ги и следете ги безбедносните упатства и користете ја машината само како што е опишано во тие упатства, со цел да избегнете случајна повреда или оштетување поради несоодветно користење на машината. Чувајте ја оваа брошура за безбедност за прегледување во иднина.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:23 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 fbb66787f7cc497c81af52dc4122b1a7 543606 true true true false 46 1814247 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:23 14 Topic 1 0 543606 208513 46           За да избегнете опасност од електричен удар, никогаш немојте да ја потопувате машината, приклучокот за електрична мрежа или кабелот за напојување во вода или во каква било друга течност.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:23 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 245e6fa3f87a4738ae91a455a8ca469e 543607 true true true false 46 1814248 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:23 14 Topic 1 0 543607 208514 46           Исклучете ја машината со главниот прекинувач што се наоѓа на задниот дел (доколку е присутен) и отстранете го приклучокот за електрична мрежа од ѕидниот приклучок: доколку настане дефект. доколку не планирате да ја користите машината долго време. пред да ја чистите машината.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:24 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 6aacb68084ce473b95b162eab02fd5b7 543608 true true true false 46 1814249 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:24 14 Topic 1 0 543608 403490 46           Ако кабелот за напојување е оштетен, мора да ви го замени Philips, сервисен центар овластен од Philips или слични квалификувани лица, со цел да се избегне опасност.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:24 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 bf108bb1b11f42529b672d64e910f9f0 543610 true true true false 46 1814251 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:24 14 Topic 1 0 543610 42379 46           Поврзете ја машината со заземјен ѕиден електричен приклучок.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:25 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 69e6ce9c37be4308a5e9046aee1fe7d9 543612 true true true false 46 1814253 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:25 14 Topic 1 0 543612 42384 46           Немојте да ги допирате жешките површини. Користете рачки и дршки.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:26 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 87b97f03c1084bb6ac984a7e14a7bb15 543613 true true true false 46 1814254 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:26 14 Topic 1 0 543613 42386 46           Немојте да го допирате приклучокот за напојување со влажни раце.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:27 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 820bdf935a23453f9b530046aeb82673 543614 true true true false 46 1814255 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:27 14 Topic 1 0 543614 42387 46           Немојте да ја користите машината доколку приклучокот за напојување, кабелот за напојување или самата машина е оштетена.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:27 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 527f13ec71b44d2f9f84d017c43847b6 543615 true true true false 46 1814256 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:27 14 Topic 1 0 543615 42388 46           Немојте да извршувате никакви измени на машината или на нејзиниот кабел за напојување.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:28 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 8e7ee797b3874e4fb6de4de69cdea6a3 543616 true true true false 46 1814257 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:28 14 Topic 1 0 543616 42389 46           Поправките нека ги извршува само сервисен центар овластен од страна на Philips за да избегнете опасност   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:29 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 251620694e9040cf9c0729e57e2fc47e 543618 true true true false 46 1814259 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:29 14 Topic 1 0 543618 42394 46           Оваа машина може да ја користат деца на возраст од 8 години нагоре, како и лица со намалени физички, сензорни или ментални способности или со недостаток на искуство и знаење, доколку се под надзор или добиваат инструкции за користењето на машината на безбеден начин и ако ги разбираат потенцијалните опасности.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:29 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 13aa1c63d9e24ffe8d4a7a7b6b0aefbf 543619 true true true false 46 1814260 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:29 14 Topic 1 0 543619 42395 46           Децата не треба да го чистат и одржуваат уредот, освен ако не се постари од 8 години и се под надзор.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:30 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 3d2cb79742cc41d092f956acae44e73e 543620 true true true false 46 1814261 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:30 14 Topic 1 0 543620 42396 46           Чувајте ги машината, нејзините додатоци и нејзиниот кабел надвор од дофат на деца на возраст помала од 8 години.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:30 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 36786baec23a4553bf847b488275c7c4 543621 true true true false 46 1814262 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:30 14 Topic 1 0 543621 42397 46           Децата треба да бидат под надзор за да се осигури дека не си играат со машината.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:31 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 86dec5fd81744361811f2ecaeed19758 543622 true true true false 46 1814263 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:31 14 Topic 1 0 543622 181951 46           Пред да го поврзете уредот, проверете дали напонот наведен на машината одговара на напонот од локалната електрична мрежа.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:32 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 242c5b61a1bf49be87fa1f00868358f3 543624 true true true false 46 1814265 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:32 14 Topic 1 0 543624 181961 46           За да ја избегнете опасноста од изгореници, држете ги деловите на телото подалеку од млазовите жешка вода што ги произведува машината.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:32 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 3c4e30dfa5c24ca48fb27d75241a35af 543625 true true true false 46 1814266 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:32 14 Topic 1 0 543625 181963 46           Влечете го приклучокот, а не кабелот за напојување.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:34 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 fba3689ece3144289ead92c1b81ec8bc 543628 true true true false 46 1814269 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:34 14 Topic 1 0 543628 181983 46           Никогаш немојте да го пиете растворот распрскан за време на процесот на чистење бигор.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:35 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 f9954c7eea6248079fe86856643cae9c 543629 true true true false 46 1814270 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:35 14 Topic 1 0 543629 181984 46           Претходно сомеленото кафе ставајте го само во делот за претходно сомелено кафе. Други супстанции и предмети може да предизвикаат сериозно оштетување на машината. Во овој случај, поправката не е покриена со вашата гаранција.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:35 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 4e0100bb6d3f4676a030b74090d9451e 543630 true true true false 46 1814271 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:35 14 Topic 1 0 543630 182110 46           Машината не треба да се става во ормарче кога се користи.    35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:36 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 1b084fd82455437aa0cd2de95eddf039 543631 true true true false 46 1814272 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:36 14 Topic 1 0 543631 474796 46           Немојте да користите карамелизирани зрна кафе или зрна кафе со посебен вкус.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:36 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 a2bd6ff20a274b6387b5e3fb968b3672 543632 true true true false 46 1814273 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:36 14 Topic 1 0 543632 4322 46           Никогаш не користете додатоци или делови од други производители или оние што Philips не ги препорачува конкретно. Доколку користите такви додатоци или делови, вашата гаранција станува неважечка.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:37 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 22af0cfb599045dc9c84c01ad9148385 543633 true true true false 46 1814274 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:37 14 Topic 1 0 543633 42367 46           Оваа машина е наменета само за употреба во обични домаќинства. Таа не е наменета за користење во средини како што се кујни за персоналот на продавници, канцеларии, фарми или други работни средини.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:37 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 b1aa71345fc34a20b3f23edc64bb484c 543634 true true true false 46 1814275 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:37 14 Topic 1 0 543634 42368 46           Секогаш ставајте ја машината на рамна и стабилна површина. Држете ја во исправена положба, дури и при транспорт   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:38 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 93790e6dc6944ba8aed014246266b9ef 543635 true true true false 46 1814276 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:38 14 Topic 1 0 543635 42369 46           Немојте да ја ставате машината на жешка површина или веднаш до загреана рерна, грејач или слично грејно тело.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:39 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 f32545e6e86e4ff5bedeef6b7d1edd72 543637 true true true false 46 1814278 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:39 14 Topic 1 0 543637 42373 46           Никогаш немојте да користите сунѓери што гребат, абразивни средства за чистење или агресивни течности, како што се бензин или ацетон за да ја чистите машината. Користете само мека ткаенина натопена со вода.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:41 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 7144f742ef8245e990bc7cf0bd8a092b 543640 true true true false 46 1814281 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:41 14 Topic 1 0 543640 181975 46           Немојте да ја чувате машината на температури под 0°C/32°F. Водата што е останата во системот за греење може да замрзне и да предизвика оштетување.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:42 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 a383140762a54e2698b936bb2524d6bf 543641 true true true false 46 1814282 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:42 14 Topic 1 0 543641 181977 46           Редовно чистете го бигорот на вашата машина. Машината укажува кога е потребно чистење на бигорот. Ако не го сторите тоа, машината ќе престане да функционира како што треба. Во овој случај, поправката не е покриена со вашата гаранција.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:43 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 85aa634e7f9845c69046f326c76b8de2 543643 true true true false 46 1814284 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:43 14 Topic 1 0 543643 181979 46           Редовното чистење и одржување го продолжува работниот век на вашата машина и обезбедува оптимален квалитет и вкус на вашето кафе.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:43 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 d4668653b0a34633871bb5a6e85b6a7d 543644 true true true false 46 1814285 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:43 14 Topic 1 0 543644 181980 46           Машината постојано е изложена на влага, кафе и бигор. Затоа е многу битно редовно да ја чистите и одржувате машината како што е опишано во прирачникот за корисникот и прикажано на интернет страницата. Ако не ги извршите овие постапки за чистење и одржување, вашата машина на крајот може да престане да работи. Во овој случај, поправката не е покриена со вашата гаранција.    35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:44 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 c41b3ab39cba4acdb4c4549977f59009 543645 true true true false 46 1814286 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:44 14 Topic 1 0 543645 181981 46           Немојте да ја чистите групата за варење во машина за миење садови и немојте за да ја чистите да користите течност за миење или агенс за чистење. Ова може да предизвика групата за варење да има дефект и може да има негативен ефект врз вкусот на кафето.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:49 AquaClean water filter 1367 70dbe67e095a476da4b0e64f4470093b 543659 true true true false 46 1822817 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:10 14 Topic 1 0 543659 403591 46   Филтер за вода AquaClean Филтер за вода AquaClean Филтер за вода AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Внимателно прочитајте ги овие важни информации пред да го користите филтерот за вода AquaClean и зачувајте ги за прегледување во иднина.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:49 Warning  468 19a7914415a04a7d9a886b50395a854b 543660 true true true false 46 1814301 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:49 14 Topic 1 0 543660 75337 46   Предупредување  Предупредување  Предупредување    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Филтерот за вода AquaClean е назначен за употреба само со вода од градски водовод (што е постојано контролирана и е безбедна за пиење, во согласност со правните прописи) и со вода од приватни добавувачи, што е одобрена како безбедна за пиење. Ако добиете некаква насока од властите дека водата од градскиот водовод мора да се преварува, и филтрираната вода исто така мора да се преварува. Кога насоката да се преварува водата повеќе нема да важи, целата машина за кафе мора да се исчисти и да се вметне нов картриџ. Редовно чистете го резервоарот за вода.  За определени групи луѓе (на пример, луѓе со послаб систем за имунитет и бебиња), општо земено се препорачува да го наполните резервоарот за вода со прочистена вода или со преварена вода од чешма, дури и кога е монтиран филтерот за вода AquaClean. Поради хигиенски причини, материјалот на филтерот за вода AquaClean е подложен на посебен третман со сребро. Мала количина сребро, што е безопасна за здравјето, може да заврши во филтрираната вода. Ова е во согласност со препораките на Светската здравствена организација (СЗО) за вода за пиење. Ако страдате од заболување на бубрезите, сте пациент на дијализа и/или се придржувате до диета со ограничено внесување на натриум, земете предвид дека за време на процесот на филтрирање, содржината на натриум може малку да се зголеми. Ви препорачуваме прво да се посоветувате со вашиот лекар пред да ја користите филтрираната вода.  Кога ќе ја чистите машината за кафе од бигор, секогаш отстранувајте го филтерот за вода AquaClean од резервоарот за вода. Потоа темелно исчистете го целиот резервоар за вода и заменете го филтерот за вода AquaClean. Philips не прифаќа никаква одговорност или вина доколку не се следат горенаведените препораки за користење и заменување на филтерот за вода AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:49 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 d56e97a54fdd44cfb8d74499b727be24 543661 true true true false 46 1814302 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:49 14 Topic 1 0 543661 403594 46   Внимание  Внимание  Внимание    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Чувајте ги резервните филтри за вода AquaClean на ладно и суво место, во нивното оригинално, запечатено пакување. Водата претставува прехранбена состојка, а водата во резервоарот за вода мора да се искористи во рок од 1 до 2 дена. Ако не сте ја користеле машината за кафе подолг период (на пример, за време на празник, во период подолг од 3 месеци од монтирањето или кога е потребен нов филтер), извршете ја постапката опишана во „Активирање на филтерот за вода AquaClean (5 мин.)“ во прирачникот за корисникот.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:50 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 fc68eed2a10841b7bc14cbcbd37ce666 543662 true true true false 46 1814303 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:50 14 Topic 1 0 543662 159721 46           Оваа машина е во согласност со сите важечки стандарди и регулативи во врска со изложеноста на електромагнетни полиња.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:50 Warranty and support Philips 387 26f2b7f46ed64d9cbfbf6539521d63ea 543663 true true true false 46 1814304 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:50 14 Topic 1 0 543663 239179 46   Гаранција и поддршка  Гаранција и поддршка  Гаранција и поддршка    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:51 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 20f88866f9914f2baaacba22a4f911da 543664 true true true false 46 1814305 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:05:51 14 Topic 1 0 543664 239182 46           Доколку ви се потребни информации или поддршка, посетете ја страницата www.philips.com/coffee-care или прочитајте го посебниот гарантен лист.   35 SYS_LOCALE Macedonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:04 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 7e0824d4bf1040658eee57336e6b40b3 543666 true true true false 47 1814307 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:04 14 Topic 1 0 543666 184925 47   Informacion i rëndësishëm sigurie Informacion i rëndësishëm sigurie Informacion i rëndësishëm sigurie   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:04 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 4aa711191e5d4854b342dd8ff6cfd80e 543667 true true true false 47 1814308 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:04 14 Topic 1 0 543667 181917 47           Kjo makinë është e pajisur me funksione sigurie. Megjithatë, lexoni dhe ndiqni udhëzimet e sigurisë me kujdes dhe përdoreni makinën vetëm siç përshkruhet në këto udhëzime, për të shmangur lëndimet dhe dëmtimet aksidentale për shkak të përdorimit papërshtatshëm të makinës. Mbajeni këtë broshurë sigurie për referencë në të ardhmen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:05 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 a133808666954d93b5c87464b5b90e41 543669 true true true false 47 1814310 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:05 14 Topic 1 0 543669 208513 47           Për të shmangur goditjen elektrike, mos e zhysni asnjëherë makinën, spinën ose kordonin elektrik në ujë apo në ndonjë lëng tjetër.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:05 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 d9675901af1c4cb1a017a88d21a597d0 543670 true true true false 47 1814311 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:05 14 Topic 1 0 543670 208514 47           Fikeni makinën me çelësin kryesor që ndodhet në pjesën e pasme (nëse ka) dhe hiqeni spinën nga priza: nëse ndodh ndonjë keqfunksionim. nëse nuk do ta përdorni makinën për një kohë të gjatë. përpara se ta pastroni makinën.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:06 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 3f1dd6f7a16e4f5e83b9b6d7a41c5dd8 543671 true true true false 47 1814312 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:06 14 Topic 1 0 543671 403490 47           Për të shmangur rrezikun në rastet kur kordoni elektrik është i dëmtuar, ai duhet të zëvendësohet nga "Philips", nga një qendër shërbimi e autorizuar nga "Philips" ose nga persona me kualifikim të ngjashëm.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:06 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 19c922efa42f43c9a19d40b04ccaa621 543673 true true true false 47 1814314 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:06 14 Topic 1 0 543673 42379 47           Lidheni makinën me një prizë të tokëzuar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:07 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 83fec0532acf440cb6a997ce3548c0c4 543675 true true true false 47 1814316 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:07 14 Topic 1 0 543675 42384 47           Mos i prekni sipërfaqet e nxehta. Përdorni mbajtëset dhe dorezat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:07 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands  320 a515aa30aaaa4ac0ade4e29503f0d96a 543676 true true true false 47 1814317 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:07 14 Topic 1 0 543676 42386 47           Mos e prekni spinën me duar të lagura.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:07 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 e5d75fd3f99b42118de453c527a14b99 543677 true true true false 47 1814318 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:07 14 Topic 1 0 543677 42387 47           Mos e përdorni makinën nëse spina, kordoni elektrik apo vetë makina është e dëmtuar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:08 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 b5e50a5f81bd459884e35a85e30c4001 543678 true true true false 47 1814319 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:08 14 Topic 1 0 543678 42388 47           Mos i bëni modifikime makinës apo kordonit së saj elektrik.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:08 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 9b0d9fa5aecb487f8fc7f891e1850d9a 543679 true true true false 47 1814320 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:08 14 Topic 1 0 543679 42389 47           Për të shmangur rrezikun, kryejini riparimet vetëm në një qendër shërbimi të autorizuar nga "Philips"   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:09 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 8d9bdee8cc2346c683f70bbbe3835ab2 543681 true true true false 47 1814322 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:09 14 Topic 1 0 543681 42394 47           Kjo makinë mund të përdoret nga fëmijët 8 vjeç e lart dhe nga persona me aftësi të kufizuara fizike, shqisore ose mendore, ose me mungesë përvoje e njohurish, nëse mbikëqyren apo udhëzohen për përdorimin e sigurt të makinës dhe nëse i kuptojnë rreziqet që paraqiten.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:10 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 0833eb8053664f44b5bbe0628c0522b1 543682 true true true false 47 1814323 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:10 14 Topic 1 0 543682 42395 47           Pastrimi dhe mirëmbajtja nga përdoruesi nuk duhet të kryhen nga fëmijët nëse ata janë nën 8 vjeç dhe të pambikëqyrur.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:10 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 91528723eb3f4ea38a22e8930403df97 543683 true true true false 47 1814324 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:10 14 Topic 1 0 543683 42396 47           Mbajeni makinën, aksesorët dhe kordonin e saj larg fëmijëve nën 8 vjeç.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:10 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 617c3c687a394b93933e06dd892ce8a3 543684 true true true false 47 1814325 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:10 14 Topic 1 0 543684 42397 47           Fëmijët duhet të mbikëqyren për t'u siguruar që të mos luajnë me makinën.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:11 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 85d9a4903c954e0e9558bea4f7e7ce38 543685 true true true false 47 1814326 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:11 14 Topic 1 0 543685 181951 47           Kontrolloni nëse tensioni i treguar në makinë korrespondon me tensionin elektrik lokal përpara se ta lidhni pajisjen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:11 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 35f29bfbeb24415ab658effa04d93ed9 543687 true true true false 47 1814328 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:11 14 Topic 1 0 543687 181961 47           Për të shmangur rrezikun e djegieve, mbajini pjesët e trupit larg nga spërkat e ujit të nxehtë të prodhuar nga makina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:12 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 db705abc3bb24347afe4f443ab679ccc 543688 true true true false 47 1814329 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:12 14 Topic 1 0 543688 181963 47           Tërhiqeni nga spina, jo nga kordoni elektrik.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:13 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 6f0ff0cd362e4dd192f8b7548373b54e 543691 true true true false 47 1814332 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:13 14 Topic 1 0 543691 181983 47           Mos e pini asnjëherë tretësirën e nxjerrë gjatë procesit të pastrimit të çmërsit.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:13 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 cc117b3a89c14c5dad8f45f40c7a6e48 543692 true true true false 47 1814333 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:13 14 Topic 1 0 543692 181984 47           Vendosni vetëm kafe të bluar në folenë e kafesë së bluar paraprakisht. Substanca dhe objekte të tjera mund t'i shkaktojnë makinës dëmtime të rënda. Në këtë rast, riparimi nuk mbulohet nga garancia.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:14 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use.  386 4cb39e5296034e418496069c50401821 543693 true true true false 47 1814334 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:14 14 Topic 1 0 543693 182110 47           Makina nuk duhet të vendoset në dollap gjatë përdorimit.    35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:14 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 56b22289db1b41f7850ea42561e6f49e 543694 true true true false 47 1814335 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:14 14 Topic 1 0 543694 474796 47           Mos përdorni kokrra kafeje të karamelizuara apo aromatike.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:14 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 846e1a59322d4af78cbae8bb1602ed50 543695 true true true false 47 1814336 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:14 14 Topic 1 0 543695 4322 47           Asnjëherë mos përdorni aksesorë ose pjesë nga prodhues të tjerë ose që "Philips" nuk i rekomandon në mënyrë të posaçme. Nëse përdorni aksesorë ose pjesë të tilla, garancia juaj bëhet e pavlefshme.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:14 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 6288055ccf894683971a0f2f948140d1 543696 true true true false 47 1814337 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:14 14 Topic 1 0 543696 42367 47           Kjo makinë synohet vetëm për përdorim normal në shtëpi. Ajo nuk synohet të përdoret në mjedise të tilla si kuzhinat e personelit të dyqaneve, zyrave, fermave apo në mjedise të tjera pune.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:15 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 d60de9299f9245c9b5e36de926fcf314 543697 true true true false 47 1814338 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:15 14 Topic 1 0 543697 42368 47           Vendoseni makinën gjithmonë në sipërfaqe të sheshta dhe të qëndrueshme. Mbajeni atë në pozicion vertikal edhe gjatë transportit   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:15 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 55008bd8013946d680492e9e7285d046 543698 true true true false 47 1814339 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:15 14 Topic 1 0 543698 42369 47           Mos e vendosni makinën në një pllakë të nxehtë apo direkt pranë një furre të nxehtë, ngrohësi ose burimeve të ngjashme nxehtësie.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:15 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 54d85bf4250546f4a56c2480ac336004 543700 true true true false 47 1814341 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:15 14 Topic 1 0 543700 42373 47           Asnjëherë mos përdorni sfungjerë pastrimi, agjentë pastrimi gërryes ose lëngje agresive të tilla si benzina apo acetoni për të pastruar makinën. Përdorni thjesht një leckë të njomur me ujë.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:16 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 c28f435ea5fe48ce9c26b72963eccedd 543703 true true true false 47 1814344 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:16 14 Topic 1 0 543703 181975 47           Mos e mbani makinën në temperatura nën 0°C/32°F. Uji i mbetur në sistemin e nxehjes mund të ngrijë dhe të shkaktojë dëme.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:17 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 25c8e47a42e3466b9e66eed6f96a19aa 543704 true true true false 47 1814345 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:17 14 Topic 1 0 543704 181977 47           Pastrojeni rregullisht makinën nga çmërsi. Makina tregon se kur nevojitet pastrimi i çmërsit. Nëse nuk e pastroni, makina juaj nuk do të funksionojë siç duhet. Në këtë rast, riparimi nuk mbulohet nga garancia.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:17 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 2fa7eb4804cc4aaa886fac63d5f8e21f 543706 true true true false 47 1814347 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:17 14 Topic 1 0 543706 181979 47           Pastrimi dhe mirëmbajtja e rregullt rrit jetëgjatësinë e makinës suaj dhe siguron cilësi dhe shije optimale të kafesë suaj.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:18 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 04ff96b86a374bedab5c952a616070bc 543707 true true true false 47 1814348 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:18 14 Topic 1 0 543707 181980 47           Makina ekspozohet vazhdimisht ndaj lagështirës, kafesë dhe çmërsit. Si rrjedhojë, është shumë e rëndësishme ta pastroni dhe mirëmbani rregullisht makinën, siç përshkruhet në manualin e përdorimit dhe siç tregohet në faqen e internetit. Nëse nuk i kryeni procedurat e pastrimit dhe mirëmbajtjes, eventualisht makina juaj mund të ndalojë së funksionuari. Në këtë rast, riparimi nuk mbulohet nga garancia.    35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:18 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 e30eea13312d489bb6d8a247a7032a87 543708 true true true false 47 1814349 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:18 14 Topic 1 0 543708 181981 47           Mos e pastroni grupin e përgatitjes së kafesë në enëlarëse dhe mos përdorni detergjent enësh të lëngshëm apo solucion pastrimi për ta pastruar atë. Kjo mund të shkaktojë keqfunksionimin e grupit të përgatitjes së kafesë dhe mund të ketë një efekt negativ në shijen e saj.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:22 AquaClean water filter 1367 67b105694bf244a2ae3145144b2d25fa 543722 true true true false 47 1822797 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:00 14 Topic 1 0 543722 403591 47   Filtri i ujit "AquaClean" Filtri i ujit "AquaClean" Filtri i ujit "AquaClean"   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Lexojeni me kujdes këtë informacion të rëndësishëm para se të përdorni filtrin e ujit "AquaClean" dhe ruajeni atë për referencë në të ardhmen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:22 Warning  468 6b7ab6caf3ab4f069600f6dcb3f51bd7 543723 true true true false 47 1814364 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:22 14 Topic 1 0 543723 75337 47   Paralajmërim  Paralajmërim  Paralajmërim    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Filtri i ujit "AquaClean" është projektuar vetëm për përdorim me ujë rubineti të trajtuar nga bashkia (i cili kontrollohet vazhdimisht dhe është i sigurt për t’u pirë sipas rregulloreve ligjore) dhe me ujë nga furnizimet private, i cili është miratuar si i sigurt për t’u pirë. Nëse merret ndonjë udhëzim nga autoritetet se uji i rubinetit duhet të zihet, uji i filtruar duhet të zihet gjithashtu. Kur udhëzimi për të zierë ujin nuk është më i vlefshëm, e gjithë makina e kafesë duhet të pastrohet dhe duhet të futet një kapsulë e re. Pastro rregullisht depozitën e ujit.  Për grupe të caktuara njerëzish (p.sh. njerëzit me sistem imunitar të dobët dhe foshnjat) zakonisht rekomandohet ta mbushin depozitën e ujit me ujë të pastër ose me ujë rubineti të zierë, edhe nëse filtri i ujit "AquaClean" është i instaluar. Për arsye higjienike, materiali i filtrit të ujit "AquaClean" i nënshtrohet një trajtimi të veçantë me argjend. Një sasi e vogël argjendi, e cila është e padëmshme për shëndetin, mund të përfundojë në ujin e filtruar. Kjo është në përputhje me rekomandimet e Organizatës Botërore të Shëndetësisë (OBSH) për ujin e pijshëm. Nëse vuani nga sëmundje të veshkave, jeni pacient me dializë dhe/ose ndiqni një dietë të kufizuar në natrium, kini parasysh se gjatë procesit të filtrimit, përmbajtja e natriumit mund të rritet pak. Ju këshillojmë që të konsultoheni fillimisht me mjekun tuaj përpara se të përdorni ujin e filtruar.  Kur pastroni makinën e kafesë nga çmërsi, hiqeni gjithmonë filtrin e ujit "AquaClean" nga depozita e ujit. Më pas, pastroni mirë të gjithë depozitën e ujit dhe ndërroni filtrin e ujit "AquaClean". "Philips" nuk pranon asnjë përgjegjësi ose detyrim nëse nuk ndiqen rekomandimet e mësipërme për përdorimin dhe ndërrimin e filtrit të ujit "AquaClean".   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:23 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 6a61226f608b400e9480bcaa81d02adb 543724 true true true false 47 1814365 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:23 14 Topic 1 0 543724 403594 47   Kujdes  Kujdes  Kujdes    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Ruani filtrat zëvendësues të ujit "AquaClean" në një vend të freskët dhe të thatë në paketimin e tyre origjinal e të mbyllur. Duke qenë se uji është ushqim, uji në depozitë duhet të konsumohet brenda 1-2 ditëve. Nëse nuk e keni përdorur makinën tuaj të kafesë për një periudhë të gjatë (p.sh. një feste, një periudhe mbi 3 muaj nga instalimi ose kur kërkohet një filtër i ri), kryeni procedurën e që përshkruhet te "Aktivizimi i filtrit të ujit "AquaClean" (5 min.)" në manualin e përdorimit.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:23 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 5ca2a45ac42d452a838c21caa425d23f 543725 true true true false 47 1814366 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:23 14 Topic 1 0 543725 159721 47           Kjo makinë është në përputhje me të gjitha standardet dhe rregulloret në fuqi për ekspozimin ndaj fushave elektromagnetike.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:23 Warranty and support Philips 387 b8355467fd8743aca9b718c192374b30 543726 true true true false 47 1814367 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:23 14 Topic 1 0 543726 239179 47   Garancia dhe mbështetja  Garancia dhe mbështetja  Garancia dhe mbështetja    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:24 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 31b4c8dcb3b64eabb2ca8b0822d33588 543727 true true true false 47 1814368 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:24 14 Topic 1 0 543727 239182 47           Nëse ju nevojitet informacion ose mbështetje, vizitoni www.philips.com/coffee-care ose lexoni fletëpalosjen e veçantë të garancisë.   35 SYS_LOCALE Albanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:35 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 a11e63e4c7ce4238a7f4c74239ace149 543729 true true true false 49 1814370 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:35 14 Topic 1 0 543729 184925 49   Važne informacije o bezbjednosti Važne informacije o bezbjednosti Važne informacije o bezbjednosti   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:35 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 360820662c8f414dbbf097f4c0ced57d 543730 true true true false 49 1814371 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:35 14 Topic 1 0 543730 181917 49           Ovaj aparat je opremljen bezbjednosnim funkcijama. Ipak, pročitajte i pažljivo pratite bezbjednosna uputstva, te koristite aparat isključivo kako je opisano u ovim uputstvima da biste izbjegli slučajnu povrijedu ili štetu uzrokovanu nepravilnim korišćenjem aparata. Sačuvajte ovu brošuru o bezbjednosti za buduće upotrebe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:35 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 f0f042be19b5422faf1aec5297876a26 543732 true true true false 49 1814373 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:35 14 Topic 1 0 543732 208513 49           U cilju izbjegavanja opasnosti od strujnog udara nikada nemojte da potapate aparat, utikač ili kabl za napajanje u vodu ili bilo koju drugu tečnost.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:36 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 0ad692915f4646b7ad446d0aae81300c 543733 true true true false 49 1814374 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:36 14 Topic 1 0 543733 208514 49           Isključite aparat pomoću glavnog prekidača koji se nalazi sa njegove zadnje strane (ako postoji i izvucite utikač iz zidne utičnice: ukoliko dođe do kvara; ukoliko aparat nećete koristiti duže vrijeme. prije čišćenja aparata.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:36 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 c02304ec340e4a5eae1e2bd063e03ac4 543734 true true true false 49 1814375 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:36 14 Topic 1 0 543734 403490 49           Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zamijeniti kompanija Philips, ovlašćeni servis kompanije Philips ili druga kvalifikovana osoba da bi se izbjegla opasnost.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:36 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 c3ddf5d459a341a187b5bc6ca2fcad15 543736 true true true false 49 1814377 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:36 14 Topic 1 0 543736 181951 49           Provjerite odgovara li napon naznačen na aparatu naponu lokalne strujne mreže prije nego što priključite aparat.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:37 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 bf1f0423610846eb8ef89f6faffcec25 543738 true true true false 49 1814379 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:37 14 Topic 1 0 543738 181961 49           Da biste izbjegli opasnost od opekotina, držite dijelove tijela dalje od mlazova vrele vode koje aparat izbacuje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:37 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 349ffc68c29f459a885da99ee92d76d9 543739 true true true false 49 1814380 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:37 14 Topic 1 0 543739 181963 49           Povlačite utikač, a ne kabl za napajanje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:38 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 ef2199af786b4c5cab33c07ed574bc21 543742 true true true false 49 1814383 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:38 14 Topic 1 0 543742 181983 49           Nikad ne pijte rastvor koji aparat izbacuje tokom procesa uklanjanja kamenca.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:38 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 2803ad5aa61747b9be4b41b864a96aa3 543743 true true true false 49 1814384 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:38 14 Topic 1 0 543743 181984 49           Stavljajte isključivo unapred samljevenu kafu u odgovarajući odjeljak. Druge materije i predmeti mogu dovesti do teškog oštećenja aparata. U tom slučaju popravka nije obuhvaćena garancijom.   28 HISTCOMMENT Change preground into pre-ground 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:38 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 613cb52db8ac40f0bf063349e0aae7e8 543745 true true true false 49 1814385 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:38 14 Topic 1 0 543745 474796 49           Nemojte da koristite karamelizovana ili aromatična zrna kafe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:39 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 ea4045f54bb84ce0936af4551e2ecd9e 543747 true true true false 49 1814386 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:39 14 Topic 1 0 543747 4322 49           Nikad ne koristite pribor ili dijelove drugih proizvođača ili pribor i dijelove koje kompanija Philips ne preporučuje. U slučaju korišćenja takvog pribora ili dijelova garancija će biti poništena.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:39 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 75bcdc67490e44ba80a52a8593faf9f3 543751 true true true false 49 1814389 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:39 14 Topic 1 0 543751 181975 49           Ne čuvajte aparat na temperaturi ispod 0 °C/32 °F. Voda koja je ostala u sistemu za grijanje može da se smrzne i prouzrokuje oštećenje.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:39 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 4ec69c58d1fa47bbb8a6645a0d3e33cd 543752 true true true false 49 1814390 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:39 14 Topic 1 0 543752 181977 49           Redovno uklanjajte kamenac iz aparata. Aparat pokazuje kada je potrebno ukloniti kamenac. Ukoliko to ne učinite, aparat će prestati da radi ispravno. U tom slučaju popravka nije obuhvaćena garancijom.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:40 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 3b3896ce06db4233b23d45aa20cfb2cb 543756 true true true false 49 1814392 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:40 14 Topic 1 0 543756 181979 49           Redovno čišćenje i održavanje produžava vijek trajanja aparata i obezbjeđuje optimalan kvalitet i ukus kafe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:40 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 6cee137f287846f78af69cf2273c6840 543758 true true true false 49 1814393 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:40 14 Topic 1 0 543758 181980 49           Aparat je neprestano izložen vlazi, kafi i kamencu. Zato je vrlo važno da redovito čistite i održavate aparat u skladu sa uputstvima u korisničkom priručniku i na ovom sajtu. Ako ne obavljate navedene procese čišćenja i održavanja, vaš aparat može vremenom da prestane raditi. U tom slučaju popravka nije obuhvaćena garancijom.    35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:40 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 2619ebf8b0b942f6af2c6d7e4bd5f682 543760 true true true false 49 1814394 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:40 14 Topic 1 0 543760 181981 49           Nemojte da perete blok za kuvanje u mašini za pranje sudova niti da koristite tečnost za pranje sudova ili druga sredstva za čišćenje da biste ga očistili. Ovo može da izazove kvar na bokalu za kuvanje i negativno utiče na ukus kafe.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:44 AquaClean water filter 1367 61d44e5a177d46c282ba1f5f5bf6a908 543780 true true true false 49 1822819 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T12:14:11 14 Topic 1 0 543780 403591 49   Filter za vodu AquaClean Filter za vodu AquaClean Filter za vodu AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Prije upotrebe filtera za vodu AquaClean pažljivo pročitajte ove važne informacije i sačuvajte ih za buduću upotrebu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:44 Warning  468 79930c413e3c4d359cbcb34ff1c9e1f6 543781 true true true false 49 1814409 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:44 14 Topic 1 0 543781 75337 49   Upozorenje  Upozorenje  Upozorenje    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Filter za vodu AquaClean je dizajniran isključivo za upotrebu sa komunalnom pročišćenom vodom iz česme (koja se neprekidno kontroliše i bezbjedna je za piće u skladu sa zakonskim propisima) i sa vodom iz privatnog vodovoda koja je odobrena kao bezbjedna za piće. Ako od državnih tijela primite naredbu da komunalnu vodu treba prokuvati, filtrirana voda se takođe mora prokuvati. Nakon što naredba za prokuvavanje vode više ne bude na snazi, cijeli aparat za kafu mora se očistiti i mora se umetnuti nova patrona. Redovno čistite rezervoar za vodu.  Za određene grupe ljudi (npr. ljude sa oslabljenim imunološkim sistemom i bebe) obično se preporučuje da rezervoar za vodu napunite pročišćenom vodom ili prokuvanom vodom iz česme, čak i kada je postavljen filter za vodu AquaClean. Iz higijenskih razloga materijal filtera za vodu AquaClean na poseban se način obrađuje srebrom. U filtriranu vodu može dospjeti mala količina srebra, koja nije štetna po zdravlje. Navedeno je u skladu sa preporukama Svjetske zdravstvene organizacije (SZO) za vodu za piće. Ako imate bubrežno oboljenje, ako ste na dijalizi i/ili ako se pridržavate prehrane sa ograničenim sadržajem natrijuma, treba da znate da tokom procesa filtracije može doći do blagog povećanja sadržaja natrijuma. Savjetujemo vam da se prije upotrebe filtrirane vode posavjetujete sa svojim ljekarom.  Prilikom uklanjanja kamenca iz aparata za kafu uvijek izvadite filter za vodu AquaClean iz rezervoara za vodu. Potom temeljno očistite cijeli rezervoar za vodu i zamijenite filter za vodu AquaClean. Kompanija Philips ne snosi odgovornost ako se ne pridržavate navedenih preporuka za upotrebu i zamjenu filtera za vodu AquaClean.   28 HISTCOMMENT Last sentence: Saeco changed into Philips. 0 0 false false  35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:44 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 47495149964744818baa32b46aa99de5 543782 true true true false 49 1814410 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:44 14 Topic 1 0 543782 403594 49   Oprez  Oprez  Oprez    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Rezervne filtere za vodu AquaClean čuvajte na hladnom i suvom mjestu u originalnom, neotvorenom pakovanju. Budući da je voda prehrambeni proizvod, voda u rezervoaru se mora iskoristiti u roku od 1 do 2 dana. Ako aparat za kafu niste koristili duže vrijeme (npr. tokom praznima, perioda od 3 mjeseca nakon ugradnje ili kada je potreban novi filter), obavite proces opisan u odjeljku „Aktivacija filtera za vodu AquaClean (5 minuta)” u korisničkom priručniku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:44 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 e79fc2cdd50d4baaa339c1a84f18d314 543783 true true true false 49 1814411 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:44 14 Topic 1 0 543783 159721 49           Ovaj aparat je usklađen sa svim važećim standardima i propisima koji se tiču izlaganja elektromagnetskim poljima.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:45 Warranty and support Philips 387 e94196f618ea43fe9ffe7df3dfa360c8 543785 true true true false 49 1814413 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:45 14 Topic 1 0 543785 239179 49   Garancija i podrška  Garancija i podrška  Garancija i podrška    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:45 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 51971db17d174752aa1ded5317f97447 543786 true true true false 49 1814414 Peter de Wit 2020-10-01T14:06:45 14 Topic 1 0 543786 239182 49           Ukoliko su vam potrebne informacije ili podrška, posjetite www.philips.com/coffee-care ili pročitajte posebni garantni list.   35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T09:08:03 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 c1f8a2fc4ee945b092a45cd956e54d9a 549520 true true true false 3 1820872 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T09:08:03 14 Topic 1 0 549520 184925 3   Informasi keselamatan penting Informasi keselamatan penting Informasi keselamatan penting   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bahasa Indonesian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T06:36:54 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 c3d3156f3da2400d9b69ec48bb9ffe8c 549785 true true true false 17 1820830 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T06:36:54 14 Topic 1 0 549785 184925 17   מידע חשוב בנושא בטיחות מידע חשוב בנושא בטיחות מידע חשוב בנושא בטיחות   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T09:09:01 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 aac1ff06f6dd4795963bc5b5e34adbb3 550292 true true true false 40 1821005 Marie-josé DeRoos 2020-10-07T09:09:01 14 Topic 1 0 550292 184925 40   Thông tin quan trọng về an toàn Thông tin quan trọng về an toàn Thông tin quan trọng về an toàn   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Vietnamese 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2020-10-21T07:57:38 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 4ed8a0fb8f544262b3736f9771155ee0 552505 true true true false 37 1837585 Peter de Wit 2020-10-21T07:57:38 14 Topic 1 0 552505 474796 37           ห้ามใช้เมล็ดกาแฟเคลือบคาราเมลหรือแต่งรส   35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:53 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 f763c5462b3c465eba21798a8f2b2936 552615 true true true false 52 1838546 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:53 14 Topic 1 0 552615 1217 52   Цахилгаан соронзон орон (EMF) Цахилгаан соронзон орон (EMF) Цахилгаан соронзон орон (EMF)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Mongolian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:56 Recycling 130 3caba1ea1b854fd893b8a8be99b38794 552620 true true true false 52 1838551 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:56 14 Topic 1 0 552620 1010 52   Дахин боловсруулалт Дахин боловсруулалт Дахин боловсруулалт   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Mongolian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:57 Recycling 130 f0f20866456b4b3fb8782e4b2e211310 552621 true true true false 52 1838552 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:57 14 Topic 1 0 552621 1010 52   Дахин боловсруулалт Дахин боловсруулалт Дахин боловсруулалт   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Mongolian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:57 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 465906fdeff240ef86282d76940cb2fe 552622 true true true false 52 1838553 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:57 14 Topic 1 0 552622 918 52                 35 SYS_LOCALE Mongolian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:57 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 75325988b27f4dbb90e3b4a63d283147 552623 true true true false 52 1838554 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:57 14 Topic 1 0 552623 634 52           Энэхүү тэмдэг нь энэ бүтээгдэхүүнийг ердийн ахуйн хог хаягдалтай  (2012/19/EU) хамт устгахгүй гэдгийг илтгэнэ.   35 SYS_LOCALE Mongolian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:58 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES  114 8c0963295e4944ab8a667e1fd65bd79c 552624 true true true false 52 1838555 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:58 14 Topic 1 0 552624 4567 52           Цахилгаан болон электрон бүтээгдэхүүний хаягдлыг ангилан хаях талаар улс, орон нутгийнхаа журмыг баримтална уу. Хог хаягдлыг зохистой хаях нь хүрээлэн буй орчин, хүний эрүүл мэндэд үзүүлэх сөрөг үр дагавраас урьдчилан сэргийлэхэд тустай.   35 SYS_LOCALE Mongolian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:59 Recycling 598 db8cb1ad91dd4d46b420815ac7a1d54e 552626 true true true false 52 1838557 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:59 14 Topic 1 0 552626 118169 52   Дахин боловсруулалт Дахин боловсруулалт Дахин боловсруулалт   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Mongolian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:59 Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. 598 b846408cf5d441d7949a5ab9e5f6e5e3 552627 true true true false 52 1838558 Marijke Semmelink 2020-10-22T05:07:59 14 Topic 1 0 552627 118171 52           Бүтээгдэхүүний эдэлгээний хугацаа дуусахад ердийн ахуйн хог хаягдалтай хамт хаялгүй, хог ангилан хаях цэгт тушаана уу. Ингэснээр та хүрээлэн буй орчныг хамгаалахад тусалж байгаа хэрэг юм.   35 SYS_LOCALE Mongolian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Marloes de Lange 2020-10-21T14:09:01 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 2b03a3f5149040ff96fa3c79afb0caad 552910 true true true false 49 1838177 Marloes de Lange 2020-10-21T14:09:01 14 Topic 1 0 552910 148928 49   Upozorenje Upozorenje Upozorenje   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Montenegrin 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Marloes de Lange 2020-11-11T14:35:43 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 bea425d59b1f459a80828973f27ac73a 557466 true true true false 42 1856240 Marloes de Lange 2020-11-11T14:35:43 14 Topic 1 0 557466 184925 42   Información de seguridad importante Información de seguridad importante Información de seguridad importante   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Marijke Semmelink 2020-12-18T06:10:03 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 95e01c6580654d1aa920d7725a6a6ec2 560789 true true true false 42 1882792 Marijke Semmelink 2020-12-18T06:10:03 14 Topic 1 0 560789 42367 42           Esta cafetera se diseñó exclusivamente para uso doméstico. No está destinada a utilizarse en entornos tales como cocinas de comercios, oficinas, granjas u otros ámbitos laborales.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Marijke Semmelink 2021-01-04T06:04:48 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 4496f72a2d6340e1a8b68cc6902f7a21 565196 true true true false 42 1888186 Marijke Semmelink 2021-01-04T06:04:48 14 Topic 1 0 565196 147865 42   Precauciones Precauciones Precauciones   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Argentina) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:02:14 Recycling 130 85e0487376294b3b859aef57601c374c 586341 true true true false 4 1976199 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:02:14 14 Topic 1 0 586341 1010 4   Рециклиране Рециклиране Рециклиране   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-31T19:10:32 Recycling 130 a74b4b0a5c6c45299e9f99049e19fe88 586346 true true true false 5 1999678 Tim Berga 2021-03-31T19:10:32 14 Topic 1 0 586346 1010 5   Recikliranje Recikliranje Recikliranje   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:01:38 Recycling 130 217a6cfb303345ebabd251044d9a899f 586363 true true true false 10 1976116 Tim Berga 2021-03-03T09:01:38 14 Topic 1 0 586363 1010 10   Taaskasutus Taaskasutus Taaskasutus   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-22T15:01:34 Recycling 130 37f14da8be7d44c2babe8461e4921c2d 586368 true true true false 33 1993793 Tim Berga 2021-03-22T15:01:34 14 Topic 1 0 586368 1010 33   Reciklaža Reciklaža Reciklaža   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-03-22T15:01:27 Recycling 130 e0b79641640349c7830d1519df05a6a2 586397 true true true false 23 1993788 Tim Berga 2021-03-22T15:01:27 14 Topic 1 0 586397 1010 23   Perdirbimas Perdirbimas Perdirbimas   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:32 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 3c4286a4ce94482d83889657e027bd8f 592786 true true true false 7 1995843 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:32 14 Topic 1 0 592786 591453 7   Maskiner med klassisk mælkeskummer Maskiner med klassisk mælkeskummer Maskiner med klassisk mælkeskummer   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:32 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 a665ba5abc6642639066f713b2c75eda 592787 true true true false 7 1995844 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:32 14 Topic 1 0 592787 591454 7   Maskiner med LatteGo Maskiner med LatteGo Maskiner med LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:37 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 b0e93645187e4a89bb43c5bafa606fcd 592790 true true true false 15 1993700 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:37 14 Topic 1 0 592790 591453 15   Maschinen mit klassischem Milchaufschäumer Maschinen mit klassischem Milchaufschäumer Maschinen mit klassischem Milchaufschäumer   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:37 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 221bea79008240ed86986101a75c274d 592791 true true true false 15 1993701 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:37 14 Topic 1 0 592791 591454 15   Maschinen mit LatteGo Maschinen mit LatteGo Maschinen mit LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:38 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 db051ed383bb4ecebef8d357c9feff0c 592794 true true true false 35 1995847 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:38 14 Topic 1 0 592794 591453 35   Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:39 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 7dc691cdad5f41929c58527f9006c16b 592795 true true true false 35 1995848 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:39 14 Topic 1 0 592795 591454 35   Cafeteras con LatteGo Cafeteras con LatteGo Cafeteras con LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:44 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 4013d47a93aa48498c75d976c08bc75e 592798 true true true false 13 1993704 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:44 14 Topic 1 0 592798 591453 13   Machines avec mousseur à lait classique Machines avec mousseur à lait classique Machines avec mousseur à lait classique   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:44 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 5ea2fb262d374e4685220b7ec5ce2e03 592799 true true true false 13 1993705 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:44 14 Topic 1 0 592799 591454 13   Machines avec LatteGo Machines avec LatteGo Machines avec LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:50 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 3f43b48a6a174a5f969f15398546673e 592802 true true true false 19 1993708 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:50 14 Topic 1 0 592802 591453 19   Macchine con il pannarello classico Macchine con il pannarello classico Macchine con il pannarello classico   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:50 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 71a24e1ded7649ecbe4dcba706540026 592803 true true true false 19 1993709 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:50 14 Topic 1 0 592803 591454 19   Macchine con LatteGo Macchine con LatteGo Macchine con LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:45 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 d424434f766a487ca0594b292e9b02bf 592806 true true true false 8 1995851 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:45 14 Topic 1 0 592806 591453 8   Apparaten met een klassieke melkopschuimer Apparaten met een klassieke melkopschuimer Apparaten met een klassieke melkopschuimer   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:45 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 add07cd4c7f84e408a701902b547cfd6 592807 true true true false 8 1995852 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:45 14 Topic 1 0 592807 591454 8   Apparaten met een LatteGo Apparaten met een LatteGo Apparaten met een LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:25 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 420f828da92d44918b976513b00e81a6 592810 true true true false 25 1993692 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:25 14 Topic 1 0 592810 591453 25   Maskiner med klassisk melkeskummer Maskiner med klassisk melkeskummer Maskiner med klassisk melkeskummer   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:25 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 c57a313326f7463aac95ddfbc7fed211 592811 true true true false 25 1993693 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:25 14 Topic 1 0 592811 591454 25   Maskiner med LatteGo Maskiner med LatteGo Maskiner med LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:12 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 fb28b10f3efe40b6b097575d6915ced6 592814 true true true false 27 1995831 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:12 14 Topic 1 0 592814 591453 27   Máquinas com o acessório para espuma de leite clássico Máquinas com o acessório para espuma de leite clássico Máquinas com o acessório para espuma de leite clássico   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:12 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 c288d8bc6b5944cba41eb1d21f94ccb3 592815 true true true false 27 1995832 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:12 14 Topic 1 0 592815 591454 27   Máquinas com LatteGo Máquinas com LatteGo Máquinas com LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:19 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 3bc168fde19a4ae8bf7c56e550b5acb8 592818 true true true false 12 1995835 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:19 14 Topic 1 0 592818 591453 12   Perinteisellä maidonvaahdottimella varustetut laitteet Perinteisellä maidonvaahdottimella varustetut laitteet Perinteisellä maidonvaahdottimella varustetut laitteet   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:19 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 1ac1c7ff720f4a38b73cc6e57ac72f66 592819 true true true false 12 1995836 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:19 14 Topic 1 0 592819 591454 12   LatteGolla varustetut laitteet LatteGolla varustetut laitteet LatteGolla varustetut laitteet   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:25 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 81c1dceffc334f0887a3a704cf4e9713 592822 true true true false 36 1995839 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:25 14 Topic 1 0 592822 591453 36   Apparater med klassisk mjölkskummare Apparater med klassisk mjölkskummare Apparater med klassisk mjölkskummare   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:25 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 64cb9cd190114a038ccaa1d20469eca9 592823 true true true false 36 1995840 Peter de Wit 2021-03-24T12:53:25 14 Topic 1 0 592823 591454 36   Apparater med LatteGo Apparater med LatteGo Apparater med LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:31 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 70e31cf524cb46bc8fe5bf73cc57b10f 592826 true true true false 26 1993696 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:31 14 Topic 1 0 592826 591453 26   Ekspresy z klasycznym spieniaczem do mleka Ekspresy z klasycznym spieniaczem do mleka Ekspresy z klasycznym spieniaczem do mleka   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:31 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 6dd8a20337f5418abe3f2f7b7da0151d 592827 true true true false 26 1993697 Peter de Wit 2021-03-22T14:04:31 14 Topic 1 0 592827 591454 26   Ekspresy z dzbankiem LatteGo Ekspresy z dzbankiem LatteGo Ekspresy z dzbankiem LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-04-16T10:32:25 Recycling 130 e0b59980f9194614b687f030ab610b0a 597110 true true true false 7 2012343 Tim Berga 2021-04-16T10:32:25 14 Topic 1 0 597110 1010 7   Genanvendelse Genanvendelse Genanvendelse   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-05-04T06:51:29 Recycling 130 b5ffacea11ab47d5bdb4bd1041c44c13 597122 true true true false 16 2027840 Tim Berga 2021-05-04T06:51:29 14 Topic 1 0 597122 1010 16   Ανακύκλωση Ανακύκλωση Ανακύκλωση   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-05-04T06:53:04 Recycling 130 dde238da4e5d47a49d8a0eea10e46bde 597124 true true true false 12 2028043 Tim Berga 2021-05-04T06:53:04 14 Topic 1 0 597124 1010 12   Kierrätys Kierrätys Kierrätys   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-04-26T11:27:28 Recycling 130 a1d3da53e90c4309a1d7fa49b99f00ac 597133 true true true false 17 2017571 Tim Berga 2021-04-26T11:27:28 14 Topic 1 0 597133 1010 17   מיחזור מיחזור מיחזור   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-04-26T11:27:38 Recycling 130 6ff86c400e0c467cb8864b435880e5b8 597138 true true true false 25 2017610 Tim Berga 2021-04-26T11:27:38 14 Topic 1 0 597138 1010 25   Resirkulering Resirkulering Resirkulering   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 Tim Berga 2021-04-16T10:32:33 Recycling 130 58fc1136378f4dab94fefaeee8e0cffc 597147 true true true false 36 2012348 Tim Berga 2021-04-16T10:32:33 14 Topic 1 0 597147 1010 36   Återvinning Återvinning Återvinning   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:31 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 5688ad8a498844b3ac89c85b7ff9652d 606576 true true true false 38 2050686 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:31 14 Topic 1 0 606576 181917 38           Bu makine emniyet özelliklerine sahiptir. Ancak yine de makinenin yanlış kullanımından doğabilecek kazara yaralanma veya hasarı önlemek güvenlik talimatlarının dikkatle okunup uygulanması ve makinenin yalnızca bu talimatlara göre kullanılması gerekmektedir. Gelecekte başvurmak üzere bu güvenlik broşürünü saklayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:32 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 ba9d60ee7a15434aaa6b2d448af690a3 606583 true true true false 38 2050688 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:32 14 Topic 1 0 606583 208513 38           Elektrik çarpması tehlikesini önlemek için makineyi, elektrik fişini veya güç kablosunu asla suya veya başka sıvılara batırmayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:32 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 3e2ef916b9be4b19ac5ec46abc6d1dea 606586 true true true false 38 2050689 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:32 14 Topic 1 0 606586 208514 38           Şu durumlarda makineyi arkada yer alan ana anahtardan (varsa) kapatın ve elektrik fişini duvardaki prizden çıkarın: arıza meydana gelirse. makineyi uzun bir süre kullanmayacaksanız. makineyi temizlemeden önce.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:33 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 3ca7359e5cdf4460b5e96ce2cb8b5a0e 606588 true true true false 38 2050690 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:33 14 Topic 1 0 606588 403490 38           Makinenin elektrik kablosu hasarlıysa, tehlike oluşturmasını önlemek için mutlaka Philips'in yetki verdiği servis merkezileri veya benzer nitelikli kişiler tarafından değiştirilmesini sağlayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:33 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 65871650267e4611b9fba7079da05a44 606591 true true true false 38 2050691 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:34 14 Topic 1 0 606591 412114 38           Sıcak su dağıtırken ve makine sistemi yıkarken dikkatli olun. Dağıtımdan önce sıcak su musluğundan küçük bir miktar sıcak su püskürebilir. Makineyi kullanmaya başlamadan veya LatteGo'yu yerleştirmeden önce dağıtımın sona ermesini bekleyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:34 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 a550c7b4bb4242e0ba877e9074fe8628 606594 true true true false 38 2050692 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:34 14 Topic 1 0 606594 42379 38           Makineyi topraklı duvar prizine takın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:35 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 091fcfc4d9cb4d2d91c1a2f6e4e0f365 606601 true true true false 38 2050694 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:35 14 Topic 1 0 606601 42384 38           Sıcak yüzeylere dokunmayın. Kolları ve düğmeleri kullanın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:36 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 b5a6db7cbd8f4af6883f1e3ebec2a1ab 606604 true true true false 38 2050695 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:36 14 Topic 1 0 606604 42387 38           Fiş, elektrik kablosu veya makinenin kendisi hasarıysa makineyi kullanmayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:36 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 8d6b0ab2385a44a1b17ddf36aff33ac5 606606 true true true false 38 2050696 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:36 14 Topic 1 0 606606 42388 38           Makine veya elektrik kablosunda hiçbir değişiklik yapmayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:37 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 9820166de62a4e5f9e3ee2e5e05b956f 606610 true true true false 38 2050697 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:37 14 Topic 1 0 606610 42389 38           Tehlikeleri önlemek için tamirleri yalnızca Philips yetkili servis merkezinde yaptırın   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:38 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 ff26dfb37d7c4f7ea194648d8c824aab 606616 true true true false 38 2050699 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:38 14 Topic 1 0 606616 42394 38           Bu cihazın 8 yaş ve üzeri çocukların yanı sıra fiziksel, motor ya da zihinsel becerileri gelişmemiş veya bilgi ve tecrübe açısından eksik kişiler tarafından kullanılabilmesi için bu kişilerin yanlarında sorumlu kişilerin bulunması veya güvenli kullanım talimatlarını ve olası tehlikeleri anlamış olmaları gerekir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:38 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 fb6ffc754aae4017a5740f315402cc11 606620 true true true false 38 2050700 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:38 14 Topic 1 0 606620 42395 38           Temizlik ve kullanıcı tarafından yapılacak bakım, 8 yaşından büyük ve gözetim altında olmadıkları sürece, çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:39 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 737e4b175ec140e5a1e0e19f455cab33 606623 true true true false 38 2050701 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:39 14 Topic 1 0 606623 42396 38           Makineyi, aksesuarlarını ve kablosunu 8 yaşından küçük çocukların erişemeyeceği yerlerde muhafaza edin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:39 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 befcb0b59e934655927208f3ea432f0f 606626 true true true false 38 2050702 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:39 14 Topic 1 0 606626 42397 38           Küçük çocukların makineyle oynaması engellenmelidir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:40 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 ef65a33fa0694fe394ad527513e7fd52 606629 true true true false 38 2050703 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:40 14 Topic 1 0 606629 181951 38           Makineyi kullanmadan önce adaptörün üzerinde belirtilen gerilimin ülkenizdeki gerilimle uygunluğunu kontrol edin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:41 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 0c15d213367044e3aa30d8e1931c8afb 606635 true true true false 38 2050705 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:41 14 Topic 1 0 606635 181961 38           Yanık tehlikesini önlemek için vücut uzuvlarınızı makinenin püskürttüğü sıcak sudan uzak tutun.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:41 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 bcf23c3442cb4777953a751769285c51 606639 true true true false 38 2050706 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:41 14 Topic 1 0 606639 181963 38           Çekerken güç kablosunu değil fişi tutun.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:43 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 299439d80d484afba646aa138215982f 606648 true true true false 38 2050709 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:43 14 Topic 1 0 606648 181983 38           Kireç giderme işlemi sırasında dağıtılan çözeltiyi asla içmeyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:43 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 916b4c2c10b644fb8379e71d6f71f1c6 606651 true true true false 38 2050710 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:43 14 Topic 1 0 606651 181984 38           Önceden öğütülmüş kahve bölmesine sadece önceden öğütülmüş kahve koyun. Diğer maddeler veya nesneler makinenin ciddi hasar görmesine yol açabilir. Bu durumda, garanti kapsamında onarım sunulmaz.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:44 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 6e2bd921a1314f38920fa9f2cab92809 606654 true true true false 38 2050711 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:44 14 Topic 1 0 606654 182110 38           Makine kullanımdayken dolaba koyulmamalıdır.    35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:44 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 29f49eccf5b84109b37ea20500d640a6 606657 true true true false 38 2050712 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:44 14 Topic 1 0 606657 42368 38           Makineyi daima düz ve sabit bir yüzeye yerleştirin. Dik konumda tutun, taşırken de aynı şekilde tutun   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:45 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 8241a209bc524fd5bed91945ec1bccb4 606661 true true true false 38 2050713 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:45 14 Topic 1 0 606661 42369 38           Makineyi portatif ocak üzerine veya sıcak fırın, ısıtıcı veya benzer ısı kaynaklarının hemen yanına koymayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:46 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 bd9b4fd304a44ee49555cf6f366c55c8 606668 true true true false 38 2050715 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:46 14 Topic 1 0 606668 42373 38           Makineyi temizlemek için bulaşık süngeri, aşındırıcı temizlik malzemeleri veya benzin ya da aseton gibi zarar verici sıvılar kullanmayın. Suyla nemlendirilmiş yumuşak bir bez kullanmak yeterlidir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:48 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 83bdbc798d3a46b2b4c55ae28c69ddd7 606677 true true true false 38 2050718 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:48 14 Topic 1 0 606677 181975 38           Makineyi 0° C/32° F altındaki sıcaklıkta saklamayın. Isıtma sisteminde kalan suyun donması nedeniyle hasar oluşabilir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:49 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 bdb4546b6bae41b49d5beabf40aa6e7d 606680 true true true false 38 2050719 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:49 14 Topic 1 0 606680 181977 38           Makinede düzenli olarak kireç giderme yapın. Makine, gerekli olduğunda kireç giderme işlemini hatırlatır. Bu işlemin yapılmaması, makinenin doğru biçimde çalışmasına engel olur. Bu durumda, garanti kapsamında onarım sunulmaz.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:51 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 3da91e98d7504162a86cf5166466bc06 606686 true true true false 38 2050721 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:51 14 Topic 1 0 606686 181979 38           Düzenli temizlik ve bakım yapmak makinenizin ömrünü uzatır ve yapılan kahvenin en iyi kalitede ve lezzette olmasını sağlar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:52 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 c4dc11c5692a45bc915a0a31c14c69b2 606689 true true true false 38 2050722 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:52 14 Topic 1 0 606689 181980 38           Makine sürekli olarak neme, kahveye ve kirece maruz kalır. Bu yüzden kullanım kılavuzunda açıklanan ve web sitesinde gösterilen şekilde makineyi düzenli olarak temizleyip bakımını yapmak son derece önemlidir. Bu temizlik ve bakım işlemleri yapılmadığında makineniz çalışmaz hale gelebilir. Bu durumda, garanti kapsamında onarım sunulmaz.    35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:53 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 73b74eb23fcc4ec0a5cc51337ee0ab1e 606692 true true true false 38 2050723 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:53 14 Topic 1 0 606692 181981 38           Demleme ünitesini bulaşık makinesinde yıkamayın ve bunu temizlemek için deterjan veya temizlik maddesi kullanmayın. Bu işlemler, demleme ünitesinin arızalanmasına neden olabileceği gibi kahvenin tadını da olumsuz etkileyebilir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:57 Warning CMF only 263 f8596075c825480ea9c701cd66743b99 606702 true true true false 38 2050726 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:57 14 Topic 1 0 606702 177615 38   Uyarı Uyarı Uyarı   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Yanık tehlikesini önlemek için dağıtımdan önce sıcak su ağzından az miktarda sıcak su püskürtülebileceğini unutmayın. Aşırı sıcak olabileceği için asla klasik süt köpürtücüye çıplak elle dokunmayın. Yalnızca uygun koruyucu sapı kullanın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:58 Caution CMF only 263 903447fb9f66422ba3e825f666d3d16c 606705 true true true false 38 2050727 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:39:58 14 Topic 1 0 606705 177616 38   Dikkat Dikkat Dikkat   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Sütü köpürttükten sonra bir kaba az miktarda sıcak su dağıtarak klasik süt köpürtücüyü hemen temizleyin. Daha sonra klasik süt köpürtücünün dış kısmını çıkarıp ılık suyla yıkayın.    35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:00 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 1fcaea0e57314a2c80c04b6821cbcdf6 606712 true true true false 38 2050729 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:00 14 Topic 1 0 606712 386311 38   Uyarı Uyarı Uyarı   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Yanık tehlikesini önlemek için dağıtımın öncesinde su ve buhar akışı olabileceğini unutmayın. LatteGo'yu çıkarmadan önce dağıtımın sona ermesini bekleyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:01 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 61c469d71f3847ff96df215fcf52db00 606715 true true true false 38 2050730 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:01 14 Topic 1 0 606715 386310 38   Dikkat Dikkat Dikkat   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Süt bazlı bir kahve içecek seçmeden önce LatteGo'nun kullanım kılavuzunda yer alan talimatlara göre takılmış olduğundan emin olun.  Tüm bileşenler kullanım kılavuzundaki talimatlara göre birleştirilmediyse veya herhangi biri zarar görmüşse LatteGo'yu  kullanmayın.  LatteGo'nun içine su ve süt dışında başka hiçbir sıvı dökmeyin.  Makinenin kirecini giderirken veya sıcak su dağıtırken LatteGo'yu daima çıkarın. LatteGo'nun tüm parçaları bulaşık makinesinde yıkamaya uygundur.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:02 AquaClean water filter 1367 64b2311251d74ed1b56ee8a3533d6256 606724 true true true false 38 2050733 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:02 14 Topic 1 0 606724 403591 38   AquaClean su filtresi AquaClean su filtresi AquaClean su filtresi   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean su filtresini kullanmadan önce bu önemli bilgileri okuyun ve gelecekte de başvurmak üzere saklayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:02 Warning 468 e6a5148f97524c2782daadefff273820 606727 true true true false 38 2050734 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:02 14 Topic 1 0 606727 75337 38   Uyarı  Uyarı  Uyarı    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean su filtresi, yalnızca belediye tarafından işlem görmüş musluk suyuyla (yasal yönetmelikler uyarınca düzenli olarak kontrol edilir ve içmeye uygundur) ve içilebilirliği onaylanmış özel tedarikçilerden alınmış suyla kullanıma yöneliktir. Yetkililer, belediye suyunun kaynatılması gerektiğini bildiren bir talimat yayınlarsa filtrelenen suyun da kaynatılması gerekir. Su kaynatma talimatı yürürlükten kalktığında kahve makinesinin tamamı temizlenmeli ve yeni bir kartuş takılmalıdır. Su haznesini düzenli olarak temizleyin.  AquaClean su filtresi takılı olduğunda bile belirli kişiler (ör. zayıflamış bağışıklık sistemine sahip olanlar ve bebekler) için genellikle su haznesinin arıtılmış suyla veya kaynatılmış musluk suyuyla doldurulması önerilir. AquaClean su filtresi, hijyen nedeniyle gümüşle özel bir işleme tabi tutulur. Sağlık için tehlike arz etmeyen bir miktarda gümüş filtrelenmiş suya geçebilir. Bu işlem, Dünya Sağlık Örgütü (WHO) tarafından yayınlanan içme suyu önerilerine uygundur. Böbrek hastalığınız varsa, diyaliz hastasıysanız ve/veya sodyumla ilgili sınırlamaları bulunan bir diyet uyguluyorsanız filtreleme işleminin sodyum içeriğini küçük bir miktar artırabileceğini unutmayın. Filtrelenmiş suyu içmeden önce doktorunuza danışmanızı öneririz.  Kahve makinesinin kirecini giderirken daima AquaClean su filtresini su haznesinden çıkarın. Daha sonra su haznesinin tamamını ayrıntılı bir şekilde temizleyip AquaClean su filtresini değiştirin. Philips, AquaClean su filtresini kullanma ve değiştirme ile ilgili yukarıdaki talimatlar izlenmediğinde hiçbir sorumluluk veya yükümlülük kabul etmez.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:03 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 48122e9d0f7246d1bad90defff9bf0d8 606730 true true true false 38 2050735 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:03 14 Topic 1 0 606730 403594 38   Dikkat  Dikkat  Dikkat    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Yedek AquaClean su filtrelerini orijinal ve sızdırmaz ambalajı içinde, serin ve kuru bir yerde muhafaza edin. Su, bir gıda maddesi olduğundan su haznesindeki suyun 1 ila 2 gün içinde tüketilmesi gerekir. Kahve makinenizi uzun bir süre kullanmadıysanız (ör. tatil, kurulumdan sonra 3 ay veya yeni bir filtre gerektiğinde), kullanım kılavuzunda yer alan "AquaClean su filtresini etkinleştirme (5 dk.)" bölümünde açıklanan işlemleri yapın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:04 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 00db9861df5c46dda9f5e49bf1777bbb 606733 true true true false 38 2050736 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:04 14 Topic 1 0 606733 159721 38           Bu makine, elektromanyetik alanlara maruz kalmaya ilişkin geçerli tüm standartlara ve düzenlemelere uygundur.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:05 Warranty and support Philips 387 3a8b2ecc17a2426eb8a1311dce94af14 606738 true true true false 38 2050737 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:05 14 Topic 1 0 606738 239179 38   Garanti ve destek  Garanti ve destek  Garanti ve destek    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:05 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 8f05dee4f799465c961c59f962f8fbe1 606741 true true true false 38 2050738 Peter de Wit 2021-05-12T12:40:05 14 Topic 1 0 606741 239182 38           Bilgi veya desteğe ihtiyaç duyarsanız, lütfen www.philips.com/coffee-care adresini ziyaret edin veya ayrı verilen garanti kitapçığını okuyun.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:28:41 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 28a035aeee884f9cb9335231ab080936 621667 true true true false 60 2108600 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:28:41 14 Topic 1 0 621667 148928 60   Xəbərdarlıq Xəbərdarlıq Xəbərdarlıq   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:28:48 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 a90fc1e6950c4c04a1bff24c6c270197 621678 true true true false 60 2108611 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:28:48 14 Topic 1 0 621678 147865 60   Diqqət Diqqət Diqqət   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:28:52 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 2c550db954874716b9b1130f981ca81d 621685 true true true false 60 2108618 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:28:52 14 Topic 1 0 621685 1217 60   Elektromaqnit sahələr (EMS) Elektromaqnit sahələr (EMS) Elektromaqnit sahələr (EMS)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:28:57 Recycling 130 5b77e8f6a14d4d2c93f029ebab572497 621693 true true true false 60 2108626 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:28:57 14 Topic 1 0 621693 1010 60   Təkrar emal Təkrar emal Təkrar emal   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T12:48:09 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 c989c887641b447cb3cf4da7e6e3111c 621708 true true true false 59 2109065 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T12:48:09 14 Topic 1 0 621708 148928 59   Ogohlantirish Ogohlantirish Ogohlantirish   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T12:48:18 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 afa3f4ce6b0648cba97a346229008276 621719 true true true false 59 2109076 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T12:48:18 14 Topic 1 0 621719 147865 59   Diqqat Diqqat Diqqat   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T12:48:22 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 16e61cbb861946dca1b517dcd8403fa4 621726 true true true false 59 2109083 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T12:48:22 14 Topic 1 0 621726 1217 59   Elektromagnit maydonlar (EMF) Elektromagnit maydonlar (EMF) Elektromagnit maydonlar (EMF)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T12:48:27 Recycling 130 f93d7d81c5184878b2e940d9e6204e83 621734 true true true false 59 2109091 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T12:48:27 14 Topic 1 0 621734 1010 59   Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:29:16 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 42d9ff3ab3fd45188af48dcaaa5ec172 621749 true true true false 58 2108641 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:29:16 14 Topic 1 0 621749 148928 58   Duýduryş Duýduryş Duýduryş   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:29:23 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 7d34bebe471f47ea910b7ce350583f56 621760 true true true false 58 2108652 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:29:23 14 Topic 1 0 621760 147865 58   Seresap boluň Seresap boluň Seresap boluň   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:29:26 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 b5b0b0cf800c47109e5e406dcb9060c4 621767 true true true false 58 2108659 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:29:26 14 Topic 1 0 621767 1217 58   Elektromagnit meýdançalar (EMF) Elektromagnit meýdançalar (EMF) Elektromagnit meýdançalar (EMF)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:29:30 Recycling 130 6746eea868f64a3fbc52e4c68b24557d 621775 true true true false 58 2108667 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:29:30 14 Topic 1 0 621775 1010 58   Gaýtadan işlemek Gaýtadan işlemek Gaýtadan işlemek   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-10-05T13:32:13 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 9b22f8a62c02482585595be7c7a23e45 621790 true true true false 57 2110908 Peter de Wit 2021-10-05T13:32:13 14 Topic 1 0 621790 148928 57   Огоҳӣ Огоҳӣ Огоҳӣ   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-10-05T13:32:15 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 6dad4d5b8aff42eba357974dfbe59af8 621801 true true true false 57 2110919 Peter de Wit 2021-10-05T13:32:15 14 Topic 1 0 621801 147865 57   Диққат! Диққат! Диққат!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-10-05T13:32:16 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 5e72be4bc6f3473590b7f549288e1be4 621808 true true true false 57 2110926 Peter de Wit 2021-10-05T13:32:16 14 Topic 1 0 621808 1217 57   Майдонҳои электромагнитӣ (EMF) Майдонҳои электромагнитӣ (EMF) Майдонҳои электромагнитӣ (EMF)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-10-05T13:32:18 Recycling 130 e3e3f41601e24fba812993105bccc96e 621816 true true true false 57 2110934 Peter de Wit 2021-10-05T13:32:18 14 Topic 1 0 621816 1010 57   Истифодаи партовҳо Истифодаи партовҳо Истифодаи партовҳо   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:25 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 04031ee1bb5b4d7693cfe846de8cb427 621831 true true true false 56 2108723 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:25 14 Topic 1 0 621831 148928 56   გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:30 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 d34da52d0f12417f891e4ca753c22bf4 621842 true true true false 56 2108734 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:30 14 Topic 1 0 621842 147865 56   ფრთხილად ფრთხილად ფრთხილად   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:32 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 2dc8fdd2846f4e3aa1c60765e42c6d07 621849 true true true false 56 2108741 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:32 14 Topic 1 0 621849 1217 56   ელექტრომაგნიტური ველები (EMF) ელექტრომაგნიტური ველები (EMF) ელექტრომაგნიტური ველები (EMF)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:35 Recycling 130 4fe619907ad241c8bdfede0a9ee8c039 621857 true true true false 56 2108749 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:35 14 Topic 1 0 621857 1010 56   გადამუშავება გადამუშავება გადამუშავება   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:53 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 c50a7aaa89ac4a138016a7350227860d 621872 true true true false 55 2108764 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:53 14 Topic 1 0 621872 148928 55   Эскертүү Эскертүү Эскертүү   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:58 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 4fa203bb7e914fdcba3d72c62e2b6fe4 621883 true true true false 55 2108775 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:30:58 14 Topic 1 0 621883 147865 55   Көңүл буруңуз Көңүл буруңуз Көңүл буруңуз   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:00 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 d3f5aa101965499b8775cea421e6759b 621890 true true true false 55 2108782 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:00 14 Topic 1 0 621890 1217 55   Электрмагниттик талаалар (ЭМТ) Электрмагниттик талаалар (ЭМТ) Электрмагниттик талаалар (ЭМТ)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:03 Recycling 130 d590096223e34acd9e6f6a6626b3e749 621898 true true true false 55 2108790 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:03 14 Topic 1 0 621898 1010 55   Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:21 Warning (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 eab4358e66b04f799fed71e3c705c300 621913 true true true false 54 2108805 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:21 14 Topic 1 0 621913 148928 54   Նախազգուշացում Նախազգուշացում Նախազգուշացում   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:27 Caution (heading only - géén 3mm) 418 023b4d1080e34afe95cd22c669674432 621924 true true true false 54 2108816 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:27 14 Topic 1 0 621924 147865 54   Զգուշացում Զգուշացում Զգուշացում   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:30 Electromagnetic fields (EMF) 137 687ee1d0b55e43c388f9fa7e628646c1 621931 true true true false 54 2108823 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:30 14 Topic 1 0 621931 1217 54   Էլեկտրամագնիսական դաշտեր (EMF) Էլեկտրամագնիսական դաշտեր (EMF) Էլեկտրամագնիսական դաշտեր (EMF)   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:37 Recycling 130 2b87364b473949da8cc33d9bf5d3673c 621939 true true true false 54 2108831 Peter de Wit 2021-09-29T09:31:37 14 Topic 1 0 621939 1010 54   Վերամշակում Վերամշակում Վերամշակում   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-10-01T09:20:38 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 a8e636edba5844308d56d75cfc3e4052 623202 true true true false 16 2109412 Peter de Wit 2021-10-01T09:20:38 14 Topic 1 0 623202 591453 16   Μηχανές με κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα Μηχανές με κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα Μηχανές με κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-10-01T09:20:39 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 76dce723304a4451b3e14ba06e5909e0 623203 true true true false 16 2109413 Peter de Wit 2021-10-01T09:20:39 14 Topic 1 0 623203 591454 16   Μηχανές με LatteGo Μηχανές με LatteGo Μηχανές με LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2021-09-30T11:56:39 Recycling 130 2eacfdb007af45a5a23a98cd53c1e66e 623263 true true true false 0 2109346 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:34:27 4 Topic 1 0 623263 1010 54   Վերամշակում Վերամշակում Վերամշակում   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:08:03 Recycling 130 e922a9b757b54dc0bdb77268c8fc9cad 623264 true true true false 0 2109349 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:34:28 4 Topic 1 0 623264 1010 55   Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:09:44 Recycling 130 b10eed2d3cbb4fe1b1ce10d00deb0a3e 623265 true true true false 0 2109348 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:34:28 4 Topic 1 0 623265 1010 56   გადამუშავება გადამუშავება გადამუშავება   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:10:45 Recycling 130 106fde3136de47c593ed93aa4658c565 623266 true true true false 0 2111362 Peter de Wit 2021-10-06T09:21:00 14 Topic 1 0 623266 1010 57   Истифодаи партовҳо Истифодаи партовҳо Истифодаи партовҳо   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:11:40 Recycling 130 bb9911b7c5c94b9dadb5e97edaa37222 623267 true true true false 0 2109351 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:34:29 4 Topic 1 0 623267 1010 58   Gaýtadan işlemek Gaýtadan işlemek Gaýtadan işlemek   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:12:37 Recycling 130 1a5e5c503f7742aa859fcb01efd92ffa 623268 true true true false 0 2109352 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:34:30 4 Topic 1 0 623268 1010 59   Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:13:36 Recycling 130 63b1396fec224307955864d8a22ecc83 623269 true true true false 0 2109347 AIT Support 2021-09-30T12:34:28 4 Topic 1 0 623269 1010 60   Təkrar emal Təkrar emal Təkrar emal   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T09:03:33 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 a89d7f02526a4f5a95538b861219ba8c 627227 true true true false 54 2137933 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T09:03:33 14 Topic 1 0 627227 474796 54           Մի օգտագործեք կարամելացված կամ բուրավետ սուրճի հատիկներ:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T08:21:51 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 8771c5ad0fe04990be30737407f61eee 627312 true true true false 55 2136624 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T08:21:51 14 Topic 1 0 627312 474796 55           Катуу отко бышырылган же татымал аралашкан кофе дандарын колдонбоңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:24:34 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 472c2729174b4e1296f0b6c9a0f45d45 627397 true true true false 56 2137437 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:24:34 14 Topic 1 0 627397 474796 56           არ გამოიყენოთ კარამელიზებული ან არომატული ყავის მარცვლები.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-18T09:40:10 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 267a8491b7504a7f8ca250598fb31269 627483 true true true false 57 2138980 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-18T09:40:10 14 Topic 1 0 627483 474796 57           Донаҳои қаҳваро бо мазаи карамел ва қаҳваи хушбӯӣ истифода набаред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T08:20:55 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 ae3877f9b95c4288b75b51a513ac6efa 627568 true true true false 58 2136539 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T08:20:55 14 Topic 1 0 627568 474796 58           Karamelli ýa-da ysly kofe dänelerini ulanmaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:51:33 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 95ed421172e64f969edc9439ccd668ad 627653 true true true false 59 2139512 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:51:33 14 Topic 1 0 627653 474796 59           Karamellangan yoki xushboʻylantirilgan qahva donlarini ishlatmang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:23:40 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 9bb9431b535e4a4f9d852fea650e80c8 627738 true true true false 60 2137352 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:23:40 14 Topic 1 0 627738 474796 60           Karamelizə edilmiş və ya ətirli qəhvə dənələrindən istifadə etməyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:25:58 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 347f8f28c07140a19ac46a35e86c3542 628436 true true true false 60 2137577 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:25:58 14 Topic 1 0 628436 184925 60   Təhlükəsizliklə bağlı vacib məlumat Təhlükəsizliklə bağlı vacib məlumat Təhlükəsizliklə bağlı vacib məlumat   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:25:58 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 e6c25e00fb264a399876f107962607fd 628437 true true true false 60 2137578 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:25:58 14 Topic 1 0 628437 181917 60           Bu maşın təhlükəsizlik funksiyaları ilə təchiz edilmişdir. Buna baxmayaraq, maşından yanlış istifadə nəticəsində təsadüfən yaralanmamaq və ya xəsarət almamaq məqsədilə, təhlükəsizlik təlimatlarını diqqətlə oxuyun və əməl edin və maşından yalnız bu təlimatlarda göstərilən şəkildə istifadə edin. Bu təhlükəsizlik vərəqəsini gələcək istinadlar üçün saxlayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:25:59 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 c71c17ce39d84f2ab47d84a09e250b42 628439 true true true false 60 2137580 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:25:59 14 Topic 1 0 628439 42379 60           Cihazı divardakı rozetkaya qoşun.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:00 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 e8c24bcd11ef456da6a19bbce13f74d3 628441 true true true false 60 2137582 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:00 14 Topic 1 0 628441 42384 60           Qaynar səthə toxunmayın. Qulplar və dəstəklərdən istifadə edin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:01 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands 320 4b0201bc6b434cabad32e7a5636f752e 628442 true true true false 60 2137583 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:01 14 Topic 1 0 628442 42386 60           Yaş əllərlə şəbəkə ştepselinə toxunmayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:02 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 1c08d9afe17e4bb699401e5d86a2c820 628443 true true true false 60 2137584 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:02 14 Topic 1 0 628443 42387 60           Şəbəkə ştepseli, elektrik naqili və ya maşının özü zədələnmiş olduqda, maşından istifadə etməyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:03 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 ecd377395a38492b80f9e2d2f616a142 628444 true true true false 60 2137585 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:03 14 Topic 1 0 628444 42388 60           Maşın və ya elektrik naqilində düzəlişlər etməyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:03 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 29519f59a9174fe6b1d0fdc670dc4c3b 628445 true true true false 60 2137586 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:03 14 Topic 1 0 628445 42389 60           Təhlükəsinin qarşısını almaq üçün təmir işləri yalnız Philips şirkətinin səlahiyyətli xidmət mərkəzi tərəfindən icraedilməlidir   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:04 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 03656c9f906945b3b3886e4c5662398c 628447 true true true false 60 2137588 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:04 14 Topic 1 0 628447 42394 60           Bu maşın yaşı 8-dən çox olan uşaqlar və fiziki, hissiyyat və ya əqli qabiliyyətləri zəif olan, yaxud maşının istifadəsi ilə bağlı təcrübə və biliyi olmayan insanlar tərəfindən o zaman istifadə oluna bilər ki, onlara maşının təhlükəsiz istifadəsinə dair təlimat verilib və ya təhlükəsiz istifadəni təmin etmək üçün nəzarət altında olacaqlar, yaxud əlaqədar təhlükələr barədə məlumatlandırılıblar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:05 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 117409af1b5d4975bd0dd44e5f658c68 628448 true true true false 60 2137589 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:05 14 Topic 1 0 628448 42395 60           Təmizlik və ya istifadəçi baxımının 8 yaşdan kiçik və nəzarət altında olmayan uşaqlar tərəfindən həyata keçirilməsinə icazə verilməməlidir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:05 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 1a1b7eb0d5ae42f78749510e8eef72a3 628449 true true true false 60 2137590 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:05 14 Topic 1 0 628449 42396 60           Cihazı, aksesuarlarını və kabelini 8 yaşdan kiçik uşaqların əli çatmayan yerdə saxlayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:06 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 590f67c6ff664647b5206d0fa82c6add 628450 true true true false 60 2137591 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:06 14 Topic 1 0 628450 42397 60           Maşınla oynamamaları üçün uşaqlar nəzarət altında olmalıdırlar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:06 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 a0cd8e160675499784ec6df36141e7d7 628451 true true true false 60 2137592 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:06 14 Topic 1 0 628451 181951 60           Cihaz qoşulmazdan əvvəl maşındakı gərginliyin yerli şəbəkə gərginliyinə uyğun olub-olmadığını yoxlayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:07 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 29be59257759464c836290c9b28a5053 628453 true true true false 60 2137594 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:07 14 Topic 1 0 628453 181961 60           Yanma təhlükəsinin qarşısını almaq üçün bədən hissələrini maşından çıxan qaynar su şırnaqlarından uzaq tutun.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:08 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 d754dba15da34061955cc16afc1f20d9 628454 true true true false 60 2137595 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:08 14 Topic 1 0 628454 181963 60           Elektrik naqilindən deyil, ştepseldən tutub dartın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:09 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 fae58838d6094160b75f89301812d51d 628456 true true true false 60 2137597 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:09 14 Topic 1 0 628456 208513 60           Tok vurma təhlükəsinin qarşısını almaq üçün, maşın, şəbəkə ştepseli və ya elektrik naqilinin suya və ya başqa mayeyə toxunmasına heç zaman yol verməyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:09 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 a1a9f6ee5b6a47d9b8df5246f932aee0 628457 true true true false 60 2137598 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:09 14 Topic 1 0 628457 208514 60           Maşını arxasındakı (əgər varsa) şəbəkə keçiricisi ilə söndürün və şəbəkə ştepselini divar rozetkasından çıxarın: nasazlıq baş verərsə. Maşını uzun müddət istifadə etməyəcəksinizsə. maşını təmizləməzdən öncə.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:10 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 a92ee867fda442a3ae8006e5f3406af1 628458 true true true false 60 2137599 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:10 14 Topic 1 0 628458 403490 60           Elektrik naqili zədələnibsə, təhlükəyə yol verməmək üçün onu Philips, Philips-in rəsmi xidmət mərkəzi və ya oxşar səlahiyyətə malik peşəkar şəxslər dəyişdirməlidir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:11 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 472485e38cfb4d1eae596e28e81b52d8 628461 true true true false 60 2137602 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:11 14 Topic 1 0 628461 4322 60           Heç vaxt digər istehsalçıların istehsal etdiyi və ya Philips tərəfindən xüsusilə tövsiyə edilməyən aksesuar və ya hissələri istifadə etməyin. Belə aksesuar və ya hissələrdən istifadə etsəniz, zəmanətiniz etibarsız hesab olunur.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:12 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 322b14caa38e4f57bda8a44d8b390109 628462 true true true false 60 2137603 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:12 14 Topic 1 0 628462 42367 60           Bu maşın yalnız normal məişət istifadəsi üçün nəzərdə tutulmuşdur. Mağazalar, ofislər, təsərrüfatların və ya digər iş mühitlərinin işçi mətbəxləri kimi mühitlərdə istifadə üçün nəzərdə tutulmamışdır.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:12 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 ba053cac40e34f8b9c90d3a6f2e406dd 628463 true true true false 60 2137604 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:12 14 Topic 1 0 628463 42368 60           Maşını həmişə hamar və sabit səthə yerləşdirin. Daşınma zamanı daxil olmaqla, düz şəkildə saxlayın   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:13 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 f6c7b51d7cd64574afd090b14413adc6 628464 true true true false 60 2137605 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:13 14 Topic 1 0 628464 42369 60           Maşını qaynar altlıq və ya birbaşa ocağın, sobanın və ya bənzər istilik mənbəyinin üstünə qoymayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:14 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 6180afc213d8441ba1c055e7d00cf2fe 628466 true true true false 60 2137607 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:14 14 Topic 1 0 628466 42373 60           Maşını təmizləmək üçün heç vaxt qab süngərləri, cilalayıcı təmizləyici vasitələr, benzin və ya aseton kimi sərt mayelərdən istifadə etməyin. Sadəcə olaraq su ilə nəmləndirilmiş yumşaq parçadan istifadə edin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:15 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 562e300152df42a589e57c689c046981 628469 true true true false 60 2137610 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:15 14 Topic 1 0 628469 181975 60           Maşını 0 °C/32 °F-dən aşağı temperaturda saxlamayın. İsitmə sistemində qalan su dona və zədələnməyə səbəb ola bilər.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:16 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 608e4ce8b9684d598daeba427b273ef4 628470 true true true false 60 2137611 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:16 14 Topic 1 0 628470 181977 60           Maşınınızı mütəmadi olaraq ərpdən təmizləyin. Ərpdən təmizlənməli olduqda, maşın xəbərdarlıq edir. Bunu etməsəniz, maşınınız düzgün işləməyəcək. Bu zaman təmir işləri zəmanətinizlə ehtiva edilməyəcək.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:17 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 9be4205e4de94f72b7b3999e965cfbe1 628472 true true true false 60 2137613 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:17 14 Topic 1 0 628472 181979 60           Daimi təmizlik və texniki qulluq maşınınızın xidmət müddətini uzadır və qəhvənin optimal keyfiyyəti və dadını təmin edir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:17 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 96224989a36346b5aea9e26f24ad9507 628473 true true true false 60 2137614 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:17 14 Topic 1 0 628473 181980 60           Maşın daima nəm, qəhvə və ərp olan mühitdə saxlanmışdır. Bu səbəbdən maşını istifadəçi təlimatından və vebsaytda göstərilən şəkildə mütəmadi olaraq təmizləmək və qulluq etmək çox vacibdir. Bu təmizlik və qulluq prosedurlarını icra etmədiyinizdə, maşınınız nəticədə korlana bilər. Bu zaman təmir işləri zəmanətinizlə ehtiva edilməyəcək.    35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:18 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 c64ec060dcfd4ae7ada39667b86ceb0d 628474 true true true false 60 2137615 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:18 14 Topic 1 0 628474 181981 60           Filtr səbətini qabyuyan maşında yumayın və onun yuyulması üçün maye qabyuyan vasitələr və ya təmizlik vasitələrindən istifadə etməyin. Bu, filtr səbətində nasazlığa səbəb ola və nəticədə qəhvənin dadına mənfi təsir edə bilər.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:19 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 5b3738f5c15a4af6b6d10e7df746b999 628476 true true true false 60 2137617 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:19 14 Topic 1 0 628476 181983 60           Ərpdən təmizləmə proseduru zamanı çıxan suyu heç zaman içməyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:19 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 e9c29e8f9a11472da51e20b5c725d6e0 628477 true true true false 60 2137618 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:19 14 Topic 1 0 628477 181984 60           Əvvəlcədən üyüdülmüş qəhvə bölməsinə yalnız əvvəlcədən üyüdülmüş qəhvə qoyun. Başqa maddə və əşyalar maşına ciddi zədə vura bilər. Bu zaman təmir işləri zəmanətinizlə ehtiva edilməyəcək.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:20 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 327376bdc7a04998a1d556182f21b30e 628478 true true true false 60 2137619 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:20 14 Topic 1 0 628478 182110 60           İstifadə zamanı maşını şkafa qoymaq olmaz.    35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:26 AquaClean water filter 1367 d2c240f03400466b86741fd020688b11 628493 true true true false 60 2137634 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:26 14 Topic 1 0 628493 403591 60   AquaClean su filtri AquaClean su filtri AquaClean su filtri   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean su filtrindən istifadə etməzdən əvvəl bu vacib məlumatları diqqətlə oxuyun və gələcəkdə istinad etmək üçün saxlayın.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:27 Warning 468 c2c0cc9e1d634d9ebbbe9aa618490fae 628494 true true true false 60 2137635 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:27 14 Topic 1 0 628494 75337 60   Xəbərdarlıq  Xəbərdarlıq  Xəbərdarlıq    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean su filtri yalnız təmizlənmiş şəbəkə suyu (yerli qaydalara əsasən daima nəzarət edilən və içilə bilən) və içmək üçün uyğun olduğu təsdiq edilən özəl təchizatdan gələn su ilə istifadə edilə bilər. Dövlət orqanlarından şəbəkə suyunun içməzdən öncə qaynadılmalı olduğu ilə bağlı təlimat alınarsa, filtrlənmiş su da qaynadılmalıdır. Suyun qaynadılmalı olması barədə təlimat qüvvədən düşərsə, bütün qəhvə maşını təmizlənməli və yeni kartric daxil edilməlidir. Su çənini mütəmadi olaraq təmizləyin.  AquaClean su filtri quraşdılmış olduqda belə, müəyyən insanların (məsələn, immun sistemi zəif olan insanlar və uşaqlar) su çənini saflaşdırılmış su və ya qaynadılmış şəbəkə suyu ilə doldurması tövsiyə edilir. Gigiyena səbəblərindən AquaClean su filtrinin materialı gümüşlə xüsusi emaldan keçirilir. Sağlamlıq üçün təhlükəli olmayan cüzi miqdarda gümüş filtrlənmiş suyun tərkibində mövcud ola bilər. Bu, Ümümdünya Səhiyyə Təşkilatının (ÜST) içməli su ilə bağlı tövsiyələrinə uyğundur. Böyrək probleminiz varsa, dializ xəstəsisinizdə və/və ya tərkibində natrium olmayan pəhrizə əməl edirsinizsə, lütfən, nəzərə alın ki, filtrasiya prosesi zamanı natrium tərkibi azca yüksək ola bilər. Filtrlənmiş sudan istifadə etməzdən öncə həkiminizlə məsləhətləşməyinizi tövsiyə edirik.  Qəhvə maşınını ərpdən təmizləyən zaman həmişə AquaClean su filtrini su çənindən çıxarın. Sonra bütün su çənini yaxşıca təmizləyin və AquaClean su filtrini dəyişin. AquaClean su filtrinin yuxarıda qeyd edilən istifadə və dəyişdirmə tövsiyələrinə əməl edilmədikdə, Philips şirkəti bununla bağlı öhdəlik və ya məsuliyyəti qəbul etməyəcək.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:27 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 ef3ded5d0dbe4c7fb6ebecd475be0a9a 628495 true true true false 60 2137636 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:27 14 Topic 1 0 628495 403594 60   Diqqət  Diqqət  Diqqət    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Ehtiyat AquaClean su filtrlərini sərin və quru yerdə, orijinal bağlı qutusunda saxlayın. Su qida məhsulu olduğu üçün su çənindəki su 1–2 gün ərzində istifadə edilməlidir. Qəhvə maşınından uzun müddət istifadə etməmisinizsə (məsələn, bayramlarda, quraşdırıldıqdan sonra 3 ay ərzində və ya yeni filtr tələb edildikdə), istifadəçi təlimatındakı "AquaClean su filtrinin aktivləşdirilməsi (5 dəq)" bölməsində təsvir edilən proseduru icra edin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:28 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 6769bfed637a4e0d842dab73c21c5f6c 628496 true true true false 60 2137637 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:28 14 Topic 1 0 628496 159721 60           Bu maşın elektromaqnit sahələrinin təsirinə məruz qalma ilə əlaqədar bütün tətbiq olunan standart və qaydalara uyğundur.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:29 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f17f68330db64cf89454e656998726f1 628498 true true true false 60 2137639 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:29 14 Topic 1 0 628498 918 60                 35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:30 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f46a02397e4843b78a1527d8aa778e2f 628499 true true true false 60 2137640 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:30 14 Topic 1 0 628499 634 60           Bu simvol bu məhsulun normal məişət tullantıları ilə birlikdə atılmamalı olduğunu bildirir —  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:30 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES 114 43818bc99d8c4a3f8dbe680021d1a5d0 628500 true true true false 60 2137641 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-13T10:26:30 14 Topic 1 0 628500 4567 60           Ayrı-ayrı elektrik və elektron məhsulların ayrıca toplanması üçün ölkənizin qaydalarına əməl edin. Cihazın düzgün atılması cihazın ətraf mühit və insan sağlamlığı üçün mənfi nəticələrinin qarşısını almağa kömək edir.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:52:57 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 0e993a1523bf4713920251a300f3d4b5 628504 true true true false 59 2139625 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:52:57 14 Topic 1 0 628504 184925 59   Xavfsizlikka oid muhim axborot Xavfsizlikka oid muhim axborot Xavfsizlikka oid muhim axborot   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:52:57 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 f3f213a2a0964ee39bacc71b3e902156 628505 true true true false 59 2139626 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:52:57 14 Topic 1 0 628505 181917 59           Bu mashina xavfsizlik funksiyalari bilan jihozlangan. Shunga qaramay, xavfsizlik koʻrsatmalarini diqqat bilan oʻqib, ularga rioya qiling va mashinadan notoʻgʻri foydalanish tufayli baxtsiz hodisa yoki shikastlanishdan saqlanish uchun undan faqat bu koʻrsatmalarda tavsiflanganidek foydalaning. Bu xavfsizlik boʻyicha broshyurani kelgusida murojaat qilish uchun saqlab qoʻying.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:52:58 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 4b234be8ea2b4ff387a25d36ef09f1a5 628507 true true true false 59 2139628 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:52:58 14 Topic 1 0 628507 42379 59           Mashinani yerga ulanishga ega boʻlgan rozetkaga ulang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:52:59 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 907346e4a0c84a6392b7e1d78fa25c68 628509 true true true false 59 2139630 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:52:59 14 Topic 1 0 628509 42384 59           Issiq yuzalarga teginmang. Dastak va tutqichlardan foydalaning.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:00 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands 320 135cd3adc6164d05b2ff67f28519ad35 628510 true true true false 59 2139631 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:00 14 Topic 1 0 628510 42386 59           Tarmoq vilkalariga hoʻl qoʻllar bilan teginmang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:00 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 8186c4c32234464caeea5e1070645c40 628511 true true true false 59 2139632 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:00 14 Topic 1 0 628511 42387 59           Agar tarmoq vilkasi, quvvat kabeli yoki mashinaning oʻzi shikastlangan boʻlsa, mashinani ishlatmang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:01 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 f135a8dd932d4d69909f71755827ecf1 628512 true true true false 59 2139633 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:01 14 Topic 1 0 628512 42388 59           Mashinaning oʻziga yoki uning quvvat kabeliga biror oʻzgartirishlar kiritmang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:02 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 3ea85e32e81c4dab888edf965710f7cd 628513 true true true false 59 2139634 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:02 14 Topic 1 0 628513 42389 59            xavfidan saqlanish uchun faqat vakolatli Philips xizmat koʻrsatish markazlari orqali taʼmirlating.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:03 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 1ad9d5f5e2dc45dd99cc150bcce7d46a 628515 true true true false 59 2139636 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:03 14 Topic 1 0 628515 42394 59           Bu mashina 8 yoshdan katta bolalar hamda jismoniy, hissiy yoki aqliy qobiliyatlari cheklangan yoki tajriba va bilimga ega boʻlmagan shaxslar tomonidan, agar ularga mashinadan xavfsiz foydalanish boʻyicha koʻrsatmalar berilgan boʻlsa yoki ular nazorat ostida boʻlsalar va agar ular undan kelib chiqishi mumkin boʻlgan xavfni tushunsalar, ishlatilishi mumkin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:03 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 46648a5295a042d890ee09a7b9f37492 628516 true true true false 59 2139637 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:03 14 Topic 1 0 628516 42395 59           Agar bolalar 8 yoshdan katta va nazorat ostida boʻlmasalar, ular jihozni tozalashlari va xizmat koʻrsatish ishlarini amalga oshirishlari mumkin emas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:04 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 21892c8b7a614918861ddd405fd48f2d 628517 true true true false 59 2139638 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:04 14 Topic 1 0 628517 42396 59           Mashina, uning aksessuarlarini va kabelini 8 yoshdan katta boʻlmagan bolalardan uzoqda saqlang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:04 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 8d9bc06dad21466d86a630c0ffdf2db6 628518 true true true false 59 2139639 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:04 14 Topic 1 0 628518 42397 59           Bolalar mashina bilan oʻynamasligi nazorat qilinishi lozim.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:05 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 b58710705ee9420cb527f12b04fe0f06 628519 true true true false 59 2139640 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:05 14 Topic 1 0 628519 181951 59           Jihozni ulashdan avval mashinada koʻrsatilgan kuchlanish mahalliy tarmoq kuchlanishiga mos kelishini tekshiring.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:06 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 142786f575574596af30eba0677aac85 628521 true true true false 59 2139642 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:06 14 Topic 1 0 628521 181961 59           Kuyish xavfidan saqlanish uchun asosiy qismlarni mashina hosil qiladigan issiq suv oqimlaridan uzoqroqda saqlang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:06 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 d3a1ce98ce8e494d8d390d39743a2f04 628522 true true true false 59 2139643 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:06 14 Topic 1 0 628522 181963 59           Quvvat kabelidan emas, vilkadan ushlab torting.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:07 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 d933c1a99c934543a5174c54f8b5da3f 628524 true true true false 59 2139645 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:07 14 Topic 1 0 628524 208513 59           Tok urishi xavfidan saqlanish uchun mashina, tarmoq vilkasi yoki quvvat kabelini suv yoki boshqa biror suyuqlikka botirmang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:08 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 94a9ccc4f539451da8eff2a5c0d2aed3 628525 true true true false 59 2139646 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:08 14 Topic 1 0 628525 208514 59           Mashinani orqa tomonida joylashgan asosiy tugma (mavjud boʻlsa) yordamida oʻchirib, tarmoq vilkasini devordagi rozetkadan chiqarib oling: agar notoʻgʻri ishlasa. agar uzoq vaqt davomida mashinani ishlatmoqchi boʻlmasangiz. mashinani tozalashingizdan avval.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:08 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 bc7dad2bf2874051a22c4dc56a718551 628526 true true true false 59 2139647 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:08 14 Topic 1 0 628526 403490 59           Agar quvvat kabeli shikastlangan boʻlsa, xavfdan saqlanish uchun uni Philips, Philips tomonidan vakolatlangan servis markazi yoki unga teng vakolatli shaxs orqali almashtirishingiz lozim.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:10 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 83c811be256549ddb035c4895ef79e7b 628529 true true true false 59 2139650 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:10 14 Topic 1 0 628529 4322 59           Boshqalar ishlab chiqargan yoki Philips alohida tavsiya etmagan aksessuarlar yoki qismlarni hech qachon ishlatmang. Agar siz bunday aksessuarlar va qismlardan foydalansangiz, sizdagi kafolat oʻz kuchini yoʻqotadi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:11 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 acf5522c26b6466383e6f92c1affdc16 628530 true true true false 59 2139651 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:11 14 Topic 1 0 628530 42367 59           Bu mashina faqat odatiy uy sharoitida ishlatish maqsadida ishlab chiqilgan. U doʻkon, idora, ferma va boshqa ish joylaridagi xodimlar oshxonasida foydalanishga moʻljallanmagan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:11 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 27b84d60b24d417bb7806cee5c509327 628531 true true true false 59 2139652 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:11 14 Topic 1 0 628531 42368 59           Mashinani har doim tekis va barqaror yuzaga qoʻying. Uni, shuningdek, tashish paytida ham tik holatda tuting   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:12 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 695374639bd54e71a0c5270a099b164a 628532 true true true false 59 2139653 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:12 14 Topic 1 0 628532 42369 59           Mashinani issiq plitaga yoki bevosita issiq pech, isitkich yoki shu kabi issiqlik manbasi yoniga qoʻymang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:13 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 cce9215166164052b6170eb18d687a6a 628534 true true true false 59 2139655 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:13 14 Topic 1 0 628534 42373 59           Mashinani tozalash uchun hech qachon tozalovchi mochalkalar, abraziv tozalash vositalari yoki benzin yoki atseton kabi oʻtkir suyuqliklardan foydalanmang. Shunchaki suv shimdirilgan nam matodan foydalaning.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:14 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 263a44928e334cb79b69900d2a7735f7 628537 true true true false 59 2139658 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:14 14 Topic 1 0 628537 181975 59           Mashinani 0°C/32°F dan past haroratda saqlamang. Isitish tizimida qolgan suv muzlab, shikastlanishga sabab boʻlishi mumkin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:15 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 1d104acf7b914c6f991fc2eed39c0533 628538 true true true false 59 2139659 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:15 14 Topic 1 0 628538 181977 59           Mashinangizni qasmoqdan muntazam tozalab turing. Mashina quyqumdan tozalash zarurligini koʻrsatadi. Bunday qilmaslik mashinangiz toʻgʻri ishlashdan toʻxtashiga olib keladi. Bunday holatda taʼmirlash kafolat varaqangiz orqali qoplanmaydi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:16 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 4852f9070e244b68950669f220c83131 628540 true true true false 59 2139661 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:16 14 Topic 1 0 628540 181979 59           Muntazam tozalash va texnik xizmat koʻrsatish mashinangizning xizmat muddatini uzaytiradi va maqbul qahva sifati va taʼmini taʼminlaydi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:17 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 9452c7333a594ceeb0f322357b8dab37 628541 true true true false 59 2139662 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:17 14 Topic 1 0 628541 181980 59           Mashinaga uzluksiz namlik, qahva va qasmoq taʼsir qiladi. Shu bois mashinani foydalanuvchi qoʻllanmasida tavsiflanganidek va veb-saytda koʻrsatilganidek muntazam tozalash va texnik xizmat koʻrsatish juda muhimdir. Agar bu tozalash va texnik xizmat koʻrsatish jarayonlarini bajarmasangiz, mashinangiz sekin-asta ishlashdan toʻxtab qoladi. Bunday holatda taʼmirlash kafolat varaqangiz orqali qoplanmaydi.    35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:17 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 7319eac85fd24691b403b0e98a54c095 628542 true true true false 59 2139663 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:17 14 Topic 1 0 628542 181981 59           Damlagichni idish yuvish mashinasida tozalamang va uni tozalashda idish yuvish suyuqligi yoki tozalovchi vositadan foydalanmang. Bu damlagichning notoʻgʻri ishlashiga sabab boʻlishi va qahva taʼmiga salbiy taʼsir qilishi mumkin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:18 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 aba9f4449ed94178a07e2ac3ad9c6ed1 628544 true true true false 59 2139665 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:18 14 Topic 1 0 628544 181983 59           Hech qachon tozalash jarayonida quyilgan eritmani ichmang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:19 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 e674542f07944a129508c4f0a34b7f67 628545 true true true false 59 2139666 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:19 14 Topic 1 0 628545 181984 59           Birlamchi yanchilgan qahva boʻlmasiga faqat birlamchi yanchilgan qahva soling. Boshqa moddalar yoki buyumlar mashinaga jiddiy shikast yetishiga sabab boʻlishi mumkin. Bunday holatda taʼmirlash kafolat varaqangiz orqali qoplanmaydi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:19 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 1867d135a3374bd185b704306c0ccfd3 628546 true true true false 59 2139667 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:19 14 Topic 1 0 628546 182110 59           Mashina ishlatilayotgan paytda javonga qoʻyilmasligi kerak.    35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:26 AquaClean water filter 1367 03e547bb7f6f486f82e57b3d9839cab5 628561 true true true false 59 2139682 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:26 14 Topic 1 0 628561 403591 59   AquaClean suv filtri AquaClean suv filtri AquaClean suv filtri   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean suv filtrini ishlatishingizdan avval bu muhim maʼlumotni diqqat bilan oʻqib, keyinchalik murojaat qilish uchun saqlab qoʻying.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:27 Warning 468 13cef0cc47a248a0aa9b6154a5a3977d 628562 true true true false 59 2139683 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:27 14 Topic 1 0 628562 75337 59   Ogohlantirish  Ogohlantirish  Ogohlantirish    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean suv filtri faqat mahalliy tozalashdan oʻtgan vodoprovod suvi (doimiy nazorat qilinadigan va huquqiy qoidalarga muvofiq ichishga yaroqli boʻlgan) va ichishga yaroqli ekani tasdiqlangan xususiy taʼminot manbalari suvi bilan ishlatishga moʻljallangan. Agar vakolatli organlardan mahalliy suv qaynatilishi zarurligi haqida koʻrsatma olingan boʻlsa, filtrlangan suv ham qaynatilishi lozim. Suvni qaynatish boʻyicha koʻrsatma ortiq kuchga ega boʻlmasa, butun qahva mashinasi tozalanishi va yangi kartrij joylanishi zarur. Suv idishni muntazam tozalang.  Muayyan kishilar guruhi (masalan, immun tizimi zaif kishilar va chaqaloqlar) uchun, umuman olganda, hatto AquaClean suv filtri oʻrnatilgan boʻlsa ham, suv idishni tozalangan suv yoki qaynatilgan vodoprovod suvi bilan toʻldirish tavsiya etiladi. Gigiyenik sabablarga muvofiq AquaClean suv filtri materialiga kumush bilan maxsus ishlov berish tatbiq etiladi. Salomatlikka zararsiz miqdorda ozroq kumush suvga tushishi mumkin. Bu suv isteʼmoli boʻyicha Jahon sogʻliqni saqlash tashkiloti (JSST) tavsiyalariga muvofiq bajariladi. Agar siz buyrak xastaligidan aziyat cheksangiz, dializ olayotgan va/yoki natriy cheklangan parhezda boʻlsangiz, filtrlash jarayonida natriy kontenti biroz oshishi mumkinligiga eʼtibor bering. Filtrlangan suvni ishlatishdan avval shifokoringiz bilan maslahatlashishni tavsiya qilamiz.  Qahva mashinasini qasmoqdan tozalaganingizda har doim AquaClean suv filtrini suv idishdan chiqarib oling. Keyin butun suv idishni yaxshilab tozalab, AquaClean suv filtrini almashtiring. Agar AquaClean suv filtridan foydalanish va uni almashtirish boʻyicha yuqoridagi tavsiyalarga rioya qilinmasa Philips hech qanday majburiyat yoki javobgarlikni zimmasiga olmaydi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:27 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 466cfef06f4a43f0806e5c08837f017e 628563 true true true false 59 2139684 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:27 14 Topic 1 0 628563 403594 59   Diqqat  Diqqat  Diqqat    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Zaxira AquaClean suv filtrlarini salqin va quruq joyda oʻzining asl, germetikli qadogʻida saqlang. Suv ozuqa mahsuloti hisoblangani bois suv idishdagi suv 1-2 kungacha ishlatilishi zarur. Agar qahva mashinangizdan uzoq muddat (masalan, taʼtil, oʻrnatgandan yoki yangi filtr talab qilinganidan keyin 3 oydan ortiq muddatda) foydalanmagan boʻlsangiz, foydalanuvchi qoʻllanmasidagi “AquaClean suv filtrini faollashtirish (5 daq.) ruknida tavsiflangan jarayonni bajaring.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:28 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 863645167800423dbf0aaabb781f0cd3 628564 true true true false 59 2139685 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:28 14 Topic 1 0 628564 159721 59           Ushbu mashina elektromagnit maydonlar taʼsiriga nisbatan amal qiladigan barcha standartlar va normalarga mos keladi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:29 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 0f09d76e5346488fb383d59dfdfad024 628566 true true true false 59 2139687 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:29 14 Topic 1 0 628566 918 59                 35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:29 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 a31d96e3cbe245749cdab675852d6f7a 628567 true true true false 59 2139688 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:29 14 Topic 1 0 628567 634 59           Bu maxsus belgi bu mahsulot odatiy xoʻjalik chiqindisi sifatida chiqitga chiqarilmasligini anglatadi  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:30 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES 114 be1c5ad234fe408caf934f930b7c31eb 628568 true true true false 59 2139689 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-19T13:53:30 14 Topic 1 0 628568 4567 59           Mamlakatingizdagi elektrotexnika va elektronika mahsulotlarini alohida toʻplash qoidalariga amal qiling. Chiqindini toʻgʻri yoʻq qilish, atrof-muhitga va inson salomatligiga yetkaziladigan salbiy oqibatlarning oldini olishga yordam beradi.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:04 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 b23ada4a5b864b1fb6f57fe3ce90a994 628572 true true true false 58 2137051 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:04 14 Topic 1 0 628572 184925 58   Möhüm howpsuzlyk maglumaty Möhüm howpsuzlyk maglumaty Möhüm howpsuzlyk maglumaty   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:04 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 70aabe52cffb4104aba90aad84abb34e 628573 true true true false 58 2137052 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:04 14 Topic 1 0 628573 181917 58           Bu gaýnadyjy howpsuzlyk funksiýalary bilen enjamlaşdyrylan. Şeýle-de bolsa, howpsuzlyk gözükdirijilerini üns berip okaň we gaýnadyjynyň nädogry ulanylmagy zerarly tötänleýin şikes ýa-da zeper ýetmeginiň öňüni almak üçin gaýnadyjyny diňe şu gözükdirijilerde beýan edilişi ýaly ulanyň. Şu howpsuzlyk kitapçasyny geljekde gollanmak üçin saklaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:05 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 3745b03a981440ecbf0516eee5d43705 628575 true true true false 58 2137054 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:05 14 Topic 1 0 628575 42379 58           Gaýnadyjyny topraklama edilen diwar rozetkasyna birikdiriň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:07 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 a39fa33de1b6497db3860b5aab533e11 628577 true true true false 58 2137056 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:07 14 Topic 1 0 628577 42384 58           Gyzgyn ýüzlere degmäň. Tutawaçlardan we nurbatlardan peýdalanyň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:08 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands 320 7c353c2a8bcf487eaf9e0509844ed700 628578 true true true false 58 2137057 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:08 14 Topic 1 0 628578 42386 58           Elektrik dürtgüjini çygly elleriňiz bilen ellemäň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:08 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 2110cd0112454199b44b7474df3c4889 628579 true true true false 58 2137058 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:08 14 Topic 1 0 628579 42387 58           elektrik dürtgüjine, elektrik kabeline ýa-da gaýnadyjynyň özüne zeper ýeten bolsa, gaýnadyjyny ulanmaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:08 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 1af12a07a2a04d0ba6fb63afd25dd7ae 628580 true true true false 58 2137059 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:08 14 Topic 1 0 628580 42388 58           Gaýnadyjyda ýa-da onuň elektrik kabelinde hiç hili üýtgeşiklik etmäň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:09 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 fda6e12515cf4428809d81342b71bdae 628581 true true true false 58 2137060 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:09 14 Topic 1 0 628581 42389 58           Howpuň öňüni almak üçin bejeriş işleriniň diňe Philips tarapyndan ygtyýarlandyrylan tehniki hyzmat merkezlerinde geçirilmegini üpjün ediň   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:09 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 42979b0202ce4e199430f398d3278e29 628583 true true true false 58 2137062 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:09 14 Topic 1 0 628583 42394 58           Gaýnadyjyny 8 ýaşyny dolduran we has uly ýaşly çagalar, şeýle hem, eger gaýnadyjyny howpsuz görnüşde ulanmak boýunça gözegçilik edilýän ýa-da gözükdirme berlen bolsa we olar degişli howplara düşünýän bolsalar, onda fiziki, duýgurlyk ýa-da zehin ukyplary peselen ýa-da tejribesi we bilimi bolmadyk adamlar ulanyp biler.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:10 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 2234b960d84d4a18aaef4cf427cff543 628584 true true true false 58 2137063 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:10 14 Topic 1 0 628584 42395 58           Eger 8 ýaşy dolmadyk bolsa we gözegçilik astynda däl bolsa, çagalaryň enjamy arassalamagyna we onuň tehniki hyzmatyny amala aşyrmagyna rugsat bermek bolmaýar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:10 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 5753b6787b9549cc8eeb4a9783f4f1b5 628585 true true true false 58 2137064 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:10 14 Topic 1 0 628585 42396 58           Gaýnadyjyny, onuň esbaplaryny we tok şnuruny 8 ýaşdan kiçi çagalaryň eli ýetmejek ýerde saklaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:10 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 5ecd996fd6b94120b019082b74322f64 628586 true true true false 58 2137065 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:10 14 Topic 1 0 628586 42397 58           Çagalaryň gaýnadyjy bilen oýnamazlygyny üpjün etmek üçin olary gözegçilikde saklamaly.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:11 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 e0c85de3d35b49b786656a05bca6a5d0 628587 true true true false 58 2137066 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:11 14 Topic 1 0 628587 181951 58           Enjamy toga dakmazdan ozal gaýnadyjyda görkezilen güýjenmäniň ýerli elektrik ulgamynyň güýjenmesine gabat gelýändigini barlaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:11 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 b481d61db8014a949957443693dc26da 628589 true true true false 58 2137068 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:11 14 Topic 1 0 628589 181961 58           Ýanyklaryň ýüze çykma howpunyň öňüni almak üçin bedeniň böleklerini gaýnadyjydan çykýan gyzgyn suw çüwdürimlerindene uzakda saklaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:12 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 50e24f4b37984fc8a0d8020d83ff763b 628590 true true true false 58 2137069 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:12 14 Topic 1 0 628590 181963 58           Elektrik käbelinden däl-de, elektirk dürtgüjinden tutup çekiň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:12 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 a2e2a46119384fb28a5c55a288ee911a 628592 true true true false 58 2137071 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:12 14 Topic 1 0 628592 208513 58           Tok urmagynyň öňüni almak üçin gaýnadyjyny, elektrik dürtgüjini ýa-da elektrik kabelini hiç haçan suwa ýa-da islendik başga suwuklyga çümdürmäň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:13 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 47d96076dc6042239b5e0662fbea097b 628593 true true true false 58 2137072 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:13 14 Topic 1 0 628593 208514 58           Gaýnadyjynyň arka tarapyndaky elektrik geçirgiji (bar bolsa) bilen gaýnadyjyny öçüriň we elektrik dürtgüjini diwar rozetkasyndan aýryň: näsazlyk ýüze çyksa. gaýnadyjyny uzak wagtlap ulanmajak bolsaňyz. gaýnadyjyny arassalamazdan ozal.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:13 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 ef6564c9d4894835a5b60db9ef7071b1 628594 true true true false 58 2137073 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:13 14 Topic 1 0 628594 403490 58           Elektrik kabeline zeper ýeten bolsa, howpuň öňüni almak üçin onuň Philips tarapyndan, Philips ygtyýarly tehniki hyzmat merkezi ýa-da şoňa meňzeş ygtyýarly şahslar tarapyndan çalşyrylmagyny üpjün etmeli.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:14 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 a503f4096c764fa99063c9f897220bba 628597 true true true false 58 2137076 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:14 14 Topic 1 0 628597 4322 58           Başga öndürijiler tarapyndan öndürilen ýa-da Philips tarapyndan ýörite maslahat berilmeýän esbaplary ýa-da şaýlary hiç haçan ulanmaň. Şeýle esbaplary ýa-da şaýlary ulansaňyz, size berlen kepillik öz güýjüni ýitirýär.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:14 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 4fa7e751c6b74beea0820fa2fbb77cf6 628598 true true true false 58 2137077 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:14 14 Topic 1 0 628598 42367 58           Bu gaýnadyjy diňe öý hojalygynda adaty ulanylmaga niýetlenilýär. Ol dükanlaryň, ofisleriň, fermalaryň ýa-da beýleki iş ýerleriniň işgärler aşhanasynda ulanylmaklyga niýetlenilmeýär.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:14 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 403146fe2481470387ac4bf1dd1d6976 628599 true true true false 58 2137078 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:14 14 Topic 1 0 628599 42368 58           Gaýnadyjyny elmydama gury, tekiz we durnukly ýerde ýerleşdiriň. Şeýle hem, ony daşaýan wagtypyz dik ýagdaýda saklaň   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:15 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 807ab26cb47e495cae4749f5af647727 628600 true true true false 58 2137079 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:15 14 Topic 1 0 628600 42369 58           Gaýnadyjyny gyzgyn pejiň üstünde ýa-da gyzgyn ojagyň, ýyladyjynyň ýa-da şoňa meňzeş ýylylygyň çeşmesiniň edil ýanynda goýmaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:16 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 df326ee002594b52be4063a69f79408c 628602 true true true false 58 2137081 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:16 14 Topic 1 0 628602 42373 58           Gaýnadyjyny arassalamak üçin gazawlary, iýiji arassaçylyk serişdelerini ýa-da benzin ýa-da aseton ýaly güýçli suwuklyklary ulanmaň. Diňe suw bilen öllenen çygly matany ulanyň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:17 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 8e9977c503f14e2b9f685b6305e1047a 628605 true true true false 58 2137084 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:17 14 Topic 1 0 628605 181975 58           Gaýnadyjyny 0 °C/32 °F gradusdan pes temperaturada saklamaň. Ýyladyş ulgamynda galan suw doňup we zeper ýetmegine sebäp bolup biler.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:18 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 03f638c3e8cb4f1eb0221004b89eb14e 628606 true true true false 58 2137085 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:18 14 Topic 1 0 628606 181977 58           Gaýnadyjyňyzyň kesmegini wagtly-wagtynda aýryp duruň. Gaýnadyjy haçan kesmegi aýyrmalydygyny görkezýär. Muny ýerine ýetirmeseňiz, gaýnadyjyňyz talabalaýyk işlemegini bes eder. Şeýle ýagdaýda bejeriş işleri size berlen kepilligiň çägien girmeýär.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:18 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 015f7002fcce4914871cbb5493aa23ee 628608 true true true false 58 2137087 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:18 14 Topic 1 0 628608 181979 58           Wagtly-wagtyna arassalamak we abatlamak gaýnadyjyňyzyň hyzmat ömrüni uzaldýar we kofeňiziň ajaýyp hilini hem-de tagamyny üpjün edýär.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:19 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 5626abbc3f8047bf802b53e4627da4eb 628609 true true true false 58 2137088 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:19 14 Topic 1 0 628609 181980 58           Gaýnadyjy yzygiderli ýagdaýda çyga, kofä we çökündilere sezewar bolýar. Şol sebäpli, gaýnadyjyny ulanyjy gollanmasynda beýan edilişi we websaýtda görkezilişi ýaly wagtly-wagtynda arassalamak hem-de abatlamak iňňän möhüm ähmiýete eýe bolup durýar. Şu arassaçylyk we abatlaýyş işlerini ýerine ýetirmeseňiz, ahyrynda gaýnadyjyňyz işlemegini bütinleý bes edip biler. Şeýle ýagdaýda bejeriş işleri size berlen kepilligiň çägien girmeýär.    35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:19 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 d055f5e5ef614b249b6792c035dd2dce 628610 true true true false 58 2137089 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:19 14 Topic 1 0 628610 181981 58           Demleýiş toparyny gap-gaç ýuwujyda arassalamaň we ony arassalamak üçin gap-gaç ýuwujy suwuklykdan ýa-da arassaçylyk serişdesinden peýdalanmaň. Beýtmek demleýiş toparyna zeper ýetmegine ýol açyp biler we kofeniň tagamyna ýaramaz täsir edip biler.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:20 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 3efcc612b4864e62a0a11bc57bcfa707 628612 true true true false 58 2137091 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:20 14 Topic 1 0 628612 181983 58           Kesmegi aýrylýan wagty guýulýan suwuklygy içmek bolmaýar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:20 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 cea0c8ed987544108ac28c646720a3ea 628613 true true true false 58 2137092 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:20 14 Topic 1 0 628613 181984 58           Üwelen kofe bölümine diňe üwelen kofe guýuň. Başga maddalar we närseler gaýnadyja agyr zyýan ýetirip biler. Şeýle ýagdaýda bejeriş işleri size berlen kepilligiň çägien girmeýär.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:20 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 430dc974f4264100a8bcbfb23a515e28 628614 true true true false 58 2137093 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:20 14 Topic 1 0 628614 182110 58           Gaýnadyjy ulanylýan wagty ony şkafyň içinde goýmaly däl.    35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:25 AquaClean water filter 1367 c81fc4a6a7e245aaa5939f8dfb9320b6 628629 true true true false 58 2137108 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:25 14 Topic 1 0 628629 403591 58   AquaClean suw filtri AquaClean suw filtri AquaClean suw filtri   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean suw filtrini ulanmazdan ozal şu maglumatlary üns bilen okaň hem-de geljekde gollanmak üçin olary saklaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:25 Warning 468 20b7a581306e4129a99e997e0a0a4962 628630 true true true false 58 2137109 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:25 14 Topic 1 0 628630 75337 58   Duýduryş  Duýduryş  Duýduryş    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean suw filtri diňe şäheriň suw ulgamyndan gelýän (yzygiderli gözegçilik edilýän we kanunçylyk düzgünnamalaryna laýyklykda içmäge ýaramly) suw we içmäge ýaramlydygy tassyklanylan hususy üpjünçilerden alnan suw bilen işlemäge niýetlenilýär. Eger häkimiýet edaralary şäheriň suw ulgamyndan gelýän suwy gaýnatmalydygy barada gözükdirme berse, süzülen suwy hem gaýnatmaly. Suwy gaýnatmak barada görkezmäniň möhleti geçen bolsa, kofe gaýnadyjyny tutuşlygyna arassalamaly we täze kartrij dakmaly. Suw gabyny wagtly-wagtynda arassalaň.  Adamlaryň belli bir topary üçin (mysal üçin, immuniteti pes adamlar we bäbekler) hatda AquaClean suw filtry gurnalan hem bolsa, suw gabyny arassalanan suw ýa-da şäheriň suw ulgamyndan alnan hem-de gaýnadylan suw bilen doldurmak umuman maslahat berilýär. Tämizligi üpjün etmek üçin AquaClean suw filtriniň materialy kümüş bilen ýörite işlendi. Süzülen suwda kümüşiň azajyk mukdary bolup biler, onuň saglyga zyýany ýok. Bu Bütindünýä Saglygy Goraýyş Guramasynyň (BSGG) agyz suwuna degişli maslahatlaryna gabat gelýär. Böwrek keselinden ejir çekýän bolsaňyz, dializ ulanýan hassa bolsaňyz we/ýa-da natriý çäklendirilen iýmit tertibine uýýan bolsaňyz, süzüş amalynyň dowamynda suwuň düzümindäki natriniň sähelçe köpelmeginiň mümkindigini göz öňünde tutuň. Süzülen suwy ulanmazdan ozal lukmanyňyz bilen maslahatlaşsaňyz, göwnejaý bolar.  Kofe gaýnadyjynyň kesmegini aýranyňyzda elmydama AquaClean suw filtrini suw gabyndan aýryň. Soňra suw gabyny oňat edip arassalaň we AquaClean suw filtrini çalşyryň. AquaClean suw filtrini ulanmak we çalşyrmak boýunça ýokarda berlen gözükdirijiler berjaý edilmese, Philips hiç hili jogapkärçilik ýa-da maddy borçnama kabul etmeýär.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:25 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 ed24d515e079421bb5c34b2fe6ce884f 628631 true true true false 58 2137110 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:25 14 Topic 1 0 628631 403594 58   Seresap boluň  Seresap boluň  Seresap boluň    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Ätiýaçlyk AquaClean suw filtrlerini salkyn we gury ýerde öz hakyky, berk ýapylan gabynda saklaň. Suw azyk önümi bolup durýar, suw gabyndaky suwy 1–2 günüň içinde ulanmaly. Kofe gaýnadyjyňyzy uzak wagtlap ulanmadyk bolsaňyz (mysal üçin, baýramçylykda, gurnalanyndan soň 3 aýdan köp wagtlap ýa-da täze filtr gerek bolanynda), ulanyjy gollanmasynda "AquaClean suw filtrini işjeňleşdirmek (5 min.)" bölüminde beýan edilen prosedurany ýerine ýetiriň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:26 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 c4b0caee1963455189666d49db4dab26 628632 true true true false 58 2137111 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:26 14 Topic 1 0 628632 159721 58           Bu gaýnadyjy elektromagnit meýdanlaryna sezewar bolmak bilen baglanyşykly hereket edýän ähli standartlara we düzgünnamalara laýyk gelýär.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:27 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 e302f69dede44c819df56e7a43b338f8 628634 true true true false 58 2137113 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:27 14 Topic 1 0 628634 918 58                 35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:27 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 ae5e763fee744360be067b72a92101af 628635 true true true false 58 2137114 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:27 14 Topic 1 0 628635 634 58           Bu nyşan bu önümi adaty hojalyk zibilleri bilen bilelikde zibile zyňmak bolmaýandygyny aňladýar  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:27 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES 114 022fe5d1c5cc4c198afb651d21836229 628636 true true true false 58 2137115 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:27 14 Topic 1 0 628636 4567 58           Öz ýurduňyzyň elektrikli we elektron önümleri aýratynlykda ýygnamak boýunça düzgünlerini berjaý ediň. Olary dogry zyňmaklyk daşky gurşaw we adam saglygy üçin ýaramaz netijeleriň ýüze çykmagynyň öňüni alýar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:29 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 21e91e7bca75454396ef5a6bf416d7f2 628640 true true true false 57 2138791 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:29 14 Topic 1 0 628640 184925 57   Маълумоти муҳими бехатарӣ Маълумоти муҳими бехатарӣ Маълумоти муҳими бехатарӣ   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:29 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 edd2f15c0c39454eb40919474730dc5a 628641 true true true false 57 2138792 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:29 14 Topic 1 0 628641 181917 57           Мошини қаҳвапазӣ бо хусусиятҳои бехатарӣ таъмин карда шудааст. Новобаста аз ин, барои пешгирӣ кардани ҷароҳати ногаҳон ё зиён ба сабаби нодуруст истифода бурдани мошин, лутфан Дастури бехатариро бодиққат хонед ва мошинро танҳо мувофиқи дастурҳои дақиқ истифода баред. Китобчаи бехатариро барои истифодаи оянда нигоҳ доред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:30 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 aeb719fc84f44b18b1926d9877e9f950 628643 true true true false 57 2138794 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:30 14 Topic 1 0 628643 42379 57           Дастгоҳро ба васлаки девори заминӣ пайваст кунед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:30 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 28cc47f709e845afa17cfa4e120c4c07 628645 true true true false 57 2138796 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:30 14 Topic 1 0 628645 42384 57           Сатҳҳои гармро нарасед. Аз дастакҳо ва барҷастагиҳо истифода баред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:31 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands 320 4127e6124947490e96419e8bafa63586 628646 true true true false 57 2138797 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:31 14 Topic 1 0 628646 42386 57           Сими барқро бо дасти тар нарасед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:31 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 04c5e22994254fe4b0b0f8f5a8003a8f 628647 true true true false 57 2138798 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:31 14 Topic 1 0 628647 42387 57           Агар сими барқ, васлаки барқ ё худи мошин вайрон шуда бошад, мошинро истифода набаред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:31 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 c2601779de22466abdbfdaabb8f85fb4 628648 true true true false 57 2138799 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:31 14 Topic 1 0 628648 42388 57           Ягон тағйирот ба мошин ё сими барқи он ворид накунед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:32 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 83ec3d20dba84295a335f4714191ec04 628649 true true true false 57 2138800 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:32 14 Topic 1 0 628649 42389 57           Барои пешгирӣ кардани ягон хатар, мошинро танҳо дар маркази хизматрасонии расмии Philips таъмир намоед   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:33 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 388fba5b31ef4fa489848c226b51ec11 628651 true true true false 57 2138802 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:33 14 Topic 1 0 628651 42394 57           Дастгоҳи мазкурро кӯдакони аз 8 сола боло ва шахсоне, ки қобилияти ҷисмонӣ, ҳассосӣ ё ақлӣ надоранд ё таҷриба ва дониш надоранд, агар ба онҳо назорат ё дастур оид ба бехатар истифода бурдани дастгоҳ дода шуда бошад ва агар онҳо фаҳмидани хатарҳои марбут истифода бурда метавонанд.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:33 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 e9961b8131ee4a8fa28a89f4e8744e90 628652 true true true false 57 2138803 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:33 14 Topic 1 0 628652 42395 57           Тозакунӣ ё нигоҳдории корбарӣ бояд бо кӯдаконе, ки синну солаш зиёда аз 8 сола мебошад ва дар зери назорати калонсолон иҷро карда шавад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:34 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 12243d7c7c30481bb858e5a319e319f4 628653 true true true false 57 2138804 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:34 14 Topic 1 0 628653 42396 57           Дастгоҳ, лавозимот ва сими онро аз дастрасии кӯдакони то 8-сола нигоҳ доред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:34 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 d952619223544c3fb51fa5ef8603ea92 628654 true true true false 57 2138805 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:34 14 Topic 1 0 628654 42397 57           Барои мутмаин шудан, ки кӯдакон бо мошин бозӣ намекунанд, онҳо бояд дар зери назорат бошанд.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:35 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 896e7bc3146c42dea95f568a00057547 628655 true true true false 57 2138806 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:35 14 Topic 1 0 628655 181951 57           Пеш аз пайваст кардани мошин санҷед, ки агар волтажи муайяншуда дар адаптер ба волтажи маҳаллии асосӣ мутобиқ бошад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:36 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 7706bfffbea940af9c67596887e46e60 628657 true true true false 57 2138808 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:36 14 Topic 1 0 628657 181961 57           Барои пешгирӣ кардани хатари сӯхтани бадан, қисмҳои баданро ба ҷараёни оби гарме, ки мошин истеҳсол мекунад, нагузоред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:36 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 1e7ed24b2d664951875477c94fef3291 628658 true true true false 57 2138809 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:36 14 Topic 1 0 628658 181963 57           Ҳангоми ҷудокунӣ сими барқро ба худ накашед, барқчангакро кашед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:37 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 c4161136fe984bf186528329b9cad129 628660 true true true false 57 2138811 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:37 14 Topic 1 0 628660 208513 57           Барои пешгирӣ кардани хатари зарбаи барқӣ, ҳеҷ гоҳ мошини қаҳвапазӣ, сими барқ ё барқчангакро ба об ё ягон моеи дигар ғарқ накунед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:37 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 f316a17980ff40a5bbb191b6e0a11776 628661 true true true false 57 2138812 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:37 14 Topic 1 0 628661 208514 57           Тугмаи таъмини барқро аз тарафи қафои мошин (агар бошад) хомӯш кунед ва барқчангакро аз барқваслаки деворӣ ҷудо намоед: агар вайроншавӣ пайдо шавад. агар мошинро ба муддати дароз истифода набаред. пеш аз тоза кардани мошин.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:38 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 ef1877cdde3c42d3ad96f3d429402ae1 628662 true true true false 57 2138813 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:38 14 Topic 1 0 628662 403490 57           Агар симӣ барқ вайроншуда бошад, барои истифодаи бехатарии таҷҳизот, сим бояд аз тарафи Philips иваз карда шавад, яъне аз тарафи маркази хизмартасонии расмии Philips ё мутахассиси расмӣ.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:40 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 3da115f16573460ca02eed0e3a22c7cf 628665 true true true false 57 2138816 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:40 14 Topic 1 0 628665 4322 57           Ҳеҷ гоҳ ягон лавозимот ё қисмҳоро аз истеҳсолкунандагони дигар, ё аз оне, ки Philips хусусан тавсия намедиҳед, истифода набаред. Агар шумо чунин лавозимот ё қисмҳоро истифода баред, кафолати шумо бекор карда мешавад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:40 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 be14a5fa029d4589a00360d5bc9f7753 628666 true true true false 57 2138817 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:40 14 Topic 1 0 628666 42367 57           Ин дастгоҳ танҳо барои истифодаи муқаррарии хонавода пешбинӣ шудааст. Он барои истифода дар муҳитҳое пешбинӣ нашудааст, ба монанди ошхонаҳои кормандон дар мағозаҳо, офисҳо, фермаҳо ё дигар муҳитҳои корӣ.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:41 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 72624ed913524089805db5807a726cee 628667 true true true false 57 2138818 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:41 14 Topic 1 0 628667 42368 57           Ҳамеша мошинро ба сатҳи ҳамвор ва устувор ҷойгир кунед. Онро ҳамеша ба таври амудӣ, ҳатто ҳангоми молкашонӣ, нигоҳ доред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:41 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 7f08b82cae6349119115df741a024181 628668 true true true false 57 2138819 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:41 14 Topic 1 0 628668 42369 57           мошини қаҳвапазиро болои оташдон ё дар назди танӯри гарм, гармкунак ё манбаи гармии монанд нагузоред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:42 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 99105704bb4e42a8999eef757d1cb0a8 628670 true true true false 57 2138821 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:42 14 Topic 1 0 628670 42373 57           Ҳеҷ гоҳ сачоқҳои суфтакунӣ, воситаҳои тозакунии пурзӯр ё моеъҳои пурзӯр, монанди карасин ё атсетонро барои тозакунии мошин истифода набаред. Танҳо матои таркардашудаи нармро истифода баред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:43 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 a32f4e1f6c7440ff9289d65f35a383b6 628673 true true true false 57 2138824 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:43 14 Topic 1 0 628673 181975 57           мошинро дар ҳарорати зери 0°C/32°F нигоҳ надоред. Оби боқимонда дар низоми гармдиҳӣ метавонад ях карда шавад ва мошинро вайрон кунад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:44 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 776e38429df8457c88c2ca4a45a27f90 628674 true true true false 57 2138825 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:44 14 Topic 1 0 628674 181977 57           мошини қаҳвапазӣро аз оҳаксанг ба таври мунтазам тоза кунед. мошин нишон медиҳад вақте он бояд аз оҳаксанг тоза карда шавад. Агар тоза накунед, мошин метавонад ба таври дуруст кор накунад. Дар ин маврид, мошин мувофиқи кафолат таъмир карда намешавад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:44 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 9021083d670e448293ae63f30396cced 628676 true true true false 57 2138827 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:44 14 Topic 1 0 628676 181979 57           Тозакунӣ ва нигоҳдории мошин ба таври мунтазам муҳлати кори мошинро дароз мекунад ва сифати беҳтарини қаҳва ва таъми онро кафолат медиҳад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:45 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 bfef93b195bb4ea18ee06080132350ec 628677 true true true false 57 2138828 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:45 14 Topic 1 0 628677 181980 57           мошин ҳамеша дар зери таъсири намӣ, қаҳва ва оҳаксанг мебошад. Бинобар ин, хеле муҳим аст, ки онро ба таври мунтазам мувофиқи дастури корбар ё дастурҳои сомона тоза кунед ва ба таври дуруст нигоҳ доред. Агар шумо тозакунӣ ва нигоҳдории мошинро иҷро накунед, мошини шумо метавонад пас аз чанд вақт вайрон карда шавад. Дар ин маврид, мошин мувофиқи кафолат таъмир карда намешавад.    35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:45 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 94ce60450d8847778c05eb7000ca27db 628678 true true true false 57 2138829 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:45 14 Topic 1 0 628678 181981 57           гурӯҳи пухтупази қаҳваро дар мошини зарфшӯӣ тоза накунед ва инчунин барои тозакунии он аз моеи шустушӯӣ ё воситаи тозакунӣ истифода набаред. Ин метавонад гурӯҳи пухтупази қаҳваро вайрон кунад ва ба таъми нӯшокии қаҳва таъсири манфӣ расонад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:45 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 ac5d447965fe4fd8ba9b314add1d747f 628680 true true true false 57 2138831 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:45 14 Topic 1 0 628680 181983 57           Ҳеҷ гоҳ маҳлулро ки, дар ҷараёни тозакунии оҳаксанг ҳосил мешавад, нахӯред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:46 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 9e54fddc93044df6b52f17e59391f7ab 628681 true true true false 57 2138832 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:46 14 Topic 1 0 628681 181984 57           Ба қисми хокаи қаҳва танҳо қаҳваи қаблан майдашударо бор кунед. Маҳсулот ва моддаҳои дигар метавонанд ба мошин зарари ҷиддӣ расонанд. Дар ин маврид, мошин мувофиқи кафолат таъмир карда намешавад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:46 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 aac6efefb9a34b819ff4c8bd2538fc23 628682 true true true false 57 2138833 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:46 14 Topic 1 0 628682 182110 57           Ҳангоми истифодабарӣ мошинро ба ҷевон нагузоред.    35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:50 AquaClean water filter 1367 ff40de57058041a4b0fd47681b8d1c62 628697 true true true false 57 2138848 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:50 14 Topic 1 0 628697 403591 57   Полои обии «AquaClean» Полои обии «AquaClean» Полои обии «AquaClean»   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Пеш аз истифода бурдани полои обии «AquaClean», ин маълумоти муҳимро мутолиа кунед ва барои муроҷиати оянда нигоҳ доред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:51 Warning 468 4fc2e49daec24780980cfa043b3e4ff6 628698 true true true false 57 2138849 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:51 14 Topic 1 0 628698 75337 57   Диққат  Диққат  Диққат    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Полои обии «AquaClean» бояд танҳо барои тозакунии оби низомҳои обии шаҳрӣ (ки ба таври мунтазам дар зери назорат аст ва мувофиқи қонунгузорӣ барои нӯшидан бехатар аст) истифода бурда шавад, аз он ҷумла барои тозакунии об аз таъминоти хусусие, ки барои нӯшидан бехатар аст. Агар мувофиқи меъёрҳои расмии низомҳои обии шаҳрӣ ҷушондани об ҳатмӣ бошад, он гоҳ ҷушондани оби полошуда ҳам ҳатмӣ мебошад. Агар ҷушондани об дигар лозим намешавад, шумо бояд датгоҳи қаҳваро тоза кунед ва картриҷи навро ворид намоед. Обдонро ба таври мунтазам тоза намоед.  Барои гурӯҳҳои муайяни одамон (масалан, одамони дорои низоми сироятнопазири заиф ва кӯдакон), умуман тавсия дода мешавад, ки обдонро бо оби полошуда ё ҷӯшонидашуда пур кунанд, ҳатто агар полои обии «AquaClean» насб карда шуда бошад. Бо мақсади риояи қоидаҳои беҳдошт, маводи полои обии «AquaClean» махсус ба воситаи нуқта коркард мешавад. Оби полошуда метавонад дорои шумораи ками нуқра бошад, ки ба саломатӣ зарар намерасонад. Ин меъёр ба тавсияҳои Ташкилоти умумиҷаҳонии тандурустӣ (ТУТ) оид ба сифати оби нӯшокӣ мувофиқат мекунад. Агар шумо бемории гурда дошта бошед, беморони гирифтори гемодиализ бошед ва/ё дар парҳези натрийи паст қарор дошта бошед, лутфан, ба назар гиред, ки натрий ҳангоми раванди полои об метавонад каме зиёд шавад. Ба шумо тавсия дода мешавад, ки барои истифодаи оби полошуда бо табиби худ маслиҳат кунед.  Вақте ки шумо мошини қаҳвапазӣро аз оҳаксанг тоза мекунед, ҳамеша полои обии «AquaClean»-ро аз обдон ҷудо намоед. Пас обдонро бодиққат пурра тоза кунед ва полои обии «AquaClean»-ро иваз намоед. Агар тавсияҳои дар боло зикршуда оид ба истифода ва ивазкунии полои обии «AquaClean» риоя карда нашаванд, ширкати Philips ягон масъулиятро ба дӯш намегирад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:51 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 69b85e30f0374d11bf8b2be13485a0d9 628699 true true true false 57 2138850 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:51 14 Topic 1 0 628699 403594 57   Диққат!  Диққат!  Диққат!    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Полоҳои обии «AquaClean»-и ивазшавандаро дар ҷойи салқин ва хушк дохили қутти басташудаи аслии он нигоҳ доред. Зеро ки об маҳсули хӯрокворӣ мебошад, шумо бояд оби обдонро ҳар 1 - 2 рӯз иваз намоед. Агар шумо мошини қаҳвапазӣи худро ба муддати тӯлонӣ истифода накарда бошед (масалан, рӯзҳои ид, ягон давраи зиёда аз 3 моҳ аз санаи оғози кори мошин ё вақте ки полои обии нав лозим аст), аз рӯи дастури корбар, банди «Фаъолсозии полои обии AquaClean» (5 дақиқа) амалҳои лозимиро иҷро намоед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:51 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 9218fc85ade4405abbb95b32ef8b7e75 628700 true true true false 57 2138851 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:51 14 Topic 1 0 628700 159721 57           Ин мошин ба ҳама стандартҳо ва қоидаҳои амалкунанда оид ба таъсири майдонҳои электромагнитӣ мувофиқат мекунад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:52 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 18dd91fae5584c5ea616e7ce36ea2222 628702 true true true false 57 2138853 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:52 14 Topic 1 0 628702 918 57                 35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:52 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 e098f19e39f94b3ba2df21e4cc26c29f 628703 true true true false 57 2138854 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:52 14 Topic 1 0 628703 634 57           Ин рамз маънои онро дорад, ки ин маҳсулот набояд бо партовҳои муқаррарии маишӣ (2012/19/EU) партофта  шавад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:52 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES 114 dea55c94dce440ba855de546b0e5e8a6 628704 true true true false 57 2138855 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:52 14 Topic 1 0 628704 4567 57           Қоидаҳои давлати худро барои ҷамъоварии алоҳидаи маҳсулоти барқӣ ва электронӣ риоя кунед. Партофтан ба таври дуруст барои пешгирӣ кардани оқибатҳои манфӣ нисбат ба муҳит ва саломатии одам кӯмак мерасонад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:29 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 0feef9e007674bb18434e4f01b84cd93 628708 true true true false 56 2136983 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:29 14 Topic 1 0 628708 184925 56   მნიშვნელოვანი ინფორმაცია უსაფრთხოების შესახებ მნიშვნელოვანი ინფორმაცია უსაფრთხოების შესახებ მნიშვნელოვანი ინფორმაცია უსაფრთხოების შესახებ   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:29 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 9b2fb4e394c3471bbc9b8e0820ab88f3 628709 true true true false 56 2136984 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:29 14 Topic 1 0 628709 181917 56           ამ აპარატს აქვს უსაფრთხოების მახასიათებლები. მიუხედავად ამისა, ყურადღებით წაიკითხეთ და საგულდაგულოდ დაიცავით უსაფრთხოების ინსტრუქციები და აპარატი გამოიყენეთ მხოლოდ წინამდებარე ინსტრუქციების შესაბამისად, რათა თავიდან აიცილოთ აპარატის არასათანადო გამოყენებით გამოწვეული შემთხვევითი დაზიანება ან ტრავმა. შეინახეთ უსაფრთხოების წინამდებარე ბუკლეტი მომავალში გამოსაყენებლად.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:30 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 e9af60e2407c45d89b7737e5638e5402 628711 true true true false 56 2136986 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:30 14 Topic 1 0 628711 42379 56           შეაერთეთ აპარატი კედლის დამიწებულ როზეტში.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:31 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 06a2fbc9ba974965a43dddc3aa312263 628713 true true true false 56 2136988 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:31 14 Topic 1 0 628713 42384 56           არ შეეხოთ ცხელ ზედაპირებს. გამოიყენეთ სახელურები და საჭერები.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:31 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands 320 4b907a681f43459a9fa511a8ad8d640a 628714 true true true false 56 2136989 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:31 14 Topic 1 0 628714 42386 56           არ შეეხოთ ელექტრო შტეკერს სველი ხელებით.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:32 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 8591d3ec3fbd477a8f7cf80f5299e614 628715 true true true false 56 2136990 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:32 14 Topic 1 0 628715 42387 56           არ გამოიყენოთ აპარატი, თუ ელექტრო შტეკერი, ელექტროსადენი ან თვითონ აპარატი დაზიანებულია.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:32 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 67f79b73d3ed4f9b80c50b9680612b69 628716 true true true false 56 2136991 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:32 14 Topic 1 0 628716 42388 56           არ შეცვალოთ რამე აპარატში ან მისი ელექტროსადენში.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:33 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 95ee6f5b162b40ceb7657d4f11d2bf12 628717 true true true false 56 2136992 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:33 14 Topic 1 0 628717 42389 56           მხლოდ შეაკეთეთ აპარატი Philips-ის ავტორიზებულ მომსახურების ცენტრის მიერ, რათა თავიდან აიცილოთ საფრთხე   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:33 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 523e937097c9408caabfb05bc6fecc4a 628719 true true true false 56 2136994 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:33 14 Topic 1 0 628719 42394 56           ამ აპარატის გამოყენება შეუძლიათ ბავშვებს 8 წლიდან და შეზღუდული ფიზიკური, სენსორული ან გონებრივი შესაძლებლობების მქონე პირებს ან საკმარისი გამოცდილებისა და ცოდნის არმქონე პირებს, თუ ისინი ვინმეს მეთვალყურეობის ქვეშ იმყოფებიან ან თუ მათ აუხსნეს, როგორ გამოიყენონ აპარატი უსაფრთხოდ და თუ ისინი აცნობიერებენ აღნიშნულთან დაკავშირებულ საფრთხეებს.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:34 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 8dfdb88e622843eb92781d7d55a29b1e 628720 true true true false 56 2136995 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:34 14 Topic 1 0 628720 42395 56           გაწმენდა და მომხმარებლის ნაწილის მოვლა არ უნდა მოხდეს ბავშვების მიერ, თუ მათ არ მიუღწევიათ 8 წლის ასაკამდე და თუ ისინი არ იმყოფებიან მეთვალყურეობის ქვეშ.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:34 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 2de9c6deae7145c488bcb7a608a58257 628721 true true true false 56 2136996 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:34 14 Topic 1 0 628721 42396 56           აპარატი, მისი აქსესუარები და მისი ელექტროსადენი შეინახეთ 8 წლის ასაკამდე ბავშვებისთვის მიუწვდომელ ადგილას.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:34 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 f4cb3d97be43446b80100bf1e112a377 628722 true true true false 56 2136997 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:34 14 Topic 1 0 628722 42397 56           ბავშვები უნდა იმყოფებოდნენ ზედამხედველობის ქვეშ, რათა დავრწმუნდეთ, რომ ისინი არ თამაშობენ აპარატით.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:35 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 388a86614d904e32817741cd02d488c9 628723 true true true false 56 2136998 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:35 14 Topic 1 0 628723 181951 56           შეამოწმეთ, რამდენად შეესაბამება აპარატზე მითითებული ვოლტაჟი ადგილობრივი ქსელის ძაბვას, სანამ შეაერთებთ მოწყობილობას.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:35 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 263e5e6c3438402f81dce7db73797214 628725 true true true false 56 2137000 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:35 14 Topic 1 0 628725 181961 56           დამწვრობის მიღების საფრთხის თავიდან ასაცილებლად სხეულის ნაწილები მოარიდეთ აპარატიდან გამომდინარე ცხელი წყლის ნაკადს.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:35 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 5d4a03ae84ec43ac8c12fe7a50ba3e53 628726 true true true false 56 2137001 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:35 14 Topic 1 0 628726 181963 56           გამოქაჩეთ შტეკერი და არა ელექტროსადენი.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:36 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 8ee10e74c3144bfa99e7d5a4063a4b09 628728 true true true false 56 2137003 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:36 14 Topic 1 0 628728 208513 56           დენით დაზიანების საფრთხის თავიდან ასაცილებლად, არასდროს ჩადოთ ყავის აპარატი, ელექტრო შტეკერი ან ელექტროსადენი წყალში ან ნებისმიერ სხვა სითხეში.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:36 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 c3c40cafbc7c491aa49ff37852e45169 628729 true true true false 56 2137004 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:36 14 Topic 1 0 628729 208514 56           გამორთეთ აპარატი მთავარი გამომრთველიდან, რომელიც მოთავსებულია აპარატის უკანა მხარეს (ასეთის არსებობის შემთხვევაში), ან გამოაძრეთ ელექტრო შტეკერი კედლის როზეტიდან: თუ აპარატი მწყობრიდან გამოვიდა. თუ არ აპირებთ აპარატის ხანგრძლივი დროით გამოყენებას. სანამ გაწმენდთ აპარატს.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:37 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 63ed904cf9e04c0880ab63247027e9a1 628730 true true true false 56 2137005 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:37 14 Topic 1 0 628730 403490 56           თუ ელექტროსადენი დაზიანებულია, თქვენ უნდა ჩაანაცვლებინოთ იგი Philips-ს, Philips-ის ავტორიზებულ მომსახურების ცენტრს ან მსგავსად კვალიფიცირებულ პირებს, საფრთხის თავიდან აცილების მიზნით.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:38 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 3bf7ec3807e941ab9a8f1d37443d072b 628733 true true true false 56 2137008 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:38 14 Topic 1 0 628733 4322 56           არასდროს გამოიყენოთ სხვა მწარმოებლების მიერ დამზადებული აქსესუარები ან ნაწილები ან ის აქსესუარები და ნაწილები, რომელთა გამოყენებაც კონკრეტულად Philips-ის მიერ არ არის რეკომენდებული. თუ თქვენ იყენებთ მსგავს აქსესუარებს ან ნაწილებს, თქვენი გარანტია ძალას დაკარგავს.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:38 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 21c6cd162aab46d698eb1894b50c52b8 628734 true true true false 56 2137009 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:38 14 Topic 1 0 628734 42367 56           ეს აპარატი შექმნილია მხოლოდ ჩვეულებრივი საყოფაცხოვრებო მოხმარებისთვის. დაუშვებელია მისი გამოყენება ისეთ ადგილებში, როგორიცაა პერსონალისთვის განკუთვნილი მაღაზიების, ოფისების, ფერმების ან სხვა სახის სამუშაო ადგილების სამზარეულოები.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:38 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 af9a59d1793142949111b84abd6467cb 628735 true true true false 56 2137010 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:38 14 Topic 1 0 628735 42368 56           ყოველთვის მოათავსეთ აპარატი ბრტყელ და უძრავ ზედაპირზე. შეინახეთ იგი სწორ ვერტიკალურ მდგომარეობაში, მისი ტრანსპორტირების დროსაც   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:39 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 d30ba1f0ab8b43558163ce24bee04884 628736 true true true false 56 2137011 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:39 14 Topic 1 0 628736 42369 56           არ მოათავსოთ აპარატი ელექტროკონფორზე ან უშუალოდ ცხელი ქურის, გამათბობლის თუ გათბობის მსგავსი წყაროს გვერდით.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:39 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 684615bfcdb544048f92123b0b5851fd 628738 true true true false 56 2137013 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:39 14 Topic 1 0 628738 42373 56           არასდროს გამოიყენოთ ჭურჭლის სარეცხი ლითონის ღრუბლები, აბრაზიული საწმენდი საშუალებები ან აგრესიული სითხეები, როგორიცაა ბენზინი თუ აცეტონი, აპარატის გასაწმენდად. უბრალოდ გამოიყენეთ წყალში დასველებული რბილი ქსოვილი.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:40 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 b3797ea4178a43359f2ce9759ed20f3d 628741 true true true false 56 2137016 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:40 14 Topic 1 0 628741 181975 56           არ შეინახოთ აპარატი 0°C/32°F-ზე ნაკლებ ტემპერატურაზე. გამათბობელ სისტემაში დარჩენილი წყალი შეიძლება გაიყინოს და მან შეიძლება გამოიწვიოს დაზიანება.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:41 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 6e5bea7312db47d3841706529e141225 628742 true true true false 56 2137017 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:41 14 Topic 1 0 628742 181977 56           რეგულარულად გაწმინდეთ ყავის აპარატი ნადებისგან. აპარატი მიუთითებს, თუ როდისაა საჭირო მისი ნადებისგან გაწმენდა. თუ ამას არ გააკეთებთ, შედეგად თქვენი აპარატი სათანადოდ ვეღარ იმუშავებს. ასეთ შემთხვევაში, აპარატის შეკეთებაზე არ გავრცელდება თქვენი გარანტია.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:41 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 3eea3fa17fed4912bb315dab47af1285 628744 true true true false 56 2137019 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:41 14 Topic 1 0 628744 181979 56           აპარატის რეგულარულად გაწმენდა და მისი რეგულარული მოვლა ახანგრძლივებს აპარატის ვარგისიანობას და უზრუნველყოფს ყავის საუკეთესო ხარისხსა და გემოს.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:42 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 ca81573b7e784aa383ad4168e98ecd76 628745 true true true false 56 2137020 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:42 14 Topic 1 0 628745 181980 56           ყავის აპარატი განიცდის სინესტის, ყავისა და ნადების მუდმივ ზემოქმედებას. შესაბამისად, ძალზედ მნიშვნელოვანია აპარატის რეგულარული წმენდა და მოვლა მომხმარებლის სახელმძღვანელოს შესაბამისად, რომელიც გამოქვეყნებულია ვებსაიტზე. თუ არ შეასრულებთ წმენდისა და მოვლის ამ პროცედურებს, მაშინ თქვენი აპარატი საბოლოოდ გაფუჭდება. ასეთ შემთხვევაში, აპარატის შეკეთებაზე არ გავრცელდება თქვენი გარანტია.    35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:42 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 2838979e72844d1f9eb2d91515e7b599 628746 true true true false 56 2137021 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:42 14 Topic 1 0 628746 181981 56           არ გარეცხოთ მოდუღების კომპლექტი ჭურჭლის სარეცხ მანქანაში და არ გამოიყენოთ სარეცხი სითხე ან საწმენდი საშუალებები მის გასაწმენდად. ამან შეიძლება გამოიწვიოს მოდუღების კომპლექტის მწყობრიდან გამოსვლა, რამაც შესაძლებელია უარყოფითად იმოქმედოს ყავის გემოზე.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:43 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 8973bfa1a18d420f907ff035c19949bd 628748 true true true false 56 2137023 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:43 14 Topic 1 0 628748 181983 56           არასდროს დალიოთ ხსნარი, რომელიც ჩამოისხა ნადებისგან გაწმენდის პროცესის დროს.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:43 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 08c57e4527494767af6179c3b370ed00 628749 true true true false 56 2137024 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:43 14 Topic 1 0 628749 181984 56           წინასწარ დაფქული ყავა ჩაყარეთ მხოლოდ წინასწარ დაფქული ქავის განყოფილებაში. სხვა ნივთიერებებმა და საგნებმა შეიძლება გამოიწვიონ აპარატის სერიოზული დაზიანება. ასეთ შემთხვევაში, აპარატის შეკეთებაზე არ გავრცელდება თქვენი გარანტია.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:43 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 2469d56c45af480a88d9e1d006fae581 628750 true true true false 56 2137025 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:43 14 Topic 1 0 628750 182110 56           გამოყენებისას აპარატი არ უნდა მდებარეობდეს კარადაში.    35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:47 AquaClean water filter 1367 19cf2685e45145f8a7b25377332312d3 628765 true true true false 56 2137040 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:47 14 Topic 1 0 628765 403591 56   AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრი AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრი AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრი   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრის გამოყენებამდე ყურადღებით წაიკითხეთ ეს მნიშნველოვანი ინფორმაცია და შეინახეთ იგი მომავალში გამოსაყენებლად.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:48 Warning 468 faa8711dec8d48ebb2fbb8d4bb88c471 628766 true true true false 56 2137041 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:48 14 Topic 1 0 628766 75337 56   გაფრთხილება  გაფრთხილება  გაფრთხილება    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრი განკუთვნილია მხოლოდ მუნიციპალურად გაწმენდილი სასმელი წყლის გამოსაყენებლად (რომელიც სამართლებრივი რეგულაციების შესაბამისად მუდმივად კონტროლდება და უსაფრთხოა დასალევად) და კერძო მომწოდებლებისგან მიღებული სასმელი წყლისთვის, რომელიც დამტკიცებულია, რომ არის დასალევად ვარგისი. თუ ხელისუფლების უფლებამოსილი ორგანოებისგან მიღებულია მითითებები, რომ მუნიციპალური სასმელი წყალი უნდა ადუღდეს, მაშინ გაფილტრული წყალიც ასევე უნდა ადუღდეს. როდესაც წყლის ადუღების შესახებ მითითება ძალას დაკარგავს, ყავის აპარატი მთლიანად უნდა გაიწმინდოს და მასში ახალი კარტრიჯი უნდა ჩაიდგას. რეგულარულად გაასუფთავეთ წყლის ავზი.  ადამიანთა გარკვეული ჯგუფებისთვის (მაგ. დასუსტებული იმუნური სისტემის მქონე ადამინებისთვის და ჩვილი ბავშვებისთვის) ზოგადად რეკომენდებულია წყლის ავზის გაწმენდილი წყლით ან ონკანის ადუღებული წყლით შევსება მაშინაც კი, როდესაც დამონტაჟებულია AquaClean-ის ფილტრი. ჰიგიენის დაცვის მიზნით AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრის მასალა ექვემდებარება სპეციალურ დამუშავებას ვერცხლით. გაფილტრულ წყალში შეიძლება მოხვდეს ვერცხლის მცირე რაოდენობა, რომელიც ჯანმრთელობისთვის უვნებელია. აღნიშნული შეესაბამება სასმელი წყლის შესახებ მსოფლიო ჯანდაცვის ორგანიზაციის (WHO) რეკომენდაციებს. თუ თქვენ დაავადებული გაქვთ თირკმელი, გიტარდებათ დიალიზი ან/და იცავთ უმარილო დიეტას, გთხოვთ გაითვალისწინოთ, რომ ფილტრაციის პროცესში მარილების რაოდენობამ შეიძლება ოდნავ მოიმატოს. გირჩევთ, რომ გაფილტრული წყლის გამოყენებამდე გაიაროთ კონსულტაცია თქვენს მკურნალ ექიმთან.  როდესაც წმენდთ ყავის აპარატს ნადებისგან, ყოველთვის მოხსენით AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრი წყლის ავზს. შემდეგ საგულდაგულოდ გაწმინდეთ წყლის ავზი მთლიანად და გამოცვალეთ AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრი. Philips-ი იხსნის ყოველგვარ პასუხისმგებლობას და ვალდებულებას იმ შემთხვევაში, თუ AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრის გამოყენებისთვის და გამოსაცვლელად განკუთვნილი ზემოთ მოცემული რეკომენდაციები არ არის დაცული.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:48 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 cebd29b6bbdf4bd887687c7f79d72509 628767 true true true false 56 2137042 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:48 14 Topic 1 0 628767 403594 56   გაფრთხილება  გაფრთხილება  გაფრთხილება    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   შეინახეთ AquaClean-ის წყლის სათადარიგო ფილტრები გრილ და მშრალ ადგილას თავის თავდაპირველ დალუქულ შეფუთვაში. რადგან წყალი საკვები პროდუქტია, წყლის ავზში ჩასხმული წყალი უნდა გამოიყენოთ 1-2 დღის განმავლობაში. თუ ყავის აპარატი არ გამოგიყენებიათ ხანგრძლივი დროის მანძილზე (მაგ. დღესასაწულების დროს, დამონტაჟებიდან 3 თვის მანძილზე ან, როდესაც აპარატი საჭიროებს ახალ ფილტრს), მაშინ შეასრულეთ მომხმარებლის სახელმძღვანელოს ნაწილში „AquaClean-ის წყლის ფილტრის ამოქმედება (5 წუთ.)“ აღწერილი პროცედურა.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:48 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 895228fc25dd448e813101eafb404ab6 628768 true true true false 56 2137043 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:48 14 Topic 1 0 628768 159721 56           ეს აპარატი შეესაბამება ყველა მოქმედ სტანდარტსა და რეგულაციას, რომელიც ეხება ელექტრომაგნიტური ველების გამოსხივებას.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:49 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 d593d95546404a99b5b65508ba8534a0 628770 true true true false 56 2137045 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:49 14 Topic 1 0 628770 918 56                 35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:49 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 2ecf5ae2966e407d8e389f63e9bb2f04 628771 true true true false 56 2137046 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:49 14 Topic 1 0 628771 634 56           ეს სიმბოლო ნიშნავს, რომ ეს პროდუქტი არ უნდა გადააგდოთ ჩვეულებრივ საყოფაცხოვრებო ნარჩენებთან ერთად  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:50 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES 114 6107e00747624ca3bb4716bcd3bfdf13 628772 true true true false 56 2137047 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:50 14 Topic 1 0 628772 4567 56           დაიცავით თქვენს ქვეყანაში მოქმედი წესები ელექტრო და ელექტრონული პროდუქციის ცალკე შეგროვებასთან დაკავშირებით. სწორი განკარგვა გვეხმარება გარემოსა და ადამიანის ჯანმრთელობაზე უარყოფითი გავლენის თავიდან აცილებაში.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:40 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 e511bf0e0bca4df39b456d14fda25115 628776 true true true false 55 2138723 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:40 14 Topic 1 0 628776 184925 55   Маанилүү коопсуздук маалыматы Маанилүү коопсуздук маалыматы Маанилүү коопсуздук маалыматы   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:40 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 bf5a682ea3a74dff8f5fb6ac934d888e 628777 true true true false 55 2138724 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:40 14 Topic 1 0 628777 181917 55           Бул кофемашина коопсуздук функциялары менен камсыздалган. Ошого карабастан, коопсуздук нускамаларын кылдаттык менен окуп чыгып, аткарыңыз жана кофемашинаны туура эмес колдонуудан улам кокустуктан жаракат албоо үчүн, аны ушул нускамада сүрөттөлгөндөй гана колдонуңуз. Бул коопсуздук брошюрасын келечекте маалымат алуу үчүн сактап коюңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:41 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 9c837364f84646908159e0567dc31357 628779 true true true false 55 2138726 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:41 14 Topic 1 0 628779 42379 55           Машинаны дубалдагы жердетилген розеткага туташтырыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:42 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 837282f7f318406b8cc060585e6a3190 628781 true true true false 55 2138728 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:42 14 Topic 1 0 628781 42384 55           Ысык беттерге тийбеңиз. Кармоочторду жана бурагычтарды колдонуңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:43 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands 320 ac18d54fb08b4a4ca6b50060a4e698e0 628782 true true true false 55 2138729 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:43 14 Topic 1 0 628782 42386 55           Электр сайгычын суу колуңуз менен кармабаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:43 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 4570b59ef7e64732ad90308cd2a754d4 628783 true true true false 55 2138730 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:43 14 Topic 1 0 628783 42387 55           Электр сайгычы, шнур же машинанын өзү бузулса, кофемашинаны колдонбоңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:44 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 773fabac38784149845a8c3c6bdc442e 628784 true true true false 55 2138731 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:44 14 Topic 1 0 628784 42388 55           Кофемашинага же анын электр шнуруна эч кандай өзгөртүүлөрдү киргизбеңиз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:44 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 5842de5dc88146bca508cd4aab30b357 628785 true true true false 55 2138732 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:44 14 Topic 1 0 628785 42389 55           Коркунучту болтурбоо үчүн оңдоо иштерин Philips уруксат берген тейлөө борборунда гана жүргүзүңүз    35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:45 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 11e4128ac5d44d4ba54bcd60ab933fd8 628787 true true true false 55 2138734 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:45 14 Topic 1 0 628787 42394 55           Машинаны 8 жаштан жогору балдар жана физикалык, сенсордук, акыл-эс жөндөмү төмөн же тажрыйбасы, ошондой эле билими жок адамдар коркунучтарды түшүнсө жана машинаны коопсуз жол менен пайдалануу тууралуу нускамалар берилсе колдоно алышат.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:46 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 6951b6a5b0594b85b13e86726dc88395 628788 true true true false 55 2138735 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:46 14 Topic 1 0 628788 42395 55           Тазалоо жана машинаны тейлөө иштерин 8 жаштан жогору балдар чоңдордун көзөмөлү астында гана жүргүзүшү керек.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:46 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 4353cea97cfb404e8bdde7e397a14a8e 628789 true true true false 55 2138736 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:46 14 Topic 1 0 628789 42396 55           Машинаны, анын шаймандарын жана шнурун 8 жашка чыга элек балдардан алыс жерде сактаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:47 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 8db68716ce37423698be1800a1fcb124 628790 true true true false 55 2138737 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:47 14 Topic 1 0 628790 42397 55           Балдар кофемашина менен ойнобогонун камсыз кылуу үчүн балдарды карап туруу керек.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:47 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 84528d1d3bed4da0a73a80076632f4a2 628791 true true true false 55 2138738 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:47 14 Topic 1 0 628791 181951 55           Кофемашинаны туташтыруудан мурун, адаптерде көрсөтүлгөн чыңалуу жергиликтүү электр чыңалуусуна туура келерин текшериңиз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:48 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 89bc5123911141a69a07ef741356952d 628793 true true true false 55 2138740 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:48 14 Topic 1 0 628793 181961 55           Күйүү коркунучун болтурбоо үчүн дене мүчөлөрүн кофемашина чыгарган ысык суу агымдарынан алыс кармаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:49 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 e92fcca30560416aa11ec72a74aaba05 628794 true true true false 55 2138741 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:49 14 Topic 1 0 628794 181963 55           Электр шнурунан эмес, сайгычтан тартыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:50 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 1b79760e585944ef8ab77230d8fe64a3 628796 true true true false 55 2138743 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:50 14 Topic 1 0 628796 208513 55           Электр тогуна урунуп калбаш үчүн, эч качан кофемашинаны, сайгычты же шнурду сууга же башка суюктукка салбаңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:50 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 dfac98b5eb08417c9fb4877ee6db4dec 628797 true true true false 55 2138744 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:50 14 Topic 1 0 628797 208514 55           Артында жайгашкан негизги өчүргүч (эгерде бар болсо) менен кофемашинаны өчүрүп, кубат айрысын розеткадан чыгарыңыз: эгер бузулса. эгерде кофемашинаны узак убакыт бою колдонууну пландабасаңыз. кофемашинаны тазалаганга чейин.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:51 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 e7cf77f1d19c4c58b5b9d885fc1d2205 628798 true true true false 55 2138745 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:51 14 Topic 1 0 628798 403490 55           Эгер кубат шнуру бузулган болсо, коркунучтарды болтурбоо үчүн аны Philips, Philips уруксат берген кызмат борборунан же ушундай квалификациясы бар адамдарга алмаштыртып алышыңыз керек.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:52 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 a568b491ef0f4958a8220454b50f190a 628801 true true true false 55 2138748 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:52 14 Topic 1 0 628801 4322 55           Башка өндүрүүчүлөрдүн же Philips атайын сунуштабаган шаймандарды же бөлүктөрдү эч качан колдонбоңуз. Мындай шаймандарды же бөлүктөрдү колдонсоңуз, кепилдик жараксыз болуп калат.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:53 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 72baa5f14c3540d1b93bac115b0c60bd 628802 true true true false 55 2138749 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:53 14 Topic 1 0 628802 42367 55           Бул машина кадимки үй шартында колдонуу үчүн арналган. Бул нерсе дүкөндөрдүн, кеңселердин, фермалардын же башка жумуш чөйрөлөрүнүн ашканасында колдонууга арналган эмес.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:53 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 7ac883f5292a4bf6b77f161d3898ee24 628803 true true true false 55 2138750 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:53 14 Topic 1 0 628803 42368 55           Ар дайым кофемашинаны тегиз жана туруктуу бетке коюңуз. Аны башка жерге алып кетип жатканда да тик кармаңыз   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:54 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 645bc381dc85465e811b69c0985f5df2 628804 true true true false 55 2138751 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:54 14 Topic 1 0 628804 42369 55           Кофемашинаны плитанын үстүнө же ысык мештин, жылыткычтын же ушул сыяктуу жылуулук булагынын жанына койбоңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:55 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 e602653f118b4123982f26175de72e06 628806 true true true false 55 2138753 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:55 14 Topic 1 0 628806 42373 55           Кофемашинаны тазалоодо бензин же ацетон сыяктуу абразивдүү тазалоо агенттерин, агрессивдүү суюктуктарды же губканы колдонбоңуз. Жөн гана сууланган жумшак кездемени колдонуңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:57 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 d94b95a994e44745a6ddc122c79eca7d 628809 true true true false 55 2138756 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:57 14 Topic 1 0 628809 181975 55           Машинаны 0°C/32°F көрсөткүчүнөн төмөн температурада кармабаңыз. Ысытуу системасында калган суу тоңуп, бузулууга алып келиши мүмкүн.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:57 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 69dd66a861ea46389f614f7d27adae38 628810 true true true false 55 2138757 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:57 14 Topic 1 0 628810 181977 55           Кофемашинаны маал-маалы менен кебээрден тазалаңыз. Кебээрден тазалоо керек болгондо, кофемашина көрсөтөт. Муну аткарбасаңыз, кофемашинаңыз жакшы иштебей калышы мүмкүн. Мындай жагдайда, оңдоо иштери кепилдикке кирбей калат.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:58 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 46cfdeda5523499e9e8d88c120dc319a 628812 true true true false 55 2138759 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:58 14 Topic 1 0 628812 181979 55           Үзгүлтүксүз тазалоо жана тейлөө кофемашинаңыздын иштөө мөөнөтүн узартат жана кофеңиздин оптималдуу сапатын жана даамын камсыздайт.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:59 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 f0c6c3cd31ff4373bd0c53a236241aa3 628813 true true true false 55 2138760 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:59 14 Topic 1 0 628813 181980 55           Кофемашина тынымсыз нымдуулукка, кофеге жана кебээрге дуушар болот. Ошондуктан, колдонуу нускамасында сүрөттөлгөн жана веб-сайтта көрсөтүлгөндөй, кофемашинаны үзгүлтүксүз тазалоо жана тейлөө абдан маанилүү. Эгер тазалоо жана тейлөө процедураларын аткарбасаңыз, кофемашинаңыз акыры иштебей калышы мүмкүн. Мындай жагдайда, оңдоо иштери кепилдикке кирбей калат.    35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:59 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 848c8081c11042c7baf1d31a1d6a8385 628814 true true true false 55 2138761 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:42:59 14 Topic 1 0 628814 181981 55           Кайнатуу тобун идиш жуугучта тазалабаңыз жана аны тазалоо үчүн кир жуугуч суюктукту же тазалоочу каражатты колдонбоңуз. Бул кайнатуу тобунун иштебей калышына жана кофенин даамына терс таасирин тийгизиши мүмкүн.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:01 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 236ae2607f41475292f9ed7f99685dfd 628816 true true true false 55 2138763 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:01 14 Topic 1 0 628816 181983 55           Кебээрди тазалоо процессинде берилген эритмени эч качан ичпеңиз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:02 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 fbbdd4f5256442c7b27343cad3e0de41 628817 true true true false 55 2138764 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:02 14 Topic 1 0 628817 181984 55           Алдын ала майдаланган кофени алдын ала майдаланган кофе бөлүкчөсүнө гана салыңыз. Бөтөн суюктуктар жана нерселер машинага олуттуу зыян келтириши мүмкүн. Мындай жагдайда, оңдоо иштери кепилдикке кирбей калат.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:02 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 cf933d886e144f2991f445f6be6a669c 628818 true true true false 55 2138765 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:02 14 Topic 1 0 628818 182110 55           Кофемашинаны колдонуп жатканда, аны шкафтын ичине коюуга болбойт.    35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:09 AquaClean water filter 1367 ccd5735f4d524556a4c0dd093af7dca5 628833 true true true false 55 2138780 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:09 14 Topic 1 0 628833 403591 55   AquaClean сууну тазалоо үчүн чыпка AquaClean сууну тазалоо үчүн чыпка AquaClean сууну тазалоо үчүн чыпка   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean суу чыпкасын колдонуудан мурун ушул маанилүү маалыматты кылдат окуп чыгыңыз жана кийинчерээк колдонуу үчүн сактап коюңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:10 Warning 468 bbcd3a9142214722842d7c5eac341717 628834 true true true false 55 2138781 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:10 14 Topic 1 0 628834 75337 55   Эскертүү  Эскертүү  Эскертүү    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean суу чыпкасы муниципалдык тазаланган крандагы суу менен (ал дайыма көзөмөлдөнүп турат жана мыйзам ченемдерине ылайык ичүүгө коопсуз) жана ичүүгө коопсуз деп бекитилген жеке булактардан алынган суу менен гана колдонуу үчүн иштелип чыккан. Бийликтен муниципалдык сууну кайнатуу керек деген көрсөтмө түшсө, анда чыпкаланган сууну да кайнатуу керек. Сууну кайнатуу боюнча көрсөтмө күчүн жоготкондо, кофемашинаны толугу менен тазалап, жаңы картриджди салуу керек. Суу резервуарын маал-маалы менен тазалап туруңуз.  Адамдардын айрым топтору үчүн (мисалы, иммунитети начар адамдар жана ымыркайлар) AquaClean суу чыпкасы орнотулган болсо дагы, суу резервуарына тазаланган суу же кайнатылган крандагы сууну толтуруу сунушталат. Гигиеналык себептерден улам AquaClean суу чыпкасынын материалы күмүш менен атайын тазалоодон өткөрүлөт. Ден соолукка зыяны жок аз өлчөмдөгү күмүш чыпкаланган сууга түшүп калышы мүмкүн. Бул Бүткүл дүйнөлүк саламаттыкты сактоо уюмунун (БСУ) ичүүчү суу боюнча сунуштарына ылайык келет. Эгерде бөйрөк оорусуна чалдыксаңыз, диализ менен оорусаңыз жана/же натрийди чектөө диетасын кармасаңыз, чыпкалоо процессинде натрийдин курамы бир аз көбөйүшү мүмкүн экенин эске алыңыз. Чыпкаланган сууну колдонуудан мурун дарыгериңиз менен кеңешүүнү сунуштайбыз.  Кофемашинасынан кебээрди тазалаганыңызда, дайыма AquaClean суу чыпкасын суу резервуарынан алып чыгарыңыз. Андан кийин суу резервуарын жакшылап тазалап, AquaClean суу чыпкасын алмаштырыңыз. AquaClean суу чыпкасын колдонуу жана алмаштыруу боюнча жогорудагы сунуштар аткарылбаса, Philips эч кандай жоопкерчиликти албайт.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:10 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 3a608c0a9cf849a1917a5e3ff94735f9 628835 true true true false 55 2138782 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:10 14 Topic 1 0 628835 403594 55   Көңүл буруңуз  Көңүл буруңуз  Көңүл буруңуз    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Алмаштырылуучу AquaClean суу чыпкаларын түпнуска, мөөр басылган таңгагында салкын жана кургак жерде сактаңыз. Суу - бул тамак-аш продуктусу болгондуктан, суу резервуарындагы суу 1-2 күндүн ичинде колдонулушу керек. Эгер сиз кофемашинаңызды узак мөөнөткө колдонбосоңуз (мисалы, майрам, орнотулгандан кийин 3 айдан ашык убакыт же жаңы чыпка талап кылынса), колдонуучу нускамасындагы "AquaClean суу чыпкасын иштетүү (5 мүн.)" бөлүмүндө сүрөттөлгөн процедураны аткарыңыз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:11 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 e0a13d06b826476482c0cebd45b0eee1 628836 true true true false 55 2138783 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:11 14 Topic 1 0 628836 159721 55           Бул кофемашина электрмагниттик талаалардын таасири боюнча бардык тийиштүү стандарттарга жана мыйзамдарга жооп берет.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:12 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 26386df2eddd40d3bf7e8dc378300eab 628838 true true true false 55 2138785 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:12 14 Topic 1 0 628838 918 55                 35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:12 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 b33257c0cc6e48d28d7620926f4628ac 628839 true true true false 55 2138786 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:12 14 Topic 1 0 628839 634 55           Бул символ бул өнүмдү кадимки тиричилик таштандысы катары ыргытпоо керектигин билдирет  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:13 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES 114 3bc7e8f9202b4a3b9c420c31b6e86615 628840 true true true false 55 2138787 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-14T15:43:13 14 Topic 1 0 628840 4567 55           Электрдик жана электрондук өнүмдөрдү өлкөңүздүн мыйзамдарына ылайык өзүнчө чогултуңуз. Туура утилизациялоо айлана-чөйрөгө жана адамдардын ден соолугуна болгон терс таасиринин алдын алууга жардам берет.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:43 Important safety information (chapter title only) 418 709bd5e9e19441f8b48a4a4ecba82e99 628844 true true true false 54 2136915 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:43 14 Topic 1 0 628844 184925 54   Տեղեկություններ անվտանգության մասին Տեղեկություններ անվտանգության մասին Տեղեկություններ անվտանգության մասին   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:43 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 f8e927b25b004a8a9cabefc3da85d49c 628845 true true true false 54 2136916 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:43 14 Topic 1 0 628845 181917 54           Այս մեքենան ունի անվտանգության գործառույթներ: Այնուամենայնիվ, խորհուրդ է տրվում ուշադիր կարդալ և հետևել այս անվտանգության կանոններին, և մեքենան օգտագործել միայն այս փաստաթղթում նկարագրված եղանակով՝ մեքենայի սխալ օգտագործման պատճառով պատահական վնասներից և վնասվածքներից խուսափելու համար: Պահպանեք այս անվտանգության գրքույկը հետագա օգտագործման համար:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:44 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 e1e960a2779e4d219fecda001a54a8f2 628847 true true true false 54 2136918 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:44 14 Topic 1 0 628847 42379 54           Միացրեք մեքենան հողանցումով պատի վարդակին։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:45 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 5741f6090222470faf4b6b401bc308d8 628849 true true true false 54 2136920 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:45 14 Topic 1 0 628849 42384 54           Մի դիպչեք տաք մակերևույթներին: Օգտագործեք բռնակներ:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:46 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands 320 a5c43b1aff42453d9cef3a659516e809 628850 true true true false 54 2136921 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:46 14 Topic 1 0 628850 42386 54           Հոսանքի խրոցակին թաց ձեռքերով մի դիպչեք:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:46 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 bff45794caf44346b3fddf91e2764e97 628851 true true true false 54 2136922 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:46 14 Topic 1 0 628851 42387 54           Մի օգտագործեք մեքենան, եթե վնասված է հոսանքի խրոցակը, հոսանքի լարը կամ հենց մեքենան։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:47 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 4844530e429f4eb7afd2a0adea589435 628852 true true true false 54 2136923 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:47 14 Topic 1 0 628852 42388 54           Երբեք մի ձևափոխեք մեքենան կամ դրա հոսանքի լարը:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:48 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 423e76a26b654af88123bba22614a789 628853 true true true false 54 2136924 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:48 14 Topic 1 0 628853 42389 54           Վերանորոգումը պետք է իրականացնեն միայն Philips-ի կողմից լիազորված սպասարկման կենտրոնները՝ վտանգներից խուսափելու համար   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:48 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 f2f3867164204752a2e55044fd9cc0c6 628855 true true true false 54 2136926 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:48 14 Topic 1 0 628855 42394 54           8 տարեկան և ավելի մեծ երեխաներ և ֆիզիկական, զգացողական կամ մտավոր անկարողություններով մարդիկ կարող են օգտագործել մեքենան միայն վերահսկողության ներքո, կամ եթե նրանք ստացել են օգտագործման համապատասխան հրահանգներ և հասկանում են հնարավոր վտանգները։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:49 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 a1db01cbfdb94293a6f24f2a7ca6cb3c 628856 true true true false 54 2136927 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:49 14 Topic 1 0 628856 42395 54           Սարքի մաքրման և սպասարկման գործողությունները չեն կարող արվել երեխաների կողմից, եթե նրանց 8 տարեկանը չի լրացել, և նրանց գործողությունները չեն վերահսկվում։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:49 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 57cef377126244c3a311508cc093119f 628857 true true true false 54 2136928 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:49 14 Topic 1 0 628857 42396 54           Մեքենան, դրա լրասարքերը և հոսանքի լարը պահեք 8 տարեկանից փոքր երեխաներից հեռու։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:50 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 70e6d299cba44af2b7349efe12d1fe73 628858 true true true false 54 2136929 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:50 14 Topic 1 0 628858 42397 54           Երեխաներին անհրաժեշտ է պահել վերահսկողության տակ՝ համոզվելու, որ նրանք չեն խաղում մեքենայի հետ:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:50 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 2c1740328b7a46bc85180a2d790450f1 628859 true true true false 54 2136930 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:50 14 Topic 1 0 628859 181951 54           Մեքենան հոսանքին միացնելուց առաջ համոզվեք, որ դրա վրա նշված լարումը համապատասխանում է տեղական լարման նորմերին։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:51 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 506faf01d38d428e912fc3848cf6e5fb 628861 true true true false 54 2136932 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:51 14 Topic 1 0 628861 181961 54           Այրվածքներ ստանալու վտանգից խուսափելու համար մարմնի մասերը հեռու պահեք մեքենայից ցայտող տաք ջրի շիթերից:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:52 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 da15a6d5e8ee4e789c0cc15e7c1b4356 628862 true true true false 54 2136933 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:52 14 Topic 1 0 628862 181963 54           Քաշեք հոսանքի խրոցակից, ոչ թե լարից:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:53 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 aac7974688af4fd0adbab693096ca489 628864 true true true false 54 2136935 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:53 14 Topic 1 0 628864 208513 54           Հոսանքահարման վտանգից խուսափելու համար մեքենան, ինչպես նաև հոսանքի խրոցակը և լարը երբեք ջրի կամ այլ հեղուկների մեջ մի սուզեք:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:53 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 c73926a568b44be3836a210e513035f6 628865 true true true false 54 2136936 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:53 14 Topic 1 0 628865 208514 54           Անջատեք սարքը՝ հետևի մասում գտնվող սնուցման փոխանջատիչի միջոցով (առկայության դեպքում) և հեռացրեք հոսանքի խրոցակը էլեկտրասնուցման վարդակից. անսարքությունների առաջացման դեպքում: եթե սարքը երկար ժամանակ չեք օգտագործելու։ նախքան մեքենան մաքրելը։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:54 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 a6248d10ea7f4aa99af3732d6c58f86b 628866 true true true false 54 2136937 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:54 14 Topic 1 0 628866 403490 54           Եթե հոսանքի լարը վնասված է, այն պետք է փոխարինվի Philips-ի, Philips-ի կողմից լիազորված սպասարկման կենտրոնի կամ համապատասխան մասնագիտացում ունեցող անձանց կողմից՝ վտանգավոր իրավիճակներից խուսափելու համար։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:55 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 5b7dbf1a26974bd1b86b08b48ecc8795 628869 true true true false 54 2136940 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:55 14 Topic 1 0 628869 4322 54           Երբեք մի օգտագործեք մասեր կամ պիտույքներ, եթե դրանք Philips-ի կողմից չեն երաշխավորված։ Նման պիտույքներ կամ մասեր օգտագործելու դեպքում ձեր երաշխիքն անվավեր կճանաչվի։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:56 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 19024ed673684a32aa81f01be5771be8 628870 true true true false 54 2136941 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:56 14 Topic 1 0 628870 42367 54           Այս մեքենան նախատեսված է միայն տան պայմաններում սովորական օգտագործման համար։ Այն նախատեսված է աշխատանքային խոհանոցներում, գրասենյակներում, գործարաններում կամ աշխատանքային այլ միջավայրերում օգտագործման համար։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:56 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 251f9777b465424d98980be66e7ff881 628871 true true true false 54 2136942 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:56 14 Topic 1 0 628871 42368 54           Մեքենան միշտ տեղադրեք հարթ և կայուն մակերևույթի վրա։ Այն միշտ պահեք կանգնած դիրքում՝ նույնիսկ փոխադրման ընթացքում:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:57 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 4ca65ba969354f9cb963910561c595ae 628872 true true true false 54 2136943 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:57 14 Topic 1 0 628872 42369 54           Մեքենան մի դրեք տակդիրի վրա կամ վառարանների, ջեռուցիչների և տաքության այլ աղբյուրների անմիջական մոտակայքում:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:58 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 56b3c76794174bfab115a58eea81f824 628874 true true true false 54 2136945 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:58 14 Topic 1 0 628874 42373 54           Երբեք մի օգտագործեք քերիչներ, հղկող մաքրող միջոցներ կամ ագրեսիվ հեղուկներ, ինչպիսիք են բենզինը կամ ացետոնը, մեքենան մաքրելու համար: Պարզապես օգտագործեք խոնավ փափուկ գործվածք։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:59 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 3111bcfb455f4d24b6eefcba5190e237 628877 true true true false 54 2136948 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:43:59 14 Topic 1 0 628877 181975 54           Մեքենան մի պահպանեք 0°C/32°F-ից ցածր ջերմաստիճանային պայմաններում: Տաքացման համակարգում մնացած ջուրը կարող է սառցակալել և առաջացնել վնասվածքներ:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:00 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 0b0f190b143c4f56b6de8b7bbc932554 628878 true true true false 54 2136949 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:00 14 Topic 1 0 628878 181977 54           Ձեր սարքը պարբերաբար մաքրեք նստվածքներից: Մեքենան ձեզ ծանուցում է նստվածքները մաքրելու անհրաժեշտության մասին: Դա չանելը կարող է վտանգել ձեր սարքի բնականոն աշխատանքը: Նման դեպքերում սարքի երաշխիքային վերանորոգում չի իրականացվում:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:01 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 ef68952297cd4bbe84825155a8752538 628880 true true true false 54 2136951 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:01 14 Topic 1 0 628880 181979 54           Պարբերական մաքրումը և տեխսպասարկումը թույլ են տալիս երկարացնել ձեր սարքի շահագործման տևողությունը և ապահովել սուրճի օպտիմալ որակը և գերազանց համը:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:02 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 4bef4a5e7b794ae789dbe6a71fd3195f 628881 true true true false 54 2136952 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:02 14 Topic 1 0 628881 181980 54           Մեքենան շարունակաբար ենթարկվում է խոնավության, սուրճի և նստվածքների ազդեցության: Ուստի շատ կարևոր է պարբերաբար մաքրել և սպասարկել մեքենան՝ օգտագործողի ձեռնարկում նկարագրված և վեբ կայքում ցուցադրված եղանակով: Մաքրման և տեխսպասարկման նշված ընթացակարգերը չկատարելու դեպքում առաջանում է մեքենայի աշխատանքի խաթարման վտանգ: Նման դեպքերում սարքի երաշխիքային վերանորոգում չի իրականացվում:    35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:02 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 9925c03efcd14f2fa9970a18adc07e13 628882 true true true false 54 2136953 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:02 14 Topic 1 0 628882 181981 54           Սրճեփ խումբը մի լվացեք ամաններ լվացող սարքում և այն մաքրելու համար հեղուկ լվացամիջոցներ կամ մաքրող նյութեր մի օգտագործեք: Դա կարող է խաթարել սրճեփ խմբի աշխատանքը և բացասական ազդեցություն ունենալ սուրճի համի վրա:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:03 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 909d14a6b82f4d0b8074c3f876979fe7 628884 true true true false 54 2136955 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:03 14 Topic 1 0 628884 181983 54           Երբեք մի խմեք նստվածքների մաքրման ընթացքում սարքից արտահոսող լուծույթը:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:04 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 0d147c94ba914c52ae764fd4c2e4766c 628885 true true true false 54 2136956 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:04 14 Topic 1 0 628885 181984 54           Աղացած սուրճը դրեք միայն դրա համար նախատեսված բաժանմունքի մեջ: Այլ նյութերը և առարկաները կարող են լրջորեն վնասել մեքենան: Նման դեպքերում սարքի երաշխիքային վերանորոգում չի իրականացվում:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:04 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 8c9d27f0344244acb1dc3ec2c6d3fdf2 628886 true true true false 54 2136957 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:04 14 Topic 1 0 628886 182110 54           Շահագործման ընթացքում մեքենան փակ դարակի մեջ մի դրեք:    35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:11 AquaClean water filter 1367 5e25e8c618654c23a0e280db054fd528 628901 true true true false 54 2136972 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:11 14 Topic 1 0 628901 403591 54   AquaClean ջրի զտիչ AquaClean ջրի զտիչ AquaClean ջրի զտիչ   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean ջրի զտիչն օգտագործելուց առաջ կարդացեք այս կարևոր տեղեկատվությունը և պահեք այն հետագայի համար։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:12 Warning 468 30d8aafa568c430d8c351d9adb2ff2a2 628902 true true true false 54 2136973 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:12 14 Topic 1 0 628902 75337 54   Նախազգուշացում  Նախազգուշացում  Նախազգուշացում    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean ջրի զտիչը կարող է օգտագործվել միայն տեղական ջրմուղու ծորակի ջրի (որը մշտապես վերահսկվում է և իրավական նորմերի համաձայն խմելու համար անվտանգ է), ինչպես նաև մասնավոր ընկերությունների կողմից մատակարարվող և որպես «խմելու համար անվտանգ» հաստատված ջրի համար: Եթե տեղական լիազոր մարմինները խորհուրդ են տալիս խմելուց առաջ եռացնել ջուրը, ապա նույնը պետք է արվի նաև զտիչի միջով անցնող ջրի համար: Ջրի պարտադիր եռացման պահանջը չեղարկելու դեպքում սրճեփ մեքենան պետք է ամբողջությամբ մաքրվի, և դրանում պետք է նոր քարտրիջ տեղադրվի: Պարբերաբար մաքրեք ջրի բաքը:  Մարդկանց որոշ խմբերին (օրինակ՝ թույլ իմունային համակարգով մարդկանց և երեխաներին), որպես կանոն, խորհուրդ է տրվում ջրի բաքը լցնել հատուկ մաքրված կամ եռացրած ծորակի ջրով՝ նույնիսկ AquaClean ջրի զտիչի առկայության դեպքում: Հիգիենայի նկատառումներից ելնելով, AquaClean ջրի զտիչի նյութը ենթարկվել է արծաթով հատուկ մշակման: Զտված ջրում կարող է պարունակվել փոքր քանակությամբ արծաթ, ինչը միանգամայն անվտանգ է առողջության համար: Արծաթի պարունակությունը համապատասխանում է Առողջապահության համաշխարհային կազմակերպության (ԱՀԿ) կողմից խմելու ջրի համար սահմանված նորմերին: Եթե դուք ունեք երիկամային հիվանդություն, ենթարկվում եք դիալիզի պրոցեդուրաների և (կամ) պահպանում եք նատրիումի սահմանափակ օգտագործմամբ սննդակարգ, խնդրում ենք նկատի ունենալ, որ զտման ընթացքում նատրիումի պարունակությունը կարող է թեթևակի ավելանալ: Զտված ջուրն օգտագործելուց առաջ խորհրդակցեք բժշկի հետ:  Սրճեփ մեքենան նստվածքներից մաքրելիս AquaClean ջրի զտիչը հեռացրեք ջրի բաքից: Ապա մանրակրկիտ մաքրեք ջրի բաքը և փոխարինեք AquaClean ջրի զտիչը: AquaClean ջրի զտիչի օգտագործման և փոխարինման վերաբերյալ վերը նշված պահանջները չկատարելու դեպքում Philips-ը ոչ մի պատասխանատվություն կամ պարտավորություն չի կրում:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:12 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 dee389abff8a402fb04da62d7afcace9 628903 true true true false 54 2136974 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:12 14 Topic 1 0 628903 403594 54   Զգուշացում  Զգուշացում  Զգուշացում    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   AquaClean պահուստային ջրի զտիչները պահեք սառը և չոր վայրում՝ փակ գործարանային փաթեթավորման մեջ: Քանի որ ջուրը սննդամթերք է, ջրի բաքում պարունակվող ջուրը պետք է օգտագործվի 1-2 օրվա ընթացքում: Եթե ձեր սրճեփ մեքենան երկար ժամանակ չի օգտագործվել (օրինակ՝ արձակուրդի ժամանակ, տեղադրելուց հետո ավելի քան 3 ամսվա ընթացքում կամ նոր զտիչ տեղադրելու անհրաժեշտության դեպքում), կատարեք օգտագործողի ձեռնարկի «AquaClean ջրի զտիչի ակտիվացում (5 րոպե)» բաժնում նկարագրված ընթացակարգը:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:13 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 230e602b10994158868996f160261d1f 628904 true true true false 54 2136975 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:13 14 Topic 1 0 628904 159721 54           Այս մեքենան համապատասխանում է էլեկտրամագնիսական դաշտերի ներգործության վերաբերյալ կիրառվող բոլոր ստանդարտներին և նորմերին:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:14 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 3c806334412341a5b8ba11be6657774d 628906 true true true false 54 2136977 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:14 14 Topic 1 0 628906 918 54                 35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:15 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 42dfdd449eb44f23b5b18f081fb44094 628907 true true true false 54 2136978 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:15 14 Topic 1 0 628907 634 54           Սա նշանակում է, որ սարքավորումը չի կարող աղբահանվել սովորական կենցաղային աղբի հետ միասին  (2012/19/EU):   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:16 Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. NO BATTERIES 114 d1fc68df005f494da811b6fda8780262 628908 true true true false 54 2136979 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:44:16 14 Topic 1 0 628908 4567 54           Հետևեք էլեկտրական և էլեկտրոնային ապրանքների աղբահանման վերաբերյալ ձեր երկրում ընդունված կանոններին։ Պատշաճ աղբահանումն օգնում է խաուսափել միջավայրի և մարդու առողջության համար բացասական հետևանքներից։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:31 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 05c97d26277c40f3ae7313b198f79bfb 628915 true true true false 59 2137177 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:31 14 Topic 1 0 628915 412114 59           Qaynoq suv quyishda va mashina tizimni chayayotganda ehtiyot boʻling. Quyib olishdan avval, qaynoq suv dispenseridan mayda suv tomchilari otilib chiqishi mumkin. Mashinadan foydalanishni boshlashdan avval yoki LatteGo idishini oʻrnatishdan avval quyish sikli yakunlanishini kuting.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:32 Warning CMF only 263 b83fcfdc8af640f996be01d53c55bed3 628918 true true true false 59 2137180 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:32 14 Topic 1 0 628918 177615 59   Ogohlantirish Ogohlantirish Ogohlantirish   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Kuyishdan saqlanish maqsadida, qaynoq suv quyishdan avval, qaynoq suv dispenseridan mayda qaynoq suv uchqunlari otilib chiqishidan ehtiyot boʻling. Hech qachon klassik sut koʻpirtirgichga himoyasiz qoʻl bilan teginmang, chunki u ish davomida juda qattiq qizishi mumkin. Faqat tegishli himoya dastasidan foydalaning.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:32 Caution CMF only 263 9713d124b6c64511ab230214a47d653f 628919 true true true false 59 2137181 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:32 14 Topic 1 0 628919 177616 59   Diqqat Diqqat Diqqat   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Sut koʻpirtirgandan soʻng, klassik sut koʻpirtirgichni, idishga oz miqdorda qaynoq suv solib tozalang. Keyin klassik sut koʻpirtirgichning tashqi qismini ajrating va uni iliq suv bilan yuving.    35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:33 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 b651e39ad37448a9a14eb7f5d4c4d744 628921 true true true false 59 2137183 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:33 14 Topic 1 0 628921 386311 59   Ogohlantirish Ogohlantirish Ogohlantirish   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Kuyishdan saqlanish maqsadida, quyishdan avval, qaynoq sut va bugʻ uchqunlari otilib chiqishidan ehtiyot boʻling. LatteGo idishini ajratishdan avval, quyish sikli yakunlanishini kuting.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:33 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 ebe699d0dae640b0968554210f4dc0af 628922 true true true false 59 2137184 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:33 14 Topic 1 0 628922 386310 59   Diqqat Diqqat Diqqat   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Sutli qahva ichimligini tanlashdan avval, LatteGo foydalanuvchi qoʻllanmasida keltirilgan koʻrsatmalarga muvofiq oʻrnatilganiga ishonch hosil qiling.  Agar barcha qismlar toʻgʻri yigʻilgan  boʻlmasa yoki ular shikastlangan boʻlsa, LatteGo idishidan foydalanmang.  LatteGo ichiga suv va sutdan boshqa suyuqlik solmang.  Mashinani qasmoqdan tozalaganda va qaynoq suv quyganda, doimo LatteGo idishini chiqarib oling. LatteGo idishining barcha qismlari idish yuvish mashinasiga bardoshli.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:34 Warranty and support Philips 387 d45f8b9ad7594d9da69326485f07cd2b 628924 true true true false 59 2137186 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:34 14 Topic 1 0 628924 239179 59   Kafolat va qoʻllab-quvvatlash  Kafolat va qoʻllab-quvvatlash  Kafolat va qoʻllab-quvvatlash    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:34 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 0d9486b0d9b3424e96686ba4d09d878f 628925 true true true false 59 2137187 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:34 14 Topic 1 0 628925 239182 59           Agar sizga maʼlumot yoki yordam kerak boʻlsa www.philips.com/coffee-care veb-saytiga kiring yoki alohida kafolat varaqasiga qarang.   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:29 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 1eb6d8a62a32469fa06ce711b2fc2ba9 628929 true true true false 60 2134687 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:29 14 Topic 1 0 628929 412114 60           İsti suyu tökərkən və maşın sistemi yaxalayarkən ehtiyatlı olun. Suyu tökməzdən əvvəl isti su kranından kiçik su damlaları düşə bilər. Maşından istifadə etməyə başlamazdan və ya LatteGo-nu yerləşdirməzdən əvvəl suyun paylanmasının bitməsini gözləyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:31 Warning CMF only 263 76992be59b514f9782cfc2f04751484f 628932 true true true false 60 2134690 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:31 14 Topic 1 0 628932 177615 60   Xəbərdarlıq Xəbərdarlıq Xəbərdarlıq   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Yanma təhlükəsinin qarşısını almaq üçün paylamadan əvvəl isti su kranından kiçik su damlalarının tökülə biləcəyini nəzərə alın. Klassik süd köpükləndiricisinə heç vaxt əllə toxunmayın, çünki o, çox isti ola bilər. Yalnız müvafiq qoruyucu tutacaqdan istifadə edin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:31 Caution CMF only 263 9ba90b611ca948ba8a1c70cbba6f3878 628933 true true true false 60 2134691 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:31 14 Topic 1 0 628933 177616 60   Diqqət Diqqət Diqqət   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Südü köpükləndirdikdən sonra konteynerə az miqdarda isti su tökərək klassik süd köpükləndiricini dərhal təmizləyin. Daha sonra klassik süd köpükləndiricinin xarici hissəsini çıxarın və ilıq su ilə yuyun.    35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:32 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 247b8aaef7a7418ab87e66f5ca493143 628935 true true true false 60 2134693 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:32 14 Topic 1 0 628935 386311 60   Xəbərdarlıq Xəbərdarlıq Xəbərdarlıq   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Yanma təhlükəsinin qarşısını almaq paylamadan əvvəl süd tökülməsi və buxar ola biləcəyini nəzərə alın. LatteGo-nu çıxarmazdan əvvəl suyun paylanmasının bitməsini gözləyin.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:32 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 4342eed4bd6643878b7ec99f37fb68b0 628936 true true true false 60 2134694 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:32 14 Topic 1 0 628936 386310 60   Diqqət Diqqət Diqqət   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Süd əsaslı qəhvə içkisi seçməzdən əvvəl LatteGo-nun istifadəçi təlimatında verilmiş təlimatlara uyğun şəkildə quraşdırıldığından əmin olun.  Bütün komponentlər istifadəçi təlimatında göstərilən təlimatlara uyğun olaraq düzgün yığılmayıbsa və ya zədələnibsə, LatteGo-dan  istifadə etməyin.  LatteGo-ya su və süddən başqa heç bir maye tökməyin.  Maşını kirəcdən təmizləyəndə və isti su tökəndə hər zaman LatteGo-nu çıxarın. LatteGo-nun bütün hissələri qabyuyan maşında yuyula bilər.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:33 Warranty and support Philips 387 f7157ef1d3e742f598ba4f072a28b9ca 628938 true true true false 60 2134696 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:33 14 Topic 1 0 628938 239179 60   Zəmanət və dəstək  Zəmanət və dəstək  Zəmanət və dəstək    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:34 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 1b9f523ff96a41dc8ef65e7ffad5b9be 628939 true true true false 60 2134697 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:34 14 Topic 1 0 628939 239182 60           Məlumat və ya dəstəyə ehtiyacınız varsa, www.philips.com/coffee-care veb-saytına daxil olun və ya ayrıca verilən beynəlxalq zəmanət bukletini oxuyun.   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:18 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 9f951a426a0c40c8bb89378edd4d1533 628943 true true true false 58 2137163 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:18 14 Topic 1 0 628943 412114 58           Gyzgyn suw guýanyňyzda we gaýnadyjy ulgamy ýuwýan wagty seresap boluň. Guýmazdan ozal gyzgyn suw jüründiginden ownuk suw çüwdürimleri çykyp biler. Gaýnadyjyny ulanyp başlamazdan ýa-da LatteGo ýerleşdirmezden ozal guýuş döwresiniň tamamlanmagyna garaşyň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:18 Warning CMF only 263 70639715f38141ed8b41c969db912693 628946 true true true false 58 2137166 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:18 14 Topic 1 0 628946 177615 58   Duýduryş Duýduryş Duýduryş   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Ýanyk howpunyň öňüni almak üçin guýmazdan ozal gyzgyn suw jüründiginden çykýan ownuk suw çüwdürimlerinden ägä boluň. Nusgawy süýt köpügini emele getirijä hiç wagt ýalaňaç eliňizi degirmäň, sebäbi ol iňňän gyzgyn bolup bilýär. Diňe ýerlikli gorag tutawajyny ulanyň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:19 Caution CMF only 263 1cb0a2301127414e9d47893bdc61aeb4 628947 true true true false 58 2137167 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:19 14 Topic 1 0 628947 177616 58   Seresap boluň Seresap boluň Seresap boluň   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Süýt köpügini emele getireniňizden soň gabyň içine az mukdarda gyzgyn suw guýmak arkaly süýt köpügini emele getirijini dessine arassalaň. Soňra süýt köpügini emele getirijiniň daşky bölegini aýryň we ony mylaýym suw bilen ýuwuň.    35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:19 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 f2c1ebbbbf754deaa1d49858a60c1224 628949 true true true false 58 2137169 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:19 14 Topic 1 0 628949 386311 58   Duýduryş Duýduryş Duýduryş   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Ýanyk howpunyň öňüni almak üçin guýmazdan ozal çykmagy mümkin süýt we bug suw çüwdürimlerinden ägä boluň. Gaýnadyjyny ulanyp başlamazdan ýa-da LatteGo aýyrmazdan ozal guýuş döwresiniň tamamlanmagyna garaşyň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:20 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 33651e5cbc3c4373b0926d00d238e375 628950 true true true false 58 2137170 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:20 14 Topic 1 0 628950 386310 58   Seresap boluň Seresap boluň Seresap boluň   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Süýt esasly kofe içgisini saýlamazdan ozal LatteGo enjamynyň ulanyjy gollanmasynda berlen gözükdirijilere laýyklykda gurnalandygyna göz ýetiriň.  Ähli düzüm bölekleri ulanyjy gollanmasynda berlen gözükdirijilere laýyklykda ýygnalmadyk bolsa ýa-da olara zeper ýeten bolsa, LatteGo  ulanmaň .  LatteGo enjamyna suw bilen süýtden başga hiç hili suwuklyk guýmaň.  Gaýnadyjynyň kesmegini aýranyňyzda we gyzgyn suw guýmazdan ozal elmydama LatteGo enjamyny aýryň. LatteGo enjamynyň ähli böleklerini gap-gaç ýuwujyda ýuwmak bolýar.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:20 Warranty and support Philips 387 19b9622dfe1f4026912fa855730e5f68 628952 true true true false 58 2137172 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:20 14 Topic 1 0 628952 239179 58   Kepillik we goldaw  Kepillik we goldaw  Kepillik we goldaw    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:20 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 4647ed81f0e04c569c7c8fc62386c19c 628953 true true true false 58 2137173 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:20 14 Topic 1 0 628953 239182 58           Maglumat ýa-da goldaw gerek bolsa, www.philips.com/coffee-care salgysyna giriň ýa-da aýratyn kepillik hatyny okaň.   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:06 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 b38044dabe8440a49b88757e7c66da7f 628957 true true true false 57 2137149 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:06 14 Topic 1 0 628957 412114 57           Боэҳтиёт бошед вақте ки шумо оби гарм мерезед ва вақте ки дастгоҳ низомро тоза мекунад. Пеш аз диҳиши нӯшокӣ, ҷараёнҳои хурд метавонанд аз даҳанаи диҳиши оби гарм бароянд. Пеш аз оғози истифодаи дастгоҳи қаҳва ё насби LatteGo, то анҷоми иҷрои давраи диҳиши нӯшокӣ интизор шавед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:07 Warning CMF only 263 f2db975aec64499ea87e027aa734b9e6 628960 true true true false 57 2137152 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:07 14 Topic 1 0 628960 177615 57   Диққат Диққат Диққат   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Барои пешгирӣ кардани хатари сӯхтан, боэҳтиёт бошед, ки пеш аз диҳиши нӯшокӣ, ҷараёнҳои хурд метавонанд аз даҳанаи диҳиши оби гарм бароянд. Кафккунандаи шири классикиро ба даст нарасед, зеро ки он метавонад хеле гарм бошад. Танҳо аз дастаки муҳофизатии тавсияшуда истифода баред.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:08 Caution CMF only 263 3a1736b193064fc48ad5b76f064191b4 628961 true true true false 57 2137153 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:08 14 Topic 1 0 628961 177616 57   Диққат! Диққат! Диққат!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Пас аз тайёркунии кафки шир, кафккунандаи шири классикиро бо истифодаи оби гарм дарҳол обгардон кунед. Пас қисми берунаи кафккунандаи шири классикиро ҷудо намоед ва онро бо оби нимгаpм бишӯед.    35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:08 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 91147487513d4313ae732db9e753ee52 628963 true true true false 57 2137155 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:08 14 Topic 1 0 628963 386311 57   Диққат Диққат Диққат   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Барои пешгирӣ кардани хатари сӯхтан, боэҳтиёт бошед, ки ҳангоми диҳиши нӯшокӣ, ҷараёнҳои хурди шир ё буғ метавонанд бароянд. Пеш аз ҷудо кардани LatteGo, то анҷоми иҷрои давраи диҳиши нӯшокӣ интизор шавед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:09 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 946c3d8b70764aaaac2f851ac5188da4 628964 true true true false 57 2137156 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:09 14 Topic 1 0 628964 386310 57   Диққат! Диққат! Диққат!   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Пеш аз интихоби нӯшокии қаҳва дар асоси шир, мутмаин шавед, ки LatteGo мувофиқи дастури корбари таъминшуда насб карда шудааст.   Аз LatteGo истифода набаред, агар на ҳамаи унсурҳо мувофиқи дастури корбари таъминшуда ба таври дуруст васл шуда бошанд ё агар онҳо вайрон шуда бошанд.  Ба LatteGo ягон моеи дигар ба ғайр аз об ва шир нарезед.  Ҳамеша LatteGo-ро ҷудо кунед вақте ки шумо дастгоҳро аз оҳаксанг тоза мекунед ё оби гармро мерезед. Ҳамаи қисмҳои LatteGo метавонанд дар мошини зарфшӯӣ тоза карда шаванд.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:09 Warranty and support Philips 387 30cf62de3c01419284728adb2b8beda7 628966 true true true false 57 2137158 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:09 14 Topic 1 0 628966 239179 57   Кафолат ва дастгирӣ  Кафолат ва дастгирӣ  Кафолат ва дастгирӣ    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:09 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 c4648ba330ac4616b78d2ae4c73ef936 628967 true true true false 57 2137159 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:46:09 14 Topic 1 0 628967 239182 57           Агар ба шумо маълумот ё дастгирӣ лозим бошад, лутфан ба сомонаи www.philips.com/coffee-care ташриф оред ё варақаи кафолатро алоҳида хонед.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:42 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 400653d88c914ecf8adf973335bc7119 628971 true true true false 56 2134701 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:42 14 Topic 1 0 628971 412114 56           გაფრთხილდით, როდესაც ასხამთ ცხელ წყალს ან როდესაც აპარატი რეცხავს სისტემას. წყლის ჩამოსხმამდე, აპარატის ცხელი წყლის ტუჩიდან შეიძლება გამოიფრქვეს ცხელი წყლის შხეფები. დაელოდეთ, სანამ აპარატი დაასრულებს წყლის ჩამოსხმის ციკლს, ვიდრე დაიწყებთ აპარატის გამოყენებას ან მოათავსებთ LatteGo-ს.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:43 Warning CMF only 263 f8a1d7cb054a402ab812711a7592a0cb 628974 true true true false 56 2134704 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:43 14 Topic 1 0 628974 177615 56   გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   დამწვრობის საფრთხის თავიდან ასარიდებლად გაითვალისწინეთ, რომ ჩამოსხმამდე ცხელი წყლის ტუჩიდან შესაძლებელია გამოიფრქვეს ცხელი წყლის შხეფები. არასდროს შეეხოთ რძის კლასიკურ ქაფწარმომქმნელს შიშველი ხელებით, რადგან ის შეიძლება ძალიან გაცხელდეს. გამოიყენეთ მხოლოდ შესაბამისი დამცავი სახელური.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:43 Caution CMF only 263 ea2e4c96f73f4d2295afd19411b75774 628975 true true true false 56 2134705 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:43 14 Topic 1 0 628975 177616 56   გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   რძის აქაფების შემდეგ, სწრაფად გაასუფთავეთ რძის კლასიკური ქაფწარმომქმნელი კონტეინერის მცირე რაოდენობით ცხელი წყლით გამოვლებით. შემდეგ რძის კლასიკურ ქაფწარმომქმნელს მოხსენით გარე ნაწილი და გარეცხეთ ის ნელთბილ წყალში.    35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:43 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 1110ceedcf974244b152f6dcc563781a 628977 true true true false 56 2134707 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:43 14 Topic 1 0 628977 386311 56   გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   დამწვრობის საფრთხის თავიდან ასარიდებლად გაითვალისწინეთ, რომ ჩამოსხმას შესაძლოა წინ უსწრებდეს რძის შხეფები და ორთქლი. დაელოდეთ, სანამ აპარატი დაასრულებს ჩამოსხმის ციკლს, ვიდრე მოხსნით LatteGo-ს.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:43 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 d89c4bd4fb3a401ba93f7c2d901aa315 628978 true true true false 56 2134708 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:43 14 Topic 1 0 628978 386310 56   გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება გაფრთხილება   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   დარწმუნდით, რომ LatteGo დამონტაჟებულია მომხმარებლის სახელმძღვანელოში მოცემული ინსტრუქციების შესაბამისად, სანამ აირჩევთ რძიან ყავას.   არ გამოიყენოთ LatteGo იმ შემთხვევაში, თუ ყველა კომპონენტი სწორად არ არის აწყობილი მომხმარებლის სახელმძღვანელოში მოცემული ინსტრუქციების შესაბამისად, ან თუ ისინი დაზიანებულია.  არ არ ჩაასხათ LatteGo-ში რძის და წყლის გარდა სხვა სითხე.  ყოველთვის მოხსენით LatteGo აპარატის ნადებისგან გაწმენდის და ცხელი წყლის ჩამოსხმის დროს. LatteGo-ს ყველა ნაწილის გარეცხვა უსაფრთხოა ჭურჭლის სარეცხ მანქანაში.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:44 Warranty and support Philips 387 19e9492c142a4324a0f5b506f0025e15 628980 true true true false 56 2134710 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:44 14 Topic 1 0 628980 239179 56   გარანტია და მხარდაჭერა  გარანტია და მხარდაჭერა  გარანტია და მხარდაჭერა    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:44 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 2d302be1d15241d58fe4b0130b7b295f 628981 true true true false 56 2134711 Peter de Wit 2021-12-28T18:37:44 14 Topic 1 0 628981 239182 56           თუ გჭირდებათ ინფორმაცია ან მხარდაჭერა, გთხოვთ, ეწვიოთ ვებგვერდს: www.philips.com/coffee-care ან წაიკითხოთ ცალკეული საგარანტიო ბუკლეტი.   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:54 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 66cd931b80e04e65be5fa354cc327223 628985 true true true false 55 2137135 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:54 14 Topic 1 0 628985 412114 55           Ысык суу берилип жатканда жана машина системаны чайкап жатканда этият болуңуз. Берүүдөн мурун ысык суу түтүкчөсүнөн бир аз суу агып чыгышы мүмкүн. Машинаны колдонуп баштоодон мурун суу берүү циклинин аягына чейин күтө туруңуз же LatteGo коюңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:54 Warning CMF only 263 c9de8815454d41998c0e4e9f9367c871 628988 true true true false 55 2137138 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:54 14 Topic 1 0 628988 177615 55   Эскертүү Эскертүү Эскертүү   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Күйүп калуу коркунучун болтурбоо үчүн, суу берүүдөн мурун ысык суу түтүкчөсүнөн бир аз ысык суу агып чыгышы мүмкүн экенин эске алыңыз. Классикалык сүт көбүрткүчкө кол менен тийбеңиз, анткени ал абдан ысып кетиши мүмкүн. Атайын коргоочу тутканы колдонуңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:55 Caution CMF only 263 21ba8b5388e14aa8813dc22bf30b4e70 628989 true true true false 55 2137139 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:55 14 Topic 1 0 628989 177616 55   Көңүл буруңуз Көңүл буруңуз Көңүл буруңуз   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Сүттү көбүрткөндөн кийин, идишке бир аз көлөмдө ысык суу куюп, классикалык сүт көбүрткүчүн тез тазалаңыз. Андан кийин классикалык сүт көбүрткүчтүн сырткы бөлүгүн чыгарып, жылуу суу менен жууп салыңыз.    35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:55 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 42a375a5c3d94fa296965e56b7f40c50 628991 true true true false 55 2137141 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:55 14 Topic 1 0 628991 386311 55   Эскертүү Эскертүү Эскертүү   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Күйүп калбаш үчүн, чачуунун алдында сүт жана буу агып чыгышы мүмкүн экенин унутпаңыз. LatteGo'ну чыгаргандан мурун, суу берүү циклинин аягына чейин күтө туруңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:55 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 2d7fd9ecc89c4807807dc489fcf4167c 628992 true true true false 55 2137142 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:55 14 Topic 1 0 628992 386310 55   Көңүл буруңуз Көңүл буруңуз Көңүл буруңуз   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Сүткө негизделген кофе суусундугун тандоодон мурун LatteGo колдонуучу нускамасында берилген көрсөтмөлөргө ылайык орнотулганын текшериңиз.  Эгер бардык компоненттер колдонуучу нускамасында берилген көрсөтмөлөргө ылайык туура чогултулбаса же бузулуп калса, LatteGo`ну  колдонбоңуз .  LatteGo`го суу менен сүттөн башка суюктуктарды куйбаңыз.  Машинаны кирден тазалоодо жана ысык суу берилип жатканда ар дайым LatteGo`ну чыгарып салыңыз. LatteGo`нун бардык бөлүктөрүн идиш жуучу машинада жууса болот.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:56 Warranty and support Philips 387 f44cb62f00c545609fe2f255c445fafc 628994 true true true false 55 2137144 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:56 14 Topic 1 0 628994 239179 55   Кепилдик жана колдоо  Кепилдик жана колдоо  Кепилдик жана колдоо    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:56 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 e3646e14676d4c6ca071aedad16d9031 628995 true true true false 55 2137145 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:56 14 Topic 1 0 628995 239182 55           Эгер маалымат же колдоо керек болсо, www.philips.com/coffee-care дарегине кирип же өзүнчө кепилдик баракчасын окуңуз.   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:39 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 c32048a5823d44f4ad58ec56b5de82ac 628999 true true true false 54 2137121 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:39 14 Topic 1 0 628999 412114 54           Զգուշացեք, երբ մեքենան տաք ջուր է արտամղում կամ կատարվում է համակարգի մաքրում: Ըմպելիքը լցնելուց առաջ տաք ծորակից կարող են ջրի փոքրածավալ շիթեր արտամղվել: Մեքենայի օգտագործումը սկսելուց կամ LatteGo տեղադրելուց առաջ սպասեք ըմպելիքի արտամղման ցիկլի ավարտին:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:41 Warning CMF only 263 7e7a431eb9ed4ca894db814bd5475c31 629002 true true true false 54 2137124 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:41 14 Topic 1 0 629002 177615 54   Նախազգուշացում Նախազգուշացում Նախազգուշացում   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Այրվածքներ ստանալու վտանգից խուսափելու համար խնդրում ենք նկատի ունենալ, որ ըմպելիքը լցնելուց առաջ տաք ծորակից կարող են ջրի փոքրածավալ շիթեր արտամղվել: Կաթի դասական փրփրիչին երբեք բաց ձեռքերով մի դիպչեք, քանի որ այն կարող է չափազանց տաք լինել: Օգտագործեք միայն համապատասխան պաշտպանական բռնակ:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:41 Caution CMF only 263 a0c75fde9bbb43a0996367850e1f323e 629003 true true true false 54 2137125 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:41 14 Topic 1 0 629003 177616 54   Զգուշացում Զգուշացում Զգուշացում   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Կաթը փրփրեցնելուց հետո արագ մաքրեք կաթի դասական փրփրիչը՝ կոնտեյների մեջ փոքր քանակությամբ տաք ջուր ներմղելու միջոցով: Ապա հեռացրեք կաթի դասական փրփրիչի արտաքին մասը և լվացեք այն գոլ ջրով:    35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:42 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 f8952296a73b4906a62498c4bfe4fc68 629005 true true true false 54 2137127 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:42 14 Topic 1 0 629005 386311 54   Նախազգուշացում Նախազգուշացում Նախազգուշացում   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Այրվածքներ ստանալու վտանգից խուսափելու համար խնդրում ենք նկատի ունենալ, որ ըմպելիքը լցնելուց առաջ սարքից կարող են կաթի կամ գոլորշու շիթեր արտամղվել: LatteGo-ն հեռացնելուց առաջ սպասեք ըմպելիքի արտամղման ցիկլի ավարտին:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:43 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 cecb653620e4474fbc4f769872f69491 629006 true true true false 54 2137128 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:43 14 Topic 1 0 629006 386310 54   Զգուշացում Զգուշացում Զգուշացում   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   Կաթով և սուրճով ըմպելիքներ ընտրելուց առաջ համոզվեք, որ LatteGo-ն տեղադրված է օգտագործողի ձեռնարկում նշված ցուցումների համաձայն:   Մի օգտագործեք LatteGo-ն, եթե ոչ բոլոր բաղադրիչներն են տեղադրվել ինչպես հարկն է՝ օգտագործողի ձեռնարկում նշված ցուցումների համաձայն, կամ եթե դրանք վնասված են:  LatteGo-ում ջրից և կաթից բացի այլ հեղուկներ մի լցրեք:  Պարտադիր հեռացրեք LatteGo-ն՝ մեքենան նստվածքներից մաքրելիս, կամ երբ մեքենայից տաք ջուր եք լցնում: LatteGo-ի բոլոր մասերը կարելի է ապահով կերպով լվանալ ամաններ լվացող սարքում:   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:43 Warranty and support Philips 387 610b1f06688f4b3682b78c7c8319a166 629008 true true true false 54 2137130 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:43 14 Topic 1 0 629008 239179 54   Երաշխիք և աջակցում  Երաշխիք և աջակցում  Երաշխիք և աջակցում    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:44 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 b0f2ca0f0ae24e9c988dd4ad7a7a72e3 629009 true true true false 54 2137131 Matthijs Droge 2022-01-12T13:45:44 14 Topic 1 0 629009 239182 54           Տեղեկությունների կամ աջակցման համար այցելեք www.philips.com/coffee-care էջը կամ կարդացեք առանձին երաշխիքի թերթիկը։   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:02 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 8c53ebb86fbc425baa104efc0877dd3b 632661 true true true false 2 2147810 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:02 14 Topic 1 0 632661 591453 2   ماكينات بها صانع رغوة الحليب الكلاسيكي ماكينات بها صانع رغوة الحليب الكلاسيكي ماكينات بها صانع رغوة الحليب الكلاسيكي   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:03 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 d51b02fadfd5475b97039fd6c84e2315 632662 true true true false 2 2147811 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:03 14 Topic 1 0 632662 591454 2   ماكينات بها صانع اللاتيه LatteGo ماكينات بها صانع اللاتيه LatteGo ماكينات بها صانع اللاتيه LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Arabic 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:14 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 3d9e03d4f2d44418bf608cea594a2c02 632664 true true true false 60 2147813 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:14 14 Topic 1 0 632664 591453 60   Klassik süd köpükləndirici maşınlar Klassik süd köpükləndirici maşınlar Klassik süd köpükləndirici maşınlar   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:14 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 4091c74413004aab97a58abc16f44d3e 632665 true true true false 60 2147814 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:14 14 Topic 1 0 632665 591454 60   LatteGo-lu maşınlar LatteGo-lu maşınlar LatteGo-lu maşınlar   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:25 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 8fdd458ee5874ba290a173a34996387f 632667 true true true false 54 2147816 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:25 14 Topic 1 0 632667 591453 54   Կաթի դասական փրփրիչով մեքենաներ Կաթի դասական փրփրիչով մեքենաներ Կաթի դասական փրփրիչով մեքենաներ   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:26 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 8f6ebbcb7756427f8a4d89128f024d87 632668 true true true false 54 2147817 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:26 14 Topic 1 0 632668 591454 54   LatteGo-ով մեքենաներ LatteGo-ով մեքենաներ LatteGo-ով մեքենաներ   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:09 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 8d7d1a7c074a4e0f914eb920b901f1a2 632670 true true true false 10 2147831 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:09 14 Topic 1 0 632670 591453 10   Klassikalise piimavahustajaga masinad Klassikalise piimavahustajaga masinad Klassikalise piimavahustajaga masinad   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:10 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 28bc7005403b403788be450b1570b873 632671 true true true false 10 2147832 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:10 14 Topic 1 0 632671 591454 10   LatteGo'ga masinad LatteGo'ga masinad LatteGo'ga masinad   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:35 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 7fbe995bdf064200a69889b2138fe639 632674 true true true false 4 2147819 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:35 14 Topic 1 0 632674 591453 4   Машини с класическа приставка за разпенване на мляко Машини с класическа приставка за разпенване на мляко Машини с класическа приставка за разпенване на мляко   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:35 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 c8d1456df66c4215a48db3727caa2443 632675 true true true false 4 2147820 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:35 14 Topic 1 0 632675 591454 4   Машини с LatteGo Машини с LatteGo Машини с LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:20 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 1a000c99739e4914a5e3e39c28a7fca1 632678 true true true false 11 2147835 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:20 14 Topic 1 0 632678 591453 11   دستگاههای دارای کفشیرساز کلاسیک دستگاههای دارای کفشیرساز کلاسیک دستگاههای دارای کفشیرساز کلاسیک   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:20 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 0969f31c278c475087e1d4fe51db6a72 632679 true true true false 11 2147836 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:20 14 Topic 1 0 632679 591454 11   دستگاههای مجهز به LatteGo دستگاههای مجهز به LatteGo دستگاههای مجهز به LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Farsi 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:46 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 177a86f778fb49c8b255c3e3d3de4434 632681 true true true false 5 2147823 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:46 14 Topic 1 0 632681 591453 5   Aparati s klasičnim sustavom za mliječnu pjenu Aparati s klasičnim sustavom za mliječnu pjenu Aparati s klasičnim sustavom za mliječnu pjenu   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:47 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 c730faf43dae4ddcb24d86175e1c7d06 632682 true true true false 5 2147824 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:47 14 Topic 1 0 632682 591454 5   Aparati sa sustavom LatteGo Aparati sa sustavom LatteGo Aparati sa sustavom LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:59 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 9a240146b6544638b3d67e5b48119844 632686 true true true false 6 2147827 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:59 14 Topic 1 0 632686 591453 6   Přístroje s klasickým napěňovačem mléka Přístroje s klasickým napěňovačem mléka Přístroje s klasickým napěňovačem mléka   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:59 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 00fcb7cbb99e4459b0cc3dbd0fac77c6 632687 true true true false 6 2147828 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:22:59 14 Topic 1 0 632687 591454 6   Přístroje s nádržkou LatteGo Přístroje s nádržkou LatteGo Přístroje s nádržkou LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:40 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 5522e2c6e8bf47108e6125100fac9911 632693 true true true false 20 2148317 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:40 14 Topic 1 0 632693 591453 20   Классикалық сүт көпірткіші бар машиналар Классикалық сүт көпірткіші бар машиналар Классикалық сүт көпірткіші бар машиналар   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:40 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 f3c7521700ff41178edf82d69f2c0a87 632694 true true true false 20 2148318 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:40 14 Topic 1 0 632694 591454 20   LatteGo (ЛаттеГо) машиналары LatteGo (ЛаттеГо) машиналары LatteGo (ЛаттеГо) машиналары   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kazach 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:37 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 f475d24d51374a03bed082b762d85d9d 632699 true true true false 55 2147841 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:37 14 Topic 1 0 632699 591453 55   Классикалык сүт көбүктөөчү машиналар Классикалык сүт көбүктөөчү машиналар Классикалык сүт көбүктөөчү машиналар   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:37 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 36f3335fe3a84271998f0ffdcdf068c8 632700 true true true false 55 2147842 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:37 14 Topic 1 0 632700 591454 55   LatteGo бар кофемашина LatteGo бар кофемашина LatteGo бар кофемашина   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:49:56 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 bc12fc163dcb406d960963416c96967e 632704 true true true false 22 2148434 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:49:56 14 Topic 1 0 632704 591453 22   Ierīces ar klasisko piena putotāju Ierīces ar klasisko piena putotāju Ierīces ar klasisko piena putotāju   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:49:56 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 1c0f444eace04af99151079a70d28e44 632705 true true true false 22 2148435 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:49:56 14 Topic 1 0 632705 591454 22   Ierīces ar „LatteGo” Ierīces ar „LatteGo” Ierīces ar „LatteGo”   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:29 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 35763cef2339428fa46f1ab80180b1c4 632708 true true true false 56 2147838 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:29 14 Topic 1 0 632708 591453 56   აპარატები რძის კლასიკური ქაფწარმომქმნელით აპარატები რძის კლასიკური ქაფწარმომქმნელით აპარატები რძის კლასიკური ქაფწარმომქმნელით   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:29 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 6951af4a17034250bd54535e7ad16351 632709 true true true false 56 2147839 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:29 14 Topic 1 0 632709 591454 56   აპარატები LatteGo-თი აპარატები LatteGo-თი აპარატები LatteGo-თი   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:12 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 ff875b970da747aba93f88102626daae 632711 true true true false 28 2148333 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:12 14 Topic 1 0 632711 591453 28   Cafeteiras com vaporizador clássico de leite Cafeteiras com vaporizador clássico de leite Cafeteiras com vaporizador clássico de leite   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:13 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 eee53168eac6451daab44451ab772077 632712 true true true false 28 2148334 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:13 14 Topic 1 0 632712 591454 28   Cafeteiras com LatteGo Cafeteiras com LatteGo Cafeteiras com LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese (Brazil) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:50 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 eb4c5989ecd64cc9b6bc500b83f7707c 632716 true true true false 23 2148321 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:50 14 Topic 1 0 632716 591453 23   Aparatai su klasikiniu pieno putų plakikliu Aparatai su klasikiniu pieno putų plakikliu Aparatai su klasikiniu pieno putų plakikliu   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:50 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 ce906e303b89442d807c33803abaa828 632717 true true true false 23 2148322 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:50 14 Topic 1 0 632717 591454 23   Aparatai su „LatteGo“ Aparatai su „LatteGo“ Aparatai su „LatteGo“   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:31 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 86a07ab12d8d450789a27357b1795c6d 632720 true true true false 18 2148313 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:31 14 Topic 1 0 632720 591453 18   Klasszikus tejhabosítóval felszerelt gépek Klasszikus tejhabosítóval felszerelt gépek Klasszikus tejhabosítóval felszerelt gépek   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:31 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 a0fe8c6114bf496cbd6ec19862f34bf9 632721 true true true false 18 2148314 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:31 14 Topic 1 0 632721 591454 18   LatteGo egységgel felszerelt készülékek LatteGo egységgel felszerelt készülékek LatteGo egységgel felszerelt készülékek   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:23 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 e6e5c00103144c3daedc16c09f32cb3c 632724 true true true false 29 2148339 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:23 14 Topic 1 0 632724 591453 29   Aparate cu dispozitiv clasic de spumare a laptelui Aparate cu dispozitiv clasic de spumare a laptelui Aparate cu dispozitiv clasic de spumare a laptelui   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:23 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 83dd07aa94494645b0c2dd47500ee03d 632725 true true true false 29 2148340 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:23 14 Topic 1 0 632725 591454 29   Aparate cu LatteGo Aparate cu LatteGo Aparate cu LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:59 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 c52dd7758e39409c8a0d4e0ab4dc3f20 632728 true true true false 24 2148326 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:42:59 14 Topic 1 0 632728 474796 24           Jangan gunakan biji kopi berkaramel atau berperisa.   35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:00 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 671d1f09b0a84c54a2ea09e48abefc71 632729 true true true false 24 2148327 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:00 14 Topic 1 0 632729 591453 24   Mesin dengan pembusa susu klasik Mesin dengan pembusa susu klasik Mesin dengan pembusa susu klasik   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:00 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 a38ac403b4614a7da72211b4a0f66491 632730 true true true false 24 2148328 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:00 14 Topic 1 0 632730 591454 24   Mesin dengan LatteGo Mesin dengan LatteGo Mesin dengan LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Malay 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:31 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 6157afd569da485b92a507b74dac9644 632735 true true true false 30 2148343 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:31 14 Topic 1 0 632735 591453 30   Кофемашины с классическим вспенивателем молока Кофемашины с классическим вспенивателем молока Кофемашины с классическим вспенивателем молока   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:31 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 6c679e8795f0415198dff2e8e3d3514a 632736 true true true false 30 2148344 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:31 14 Topic 1 0 632736 591454 30   Кофемашины с LatteGo Кофемашины с LatteGo Кофемашины с LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Russian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:51 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 6edbbaf56c3340798dc7f43092a601a8 632740 true true true false 37 2147846 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:51 14 Topic 1 0 632740 591453 37   เครื่องที่มาพร้อมที่ทำฟองนมแบบดั้งเดิม เครื่องที่มาพร้อมที่ทำฟองนมแบบดั้งเดิม เครื่องที่มาพร้อมที่ทำฟองนมแบบดั้งเดิม   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:51 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 d8b82777588b493485f260673fc6ba6b 632741 true true true false 37 2147847 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:23:51 14 Topic 1 0 632741 591454 37   เครื่องที่มาพร้อม LatteGo เครื่องที่มาพร้อม LatteGo เครื่องที่มาพร้อม LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Thai 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:39 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 90ba7b9cba9149eb82c9acaebc76169a 632743 true true true false 33 2148347 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:39 14 Topic 1 0 632743 591453 33   Mašine sa klasičnim dodatkom za pravljenje mlečne pene Mašine sa klasičnim dodatkom za pravljenje mlečne pene Mašine sa klasičnim dodatkom za pravljenje mlečne pene   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:39 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 e5cfc485c9724782a930045ea12cbe97 632744 true true true false 33 2148348 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:39 14 Topic 1 0 632744 591454 33   Aparati koji imaju LatteGo Aparati koji imaju LatteGo Aparati koji imaju LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:03 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 d2abbf1aebf6452ab6b525f29c6edf96 632749 true true true false 38 2147849 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:03 14 Topic 1 0 632749 591453 38   Klasik süt köpürtücülü makineler Klasik süt köpürtücülü makineler Klasik süt köpürtücülü makineler   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:03 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 324ca09910f54994b11c8edf9887e7f3 632750 true true true false 38 2147850 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:03 14 Topic 1 0 632750 591454 38   LatteGo özellikli Makineler LatteGo özellikli Makineler LatteGo özellikli Makineler   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:49 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 5385aefb58dd43babfefa42ed88b22eb 632752 true true true false 34 2148351 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:49 14 Topic 1 0 632752 591453 34   Zariadenia s klasickým napeňovačom mlieka Zariadenia s klasickým napeňovačom mlieka Zariadenia s klasickým napeňovačom mlieka   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:49 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 50bcf47d180b49e396d89e511fc104e4 632753 true true true false 34 2148352 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:49 14 Topic 1 0 632753 591454 34   Zariadenia s príslušenstvom LatteGo Zariadenia s príslušenstvom LatteGo Zariadenia s príslušenstvom LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:12 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 ba926f2e4f5d477ba593490056b45678 632756 true true true false 57 2147852 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:12 14 Topic 1 0 632756 591453 57   Дастгоҳҳои қаҳва бо кафккунандаи шири классикӣ Дастгоҳҳои қаҳва бо кафккунандаи шири классикӣ Дастгоҳҳои қаҳва бо кафккунандаи шири классикӣ   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:12 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 969aa9899aee444e80827e5d972dd843 632757 true true true false 57 2147853 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:12 14 Topic 1 0 632757 591454 57   Дастгоҳҳои қаҳва бо LatteGo Дастгоҳҳои қаҳва бо LatteGo Дастгоҳҳои қаҳва бо LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:21 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 85f29de8c4034d2cb7e0c4db5130254b 632760 true true true false 58 2147855 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:21 14 Topic 1 0 632760 591453 58   Nusgawy süýt köpügini emele getiriji gaýnadyjylar Nusgawy süýt köpügini emele getiriji gaýnadyjylar Nusgawy süýt köpügini emele getiriji gaýnadyjylar   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:22 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 707dcb25180048e982cd4a84859354b3 632761 true true true false 58 2147856 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-11T12:24:22 14 Topic 1 0 632761 591454 58   LatteGo funksiýaly gaýnadyjylar LatteGo funksiýaly gaýnadyjylar LatteGo funksiýaly gaýnadyjylar   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:59 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 4f42e3471f5c45d4b8f1daf6d958c066 632763 true true true false 45 2148355 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:59 14 Topic 1 0 632763 591453 45   Aparati s klasičnim penilnikom mleka Aparati s klasičnim penilnikom mleka Aparati s klasičnim penilnikom mleka   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:43:59 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 86f65ce59cc946c5b9531281c5b27a1b 632764 true true true false 45 2148356 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:44:00 14 Topic 1 0 632764 591454 45   Aparati s sklopom LatteGo Aparati s sklopom LatteGo Aparati s sklopom LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Janette Weishaupt 2019-11-28T09:35:04 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 d44b21c237ef4471ba29af61b9505d7c 474796 true true true false 0 1526467 Janette Weishaupt 2019-11-28T09:35:36 6 Topic 1 0 474796 -1 1           Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
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   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:44:10 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 dff3c267e1de4dca9f0bdc955c6634c7 632770 true true true false 39 2180940 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:08:56 1 Topic 1 0 632770 591453 39   Кавомашини з класичним спінювачем молока Кавомашини з класичним спінювачем молока Кавомашини з класичним спінювачем молока   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-14T13:44:10 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 f1ba828f08d64902999d8c1cc35c2e50 632771 true true true false 39 2180943 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:09:59 1 Topic 1 0 632771 591454 39   Кавомашини з молочною системою LatteGo Кавомашини з молочною системою LatteGo Кавомашини з молочною системою LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:50:09 E_ROW children sentence Machine 118 c7c862817a604d3aac6f5027b90f8728 632785 true true true false 35 2148439 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:50:09 14 Topic 1 0 632785 42394 35           Esta máquina no deben utilizarla personas (adultos o niños) con su capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial reducida, ni quienes carezcan de los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos que una persona responsable de su seguridad las supervise o instruya acerca del uso de la máquina.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:50:09 E_ROW Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children 118 2d53e64c4a294bddbe6d9216fb250827 632786 true true true false 35 2148440 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:50:09 14 Topic 1 0 632786 42395 35           La limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no debe ir a cargo de ningún niño.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:50:10 E_ROW Keep machine and cord our of reach of children 118 b143060da6d74f76885ac67a68280bba 632787 true true true false 35 2148441 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-15T16:50:10 14 Topic 1 0 632787 42396 35           Mantenga la máquina y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:52 This machine is equipped with safety features - keep this safety booklet 386 46788948b37242ba89246703fa13c8db 632905 true true true false 17 2149342 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:52 14 Topic 1 0 632905 181917 17           מכונה זו מצוידת בתכונות בטיחות. עם זאת, קרא ופעל על פי הוראות הבטיחות בקפידה והשתמש רק במכונה כמתואר בהוראות אלה, כדי למנוע פציעה מקרית או נזק עקב שימוש לא נכון במכונה. שמור חוברת בטיחות זו לעיון עתידי.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:54 E_Connect machine to earthed wall socket 320 788d9aa1b930407283c240e67b486aee 632907 true true true false 17 2149344 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:54 14 Topic 1 0 632907 42379 17           חבר את המכונה לשקע מוארק בקיר.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:55 E_Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs. 320 3a59e1cdfc6444d0802779ddbacab53e 632909 true true true false 17 2149346 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:55 14 Topic 1 0 632909 42384 17           אל תיגע במשטחים חמים. השתמש בידיות ובידיות.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:55 E_Do not touch mains plug with wet hands 320 090e0ba399d040a2b2f602debb015920 632910 true true true false 17 2149347 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:55 14 Topic 1 0 632910 42386 17           אל תיגע בתקע החשמל בידיים רטובות.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:56 E_Do not use machine if plug, power cord or machine is damaged 320 2d89f2192c5e4fad81cbdc2522f1d05a 632911 true true true false 17 2149348 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:56 14 Topic 1 0 632911 42387 17           אין להשתמש במכונה אם תקע החשמל, כבל החשמל או המכונה עצמה פגומים.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:56 E_Do not make modifications to machine or power cord 320 dd239df1ed1a49b99d5606f6b6621329 632912 true true true false 17 2149349 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:56 14 Topic 1 0 632912 42388 17           אין לבצע שינויים כלשהם במכונה או בכבל החשמל שלה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:57 E_Only have repairs carried out by service center authorized by Philips 320 cb716a8dbef5427eb2b54f730a7694d2 632913 true true true false 17 2149350 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:57 14 Topic 1 0 632913 42389 17           בצע תיקונים רק במרכז שירות מורשה על ידי Philips כדי למנוע הסתכנות   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:58 E_Machine can be used by children aged from 8 years 118 4576154a4d5549a28a2fdd7deeb46306 632915 true true true false 17 2149352 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:58 14 Topic 1 0 632915 42394 17           לילדים מגיל 8 ומעלה ולאנשים עם יכולות פיזיות, חושיות או נפשיות מופחתות או לאנשים בעלי חוסר ניסיון וידע מותר להשתמש במכונה זו, אם יקבלו השגחה או הדרכה לגבי שימוש בטיחותי במכונה ואם יבינו את הסכנות הכרוכות.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:59 E_Cleaning and maintenance not to be made by children under 8 118 4ddc54f434894006882965caad850dfb 632916 true true true false 17 2149353 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:59 14 Topic 1 0 632916 42395 17           ניקוי ותחזוקה על ידי משתמש לא יבוצעו על ידי ילדים אלא אם הם מעל גיל 8 ופועלים תחת השגחה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:59 E_Keep machine and cord our of reach of children under 8 118 33f5145acde1482888b2f37b241650f9 632917 true true true false 17 2149354 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:11:59 14 Topic 1 0 632917 42396 17           הרחק את המכונה, האביזרים שלה ואת הכבל שלה מהישג ידם של ילדים בני פחות מ-8 שנים.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:00 E_Supervise children to stop them playing with machine 118 090d4ab8af584b9b8228e8941598b3a7 632918 true true true false 17 2149355 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:00 14 Topic 1 0 632918 42397 17           יש לפקח על ילדים כדי להבטיח שלא ישחקו עם המכונה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:00 E_Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance. 386 aae1d8e2c0b0451bbfd5b88989891ed6 632919 true true true false 17 2149356 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:00 14 Topic 1 0 632919 181951 17           בדוק אם המתח המצוין במכונה מתאים למתח החשמל המקומי לפני חיבור המכשיר.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:02 E_To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine 386 6a821087bff74e74bd1b3cafd291e7d2 632921 true true true false 17 2149358 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:02 14 Topic 1 0 632921 181961 17           כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, הרחק חלקי גוף מסילוני מים חמים המופקים על ידי המכונה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:02 E_Pull at the plug, not at the power cord 386 b1d7ff7eafe34d1ea471a39edc884b33 632922 true true true false 17 2149359 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:02 14 Topic 1 0 632922 181963 17           משוך בתקע, לא בכבל החשמל.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:03 E_To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid 263 bfa7718764ef459b8456f6cb502a433c 632924 true true true false 17 2149361 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:03 14 Topic 1 0 632924 208513 17           כדי למנוע סכנת התחשמלות, לעולם אל תטבול את המכונה, תקע החשמל או כבל החשמל במים או בכל נוזל אחר.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:04 E_Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall 263 996483125a7746818f9f4fe7ccc294a0 632925 true true true false 17 2149362 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:04 14 Topic 1 0 632925 208514 17           כבה את המכונה באמצעות המתג הראשי הממוקם בגב (אם קיים) והסר את תקע החשמל מהשקע בקיר: אם אירעה תקלה. אם אתה מתכוון לא להשתמש במכונה במשך זמן רב. לפני שאתה מנקה את המכונה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:04 E_If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons 1139 c7a14c5214a8433e906527ac1f58d774 632926 true true true false 17 2149363 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:04 14 Topic 1 0 632926 403490 17           אם כבל החשמל פגום, עליך להחליפו על ידי Philips, מרכז שירות מורשה על ידי Philips או אנשים מוסמכים בצורה דומה, על מנת למנוע סכנה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:06 E_Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid 2285 41b0f48c90004502a59413e855c19960 632929 true true true false 17 2149366 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:06 14 Topic 1 0 632929 4322 17           לעולם אל תשתמש באביזרים או בחלקים של יצרנים אחרים או כאלו ש-Philips לא ממליצה עליהם במפורש. אם תשתמש באביזרים או בחלקים כאלו, האחריות שיש לך תאבד את תוקפה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:06 E_Machine intended for normal household use only 320 8fbc01101ed842f8bfb4c4ea54c62e44 632930 true true true false 17 2149367 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:06 14 Topic 1 0 632930 42367 17           מכונה זו מיועדת לשימוש ביתי רגיל בלבד. היא אינה מיועדת לשימוש בסביבות מטבחי צוות של חנויות, משרדים, חוות או סביבות עבודה אחרות.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:07 E_Always put the machine on flat and stable surface 320 1ad9a7c23fe64bc9a9cfe2ebe22bcf26 632931 true true true false 17 2149368 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:07 14 Topic 1 0 632931 42368 17           הנח את המכונה תמיד על משטח ישר ויציב. שמור אותה במצב זקוף, גם במהלך ההובלה   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:08 E_Do not place machine on hotplate or near heat source 320 e7e4037c2de44b5a9ca5355357c6bf92 632932 true true true false 17 2149369 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:08 14 Topic 1 0 632932 42369 17           אל תניח את המכונה על פלטת חימום או ישירות ליד תנור אפייה, תנור חימום או מקור חום דומה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:09 E_Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 320 5ec0a803d07c4ce8a7b2cbe749834e37 632934 true true true false 17 2149371 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:09 14 Topic 1 0 632934 42373 17           לעולם אל תשתמש לניקוי המכונה בכריות קרצוף, בחומרי ניקוי שוחקים או בנוזלים אגרסיביים כגון בנזין או אצטון. השתמש רק במטלית רכה טבולה במים.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:10 E_Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage 386 940a7728c56c4401af17bbcbbde30aff 632937 true true true false 17 2149374 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:10 14 Topic 1 0 632937 181975 17           אין לשמור את המכונה בטמפרטורות מתחת ל-0°C. מים שנותרו במערכת החימום עלולים לקפוא ולגרום לנזק.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:11 E_Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your appliance stop working properly. In this case repair is not covered by your warranty 386 982750f071fa46489f09ec88329c1a5a 632938 true true true false 17 2149375 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:11 14 Topic 1 0 632938 181977 17           הסר אבנית מהמכשיר שלך באופן קבוע. המכונה מציינת מתי יש צורך להסיר אבנית. אם לא תעשה זאת, המכונה תפסיק לפעול כראוי. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:12 E_Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee 386 6a08780414224799adaf47cea9df1d13 632940 true true true false 17 2149377 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:12 14 Topic 1 0 632940 181979 17           ניקוי ותחזוקה שגרתיים מאריכים את חיי המכונה ומבטיחים איכות וטעם משופרים של הקפה שלך.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:13 E_The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale 386 e949cc7057dd492680ed565fcb9cc086 632941 true true true false 17 2149378 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:13 14 Topic 1 0 632941 181980 17           המכונה חשופה ללא הרף ללחות, קפה ואבנית. לכן חשוב מאוד לנקות ולתחזק את המכונה באופן קבוע כמתואר במדריך למשתמש ומוצג באתר. אם לא תבצע את תהליכי הניקוי והתחזוקה האלו, המכונה עלולה להפסיק לפעול בסופו של דבר. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.    35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:14 E_Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may 386 649886c6732b4c90aac41040fb455c96 632942 true true true false 17 2149379 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:14 14 Topic 1 0 632942 181981 17           אל תנקה את קבוצת החליטה במדיח ואל תשתמש בנוזל כביסה או בחומר ניקוי כדי לנקות אותה. הדבר עלול לגרום לתקלה בקבוצת החליטה ועלול להשפיע לרעה על טעם הקפה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:15 E_Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process 386 6e2b4b1260a047f488f0f1e6f9fb6fcb 632944 true true true false 17 2149381 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:15 14 Topic 1 0 632944 181983 17           לעולם אל תשתה את התמיסה שהופקה במהלך תהליך הסרת האבנית.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:16 E_Only put preground coffee into the preground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered 386 38d9cbe46968406da5223d91d0e5731d 632945 true true true false 17 2149382 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:16 14 Topic 1 0 632945 181984 17           הכנס רק קפה טחון מראש לתוך תא הקפה הטחון מראש. חומרים וחפצים אחרים עלולים לגרום נזק חמור למכונה. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:17 E_The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 386 395f826bc9e34dbcba8a6ebff4ed99a6 632946 true true true false 17 2149383 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:17 14 Topic 1 0 632946 182110 17           אין להציב את המכונה בארון בעת השימוש.    35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:17 E_Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans 40 c44046c4b1794b97b86186ebe1ef3a2b 632947 true true true false 17 2149384 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:17 14 Topic 1 0 632947 474796 17           אין להשתמש בפולי קפה מקורמלים או בטעמים.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:25 AquaClean water filter 1367 ef9e727b255346d38c3ce77ce3b51a6f 632962 true true true false 17 2149399 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:25 14 Topic 1 0 632962 403591 17   מסנן מים AquaClean מסנן מים AquaClean מסנן מים AquaClean   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   קרא מידע חשוב זה בעיון לפני השימוש במסנן המים AquaClean ושמור אותו לעיון עתידי.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:26 Warning 468 9f1d2068a9f149b18844be66a133b95e 632963 true true true false 17 2149400 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:26 14 Topic 1 0 632963 75337 17   אזהרה  אזהרה  אזהרה    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   מסנן המים AquaClean מיועד רק לשימוש עם מי ברז שעברו טיפול עירוני (נמצאים בפיקוח בקביעות ובטוחים לשתייה בהתאם לתקנות החוק) ועם מים מאספקה פרטית שאושרו כבטוחים לשתייה. אם תתקבל הנחיה מהרשויות להרתחת מים עירוניים, יש להרתיח גם את המים המסוננים. כאשר ההנחיה להרתחת מים אינה עוד בתוקף, יש לנקות את כל מכונת הקפה ולהכניס מחסנית חדשה. נקה את מכל המים באופן קבוע.  לקבוצות מסוימות של אנשים (למשל אנשים עם מערכת חיסון מוחלשת ותינוקות) מומלץ בדרך כלל למלא את מכל המים במים מטוהרים או מי ברז מבושלים, גם כאשר מותקן מסנן המים AquaClean. מסיבות היגייניות, החומר של מסנן המים AquaClean עובר טיפול מיוחד בכסף. כמות קטנה של כסף, שאינה מזיקה לבריאות, עלולה להגיע למים המסוננים. זאת בהתאם להמלצות ארגון הבריאות העולמי (WHO) לגבי מי שתייה. אם אתה סובל ממחלת כליות, מטופל בדיאליזה ו/או מקפיד על דיאטה מוגבלת בנתרן, שים לב כי במהלך תהליך הסינון, תכולת הנתרן עלולה לעלות מעט. אנו ממליצים לך להתייעץ תחילה עם הרופא שלך לפני השימוש במים המסוננים.  כאשר תסיר אבנית ממכונת הקפה, הסר תמיד את מסנן המים AquaClean ממכל המים. לאחר מכן נקה היטב את מכל המים בשלמותו והחלף את מסנן המים AquaClean. Philips לא תישא באחריות או בחבות כלשהן אם ההמלצות לעיל לגבי שימוש והחלפה של מסנן המים AquaClean לא יבוצעו.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:27 Caution - AquaClean for Omnia 468 f4b18f24d8d448fca39c820613623f63 632964 true true true false 17 2149401 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:27 14 Topic 1 0 632964 403594 17   זהירות  זהירות  זהירות    2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   אחסן את מסנני המים החלופיים של AquaClean במקום קריר ויבש באריזתם המקורית והאטומה. מאחר שמים הם חומר מזון, יש להשתמש במים שבמכל המים תוך יום עד יומיים. אם לא תשתמש במכונת הקפה שלך במשך תקופה ממושכת (למשל חופשה, תקופה של יותר מ-3 חודשים מההתקנה, או כאשר נדרש מסנן חדש), בצע את התהליך המתואר ב'הפעלת מסנן המים AquaClean (5 דקות). ' במדריך למשתמש.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:27 This machine complies with all applicable standards regarding electromagnetic fields - Saeco IIB 263 516e0c83195b479faf386f3adf7547f1 632965 true true true false 17 2149402 Matthijs Droge 2022-02-22T08:12:27 14 Topic 1 0 632965 159721 17           מכונה זו עומדת בכל התקנים והתקנות הישימים לגבי חשיפה לשדות אלקטרומגנטיים.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 43 false false 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2022-04-08T07:18:54 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 82ce9dbddf1d4d7b89b3c0e26a901dd0 636698 true true true false 0 2178504 Peter de Wit 2022-04-14T07:54:30 6 Topic 1 0 636698 -1 1           Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2022-04-08T07:30:09 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 26ea4cfc94114b1c94143d6ee9ec0272 636699 true true true false 0 2178503 Peter de Wit 2022-04-14T07:54:30 6 Topic 1 0 636699 -1 1           Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time.  0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:29 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 8045bc420af2473b8c80b756659aa0c1 636799 true true true false 5 2179438 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:29 14 Topic 1 0 636799 636696 5   Općenito Općenito Općenito   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:29 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 aeb6deff2ee54105931d7bca788f8ca1 636800 true true true false 5 2179439 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:29 14 Topic 1 0 636800 636698 5           Kabel za napajanje držite podalje od oštrih rubova i vrućih površina te nemojte po njemu prolijevati tekućinu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:30 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 a62c11a622c84fa6bb21803960bb493c 636801 true true true false 5 2179440 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:30 14 Topic 1 0 636801 636697 5   Općenito Općenito Općenito   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:30 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 87aab94c242c4d5991f596b8c1fa511b 636802 true true true false 5 2179441 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:30 14 Topic 1 0 636802 636699 5           Nemojte ostavljati vodu u spremniku za vodu ako aparat ne namjeravate upotrebljavati tijekom duljeg razdoblja.   35 SYS_LOCALE Croatian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:39 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 17615e309d944513b4d45b1bcf75fb3e 636804 true true true false 6 2179443 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:39 14 Topic 1 0 636804 636696 6   Obecné informace Obecné informace Obecné informace   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:39 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 e45eab5f90bc427c87da1d50b4ea0ace 636805 true true true false 6 2179444 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:39 14 Topic 1 0 636805 636698 6           Dbejte na to, aby se napájecí kabel nedostal do kontaktu s ostrými hranami, horkými povrchy ani tekutinami.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:39 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 a847e0a4cd0f471b85a9e1f0669c0550 636806 true true true false 6 2179445 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:39 14 Topic 1 0 636806 636697 6   Obecné informace Obecné informace Obecné informace   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:40 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 df927fd31d0a4a9cae133dfe904e2c76 636807 true true true false 6 2179446 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:40 14 Topic 1 0 636807 636699 6           Pokud přístroj nebudete delší dobu používat, neponechávejte v nádržce vodu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Czech 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:04 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 5cff4c0f2fc54c178938a8a99ae7d1f6 636809 true true true false 4 2179547 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:04 14 Topic 1 0 636809 636696 4   Обща информация Обща информация Обща информация   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:05 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 2c33ffee362b4b959ebd3891340fb2b4 636810 true true true false 4 2179548 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:05 14 Topic 1 0 636810 636698 4           Дръжте захранващия кабел далеч от остри ръбове, горещи повърхности и не изливайте течности върху него.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:05 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 0cada5f1ee42431095af34d007277174 636811 true true true false 4 2179549 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:05 14 Topic 1 0 636811 636697 4   Обща информация Обща информация Обща информация   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:05 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 5f5f74ef5464412e9416d137f08f9282 636812 true true true false 4 2179550 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:05 14 Topic 1 0 636812 636699 4           Не оставяйте вода в резервоара, когато няма да използвате машината продължително време.   35 SYS_LOCALE Bulgarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:53 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 98361ea68c4e449296d3dae336e8152a 636814 true true true false 34 2179875 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:53 14 Topic 1 0 636814 636696 34   Všeobecné informácie Všeobecné informácie Všeobecné informácie   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:54 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 e029be40741b4418802fd133c503602c 636816 true true true false 34 2179876 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:54 14 Topic 1 0 636816 636698 34           Napájací adaptér chráňte pred ostrými hranami a horúcimi povrchmi a nelejte naň kvapaliny.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:23 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 0c54d619f10b4800bba450659ad4025e 636817 true true true false 10 2179860 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:23 14 Topic 1 0 636817 636696 10   Üldteave Üldteave Üldteave   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:54 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 f47a458b96eb44f49854a77aa5f28f32 636818 true true true false 34 2179877 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:54 14 Topic 1 0 636818 636697 34   Všeobecné informácie Všeobecné informácie Všeobecné informácie   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:54 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 09eef6d4fcad43cabac8800c0f18e7d4 636819 true true true false 34 2179878 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:54 14 Topic 1 0 636819 636699 34           Ak zariadenie nebudete dlhodobo používať, nenechávajte vodu v zásobníku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovakian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:23 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 41307bad68eb4ef795bd7f0f72f746da 636820 true true true false 10 2179861 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:23 14 Topic 1 0 636820 636698 10           Hoidke toitejuhe eemal teravatest servadest ja kuumadest pindadest ning ärge valage sellele vedelikke.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:24 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 d6ba586f00a440c48f0fd100a87245bb 636821 true true true false 10 2179862 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:24 14 Topic 1 0 636821 636697 10   Üldteave Üldteave Üldteave   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:24 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 ea71ee50502949e09910f27ac3755cda 636822 true true true false 10 2179863 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:24 14 Topic 1 0 636822 636699 10           Ärge jätke vett veepaaki, kui te ei kavatse masinat pikema aja jooksul kasutada.   35 SYS_LOCALE Estonian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:13 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 6a52995fc72d4b268e1662ed9618475a 636825 true true true false 45 2179552 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:13 14 Topic 1 0 636825 636696 45   Splošno Splošno Splošno   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:50 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 1aefec64895b42c8a2a096f054239676 636826 true true true false 18 2179448 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:50 14 Topic 1 0 636826 636696 18   Általános információk Általános információk Általános információk   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:13 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 c47fc7e6dd7f4b498f468e93ce62f834 636827 true true true false 45 2179553 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:13 14 Topic 1 0 636827 636698 45           Pazite, da napajalni kabel ne pride v stik z ostrimi robovi in vročimi površinam, ter ga ne polivajte s tekočinami.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:14 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 9edebff64b2c49b18954d907bdfbfcaf 636828 true true true false 45 2179554 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:14 14 Topic 1 0 636828 636697 45   Splošno Splošno Splošno   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:50 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 534e9c7b7f944fe1ae6535d234c49ddc 636829 true true true false 18 2179449 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:50 14 Topic 1 0 636829 636698 18           Tartsa távol a tápkábelt az éles szélektől és a forró felületektől, és ne öntsön rá folyadékot.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:51 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 a0e542e9ebd74af9b7f73cc643dc8bef 636830 true true true false 18 2179450 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:51 14 Topic 1 0 636830 636697 18   Általános információk Általános információk Általános információk   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:14 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 9bd7b98b0921490980aad94c8b733439 636831 true true true false 45 2179555 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:14 14 Topic 1 0 636831 636699 45           Če aparata ne boste uporabljali dalj časa, v zbiralniku za vodo ne puščajte vode.   35 SYS_LOCALE Slovenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:51 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 cac0a288b9d244d08b889285ea5fea4f 636832 true true true false 18 2179451 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:51 14 Topic 1 0 636832 636699 18           Ne hagyjon vizet a víztartályban, ha a gépet hosszabb ideig nem fogják használni.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hungarian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:10 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 a1c329bfc8dd4998ba050563108a6bd7 636835 true true true false 29 2179458 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:10 14 Topic 1 0 636835 636696 29   Generalități Generalități Generalități   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:12 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 1eb1515e813a47548cbedce43746eba9 636836 true true true false 13 2179885 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:12 14 Topic 1 0 636836 636696 13   Informations d’ordre général Informations d’ordre général Informations d’ordre général   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:10 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 e42dade7b332452097df5ff1c606f413 636838 true true true false 29 2179459 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:10 14 Topic 1 0 636838 636698 29           Țineți cablul de alimentare departe de margini ascuțite și suprafețe fierbinți și nu turnați lichide pe el.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:34 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 837540148b0945778b5afd3bba34717b 636839 true true true false 22 2179865 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:34 14 Topic 1 0 636839 636696 22   Vispārīgi Vispārīgi Vispārīgi   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:12 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 616e6850731740d4bb9c7065cc0614b5 636840 true true true false 13 2179886 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:12 14 Topic 1 0 636840 636698 13           N’approchez pas le cordon d’alimentation de bords tranchants ou de surfaces chaudes, et ne versez pas de liquides dessus.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:10 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 49cd50c13760480393be360f92622e2b 636841 true true true false 29 2179460 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:10 14 Topic 1 0 636841 636697 29   Generalități Generalități Generalități   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:12 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 4b3edd8b107f4419ab54646e1566d7e3 636842 true true true false 13 2179887 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:12 14 Topic 1 0 636842 636697 13   Informations d’ordre général Informations d’ordre général Informations d’ordre général   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:34 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 985e5da3a30d49b3bd2221677389c561 636843 true true true false 22 2179866 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:34 14 Topic 1 0 636843 636698 22           Sargājiet strāvas vadu no asām malām, karstām virsmām un nelejiet uz tā šķidrumu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:10 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 4511c0fab5e14369975656f620acbf03 636844 true true true false 29 2179461 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:10 14 Topic 1 0 636844 636699 29           Nu lăsați apă în rezervor când nu utilizați aparatul o perioadă îndelungată de timp.   35 SYS_LOCALE Romanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:34 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 a635fff35b4b4886b0d727a669649613 636845 true true true false 22 2179867 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:34 14 Topic 1 0 636845 636697 22   Vispārīgi Vispārīgi Vispārīgi   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:12 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 e0a2396cf3ad45dca561a74a18f94df5 636846 true true true false 13 2179888 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:12 14 Topic 1 0 636846 636699 13           Veillez à ne pas laisser d’eau dans le réservoir si vous n’allez pas utiliser la machine pendant une période prolongée.   35 SYS_LOCALE French 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:34 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 bbf1b8f3e5fc4271bfbfee6ddd4a7c49 636847 true true true false 22 2179868 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:34 14 Topic 1 0 636847 636699 22           Neatstājiet ūdeni ūdens tvertnē, ja nelietosiet iekārtu ilgāku laiku.   35 SYS_LOCALE Latvian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:42 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 4d148066126d48daa71255cc820f20a7 636850 true true true false 23 2179870 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:42 14 Topic 1 0 636850 636696 23   Bendrasis aprašymas Bendrasis aprašymas Bendrasis aprašymas   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:42 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 033a2c78bbdf4d059608e00889e7e0e6 636851 true true true false 15 2179567 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:42 14 Topic 1 0 636851 636696 15   Allgemeines Allgemeines Allgemeines   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:42 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 e9f7962d7ce5454ea19d327558782f91 636853 true true true false 23 2179871 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:42 14 Topic 1 0 636853 636698 23           Saugokite maitinimo laidą nuo aštrių kraštų ir karštų paviršių, nepilkite ant jo skysčių.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:18 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 998565d568c54c4992e5679e4ec259f0 636854 true true true false 39 2179463 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:18 14 Topic 1 0 636854 636696 39   Загальна інформація Загальна інформація Загальна інформація   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:42 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 aeda581f7e4e4bb6aca6211f77ec621f 636855 true true true false 23 2179872 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:42 14 Topic 1 0 636855 636697 23   Bendrasis aprašymas Bendrasis aprašymas Bendrasis aprašymas   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:42 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 2c2368ae4c6b4c3b9b07234b4f115439 636856 true true true false 15 2179568 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:42 14 Topic 1 0 636856 636698 15           Halten Sie das Netzkabel von scharfen Kanten und heißen Oberflächen fern, und schütten Sie keine heiße Flüssigkeit darauf.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:43 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 a0a3c0a6f60c4913b157e60440321c68 636857 true true true false 15 2179569 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:43 14 Topic 1 0 636857 636697 15   Allgemeines Allgemeines Allgemeines   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:18 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 e9b6618450d94eed98732b83ccd9828d 636858 true true true false 39 2179464 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:18 14 Topic 1 0 636858 636698 39           Тримайте шнур живлення подалі від гострих кутів і гарячих поверхонь та уникайте потрапляння на нього рідини.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:43 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 8b682eec1780433d805950e37ceea587 636859 true true true false 23 2179873 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:42:43 14 Topic 1 0 636859 636699 23           Išpilkite vandenį iš vandens bakelio, jei ilgą laiką neketinate naudoti įrenginio.   35 SYS_LOCALE Lithuanian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:19 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 eff05cd351834b3b8339dabd28af08d6 636860 true true true false 39 2179465 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:19 14 Topic 1 0 636860 636697 39   Загальна інформація Загальна інформація Загальна інформація   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:43 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 7e63aba89bc2442cbd4c9b5a92042aad 636861 true true true false 15 2179570 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:43 14 Topic 1 0 636861 636699 15           Lassen Sie kein Wasser im Wasserbehälter, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.   35 SYS_LOCALE German 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:19 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 fc21e121c35641fb96922a101a8e188f 636862 true true true false 39 2180930 Matthijs Droge 2022-05-02T07:01:10 1 Topic 1 0 636862 636699 39           Не залишайте воду в резервуарі, якщо збираєтеся не використовувати кавомашину впродовж тривалого часу.   35 SYS_LOCALE Ukrainian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:58 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 765780da44464168b61306333387ac45 636864 true true true false 26 2179453 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:58 14 Topic 1 0 636864 636696 26   Opis ogólny Opis ogólny Opis ogólny   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:58 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 18dd0afc30534f3ea62947e05bf31e60 636866 true true true false 26 2179454 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:58 14 Topic 1 0 636866 636698 26           Trzymaj przewód zasilania z dala od ostrych krawędzi oraz gorących powierzchni i wylewaj na niego żadnych płynów.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:29 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 9db54043bc814d0e8f5764e585b02018 636867 true true true false 16 2179468 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:29 14 Topic 1 0 636867 636696 16   Γενικά Γενικά Γενικά   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:59 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 220869f02b8446b5a18577d8b53c215a 636868 true true true false 26 2179455 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:59 14 Topic 1 0 636868 636697 26   Opis ogólny Opis ogólny Opis ogólny   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:29 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 00ee215f087247fc902ac343958d4d73 636870 true true true false 16 2179469 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:29 14 Topic 1 0 636870 636698 16           Κρατάτε το καλώδιο ρεύματος μακριά από αιχμηρά άκρα, θερμές επιφάνειες και μην ρίχνετε υγρά πάνω του.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:59 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 30407031962d46c985e371b2f284a484 636871 true true true false 26 2179456 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:19:59 14 Topic 1 0 636871 636699 26           Nie pozostawiaj wody w zbiorniku na wodę, jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez długi czas.   35 SYS_LOCALE Polish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:22 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 ed6856a66abe48dc89d0ffbd5c64dbc5 636872 true true true false 33 2179557 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:22 14 Topic 1 0 636872 636696 33   Opšte Opšte Opšte   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:29 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 a96b3c7c64174a9e9b87f867bd7c1f97 636873 true true true false 16 2179470 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:29 14 Topic 1 0 636873 636697 16   Γενικά Γενικά Γενικά   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:29 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 7212460a4cd543618c5d712387c2d6ba 636874 true true true false 16 2179471 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:29 14 Topic 1 0 636874 636699 16           Μην αφήνετε νερό στο δοχείο νερού όταν η μηχανή δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.   35 SYS_LOCALE Greek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:22 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 15e34f942336438b81e4b98b933a8393 636875 true true true false 33 2179558 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:22 14 Topic 1 0 636875 636698 33           Držite kabl za napajanje dalje od oštrih ivica, vrućih površina i nemojte prosipati tečnosti po njemu.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:22 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 3c10f619f73b493f93f14998fc545a2b 636876 true true true false 33 2179559 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:22 14 Topic 1 0 636876 636697 33   Opšte Opšte Opšte   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:23 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 70bc3b7230ed43f3ac9308ded498f452 636877 true true true false 33 2179560 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:23 14 Topic 1 0 636877 636699 33           Nemojte da ostavljate vodu u rezervoaru kada ne nameravate da koristite aparat duže vreme.   35 SYS_LOCALE Serbian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:51 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 35ab0f16988940a2a4f9715961ed448c 636879 true true true false 19 2179572 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:51 14 Topic 1 0 636879 636696 19   Indicazioni generali Indicazioni generali Indicazioni generali   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:51 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 14c4c9b001ff4f9ea1890526fa84d034 636880 true true true false 19 2179573 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:51 14 Topic 1 0 636880 636698 19           Tenete il cavo di alimentazione lontano da spigoli vivi e superfici calde. Non versateci liquidi sopra.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:51 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 e0dd3dd962b14c86a993379bf2183341 636881 true true true false 19 2179574 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:51 14 Topic 1 0 636881 636697 19   Indicazioni generali Indicazioni generali Indicazioni generali   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:51 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 989639484280441abafe75997ec31567 636882 true true true false 19 2179575 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:51 14 Topic 1 0 636882 636699 19           Se la macchina non verrà utilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo, non lasciate acqua nel serbatoio.   35 SYS_LOCALE Italian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:54:52 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 82c04d2be96f484893bd97be45aca20a 636884 true true true false 7 2179692 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:54:52 14 Topic 1 0 636884 636696 7   Generelt Generelt Generelt   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:54:53 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 05638ab0528848dc8a0f79ea05d86771 636885 true true true false 7 2179693 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:54:53 14 Topic 1 0 636885 636698 7           Sørg for, at netledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med skarpe kanter og varme overflader, og undgå at hælde væsker på den.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:54:53 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 88cce66bea38412b97418f1e04a80cb1 636886 true true true false 7 2179694 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:54:53 14 Topic 1 0 636886 636697 7   Generelt Generelt Generelt   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:54:54 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 14d8ec85eed84a9295a783fd7a97b679 636887 true true true false 7 2179695 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:54:54 14 Topic 1 0 636887 636699 7           Efterlad ikke vand i vandtanken, når maskinen ikke skal bruges i længere tid.   35 SYS_LOCALE Danish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2022-04-22T08:10:22 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 a51b94c656fd41e387d14822359779d3 636889 true true true false 25 2179909 Peter de Wit 2022-04-22T08:10:22 14 Topic 1 0 636889 636696 25   Generelt Generelt Generelt   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2022-04-22T08:10:23 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 fd51f64eb5134c5b867d2d1897a1c18b 636890 true true true false 25 2179910 Peter de Wit 2022-04-22T08:10:23 14 Topic 1 0 636890 636698 25           Hold strømledningen unna skarpe kanter og varme overflater. Det må ikke helles varme væsker på den.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Peter de Wit 2022-04-22T08:10:23 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 622ad2b3e9f2439d92b1844af0f8774b 636891 true true true false 25 2179911 Peter de Wit 2022-04-22T08:10:23 14 Topic 1 0 636891 636697 25   Generelt Generelt Generelt   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2022-04-22T08:10:23 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 4a1b6ad2e9d5443fba1ffa43efe8cb11 636892 true true true false 25 2179912 Peter de Wit 2022-04-22T08:10:23 14 Topic 1 0 636892 636699 25           Ikke la det være vann i vanntanken hvis du ikke skal bruke maskinen på lengre tid.   35 SYS_LOCALE Norwegian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:03 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 65013a17dadb47e3809166806fe9898d 636894 true true true false 8 2179880 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:03 14 Topic 1 0 636894 636696 8   Algemeen Algemeen Algemeen   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:04 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 eafd5be78bd1402c9ea0f453f5bf7c04 636895 true true true false 8 2179881 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:04 14 Topic 1 0 636895 636698 8           Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van scherpe randen en hete oppervlakken. Let erop dat het niet in contact komt met vloeistoffen.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:04 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 329e46509cfe43a5a237bc2b4162aa70 636896 true true true false 8 2179882 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:04 14 Topic 1 0 636896 636697 8   Algemeen Algemeen Algemeen   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:04 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 1c633e85f61846f2a31b14ccdfc2968c 636897 true true true false 8 2179883 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-21T07:43:04 14 Topic 1 0 636897 636699 8           Zorg ervoor dat het waterreservoir leeg is wanneer u het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt.   35 SYS_LOCALE Dutch 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:38 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 4c3d86a8013e4e63b6e75b5f6069f062 636899 true true true false 27 2179473 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:38 14 Topic 1 0 636899 636696 27   Aspetos gerais Aspetos gerais Aspetos gerais   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:38 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 961b3b5a5201458aaa84e03ad5f44654 636900 true true true false 27 2179474 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:38 14 Topic 1 0 636900 636698 27           Mantenha o cabo de alimentação afastado de arestas afiadas, superfícies quentes e não derrame líquidos sobre o mesmo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:38 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 a09d50e073c04ab1a07024699edfe6f5 636901 true true true false 27 2179475 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:38 14 Topic 1 0 636901 636697 27   Aspetos gerais Aspetos gerais Aspetos gerais   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:39 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 dc889e3882874e2287f8125cb0abb534 636902 true true true false 27 2179476 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:39 14 Topic 1 0 636902 636699 27           Não deixe água no depósito de água quando não pretender utilizar a máquina durante um longo período de tempo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Portuguese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:32 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 ee9f9beb6a264d108c0728cd5895790b 636904 true true true false 12 2179562 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:32 14 Topic 1 0 636904 636696 12   Yleistä Yleistä Yleistä   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:32 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 f6daafc5a5814fa1a792af5429d3989d 636905 true true true false 12 2179563 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:32 14 Topic 1 0 636905 636698 12           Pidä virtajohto etäällä terävistä reunoista ja kuumista pinnoista, äläkä anna sen kastua.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:32 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 83410f334d0d4ec9a06c903692975b8d 636906 true true true false 12 2179564 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:32 14 Topic 1 0 636906 636697 12   Yleistä Yleistä Yleistä   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:32 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 88cf9337fbba4df9a91992ad6fba9c7e 636907 true true true false 12 2179565 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:32 14 Topic 1 0 636907 636699 12           Älä jätä vettä vesisäiliöön, jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.   35 SYS_LOCALE Finnish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:59 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 04ca45cac4424f8a9808e8186963f3da 636909 true true true false 35 2179577 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:59 14 Topic 1 0 636909 636696 35   General General General   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:59 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 3c46fa6b3c4f47d1b99bc4c55ca60b6f 636910 true true true false 35 2179578 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:59 14 Topic 1 0 636910 636698 35           Mantenga el cable de alimentación alejado de bordes afilados y superficies calientes, y no vierta líquidos sobre él.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:59 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 50f42aa6cc9b4d4e849a12d93bcf2808 636911 true true true false 35 2179579 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:59 14 Topic 1 0 636911 636697 35   General General General   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:59 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 863716721ca94afe8237262177331b53 636912 true true true false 35 2179580 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:39:59 14 Topic 1 0 636912 636699 35           No deje agua en el depósito de agua cuando no vaya a utilizar la cafetera durante un largo período de tiempo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:07 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 8a020720508c4bc19c670c6069aeb883 636914 true true true false 36 2179582 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:07 14 Topic 1 0 636914 636696 36   Allmänt Allmänt Allmänt   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:08 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 c071cc5fe6f644b89b1fedbfd781686b 636915 true true true false 36 2179583 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:08 14 Topic 1 0 636915 636698 36           Håll nätsladden borta från vassa kanter, heta ytor och häll inte vätska på den.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:08 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 8a804849b6f34a60a06530598fad2eac 636916 true true true false 36 2179584 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:08 14 Topic 1 0 636916 636697 36   Allmänt Allmänt Allmänt   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:08 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 c2e2f48de7f140bd84407e45a8468eae 636917 true true true false 36 2179585 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:08 14 Topic 1 0 636917 636699 36           Lämna inte vatten i vattentanken när du inte ska använda maskinen under en längre tidsperiod.   35 SYS_LOCALE Swedish 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:16 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 6b85255cbb1b4d1586b9bac090395c18 636919 true true true false 17 2179587 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:16 14 Topic 1 0 636919 636696 17   כללי כללי כללי   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:17 E_Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout 40 bbdaea214e874559a51f619a04785755 636920 true true true false 17 2179588 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:17 14 Topic 1 0 636920 412114 17           היזהר כאשר אתה מוציא מים חמים וכאשר המכונה שוטפת את המערכת. לפני החליטה, סילוני מים קטנים עלולים להיפלט מפיית המים החמים. המתן עד לסיום מחזור ההפצה לפני שתתחיל להשתמש במכונה או ב-LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:17 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 0765b2253fcf458ea6defe8708b35ba3 636921 true true true false 17 2179589 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:17 14 Topic 1 0 636921 636698 17           הרחק את כבל החשמל מקצוות חדים, משטחים חמים ואל תשפוך עליו נוזלים.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:17 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 5f067693cb91463d81bfc441fdfe39a9 636922 true true true false 17 2179590 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:17 14 Topic 1 0 636922 636697 17   כללי כללי כללי   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:17 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 9d283c74917e4d0cb052d5237d245a3c 636923 true true true false 17 2179591 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:17 14 Topic 1 0 636923 636699 17           אל תשאיר מים במכל המים כאשר אינך מתכוון להשתמש במכונה במשך תקופה ארוכה.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:18 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 acba388f2faf4d83a1d25a259300c97d 636924 true true true false 17 2179592 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:18 14 Topic 1 0 636924 591453 17   מכונות עם מקציף חלב קלאסי מכונות עם מקציף חלב קלאסי מכונות עם מקציף חלב קלאסי   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:18 Warning CMF only 263 1f584acfffea46189a50dbb2c71e7bef 636925 true true true false 17 2179593 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:18 14 Topic 1 0 636925 177615 17   אזהרה אזהרה אזהרה   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, שים לב שלפני ההפצה, סילוני מים קטנים עלולים לצאת מפית המים החמים. לעולם אל תיגע במקציף החלב הקלאסי בידיים חשופות, מכיוון שהוא עלול להתחמם מאוד. השתמש בידית המגן המתאימה בלבד.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:18 Caution CMF only 263 a6d8a33c954c449899ace9c82e9c1812 636926 true true true false 17 2179594 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:18 14 Topic 1 0 636926 177616 17   זהירות זהירות זהירות   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   לאחר הקצפת חלב, נקה במהירות את מקציף החלב הקלאסי על ידי הוצאת כמות קטנה של מים חמים לתוך מיכל. לאחר מכן הסר את החלק החיצוני של מקציף החלב הקלאסי ושטוף אותו במים פושרים.    35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:19 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 94d751241d3746e38550ecb7ba430f37 636927 true true true false 17 2179595 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:19 14 Topic 1 0 636927 591454 17   מכונות עם LatteGo מכונות עם LatteGo מכונות עם LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:19 Warning (machines with LatteGo) 988 2695eaa26d9d43309a1d25a3387d89a0 636928 true true true false 17 2179596 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:19 14 Topic 1 0 636928 386311 17   אזהרה אזהרה אזהרה   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, שים לב לכך שההפצה עשויה להיות מוקדמת בסילוני חלב וקיטור. המתן עד לסיום מחזור ההפצה לפני שתסיר את LatteGo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:19 Caution (machines with LatteGo) 988 736bc83613944829abe96ac666086be8 636929 true true true false 17 2179597 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:19 14 Topic 1 0 636929 386310 17   זהירות זהירות זהירות   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false   ודא כי LatteGo מותקן בהתאם להוראות המפורטות במדריך למשתמש לפני שאתה בוחר משקה קפה על בסיס חלב.   אל תשתמש ב-LatteGo אם לא כל הרכיבים מורכבים כהלכה בהתאם להוראות המפורטות במדריך למשתמש או אם הם פגומים.  אין לשפוך שום נוזל אחר ב-LatteGo מלבד מים וחלב.  הסר תמיד את LatteGo כאשר אתה מסיר אבנית מהמכונה וכאשר אתה מוציא מים חמים. כל חלקי LatteGo ניתנים למדיח כלים.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   58 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:20 Warranty and support Philips 387 d82e5fa9c57e4a54bd7a4e95f63e9e58 636930 true true true false 17 2179598 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:20 14 Topic 1 0 636930 239179 17   אחריות ותמיכה  אחריות ותמיכה  אחריות ותמיכה    2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false       35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36    0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:20 E_If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet 386 f9278d7bfa834403b51cd13ffd7d7b65 636931 true true true false 17 2179599 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:20 14 Topic 1 0 636931 239182 17           אם אתה צריך מידע או תמיכה, אנא בקר באתר www.philips.com/coffee-care או קרא את עלון האחריות הנפרד.   35 SYS_LOCALE Hebrew 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:03 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 ec56b4b5e9af478a9b8a6f34439cdf25 636933 true true true false 14 2179697 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:03 14 Topic 1 0 636933 636696 14   Généralités Généralités Généralités   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:03 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 3355044b098c449db846cd9a27c05c09 636934 true true true false 14 2179698 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:03 14 Topic 1 0 636934 636698 14           Maintenez le cordon d’alimentation à l’écart des bords tranchants, des surfaces chaudes et des liquides.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:03 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 ed2b21d5e3914961966f4813d58389be 636935 true true true false 14 2179699 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:03 14 Topic 1 0 636935 636697 14   Généralités Généralités Généralités   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:04 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 e3238f6c52a740f289a67cd4e86628df 636936 true true true false 14 2179700 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:04 14 Topic 1 0 636936 636699 14           Ne laissez pas d’eau dans le réservoir d’eau lorsque vous comptez ne pas utiliser la machine pendant une longue période.   35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:04 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 ad798389f5df4a6c875d27cf654b1462 636937 true true true false 14 2179701 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:04 14 Topic 1 0 636937 591453 14   Machines avec mousseur à lait classique Machines avec mousseur à lait classique Machines avec mousseur à lait classique   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:05 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 b6208de9bbbe4e53a6381af4f0c0807b 636938 true true true false 14 2179702 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-20T06:55:05 14 Topic 1 0 636938 591454 14   Machines avec LatteGo Machines avec LatteGo Machines avec LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE French (Canada) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:49 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 c791e87c909543668670035065974ec4 636940 true true true false 31 2179478 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:49 14 Topic 1 0 636940 636696 31   概述 概述 概述   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:49 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 9718385c64014aa09eb01a6d1ed837af 636941 true true true false 31 2179479 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:49 14 Topic 1 0 636941 636698 31           电源线应远离锋利边缘和高温表面，请勿将液体倒在电源线上。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:49 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 d2993da107264337b51b5f761cb41d02 636942 true true true false 31 2179480 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:49 14 Topic 1 0 636942 636697 31   概述 概述 概述   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:49 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 3a57b2fb47214c7d9fb5b79207e78cac 636943 true true true false 31 2179481 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:49 14 Topic 1 0 636943 636699 31           如果长时间不使用咖啡机，请倒空水箱中残留的水。   35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:50 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 69fa0818f4b94700824688e7efad052c 636944 true true true false 31 2179482 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:50 14 Topic 1 0 636944 591453 31   配有经典奶泡器的咖啡机 配有经典奶泡器的咖啡机 配有经典奶泡器的咖啡机   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:50 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 c3d1c1f0dd404a23b1b150d82bde9f41 636945 true true true false 31 2179483 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T07:20:50 14 Topic 1 0 636945 591454 31   配有 LatteGo 的咖啡机 配有 LatteGo 的咖啡机 配有 LatteGo 的咖啡机   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE S-Chinese 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:30 General - Warning - shortened Saeco IIB - BILLY 2295 54aa6de8385f4de0ab46d0a650523f0f 636947 true true true false 44 2179601 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:30 14 Topic 1 0 636947 636696 44   General General General   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                          35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:30 E_Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it. 1139 e73ac5699a5f4d8b815b2443712c8ee5 636948 true true true false 44 2179602 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:30 14 Topic 1 0 636948 636698 44           Mantenga el cable de alimentación lejos de bordes afilados y superficies calientes, y no vierta líquidos sobre él.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:30 General - Caution - shortened Philips IIB - BILLY 2295 93408581715b459f9a5c826004ebabc0 636949 true true true false 44 2179603 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:30 14 Topic 1 0 636949 636697 44   General General General   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false                                    35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:30 E_Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time. 40 53d0a956cf1c4eadb6ca2faad16852f5 636950 true true true false 44 2179604 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:30 14 Topic 1 0 636950 636699 44           No deje agua en el tanque cuando no esté usando la máquina por un largo periodo de tiempo.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:31 Machines with classic milk frother  (heading only - geen 3mm) 988 8af1bf6c23cb4945946a17245ffbebb9 636951 true true true false 44 2179605 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:31 14 Topic 1 0 636951 591453 44   Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   63 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:31 Machines with LatteGo (Heading only - geen 3mm) 1862 fe7b8cfc06ca41c2a4303fff29e1a2b6 636952 true true true false 44 2179606 Matthijs Droge 2022-04-19T14:40:31 14 Topic 1 0 636952 591454 44   Cafeteras con LatteGo Cafeteras con LatteGo Cafeteras con LatteGo   2 true 6 cm false false In This Section 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Section|63 1 false   2 false 6 cm false false See Also 0 0 true false true false 0 false true false 3 false See Also|63 2 true   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|63 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|63 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|63 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|63 6 false     35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   8 true 0 2 43 false true 0  44 true  (auto)
   62 Peter de Wit 2022-05-24T08:02:09 Adress Mexican Market Coffee Full auto 1636 d0069a39324440dfae956b75d610f185 639068 true true true false 44 2187562 Peter de Wit 2022-05-24T08:07:20 14 Topic 1 0 639068 639067 44           Para el mercado mexicano:  Importado y comercializado por:  Toda La El Corporativo, S.A. de C.V.  Av. Gustavo Baz Num Ext. 109  Num Int. 35,36,37,38,39.  Col. San Pedro Barrientos,Tlalnepantla de Baz.  C.P.54010 -  Mexico  Tel. (55) 26283974.   35 SYS_LOCALE Spanish (Mexico) 0 0 false true 0 0 false 1 0 0 0    0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:24 Recycling 130 2c1fb3db9284498a9107c65142744146 639120 true true true false 54 2187804 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:24 14 Topic 1 0 639120 1010 54   Վերամշակում Վերամշակում Վերամշակում   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:25 Recycling 130 8f716c9c9eca4029bd1073c655fd0802 639121 true true true false 55 2187805 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:25 14 Topic 1 0 639121 1010 55   Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:26 Recycling 130 3e3b570c61634ba288f025e5f4072995 639122 true true true false 0 2187806 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:26 14 Topic 1 0 639122 1010 54   Վերամշակում Վերամշակում Վերամշակում   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:26 Recycling 130 6592e9ba0d1945f88a819d5ba74f0ec9 639123 true true true false 0 2187807 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:26 14 Topic 1 0 639123 1010 55   Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:30 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 cb1724f7dbfd44828220019fe9cf189a 639130 true true true false 54 2187814 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:30 14 Topic 1 0 639130 918 54              35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:32 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 5560944550e441db92033904bf1f3c41 639131 true true true false 54 2187815 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:32 14 Topic 1 0 639131 634 54        Սա նշանակում է, որ սարքավորումը չի կարող աղբահանվել սովորական կենցաղային աղբի հետ միասին  (2012/19/EU):   35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:32 This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 2a64688804064bef8ec3c1dead913ece 639132 true true true false 55 2187816 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:32 14 Topic 1 0 639132 918 55              35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:33 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 57b5a16c25fa4351b597fd47f03510ee 639133 true true true false 55 2187817 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:33 14 Topic 1 0 639133 634 55        Бул символ бул өнүмдү кадимки тиричилик таштандысы катары ыргытпоо керектигин билдирет  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:34 Recycling 130 c6c31791192c49f9bd36a4177ca5466b 639134 true true true false 60 2187818 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:34 14 Topic 1 0 639134 1010 60   Təkrar emal Təkrar emal Təkrar emal   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:34 Recycling 130 5af476e7ce004d4480c87d8afb95f40c 639135 true true true false 59 2187819 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:34 14 Topic 1 0 639135 1010 59   Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:35 Recycling 130 a79e0f65ac4149c2a71f9cfc05c76303 639136 true true true false 58 2187820 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:35 14 Topic 1 0 639136 1010 58   Gaýtadan işlemek Gaýtadan işlemek Gaýtadan işlemek   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:36 Recycling 130 92763f88c2704eb0963820d5c25246f6 639137 true true true false 57 2187821 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:36 14 Topic 1 0 639137 1010 57   Истифодаи партовҳо Истифодаи партовҳо Истифодаи партовҳо   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:37 Recycling 130 c404c6b021f14339b479e13a0b86c5f0 639138 true true true false 56 2187822 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:37 14 Topic 1 0 639138 1010 56   გადამუშავება გადამუშავება გადამუშავება   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:37 Recycling 130 046be90cc1dd4e4995b1886c0831f018 639139 true true true false 60 2187823 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:37 14 Topic 1 0 639139 1010 60   Təkrar emal Təkrar emal Təkrar emal   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:38 Recycling 130 822bea72ba184a89887e14bbf936b595 639140 true true true false 56 2187824 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:38 14 Topic 1 0 639140 1010 56   გადამუშავება გადამუშავება გადამუშავება   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:38 Recycling 130 a212ed9322c84687ae1ed0dae1708cf8 639141 true true true false 59 2187825 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:38 14 Topic 1 0 639141 1010 59   Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:39 Recycling 130 b37d546ee88142878ba5163da19c11c1 639142 true true true false 57 2187826 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:39 14 Topic 1 0 639142 1010 57   Истифодаи партовҳо Истифодаи партовҳо Истифодаи партовҳо   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:39 Recycling 130 dfa11059efcc4b6c9288bfea9eee68ea 639143 true true true false 58 2187827 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:39 14 Topic 1 0 639143 1010 58   Gaýtadan işlemek Gaýtadan işlemek Gaýtadan işlemek   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true 0 3 false 0 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:46 Recycling 130 eb4d3cb45c4a4c32a2c3e250ab49020f 639154 true true true false 54 2187838 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:46 14 Topic 1 0 639154 1010 54   Վերամշակում Վերամշակում Վերամշակում   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Armenian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:46 Recycling 130 fa6b87a1e1af4d6c9045cc21d9a0d571 639155 true true true false 55 2187839 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:46 14 Topic 1 0 639155 1010 55   Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү Кайра иштетүү   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Kyrgyz 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:47 Recycling 130 ab5f5e9a849448be98acef73ac579231 639156 true true true false 56 2187840 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:47 14 Topic 1 0 639156 1010 56   გადამუშავება გადამუშავება გადამუშავება   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:48 Recycling 130 646352dd3ff244429f0da22dfc48f01d 639157 true true true false 57 2187841 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:48 14 Topic 1 0 639157 1010 57   Истифодаи такрорӣ Истифодаи такрорӣ Истифодаи такрорӣ   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:48 Recycling 130 88fcb7ef986f407caf5844f673060ff9 639158 true true true false 58 2187842 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:48 14 Topic 1 0 639158 1010 58   Zibile zyňmak Zibile zyňmak Zibile zyňmak   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:49 Recycling 130 54c107fa30734df582399cd042268c8c 639159 true true true false 59 2187843 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:49 14 Topic 1 0 639159 1010 59   Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash Qayta ishlash   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
   58 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:50 Recycling 130 57649d20cda242fd9bb5ba7281634e4a 639160 true true true false 60 2187844 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:50 14 Topic 1 0 639160 1010 60   Təkrar emal Təkrar emal Təkrar emal   2 true 12 cm false false In This Chapter 0 0 true false true false 0 false false false 3 false In This Chapter|58 2 false   2 false 18 px false true Previous 125 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 true Previous|58 3 false   2 false 18 px false true Next 124 4 false false true false 0 true false false 1 false Next|58 4 false   2 false 48 px true true Contents 122 4 false false true false 0 false false false 1 false Contents|58 5 false   2 false 48 px false true Index 123 4 false false true true 0 false false false 1 false Index|58 6 false      35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true  40 VC_PublicationType IIB 0 0 false true  41 VC_RegionCountry ROW 0 0 false true 0 3 false 1 0 0 36   0   8 true 0 2 43 true true 0  36 true  (auto)
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   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:51 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 ffe4b1c5f3b64e4c8c72fe3400235343 639162 true true true false 60 2187846 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:51 14 Topic 1 0 639162 634 60        Bu simvol hazırkı məhsulun normal məişət tullantıları ilə atılmamalı olduğunu göstərir  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Azerbaijani 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
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   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:52 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 e2c67b9cec454d59956acf94f5e623bb 639164 true true true false 59 2187848 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:52 14 Topic 1 0 639164 634 59        Bu maxsus belgi bu mahsulot odatiy xoʻjalik chiqindisi sifatida chiqitga chiqarilmasligini anglatadi  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Uzbek 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
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   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:54 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 c95c71e0f9684c71972593a020d69af1 639166 true true true false 58 2187850 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:54 14 Topic 1 0 639166 634 58        Bu nyşan şu önümi adaty hojalyk zibilleri bilen bilelikde zibile zyňmak bolmaýandygyny aňladýar  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Turkmen 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
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   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:55 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 f13927f21b4f4598ba726f0c2893189b 639168 true true true false 57 2187852 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:55 14 Topic 1 0 639168 634 57        Ин рамз маънои онро дорад, ки ин маҳсулот набояд бо партовҳои муқаррарии маишӣ (2012/19/EU) партофта  шавад.   35 SYS_LOCALE Tajik 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
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   62 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:56 E_This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 114 78cc65ec10aa4322890817909622c70a 639170 true true true false 56 2187854 AIT Support 2022-05-27T10:20:56 14 Topic 1 0 639170 634 56        ეს სიმბოლო ნიშნავს, რომ ეს პროდუქტი არ უნდა გადააგდოთ ჩვეულებრივ საყოფაცხოვრებო ნარჩენებთან ერთად  (2012/19/EU).   35 SYS_LOCALE Georgian 0 0 false true 0 0 false 0 0 0 0   0   12 true 0 5 0 false false 0  0 false  (auto)
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   Important safety information   This machine is equipped with safety features. Nevertheless, read and follow the safety instructions carefully and only use the machine as described in these instructions, to avoid accidental injury or damage due to improper use of the machine. Keep this safety booklet for future reference.

   Warning   General     -     Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.     -     Connect the machine to an earthed wall socket.     -     Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it.     -     To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid.     -     To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine.     -     Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs.     -   Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall socket:     -   if a malfunction occurs.     -   if you are not going to use the machine for a long time.     -   before you clean the machine.     -     Pull at the plug, not at the power cord.     -     Do not touch the mains plug with wet hands.     -     Do not use the machine if the mains plug, the power cord or the machine itself is damaged.     -     If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.     -     Do not make any modifications to the machine or its power cord.     -     Only have repairs carried out by a service center authorized by Philips to avoid a hazard     -     This machine can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.     -     Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.      -     Keep the machine, its accessories and its cord out of the reach of children aged less than 8 years.     -     Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the machine.     -     Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout. Wait until the end of the dispensing cycle before you start using the machine or place LatteGo.

   Caution   General     -     This machine is intended for normal household use only. It is not intended for use in environments such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms or other work environments.     -     Always put the machine on a flat and stable surface. Keep it in upright position, also during transport     -     Do not place the machine on a hotplate or directly next to a hot oven, heater or similar source of heat.     -     Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans.     -     Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the machine. Simply use a soft cloth dampened with water.     -     Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your machine stop working properly. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.     -     Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage.     -     Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time.     -     Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid.     -     Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee.      -     The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale. Therefore it is very important to regularly clean and maintain the machine as described in the user manual and shown on the website. If you do not perform these cleaning and maintenance procedures, your machine eventually may stop working. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.      -     Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may have a negative effect on the coffee taste.     -     Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process.     -     Only put pre-ground coffee into the pre-ground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.     -     The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 

   Machines with classic milk frother   Warning     -   To avoid the danger of burns, be aware that before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout.     -   Never touch the classic milk frother with bare hands, as it may become very hot. Use the appropriate protective handle only.
   Caution     -   After frothing milk, quickly clean the classic milk frother by dispensing a small quantity of hot water into a container. Then remove the external part of the classic milk frother and wash it with lukewarm water.

   Machines with LatteGo   Warning     -   To avoid the danger of burns, be aware that dispensing may be preceded by jets of milk and steam.     -   Wait until the end of the dispensing cycle before you remove LatteGo.
   Caution     -   Make sure that LatteGo is installed according to the instructions provided in the user manual before you select a milk-based coffee drink.      -    Do not use LatteGo if not all components are correctly assembled according to the instructions provided in the user manual or if they are damaged.      -   Do not pour any other liquids in LatteGo other than water and milk.      -   Always remove LatteGo when you descale the machine and when you dispense hot water.     -   All parts of LatteGo are dishwasher-safe.

   AquaClean water filter  Read this important information carefully before you use the AquaClean water filter and save it for future reference.   Warning      -   The AquaClean water filter is only designed for use with municipally treated tap water (which is constantly controlled and safe to drink according to legal regulations) and with water from private supplies which has been approved as safe to drink. If an instruction is received from the authorities that municipal water must be boiled, the filtered water must also be boiled. When the instruction to boil water is no longer in force, the entire coffee machine must be cleaned and a new cartridge inserted.     -   Clean the water tank regularly.      -   For certain groups of people (e.g. people with weakened immune systems and babies) it is generally recommended to fill the water tank with purified water or boiled tap water, even when the AquaClean water filter is installed.     -   For hygienic reasons, the material of the AquaClean water filter is subjected to a special treatment with silver. A small quantity of silver, which is harmless to health, may end up in the filtered water. This is in compliance with the World Health Organisation (WHO) recommendations for drinking water.     -   If you suffer from kidney disease, are a dialysis patient and/or follow a sodium-restricted diet, please note that during the filtration process, the sodium content may be increased slightly. We advise you to consult your doctor first before using the filtered water.      -   When you descale the coffee machine, always remove the AquaClean water filter from the water tank. Then thoroughly clean the whole water tank and replace the AquaClean water filter.     -   Philips does not accept any responsibility or liability if the above recommendations for using and replacing the AquaClean water filter are not followed.
   Caution      -   Store replacement AquaClean water filters in a cool and dry place in their original, sealed packaging.     -   As water is a foodstuff, the water in the water tank must be used up within 1 to 2 days.     -   If you have not used your coffee machine for a prolonged period (e.g. a holiday, a period over 3 months from installation, or when a new filter is required), perform the procedure described in 'Activating the AquaClean water filter (5 min.)' in the user manual.

   Electromagnetic fields (EMF)   This machine complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

   Recycling       -     This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.


   Warranty and support     If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet.
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   Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger   Denne maskine er udstyret med sikkerhedsfunktioner. Læs og følg dog sikkerhedsinstruktionerne omhyggeligt, og brug kun maskinen som beskrevet i denne brugervejledning for at undgå utilsigtede skader på personer eller ting som følge af ukorrekt brug af maskinen. Gem dette sikkerhedshæfte til senere brug.

   Advarsel   Generelt     -     Kontrollér, om den angivne netspænding på maskinen svarer til den lokale netspænding, før du slutter strøm til apparatet.     -     Maskinen skal sluttes til en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse.     -     Sørg for, at netledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med skarpe kanter og varme overflader, og undgå at hælde væsker på den.     -     For at undgå faren for elektrisk stød må du aldrig nedsænke maskinen, netstikket eller ledningen i vand eller en anden væske.     -     For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal kropsdele holdes væk fra de stråler med varmt vand, som maskinen producerer.     -     Rør ikke ved de varme overflader. Brug maskinens håndtag og knapper.     -   Sluk for maskinen på hovedkontakten på bagsiden (hvis den findes), og tag netstikket ud af stikkontakten:     -   hvis der opstår en funktionsfejl.     -   hvis du ikke skal bruge apparatet i lang tid.     -   før maskinen rengøres.     -     Træk i stikket, ikke i ledningen.     -     Rør ikke ved det netstikket med våde hænder.     -     Brug aldrig maskinen, hvis netstik, netledning eller selve maskinen er beskadiget.     -     Hvis netledningen beskadiges, må den kun udskiftes af Philips, et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand for at undgå enhver risiko.     -     Du må ikke foretage ændringer i maskinen eller maskinens netledning.     -     For at undgå fare må reparationer må kun udføres af en forhandler, der er godkendt af Philips.     -     Denne maskine kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter og personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af maskinen og forstår de medfølgende risici.     -     Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn, medmindre de er over 8 år gamle og under opsyn.      -     Hold maskinen, dens tilbehør og ledning utilgængelig for børn under 8 år.     -     Apparatet skal holdes uden for børns rækkevidde for at sikre, at de ikke kan komme til at lege med maskinen.     -     Vær forsigtig, når du dispenserer varmt vand, og når maskinen skyller systemet. Inden der hældes vand op, kan der komme små vandstråler ud af varmtvandsudløbet. Vent, til vandet er hældt op, før du begynder at bruge maskinen eller placere LatteGo.

   Forsigtig   Generelt     -     Denne maskine er kun beregnet til normal anvendelse i hjemmet. Den er ikke beregnet til brug i miljøer som f.eks. personalekøkkener i butikker, på kontorer, på gårde eller andre arbejdspladser.     -     Stil altid maskinen på et fladt og stabilt underlag. Den skal altid være placeret opretstående, også under transport.     -     Stil ikke maskinen på en varmeplade eller direkte ved siden af en varm ovn, et varmeapparat eller lignende varmekilder.     -     Brug ikke karamelliserede kaffebønner eller kaffebønner med tilsat smag.     -     Brug aldrig skuresvampe eller skrappe rengøringsmidler såsom rensebenzin eller acetone til rengøring af apparatet. Bare brug en blød klud, der er fugtet med vand.     -     Sørg for at afkalke din maskine regelmæssigt. Maskinen viser, når den har brug for at blive afkalket. Hvis der ikke udføres afkalkning, vil maskinen holde op med at fungere korrekt. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.     -     Maskinen må ikke opbevares ved temperaturer under 0°C. Hvis der er vand i opvarmningssystemet kan det fryse og forårsage skader.     -     Efterlad ikke vand i vandtanken, når maskinen ikke skal bruges i længere tid.     -     Brug aldrig tilbehør eller dele fra andre producenter eller tilbehør/dele, som ikke specifikt er anbefalet af Philips. Garantien bortfalder, hvis du bruger sådant tilbehør eller sådanne dele.     -     Regelmæssig rengøring og vedligeholdelse forlænger maskinens levetid og sikrer optimal kvalitet og kaffesmag.      -     Maskinen udsættes løbende for fugt, kaffe og kalk. Det er derfor meget vigtig at rengøre og vedligeholde maskinen regelmæssigt som beskrevet i brugervejledningen og vist på webstedet. Hvis du ikke udfører disse rengørings- og vedligeholdelsesprocedurer, kan maskinen med tiden ophøre med at fungere. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.      -     Kom ikke bryggeenheden i opvaskemaskinen, og undgå at bruge opvaskemiddel eller rengøringsmiddel. Dette kan medføre funktionsfejl i bryggeenheden og have en negativ virkning på kaffens smag.     -     Drik aldrig den opløsning, der afgives ved afkalkningsprocessen.     -     Hæld kun formalet kaffe i beholderen til formalet kaffe. Hvis der bruges andre substanser eller genstande, kan det medføre alvorlig skade på maskinen. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.     -     Maskinen må ikke placeres i et skab, når det er i brug. 

   Maskiner med klassisk mælkeskummer   Advarsel     -   For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal du være opmærksom på, at der kan komme små vandstråler ud af varmtvandsudløbet, inden der hældes vand op.     -   Rør aldrig ved den klassiske mælkeskummer med de bare hænder, da den kan blive meget varm. Brug kun det tilhørende beskyttelseshåndtag.
   Forsigtig     -   Når du har skummet mælk, skal du hurtigt rengøre den klassiske mælkeskummer ved at dispensere en lille mængde varmt vand i en beholder. Fjern derefter den udvendige del af den klassiske mælkeskummer, og vask den med lunkent vand.

   Maskiner med LatteGo   Advarsel     -   For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal du være opmærksom på, at der før dispenseringen kan komme stråler af mælk og damp.     -   Vent, indtil dispenseringscyklussen er færdig, før du fjerner LatteGo.
   Forsigtig     -   Sørg for, at LatteGo er monteret i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, før du vælger en mælkebaseret kaffedrik.      -    Brug ikke LatteGo hvis ikke alle dele er samlet korrekt i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, eller hvis de er beskadigede.      -   Hæld ikke anden væske i LatteGo end vand og mælk.      -   Fjern altid LatteGo, når du afkalker maskinen, og når du dispenserer varmt vand.     -   Alle dele af LatteGo kan vaskes i opvaskemaskine.

   AquaClean-vandfilter  Læs disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, inden AquaClean-vandfilteret tages i brug, og gem dem til eventuel senere brug.   Advarsel      -   AquaClean-vandfilteret er kun beregnet til kommunalt behandlet vand fra vandhanen (dette vand kontrolleres løbende og er ifølge lovmæssige bestemmelser sikkert at drikke) og vand fra private forsyninger, der er testet og sikkert at drikke. Hvis der er modtaget en besked fra myndighederne om, at det kommunale vand skal koges, skal det filtrerede vand også koges. Når vejledningen om, at vandet skal koges, ikke længere gælder, skal hele kaffemaskinen rengøres, og der skal isættes en ny patron.     -   Rengør vandtanken regelmæssigt.      -   Når vandet er til bestemte personer (f.eks. personer med nedsat immunforsvar eller spædbørn), anbefales det normalt at bruge destilleret vand eller kogt vand fra hanen til fylde vandtanken med, selv når AquaClean-vandfilteret er installeret.     -   Af hygiejniske grunde har materialet i AquaClean-vandfilteret fået en specialbehandling med sølv. En lille mængde sølv, som ikke er skadelig for helbredet, kan ende i det filtrerede vand. Dette er i overensstemmelse med WHO's (World Health Organisation) anbefalinger for drikkevand.     -   Hvis du lider af en nyresygdom, er dialysepatient og/eller følger en natriumreduceret diæt, skal du være opmærksom på, at natriumindholdet kan være øget en smule under filtreringsprocessen. Vi anbefaler, at du taler med din læge, inden du bruger det filtrerede vand.      -   Når du afkalker kaffemaskinen, skal du altid fjerne AquaClean-vandfilteret fra vandtanken. Rengør derefter hele vandtanken grundigt, og udskift AquaClean-vandfilteret.     -   Philips påtager sig intet ansvar, hvis du ikke overholder ovenstående anbefalinger for brug og udskiftning af AquaClean-vandfilteret.
   Forsigtig      -   Opbevar AquaClean-vandfilteret på et køligt og tørt sted i den oprindelige, forseglede forpakning.     -   Da vand er en fødevare, skal vandet i vandtanken bruges inden for 1 til 2 dage.     -   Hvis du ikke har brugt kaffemaskinen i en længere periode (f.eks. en ferie, er periode på mere end 3 måneder efter installation, eller når et nyt filter er påkrævet), skal du udføre den procedure, som er beskrevet i "Aktivering af AquaClean-vandfilteret (5 min.)" i brugervejledningen.

   Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)   Maskinen overholder alle branchens gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.

   Genanvendelse       -     Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Følg den nationale lovgivning om særskilt indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers helbred.


   Reklamationsret og support     Hvis du har brug for information eller support, så besøg www.philips.com/coffee-care eller læs den fritstående garantibrochure.
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   Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen   Diese Maschine verfügt über Sicherheitsmerkmale. Lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise dennoch sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie sie. Verwenden Sie die Maschine nur gemäß der Beschreibung in diesen Hinweisen, um versehentliche Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch der Maschine zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitsbroschüre zur späteren Verwendung auf.

   Warnhinweis   Allgemeines     -     Überprüfen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch, ob die Spannungsangabe auf der Maschine mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt.     -     Die Netzsteckdose muss schutzgeerdet sein.     -     Halten Sie das Netzkabel von scharfen Kanten und heißen Oberflächen fern, und schütten Sie keine heiße Flüssigkeit darauf.     -     Tauchen Sie die Maschine, den Netzstecker oder das Netzkabel nie in Wasser, andernfalls besteht Stromschlaggefahr.     -     Um die Gefahr von Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, Körperteile nicht in der Nähe der von der Maschine produzierten Heißwasserstrahlen halten.     -     Berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen. Fassen Sie die Maschine an den Griffen und Knöpfen an.     -   Schalten Sie die Maschine mit dem Hauptschalter an der Rückseite aus (wenn vorhanden), und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose:     -   wenn eine Störung auftritt     -   wenn Sie vorhaben, das Gerät längere Zeit nicht zu benutzen.     -   vor dem Reinigen der Maschine.     -     Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel.     -     Berühren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Händen.     -     Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, das Netzkabel oder die Maschine selbst defekt oder beschädigt ist.     -     Ist das Netzkabel defekt, darf es nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person durch ein Original-Ersatzkabel ausgetauscht werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.     -     Nehmen Sie an der Maschine und an dem Netzkabel keine Veränderungen vor.     -     Lassen Sie Reparaturen ausschließlich von einem Philips-Vertragskundendienst durchführen, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.      -     Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne Erfahrung und besondere Kenntnisse verwendet werden, wenn sie beim Gebrauch des Geräts beaufsichtigt werden oder in den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.     -     Reinigung und Pflege dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, außer sie sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt.      -     Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Kinder unter 8 Jahren keinen Zugang zu der Maschine, dem Zubehör und zum Kabel der Maschine haben.     -     Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit der Maschine spielen.     -     Vorsicht, wenn Sie heißes Wasser ausgeben und wenn die Maschine das System spült. Vor der Ausgabe können kleine Wasserstrahlen aus dem Heißwasserauslauf austreten. Warten Sie das Ende des Ausgabevorgangs ab, bevor Sie die Maschine verwenden oder LatteGo anbringen.

   Achtung   Allgemeines     -     Diese Maschine ist nur für den normalen Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Sie ist nicht für den Gebrauch in Personalküchen, Büros, landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder anderen gewerblichen Umgebungen vorgesehen.     -     Stellen Sie die Maschine auf eine ebene und stabile Fläche. Halten Sie die Maschine aufrecht, auch beim Transport.     -     Stellen Sie die Maschine nicht auf eine Warmhalteplatte, direkt neben einen heißen Ofen, eine Heizung oder eine ähnliche Wärmequelle.     -     Verwenden Sie keine karamellisierten oder aromatisierten Kaffeebohnen.     -     Reinigen Sie die Maschine nie mit einem Scheuerschwamm oder Scheuermittel oder mit aggressiven Flüssigkeiten wie Benzin oder Azeton. Verwenden Sie einfach ein weiches, mit Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch.     -     Entkalken Sie Ihre Maschine regelmäßig. Die Maschine zeigt an, wenn sie entkalkt werden muss. Wenn Sie dies ignorieren, funktioniert die Maschine nicht mehr richtig. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.     -     Die Maschine keinen Temperaturen unterhalb von 0°C aussetzen. Im Heizsystem verbleibendes Wasser kann gefrieren und Schäden verursachen.     -     Lassen Sie kein Wasser im Wasserbehälter, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.     -     Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör oder Teile, die von Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen werden. Wenn Sie solches Zubehör oder solche Teile verwenden, verfällt Ihre Garantie.     -     Regelmäßiges Reinigen und Warten verlängern die Lebensdauer Ihrer Maschine und garantieren eine optimale Qualität und optimalen Geschmack Ihres Kaffees.      -     Die Maschine ist ständig den Einflüssen von Feuchtigkeit, Kaffee und Kalk ausgesetzt. Deshalb ist es sehr wichtig, die Maschine regelmäßig gemäß der Beschreibung in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf der Website zu reinigen und zu warten. Bei Nichtdurchführung dieser Reinigungs- und Wartungsverfahren kann letztlich ein Defekt der Maschine auftreten. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.      -     Reinigen Sie die Brühgruppe nicht in der Spülmaschine, und verwenden Sie kein Spülmittel oder Reinigungsmittel. Dies kann zu Störungen an der Brühgruppe führen und den Geschmack des Kaffees negativ beeinflussen.     -     Trinken Sie niemals die während des Entkalkungsvorgangs ausgegebene Lösung.     -     Geben Sie vorgemahlenen Kaffee nur in den dafür vorgesehenen Behälter. Andere Substanzen und Gegenstände können schwere Schäden an der Maschine verursachen. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.     -     Die Maschine darf während der Benutzung nicht in einem Schrank platziert werden. 

   Maschinen mit klassischem Milchaufschäumer   Vorsicht     -   Beachten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungsgefahr, dass vor der Ausgabe kleine Wasserstrahlen aus dem Heißwasserauslauf austreten können.     -   Berühren Sie den klassischen Milchaufschäumer keinesfalls mit bloßen Händen, da er sehr heiß werden kann. Verwenden Sie nur den geeigneten Schutzgriff.
   Achtung     -   Geben Sie nach dem Milchaufschäumen eine kleine Menge Wasser in einen Behälter aus, um eine Schnellreinigung des klassischen Milchaufschäumers durchzuführen. Entfernen Sie anschließend den äußeren Teil des klassischen Milchaufschäumers und waschen Sie ihn mit lauwarmem Wasser.

   Maschinen mit LatteGo   Vorsicht     -   Beachten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungsgefahr, dass vor der Ausgabe möglicherweise Milch- und Dampfstrahlen auftreten können.     -   Entnehmen Sie LatteGo erst, wenn der Ausgabezyklus beendet ist.
   Achtung     -   Achten Sie vor der Auswahl eines milchhaltigen Kaffeegetränks darauf, dass LatteGo gemäß den Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung eingesetzt ist.      -   LatteGo darf  nur verwendet werden, wenn alle Einzelteile richtig gemäß den Anleitungen in der Bedienungsanleitung zusammengesetzt wurden und unbeschädigt sind.      -   Geben Sie in LatteGo keine anderen Flüssigkeiten als Wasser und Milch.      -   Nehmen Sie LatteGo immer heraus, wenn Sie die Maschine entkalken oder heißes Wasser ausgeben.     -   Alle Teile von LatteGo sind spülmaschinenfest.

   AquaClean Wasserfilter  Lesen Sie diese wichtigen Informationen vor dem Gebrauch des AquaClean Wasserfilters aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere Verwendung auf.   Vorsicht      -   Der AquaClean Wasserfilter ist nur für den Gebrauch mit kommunal behandeltem Leitungswasser geeignet (das ständig kontrolliert wird und gemäß den gesetzlichen Vorschriften bedenkenlos getrunken werden kann), ebenso wie für Wasser aus privaten Quellen, das nachweislich über Trinkwasserqualität verfügt. Wenn Sie von den Behörden die Anweisung erhalten, das kommunale Leitungswasser abzukochen, muss das gefilterte Wasser ebenfalls abgekocht werden. Wenn das Abkochen des Wassers von behördlicher Seite nicht mehr notwendig ist, reinigen Sie die gesamte Kaffeemaschine und setzen eine neue Filterpatrone ein.     -   Reinigen Sie den Wassertank regelmäßig.      -   Für gewisse Personengruppen (z. B. Personen mit geschwächtem Immunsystem sowie Babys) wird im Allgemeinen empfohlen, den Wasserbehälter auch dann mit gereinigtem Wasser oder abgekochtem Leitungswasser zu füllen, wenn der AquaClean Wasserfilter eingesetzt ist.     -   Aus hygienischen Gründen wird das Material des AquaClean Wasserfilters einer speziellen Behandlung mit Silber unterzogen. Das gefilterte Wasser kann eine geringe, nicht gesundheitsschädliche Menge Silber enthalten. Dies entspricht den Empfehlungen der Weltgesundheitsorganisation (WHO) für Trinkwasser.     -   Falls Sie an einer Nierenerkrankung leiden, Dialysepatient sind und/oder eine natriumarme Ernährung einhalten, beachten Sie bitte, dass der Natriumgehalt während des Filterns möglicherweise leicht erhöht wird. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihren Arzt zu konsultieren, bevor Sie das gefilterte Wasser verwenden.      -   Entfernen Sie den AquaClean Wasserfilter aus dem Wassertank, wenn Sie die Kaffeemaschine entkalken. Anschließend reinigen Sie den gesamten Wassertank gründlich und setzen den AquaClean Wasserfilter wieder ein.     -   Philips lehnt jegliche Verantwortung bzw. Haftung ab, wenn die oben aufgeführten Empfehlungen für die Verwendung und den Austausch des AquaClean Wasserfilters nicht befolgt werden.
   Achtung      -   Bewahren Sie AquaClean Wasserfilter an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort und in der originalen, versiegelten Verpackung auf.     -   Da Wasser ein Lebensmittel ist, muss das Wasser im Wassertank innerhalb von 1 bis 2 Tagen aufgebraucht werden.     -   Wenn Sie Ihre Kaffeemaschine für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet haben (z. B. während Sie im Urlaub waren, nach einem Zeitraum von mehr als 3 Monaten ab der Installation oder wenn ein neuer Filter erforderlich ist), führen Sie die im Kapitel „Den AquaClean-Wasserfilter aktivieren (5 Minuten)“ der Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Schritte durch.

   Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF)   Diese Maschine erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Vorschriften bezüglich Gefährdung durch elektromagnetische Felder.

   Recycling       -     Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden kann   (2012/19/EU).     -   Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten.
      1     Altgeräte können kostenlos an geeigneten Rücknahmestellen abgegeben werden.     2     Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte können Schadstoffe enthalten, die der Umwelt und der menschlichen Gesundheit schaden können. Enthaltene Rohstoffe können durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten.     3     Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.     4     Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland: Die in Punkt 1 genannte Rückgabe ist gesetzlich vorgeschrieben. Altgeräte mit Lampen, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen sind, sind vor der Abgabe an einer Rücknahmestelle von diesen zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, falls die Altgeräte für eine Wiederverwendung noch geeignet (d.h. funktionstüchtig) sind und von den anderen Altgeräten getrennt werden. Sammel- und Rücknahmestellen in DE:  https://www.stiftungear.de/; für Batterien auch Rückgabe im Handel möglich. Informationen über Sammel- und Recyclingquoten:  https://www.bmu.de    Rücknahme von Altgeräten  Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² für Elektround Elektronikgeräte sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen.   Diese Händler müssen:     -   beim Verkauf eines neuen Elektrogeräts ein Altgerät der gleichen Art kostenfrei zurücknehmen (1:1-Rücknahme); auch bei Lieferungen nach Hause.     -   bis zu drei kleine Altgeräte (keine äußere Abmessung größer als 25 cm) kostenfrei im Verkaufsgeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe zurücknehmen, ohne Neukaufverpflichtung.   Rücknahmepflichten gelten auch für den Versandhandel, wobei die Pflicht zur 1:1-Rücknahme im privaten Haushalt nur für Wärmeüberträger (Kühl-/Gefriergeräte, Klimageräte u.a.), Bildschirmgeräte und Großgeräte gilt; für die 1:1-Rücknahme von Lampen, Kleingeräten und kleinen ITK-Geräten sowie die 0:1-Rücknahme müssen Versandhändler Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum Endverbraucher bereitstellen.   Die Philips Domestic Appliances Germany GmbH ist Mitglied des Rücknahmesystems “take-e-back”. Mehr Information unter:  www.take-eback.de. So Verbraucher über Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V. ein Produkt erworben haben, können sie ebenso die Möglichkeiten des Systems nutzen.   Rückgabemöglichkeiten für Verbraucher in Österreich  Die Philips Domestic Appliances German GmbH und die Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V sind Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssytem des UFH. Sammelstellen und Öffnungszeiten siehe  https://ufh.at/. So Verbraucher das Produkt andernorts erworben haben, haben sie gemäß §5 EAG Anspruch auf eine 1:1-Rücknahme. Für Haushalts- und Gewerbeverpackungen sind die Philips Domestic Appliances Germany GmbH und die Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V. Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssystem RecycleMe GmbH.


   Garantie und Support     Für Unterstützung und weitere Informationen besuchen Sie www.philips.com/coffee-care, oder lesen Sie die separate Garantieschrift.
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  Spanish small
 
   Información de seguridad importante   Este aparato dispone de funciones de seguridad. No obstante, lea atentamente y siga las instrucciones de seguridad. Utilice la cafetera solamente como se describe en estas instrucciones con el fin de evitar lesiones o daños accidentales debidos al uso inadecuado del aparato. Conserve este folleto de seguridad para consultarlo en el futuro.

   Advertencia   General     -     Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en la cafetera se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.     -     Conecte el aparato a un enchufe de pared con toma de tierra.     -     Mantenga el cable de alimentación alejado de bordes afilados y superficies calientes, y no vierta líquidos sobre él.     -     Para evitar el peligro de descarga eléctrica, no sumerja en agua, ni en ningún otro líquido, el aparato, el enchufe ni el cable de red.     -     Manténgase alejado de los chorros de agua caliente que produce el aparato para evitar quemaduras en el cuerpo.     -     No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas y los botones.     -   Apague el aparato con el interruptor principal situado en la parte posterior (si existe) y desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente en las situaciones siguientes:     -   si se produce una avería.     -   si no va a utilizar la cafetera durante un tiempo prolongado.     -   antes de limpiar la cafetera.     -     Tire de la clavija, no del cable de alimentación.     -     No toque la clavija de alimentación con las manos húmedas.     -     No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentación o el propio aparato están dañados     -     Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe sustituirlo Philips, un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips o personal con una cualificación similar a fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.     -     No haga ninguna modificación en el aparato ni en el cable de alimentación.     -     Repare el aparato solamente en un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips para evitar riesgos.     -     Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas cuya capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial esté reducida o no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si cuentan con supervisión o formación sobre el uso seguro del aparato y siempre que conozcan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.     -     Los niños no deben limpiar el aparato ni realizar tareas de mantenimiento a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y cuenten con supervisión.      -     Mantenga la máquina, sus accesorios y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.     -     Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este aparato.     -     Tenga cuidado al dispensar agua caliente y cuando el aparato esté enjuagando el sistema. Antes de dispensar, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua por la boquilla de agua caliente. Espere hasta que termine el ciclo de dispensación antes de empezar a utilizar el aparato o de colocar LatteGo.

   Precaución   General     -     Este aparato está diseñado únicamente para un uso doméstico normal. No se ha diseñado para usarlo en entornos como cocinas para empleados de tiendas, oficinas, granjas u otros entornos laborales.     -     Coloque siempre el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable. Manténgalo en posición vertical, incluso durante el transporte.     -     No coloque el aparato sobre una placa caliente, justo al lado de un horno caliente, un calefactor u otra fuente de calor similar.     -     No utilice granos de café con sabores o caramelizados.     -     No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos agresivos, como gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato. Utilice simplemente un paño suave humedecido con agua.     -     Elimine los depósitos de cal del aparato periódicamente. El aparato indica cuándo es necesaria la descalcificación. Si no se realiza, el aparato dejará de funcionar correctamente. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.     -     No guarde la cafetera a temperaturas inferiores a 0 ºC. El agua que queda en el sistema de calentamiento podría congelarse y provocar daños.     -     No deje agua en el depósito de agua cuando no vaya a utilizar la cafetera durante un largo período de tiempo.     -     No utilice nunca accesorios ni piezas de otros fabricantes o que Philips Avent no recomiende específicamente. Si utiliza este tipo de accesorios o piezas, la garantía quedará anulada.     -     Una limpieza y un mantenimiento regulares prolongan la vida de la cafetera y garantizan una calidad óptima y el sabor perfecto para su café.      -     La cafetera está expuesta de forma continuada a humedad, café y cal. Por eso, es muy importante limpiar y mantener la cafetera con regularidad según se describe en el manual de usuario y en el sitio web. Si no sigue estos procedimientos, la cafetera podría dejar de funcionar. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.      -     No lave el grupo de preparación del café en el lavavajillas y no utilice detergente líquido ni ningún otro limpiador para lavarlo. Puede provocar que el grupo de preparación del café se averíe y afectar al sabor del café.     -     No beba la solución que se dispensa durante el proceso de eliminación de los depósitos de cal.     -     Añada solo café molido al compartimento de café molido. Otras sustancias y objetos podrían provocar daños graves en el aparato. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.     -     No use la máquina dentro de un armario. 

   Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico   Advertencia     -   Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que, antes de la dispensación, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua caliente por la boquilla de agua caliente.     -   No toque el espumador de leche clásico con las manos descubiertas porque podría estar muy caliente. Utilice solo el asa protectora adecuada.
   Precaución     -   Después de hacer espuma de leche, limpie enseguida el espumador de leche clásico mediante la dispensación de una pequeña cantidad de agua caliente en un recipiente. Después, quite la parte externa del espumador de leche clásico y lávela bajo el grifo con agua tibia.

   Cafeteras con LatteGo   Advertencia     -   Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que antes de la dispensación pueden salir chorros de leche y vapor.     -   Espere a que el ciclo de dispensación haya finalizado antes de retirar LatteGo.
   Precaución     -   Asegúrese de que LatteGo esté instalado según las instrucciones del manual del usuario antes de seleccionar una bebida de café con leche.      -    No utilice LatteGo a menos que todos los componentes estén montados correctamente según las instrucciones del manual de usuario y no lo utilice si están dañados.      -   No vierta ningún otro líquido en LatteGo que no sea leche y agua.      -   Extraiga siempre el LatteGo cuando vaya a limpiar el aparato o dispensar agua caliente.     -   Todas las piezas de LatteGo se pueden lavar en el lavavajillas.

   Filtro de agua AquaClean  Antes de usar el filtro de agua AquaClean, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.   Advertencia      -   El filtro de agua AquaClean está diseñado únicamente para su uso con agua de grifo potable (cuyo consumo es seguro y está controlado de acuerdo con las normativas legales) y con agua de suministros privados aprobada como apta para el consumo. Si las autoridades advierten de que es necesario hervir el agua, el agua filtrada también deberá hervirse. Cuando esta indicación deje de estar vigente, deberá limpiar la cafetera por completo e insertar un cartucho nuevo.     -   Limpie el depósito de agua con regularidad.      -   Por lo general, para determinados grupos de personas (por ejemplo, personas con el sistema inmunológico debilitado y bebés), se recomienda llenar el depósito de agua con agua purificada o agua del grifo hervida, incluso aunque el filtro de agua AquaClean esté instalado.     -   Por motivos de higiene, el material del filtro de agua AquaClean se somete a un tratamiento especial con plata. Una pequeña cantidad de plata, inofensiva para la salud, podría pasar al agua filtrada. Este procedimiento cumple las recomendaciones de la Organización Mundial de la Salud (OMS) con respecto al agua potable.     -   Si padece una enfermedad renal, se está sometiendo a diálisis o sigue una dieta restringida en sodio, tenga en cuenta que, durante el proceso de filtrado, el contenido de sodio puede aumentar ligeramente. Le recomendamos que consulte a su médico antes de empezar a utilizar el agua filtrada.      -   Cuando elimine los depósitos de cal de la cafetera, retire el filtro de agua AquaClean del depósito de agua. Limpie meticulosamente el depósito de agua y reemplace el filtro de agua AquaClean.     -   Philips no asume responsabilidad alguna en el caso de que no se sigan las recomendaciones anteriores de uso y sustitución del filtro de agua AquaClean.
   Precaución      -   Guarde el filtro de agua AquaClean de repuesto en un lugar seco y fresco y en su embalaje original cerrado.     -   Dado que es un producto alimenticio, el agua del depósito debe consumirse en 1 o 2 días.     -   Si no ha utilizado la cafetera durante un período de tiempo prolongado (por ejemplo, unas vacaciones, un período de más de 3 meses desde su instalación o cuando se necesite un nuevo filtro), realice el procedimiento descrito en el capítulo 'Activación del filtro de agua AquaClean (5 min)' del manual del usuario.

   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   Este aparato cumple los estándares y las normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

   Reciclaje       -     Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura normal del hogar   (2012/19/UE).
      -   Siga la normativa de su país para la recogida selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.


   Garantía y asistencia     Si necesita asistencia o información, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care o lea el folleto de garantía específico.



         Français  Français
 Français

 
 
 
 4219.450.4917.1 BILLY IIB WEU
 
 
 
 
  French France small
 
   Informations de sécurité importantes   Cette machine est équipée de fonctions de sécurité. Veuillez néanmoins lire et suivre attentivement les consignes de sécurité et utiliser la machine uniquement tel qu'indiqué dans ces instructions, afin d'éviter toute blessure ou tout dommage accidentels dus à une mauvaise utilisation. Conservez cette brochure de sécurité pour toute consultation ultérieure.

   Avertissement   Informations d’ordre général     -     Avant de brancher la machine, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la machine correspond à la tension secteur.     -     Branchez la machine sur une prise murale mise à la terre.     -     N’approchez pas le cordon d’alimentation de bords tranchants ou de surfaces chaudes, et ne versez pas de liquides dessus.     -     Pour éviter le risque d'électrocution, ne plongez jamais la machine, le cordon ou le câble d'alimentation dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.     -     Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, évitez tout contact avec les jets d'eau chaude émis par l'appareil.     -     Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et boutons.     -   Éteignez la machine au moyen de l'interrupteur principal situé à l'arrière (le cas échéant) et retirez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale :     -   en cas de dysfonctionnement.     -   si vous ne comptez pas utiliser l'appareil pendant une période prolongée.     -   avant de nettoyer la machine.     -     Tirez sur la prise et non sur le cordon d'alimentation.     -     Ne touchez pas la prise secteur avec les mains humides.     -     N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d'alimentation ou l'appareil lui-même est endommagé.     -     Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par Philips, un centre de service autorisé par Philips ou un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter tout accident.     -     Évitez d'effectuer toute modification de la machine ou de son cordon d'alimentation.     -     Effectuez uniquement les réparations auprès d'un centre de service autorisé par Philips pour éviter tout risque.     -     Cette machine peut être utilisée par des enfants âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation sécurisée de la machine et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.     -     Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne peuvent pas être réalisés par des enfants sauf s'ils sont âgés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance.      -     Tenez la machine, ses accessoires et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.     -     Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.     -     Faites attention lorsque vous faites couler de l'eau chaude et lorsque la machine rince le système. Avant l'écoulement, de petits jets d'eau peuvent s'échapper de la buse de distribution d'eau chaude. Attendez la fin de l'écoulement avant de commencer à utiliser la machine ou de placer LatteGo.

   Attention   Informations d’ordre général     -     Cette machine est uniquement destinée à un usage domestique normal. Elle ne peut être utilisée dans des environnements tels que des cuisines réservées aux employés dans les entreprises, magasins, fermes et autres environnements de travail.     -     Placez toujours l'appareil sur une surface stable et plane. Maintenez-le en position verticale, également pendant le transport     -     Ne placez pas la machine sur une plaque chauffante ou directement à côté d'un four chaud, d'un appareil de chauffage ou d'une source similaire de chaleur.     -     N’utilisez pas de grains de café caramélisés ou aromatisés.     -     N'utilisez jamais des tampons à récurer, des produits abrasifs ou des détergents agressifs tels que de l'essence ou de l'acétone pour nettoyer la machine. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux humidifié avec de l'eau.     -     Détartrez votre machine régulièrement. La machine indiquera lorsqu'un détartrage sera nécessaire. Sans détartrage, votre machine cessera de fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.     -     Ne conservez pas la machine à une température inférieure à 0 °C. L’eau laissée dans le système de chauffe peut geler et provoquer des dommages.     -     Veillez à ne pas laisser d’eau dans le réservoir si vous n’allez pas utiliser la machine pendant une période prolongée.     -     N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pièces d'un autre fabricant ou n'ayant pas été spécifiquement recommandés par Philips. Votre garantie n'est plus valable en cas d'utilisation de tels accessoires/pièces.     -     Un nettoyage et un entretien réguliers prolongent la durée de vie de votre machine et assurent la qualité et le goût de votre café.      -     La machine est constamment exposée à de l'humidité, du café et du tartre. Il est donc très important de nettoyer et d'entretenir régulièrement la machine comme décrit dans le manuel d'utilisation et illustré sur le site Web. Si vous n'accomplissez pas ces opérations de nettoyage et d'entretien, il est possible que votre machine cesse de fonctionner. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.      -     Ne nettoyez pas le groupe café dans le lave-vaisselle et n’utilisez pas de liquide vaisselle ou de détergent pour le nettoyer. Cela peut causer un mauvais fonctionnement du groupe de percolation et avoir un effet nuisible sur le goût du café.     -     Ne buvez jamais la solution versée pendant l'étape de détartrage.     -     Placez uniquement du café prémoulu dans le compartiment du café prémoulu. D'autres substances et objets peuvent fortement endommager la machine. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.     -     La machine ne doit pas être placée dans une armoire pendant son utilisation. 

   Machines avec mousseur à lait classique   Avertissement     -   Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, vous devez tenir compte du fait que l'écoulement peut être précédé par l'émission de petits jets d'eau de la buse de distribution d'eau chaude.     -   Ne touchez jamais le mousseur à lait classique à mains nues car il peut devenir très chaud. Utilisez uniquement le manche protecteur adéquat.
   Attention     -   Après la production de mousse de lait, nettoyez rapidement le mousseur à lait classique en versant une petite quantité d'eau chaude dans un récipient. Retirez ensuite la partie extérieure du mousseur à lait classique et lavez-la à l'eau tiède.

   Machines avec LatteGo   Avertissement     -   Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, vous devez tenir compte du fait que la distribution peut être précédée par l’émission de jets de lait et de vapeur.     -   Attendez la fin du cycle de distribution avant de retirer LatteGo.
   Attention     -   Assurez-vous que LatteGo est installé conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi avant de sélectionner une boisson au café à base de lait.      -    Ne pas utiliser LatteGo si tous les éléments ne sont pas correctement assemblés conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi ou s’ils sont endommagés.      -   Ne versez pas de liquides autres que de l'eau et du lait dans LatteGo.      -   Retirez toujours LatteGo lors du détartrage de la machine à café et lorsque vous versez de l’eau chaude.     -   Tous les éléments de LatteGo peuvent passer au lave-vaisselle.

   Filtre à eau AquaClean  Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser le filtre à eau AquaClean et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.   Avertissement      -   Le filtre à eau AquaClean est conçu uniquement pour être utilisé avec de l’eau du robinet traitée (laquelle fait l’objet de contrôles réguliers et est potable selon les réglementations) ou de l’eau provenant de sources privées qui est contrôlée et jugée potable. Si les autorités indiquent que l’eau du robinet doit être bouillie, l’eau filtrée doit l’être également. Lorsque cette consigne n’est plus en vigueur, toute la machine à café doit être nettoyée et une nouvelle cartouche doit être insérée.     -   Nettoyez régulièrement le réservoir d’eau.      -   Pour certaines catégories de population (par exemple, les personnes immunodéprimées et les nourrissons), il est généralement recommandé de remplir le réservoir d’eau avec de l’eau purifiée ou de l’eau du robinet bouillie, même si le filtre à eau AquaClean est installé.     -   Pour des raisons d’hygiène, le matériau du filtre à eau AquaClean est soumis à un traitement spécial à l’argent. Une petite quantité d’argent, qui est sans danger pour la santé, peut se retrouver dans l’eau filtrée. Ceci est conforme aux recommandations de l’Organisation mondiale de la santé (OMS) pour l’eau potable.     -   Si vous souffrez d’une maladie des reins, si vous êtes sous dialyse et/ou si vous suivez un régime pauvre en potassium, veuillez noter que, pendant la filtration, la quantité de potassium peut augmenter légèrement. Nous vous conseillons de consulter votre médecin avant d’utiliser de l’eau filtrée.      -   Lorsque vous détartrez la machine à café, enlevez toujours le filtre à eau AquaClean du réservoir d’eau. Ensuite, nettoyez soigneusement tout le réservoir d’eau et remplacez le filtre à eau AquaClean.     -   Philips décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect des recommandations relatives à l’utilisation et au remplacement du filtre à eau AquaClean.
   Attention      -   Conservez les filtres à eau AquaClean de rechange dans un endroit frais et sec dans leur emballage d'origine non ouvert.     -   L'eau étant un aliment, l'eau contenue dans le réservoir doit être utilisée dans un délai de 1 à 2 jours.     -   Si vous n'avez pas utilisé la machine à café pendant une période prolongée (par exemple, lorsque vous partez en vacances, pendant une période de plus de trois mois après l'installation ou alors qu'un nouveau filtre est nécessaire), exécutez la procédure décrite dans la section « Activation du filtre à eau AquaClean (5 min.) » du mode d'emploi.

   Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)   Cette machine est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous les règlements applicables relatifs à l'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

   Recyclage       -     Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques. La mise au rebut appropriée des piles permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.


  
   Garantie et assistance     Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web www.philips.com/coffee-care ou lisez le dépliant de garantie distinct.
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   Informazioni di sicurezza importanti   Questa macchina è dotata di funzionalità di sicurezza. Tuttavia, leggete e seguite con attenzione le istruzioni di sicurezza e utilizzate la macchina solo come descritto in questo manuale per evitare lesioni accidentali o danni dovuti a un uso improprio. Tenete a portata di mano questo libretto sulla sicurezza per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

   Avvertenza   Indicazioni generali     -     Prima di collegare l'apparecchio, verificate che la tensione riportata sulla macchina corrisponda alla tensione disponibile.     -     Collegate la macchina a una presa di corrente dotata di messa a terra.     -     Tenete il cavo di alimentazione lontano da spigoli vivi e superfici calde. Non versateci liquidi sopra.     -     Per evitare il pericolo di scosse elettriche, non immergete mai la macchina, la spina o il cavo di alimentazione in acqua o in qualsiasi altro liquido.     -     Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, tenete le parti del corpo lontane dai getti di acqua calda prodotti dalla macchina.     -     Non toccate le superfici calde. Utilizzate impugnature e manopole.     -   Spegnete la macchina dall'interruttore principale sulla parte posteriore (se presente) e rimuovete la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente nei seguenti casi:     -   in caso di malfunzionamento.     -   se pensate di non usare l'apparecchio per un lungo periodo di tempo.     -   prima di pulire la macchina.     -     Tirate la spina e non il cavo di alimentazione.     -     Non toccate la spina con le mani bagnate.     -     Non utilizzate la macchina se la spina, il cavo di alimentazione o la macchina stessa sono danneggiati.     -     Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato dovrà essere sostituito da Philips, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips o da personale debitamente qualificato, per evitare situazioni pericolose.     -     Non apportate modifiche alla macchina o al cavo di alimentazione.     -     In caso di riparazioni rivolgetevi esclusivamente a un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips per evitare pericoli.     -     Questa macchina può essere usata da bambini di età superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con capacità mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di esperienza o conoscenze adatte, a condizione che tali persone abbiano ricevuto assistenza o formazione per utilizzare la macchina in maniera sicura e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso.     -     La manutenzione e la pulizia possono essere eseguite da bambini purché di età superiore agli 8 anni e in presenza di un adulto.      -     Tenete la macchina, i suoi accessori e il relativo cavo lontano dalla portata di bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.     -     Adottate le dovute precauzioni per evitare che i bambini giochino con la macchina.     -     Prestate attenzione durante l'erogazione di acqua calda e mentre la macchina sta sciacquando il sistema. Prima dell'erogazione della bevanda, piccoli getti d'acqua potrebbero fuoriuscire dal beccuccio dell'acqua calda. Attendete la fine del ciclo di erogazione prima di iniziare a utilizzare la macchina o di posizionare Latteo.

   Attenzione   Indicazioni generali     -     Questa macchina è destinata esclusivamente a un uso domestico. Non deve essere utilizzata in ambienti quali cucine dei dipendenti all'interno di punti vendita, uffici, aziende agricole o altri ambienti lavorativi.     -     Posizionate sempre la macchina su una superficie piana e stabile. Tenetela in posizione verticale, anche durante il trasporto.     -     Non posizionate la macchina su una piastra calda o vicino a un forno caldo, un calorifero o fonti di calore simili.     -     Non usate caffè in grani caramellato o aromatizzato.     -     Non usate prodotti o sostanze abrasive o detergenti aggressivi, come benzina o acetone, per pulire la macchina. Utilizzate semplicemente un panno morbido inumidito con acqua.     -     Eseguite regolarmente la pulizia anticalcare della macchina. Sarà la macchina stessa a indicare quando è necessaria. per evitare che non funzioni più correttamente. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.     -     Non lasciate la macchina a temperature inferiori a 0°C/32°F. L'acqua lasciata nel sistema di riscaldamento potrebbe congelarsi e causare danni.     -     Se la macchina non verrà utilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo, non lasciate acqua nel serbatoio.     -     Non utilizzate mai accessori o parti di altri produttori oppure componenti non consigliati in modo specifico da Philips. In caso di utilizzo di tali accessori o parti, la garanzia si annulla.     -     Una regolare pulizia e manutenzione prolungano la vita utile della macchina e assicurano un caffè dal gusto e dalla qualità ottimale.      -     La macchina è esposta continuamente a umidità, caffè e calcare. Pertanto è molto importante pulire regolarmente la macchina ed eseguire la manutenzione come descritto nel manuale dell'utente e mostrato sul sito Web. Se non si eseguono queste procedure di pulizia e manutenzione, la macchina potrebbe anche smettere di funzionare. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.      -     Non lavate il gruppo infusore in lavastoviglie e non utilizzate detersivi per piatti o detergenti, poiché potreste provocare il malfunzionamento del gruppo infusore e il sapore del caffè potrebbe risentirne.     -     Non ingerite mai la soluzione erogata durante il processo di rimozione del calcare.     -     Inserite solo caffè pre-macinato nell'apposito scomparto. Altre sostanze e altri oggetti potrebbero causare seri danni alla macchina. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.     -     La macchina non dovrebbe essere posizionata in un armadietto quando in uso. 

   Macchine con il pannarello classico   Avvertenza     -   Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, prestate attenzione prima dell'erogazione ai piccoli getti d'acqua che potrebbero fuoriuscire dal beccuccio dell'acqua calda.     -   Non toccate mai il pannarello classico a mani nude perché potrebbe diventare bollente. Utilizzate solo l'impugnatura protettiva appropriata.
   Attenzione     -   Dopo aver preparato la schiuma di latte, pulite velocemente il pannarello classico erogando una piccola quantità di acqua calda in un contenitore. Rimuovete quindi la parte esterna del pannarello classico e lavatela con acqua tiepida.

   Macchine con LatteGo   Avvertenza     -   Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, prestate attenzione che l'erogazione sia preceduta da getti di latte e vapore.     -   Prima di rimuovere LatteGo, attendete la fine del ciclo di erogazione.
   Attenzione     -   Assicuratevi che LatteGo sia installato secondo le istruzioni fornite nel manuale dell'utente prima di selezionare una bevanda a base di latte.      -    Non utilizzate LatteGo se non tutti i componenti sono montati correttamente secondo le istruzioni fornite ne manuale dell'utente o se sono danneggiati.      -   Non versate altri liquidi in LatteGo diversi da acqua e latte.      -   Rimuovete sempre LatteGo durante la pulizia anticalcare e durante l'erogazione di acqua calda.     -   Tutte le parti di LatteGo possono essere lavate in lavastoviglie.

   Filtro dell'acqua AquaClean  Prima di utilizzare il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean, leggete attentamente queste informazioni importanti e conservatele per eventuali riferimenti futuri.   Avvertenza      -   Il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean è stato progettato solo per l'utilizzo con acqua di rubinetto cittadina trattata, costantemente controllata e sicura da bere in base alle normative legali, e con acqua proveniente da forniture private, approvata come potabile. Se le autorità locali dichiarano che l'acqua deve essere bollita, dovete bollire anche l'acqua filtrata. Quando eventuali ordinanze per far bollire l'acqua non sono più in vigore, dovete pulire l'intera macchina per caffè e inserire una nuova cartuccia.     -   Pulite periodicamente il serbatoio dell'acqua.      -   Per alcuni gruppi di persone, ad esempio chi ha il sistema immunitario indebolito e i neonati, generalmente è consigliato riempire il serbatoio dell'acqua con acqua purificata o acqua di rubinetto bollita, anche quando è installato il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean.     -   Per motivi igienici, il materiale del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean è sottoposto a un trattamento speciale con argento. Una piccola quantità di argento, innocua per la salute, può finire nell'acqua filtrata; si tratta di una quantità conforme alle raccomandazioni dell'Organizzazione Mondiale della Sanità per l'acqua potabile.     -   Se soffrite di disturbi ai reni, siete sottoposti a dialisi e/o seguite una dieta iposodica, poiché durante il processo di filtraggio il sodio contenuto potrebbe essere leggermente aumentato, vi consigliamo di consultare un medico prima di utilizzare l'acqua filtrata.      -   Quando eseguite la pulizia anticalcare della macchina, rimuovete il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean dal serbatoio dell'acqua. Pulite quindi accuratamente l'intero serbatoio e sostituite il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean.     -   Philips non si assume alcuna responsabilità se le suddette raccomandazioni per l'uso e la sostituzione del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean non sono rispettate.
   Attenzione      -   Conservate il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean di ricambio in un luogo fresco e asciutto, nella loro confezione sigillata originale.     -   Poiché l'acqua è un elemento utilizzato a scopo alimentare, l'acqua all'interno del serbatoio deve essere consumata entro 1-2 giorni.     -   Se non avete utilizzato la macchina per il caffè per un lungo periodo (ad esempio perché siete stati in vacanza, dopo un periodo di oltre 3 mesi dall'installazione o quando è necessario un nuovo filtro), eseguite la procedura descritta "Attivazione del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean (5 min.)" nel manuale dell'utente.

   Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)   Questa macchina è conforme a tutti gli standard e alle norme applicabili relativi all'esposizione a campi elettromagnetici.

   Riciclaggio       -     Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici   (2012/19/UE).
      -   Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete restituire gratuitamente il prodotto vecchio a un rivenditore:     1   Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire un prodotto simile al rivenditore.      2   Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire prodotti con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm (lunghezza, altezza e larghezza) ai rivenditori con superficie dedicata alla vendita di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai 400 m 2.
      -   In tutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto smaltimento consente di evitare conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute.


   Garanzia e assistenza     Per assistenza o informazioni, visitate il sito Web all'indirizzo www.philips.com/coffee-care oppure leggete l'opuscolo della garanzia a parte.
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   Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie   Dit apparaat is voorzien van beveiligingsfuncties. Toch verzoeken we u de veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig te lezen en op te volgen, en het apparaat alleen te gebruiken zoals beschreven in deze instructies om te voorkomen dat u per ongeluk letsel of schade oploopt door verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat. Bewaar deze veiligheidsinformatie goed om deze zo nodig te kunnen raadplegen.

   Waarschuwing   Algemeen     -     Controleer of het voltage dat staat aangegeven op het apparaat, overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit.     -     Sluit de machine uitsluitend aan op een geaard stopcontact.     -     Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van scherpe randen en hete oppervlakken. Let erop dat het niet in contact komt met vloeistoffen.     -     Dompel het apparaat, de stekker of het netsnoer nooit onder in water of een andere vloeistof om het gevaar van een elektrische schok te vermijden.     -     Voorkom brandwonden door lichaamsdelen uit de buurt te houden van de hete waterstraaltjes die het apparaat produceert.     -     Raak geen hete oppervlakken aan. Gebruik handgrepen en knoppen.     -   Schakel het apparaat uit met de hoofdschakelaar op de achterzijde (indien aanwezig) en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact:     -   als zich een storing voordoet.     -   als u het apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt.     -   voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.     -     Trek aan de stekker en niet aan het netsnoer als u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt.     -     Raak de stekker niet met natte handen aan.     -     Gebruik de machine niet als de stekker, het netsnoer of de machine zelf beschadigd is.     -     Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door Philips, een door Philips erkend servicecentrum of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties om gevaar te voorkomen.     -     Breng geen aanpassingen aan de machine of het netsnoer aan.     -     Laat reparaties alleen uitvoeren door een door Philips erkend servicecentrum om gevaar te vermijden.     -     Deze machine kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben ontvangen over veilig gebruik van de machine en zij de gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen.     -     Reiniging en onderhoud mogen alleen door kinderen worden uitgevoerd die ouder zijn dan 8 en alleen onder toezicht.      -     Houd het apparaat, de bijbehorende accessoires en het snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.     -     Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze met de machine gaan spelen.     -     Wees voorzichtig wanneer u heet water tapt en wanneer het apparaat het systeem spoelt. Voordat de afgifte begint, kunnen er straaltjes water uit het heetwaterpijpje komen. Wacht tot het einde van de afgiftecyclus voordat u het apparaat gebruikt of de LatteGo plaatst.

   Let op   Algemeen     -     Deze machine is uitsluitend bedoeld voor normaal huishoudelijk gebruik. Deze machine is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in personeelskeukens van bijvoorbeeld winkels, kantoren, boerderijen of vergelijkbare werkomgevingen.     -     Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond. Houd de machine rechtop, ook tijdens transport.     -     Plaats de machine niet op een warmhoudplaat of naast een hete oven, verwarmingselement of vergelijkbare warmtebron.     -     Gebruik geen gekaramelliseerde koffiebonen of koffiebonen met een smaakje.     -     Gebruik nooit schuursponzen, schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve vloeistoffen zoals benzine of aceton om de machine schoon te maken. Gebruik een zachte vochtige doek.     -     Ontkalk uw apparaat regelmatig. Het apparaat geeft aan wanneer u dit moet ontkalken. Als u dit niet doet, zal het apparaat na verloop van tijd niet meer goed werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.     -     Bewaar het apparaat niet bij temperaturen lager dan 0 °C. Water dat in het verwarmingssysteem achterblijft, kan bevriezen en schade veroorzaken.     -     Zorg ervoor dat het waterreservoir leeg is wanneer u het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt.     -     Gebruik nooit accessoires of onderdelen van andere fabrikanten of die niet specifiek zijn aanbevolen door Philips. Als u dergelijke accessoires of onderdelen gebruikt, vervalt de garantie.     -     Door het apparaat regelmatig schoon te maken en goed te onderhouden verlengt u de levensduur van het apparaat en zorgt u voor een optimale kwaliteit en smaak van de koffie.      -     Het apparaat wordt voortdurend blootgesteld aan vocht, koffie en kalk. Daarom is het zeer belangrijk dat u het apparaat regelmatig schoonmaakt en onderhoudt zoals wordt beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding en uitgelegd op de website. Als u deze schoonmaak- en onderhoudsprocedures niet uitvoert, zal het apparaat uiteindelijk mogelijk niet meer werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.      -     Maak de zetgroep niet schoon in de vaatwasmachine en gebruik geen afwasmiddel of schoonmaakmiddelen om deze schoon te maken. Dit kan een storing in de zetgroep veroorzaken en een negatief effect hebben op de smaak van de koffie.     -     Drink nooit de vloeistof die tijdens het ontkalken wordt afgegeven.     -     Doe alleen gemalen koffie in het compartiment voor gemalen koffie. Andere substanties en voorwerpen kunnen ernstige schade aan het apparaat veroorzaken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.     -     Plaats het apparaat tijdens gebruik niet in een kast. 

   Apparaten met een klassieke melkopschuimer   Waarschuwing     -   Voorkom brandwonden door er rekening mee te houden dat er voordat de afgifte begint straaltjes water uit het heetwaterpijpje kunnen komen.     -   Raak de klassieke melkopschuimer nooit aan met blote handen aangezien deze erg heet kan worden. Raak alleen het beschermende handvat aan.
   Let op     -   Reinig de klassieke melkopschuimer snel nadat u melk hebt opgeschuimd door een klein beetje heet water in een bakje te laten lopen. Verwijder vervolgens het buitenste gedeelte van de klassieke melkopschuimer en spoel dit af met lauw water.

   Apparaten met een LatteGo   Waarschuwing     -   Voorkom brandwonden door er rekening mee te houden dat er melkstraaltjes en stoom kunnen worden afgegeven voordat de melk wordt opgeschuimd.     -   Wacht tot het einde van de afgiftecyclus voordat u de LatteGo verwijdert.
   Let op     -   Zorg dat de LatteGo is geplaatst volgens de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u koffie met melk selecteert.      -   Gebruik de LatteGo  niet als niet alle onderdelen correct zijn gemonteerd volgens de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing of als er onderdelen beschadigd zijn.      -   Schenk geen andere vloeistoffen dan water of melk in de LatteGo.      -   Verwijder de LatteGo altijd wanneer u het koffiezetapparaat ontkalkt of wanneer u heet water tapt.     -   Alle onderdelen van de LatteGo kunnen in de vaatwasmachine worden gereinigd.

   AquaClean-waterfilter  Lees deze belangrijke informatie zorgvuldig door voordat u het AquaClean-waterfilter gebruikt en bewaar dit document om het indien nodig later te kunnen raadplegen.   Waarschuwing      -   Het AquaClean-waterfilter is alleen ontworpen voor gebruik met door het waterbedrijf behandeld kraanwater (dat voortdurend wordt gecontroleerd en volgens de wettelijke voorschriften veilig is om te drinken) en met particulier water dat is goedgekeurd om te drinken. Als u van de autoriteiten een instructie ontvangt dat het water van het waterbedrijf moet worden gekookt, moet het gefilterde water ook worden gekookt. Wanneer de instructie om het water te koken niet meer van kracht is, moet het hele koffiezetapparaat worden schoongemaakt en moet er een nieuwe cartridge worden geplaatst.     -   Maak het waterreservoir regelmatig schoon.      -   Voor bepaalde groepen (bijv. mensen met een zwakker immuunsysteem en baby's) wordt het altijd aangeraden de watertank te vullen met gezuiverd water of gekookt kraanwater, zelfs als het AquaClean-waterfilter is geïnstalleerd.     -   Het materiaal van het AquaClean-waterfilter wordt om redenen van hygiëne behandeld met zilver. Er kan een kleine hoeveelheid zilver, die niet schadelijk is voor de gezondheid, in het gefilterde water terechtkomen. Dit is in overeenstemming met de aanbevelingen van de WHO (World Health Organisation) voor drinkwater.     -   Als u een nierziekte hebt, afhankelijk bent van dialyse en/of een natriumarm dieet volgt, moet u er rekening mee houden dat het natriumgehalte tijdens het filterproces mogelijk enigszins hoger wordt. We raden u aan om eerst uw arts te raadplegen voor u gefilterd water gebruikt.      -   Wanneer u het koffiezetapparaat ontkalkt, moet u altijd het AquaClean-waterfilter uit het waterreservoir verwijderen. Maak het waterreservoir vervolgens grondig schoon en vervang het AquaClean-waterfilter.     -   Philips aanvaardt geen verantwoordelijkheid of aansprakelijkheid indien de bovenstaande aanbevelingen voor het gebruik en de vervanging van het AquaClean-waterfilter niet worden gevolgd.
   Let op      -   Bewaar vervangende AquaClean-waterfilters op een koele en droge plaats in de originele, gesloten verpakking.     -   Water is een levensmiddel en het water in het waterreservoir moet daarom binnen 1 tot 2 dagen worden gebruikt.     -   Als u het koffiezetapparaat gedurende een langere periode niet hebt gebruikt (bijvoorbeeld tijdens een vakantie), als u het filter langer dan 3 maanden geleden hebt geplaatst of wanneer u een nieuw filter plaatst, moet u de procedure volgen die in het hoofdstuk 'Het AquaClean-waterfilter activeren (5 min.)' wordt beschreven.

   Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)   Dit apparaat voldoet aan alle normen en voorschriften met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden.

   Recyclen       -     Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet samen met het gewone huishoudelijke afval mag worden weggegooid   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en elektronische producten. Als u oude producten correct verwijdert, voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.


   Garantie en ondersteuning     Hebt u informatie of ondersteuning nodig, ga dan naar www.philips.com/coffee-care of lees de afzonderlijke garantieverklaring.



         Norsk  Norsk
 Norsk

 
 
 
 4219.450.4917.1 BILLY IIB WEU
 
 
 
 
  Norwegian small
 
   Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon   Denne maskinen er utstyrt med sikkerhetsfunksjoner. Les og følg allikevel sikkerhetsinstruksjonene nøye, og bruk maskinen bare som beskrevet i disse instruksjonene, for å unngå utilsiktet skade eller skade som følge av uriktig bruk av maskinen. Ta vare på dette sikkerhetsheftet for senere referanse.

   Advarsel   Generelt     -     Før du kobler til apparatet, må du kontrollere at spenningen som er angitt på maskinen, stemmer overens med nettspenningen.     -     Koble maskinen til en jordet stikkontakt.     -     Hold strømledningen unna skarpe kanter og varme overflater. Det må ikke helles varme væsker på den.     -     For å unngå fare for elektrisk støt er det viktig at maskinen, støpselet og strømledningen aldri senkes ned i vann eller annen væske.     -     Det kan komme ut stråler med varmt vann fra maskinen, så hold avstand for å unngå å brenne deg.     -     Ikke berør de varme flatene. Bruk håndtakene og knappene.     -   Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren på baksiden (hvis utstyrt), og ta støpselet ut av stikkontakten:     -   hvis det oppstår en feil.     -   hvis du ikke skal bruke apparatet på lengre tid.     -   før du rengjør maskinen.     -     Trekk i støpselet, ikke i strømledningen.     -     Ikke berør nettstøpselet med våte hender.     -     Du må ikke bruke maskinen hvis nettstøpselet, strømledningen eller selve maskinen er skadet.     -     Hvis strømledningen er ødelagt, må du få den skiftet enten av Philips, på et servicesenter som er godkjent av Philips, eller av annet kvalifisert personell, slik at du unngår farlige situasjoner.     -     Du må ikke gjøre endringer på maskinen eller strømledningen.     -     For å unngå risiko må du la alle reparasjoner utføres av et Philips-autorisert servicesenter.      -     Denne maskinen kan brukes av barn over åtte år og av personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer med manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, dersom de får instruksjoner om sikker bruk av maskinen eller tilsyn som sikrer trygg bruk, og hvis de er klar over risikoen.     -     Barn skal ikke rengjøre eller vedlikeholde apparatet med mindre de er over 8 år, og har tilsyn.      -     Hold maskinen, tilbehøret og ledningen utenfor rekkevidde for barn under 8 år.     -     Pass på at barn er under tilsyn, slik at de ikke leker med maskinen.     -     Vær forsiktig når du tapper varmt vann, og når maskinen skyller gjennom systemet. Før dispensering, kan det komme små vannstråler ut av varmtvannstuten. Vent til tappesyklusen er ferdig før du setter på LatteGo eller begynner å bruke maskinen.

   Forsiktig   Generelt     -     Denne maskinen er bare ment til vanlig husholdningsbruk. Den er ikke ment for bruk i omgivelser som kjøkken for ansatte i butikker, på kontorer, på gårder eller i andre arbeidsmiljøer.     -     Sett alltid maskinen på et flatt og stabilt underlag. Maskinen skal alltid stå oppreist, også under transport.     -     Ikke plasser maskinen på en kokeplate eller ved siden av en varm ovn, et varmeelement eller en lignende varmekilde.     -     Ikke bruk karamelliserte eller smaksatte kaffebønner.     -     Bruk aldri skurebørster, skuremidler eller sterke væsker som bensin eller aceton til å rengjøre maskinen. Bruk en myk klut fuktet med vann.     -     Avkalk maskinen regelmessig. Maskinen viser et varsel når det er nødvendig med avkalking. Hvis du ikke gjør dette, kan det hende at maskinen slutter å virke som den skal. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.     -     Ikke oppbevar maskinen ved temperaturer under 0 °C / 32°F. Vann som er igjen i oppvarmingssystemet, kan fryse og medføre skade.     -     Ikke la det være vann i vanntanken hvis du ikke skal bruke maskinen på lengre tid.     -     Ikke bruk tilbehør eller deler fra andre produsenter eller som Philips ikke spesifikt anbefaler. Hvis du bruker slikt tilbehør eller slike deler, blir garantien ugyldig.     -     Regelmessig rengjøring og vedlikehold forlenger levetiden til maskinen og sikrer optimal kvalitet og kaffesmak.      -     Maskinen utsettes kontinuerlig for fuktighet, kaffe og kalk. Det er derfor svært viktig å rengjøre og vedlikeholde maskinen med jevne mellomrom slik det beskrives i brukerhåndboken og på nettstedet. Manglende rengjøring og vedlikehold kan over tid føre til at maskinen slutter å virke. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.      -     Ikke rengjør bryggeenheten i oppvaskmaskinen, og ikke bruk oppvaskmiddel eller rengjøringsmidler til å rengjøre den. Dette kan føre til at bryggeenheten slutter å fungere, og det kan ha en negativ innvirkning på kaffesmaken.     -     Ikke drikk løsningen som skylles ut under avkalkingen.     -     Hell kun forhåndsmalt kaffe i kammeret for forhåndsmalt kaffe. Andre stoffer og gjenstander kan føre til store skader på maskinen. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.     -     Ikke bruk maskinen mens den står i et skap. 

   Maskiner med klassisk melkeskummer   Advarsel     -   Det kan komme små vannstråler ut av varmtvannstuten før du dispenserer, så pass på at du ikke brenner deg.     -   Ikke ta på den klassiske melkeskummeren med bare hender – den kan være svært varm. Bruk kun det egnede beskyttende håndtaket.
   Forsiktig     -   Etter at du har skummet melken, rengjør du raskt den klassiske melkeskummeren ved å tappe en liten mengde i en beholder. Fjern deretter den eksterne delen av den klassiske melkeskummeren og vask den med lunkent springvann.

   Maskiner med LatteGo   Advarsel     -   Det kan komme ut stråler med melk og damp under tapping, så pass på at du ikke brenner deg.     -   Vent til tappesyklusen er ferdig før du fjerner LatteGo.
   Forsiktig     -   Sørg for at LatteGo er installert i henhold til instruksjonene gitt i brukermanualen før du velger en melkebasert kaffedrikk.      -    Ikke bruk LatteGo hvis ikke alle komponenter er riktig montert i henhold til instruksjonene i brukerhåndboken, eller hvis de er skadet.      -   Ikke hell noen andre væsker i LatteGo enn vann og melk.      -   Fjern alltid LatteGo når du avkalker maskinen, og når du tapper varmt vann.     -   Alle LatteGo-deler kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.

   AquaClean-vannfilter  Les denne viktige informasjonen nøye før du bruker AquaClean-vannfilteret, og ta vare på den for senere referanse.   Advarsel      -   AquaClean-vannfilteret er bare utformet for bruk med offentlig behandlet springvann (som blir kontrollert kontinuerlig, og er trygt å drikke ifølge lover og forskrifter) og med vann fra private forsyninger som har blitt godkjent som trygt å drikke. Hvis du mottar instruksjoner fra myndighetene om at vann fra springen må kokes, må det filtrerte vannet også kokes. Når instruksjonen om å koke vann ikke lenger er i kraft, må du rengjøre hele kaffemaskinen og sette inn en ny patron.     -   Rengjør vannbeholderen regelmessig.      -   For enkelte mennesker (f.eks. for personer med nedsatt immunforsvar og for babyer) anbefales det vanligvis å fylle opp vanntanken med renset vann eller kokt vann fra springen, selv om AquaClean-vannfilteret er installert.     -   Av hygieniske årsaker blir materialet i AquaClean-vannfilteret utsatt for en spesialbehandling med sølv. En ørliten mengde sølv, som ikke utgjør noen som helst helsefare, kan ende opp i det filtrerte vannet. Dette er i overensstemmelse med anbefalingene fra Verdens helseorganisasjon (WHO) for drikkevann.     -   Hvis du har en nyresykdom, er en dialysepasient og/eller følger en diett med natriumbegrensning, må du være klar over at natriuminnholdet kan økes noe under filtreringsprosessen. Vi anbefaler deg at du kontakter fastlegen din før du bruker det filtrerte vannet.      -   Når du skal avkalke kaffemaskinen, må du alltid ta av AquaClean-vannfilteret fra vannbeholderen. Deretter må du rengjøre hele vannbeholderen grundig og sette AquaClean-vannfilteret på igjen.     -   Philips kan ikke påta seg ansvaret hvis du ikke følger anbefalingene ovenfor for bruk av og bytte av AquaClean-vannfilteret.
   Forsiktig      -   Oppbevar ekstra AquaClean-vannfiltre forseglet i originalemballasjen på et kjølig og tørt sted.     -   Siden vann kan regnes som ferskvare, må vannet i vannbeholderen brukes opp i løpet av et par dager.     -   Hvis du ikke har brukt kaffemaskinen over et lengre tidsrom (f.eks. en ferie, en periode på over tre måneder fra installasjonen eller når du trenger et nytt filter), må du utføre prosedyren beskrevet i brukerhåndboken under avsnittet "Aktivere AquaClean-vannfilteret (5 min.)".

   Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)   Denne maskinen overholder alle aktuelle standarder og forskrifter om eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

   Resirkulering       -     Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke må avhendes i vanlig husholdningsavfall   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Pass på å overholde nasjonale regler og forskrifter for avhending av elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Riktig avfallshåndtering bidrar til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø.


   Garanti og støtte     Hvis du trenger informasjon eller støtte, vennligst besøk www.philips.com/coffee-care eller les eget garantivedlegg.
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   Informações de segurança importantes   Este aparelho está equipado com funcionalidades de segurança. No entanto, leia e siga cuidadosamente as instruções de segurança e utilize a máquina apenas conforme descrito nestas instruções para evitar ferimentos ou danos acidentais devido a uma utilização incorreta da máquina. Guarde este folheto de segurança para consultas futuras.

   Aviso   Aspetos gerais     -     Verifique se a voltagem indicada na máquina corresponde à voltagem elétrica local antes de ligar o aparelho.     -     Ligue a máquina a uma tomada com ligação à terra.     -     Mantenha o cabo de alimentação afastado de arestas afiadas, superfícies quentes e não derrame líquidos sobre o mesmo.     -     Para evitar o perigo de choque elétrico, nunca mergulhe a máquina, a ficha ou o cabo de alimentação em água ou em qualquer outro líquido.     -     Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, mantenha partes corpo afastadas dos jatos de água quente produzidos pela máquina.     -     Não toque nas superfícies quentes. Utilize as pegas e os botões.     -   Desligue a máquina através do interruptor principal localizado na parte posterior (se aplicável) e retire a ficha de alimentação da tomada elétrica:     -   se ocorrer uma avaria.     -   se não pretender utilizar o aparelho por um longo período de tempo,     -   antes de limpar a máquina.     -     Utilize a ficha, e não o cabo de alimentação, para a retirar da tomada.     -     Não toque na ficha de alimentação com as mãos molhadas.     -     Não utilize a máquina se a ficha, o cabo de alimentação ou a própria máquina estiverem danificados.     -     Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser substituído pela Philips, por um centro de assistência autorizado a Philips ou por pessoal devidamente qualificado, para evitar situações de perigo.     -     Não faça quaisquer modificações na máquina ou no respectivo cabo de alimentação.     -     Todas as reparações devem ser realizadas por um centro de assistência autorizado pela Philips para se evitarem situações de perigo.     -     Esta máquina pode ser utilizada por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, caso tenham sido supervisionadas ou lhes tenham sido dadas instruções relativas à utilização segura da máquina e se compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.     -     A limpeza e manutenção não devem ser efectuadas por crianças, a não ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas.      -     Mantenha a máquina, os respetivos acessórios e o cabo fora do alcance de crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos.     -     As crianças devem ser vigiadas para assegurar que não brincam com a máquina.     -     Proceda com cuidado ao distribuir água quente e quando a máquina estiver a enxaguar o sistema. Antes de iniciar a distribuição, podem sair pequenos jatos de água pelo bico de água quente. Aguarde até o ciclo de distribuição terminar, antes de começar a utilizar a máquina ou colocar o LatteGo.

   Cuidado   Aspetos gerais     -     Esta máquina destina-se apenas a uma utilização doméstica normal. Não se destina a ambientes como copas de pessoal em lojas, escritórios, quintas e outros ambientes de trabalho.     -     Coloque sempre a máquina sobre uma superfície plana e estável. Mantenha-a na posição vertical, incluindo durante o transporte da mesma.     -     Não coloque a máquina sobre uma placa de aquecimento ou imediatamente ao lado de um forno quente, aquecedor ou fonte de calor semelhante.     -     Não utilize grãos de café caramelizados nem aromatizados.     -     Nunca utilize esfregões, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos agressivos, tais como gasolina ou acetona para limpar a máquina. Utilize apenas um pano macio humedecido com água.     -     Descalcifique a sua máquina regularmente. A máquina indica quando é necessária a descalcificação. Se não o fizer, a máquina deixa de funcionar corretamente. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.     -     Não mantenha a máquina a temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C. A água que se encontra no sistema de aquecimento pode congelar e causar danos.     -     Não deixe água no depósito de água quando não pretender utilizar a máquina durante um longo período de tempo.     -     Nunca utilize quaisquer acessórios ou peças de outros fabricantes ou que a Philips não tenha recomendado especificamente. Se utilizar tais acessórios ou peças, a garantia torna-se inválida.     -     A limpeza e a manutenção regulares prolongam a vida útil da sua máquina e asseguram uma qualidade e sabor ótimos do seu café.      -     A máquina é continuamente exposta à humidade, ao café e ao calcário. Por esse motivo, é muito importante limpar e manter regularmente a máquina conforme é descrito no manual de utilizador e ilustrado no Web site. Se não realizar estes procedimentos de limpeza e manutenção, a sua máquina vai acabar por deixar de funcionar. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.      -     Não lave o grupo de preparação na máquina de lavar loiça e não utilize detergente da loiça nem agentes de limpeza para o lavar. Tal pode avariar o grupo de preparação e ter um efeito negativo no sabor do café.     -     Nunca beba a solução distribuída durante o processo de descalcificação.     -     Coloque apenas café pré-moído no compartimento para café pré-moído. Outras substâncias e objetos podem causar danos graves na máquina. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.     -     A máquina não deverá encontrar-se dentro de um armário quando estiver a ser utilizada. 

   Máquinas com o acessório para espuma de leite clássico   Aviso     -   Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, tenha em atenção que, antes de iniciar a distribuição, podem sair pequenos jatos de água pelo bico de água quente.     -   Nunca toque no acessório para espuma de leite clássico com as mãos, pois pode ficar muito quente. Utilize apenas a pega de proteção adequada.
   Cuidado     -   Depois de preparar a espuma de leite, limpe rapidamente o acessório para espuma de leite clássico distribuindo uma pequena quantidade de água quente para um recipiente. Em seguida, retire a parte externa do acessório para espuma de leite clássico e lave-a com água tépida.

   Máquinas com LatteGo   Aviso     -   Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, tenha em atenção que a distribuição pode ser antecedida de jatos de leite e vapor.     -   Aguarde até ao fim do ciclo de distribuição para retirar o LatteGo.
   Atenção     -   Certifique-se de que o LatteGo está instalado de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do utilizador antes de selecionar uma bebida de café à base de leite.      -    Não utilize o LatteGo se os componentes não estiverem todos corretamente montados de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do utilizador ou se estiverem danificados.      -   Não deite quaisquer outros líquidos no LatteGo além de água ou leite.      -   Retire sempre o LatteGo quando descalcificar a máquina e quando distribuir água quente.     -   Todas as peças do LatteGo podem ser lavadas na máquina da loiça.

   Filtro de água AquaClean  Leia atentamente estas informações importantes antes de utilizar o filtro de água AquaClean e guarde-as para consultas futuras.   Aviso      -   O filtro de água AquaClean foi concebido para utilização apenas com água canalizada tratada da rede pública (que é constantemente controlada e potável de acordo com normas legais) e com água de fornecimento privado que tenha sido aprovada como potável. Se as autoridades indicarem que a água da rede pública tem de ser fervida, a água filtrada também tem de ser fervida. Quando a instrução para a fervura da água deixar de estar em vigor, a máquina de café tem de ser totalmente limpa e tem de ser inserida uma nova recarga.     -   Limpe o depósito de água regularmente.      -   Para determinados grupos de pessoas (por exemplo, pessoas com sistema imunitário debilitado e bebés), é recomendável encher o depósito com água purificada ou água da torneira fervida, mesmo que o filtro de água AquaClean esteja instalado.     -   Por questões de higiene, o material do filtro de água AquaClean é sujeito a um tratamento especial com prata. Uma pequena quantidade de prata (inofensiva para a saúde) pode residir na água filtrada. Isto está em conformidade com as recomendações da Organização Mundial de Saúde (OMS) relativamente a água potável.     -   Se sofrer de doença renal, estiver a receber diálise e/ou seguir uma dieta com restrição de sódio, tenha em atenção que durante o processo de filtragem o teor de sódio pode aumentar ligeiramente. Aconselhamo-lo a consultar o seu médico antes de utilizar água filtrada.      -   Quando descalcificar a máquina de café, retire sempre o filtro de água AquaClean do depósito de água. Em seguida, limpe cuidadosamente o depósito de água completo e substitua o filtro de água AquaClean.     -   A Philips não assume qualquer responsabilidade se as recomendações apresentadas acima relativas à utilização e substituição do filtro de água AquaClean não forem seguidas.
   Atenção      -   Guarde o filtro de água AquaClean de substituição num local fresco e seco, na embalagem original selada.     -   Visto que a água é um bem consumível, a água no depósito deve ser utilizada num intervalo de 1 a 2 dias.     -   Se não tiver utilizado a máquina de café durante um período prolongado (por exemplo, férias ou mais de 3 meses após a instalação) ou quando é necessário um novo filtro, efetue o procedimento descrito no capítulo "Ativar o filtro de água AquaClean (5 min.)" no manual do utilizador.

   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   Esta máquina cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos eletromagnéticos.

   Reciclagem       -     Este símbolo significa que este produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos comuns   (2012/19/UE).
      -   Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. A eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a saúde pública.


   Garantia e assistência     Se precisar de informações ou assistência, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care ou leia o folheto da garantia separado.
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   Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja   Tässä laitteessa on turvatoimintoja. Lue ja noudata turvallisuusohjeita huolellisesti ja käytä laitetta ainoastaan näissä ohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla, jotta voit välttää koneen virheellisestä käytöstä johtuvat loukkaantumiset ja viat. Säilytä tämä turvallisuuslehtinen myöhempää käyttöä varten.

   Varoitus   Yleistä     -     Tarkista, että laitteen jännitemerkintä vastaa paikallista verkkojännitettä, ennen kuin yhdistät laitteen sähköverkkoon.     -     Liitä laite maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.     -     Pidä virtajohto etäällä terävistä reunoista ja kuumista pinnoista, äläkä anna sen kastua.     -     Älä sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi koskaan upota laitetta, pistoketta tai virtajohtoa veteen tai mihinkään muuhun nesteeseen.     -     Pidä palovammojen välttämiseksi kehon osat poissa laitteen tuottamien kuumien vesisuihkujen tieltä.     -     Älä kosketa kuumia pintoja. Käytä kahvoja ja nuppeja.     -   Sammuta laite laitteen takana olevalla pääkytkimellä (jos laitteessa on sellainen) ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta:     -   jos tapahtuu toimintahäiriö     -   jos et aio käyttää laitetta pitkään aikaan     -   ennen laitteen puhdistamista.     -     Vedä pistokkeesta, älä koskaan virtajohdosta.     -     Älä koske pistokkeeseen märin käsin.     -     Älä käytä laitetta, jos pistoke, virtajohto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut.     -     Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, vaihdata se oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi Philipsin valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla ammattitaitoisella korjaajalla.     -     Älä muuta millään tavoin laitetta tai virtajohtoa.     -     Anna korjaustoimenpiteet vain Philipsin valtuuttaman huoltokeskuksen tehtäväksi, jotta vältät vaaratilanteet.     -     Laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä tai tarjolla on turvallisen käytön edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat.     -     Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.      -     Pidä laite, sen lisävarusteet ja sen johto poissa alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta.     -     Pienten lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteella.     -     Ole varovainen, kun annostelet kuumaa vettä ja kun laite huuhtelee järjestelmää. Ennen annostelua kuumavesisuuttimesta voi suihkuta pieniä määriä vettä. Odota, että annostelujakso päättyy, ennen kuin aloitat laitteen käytön tai asetat LatteGon paikalleen.

   Varoitus   Yleistä     -     Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain tavalliseen kotitalouskäyttöön. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi myymälöiden, toimistojen, maatilojen tai muiden työympäristöjen henkilökuntaruokaloissa.     -     Aseta laite viileälle, tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle. Pidä laite pystyasennossa myös kuljetuksen aikana     -     Älä sijoita laitetta lämpölevylle tai kuuman uunin, patterin tai vastaavan lämmönlähteen viereen.     -     Älä käytä sokeroituja tai maustettuja kahvipapuja.     -     Älä puhdista laitetta naarmuttavilla tai syövyttävillä puhdistusaineilla tai -välineillä (kuten bensiinillä tai asetonilla). Veteen kostutettu pehmeä liina riittää.     -     Poista kalkki laitteesta säännöllisesti. Laite ilmoittaa, milloin kalkinpoisto on tarpeellista. Jos ohjeita ei noudateta, laite lakkaa toimimasta kunnolla. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.     -     Älä säilytä laitetta alle 0 °C:een lämpötilassa. Lämmitysjärjestelmään jäänyt vesi voi jäätyä ja aiheuttaa vaurioita.     -     Älä jätä vettä vesisäiliöön, jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.     -     Älä koskaan käytä muita kuin Philipsin valmistamia tai suosittelemia lisävarusteita tai -osia. Jos käytät muita osia, takuu ei ole voimassa.     -     Säännöllinen puhdistus ja ylläpito pidentävät laitteen käyttöikää ja takaavat kahvin optimaalisen laadun ja maun.      -     Laite altistuu jatkuvasti kosteudelle, kahville ja kalkille. Siksi on erittäin tärkeää huolehtia laitteen säännöllisestä puhdistuksesta ja ylläpidosta käyttöoppaassa ja sivustossa kuvatulla tavalla. Jos et suorita näitä puhdistus- ja ylläpitotoimenpiteitä, laita saattaa lakata toimimasta. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.      -     Älä puhdista kahviyksikköä astianpesukoneessa. Älä myöskään käytä astianpesuainetta tai puhdistusainetta yksikön puhdistamiseen. Se voi aiheuttaa toimintahäiriön kahviyksikössä ja heikentää kahvin makua.     -     Älä koskaan juo kalkinpoiston aikana annosteltua liuosta.     -     Lisää esijauhetun kahvin säiliöön vain esijauhettua kahvia. Muut aineet ja esineet voivat aiheuttaa laitteelle vakavia vahinkoja. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.     -     Laitetta ei saa laittaa kaappiin, kun se on käytössä. 

   Perinteisellä maidonvaahdottimella varustetut laitteet   Varoitus     -   Huomaa palovammojen välttämiseksi, että ennen annostelua kuumavesisuuttimesta voi suihkuta pieniä määriä vettä.     -   Älä koskaan kosketa perinteistä maidonvaahdotinta paljain käsin, sillä se voi olla hyvin kuuma. Käytä vain asianmukaista suojakahvaa.
   Varoitus     -   Puhdista perinteinen maidonvaahdotin maidon vaahdottamisen jälkeen annostelemalla pieni määrä kuumaa vettä säiliöön. Irrota sitten perinteisen maidonvaahdottimen ulko-osa ja pese se haalealla vedellä.

   LatteGolla varustetut laitteet   Varoitus     -   Huomaa palovammojen välttämiseksi, että laitteesta voi tulla maito- ja höyrysuihkuja ennen annostelua.     -   Odota, että annostelujakso päättyy, ennen kuin poistat LatteGon.
   Varoitus     -   Varmista ennen maitoa käyttävän kahvijuoman valitsemista, että LatteGo on asennettu käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla.      -    Älä käytä LatteGota, jos kaikkia osia ei ole koottu käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla tai jos ne ovat vahingoittuneet.      -   Älä kaada LatteGohon mitään muita nesteitä kuin vettä ja maitoa.      -   Poista LatteGo aina, kun suoritat laitteen kalkinpoiston ja kun annostelet kuumaa vettä.     -   Kaikki LatteGon osat ovat konepestäviä.

   AquaClean-vesisuodatin  Lue nämä tärkeät tiedot huolellisesti ennen AquaClean-vesisuodattimen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja säilytä ne vastaisen varalle.   Varoitus      -   AquaClean-vesisuodatin on suunniteltu käytettäväksi vain kunnallisesti käsitellyn vesijohtoveden (jota valvotaan jatkuvasti paikallisten määräysten mukaan ja jota on turvallista juoda) ja yksityisistä lähteistä peräisin olevien, juomakelpoisiksi todettujen vesien kanssa. Jos kunnallinen vesi on viranomaisten mukaan keitettävä, myös suodatettu vesi on keitettävä. Kun veden keittämistä koskeva määräys ei enää ole voimassa, koko kahvinkeitin on puhdistettava ja siihen on asennettava uusi patruuna.     -   Puhdista vesisäiliö säännöllisesti.      -   Joidenkin ihmisryhmien (esimerkiksi ihmisten, joiden immuunijärjestelmä on heikentynyt, ja vauvojen) tapauksessa suositellaan vesisäiliön täyttämistä puhdistetulla vedellä tai keitetyllä vesijohtovedellä, vaikka AquaClean-vesisuodatin olisi asennettuna.     -   Hygieniasyistä AquaClean-vesisuodattimen materiaali on erikoiskäsitelty hopealla. Suodatettuun veteen voi joutua pieni määrä hopeaa, joka on terveyden kannalta vaaratonta. Tämä vastaa Maailman terveysjärjestön (WHO) juomavettä koskevia suosituksia.     -   Jos kärsit munuaistaudista, saat dialyysihoitoa ja/tai noudatat natriumia alentavaa ruokavaliota, huomaa, että veden natriumpitoisuus voi nousta hieman suodatusprosessin aikana. Kehotamme sinua neuvottelemaan lääkärin kanssa ennen suodatetun veden käyttöä.      -   Kun suoritat kahvinkeittimen kalkinpoiston, poista aina AquaClean-vesisuodatin vesisäiliöstä. Puhdista sen jälkeen koko vesisäiliö ja vaihda AquaClean-vesisuodatin.     -   Philips ei ota mitään vastuuta, jos edellä mainittuja AquaClean-vesisuodattimen käyttöön ja vaihtoon liittyviä suosituksia ei noudateta.
   Varoitus      -   Säilytä AquaClean-vaihtovesisuodatinta viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa sen alkuperäisessä suljetussa pakkauksessa.     -   Koska vesi on elintarvike, vesisäiliössä oleva vesi on käytettävä 1–2 päivän kuluessa.     -   Jos et ole käyttänyt kahvinkeitintä pitkään aikaan (esimerkiksi jos olet ollut lomalla, asennuksesta on kulunut yli kolme kuukautta aikaa tai on asennettava uusi suodatin), suorita käyttöoppaan AquaClean-vesisuodattimen aktivointi (5 min) -kohdassa mainitut toimet.

   Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)   Tämä laite noudattaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia kenttiä koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.

   Kierrätys       -     Tämä merkki tarkoittaa sitä, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Noudata oman maasi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätystä ja hävittämistä koskevia sääntöjä. Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia haittavaikutuksia.


   Takuu ja tuki     Jos tarvitset lisätietoja tai tukea, siirry osoitteeseen www.philips.com/coffee-care tai lue erillinen takuulehtinen.
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   Viktig säkerhetsinformation   Den här apparaten är utrustad med olika säkerhetsfunktioner. Du bör trots detta ändå läsa och följa säkerhetsföreskrifterna noga och endast använda apparaten enligt dessa anvisningar för att undvika personskador eller andra skador till följd av felaktig användning av apparaten. Behåll häftet med säkerhetsinformation för framtida bruk.

   Varning   Allmänt     -     Innan du ansluter apparaten ska du kontrollera att nätspänningen som anges på apparaten motsvarar den lokala nätspänningen.     -     Koppla maskinen till ett jordat vägguttag.     -     Håll nätsladden borta från vassa kanter, heta ytor och häll inte vätska på den.     -     Sänk aldrig ned apparaten, nätsladden eller stickkontakten i vatten eller annan vätska eftersom detta utgör en risk för elektriska stötar.     -     För att förhindra brännskador ska du hålla dina kroppsdelar borta från varma vattenstrålar som produceras av apparaten.     -     Rör aldrig vid varma ytor. Använd handtagen och knapparna.     -   Stäng av apparaten med hjälp av huvudströmbrytaren (om sådan finns) som är placerad på apparatens baksida och dra ut stickkontakten ur vägguttaget:     -   om ett fel uppstår     -   om du inte ska använda apparaten under en längre tid     -   innan du rengör apparaten.     -     Dra i stickkontakten – inte i nätsladden.     -     Rör inte vid stickkontakten med fuktiga händer.     -     Använd inte bryggaren om stickkontakten, nätsladden eller själva bryggaren är skadad.     -     Om nätsladden är skadad måste den alltid bytas ut av Philips, något av Philips auktoriserade serviceombud eller liknande behöriga personer för att undvika olyckor.     -     Modifiera inte bryggaren eller nätsladden på något sätt.     -     Reparationer får endast utföras av ett servicecenter som har auktoriserats av Philips för att undvika faror.     -     Den här maskinen kan användas av barn som är över åtta år, personer med olika funktionshinder eller personer som inte har kunskap om hur maskinen används så länge det sker under tillsyn eller om de har informerats om hur maskinen används på ett säkert sätt och förstår de eventuella medförda riskerna.     -     Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn om de inte är över åtta år och under tillsyn av vuxen.      -     Se till att maskinen, dess tillbehör och dess nätsladd är placerade utom räckhåll för barn under åtta år.     -     Låt inte barn leka med bryggaren.     -     Var försiktig när du pumpar ut varmvatten och när apparaten sköljer systemet. Före pumpningen kan små vattenstrålar rinna ut från varmvattenmunstycket. Vänta tills pumpningcykeln är klar innan du använder apparaten eller monterar LatteGo.

   Försiktighet   Allmänt     -     Den här bryggaren är endast avsedd för normalt hushållsbruk. Den är inte avsedd för användning i miljöer som personalkök i verkstäder, på kontor eller i andra arbetsmiljöer.     -     Bryggaren ska stå på en plan och stabil yta. Den måste alltid förvaras stående, även under transport.     -     Ställ inte maskinen på en värmeplatta eller nära en ugn, värmeelement eller annan liknande värmekälla.     -     Använd inte karamelliserade eller smaksatta kaffebönor.     -     Rengör aldrig bryggaren med skursvampar, slipande rengöringsmedel eller vätskor som bensin eller aceton. Använd endast en mjuk trasa fuktad med vatten.     -     Avkalka maskinen regelbundet. Maskinen indikerar när en avkalkning behöver genomföras. Om du inte avkalkar maskinen kan den sluta fungera korrekt. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.     -     Förvara inte apparaten i temperaturer under 0 °C. Vatten som blir kvar i uppvärmningssystemet kan frysa och orsaka skador.     -     Lämna inte vatten i vattentanken när du inte ska använda maskinen under en längre tidsperiod.     -     Använd aldrig tillbehör eller delar från andra tillverkare, eller delar som inte uttryckligen har rekommenderats av Philips. Om du använder sådana tillbehör eller delar upphör garantin att gälla.     -     Regelbunden rengöring och underhåll förlänger apparatens livslängd och ger ett kaffe med optimal kvalitet och smak.      -     Apparaten utsätts hela tiden för fukt, kaffe och kalkavlagringar. Det är därför viktigt att rengöra och underhålla apparaten regelbundet enligt beskrivningen i användarhandboken och så som visas på webbplatsen. Om du inte utför rengörings- och underhållsprocedurerna kan din apparat så småningom sluta fungera. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.      -     Rengör inte bryggruppen i diskmaskinen och använd inte diskmedel eller rengöringsmedel vid rengöringen. Det kan orsaka fel i bryggruppen och påverka kaffets smak på ett negativt sätt.     -     Drick aldrig den lösning som pumpas ut ur apparaten under avkalkningsprocessen.     -     Häll enbart förmalet kaffe i behållaren för förmalet kaffe. Andra substanser eller föremål kan orsaka allvarliga skador på apparaten. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.     -     Apparaten ska inte stå i ett skåp när den används. 

   Apparater med klassisk mjölkskummare   Varning     -   Tänk på att apparaten kan avge små vattenstrålar med varmt vatten från varmvattenmunstycket före pumpningen.     -   Vidrör aldrig den klassiska mjölkskummaren med dina bara händer eftersom den kan bli mycket varm. Använd enbart det särskilda skyddshandtaget.
   Varning!     -   Efter skumning av mjölk ska du snabbt rengöra den klassiska mjölkskummaren genom att pumpa ut en liten mängd varmt vatten i en behållare. Lossa sedan den yttre delen av den klassiska mjölkskummaren och skölj av den med ljummet vatten.

   Apparater med LatteGo   Varning     -   Tänk på att apparaten kan spruta ut strålar med mjölk och ånga vid pumpning, vilket kan orsaka brännskador.     -   Vänta tills pumpningscykeln är klar innan du tar bort LatteGo.
   Varning!     -   Kontrollera att LatteGo är installerad enligt instruktionerna användarhandboken innan du väljer en mjölkbaserad kaffedryck.      -    Använd inte LatteGo om inte alla komponenter är korrekt monterade enligt instruktionerna i användarhandboken eller om de är skadade.      -   Häll aldrig andra vätskor än vatten och mjölk i LatteGo.      -   Ta alltid bort LatteGo när du avkalkar apparaten och när du pumpar ut varmvatten.     -   Alla delar av LatteGo kan diskas i diskmaskin.

   Aquaclean-vattenfilter  Läs igenom den här viktiga informationen noggrant innan du använder AquaClean-vattenfiltret och spara den för framtida bruk.   Varning      -   AquaClean-vattenfiltret är enbart avsett att användas ihop med kommunalt vatten (som hela tiden kontrolleras och är säkert att dricka enligt ansvariga myndigheter) och ihop med enskilt vatten som har godkänts som dricksvatten. Om myndigheterna meddelar att vattnet måste kokas ska även det filtrerade vattnet kokas. När vattnet enligt myndigheterna inte längre behöver kokas ska hela kaffebryggaren rengöras och en ny patron ska sättas i.     -   Rengör vattentanken regelbundet.      -   För vissa grupper av människor (t.ex. personer med nedsatt immunförsvar och bebisar) bör vattentanken generellt sett alltid fyllas med renat vatten eller kokt kranvatten, även när AquaClean-vattenfiltret är installerat.     -   Av hygieniska skäl har materialet i AquaClean-vattenfiltret specialbehandlats med silver. En liten mängd silver, som är ofarligt för hälsan, kan hamna i det filtrerade vattnet. Det här uppfyller Världshälsoorganisationens (WHO) rekommendationer för dricksvatten.     -   Om du lider av en njursjukdom, genomgår dialysbehandlingar och/eller har ordinerats saltfattig kost bör du tänka på att saltmängden kan öka en aning under filtreringsprocessen. Vi rekommenderar att du rådfrågar en läkare före användning av filtrerat vatten.      -   När du kalkar av kaffebryggaren ska du alltid ta bort AquaClean-vattenfiltret från vattenbehållaren. Rengör sedan hela vattenbehållaren grundligt och byt ut AquaClean-vattenfiltret.     -   Philips avsäger sig allt ansvar om ovanstående rekommendationer om användning och byte av AquaClean-vattenfiltret inte följs.
   Varning!      -   Förvara AquaClean-vattenfiltren i originalförpackningen på en sval och torr plats.     -   Eftersom vatten betraktas som livsmedel ska vattnet i vattenbehållaren förbrukas inom 1–2 dagar.     -   Om det var länge sedan du använde kaffebryggaren (exempelvis på grund av semester, om det har gått 3 månader sedan apparaten installerades eller om filtret behöver bytas) ska du utföra proceduren som beskrivs i avsnittet ”Aktivera AquaClean-vattenfiltret (5 min.)” i användarhandboken.

   Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)   Den här maskinen uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder och regler gällande exponering för elektromagnetiska fält.

   Återvinning       -     Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska slängas bland hushållssoporna   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Följ ditt lands regler för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. En korrekt hantering bidrar till att förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.


   Garanti och support     Om du behöver information eller support kan du besöka www.philips.com/coffee-care eller läsa den separata garantibroschyren.
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   Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια   Αυτή η μηχανή διαθέτει χαρακτηριστικά ασφαλείας. Ωστόσο, διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας και χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή μόνο όπως περιγράφεται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες, ώστε να αποφύγετε τυχόν τραυματισμούς ή βλάβες που μπορεί να προκληθούν από ακατάλληλη χρήση της μηχανής. Φυλάξτε το φυλλάδιο ασφαλείας για μελλοντική αναφορά.

   Προειδοποίηση   Γενικά     -     Προτού συνδέσετε τη συσκευή, ελέγξτε αν η τάση που αναγράφεται στη μηχανή αντιστοιχεί στην τάση ρεύματος του τοπικού οικιακού δικτύου.     -     Συνδέστε τη μηχανή σε πρίζα με γείωση.     -     Κρατάτε το καλώδιο ρεύματος μακριά από αιχμηρά άκρα, θερμές επιφάνειες και μην ρίχνετε υγρά πάνω του.     -     Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην βυθίζετε ποτέ τη μηχανή, το φις ή το καλώδιο ρεύματος σε νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.     -     Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, μην πλησιάζετε τα μέλη του σώματός σας στο ζεστό νερό που εκτοξεύεται από τη μηχανή.     -     Μην αγγίζετε θερμές επιφάνειες. Χρησιμοποιήστε λαβές και διακόπτες.     -   Απενεργοποιήστε τη μηχανή με τον κύριο διακόπτη που βρίσκεται στο πίσω μέρος (αν υπάρχει) και αφαιρέστε το φις από την πρίζα:     -   Αν παρουσιαστεί δυσλειτουργία.     -   Αν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.     -   Προτού καθαρίσετε τη μηχανή.     -     Τραβήξτε το φις και όχι το καλώδιο ρεύματος.     -     Μην αγγίζετε το φις με βρεγμένα χέρια.     -     Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή εάν το φις, το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή η ίδια η μηχανή έχουν υποστεί φθορά     -     Εάν το καλώδιο ρεύματος υποστεί φθορά, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τη Philips, από ένα κέντρο επισκευών εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips ή από εξίσου εξειδικευμένα άτομα, προς αποφυγή κινδύνου.     -     Μην πραγματοποιείτε οποιαδήποτε μετατροπή στη μηχανή ή το καλώδιο ρεύματος.     -     Να αναθέτετε τις επισκευές μόνο σε κέντρο σέρβις εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips για να αποφεύγετε τον κίνδυνο.     -     Αυτή η μηχανή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω, καθώς και από άτομα με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση, με την προϋπόθεση ότι τη χρησιμοποιούν υπό επίβλεψη ή έχουν λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση της μηχανής και ότι κατανοούν τους ενδεχόμενους κινδύνους.     -     Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από το χρήστη δεν θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από παιδιά εκτός κι εάν είναι άνω των 8 ετών και επιβλέπονται.      -     Διατηρείτε τη μηχανή, τα εξαρτήματα και το καλώδιό της μακριά από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 8 ετών.     -     Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιβλέπονται, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν παίζουν με τη μηχανή.     -     Να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά την εκροή ζεστού νερού και όταν η μηχανή ξεπλένει το σύστημα. Πριν από την εκροή, ενδέχεται να εκτοξευτούν μικρές σταγόνες νερού από το στόμιο εκροής ζεστού νερού. Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος εκροής πριν να αρχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή ή πριν να τοποθετήσετε το LatteGo.

   Προσοχή   Γενικά     -     Αυτή η μηχανή προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για φυσιολογική οικιακή χρήση. Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε περιβάλλοντα όπως κουζίνες προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφεία, φάρμες ή άλλους χώρους εργασίας.     -     Τοποθετείτε πάντα τη μηχανή σε επίπεδη και σταθερή επιφάνεια. Να τη διατηρείτε σε κάθετη θέση, και κατά τη μεταφορά     -     Μην τοποθετείτε τη μηχανή σε θερμαινόμενη πλάκα ή απευθείας δίπλα σε ζεστό φούρνο, καλοριφέρ ή παρόμοια πηγή θερμότητας.     -     Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καραμελωμένους ή αρωματισμένους κόκκους καφέ.     -     Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ συρμάτινα σφουγγαράκια, στιλβωτικά καθαριστικά ή υγρά όπως πετρέλαιο ή ασετόν για τον καθαρισμό της μηχανής. Απλά χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό πανάκι που έχετε υγράνει σε νερό.     -     Αφαιρείτε τακτικά τα άλατα από τη μηχανή. Η μηχανή υποδεικνύει πότε απαιτείται αφαλάτωση. Αν παραλείψετε αυτήν τη διαδικασία, η μηχανή θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί σωστά. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.     -     Μην φυλάσσετε τη μηχανή σε θερμοκρασίες κάτω των 0°C. Το νερό που απομένει στο σύστημα θέρμανσης μπορεί να παγώσει και να προκληθεί βλάβη.     -     Μην αφήνετε νερό στο δοχείο νερού όταν η μηχανή δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.     -     Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ αξεσουάρ ή εξαρτήματα από άλλους κατασκευαστές ή που η Philips δεν συνιστά ρητώς. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε τέτοια αξεσουάρ ή εξαρτήματα, η εγγύησή σας θα ακυρωθεί.     -     Ο τακτικός καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση αυξάνουν τη διάρκεια ζωής της μηχανής σας και προσφέρουν τη βέλτιστη ποιότητα και γεύση του καφέ σας.      -     Η μηχανή είναι διαρκώς εκτεθειμένη σε υγρασία, καφέ και άλατα. Επομένως, είναι πολύ σημαντικό να καθαρίζετε και να συντηρείτε τακτικά τη μηχανή, όπως περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη και όπως υποδεικνύεται στη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία. Αν δεν ακολουθήσετε αυτές τις διαδικασίες καθαρισμού και συντήρησης, στο τέλος η μηχανή σας θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.      -     Μην καθαρίζετε την ομάδα παρασκευής στο πλυντήριο πιάτων και μην χρησιμοποιείτε υγρό απορρυπαντικό ή άλλο καθαριστικό για να την καθαρίσετε. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της ομάδας παρασκευής και μπορεί να έχει αρνητική επίδραση στη γεύση του καφέ.     -     Ποτέ μην πίνετε το διάλυμα που παράγεται κατά τη διαδικασία αφαλάτωσης.     -     Τοποθετείτε μόνο προαλεσμένο καφέ στο διαμέρισμα προαλεσμένου καφέ. Άλλες ουσίες και αντικείμενα μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σοβαρότατη βλάβη στη μηχανή. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.     -     Η μηχανή δεν θα πρέπει να τοποθετείται μέσα σε ντουλάπι κατά τη χρήση. 

   Μηχανές με κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα   Προειδοποίηση     -   Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, λάβετε υπόψη ότι, πριν από την εκροή, ενδέχεται να εκτοξευτούν μικρές σταγόνες νερού από το στόμιο εκροής ζεστού νερού.     -   Μην αγγίζετε ποτέ το κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα με γυμνά χέρια, καθώς η θερμοκρασία του μπορεί να αυξηθεί πάρα πολύ. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο την κατάλληλη προστατευτική λαβή.
   Προσοχή     -   Αφού φτιάξετε αφρόγαλα, καθαρίστε γρήγορα το κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα διανέμοντας μια μικρή ποσότητα ζεστού νερού σε ένα δοχείο. Κατόπιν, αφαιρέστε το εξωτερικό μέρος του κλασικού εξαρτήματος για αφρόγαλα και πλύνετέ το με χλιαρό νερό.

   Μηχανές με LatteGo   Προειδοποίηση     -   Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, λάβετε υπόψη ότι πριν από την εκροή μπορεί να εκτοξευτεί γάλα και ατμός.     -   Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος εκροής προτού αφαιρέσετε το LatteGo.
   Προσοχή     -   Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το LatteGo είναι τοποθετημένο σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης προτού επιλέξετε ρόφημα καφέ με βάση το γάλα.      -    Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το LatteGo, αν δεν είναι σωστά συναρμολογημένα όλα τα εξαρτήματα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης ή αν έχουν υποστεί ζημιά.      -   Μην ρίχνετε στο LatteGo άλλα υγρά εκτός από νερό ή γάλα.      -   Αφαιρείτε πάντοτε το LatteGo κατά την αφαίρεση αλάτων από τη μηχανή και κατά την εκροή ζεστού νερού.     -   Όλα τα μέρη του LatteGo πλένονται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων.

   Φίλτρο νερού AquaClean  Διαβάστε αυτές τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες προσεκτικά πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά.   Προειδοποίηση      -   Το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση μόνο με νερό βρύσης (που ελέγχεται διαρκώς και είναι πόσιμο σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία) και με νερό από ιδιωτικές προμήθειες που έχει πιστοποιηθεί ότι είναι πόσιμο. Αν δοθεί από τις αρχές οδηγία ότι το νερό από το δημόσιο δίκτυο πρέπει να βράζεται, το φιλτραρισμένο νερό θα πρέπει επίσης να βράζεται. Όταν η οδηγία για το βράσιμο του νερού δεν ισχύει πλέον, τότε ολόκληρη η μηχανή καφέ θα πρέπει να καθαριστεί και να εισαχθεί καινούρια κασέτα.     -   Καθαρίζετε τη δεξαμενή νερού τακτικά.      -   Για ορισμένες πληθυσμιακές ομάδες (π.χ. άτομα με αποδυναμωμένο ανοσοποιητικό σύστημα και βρέφη), συνιστάται κατά κανόνα να γεμίζετε το δοχείο νερού με φιλτραρισμένο νερό ή βρασμένο νερό βρύσης, ακόμα και όταν έχει εγκατασταθεί το φίλτρο AquaClean.     -   Για λόγους υγιεινής, το υλικό του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean υποβάλλεται σε ειδική επεξεργασία με άργυρο. Μια μικρή ποσότητα αργύρου που είναι ακίνδυνη για την υγεία ενδέχεται να καταλήξει στο φιλτραρισμένο νερό. Αυτό γίνεται σε συμφωνία με τις συστάσεις του Παγκοσμίου Οργανισμού Υγείας (ΠΟΥ) αναφορικά με το πόσιμο νερό.     -   Αν πάσχετε από νεφρική νόσο, κάνετε αιμοκάθαρση ή/και ακολουθείτε δίαιτα πτωχή σε νάτριο, έχετε υπόψη ότι κατά τη διαδικασία φιλτραρίσματος, το περιεχόμενο σε νάτριο ενδέχεται να αυξηθεί ελαφρώς. Συνιστούμε να απευθυνθείτε στον γιατρό σας πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φιλτραρισμένο νερό.      -   Όταν αφαιρείτε τα άλατα από τη μηχανή καφέ, αφαιρείτε πάντοτε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean από το δοχείο νερού. Στη συνέχεια ξεπλύνετε σχολαστικά ολόκληρο το δοχείο νερού και αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean.     -   Η Philips δεν αποδέχεται καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση που δεν τηρηθούν οι παραπάνω συστάσεις για τη χρήση και την αντικατάσταση του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean.
   Προσοχή      -   Αποθηκεύετε το ανταλλακτικό φίλτρο νερού AquaClean σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος στην αρχική, σφραγισμένη συσκευασία του.     -   Επειδή το νερό είναι τρόφιμο, το νερό στο δοχείο νερού θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μέσα σε 1 με 2 ημέρες.     -   Αν δεν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει τη μηχανή καφέ για μακρό χρονικό διάστημα (π.χ. σε περίπτωση διακοπών, για χρονική περίοδο άνω των 3 μηνών από την εγκατάσταση ή όταν απαιτείται καινούριο φίλτρο), εκτελέστε τη διαδικασία που περιγράφεται στην ενότητα «Ενεργοποίηση του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean (5 λεπτά)» του εγχειριδίου χρήσης.

   Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF)   Η συγκεκριμένη μηχανή συμμορφώνεται με όλα τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα και τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με την έκθεση σε ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία.

   Ανακύκλωση       -     Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορριφθεί μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα οικιακά σας απορρίμματα   (2012/19/ΕΕ).
      -   Ακολουθήστε τους εγχώριους κανονισμούς για την ξεχωριστή συλλογή ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Η σωστή μέθοδος απόρριψης συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.


   Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη     Αν χρειαστείτε πληροφορίες ή υποστήριξη, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.philips.com/coffee-care ή διαβάστε το ξεχωριστό φυλλάδιο της εγγύησης.
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   מידע חשוב בנושא בטיחות   מכונה זו מצוידת בתכונות בטיחות. עם זאת, קרא ופעל על פי הוראות הבטיחות בקפידה והשתמש רק במכונה כמתואר בהוראות אלה, כדי למנוע פציעה מקרית או נזק עקב שימוש לא נכון במכונה. שמור חוברת בטיחות זו לעיון עתידי.

   אזהרה   כללי     -     בדוק אם המתח המצוין במכונה מתאים למתח החשמל המקומי לפני חיבור המכשיר.     -     חבר את המכונה לשקע מוארק בקיר.     -     הרחק את כבל החשמל מקצוות חדים, משטחים חמים ואל תשפוך עליו נוזלים.     -     כדי למנוע סכנת התחשמלות, לעולם אל תטבול את המכונה, תקע החשמל או כבל החשמל במים או בכל נוזל אחר.     -     כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, הרחק חלקי גוף מסילוני מים חמים המופקים על ידי המכונה.     -     אל תיגע במשטחים חמים. השתמש בידיות ובידיות.     -   כבה את המכונה באמצעות המתג הראשי הממוקם בגב (אם קיים) והסר את תקע החשמל מהשקע בקיר:     -   אם אירעה תקלה.     -   אם אתה מתכוון לא להשתמש במכונה במשך זמן רב.     -   לפני שאתה מנקה את המכונה.     -     משוך בתקע, לא בכבל החשמל.     -     אל תיגע בתקע החשמל בידיים רטובות.     -     אין להשתמש במכונה אם תקע החשמל, כבל החשמל או המכונה עצמה פגומים.     -     אם כבל החשמל פגום, עליך להחליפו על ידי Philips, מרכז שירות מורשה על ידי Philips או אנשים מוסמכים בצורה דומה, על מנת למנוע סכנה.     -     אין לבצע שינויים כלשהם במכונה או בכבל החשמל שלה.     -     בצע תיקונים רק במרכז שירות מורשה על ידי Philips כדי למנוע הסתכנות     -     לילדים מגיל 8 ומעלה ולאנשים עם יכולות פיזיות, חושיות או נפשיות מופחתות או לאנשים בעלי חוסר ניסיון וידע מותר להשתמש במכונה זו, אם יקבלו השגחה או הדרכה לגבי שימוש בטיחותי במכונה ואם יבינו את הסכנות הכרוכות.     -     ניקוי ותחזוקה על ידי משתמש לא יבוצעו על ידי ילדים אלא אם הם מעל גיל 8 ופועלים תחת השגחה.      -     הרחק את המכונה, האביזרים שלה ואת הכבל שלה מהישג ידם של ילדים בני פחות מ-8 שנים.     -     יש לפקח על ילדים כדי להבטיח שלא ישחקו עם המכונה.     -     היזהר כאשר אתה מוציא מים חמים וכאשר המכונה שוטפת את המערכת. לפני החליטה, סילוני מים קטנים עלולים להיפלט מפיית המים החמים. המתן עד לסיום מחזור ההפצה לפני שתתחיל להשתמש במכונה או ב-LatteGo.

   זהירות   כללי     -     מכונה זו מיועדת לשימוש ביתי רגיל בלבד. היא אינה מיועדת לשימוש בסביבות מטבחי צוות של חנויות, משרדים, חוות או סביבות עבודה אחרות.     -     הנח את המכונה תמיד על משטח ישר ויציב. שמור אותה במצב זקוף, גם במהלך ההובלה     -     אל תניח את המכונה על פלטת חימום או ישירות ליד תנור אפייה, תנור חימום או מקור חום דומה.     -     אין להשתמש בפולי קפה מקורמלים או בטעמים.     -     לעולם אל תשתמש לניקוי המכונה בכריות קרצוף, בחומרי ניקוי שוחקים או בנוזלים אגרסיביים כגון בנזין או אצטון. השתמש רק במטלית רכה טבולה במים.     -     הסר אבנית מהמכשיר שלך באופן קבוע. המכונה מציינת מתי יש צורך להסיר אבנית. אם לא תעשה זאת, המכונה תפסיק לפעול כראוי. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.     -     אין לשמור את המכונה בטמפרטורות מתחת ל-0°C. מים שנותרו במערכת החימום עלולים לקפוא ולגרום לנזק.     -     אל תשאיר מים במכל המים כאשר אינך מתכוון להשתמש במכונה במשך תקופה ארוכה.     -     לעולם אל תשתמש באביזרים או בחלקים של יצרנים אחרים או כאלו ש-Philips לא ממליצה עליהם במפורש. אם תשתמש באביזרים או בחלקים כאלו, האחריות שיש לך תאבד את תוקפה.     -     ניקוי ותחזוקה שגרתיים מאריכים את חיי המכונה ומבטיחים איכות וטעם משופרים של הקפה שלך.      -     המכונה חשופה ללא הרף ללחות, קפה ואבנית. לכן חשוב מאוד לנקות ולתחזק את המכונה באופן קבוע כמתואר במדריך למשתמש ומוצג באתר. אם לא תבצע את תהליכי הניקוי והתחזוקה האלו, המכונה עלולה להפסיק לפעול בסופו של דבר. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.      -     אל תנקה את קבוצת החליטה במדיח ואל תשתמש בנוזל כביסה או בחומר ניקוי כדי לנקות אותה. הדבר עלול לגרום לתקלה בקבוצת החליטה ועלול להשפיע לרעה על טעם הקפה.     -     לעולם אל תשתה את התמיסה שהופקה במהלך תהליך הסרת האבנית.     -     הכנס רק קפה טחון מראש לתוך תא הקפה הטחון מראש. חומרים וחפצים אחרים עלולים לגרום נזק חמור למכונה. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.     -     אין להציב את המכונה בארון בעת השימוש. 

   מכונות עם מקציף חלב קלאסי   אזהרה     -   כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, שים לב שלפני ההפצה, סילוני מים קטנים עלולים לצאת מפית המים החמים.     -   לעולם אל תיגע במקציף החלב הקלאסי בידיים חשופות, מכיוון שהוא עלול להתחמם מאוד. השתמש בידית המגן המתאימה בלבד.
   זהירות     -   לאחר הקצפת חלב, נקה במהירות את מקציף החלב הקלאסי על ידי הוצאת כמות קטנה של מים חמים לתוך מיכל. לאחר מכן הסר את החלק החיצוני של מקציף החלב הקלאסי ושטוף אותו במים פושרים.

   מכונות עם LatteGo   אזהרה     -   כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, שים לב לכך שההפצה עשויה להיות מוקדמת בסילוני חלב וקיטור.     -   המתן עד לסיום מחזור ההפצה לפני שתסיר את LatteGo.
   זהירות     -   ודא כי LatteGo מותקן בהתאם להוראות המפורטות במדריך למשתמש לפני שאתה בוחר משקה קפה על בסיס חלב.      -    אל תשתמש ב-LatteGo אם לא כל הרכיבים מורכבים כהלכה בהתאם להוראות המפורטות במדריך למשתמש או אם הם פגומים.      -   אין לשפוך שום נוזל אחר ב-LatteGo מלבד מים וחלב.      -   הסר תמיד את LatteGo כאשר אתה מסיר אבנית מהמכונה וכאשר אתה מוציא מים חמים.     -   כל חלקי LatteGo ניתנים למדיח כלים.

   מסנן מים AquaClean  קרא מידע חשוב זה בעיון לפני השימוש במסנן המים AquaClean ושמור אותו לעיון עתידי.   אזהרה      -   מסנן המים AquaClean מיועד רק לשימוש עם מי ברז שעברו טיפול עירוני (נמצאים בפיקוח בקביעות ובטוחים לשתייה בהתאם לתקנות החוק) ועם מים מאספקה פרטית שאושרו כבטוחים לשתייה. אם תתקבל הנחיה מהרשויות להרתחת מים עירוניים, יש להרתיח גם את המים המסוננים. כאשר ההנחיה להרתחת מים אינה עוד בתוקף, יש לנקות את כל מכונת הקפה ולהכניס מחסנית חדשה.     -   נקה את מכל המים באופן קבוע.      -   לקבוצות מסוימות של אנשים (למשל אנשים עם מערכת חיסון מוחלשת ותינוקות) מומלץ בדרך כלל למלא את מכל המים במים מטוהרים או מי ברז מבושלים, גם כאשר מותקן מסנן המים AquaClean.     -   מסיבות היגייניות, החומר של מסנן המים AquaClean עובר טיפול מיוחד בכסף. כמות קטנה של כסף, שאינה מזיקה לבריאות, עלולה להגיע למים המסוננים. זאת בהתאם להמלצות ארגון הבריאות העולמי (WHO) לגבי מי שתייה.     -   אם אתה סובל ממחלת כליות, מטופל בדיאליזה ו/או מקפיד על דיאטה מוגבלת בנתרן, שים לב כי במהלך תהליך הסינון, תכולת הנתרן עלולה לעלות מעט. אנו ממליצים לך להתייעץ תחילה עם הרופא שלך לפני השימוש במים המסוננים.      -   כאשר תסיר אבנית ממכונת הקפה, הסר תמיד את מסנן המים AquaClean ממכל המים. לאחר מכן נקה היטב את מכל המים בשלמותו והחלף את מסנן המים AquaClean.     -   Philips לא תישא באחריות או בחבות כלשהן אם ההמלצות לעיל לגבי שימוש והחלפה של מסנן המים AquaClean לא יבוצעו.
   זהירות      -   אחסן את מסנני המים החלופיים של AquaClean במקום קריר ויבש באריזתם המקורית והאטומה.     -   מאחר שמים הם חומר מזון, יש להשתמש במים שבמכל המים תוך יום עד יומיים.     -   אם לא תשתמש במכונת הקפה שלך במשך תקופה ממושכת (למשל חופשה, תקופה של יותר מ-3 חודשים מההתקנה, או כאשר נדרש מסנן חדש), בצע את התהליך המתואר ב'הפעלת מסנן המים AquaClean (5 דקות). ' במדריך למשתמש.

   שדות אלקטרומגנטיים (EMF)   מכונה זו עומדת בכל התקנים והתקנות הישימים לגבי חשיפה לשדות אלקטרומגנטיים.

   מיחזור       -     סמל זה מציין שאין להשליך מוצר זה עם הפסולת הביתית הרגילה   (2012/19/EU).
      -   יש לציית לחוקים המקומיים להפרדה ואיסוף של מוצרים חשמליים ואלקטרוניים. השלכה נאותה עוזרת למנוע השפעות שליליות על הסביבה ועל הבריאות.


   אחריות ותמיכה     אם אתה צריך מידע או תמיכה, אנא בקר באתר www.philips.com/coffee-care או קרא את עלון האחריות הנפרד.
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   Important safety information   This machine is equipped with safety features. Nevertheless, read and follow the safety instructions carefully and only use the machine as described in these instructions, to avoid accidental injury or damage due to improper use of the machine. Keep this safety booklet for future reference.

   Warning   General     -     Check if the voltage indicated on the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.     -     Connect the machine to an earthed wall socket.     -     Keep power cord away from sharp edges, hot surfaces and do not pour liquids on it.     -     To avoid the danger of electric shock, never immerse the machine, mains plug or power cord in water or any other liquid.     -     To avoid the danger of burns, keep body parts away from hot water jets produced by the machine.     -     Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs.     -   Switch off the machine with the main switch located on the back (if present) and remove the mains plug from the wall socket:     -   if a malfunction occurs.     -   if you are not going to use the machine for a long time.     -   before you clean the machine.     -     Pull at the plug, not at the power cord.     -     Do not touch the mains plug with wet hands.     -     Do not use the machine if the mains plug, the power cord or the machine itself is damaged.     -     If the power cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.     -     Do not make any modifications to the machine or its power cord.     -     Only have repairs carried out by a service center authorized by Philips to avoid a hazard     -     This machine can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.     -     Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.      -     Keep the machine, its accessories and its cord out of the reach of children aged less than 8 years.     -     Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the machine.     -     Be careful when you dispense hot water and when the machine is rinsing the system. Before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout. Wait until the end of the dispensing cycle before you start using the machine or place LatteGo.

   Caution   General     -     This machine is intended for normal household use only. It is not intended for use in environments such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms or other work environments.     -     Always put the machine on a flat and stable surface. Keep it in upright position, also during transport     -     Do not place the machine on a hotplate or directly next to a hot oven, heater or similar source of heat.     -     Do not use caramelized or flavored coffee beans.     -     Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the machine. Simply use a soft cloth dampened with water.     -     Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your machine stop working properly. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.     -     Do not keep the machine at temperatures below 0°C/32°F. Water left in the heating system may freeze and cause damage.     -     Do not leave water in the water tank when you are not going to use the machine for a long period of time.     -     Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid.     -     Regular cleaning and maintenance prolongs the lifetime of your machine and ensures optimum quality and taste of your coffee.      -     The machine is exposed continuously to moisture, coffee and scale. Therefore it is very important to regularly clean and maintain the machine as described in the user manual and shown on the website. If you do not perform these cleaning and maintenance procedures, your machine eventually may stop working. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.      -     Do not clean the brew group in the dishwasher and do not use washing-up liquid or a cleaning agent to clean it. This may cause the brew group to malfunction and may have a negative effect on the coffee taste.     -     Never drink the solution dispensed during the descaling process.     -     Only put pre-ground coffee into the pre-ground coffee compartment. Other substances and objects may cause severe damage to the machine. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.     -     The machine shall not be placed in a cabinet when in use. 

   Machines with classic milk frother   Warning     -   To avoid the danger of burns, be aware that before dispensing, small jets of water may come out of the hot water spout.     -   Never touch the classic milk frother with bare hands, as it may become very hot. Use the appropriate protective handle only.
   Caution     -   After frothing milk, quickly clean the classic milk frother by dispensing a small quantity of hot water into a container. Then remove the external part of the classic milk frother and wash it with lukewarm water.

   Machines with LatteGo   Warning     -   To avoid the danger of burns, be aware that dispensing may be preceded by jets of milk and steam.     -   Wait until the end of the dispensing cycle before you remove LatteGo.
   Caution     -   Make sure that LatteGo is installed according to the instructions provided in the user manual before you select a milk-based coffee drink.      -    Do not use LatteGo if not all components are correctly assembled according to the instructions provided in the user manual or if they are damaged.      -   Do not pour any other liquids in LatteGo other than water and milk.      -   Always remove LatteGo when you descale the machine and when you dispense hot water.     -   All parts of LatteGo are dishwasher-safe.

   AquaClean water filter  Read this important information carefully before you use the AquaClean water filter and save it for future reference.   Warning      -   The AquaClean water filter is only designed for use with municipally treated tap water (which is constantly controlled and safe to drink according to legal regulations) and with water from private supplies which has been approved as safe to drink. If an instruction is received from the authorities that municipal water must be boiled, the filtered water must also be boiled. When the instruction to boil water is no longer in force, the entire coffee machine must be cleaned and a new cartridge inserted.     -   Clean the water tank regularly.      -   For certain groups of people (e.g. people with weakened immune systems and babies) it is generally recommended to fill the water tank with purified water or boiled tap water, even when the AquaClean water filter is installed.     -   For hygienic reasons, the material of the AquaClean water filter is subjected to a special treatment with silver. A small quantity of silver, which is harmless to health, may end up in the filtered water. This is in compliance with the World Health Organisation (WHO) recommendations for drinking water.     -   If you suffer from kidney disease, are a dialysis patient and/or follow a sodium-restricted diet, please note that during the filtration process, the sodium content may be increased slightly. We advise you to consult your doctor first before using the filtered water.      -   When you descale the coffee machine, always remove the AquaClean water filter from the water tank. Then thoroughly clean the whole water tank and replace the AquaClean water filter.     -   Philips does not accept any responsibility or liability if the above recommendations for using and replacing the AquaClean water filter are not followed.
   Caution      -   Store replacement AquaClean water filters in a cool and dry place in their original, sealed packaging.     -   As water is a foodstuff, the water in the water tank must be used up within 1 to 2 days.     -   If you have not used your coffee machine for a prolonged period (e.g. a holiday, a period over 3 months from installation, or when a new filter is required), perform the procedure described in 'Activating the AquaClean water filter (5 min.)' in the user manual.

   Electromagnetic fields (EMF)   This machine complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

   Recycling       -     This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.


   Warranty and support     If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/coffee-care or read the separate warranty leaflet.
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   Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger   Denne maskine er udstyret med sikkerhedsfunktioner. Læs og følg dog sikkerhedsinstruktionerne omhyggeligt, og brug kun maskinen som beskrevet i denne brugervejledning for at undgå utilsigtede skader på personer eller ting som følge af ukorrekt brug af maskinen. Gem dette sikkerhedshæfte til senere brug.

   Advarsel   Generelt     -     Kontrollér, om den angivne netspænding på maskinen svarer til den lokale netspænding, før du slutter strøm til apparatet.     -     Maskinen skal sluttes til en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse.     -     Sørg for, at netledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med skarpe kanter og varme overflader, og undgå at hælde væsker på den.     -     For at undgå faren for elektrisk stød må du aldrig nedsænke maskinen, netstikket eller ledningen i vand eller en anden væske.     -     For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal kropsdele holdes væk fra de stråler med varmt vand, som maskinen producerer.     -     Rør ikke ved de varme overflader. Brug maskinens håndtag og knapper.     -   Sluk for maskinen på hovedkontakten på bagsiden (hvis den findes), og tag netstikket ud af stikkontakten:     -   hvis der opstår en funktionsfejl.     -   hvis du ikke skal bruge apparatet i lang tid.     -   før maskinen rengøres.     -     Træk i stikket, ikke i ledningen.     -     Rør ikke ved det netstikket med våde hænder.     -     Brug aldrig maskinen, hvis netstik, netledning eller selve maskinen er beskadiget.     -     Hvis netledningen beskadiges, må den kun udskiftes af Philips, et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand for at undgå enhver risiko.     -     Du må ikke foretage ændringer i maskinen eller maskinens netledning.     -     For at undgå fare må reparationer må kun udføres af en forhandler, der er godkendt af Philips.     -     Denne maskine kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter og personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af maskinen og forstår de medfølgende risici.     -     Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn, medmindre de er over 8 år gamle og under opsyn.      -     Hold maskinen, dens tilbehør og ledning utilgængelig for børn under 8 år.     -     Apparatet skal holdes uden for børns rækkevidde for at sikre, at de ikke kan komme til at lege med maskinen.     -     Vær forsigtig, når du dispenserer varmt vand, og når maskinen skyller systemet. Inden der hældes vand op, kan der komme små vandstråler ud af varmtvandsudløbet. Vent, til vandet er hældt op, før du begynder at bruge maskinen eller placere LatteGo.

   Forsigtig   Generelt     -     Denne maskine er kun beregnet til normal anvendelse i hjemmet. Den er ikke beregnet til brug i miljøer som f.eks. personalekøkkener i butikker, på kontorer, på gårde eller andre arbejdspladser.     -     Stil altid maskinen på et fladt og stabilt underlag. Den skal altid være placeret opretstående, også under transport.     -     Stil ikke maskinen på en varmeplade eller direkte ved siden af en varm ovn, et varmeapparat eller lignende varmekilder.     -     Brug ikke karamelliserede kaffebønner eller kaffebønner med tilsat smag.     -     Brug aldrig skuresvampe eller skrappe rengøringsmidler såsom rensebenzin eller acetone til rengøring af apparatet. Bare brug en blød klud, der er fugtet med vand.     -     Sørg for at afkalke din maskine regelmæssigt. Maskinen viser, når den har brug for at blive afkalket. Hvis der ikke udføres afkalkning, vil maskinen holde op med at fungere korrekt. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.     -     Maskinen må ikke opbevares ved temperaturer under 0°C. Hvis der er vand i opvarmningssystemet kan det fryse og forårsage skader.     -     Efterlad ikke vand i vandtanken, når maskinen ikke skal bruges i længere tid.     -     Brug aldrig tilbehør eller dele fra andre producenter eller tilbehør/dele, som ikke specifikt er anbefalet af Philips. Garantien bortfalder, hvis du bruger sådant tilbehør eller sådanne dele.     -     Regelmæssig rengøring og vedligeholdelse forlænger maskinens levetid og sikrer optimal kvalitet og kaffesmag.      -     Maskinen udsættes løbende for fugt, kaffe og kalk. Det er derfor meget vigtig at rengøre og vedligeholde maskinen regelmæssigt som beskrevet i brugervejledningen og vist på webstedet. Hvis du ikke udfører disse rengørings- og vedligeholdelsesprocedurer, kan maskinen med tiden ophøre med at fungere. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.      -     Kom ikke bryggeenheden i opvaskemaskinen, og undgå at bruge opvaskemiddel eller rengøringsmiddel. Dette kan medføre funktionsfejl i bryggeenheden og have en negativ virkning på kaffens smag.     -     Drik aldrig den opløsning, der afgives ved afkalkningsprocessen.     -     Hæld kun formalet kaffe i beholderen til formalet kaffe. Hvis der bruges andre substanser eller genstande, kan det medføre alvorlig skade på maskinen. I sådanne tilfælde er reparation ikke omfattet af garantien.     -     Maskinen må ikke placeres i et skab, når det er i brug. 

   Maskiner med klassisk mælkeskummer   Advarsel     -   For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal du være opmærksom på, at der kan komme små vandstråler ud af varmtvandsudløbet, inden der hældes vand op.     -   Rør aldrig ved den klassiske mælkeskummer med de bare hænder, da den kan blive meget varm. Brug kun det tilhørende beskyttelseshåndtag.
   Forsigtig     -   Når du har skummet mælk, skal du hurtigt rengøre den klassiske mælkeskummer ved at dispensere en lille mængde varmt vand i en beholder. Fjern derefter den udvendige del af den klassiske mælkeskummer, og vask den med lunkent vand.

   Maskiner med LatteGo   Advarsel     -   For at undgå fare for forbrændinger skal du være opmærksom på, at der før dispenseringen kan komme stråler af mælk og damp.     -   Vent, indtil dispenseringscyklussen er færdig, før du fjerner LatteGo.
   Forsigtig     -   Sørg for, at LatteGo er monteret i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, før du vælger en mælkebaseret kaffedrik.      -    Brug ikke LatteGo hvis ikke alle dele er samlet korrekt i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, eller hvis de er beskadigede.      -   Hæld ikke anden væske i LatteGo end vand og mælk.      -   Fjern altid LatteGo, når du afkalker maskinen, og når du dispenserer varmt vand.     -   Alle dele af LatteGo kan vaskes i opvaskemaskine.

   AquaClean-vandfilter  Læs disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, inden AquaClean-vandfilteret tages i brug, og gem dem til eventuel senere brug.   Advarsel      -   AquaClean-vandfilteret er kun beregnet til kommunalt behandlet vand fra vandhanen (dette vand kontrolleres løbende og er ifølge lovmæssige bestemmelser sikkert at drikke) og vand fra private forsyninger, der er testet og sikkert at drikke. Hvis der er modtaget en besked fra myndighederne om, at det kommunale vand skal koges, skal det filtrerede vand også koges. Når vejledningen om, at vandet skal koges, ikke længere gælder, skal hele kaffemaskinen rengøres, og der skal isættes en ny patron.     -   Rengør vandtanken regelmæssigt.      -   Når vandet er til bestemte personer (f.eks. personer med nedsat immunforsvar eller spædbørn), anbefales det normalt at bruge destilleret vand eller kogt vand fra hanen til fylde vandtanken med, selv når AquaClean-vandfilteret er installeret.     -   Af hygiejniske grunde har materialet i AquaClean-vandfilteret fået en specialbehandling med sølv. En lille mængde sølv, som ikke er skadelig for helbredet, kan ende i det filtrerede vand. Dette er i overensstemmelse med WHO's (World Health Organisation) anbefalinger for drikkevand.     -   Hvis du lider af en nyresygdom, er dialysepatient og/eller følger en natriumreduceret diæt, skal du være opmærksom på, at natriumindholdet kan være øget en smule under filtreringsprocessen. Vi anbefaler, at du taler med din læge, inden du bruger det filtrerede vand.      -   Når du afkalker kaffemaskinen, skal du altid fjerne AquaClean-vandfilteret fra vandtanken. Rengør derefter hele vandtanken grundigt, og udskift AquaClean-vandfilteret.     -   Philips påtager sig intet ansvar, hvis du ikke overholder ovenstående anbefalinger for brug og udskiftning af AquaClean-vandfilteret.
   Forsigtig      -   Opbevar AquaClean-vandfilteret på et køligt og tørt sted i den oprindelige, forseglede forpakning.     -   Da vand er en fødevare, skal vandet i vandtanken bruges inden for 1 til 2 dage.     -   Hvis du ikke har brugt kaffemaskinen i en længere periode (f.eks. en ferie, er periode på mere end 3 måneder efter installation, eller når et nyt filter er påkrævet), skal du udføre den procedure, som er beskrevet i "Aktivering af AquaClean-vandfilteret (5 min.)" i brugervejledningen.

   Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)   Maskinen overholder alle branchens gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.

   Genanvendelse       -     Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Følg den nationale lovgivning om særskilt indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers helbred.


   Reklamationsret og support     Hvis du har brug for information eller support, så besøg www.philips.com/coffee-care eller læs den fritstående garantibrochure.
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   Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen   Diese Maschine verfügt über Sicherheitsmerkmale. Lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise dennoch sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie sie. Verwenden Sie die Maschine nur gemäß der Beschreibung in diesen Hinweisen, um versehentliche Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch der Maschine zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitsbroschüre zur späteren Verwendung auf.

   Warnhinweis   Allgemeines     -     Überprüfen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch, ob die Spannungsangabe auf der Maschine mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt.     -     Die Netzsteckdose muss schutzgeerdet sein.     -     Halten Sie das Netzkabel von scharfen Kanten und heißen Oberflächen fern, und schütten Sie keine heiße Flüssigkeit darauf.     -     Tauchen Sie die Maschine, den Netzstecker oder das Netzkabel nie in Wasser, andernfalls besteht Stromschlaggefahr.     -     Um die Gefahr von Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, Körperteile nicht in der Nähe der von der Maschine produzierten Heißwasserstrahlen halten.     -     Berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen. Fassen Sie die Maschine an den Griffen und Knöpfen an.     -   Schalten Sie die Maschine mit dem Hauptschalter an der Rückseite aus (wenn vorhanden), und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose:     -   wenn eine Störung auftritt     -   wenn Sie vorhaben, das Gerät längere Zeit nicht zu benutzen.     -   vor dem Reinigen der Maschine.     -     Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nicht am Kabel.     -     Berühren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Händen.     -     Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, das Netzkabel oder die Maschine selbst defekt oder beschädigt ist.     -     Ist das Netzkabel defekt, darf es nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person durch ein Original-Ersatzkabel ausgetauscht werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.     -     Nehmen Sie an der Maschine und an dem Netzkabel keine Veränderungen vor.     -     Lassen Sie Reparaturen ausschließlich von einem Philips-Vertragskundendienst durchführen, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.      -     Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne Erfahrung und besondere Kenntnisse verwendet werden, wenn sie beim Gebrauch des Geräts beaufsichtigt werden oder in den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.     -     Reinigung und Pflege dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, außer sie sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt.      -     Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Kinder unter 8 Jahren keinen Zugang zu der Maschine, dem Zubehör und zum Kabel der Maschine haben.     -     Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit der Maschine spielen.     -     Vorsicht, wenn Sie heißes Wasser ausgeben und wenn die Maschine das System spült. Vor der Ausgabe können kleine Wasserstrahlen aus dem Heißwasserauslauf austreten. Warten Sie das Ende des Ausgabevorgangs ab, bevor Sie die Maschine verwenden oder LatteGo anbringen.

   Achtung   Allgemeines     -     Diese Maschine ist nur für den normalen Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Sie ist nicht für den Gebrauch in Personalküchen, Büros, landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder anderen gewerblichen Umgebungen vorgesehen.     -     Stellen Sie die Maschine auf eine ebene und stabile Fläche. Halten Sie die Maschine aufrecht, auch beim Transport.     -     Stellen Sie die Maschine nicht auf eine Warmhalteplatte, direkt neben einen heißen Ofen, eine Heizung oder eine ähnliche Wärmequelle.     -     Verwenden Sie keine karamellisierten oder aromatisierten Kaffeebohnen.     -     Reinigen Sie die Maschine nie mit einem Scheuerschwamm oder Scheuermittel oder mit aggressiven Flüssigkeiten wie Benzin oder Azeton. Verwenden Sie einfach ein weiches, mit Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch.     -     Entkalken Sie Ihre Maschine regelmäßig. Die Maschine zeigt an, wenn sie entkalkt werden muss. Wenn Sie dies ignorieren, funktioniert die Maschine nicht mehr richtig. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.     -     Die Maschine keinen Temperaturen unterhalb von 0°C aussetzen. Im Heizsystem verbleibendes Wasser kann gefrieren und Schäden verursachen.     -     Lassen Sie kein Wasser im Wasserbehälter, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.     -     Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör oder Teile, die von Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen werden. Wenn Sie solches Zubehör oder solche Teile verwenden, verfällt Ihre Garantie.     -     Regelmäßiges Reinigen und Warten verlängern die Lebensdauer Ihrer Maschine und garantieren eine optimale Qualität und optimalen Geschmack Ihres Kaffees.      -     Die Maschine ist ständig den Einflüssen von Feuchtigkeit, Kaffee und Kalk ausgesetzt. Deshalb ist es sehr wichtig, die Maschine regelmäßig gemäß der Beschreibung in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf der Website zu reinigen und zu warten. Bei Nichtdurchführung dieser Reinigungs- und Wartungsverfahren kann letztlich ein Defekt der Maschine auftreten. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.      -     Reinigen Sie die Brühgruppe nicht in der Spülmaschine, und verwenden Sie kein Spülmittel oder Reinigungsmittel. Dies kann zu Störungen an der Brühgruppe führen und den Geschmack des Kaffees negativ beeinflussen.     -     Trinken Sie niemals die während des Entkalkungsvorgangs ausgegebene Lösung.     -     Geben Sie vorgemahlenen Kaffee nur in den dafür vorgesehenen Behälter. Andere Substanzen und Gegenstände können schwere Schäden an der Maschine verursachen. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.     -     Die Maschine darf während der Benutzung nicht in einem Schrank platziert werden. 

   Maschinen mit klassischem Milchaufschäumer   Vorsicht     -   Beachten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungsgefahr, dass vor der Ausgabe kleine Wasserstrahlen aus dem Heißwasserauslauf austreten können.     -   Berühren Sie den klassischen Milchaufschäumer keinesfalls mit bloßen Händen, da er sehr heiß werden kann. Verwenden Sie nur den geeigneten Schutzgriff.
   Achtung     -   Geben Sie nach dem Milchaufschäumen eine kleine Menge Wasser in einen Behälter aus, um eine Schnellreinigung des klassischen Milchaufschäumers durchzuführen. Entfernen Sie anschließend den äußeren Teil des klassischen Milchaufschäumers und waschen Sie ihn mit lauwarmem Wasser.

   Maschinen mit LatteGo   Vorsicht     -   Beachten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungsgefahr, dass vor der Ausgabe möglicherweise Milch- und Dampfstrahlen auftreten können.     -   Entnehmen Sie LatteGo erst, wenn der Ausgabezyklus beendet ist.
   Achtung     -   Achten Sie vor der Auswahl eines milchhaltigen Kaffeegetränks darauf, dass LatteGo gemäß den Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung eingesetzt ist.      -   LatteGo darf  nur verwendet werden, wenn alle Einzelteile richtig gemäß den Anleitungen in der Bedienungsanleitung zusammengesetzt wurden und unbeschädigt sind.      -   Geben Sie in LatteGo keine anderen Flüssigkeiten als Wasser und Milch.      -   Nehmen Sie LatteGo immer heraus, wenn Sie die Maschine entkalken oder heißes Wasser ausgeben.     -   Alle Teile von LatteGo sind spülmaschinenfest.

   AquaClean Wasserfilter  Lesen Sie diese wichtigen Informationen vor dem Gebrauch des AquaClean Wasserfilters aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere Verwendung auf.   Vorsicht      -   Der AquaClean Wasserfilter ist nur für den Gebrauch mit kommunal behandeltem Leitungswasser geeignet (das ständig kontrolliert wird und gemäß den gesetzlichen Vorschriften bedenkenlos getrunken werden kann), ebenso wie für Wasser aus privaten Quellen, das nachweislich über Trinkwasserqualität verfügt. Wenn Sie von den Behörden die Anweisung erhalten, das kommunale Leitungswasser abzukochen, muss das gefilterte Wasser ebenfalls abgekocht werden. Wenn das Abkochen des Wassers von behördlicher Seite nicht mehr notwendig ist, reinigen Sie die gesamte Kaffeemaschine und setzen eine neue Filterpatrone ein.     -   Reinigen Sie den Wassertank regelmäßig.      -   Für gewisse Personengruppen (z. B. Personen mit geschwächtem Immunsystem sowie Babys) wird im Allgemeinen empfohlen, den Wasserbehälter auch dann mit gereinigtem Wasser oder abgekochtem Leitungswasser zu füllen, wenn der AquaClean Wasserfilter eingesetzt ist.     -   Aus hygienischen Gründen wird das Material des AquaClean Wasserfilters einer speziellen Behandlung mit Silber unterzogen. Das gefilterte Wasser kann eine geringe, nicht gesundheitsschädliche Menge Silber enthalten. Dies entspricht den Empfehlungen der Weltgesundheitsorganisation (WHO) für Trinkwasser.     -   Falls Sie an einer Nierenerkrankung leiden, Dialysepatient sind und/oder eine natriumarme Ernährung einhalten, beachten Sie bitte, dass der Natriumgehalt während des Filterns möglicherweise leicht erhöht wird. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihren Arzt zu konsultieren, bevor Sie das gefilterte Wasser verwenden.      -   Entfernen Sie den AquaClean Wasserfilter aus dem Wassertank, wenn Sie die Kaffeemaschine entkalken. Anschließend reinigen Sie den gesamten Wassertank gründlich und setzen den AquaClean Wasserfilter wieder ein.     -   Philips lehnt jegliche Verantwortung bzw. Haftung ab, wenn die oben aufgeführten Empfehlungen für die Verwendung und den Austausch des AquaClean Wasserfilters nicht befolgt werden.
   Achtung      -   Bewahren Sie AquaClean Wasserfilter an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort und in der originalen, versiegelten Verpackung auf.     -   Da Wasser ein Lebensmittel ist, muss das Wasser im Wassertank innerhalb von 1 bis 2 Tagen aufgebraucht werden.     -   Wenn Sie Ihre Kaffeemaschine für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet haben (z. B. während Sie im Urlaub waren, nach einem Zeitraum von mehr als 3 Monaten ab der Installation oder wenn ein neuer Filter erforderlich ist), führen Sie die im Kapitel „Den AquaClean-Wasserfilter aktivieren (5 Minuten)“ der Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Schritte durch.

   Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF)   Diese Maschine erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Vorschriften bezüglich Gefährdung durch elektromagnetische Felder.

   Recycling       -     Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden kann   (2012/19/EU).     -   Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten.
      1     Altgeräte können kostenlos an geeigneten Rücknahmestellen abgegeben werden.     2     Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte können Schadstoffe enthalten, die der Umwelt und der menschlichen Gesundheit schaden können. Enthaltene Rohstoffe können durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten.     3     Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.     4     Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland: Die in Punkt 1 genannte Rückgabe ist gesetzlich vorgeschrieben. Altgeräte mit Lampen, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen sind, sind vor der Abgabe an einer Rücknahmestelle von diesen zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, falls die Altgeräte für eine Wiederverwendung noch geeignet (d.h. funktionstüchtig) sind und von den anderen Altgeräten getrennt werden. Sammel- und Rücknahmestellen in DE:  https://www.stiftungear.de/; für Batterien auch Rückgabe im Handel möglich. Informationen über Sammel- und Recyclingquoten:  https://www.bmu.de    Rücknahme von Altgeräten  Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² für Elektround Elektronikgeräte sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen.   Diese Händler müssen:     -   beim Verkauf eines neuen Elektrogeräts ein Altgerät der gleichen Art kostenfrei zurücknehmen (1:1-Rücknahme); auch bei Lieferungen nach Hause.     -   bis zu drei kleine Altgeräte (keine äußere Abmessung größer als 25 cm) kostenfrei im Verkaufsgeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe zurücknehmen, ohne Neukaufverpflichtung.   Rücknahmepflichten gelten auch für den Versandhandel, wobei die Pflicht zur 1:1-Rücknahme im privaten Haushalt nur für Wärmeüberträger (Kühl-/Gefriergeräte, Klimageräte u.a.), Bildschirmgeräte und Großgeräte gilt; für die 1:1-Rücknahme von Lampen, Kleingeräten und kleinen ITK-Geräten sowie die 0:1-Rücknahme müssen Versandhändler Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum Endverbraucher bereitstellen.   Die Philips Domestic Appliances Germany GmbH ist Mitglied des Rücknahmesystems “take-e-back”. Mehr Information unter:  www.take-eback.de. So Verbraucher über Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V. ein Produkt erworben haben, können sie ebenso die Möglichkeiten des Systems nutzen.   Rückgabemöglichkeiten für Verbraucher in Österreich  Die Philips Domestic Appliances German GmbH und die Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V sind Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssytem des UFH. Sammelstellen und Öffnungszeiten siehe  https://ufh.at/. So Verbraucher das Produkt andernorts erworben haben, haben sie gemäß §5 EAG Anspruch auf eine 1:1-Rücknahme. Für Haushalts- und Gewerbeverpackungen sind die Philips Domestic Appliances Germany GmbH und die Philips Domestic Appliances Nederland B.V. Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssystem RecycleMe GmbH.


   Garantie und Support     Für Unterstützung und weitere Informationen besuchen Sie www.philips.com/coffee-care, oder lesen Sie die separate Garantieschrift.
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  Spanish small
 
   Información de seguridad importante   Este aparato dispone de funciones de seguridad. No obstante, lea atentamente y siga las instrucciones de seguridad. Utilice la cafetera solamente como se describe en estas instrucciones con el fin de evitar lesiones o daños accidentales debidos al uso inadecuado del aparato. Conserve este folleto de seguridad para consultarlo en el futuro.

   Advertencia   General     -     Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en la cafetera se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.     -     Conecte el aparato a un enchufe de pared con toma de tierra.     -     Mantenga el cable de alimentación alejado de bordes afilados y superficies calientes, y no vierta líquidos sobre él.     -     Para evitar el peligro de descarga eléctrica, no sumerja en agua, ni en ningún otro líquido, el aparato, el enchufe ni el cable de red.     -     Manténgase alejado de los chorros de agua caliente que produce el aparato para evitar quemaduras en el cuerpo.     -     No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas y los botones.     -   Apague el aparato con el interruptor principal situado en la parte posterior (si existe) y desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente en las situaciones siguientes:     -   si se produce una avería.     -   si no va a utilizar la cafetera durante un tiempo prolongado.     -   antes de limpiar la cafetera.     -     Tire de la clavija, no del cable de alimentación.     -     No toque la clavija de alimentación con las manos húmedas.     -     No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentación o el propio aparato están dañados     -     Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe sustituirlo Philips, un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips o personal con una cualificación similar a fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.     -     No haga ninguna modificación en el aparato ni en el cable de alimentación.     -     Repare el aparato solamente en un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips para evitar riesgos.     -     Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas cuya capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial esté reducida o no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si cuentan con supervisión o formación sobre el uso seguro del aparato y siempre que conozcan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.     -     Los niños no deben limpiar el aparato ni realizar tareas de mantenimiento a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y cuenten con supervisión.      -     Mantenga la máquina, sus accesorios y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.     -     Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este aparato.     -     Tenga cuidado al dispensar agua caliente y cuando el aparato esté enjuagando el sistema. Antes de dispensar, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua por la boquilla de agua caliente. Espere hasta que termine el ciclo de dispensación antes de empezar a utilizar el aparato o de colocar LatteGo.

   Precaución   General     -     Este aparato está diseñado únicamente para un uso doméstico normal. No se ha diseñado para usarlo en entornos como cocinas para empleados de tiendas, oficinas, granjas u otros entornos laborales.     -     Coloque siempre el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable. Manténgalo en posición vertical, incluso durante el transporte.     -     No coloque el aparato sobre una placa caliente, justo al lado de un horno caliente, un calefactor u otra fuente de calor similar.     -     No utilice granos de café con sabores o caramelizados.     -     No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos agresivos, como gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato. Utilice simplemente un paño suave humedecido con agua.     -     Elimine los depósitos de cal del aparato periódicamente. El aparato indica cuándo es necesaria la descalcificación. Si no se realiza, el aparato dejará de funcionar correctamente. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.     -     No guarde la cafetera a temperaturas inferiores a 0 ºC. El agua que queda en el sistema de calentamiento podría congelarse y provocar daños.     -     No deje agua en el depósito de agua cuando no vaya a utilizar la cafetera durante un largo período de tiempo.     -     No utilice nunca accesorios ni piezas de otros fabricantes o que Philips Avent no recomiende específicamente. Si utiliza este tipo de accesorios o piezas, la garantía quedará anulada.     -     Una limpieza y un mantenimiento regulares prolongan la vida de la cafetera y garantizan una calidad óptima y el sabor perfecto para su café.      -     La cafetera está expuesta de forma continuada a humedad, café y cal. Por eso, es muy importante limpiar y mantener la cafetera con regularidad según se describe en el manual de usuario y en el sitio web. Si no sigue estos procedimientos, la cafetera podría dejar de funcionar. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.      -     No lave el grupo de preparación del café en el lavavajillas y no utilice detergente líquido ni ningún otro limpiador para lavarlo. Puede provocar que el grupo de preparación del café se averíe y afectar al sabor del café.     -     No beba la solución que se dispensa durante el proceso de eliminación de los depósitos de cal.     -     Añada solo café molido al compartimento de café molido. Otras sustancias y objetos podrían provocar daños graves en el aparato. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.     -     No use la máquina dentro de un armario. 

   Cafeteras con espumador de leche clásico   Advertencia     -   Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que, antes de la dispensación, pueden salir pequeños chorros de agua caliente por la boquilla de agua caliente.     -   No toque el espumador de leche clásico con las manos descubiertas porque podría estar muy caliente. Utilice solo el asa protectora adecuada.
   Precaución     -   Después de hacer espuma de leche, limpie enseguida el espumador de leche clásico mediante la dispensación de una pequeña cantidad de agua caliente en un recipiente. Después, quite la parte externa del espumador de leche clásico y lávela bajo el grifo con agua tibia.

   Cafeteras con LatteGo   Advertencia     -   Para evitar quemaduras, tenga en cuenta que antes de la dispensación pueden salir chorros de leche y vapor.     -   Espere a que el ciclo de dispensación haya finalizado antes de retirar LatteGo.
   Precaución     -   Asegúrese de que LatteGo esté instalado según las instrucciones del manual del usuario antes de seleccionar una bebida de café con leche.      -    No utilice LatteGo a menos que todos los componentes estén montados correctamente según las instrucciones del manual de usuario y no lo utilice si están dañados.      -   No vierta ningún otro líquido en LatteGo que no sea leche y agua.      -   Extraiga siempre el LatteGo cuando vaya a limpiar el aparato o dispensar agua caliente.     -   Todas las piezas de LatteGo se pueden lavar en el lavavajillas.

   Filtro de agua AquaClean  Antes de usar el filtro de agua AquaClean, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.   Advertencia      -   El filtro de agua AquaClean está diseñado únicamente para su uso con agua de grifo potable (cuyo consumo es seguro y está controlado de acuerdo con las normativas legales) y con agua de suministros privados aprobada como apta para el consumo. Si las autoridades advierten de que es necesario hervir el agua, el agua filtrada también deberá hervirse. Cuando esta indicación deje de estar vigente, deberá limpiar la cafetera por completo e insertar un cartucho nuevo.     -   Limpie el depósito de agua con regularidad.      -   Por lo general, para determinados grupos de personas (por ejemplo, personas con el sistema inmunológico debilitado y bebés), se recomienda llenar el depósito de agua con agua purificada o agua del grifo hervida, incluso aunque el filtro de agua AquaClean esté instalado.     -   Por motivos de higiene, el material del filtro de agua AquaClean se somete a un tratamiento especial con plata. Una pequeña cantidad de plata, inofensiva para la salud, podría pasar al agua filtrada. Este procedimiento cumple las recomendaciones de la Organización Mundial de la Salud (OMS) con respecto al agua potable.     -   Si padece una enfermedad renal, se está sometiendo a diálisis o sigue una dieta restringida en sodio, tenga en cuenta que, durante el proceso de filtrado, el contenido de sodio puede aumentar ligeramente. Le recomendamos que consulte a su médico antes de empezar a utilizar el agua filtrada.      -   Cuando elimine los depósitos de cal de la cafetera, retire el filtro de agua AquaClean del depósito de agua. Limpie meticulosamente el depósito de agua y reemplace el filtro de agua AquaClean.     -   Philips no asume responsabilidad alguna en el caso de que no se sigan las recomendaciones anteriores de uso y sustitución del filtro de agua AquaClean.
   Precaución      -   Guarde el filtro de agua AquaClean de repuesto en un lugar seco y fresco y en su embalaje original cerrado.     -   Dado que es un producto alimenticio, el agua del depósito debe consumirse en 1 o 2 días.     -   Si no ha utilizado la cafetera durante un período de tiempo prolongado (por ejemplo, unas vacaciones, un período de más de 3 meses desde su instalación o cuando se necesite un nuevo filtro), realice el procedimiento descrito en el capítulo 'Activación del filtro de agua AquaClean (5 min)' del manual del usuario.

   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   Este aparato cumple los estándares y las normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

   Reciclaje       -     Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura normal del hogar   (2012/19/UE).
      -   Siga la normativa de su país para la recogida selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.


   Garantía y asistencia     Si necesita asistencia o información, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care o lea el folleto de garantía específico.



         Français  Français
 Français

 
 
 
 4219.450.4917.1 BILLY IIB WEU
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   Informations de sécurité importantes   Cette machine est équipée de fonctions de sécurité. Veuillez néanmoins lire et suivre attentivement les consignes de sécurité et utiliser la machine uniquement tel qu'indiqué dans ces instructions, afin d'éviter toute blessure ou tout dommage accidentels dus à une mauvaise utilisation. Conservez cette brochure de sécurité pour toute consultation ultérieure.

   Avertissement   Informations d’ordre général     -     Avant de brancher la machine, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la machine correspond à la tension secteur.     -     Branchez la machine sur une prise murale mise à la terre.     -     N’approchez pas le cordon d’alimentation de bords tranchants ou de surfaces chaudes, et ne versez pas de liquides dessus.     -     Pour éviter le risque d'électrocution, ne plongez jamais la machine, le cordon ou le câble d'alimentation dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.     -     Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, évitez tout contact avec les jets d'eau chaude émis par l'appareil.     -     Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et boutons.     -   Éteignez la machine au moyen de l'interrupteur principal situé à l'arrière (le cas échéant) et retirez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale :     -   en cas de dysfonctionnement.     -   si vous ne comptez pas utiliser l'appareil pendant une période prolongée.     -   avant de nettoyer la machine.     -     Tirez sur la prise et non sur le cordon d'alimentation.     -     Ne touchez pas la prise secteur avec les mains humides.     -     N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d'alimentation ou l'appareil lui-même est endommagé.     -     Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par Philips, un centre de service autorisé par Philips ou un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter tout accident.     -     Évitez d'effectuer toute modification de la machine ou de son cordon d'alimentation.     -     Effectuez uniquement les réparations auprès d'un centre de service autorisé par Philips pour éviter tout risque.     -     Cette machine peut être utilisée par des enfants âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation sécurisée de la machine et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.     -     Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne peuvent pas être réalisés par des enfants sauf s'ils sont âgés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance.      -     Tenez la machine, ses accessoires et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.     -     Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.     -     Faites attention lorsque vous faites couler de l'eau chaude et lorsque la machine rince le système. Avant l'écoulement, de petits jets d'eau peuvent s'échapper de la buse de distribution d'eau chaude. Attendez la fin de l'écoulement avant de commencer à utiliser la machine ou de placer LatteGo.

   Attention   Informations d’ordre général     -     Cette machine est uniquement destinée à un usage domestique normal. Elle ne peut être utilisée dans des environnements tels que des cuisines réservées aux employés dans les entreprises, magasins, fermes et autres environnements de travail.     -     Placez toujours l'appareil sur une surface stable et plane. Maintenez-le en position verticale, également pendant le transport     -     Ne placez pas la machine sur une plaque chauffante ou directement à côté d'un four chaud, d'un appareil de chauffage ou d'une source similaire de chaleur.     -     N’utilisez pas de grains de café caramélisés ou aromatisés.     -     N'utilisez jamais des tampons à récurer, des produits abrasifs ou des détergents agressifs tels que de l'essence ou de l'acétone pour nettoyer la machine. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux humidifié avec de l'eau.     -     Détartrez votre machine régulièrement. La machine indiquera lorsqu'un détartrage sera nécessaire. Sans détartrage, votre machine cessera de fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.     -     Ne conservez pas la machine à une température inférieure à 0 °C. L’eau laissée dans le système de chauffe peut geler et provoquer des dommages.     -     Veillez à ne pas laisser d’eau dans le réservoir si vous n’allez pas utiliser la machine pendant une période prolongée.     -     N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pièces d'un autre fabricant ou n'ayant pas été spécifiquement recommandés par Philips. Votre garantie n'est plus valable en cas d'utilisation de tels accessoires/pièces.     -     Un nettoyage et un entretien réguliers prolongent la durée de vie de votre machine et assurent la qualité et le goût de votre café.      -     La machine est constamment exposée à de l'humidité, du café et du tartre. Il est donc très important de nettoyer et d'entretenir régulièrement la machine comme décrit dans le manuel d'utilisation et illustré sur le site Web. Si vous n'accomplissez pas ces opérations de nettoyage et d'entretien, il est possible que votre machine cesse de fonctionner. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.      -     Ne nettoyez pas le groupe café dans le lave-vaisselle et n’utilisez pas de liquide vaisselle ou de détergent pour le nettoyer. Cela peut causer un mauvais fonctionnement du groupe de percolation et avoir un effet nuisible sur le goût du café.     -     Ne buvez jamais la solution versée pendant l'étape de détartrage.     -     Placez uniquement du café prémoulu dans le compartiment du café prémoulu. D'autres substances et objets peuvent fortement endommager la machine. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.     -     La machine ne doit pas être placée dans une armoire pendant son utilisation. 

   Machines avec mousseur à lait classique   Avertissement     -   Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, vous devez tenir compte du fait que l'écoulement peut être précédé par l'émission de petits jets d'eau de la buse de distribution d'eau chaude.     -   Ne touchez jamais le mousseur à lait classique à mains nues car il peut devenir très chaud. Utilisez uniquement le manche protecteur adéquat.
   Attention     -   Après la production de mousse de lait, nettoyez rapidement le mousseur à lait classique en versant une petite quantité d'eau chaude dans un récipient. Retirez ensuite la partie extérieure du mousseur à lait classique et lavez-la à l'eau tiède.

   Machines avec LatteGo   Avertissement     -   Pour éviter le risque de brûlure, vous devez tenir compte du fait que la distribution peut être précédée par l’émission de jets de lait et de vapeur.     -   Attendez la fin du cycle de distribution avant de retirer LatteGo.
   Attention     -   Assurez-vous que LatteGo est installé conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi avant de sélectionner une boisson au café à base de lait.      -    Ne pas utiliser LatteGo si tous les éléments ne sont pas correctement assemblés conformément aux instructions du mode d’emploi ou s’ils sont endommagés.      -   Ne versez pas de liquides autres que de l'eau et du lait dans LatteGo.      -   Retirez toujours LatteGo lors du détartrage de la machine à café et lorsque vous versez de l’eau chaude.     -   Tous les éléments de LatteGo peuvent passer au lave-vaisselle.

   Filtre à eau AquaClean  Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser le filtre à eau AquaClean et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.   Avertissement      -   Le filtre à eau AquaClean est conçu uniquement pour être utilisé avec de l’eau du robinet traitée (laquelle fait l’objet de contrôles réguliers et est potable selon les réglementations) ou de l’eau provenant de sources privées qui est contrôlée et jugée potable. Si les autorités indiquent que l’eau du robinet doit être bouillie, l’eau filtrée doit l’être également. Lorsque cette consigne n’est plus en vigueur, toute la machine à café doit être nettoyée et une nouvelle cartouche doit être insérée.     -   Nettoyez régulièrement le réservoir d’eau.      -   Pour certaines catégories de population (par exemple, les personnes immunodéprimées et les nourrissons), il est généralement recommandé de remplir le réservoir d’eau avec de l’eau purifiée ou de l’eau du robinet bouillie, même si le filtre à eau AquaClean est installé.     -   Pour des raisons d’hygiène, le matériau du filtre à eau AquaClean est soumis à un traitement spécial à l’argent. Une petite quantité d’argent, qui est sans danger pour la santé, peut se retrouver dans l’eau filtrée. Ceci est conforme aux recommandations de l’Organisation mondiale de la santé (OMS) pour l’eau potable.     -   Si vous souffrez d’une maladie des reins, si vous êtes sous dialyse et/ou si vous suivez un régime pauvre en potassium, veuillez noter que, pendant la filtration, la quantité de potassium peut augmenter légèrement. Nous vous conseillons de consulter votre médecin avant d’utiliser de l’eau filtrée.      -   Lorsque vous détartrez la machine à café, enlevez toujours le filtre à eau AquaClean du réservoir d’eau. Ensuite, nettoyez soigneusement tout le réservoir d’eau et remplacez le filtre à eau AquaClean.     -   Philips décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect des recommandations relatives à l’utilisation et au remplacement du filtre à eau AquaClean.
   Attention      -   Conservez les filtres à eau AquaClean de rechange dans un endroit frais et sec dans leur emballage d'origine non ouvert.     -   L'eau étant un aliment, l'eau contenue dans le réservoir doit être utilisée dans un délai de 1 à 2 jours.     -   Si vous n'avez pas utilisé la machine à café pendant une période prolongée (par exemple, lorsque vous partez en vacances, pendant une période de plus de trois mois après l'installation ou alors qu'un nouveau filtre est nécessaire), exécutez la procédure décrite dans la section « Activation du filtre à eau AquaClean (5 min.) » du mode d'emploi.

   Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)   Cette machine est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous les règlements applicables relatifs à l'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

   Recyclage       -     Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques. La mise au rebut appropriée des piles permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.


  
   Garantie et assistance     Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web www.philips.com/coffee-care ou lisez le dépliant de garantie distinct.



         Italiano  Italiano
 Italiano

 
 
 
 4219.450.4917.1 BILLY IIB WEU
 
 
 
 
  Italian Italy small
 
   Informazioni di sicurezza importanti   Questa macchina è dotata di funzionalità di sicurezza. Tuttavia, leggete e seguite con attenzione le istruzioni di sicurezza e utilizzate la macchina solo come descritto in questo manuale per evitare lesioni accidentali o danni dovuti a un uso improprio. Tenete a portata di mano questo libretto sulla sicurezza per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

   Avvertenza   Indicazioni generali     -     Prima di collegare l'apparecchio, verificate che la tensione riportata sulla macchina corrisponda alla tensione disponibile.     -     Collegate la macchina a una presa di corrente dotata di messa a terra.     -     Tenete il cavo di alimentazione lontano da spigoli vivi e superfici calde. Non versateci liquidi sopra.     -     Per evitare il pericolo di scosse elettriche, non immergete mai la macchina, la spina o il cavo di alimentazione in acqua o in qualsiasi altro liquido.     -     Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, tenete le parti del corpo lontane dai getti di acqua calda prodotti dalla macchina.     -     Non toccate le superfici calde. Utilizzate impugnature e manopole.     -   Spegnete la macchina dall'interruttore principale sulla parte posteriore (se presente) e rimuovete la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente nei seguenti casi:     -   in caso di malfunzionamento.     -   se pensate di non usare l'apparecchio per un lungo periodo di tempo.     -   prima di pulire la macchina.     -     Tirate la spina e non il cavo di alimentazione.     -     Non toccate la spina con le mani bagnate.     -     Non utilizzate la macchina se la spina, il cavo di alimentazione o la macchina stessa sono danneggiati.     -     Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato dovrà essere sostituito da Philips, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips o da personale debitamente qualificato, per evitare situazioni pericolose.     -     Non apportate modifiche alla macchina o al cavo di alimentazione.     -     In caso di riparazioni rivolgetevi esclusivamente a un centro di assistenza autorizzato Philips per evitare pericoli.     -     Questa macchina può essere usata da bambini di età superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con capacità mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di esperienza o conoscenze adatte, a condizione che tali persone abbiano ricevuto assistenza o formazione per utilizzare la macchina in maniera sicura e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso.     -     La manutenzione e la pulizia possono essere eseguite da bambini purché di età superiore agli 8 anni e in presenza di un adulto.      -     Tenete la macchina, i suoi accessori e il relativo cavo lontano dalla portata di bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.     -     Adottate le dovute precauzioni per evitare che i bambini giochino con la macchina.     -     Prestate attenzione durante l'erogazione di acqua calda e mentre la macchina sta sciacquando il sistema. Prima dell'erogazione della bevanda, piccoli getti d'acqua potrebbero fuoriuscire dal beccuccio dell'acqua calda. Attendete la fine del ciclo di erogazione prima di iniziare a utilizzare la macchina o di posizionare Latteo.

   Attenzione   Indicazioni generali     -     Questa macchina è destinata esclusivamente a un uso domestico. Non deve essere utilizzata in ambienti quali cucine dei dipendenti all'interno di punti vendita, uffici, aziende agricole o altri ambienti lavorativi.     -     Posizionate sempre la macchina su una superficie piana e stabile. Tenetela in posizione verticale, anche durante il trasporto.     -     Non posizionate la macchina su una piastra calda o vicino a un forno caldo, un calorifero o fonti di calore simili.     -     Non usate caffè in grani caramellato o aromatizzato.     -     Non usate prodotti o sostanze abrasive o detergenti aggressivi, come benzina o acetone, per pulire la macchina. Utilizzate semplicemente un panno morbido inumidito con acqua.     -     Eseguite regolarmente la pulizia anticalcare della macchina. Sarà la macchina stessa a indicare quando è necessaria. per evitare che non funzioni più correttamente. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.     -     Non lasciate la macchina a temperature inferiori a 0°C/32°F. L'acqua lasciata nel sistema di riscaldamento potrebbe congelarsi e causare danni.     -     Se la macchina non verrà utilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo, non lasciate acqua nel serbatoio.     -     Non utilizzate mai accessori o parti di altri produttori oppure componenti non consigliati in modo specifico da Philips. In caso di utilizzo di tali accessori o parti, la garanzia si annulla.     -     Una regolare pulizia e manutenzione prolungano la vita utile della macchina e assicurano un caffè dal gusto e dalla qualità ottimale.      -     La macchina è esposta continuamente a umidità, caffè e calcare. Pertanto è molto importante pulire regolarmente la macchina ed eseguire la manutenzione come descritto nel manuale dell'utente e mostrato sul sito Web. Se non si eseguono queste procedure di pulizia e manutenzione, la macchina potrebbe anche smettere di funzionare. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.      -     Non lavate il gruppo infusore in lavastoviglie e non utilizzate detersivi per piatti o detergenti, poiché potreste provocare il malfunzionamento del gruppo infusore e il sapore del caffè potrebbe risentirne.     -     Non ingerite mai la soluzione erogata durante il processo di rimozione del calcare.     -     Inserite solo caffè pre-macinato nell'apposito scomparto. Altre sostanze e altri oggetti potrebbero causare seri danni alla macchina. In questo caso un'eventuale riparazione non è coperta da garanzia.     -     La macchina non dovrebbe essere posizionata in un armadietto quando in uso. 

   Macchine con il pannarello classico   Avvertenza     -   Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, prestate attenzione prima dell'erogazione ai piccoli getti d'acqua che potrebbero fuoriuscire dal beccuccio dell'acqua calda.     -   Non toccate mai il pannarello classico a mani nude perché potrebbe diventare bollente. Utilizzate solo l'impugnatura protettiva appropriata.
   Attenzione     -   Dopo aver preparato la schiuma di latte, pulite velocemente il pannarello classico erogando una piccola quantità di acqua calda in un contenitore. Rimuovete quindi la parte esterna del pannarello classico e lavatela con acqua tiepida.

   Macchine con LatteGo   Avvertenza     -   Per evitare il pericolo di ustioni, prestate attenzione che l'erogazione sia preceduta da getti di latte e vapore.     -   Prima di rimuovere LatteGo, attendete la fine del ciclo di erogazione.
   Attenzione     -   Assicuratevi che LatteGo sia installato secondo le istruzioni fornite nel manuale dell'utente prima di selezionare una bevanda a base di latte.      -    Non utilizzate LatteGo se non tutti i componenti sono montati correttamente secondo le istruzioni fornite ne manuale dell'utente o se sono danneggiati.      -   Non versate altri liquidi in LatteGo diversi da acqua e latte.      -   Rimuovete sempre LatteGo durante la pulizia anticalcare e durante l'erogazione di acqua calda.     -   Tutte le parti di LatteGo possono essere lavate in lavastoviglie.

   Filtro dell'acqua AquaClean  Prima di utilizzare il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean, leggete attentamente queste informazioni importanti e conservatele per eventuali riferimenti futuri.   Avvertenza      -   Il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean è stato progettato solo per l'utilizzo con acqua di rubinetto cittadina trattata, costantemente controllata e sicura da bere in base alle normative legali, e con acqua proveniente da forniture private, approvata come potabile. Se le autorità locali dichiarano che l'acqua deve essere bollita, dovete bollire anche l'acqua filtrata. Quando eventuali ordinanze per far bollire l'acqua non sono più in vigore, dovete pulire l'intera macchina per caffè e inserire una nuova cartuccia.     -   Pulite periodicamente il serbatoio dell'acqua.      -   Per alcuni gruppi di persone, ad esempio chi ha il sistema immunitario indebolito e i neonati, generalmente è consigliato riempire il serbatoio dell'acqua con acqua purificata o acqua di rubinetto bollita, anche quando è installato il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean.     -   Per motivi igienici, il materiale del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean è sottoposto a un trattamento speciale con argento. Una piccola quantità di argento, innocua per la salute, può finire nell'acqua filtrata; si tratta di una quantità conforme alle raccomandazioni dell'Organizzazione Mondiale della Sanità per l'acqua potabile.     -   Se soffrite di disturbi ai reni, siete sottoposti a dialisi e/o seguite una dieta iposodica, poiché durante il processo di filtraggio il sodio contenuto potrebbe essere leggermente aumentato, vi consigliamo di consultare un medico prima di utilizzare l'acqua filtrata.      -   Quando eseguite la pulizia anticalcare della macchina, rimuovete il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean dal serbatoio dell'acqua. Pulite quindi accuratamente l'intero serbatoio e sostituite il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean.     -   Philips non si assume alcuna responsabilità se le suddette raccomandazioni per l'uso e la sostituzione del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean non sono rispettate.
   Attenzione      -   Conservate il filtro dell'acqua AquaClean di ricambio in un luogo fresco e asciutto, nella loro confezione sigillata originale.     -   Poiché l'acqua è un elemento utilizzato a scopo alimentare, l'acqua all'interno del serbatoio deve essere consumata entro 1-2 giorni.     -   Se non avete utilizzato la macchina per il caffè per un lungo periodo (ad esempio perché siete stati in vacanza, dopo un periodo di oltre 3 mesi dall'installazione o quando è necessario un nuovo filtro), eseguite la procedura descritta "Attivazione del filtro dell'acqua AquaClean (5 min.)" nel manuale dell'utente.

   Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)   Questa macchina è conforme a tutti gli standard e alle norme applicabili relativi all'esposizione a campi elettromagnetici.

   Riciclaggio       -     Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici   (2012/19/UE).
      -   Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete restituire gratuitamente il prodotto vecchio a un rivenditore:     1   Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire un prodotto simile al rivenditore.      2   Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire prodotti con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm (lunghezza, altezza e larghezza) ai rivenditori con superficie dedicata alla vendita di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai 400 m 2.
      -   In tutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto smaltimento consente di evitare conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute.


   Garanzia e assistenza     Per assistenza o informazioni, visitate il sito Web all'indirizzo www.philips.com/coffee-care oppure leggete l'opuscolo della garanzia a parte.
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   Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie   Dit apparaat is voorzien van beveiligingsfuncties. Toch verzoeken we u de veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig te lezen en op te volgen, en het apparaat alleen te gebruiken zoals beschreven in deze instructies om te voorkomen dat u per ongeluk letsel of schade oploopt door verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat. Bewaar deze veiligheidsinformatie goed om deze zo nodig te kunnen raadplegen.

   Waarschuwing   Algemeen     -     Controleer of het voltage dat staat aangegeven op het apparaat, overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit.     -     Sluit de machine uitsluitend aan op een geaard stopcontact.     -     Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van scherpe randen en hete oppervlakken. Let erop dat het niet in contact komt met vloeistoffen.     -     Dompel het apparaat, de stekker of het netsnoer nooit onder in water of een andere vloeistof om het gevaar van een elektrische schok te vermijden.     -     Voorkom brandwonden door lichaamsdelen uit de buurt te houden van de hete waterstraaltjes die het apparaat produceert.     -     Raak geen hete oppervlakken aan. Gebruik handgrepen en knoppen.     -   Schakel het apparaat uit met de hoofdschakelaar op de achterzijde (indien aanwezig) en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact:     -   als zich een storing voordoet.     -   als u het apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt.     -   voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.     -     Trek aan de stekker en niet aan het netsnoer als u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt.     -     Raak de stekker niet met natte handen aan.     -     Gebruik de machine niet als de stekker, het netsnoer of de machine zelf beschadigd is.     -     Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door Philips, een door Philips erkend servicecentrum of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties om gevaar te voorkomen.     -     Breng geen aanpassingen aan de machine of het netsnoer aan.     -     Laat reparaties alleen uitvoeren door een door Philips erkend servicecentrum om gevaar te vermijden.     -     Deze machine kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben ontvangen over veilig gebruik van de machine en zij de gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen.     -     Reiniging en onderhoud mogen alleen door kinderen worden uitgevoerd die ouder zijn dan 8 en alleen onder toezicht.      -     Houd het apparaat, de bijbehorende accessoires en het snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.     -     Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze met de machine gaan spelen.     -     Wees voorzichtig wanneer u heet water tapt en wanneer het apparaat het systeem spoelt. Voordat de afgifte begint, kunnen er straaltjes water uit het heetwaterpijpje komen. Wacht tot het einde van de afgiftecyclus voordat u het apparaat gebruikt of de LatteGo plaatst.

   Let op   Algemeen     -     Deze machine is uitsluitend bedoeld voor normaal huishoudelijk gebruik. Deze machine is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in personeelskeukens van bijvoorbeeld winkels, kantoren, boerderijen of vergelijkbare werkomgevingen.     -     Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond. Houd de machine rechtop, ook tijdens transport.     -     Plaats de machine niet op een warmhoudplaat of naast een hete oven, verwarmingselement of vergelijkbare warmtebron.     -     Gebruik geen gekaramelliseerde koffiebonen of koffiebonen met een smaakje.     -     Gebruik nooit schuursponzen, schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve vloeistoffen zoals benzine of aceton om de machine schoon te maken. Gebruik een zachte vochtige doek.     -     Ontkalk uw apparaat regelmatig. Het apparaat geeft aan wanneer u dit moet ontkalken. Als u dit niet doet, zal het apparaat na verloop van tijd niet meer goed werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.     -     Bewaar het apparaat niet bij temperaturen lager dan 0 °C. Water dat in het verwarmingssysteem achterblijft, kan bevriezen en schade veroorzaken.     -     Zorg ervoor dat het waterreservoir leeg is wanneer u het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt.     -     Gebruik nooit accessoires of onderdelen van andere fabrikanten of die niet specifiek zijn aanbevolen door Philips. Als u dergelijke accessoires of onderdelen gebruikt, vervalt de garantie.     -     Door het apparaat regelmatig schoon te maken en goed te onderhouden verlengt u de levensduur van het apparaat en zorgt u voor een optimale kwaliteit en smaak van de koffie.      -     Het apparaat wordt voortdurend blootgesteld aan vocht, koffie en kalk. Daarom is het zeer belangrijk dat u het apparaat regelmatig schoonmaakt en onderhoudt zoals wordt beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding en uitgelegd op de website. Als u deze schoonmaak- en onderhoudsprocedures niet uitvoert, zal het apparaat uiteindelijk mogelijk niet meer werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.      -     Maak de zetgroep niet schoon in de vaatwasmachine en gebruik geen afwasmiddel of schoonmaakmiddelen om deze schoon te maken. Dit kan een storing in de zetgroep veroorzaken en een negatief effect hebben op de smaak van de koffie.     -     Drink nooit de vloeistof die tijdens het ontkalken wordt afgegeven.     -     Doe alleen gemalen koffie in het compartiment voor gemalen koffie. Andere substanties en voorwerpen kunnen ernstige schade aan het apparaat veroorzaken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.     -     Plaats het apparaat tijdens gebruik niet in een kast. 

   Apparaten met een klassieke melkopschuimer   Waarschuwing     -   Voorkom brandwonden door er rekening mee te houden dat er voordat de afgifte begint straaltjes water uit het heetwaterpijpje kunnen komen.     -   Raak de klassieke melkopschuimer nooit aan met blote handen aangezien deze erg heet kan worden. Raak alleen het beschermende handvat aan.
   Let op     -   Reinig de klassieke melkopschuimer snel nadat u melk hebt opgeschuimd door een klein beetje heet water in een bakje te laten lopen. Verwijder vervolgens het buitenste gedeelte van de klassieke melkopschuimer en spoel dit af met lauw water.

   Apparaten met een LatteGo   Waarschuwing     -   Voorkom brandwonden door er rekening mee te houden dat er melkstraaltjes en stoom kunnen worden afgegeven voordat de melk wordt opgeschuimd.     -   Wacht tot het einde van de afgiftecyclus voordat u de LatteGo verwijdert.
   Let op     -   Zorg dat de LatteGo is geplaatst volgens de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u koffie met melk selecteert.      -   Gebruik de LatteGo  niet als niet alle onderdelen correct zijn gemonteerd volgens de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing of als er onderdelen beschadigd zijn.      -   Schenk geen andere vloeistoffen dan water of melk in de LatteGo.      -   Verwijder de LatteGo altijd wanneer u het koffiezetapparaat ontkalkt of wanneer u heet water tapt.     -   Alle onderdelen van de LatteGo kunnen in de vaatwasmachine worden gereinigd.

   AquaClean-waterfilter  Lees deze belangrijke informatie zorgvuldig door voordat u het AquaClean-waterfilter gebruikt en bewaar dit document om het indien nodig later te kunnen raadplegen.   Waarschuwing      -   Het AquaClean-waterfilter is alleen ontworpen voor gebruik met door het waterbedrijf behandeld kraanwater (dat voortdurend wordt gecontroleerd en volgens de wettelijke voorschriften veilig is om te drinken) en met particulier water dat is goedgekeurd om te drinken. Als u van de autoriteiten een instructie ontvangt dat het water van het waterbedrijf moet worden gekookt, moet het gefilterde water ook worden gekookt. Wanneer de instructie om het water te koken niet meer van kracht is, moet het hele koffiezetapparaat worden schoongemaakt en moet er een nieuwe cartridge worden geplaatst.     -   Maak het waterreservoir regelmatig schoon.      -   Voor bepaalde groepen (bijv. mensen met een zwakker immuunsysteem en baby's) wordt het altijd aangeraden de watertank te vullen met gezuiverd water of gekookt kraanwater, zelfs als het AquaClean-waterfilter is geïnstalleerd.     -   Het materiaal van het AquaClean-waterfilter wordt om redenen van hygiëne behandeld met zilver. Er kan een kleine hoeveelheid zilver, die niet schadelijk is voor de gezondheid, in het gefilterde water terechtkomen. Dit is in overeenstemming met de aanbevelingen van de WHO (World Health Organisation) voor drinkwater.     -   Als u een nierziekte hebt, afhankelijk bent van dialyse en/of een natriumarm dieet volgt, moet u er rekening mee houden dat het natriumgehalte tijdens het filterproces mogelijk enigszins hoger wordt. We raden u aan om eerst uw arts te raadplegen voor u gefilterd water gebruikt.      -   Wanneer u het koffiezetapparaat ontkalkt, moet u altijd het AquaClean-waterfilter uit het waterreservoir verwijderen. Maak het waterreservoir vervolgens grondig schoon en vervang het AquaClean-waterfilter.     -   Philips aanvaardt geen verantwoordelijkheid of aansprakelijkheid indien de bovenstaande aanbevelingen voor het gebruik en de vervanging van het AquaClean-waterfilter niet worden gevolgd.
   Let op      -   Bewaar vervangende AquaClean-waterfilters op een koele en droge plaats in de originele, gesloten verpakking.     -   Water is een levensmiddel en het water in het waterreservoir moet daarom binnen 1 tot 2 dagen worden gebruikt.     -   Als u het koffiezetapparaat gedurende een langere periode niet hebt gebruikt (bijvoorbeeld tijdens een vakantie), als u het filter langer dan 3 maanden geleden hebt geplaatst of wanneer u een nieuw filter plaatst, moet u de procedure volgen die in het hoofdstuk 'Het AquaClean-waterfilter activeren (5 min.)' wordt beschreven.

   Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)   Dit apparaat voldoet aan alle normen en voorschriften met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden.

   Recyclen       -     Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet samen met het gewone huishoudelijke afval mag worden weggegooid   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en elektronische producten. Als u oude producten correct verwijdert, voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.


   Garantie en ondersteuning     Hebt u informatie of ondersteuning nodig, ga dan naar www.philips.com/coffee-care of lees de afzonderlijke garantieverklaring.
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   Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon   Denne maskinen er utstyrt med sikkerhetsfunksjoner. Les og følg allikevel sikkerhetsinstruksjonene nøye, og bruk maskinen bare som beskrevet i disse instruksjonene, for å unngå utilsiktet skade eller skade som følge av uriktig bruk av maskinen. Ta vare på dette sikkerhetsheftet for senere referanse.

   Advarsel   Generelt     -     Før du kobler til apparatet, må du kontrollere at spenningen som er angitt på maskinen, stemmer overens med nettspenningen.     -     Koble maskinen til en jordet stikkontakt.     -     Hold strømledningen unna skarpe kanter og varme overflater. Det må ikke helles varme væsker på den.     -     For å unngå fare for elektrisk støt er det viktig at maskinen, støpselet og strømledningen aldri senkes ned i vann eller annen væske.     -     Det kan komme ut stråler med varmt vann fra maskinen, så hold avstand for å unngå å brenne deg.     -     Ikke berør de varme flatene. Bruk håndtakene og knappene.     -   Slå av maskinen med hovedbryteren på baksiden (hvis utstyrt), og ta støpselet ut av stikkontakten:     -   hvis det oppstår en feil.     -   hvis du ikke skal bruke apparatet på lengre tid.     -   før du rengjør maskinen.     -     Trekk i støpselet, ikke i strømledningen.     -     Ikke berør nettstøpselet med våte hender.     -     Du må ikke bruke maskinen hvis nettstøpselet, strømledningen eller selve maskinen er skadet.     -     Hvis strømledningen er ødelagt, må du få den skiftet enten av Philips, på et servicesenter som er godkjent av Philips, eller av annet kvalifisert personell, slik at du unngår farlige situasjoner.     -     Du må ikke gjøre endringer på maskinen eller strømledningen.     -     For å unngå risiko må du la alle reparasjoner utføres av et Philips-autorisert servicesenter.      -     Denne maskinen kan brukes av barn over åtte år og av personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer med manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, dersom de får instruksjoner om sikker bruk av maskinen eller tilsyn som sikrer trygg bruk, og hvis de er klar over risikoen.     -     Barn skal ikke rengjøre eller vedlikeholde apparatet med mindre de er over 8 år, og har tilsyn.      -     Hold maskinen, tilbehøret og ledningen utenfor rekkevidde for barn under 8 år.     -     Pass på at barn er under tilsyn, slik at de ikke leker med maskinen.     -     Vær forsiktig når du tapper varmt vann, og når maskinen skyller gjennom systemet. Før dispensering, kan det komme små vannstråler ut av varmtvannstuten. Vent til tappesyklusen er ferdig før du setter på LatteGo eller begynner å bruke maskinen.

   Forsiktig   Generelt     -     Denne maskinen er bare ment til vanlig husholdningsbruk. Den er ikke ment for bruk i omgivelser som kjøkken for ansatte i butikker, på kontorer, på gårder eller i andre arbeidsmiljøer.     -     Sett alltid maskinen på et flatt og stabilt underlag. Maskinen skal alltid stå oppreist, også under transport.     -     Ikke plasser maskinen på en kokeplate eller ved siden av en varm ovn, et varmeelement eller en lignende varmekilde.     -     Ikke bruk karamelliserte eller smaksatte kaffebønner.     -     Bruk aldri skurebørster, skuremidler eller sterke væsker som bensin eller aceton til å rengjøre maskinen. Bruk en myk klut fuktet med vann.     -     Avkalk maskinen regelmessig. Maskinen viser et varsel når det er nødvendig med avkalking. Hvis du ikke gjør dette, kan det hende at maskinen slutter å virke som den skal. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.     -     Ikke oppbevar maskinen ved temperaturer under 0 °C / 32°F. Vann som er igjen i oppvarmingssystemet, kan fryse og medføre skade.     -     Ikke la det være vann i vanntanken hvis du ikke skal bruke maskinen på lengre tid.     -     Ikke bruk tilbehør eller deler fra andre produsenter eller som Philips ikke spesifikt anbefaler. Hvis du bruker slikt tilbehør eller slike deler, blir garantien ugyldig.     -     Regelmessig rengjøring og vedlikehold forlenger levetiden til maskinen og sikrer optimal kvalitet og kaffesmak.      -     Maskinen utsettes kontinuerlig for fuktighet, kaffe og kalk. Det er derfor svært viktig å rengjøre og vedlikeholde maskinen med jevne mellomrom slik det beskrives i brukerhåndboken og på nettstedet. Manglende rengjøring og vedlikehold kan over tid føre til at maskinen slutter å virke. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.      -     Ikke rengjør bryggeenheten i oppvaskmaskinen, og ikke bruk oppvaskmiddel eller rengjøringsmidler til å rengjøre den. Dette kan føre til at bryggeenheten slutter å fungere, og det kan ha en negativ innvirkning på kaffesmaken.     -     Ikke drikk løsningen som skylles ut under avkalkingen.     -     Hell kun forhåndsmalt kaffe i kammeret for forhåndsmalt kaffe. Andre stoffer og gjenstander kan føre til store skader på maskinen. I slike tilfeller dekkes ikke reparasjonen av garantien.     -     Ikke bruk maskinen mens den står i et skap. 

   Maskiner med klassisk melkeskummer   Advarsel     -   Det kan komme små vannstråler ut av varmtvannstuten før du dispenserer, så pass på at du ikke brenner deg.     -   Ikke ta på den klassiske melkeskummeren med bare hender – den kan være svært varm. Bruk kun det egnede beskyttende håndtaket.
   Forsiktig     -   Etter at du har skummet melken, rengjør du raskt den klassiske melkeskummeren ved å tappe en liten mengde i en beholder. Fjern deretter den eksterne delen av den klassiske melkeskummeren og vask den med lunkent springvann.

   Maskiner med LatteGo   Advarsel     -   Det kan komme ut stråler med melk og damp under tapping, så pass på at du ikke brenner deg.     -   Vent til tappesyklusen er ferdig før du fjerner LatteGo.
   Forsiktig     -   Sørg for at LatteGo er installert i henhold til instruksjonene gitt i brukermanualen før du velger en melkebasert kaffedrikk.      -    Ikke bruk LatteGo hvis ikke alle komponenter er riktig montert i henhold til instruksjonene i brukerhåndboken, eller hvis de er skadet.      -   Ikke hell noen andre væsker i LatteGo enn vann og melk.      -   Fjern alltid LatteGo når du avkalker maskinen, og når du tapper varmt vann.     -   Alle LatteGo-deler kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.

   AquaClean-vannfilter  Les denne viktige informasjonen nøye før du bruker AquaClean-vannfilteret, og ta vare på den for senere referanse.   Advarsel      -   AquaClean-vannfilteret er bare utformet for bruk med offentlig behandlet springvann (som blir kontrollert kontinuerlig, og er trygt å drikke ifølge lover og forskrifter) og med vann fra private forsyninger som har blitt godkjent som trygt å drikke. Hvis du mottar instruksjoner fra myndighetene om at vann fra springen må kokes, må det filtrerte vannet også kokes. Når instruksjonen om å koke vann ikke lenger er i kraft, må du rengjøre hele kaffemaskinen og sette inn en ny patron.     -   Rengjør vannbeholderen regelmessig.      -   For enkelte mennesker (f.eks. for personer med nedsatt immunforsvar og for babyer) anbefales det vanligvis å fylle opp vanntanken med renset vann eller kokt vann fra springen, selv om AquaClean-vannfilteret er installert.     -   Av hygieniske årsaker blir materialet i AquaClean-vannfilteret utsatt for en spesialbehandling med sølv. En ørliten mengde sølv, som ikke utgjør noen som helst helsefare, kan ende opp i det filtrerte vannet. Dette er i overensstemmelse med anbefalingene fra Verdens helseorganisasjon (WHO) for drikkevann.     -   Hvis du har en nyresykdom, er en dialysepasient og/eller følger en diett med natriumbegrensning, må du være klar over at natriuminnholdet kan økes noe under filtreringsprosessen. Vi anbefaler deg at du kontakter fastlegen din før du bruker det filtrerte vannet.      -   Når du skal avkalke kaffemaskinen, må du alltid ta av AquaClean-vannfilteret fra vannbeholderen. Deretter må du rengjøre hele vannbeholderen grundig og sette AquaClean-vannfilteret på igjen.     -   Philips kan ikke påta seg ansvaret hvis du ikke følger anbefalingene ovenfor for bruk av og bytte av AquaClean-vannfilteret.
   Forsiktig      -   Oppbevar ekstra AquaClean-vannfiltre forseglet i originalemballasjen på et kjølig og tørt sted.     -   Siden vann kan regnes som ferskvare, må vannet i vannbeholderen brukes opp i løpet av et par dager.     -   Hvis du ikke har brukt kaffemaskinen over et lengre tidsrom (f.eks. en ferie, en periode på over tre måneder fra installasjonen eller når du trenger et nytt filter), må du utføre prosedyren beskrevet i brukerhåndboken under avsnittet "Aktivere AquaClean-vannfilteret (5 min.)".

   Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)   Denne maskinen overholder alle aktuelle standarder og forskrifter om eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

   Resirkulering       -     Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke må avhendes i vanlig husholdningsavfall   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Pass på å overholde nasjonale regler og forskrifter for avhending av elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Riktig avfallshåndtering bidrar til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø.


   Garanti og støtte     Hvis du trenger informasjon eller støtte, vennligst besøk www.philips.com/coffee-care eller les eget garantivedlegg.
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   Informações de segurança importantes   Este aparelho está equipado com funcionalidades de segurança. No entanto, leia e siga cuidadosamente as instruções de segurança e utilize a máquina apenas conforme descrito nestas instruções para evitar ferimentos ou danos acidentais devido a uma utilização incorreta da máquina. Guarde este folheto de segurança para consultas futuras.

   Aviso   Aspetos gerais     -     Verifique se a voltagem indicada na máquina corresponde à voltagem elétrica local antes de ligar o aparelho.     -     Ligue a máquina a uma tomada com ligação à terra.     -     Mantenha o cabo de alimentação afastado de arestas afiadas, superfícies quentes e não derrame líquidos sobre o mesmo.     -     Para evitar o perigo de choque elétrico, nunca mergulhe a máquina, a ficha ou o cabo de alimentação em água ou em qualquer outro líquido.     -     Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, mantenha partes corpo afastadas dos jatos de água quente produzidos pela máquina.     -     Não toque nas superfícies quentes. Utilize as pegas e os botões.     -   Desligue a máquina através do interruptor principal localizado na parte posterior (se aplicável) e retire a ficha de alimentação da tomada elétrica:     -   se ocorrer uma avaria.     -   se não pretender utilizar o aparelho por um longo período de tempo,     -   antes de limpar a máquina.     -     Utilize a ficha, e não o cabo de alimentação, para a retirar da tomada.     -     Não toque na ficha de alimentação com as mãos molhadas.     -     Não utilize a máquina se a ficha, o cabo de alimentação ou a própria máquina estiverem danificados.     -     Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser substituído pela Philips, por um centro de assistência autorizado a Philips ou por pessoal devidamente qualificado, para evitar situações de perigo.     -     Não faça quaisquer modificações na máquina ou no respectivo cabo de alimentação.     -     Todas as reparações devem ser realizadas por um centro de assistência autorizado pela Philips para se evitarem situações de perigo.     -     Esta máquina pode ser utilizada por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, caso tenham sido supervisionadas ou lhes tenham sido dadas instruções relativas à utilização segura da máquina e se compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.     -     A limpeza e manutenção não devem ser efectuadas por crianças, a não ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas.      -     Mantenha a máquina, os respetivos acessórios e o cabo fora do alcance de crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos.     -     As crianças devem ser vigiadas para assegurar que não brincam com a máquina.     -     Proceda com cuidado ao distribuir água quente e quando a máquina estiver a enxaguar o sistema. Antes de iniciar a distribuição, podem sair pequenos jatos de água pelo bico de água quente. Aguarde até o ciclo de distribuição terminar, antes de começar a utilizar a máquina ou colocar o LatteGo.

   Cuidado   Aspetos gerais     -     Esta máquina destina-se apenas a uma utilização doméstica normal. Não se destina a ambientes como copas de pessoal em lojas, escritórios, quintas e outros ambientes de trabalho.     -     Coloque sempre a máquina sobre uma superfície plana e estável. Mantenha-a na posição vertical, incluindo durante o transporte da mesma.     -     Não coloque a máquina sobre uma placa de aquecimento ou imediatamente ao lado de um forno quente, aquecedor ou fonte de calor semelhante.     -     Não utilize grãos de café caramelizados nem aromatizados.     -     Nunca utilize esfregões, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos agressivos, tais como gasolina ou acetona para limpar a máquina. Utilize apenas um pano macio humedecido com água.     -     Descalcifique a sua máquina regularmente. A máquina indica quando é necessária a descalcificação. Se não o fizer, a máquina deixa de funcionar corretamente. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.     -     Não mantenha a máquina a temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C. A água que se encontra no sistema de aquecimento pode congelar e causar danos.     -     Não deixe água no depósito de água quando não pretender utilizar a máquina durante um longo período de tempo.     -     Nunca utilize quaisquer acessórios ou peças de outros fabricantes ou que a Philips não tenha recomendado especificamente. Se utilizar tais acessórios ou peças, a garantia torna-se inválida.     -     A limpeza e a manutenção regulares prolongam a vida útil da sua máquina e asseguram uma qualidade e sabor ótimos do seu café.      -     A máquina é continuamente exposta à humidade, ao café e ao calcário. Por esse motivo, é muito importante limpar e manter regularmente a máquina conforme é descrito no manual de utilizador e ilustrado no Web site. Se não realizar estes procedimentos de limpeza e manutenção, a sua máquina vai acabar por deixar de funcionar. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.      -     Não lave o grupo de preparação na máquina de lavar loiça e não utilize detergente da loiça nem agentes de limpeza para o lavar. Tal pode avariar o grupo de preparação e ter um efeito negativo no sabor do café.     -     Nunca beba a solução distribuída durante o processo de descalcificação.     -     Coloque apenas café pré-moído no compartimento para café pré-moído. Outras substâncias e objetos podem causar danos graves na máquina. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.     -     A máquina não deverá encontrar-se dentro de um armário quando estiver a ser utilizada. 

   Máquinas com o acessório para espuma de leite clássico   Aviso     -   Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, tenha em atenção que, antes de iniciar a distribuição, podem sair pequenos jatos de água pelo bico de água quente.     -   Nunca toque no acessório para espuma de leite clássico com as mãos, pois pode ficar muito quente. Utilize apenas a pega de proteção adequada.
   Cuidado     -   Depois de preparar a espuma de leite, limpe rapidamente o acessório para espuma de leite clássico distribuindo uma pequena quantidade de água quente para um recipiente. Em seguida, retire a parte externa do acessório para espuma de leite clássico e lave-a com água tépida.

   Máquinas com LatteGo   Aviso     -   Para evitar o perigo de queimaduras, tenha em atenção que a distribuição pode ser antecedida de jatos de leite e vapor.     -   Aguarde até ao fim do ciclo de distribuição para retirar o LatteGo.
   Atenção     -   Certifique-se de que o LatteGo está instalado de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do utilizador antes de selecionar uma bebida de café à base de leite.      -    Não utilize o LatteGo se os componentes não estiverem todos corretamente montados de acordo com as instruções fornecidas no manual do utilizador ou se estiverem danificados.      -   Não deite quaisquer outros líquidos no LatteGo além de água ou leite.      -   Retire sempre o LatteGo quando descalcificar a máquina e quando distribuir água quente.     -   Todas as peças do LatteGo podem ser lavadas na máquina da loiça.

   Filtro de água AquaClean  Leia atentamente estas informações importantes antes de utilizar o filtro de água AquaClean e guarde-as para consultas futuras.   Aviso      -   O filtro de água AquaClean foi concebido para utilização apenas com água canalizada tratada da rede pública (que é constantemente controlada e potável de acordo com normas legais) e com água de fornecimento privado que tenha sido aprovada como potável. Se as autoridades indicarem que a água da rede pública tem de ser fervida, a água filtrada também tem de ser fervida. Quando a instrução para a fervura da água deixar de estar em vigor, a máquina de café tem de ser totalmente limpa e tem de ser inserida uma nova recarga.     -   Limpe o depósito de água regularmente.      -   Para determinados grupos de pessoas (por exemplo, pessoas com sistema imunitário debilitado e bebés), é recomendável encher o depósito com água purificada ou água da torneira fervida, mesmo que o filtro de água AquaClean esteja instalado.     -   Por questões de higiene, o material do filtro de água AquaClean é sujeito a um tratamento especial com prata. Uma pequena quantidade de prata (inofensiva para a saúde) pode residir na água filtrada. Isto está em conformidade com as recomendações da Organização Mundial de Saúde (OMS) relativamente a água potável.     -   Se sofrer de doença renal, estiver a receber diálise e/ou seguir uma dieta com restrição de sódio, tenha em atenção que durante o processo de filtragem o teor de sódio pode aumentar ligeiramente. Aconselhamo-lo a consultar o seu médico antes de utilizar água filtrada.      -   Quando descalcificar a máquina de café, retire sempre o filtro de água AquaClean do depósito de água. Em seguida, limpe cuidadosamente o depósito de água completo e substitua o filtro de água AquaClean.     -   A Philips não assume qualquer responsabilidade se as recomendações apresentadas acima relativas à utilização e substituição do filtro de água AquaClean não forem seguidas.
   Atenção      -   Guarde o filtro de água AquaClean de substituição num local fresco e seco, na embalagem original selada.     -   Visto que a água é um bem consumível, a água no depósito deve ser utilizada num intervalo de 1 a 2 dias.     -   Se não tiver utilizado a máquina de café durante um período prolongado (por exemplo, férias ou mais de 3 meses após a instalação) ou quando é necessário um novo filtro, efetue o procedimento descrito no capítulo "Ativar o filtro de água AquaClean (5 min.)" no manual do utilizador.

   Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)   Esta máquina cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos eletromagnéticos.

   Reciclagem       -     Este símbolo significa que este produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos comuns   (2012/19/UE).
      -   Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. A eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a saúde pública.


   Garantia e assistência     Se precisar de informações ou assistência, visite www.philips.com/coffee-care ou leia o folheto da garantia separado.
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   Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja   Tässä laitteessa on turvatoimintoja. Lue ja noudata turvallisuusohjeita huolellisesti ja käytä laitetta ainoastaan näissä ohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla, jotta voit välttää koneen virheellisestä käytöstä johtuvat loukkaantumiset ja viat. Säilytä tämä turvallisuuslehtinen myöhempää käyttöä varten.

   Varoitus   Yleistä     -     Tarkista, että laitteen jännitemerkintä vastaa paikallista verkkojännitettä, ennen kuin yhdistät laitteen sähköverkkoon.     -     Liitä laite maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.     -     Pidä virtajohto etäällä terävistä reunoista ja kuumista pinnoista, äläkä anna sen kastua.     -     Älä sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi koskaan upota laitetta, pistoketta tai virtajohtoa veteen tai mihinkään muuhun nesteeseen.     -     Pidä palovammojen välttämiseksi kehon osat poissa laitteen tuottamien kuumien vesisuihkujen tieltä.     -     Älä kosketa kuumia pintoja. Käytä kahvoja ja nuppeja.     -   Sammuta laite laitteen takana olevalla pääkytkimellä (jos laitteessa on sellainen) ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta:     -   jos tapahtuu toimintahäiriö     -   jos et aio käyttää laitetta pitkään aikaan     -   ennen laitteen puhdistamista.     -     Vedä pistokkeesta, älä koskaan virtajohdosta.     -     Älä koske pistokkeeseen märin käsin.     -     Älä käytä laitetta, jos pistoke, virtajohto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut.     -     Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, vaihdata se oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi Philipsin valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla ammattitaitoisella korjaajalla.     -     Älä muuta millään tavoin laitetta tai virtajohtoa.     -     Anna korjaustoimenpiteet vain Philipsin valtuuttaman huoltokeskuksen tehtäväksi, jotta vältät vaaratilanteet.     -     Laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä tai tarjolla on turvallisen käytön edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat.     -     Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.      -     Pidä laite, sen lisävarusteet ja sen johto poissa alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta.     -     Pienten lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteella.     -     Ole varovainen, kun annostelet kuumaa vettä ja kun laite huuhtelee järjestelmää. Ennen annostelua kuumavesisuuttimesta voi suihkuta pieniä määriä vettä. Odota, että annostelujakso päättyy, ennen kuin aloitat laitteen käytön tai asetat LatteGon paikalleen.

   Varoitus   Yleistä     -     Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain tavalliseen kotitalouskäyttöön. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi myymälöiden, toimistojen, maatilojen tai muiden työympäristöjen henkilökuntaruokaloissa.     -     Aseta laite viileälle, tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle. Pidä laite pystyasennossa myös kuljetuksen aikana     -     Älä sijoita laitetta lämpölevylle tai kuuman uunin, patterin tai vastaavan lämmönlähteen viereen.     -     Älä käytä sokeroituja tai maustettuja kahvipapuja.     -     Älä puhdista laitetta naarmuttavilla tai syövyttävillä puhdistusaineilla tai -välineillä (kuten bensiinillä tai asetonilla). Veteen kostutettu pehmeä liina riittää.     -     Poista kalkki laitteesta säännöllisesti. Laite ilmoittaa, milloin kalkinpoisto on tarpeellista. Jos ohjeita ei noudateta, laite lakkaa toimimasta kunnolla. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.     -     Älä säilytä laitetta alle 0 °C:een lämpötilassa. Lämmitysjärjestelmään jäänyt vesi voi jäätyä ja aiheuttaa vaurioita.     -     Älä jätä vettä vesisäiliöön, jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.     -     Älä koskaan käytä muita kuin Philipsin valmistamia tai suosittelemia lisävarusteita tai -osia. Jos käytät muita osia, takuu ei ole voimassa.     -     Säännöllinen puhdistus ja ylläpito pidentävät laitteen käyttöikää ja takaavat kahvin optimaalisen laadun ja maun.      -     Laite altistuu jatkuvasti kosteudelle, kahville ja kalkille. Siksi on erittäin tärkeää huolehtia laitteen säännöllisestä puhdistuksesta ja ylläpidosta käyttöoppaassa ja sivustossa kuvatulla tavalla. Jos et suorita näitä puhdistus- ja ylläpitotoimenpiteitä, laita saattaa lakata toimimasta. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.      -     Älä puhdista kahviyksikköä astianpesukoneessa. Älä myöskään käytä astianpesuainetta tai puhdistusainetta yksikön puhdistamiseen. Se voi aiheuttaa toimintahäiriön kahviyksikössä ja heikentää kahvin makua.     -     Älä koskaan juo kalkinpoiston aikana annosteltua liuosta.     -     Lisää esijauhetun kahvin säiliöön vain esijauhettua kahvia. Muut aineet ja esineet voivat aiheuttaa laitteelle vakavia vahinkoja. Siinä tapauksessa takuu ei kata korjausta.     -     Laitetta ei saa laittaa kaappiin, kun se on käytössä. 

   Perinteisellä maidonvaahdottimella varustetut laitteet   Varoitus     -   Huomaa palovammojen välttämiseksi, että ennen annostelua kuumavesisuuttimesta voi suihkuta pieniä määriä vettä.     -   Älä koskaan kosketa perinteistä maidonvaahdotinta paljain käsin, sillä se voi olla hyvin kuuma. Käytä vain asianmukaista suojakahvaa.
   Varoitus     -   Puhdista perinteinen maidonvaahdotin maidon vaahdottamisen jälkeen annostelemalla pieni määrä kuumaa vettä säiliöön. Irrota sitten perinteisen maidonvaahdottimen ulko-osa ja pese se haalealla vedellä.

   LatteGolla varustetut laitteet   Varoitus     -   Huomaa palovammojen välttämiseksi, että laitteesta voi tulla maito- ja höyrysuihkuja ennen annostelua.     -   Odota, että annostelujakso päättyy, ennen kuin poistat LatteGon.
   Varoitus     -   Varmista ennen maitoa käyttävän kahvijuoman valitsemista, että LatteGo on asennettu käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla.      -    Älä käytä LatteGota, jos kaikkia osia ei ole koottu käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla tai jos ne ovat vahingoittuneet.      -   Älä kaada LatteGohon mitään muita nesteitä kuin vettä ja maitoa.      -   Poista LatteGo aina, kun suoritat laitteen kalkinpoiston ja kun annostelet kuumaa vettä.     -   Kaikki LatteGon osat ovat konepestäviä.

   AquaClean-vesisuodatin  Lue nämä tärkeät tiedot huolellisesti ennen AquaClean-vesisuodattimen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja säilytä ne vastaisen varalle.   Varoitus      -   AquaClean-vesisuodatin on suunniteltu käytettäväksi vain kunnallisesti käsitellyn vesijohtoveden (jota valvotaan jatkuvasti paikallisten määräysten mukaan ja jota on turvallista juoda) ja yksityisistä lähteistä peräisin olevien, juomakelpoisiksi todettujen vesien kanssa. Jos kunnallinen vesi on viranomaisten mukaan keitettävä, myös suodatettu vesi on keitettävä. Kun veden keittämistä koskeva määräys ei enää ole voimassa, koko kahvinkeitin on puhdistettava ja siihen on asennettava uusi patruuna.     -   Puhdista vesisäiliö säännöllisesti.      -   Joidenkin ihmisryhmien (esimerkiksi ihmisten, joiden immuunijärjestelmä on heikentynyt, ja vauvojen) tapauksessa suositellaan vesisäiliön täyttämistä puhdistetulla vedellä tai keitetyllä vesijohtovedellä, vaikka AquaClean-vesisuodatin olisi asennettuna.     -   Hygieniasyistä AquaClean-vesisuodattimen materiaali on erikoiskäsitelty hopealla. Suodatettuun veteen voi joutua pieni määrä hopeaa, joka on terveyden kannalta vaaratonta. Tämä vastaa Maailman terveysjärjestön (WHO) juomavettä koskevia suosituksia.     -   Jos kärsit munuaistaudista, saat dialyysihoitoa ja/tai noudatat natriumia alentavaa ruokavaliota, huomaa, että veden natriumpitoisuus voi nousta hieman suodatusprosessin aikana. Kehotamme sinua neuvottelemaan lääkärin kanssa ennen suodatetun veden käyttöä.      -   Kun suoritat kahvinkeittimen kalkinpoiston, poista aina AquaClean-vesisuodatin vesisäiliöstä. Puhdista sen jälkeen koko vesisäiliö ja vaihda AquaClean-vesisuodatin.     -   Philips ei ota mitään vastuuta, jos edellä mainittuja AquaClean-vesisuodattimen käyttöön ja vaihtoon liittyviä suosituksia ei noudateta.
   Varoitus      -   Säilytä AquaClean-vaihtovesisuodatinta viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa sen alkuperäisessä suljetussa pakkauksessa.     -   Koska vesi on elintarvike, vesisäiliössä oleva vesi on käytettävä 1–2 päivän kuluessa.     -   Jos et ole käyttänyt kahvinkeitintä pitkään aikaan (esimerkiksi jos olet ollut lomalla, asennuksesta on kulunut yli kolme kuukautta aikaa tai on asennettava uusi suodatin), suorita käyttöoppaan AquaClean-vesisuodattimen aktivointi (5 min) -kohdassa mainitut toimet.

   Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)   Tämä laite noudattaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia kenttiä koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.

   Kierrätys       -     Tämä merkki tarkoittaa sitä, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Noudata oman maasi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätystä ja hävittämistä koskevia sääntöjä. Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia haittavaikutuksia.


   Takuu ja tuki     Jos tarvitset lisätietoja tai tukea, siirry osoitteeseen www.philips.com/coffee-care tai lue erillinen takuulehtinen.



         Svenska  Svenska
 Svenska

 
 
 
 4219.450.4917.1 BILLY IIB WEU
 
 
 
 
  Swedish small
 
   Viktig säkerhetsinformation   Den här apparaten är utrustad med olika säkerhetsfunktioner. Du bör trots detta ändå läsa och följa säkerhetsföreskrifterna noga och endast använda apparaten enligt dessa anvisningar för att undvika personskador eller andra skador till följd av felaktig användning av apparaten. Behåll häftet med säkerhetsinformation för framtida bruk.

   Varning   Allmänt     -     Innan du ansluter apparaten ska du kontrollera att nätspänningen som anges på apparaten motsvarar den lokala nätspänningen.     -     Koppla maskinen till ett jordat vägguttag.     -     Håll nätsladden borta från vassa kanter, heta ytor och häll inte vätska på den.     -     Sänk aldrig ned apparaten, nätsladden eller stickkontakten i vatten eller annan vätska eftersom detta utgör en risk för elektriska stötar.     -     För att förhindra brännskador ska du hålla dina kroppsdelar borta från varma vattenstrålar som produceras av apparaten.     -     Rör aldrig vid varma ytor. Använd handtagen och knapparna.     -   Stäng av apparaten med hjälp av huvudströmbrytaren (om sådan finns) som är placerad på apparatens baksida och dra ut stickkontakten ur vägguttaget:     -   om ett fel uppstår     -   om du inte ska använda apparaten under en längre tid     -   innan du rengör apparaten.     -     Dra i stickkontakten – inte i nätsladden.     -     Rör inte vid stickkontakten med fuktiga händer.     -     Använd inte bryggaren om stickkontakten, nätsladden eller själva bryggaren är skadad.     -     Om nätsladden är skadad måste den alltid bytas ut av Philips, något av Philips auktoriserade serviceombud eller liknande behöriga personer för att undvika olyckor.     -     Modifiera inte bryggaren eller nätsladden på något sätt.     -     Reparationer får endast utföras av ett servicecenter som har auktoriserats av Philips för att undvika faror.     -     Den här maskinen kan användas av barn som är över åtta år, personer med olika funktionshinder eller personer som inte har kunskap om hur maskinen används så länge det sker under tillsyn eller om de har informerats om hur maskinen används på ett säkert sätt och förstår de eventuella medförda riskerna.     -     Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn om de inte är över åtta år och under tillsyn av vuxen.      -     Se till att maskinen, dess tillbehör och dess nätsladd är placerade utom räckhåll för barn under åtta år.     -     Låt inte barn leka med bryggaren.     -     Var försiktig när du pumpar ut varmvatten och när apparaten sköljer systemet. Före pumpningen kan små vattenstrålar rinna ut från varmvattenmunstycket. Vänta tills pumpningcykeln är klar innan du använder apparaten eller monterar LatteGo.

   Försiktighet   Allmänt     -     Den här bryggaren är endast avsedd för normalt hushållsbruk. Den är inte avsedd för användning i miljöer som personalkök i verkstäder, på kontor eller i andra arbetsmiljöer.     -     Bryggaren ska stå på en plan och stabil yta. Den måste alltid förvaras stående, även under transport.     -     Ställ inte maskinen på en värmeplatta eller nära en ugn, värmeelement eller annan liknande värmekälla.     -     Använd inte karamelliserade eller smaksatta kaffebönor.     -     Rengör aldrig bryggaren med skursvampar, slipande rengöringsmedel eller vätskor som bensin eller aceton. Använd endast en mjuk trasa fuktad med vatten.     -     Avkalka maskinen regelbundet. Maskinen indikerar när en avkalkning behöver genomföras. Om du inte avkalkar maskinen kan den sluta fungera korrekt. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.     -     Förvara inte apparaten i temperaturer under 0 °C. Vatten som blir kvar i uppvärmningssystemet kan frysa och orsaka skador.     -     Lämna inte vatten i vattentanken när du inte ska använda maskinen under en längre tidsperiod.     -     Använd aldrig tillbehör eller delar från andra tillverkare, eller delar som inte uttryckligen har rekommenderats av Philips. Om du använder sådana tillbehör eller delar upphör garantin att gälla.     -     Regelbunden rengöring och underhåll förlänger apparatens livslängd och ger ett kaffe med optimal kvalitet och smak.      -     Apparaten utsätts hela tiden för fukt, kaffe och kalkavlagringar. Det är därför viktigt att rengöra och underhålla apparaten regelbundet enligt beskrivningen i användarhandboken och så som visas på webbplatsen. Om du inte utför rengörings- och underhållsprocedurerna kan din apparat så småningom sluta fungera. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.      -     Rengör inte bryggruppen i diskmaskinen och använd inte diskmedel eller rengöringsmedel vid rengöringen. Det kan orsaka fel i bryggruppen och påverka kaffets smak på ett negativt sätt.     -     Drick aldrig den lösning som pumpas ut ur apparaten under avkalkningsprocessen.     -     Häll enbart förmalet kaffe i behållaren för förmalet kaffe. Andra substanser eller föremål kan orsaka allvarliga skador på apparaten. Om detta inträffar omfattas inte nödvändiga reparationer av garantin.     -     Apparaten ska inte stå i ett skåp när den används. 

   Apparater med klassisk mjölkskummare   Varning     -   Tänk på att apparaten kan avge små vattenstrålar med varmt vatten från varmvattenmunstycket före pumpningen.     -   Vidrör aldrig den klassiska mjölkskummaren med dina bara händer eftersom den kan bli mycket varm. Använd enbart det särskilda skyddshandtaget.
   Varning!     -   Efter skumning av mjölk ska du snabbt rengöra den klassiska mjölkskummaren genom att pumpa ut en liten mängd varmt vatten i en behållare. Lossa sedan den yttre delen av den klassiska mjölkskummaren och skölj av den med ljummet vatten.

   Apparater med LatteGo   Varning     -   Tänk på att apparaten kan spruta ut strålar med mjölk och ånga vid pumpning, vilket kan orsaka brännskador.     -   Vänta tills pumpningscykeln är klar innan du tar bort LatteGo.
   Varning!     -   Kontrollera att LatteGo är installerad enligt instruktionerna användarhandboken innan du väljer en mjölkbaserad kaffedryck.      -    Använd inte LatteGo om inte alla komponenter är korrekt monterade enligt instruktionerna i användarhandboken eller om de är skadade.      -   Häll aldrig andra vätskor än vatten och mjölk i LatteGo.      -   Ta alltid bort LatteGo när du avkalkar apparaten och när du pumpar ut varmvatten.     -   Alla delar av LatteGo kan diskas i diskmaskin.

   Aquaclean-vattenfilter  Läs igenom den här viktiga informationen noggrant innan du använder AquaClean-vattenfiltret och spara den för framtida bruk.   Varning      -   AquaClean-vattenfiltret är enbart avsett att användas ihop med kommunalt vatten (som hela tiden kontrolleras och är säkert att dricka enligt ansvariga myndigheter) och ihop med enskilt vatten som har godkänts som dricksvatten. Om myndigheterna meddelar att vattnet måste kokas ska även det filtrerade vattnet kokas. När vattnet enligt myndigheterna inte längre behöver kokas ska hela kaffebryggaren rengöras och en ny patron ska sättas i.     -   Rengör vattentanken regelbundet.      -   För vissa grupper av människor (t.ex. personer med nedsatt immunförsvar och bebisar) bör vattentanken generellt sett alltid fyllas med renat vatten eller kokt kranvatten, även när AquaClean-vattenfiltret är installerat.     -   Av hygieniska skäl har materialet i AquaClean-vattenfiltret specialbehandlats med silver. En liten mängd silver, som är ofarligt för hälsan, kan hamna i det filtrerade vattnet. Det här uppfyller Världshälsoorganisationens (WHO) rekommendationer för dricksvatten.     -   Om du lider av en njursjukdom, genomgår dialysbehandlingar och/eller har ordinerats saltfattig kost bör du tänka på att saltmängden kan öka en aning under filtreringsprocessen. Vi rekommenderar att du rådfrågar en läkare före användning av filtrerat vatten.      -   När du kalkar av kaffebryggaren ska du alltid ta bort AquaClean-vattenfiltret från vattenbehållaren. Rengör sedan hela vattenbehållaren grundligt och byt ut AquaClean-vattenfiltret.     -   Philips avsäger sig allt ansvar om ovanstående rekommendationer om användning och byte av AquaClean-vattenfiltret inte följs.
   Varning!      -   Förvara AquaClean-vattenfiltren i originalförpackningen på en sval och torr plats.     -   Eftersom vatten betraktas som livsmedel ska vattnet i vattenbehållaren förbrukas inom 1–2 dagar.     -   Om det var länge sedan du använde kaffebryggaren (exempelvis på grund av semester, om det har gått 3 månader sedan apparaten installerades eller om filtret behöver bytas) ska du utföra proceduren som beskrivs i avsnittet ”Aktivera AquaClean-vattenfiltret (5 min.)” i användarhandboken.

   Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)   Den här maskinen uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder och regler gällande exponering för elektromagnetiska fält.

   Återvinning       -     Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska slängas bland hushållssoporna   (2012/19/EU).
      -   Följ ditt lands regler för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. En korrekt hantering bidrar till att förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.


   Garanti och support     Om du behöver information eller support kan du besöka www.philips.com/coffee-care eller läsa den separata garantibroschyren.
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   Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια   Αυτή η μηχανή διαθέτει χαρακτηριστικά ασφαλείας. Ωστόσο, διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας και χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή μόνο όπως περιγράφεται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες, ώστε να αποφύγετε τυχόν τραυματισμούς ή βλάβες που μπορεί να προκληθούν από ακατάλληλη χρήση της μηχανής. Φυλάξτε το φυλλάδιο ασφαλείας για μελλοντική αναφορά.

   Προειδοποίηση   Γενικά     -     Προτού συνδέσετε τη συσκευή, ελέγξτε αν η τάση που αναγράφεται στη μηχανή αντιστοιχεί στην τάση ρεύματος του τοπικού οικιακού δικτύου.     -     Συνδέστε τη μηχανή σε πρίζα με γείωση.     -     Κρατάτε το καλώδιο ρεύματος μακριά από αιχμηρά άκρα, θερμές επιφάνειες και μην ρίχνετε υγρά πάνω του.     -     Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην βυθίζετε ποτέ τη μηχανή, το φις ή το καλώδιο ρεύματος σε νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.     -     Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, μην πλησιάζετε τα μέλη του σώματός σας στο ζεστό νερό που εκτοξεύεται από τη μηχανή.     -     Μην αγγίζετε θερμές επιφάνειες. Χρησιμοποιήστε λαβές και διακόπτες.     -   Απενεργοποιήστε τη μηχανή με τον κύριο διακόπτη που βρίσκεται στο πίσω μέρος (αν υπάρχει) και αφαιρέστε το φις από την πρίζα:     -   Αν παρουσιαστεί δυσλειτουργία.     -   Αν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.     -   Προτού καθαρίσετε τη μηχανή.     -     Τραβήξτε το φις και όχι το καλώδιο ρεύματος.     -     Μην αγγίζετε το φις με βρεγμένα χέρια.     -     Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή εάν το φις, το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή η ίδια η μηχανή έχουν υποστεί φθορά     -     Εάν το καλώδιο ρεύματος υποστεί φθορά, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τη Philips, από ένα κέντρο επισκευών εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips ή από εξίσου εξειδικευμένα άτομα, προς αποφυγή κινδύνου.     -     Μην πραγματοποιείτε οποιαδήποτε μετατροπή στη μηχανή ή το καλώδιο ρεύματος.     -     Να αναθέτετε τις επισκευές μόνο σε κέντρο σέρβις εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips για να αποφεύγετε τον κίνδυνο.     -     Αυτή η μηχανή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω, καθώς και από άτομα με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση, με την προϋπόθεση ότι τη χρησιμοποιούν υπό επίβλεψη ή έχουν λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση της μηχανής και ότι κατανοούν τους ενδεχόμενους κινδύνους.     -     Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από το χρήστη δεν θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από παιδιά εκτός κι εάν είναι άνω των 8 ετών και επιβλέπονται.      -     Διατηρείτε τη μηχανή, τα εξαρτήματα και το καλώδιό της μακριά από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 8 ετών.     -     Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιβλέπονται, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν παίζουν με τη μηχανή.     -     Να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά την εκροή ζεστού νερού και όταν η μηχανή ξεπλένει το σύστημα. Πριν από την εκροή, ενδέχεται να εκτοξευτούν μικρές σταγόνες νερού από το στόμιο εκροής ζεστού νερού. Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος εκροής πριν να αρχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη μηχανή ή πριν να τοποθετήσετε το LatteGo.

   Προσοχή   Γενικά     -     Αυτή η μηχανή προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για φυσιολογική οικιακή χρήση. Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε περιβάλλοντα όπως κουζίνες προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφεία, φάρμες ή άλλους χώρους εργασίας.     -     Τοποθετείτε πάντα τη μηχανή σε επίπεδη και σταθερή επιφάνεια. Να τη διατηρείτε σε κάθετη θέση, και κατά τη μεταφορά     -     Μην τοποθετείτε τη μηχανή σε θερμαινόμενη πλάκα ή απευθείας δίπλα σε ζεστό φούρνο, καλοριφέρ ή παρόμοια πηγή θερμότητας.     -     Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καραμελωμένους ή αρωματισμένους κόκκους καφέ.     -     Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ συρμάτινα σφουγγαράκια, στιλβωτικά καθαριστικά ή υγρά όπως πετρέλαιο ή ασετόν για τον καθαρισμό της μηχανής. Απλά χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό πανάκι που έχετε υγράνει σε νερό.     -     Αφαιρείτε τακτικά τα άλατα από τη μηχανή. Η μηχανή υποδεικνύει πότε απαιτείται αφαλάτωση. Αν παραλείψετε αυτήν τη διαδικασία, η μηχανή θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί σωστά. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.     -     Μην φυλάσσετε τη μηχανή σε θερμοκρασίες κάτω των 0°C. Το νερό που απομένει στο σύστημα θέρμανσης μπορεί να παγώσει και να προκληθεί βλάβη.     -     Μην αφήνετε νερό στο δοχείο νερού όταν η μηχανή δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.     -     Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ αξεσουάρ ή εξαρτήματα από άλλους κατασκευαστές ή που η Philips δεν συνιστά ρητώς. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε τέτοια αξεσουάρ ή εξαρτήματα, η εγγύησή σας θα ακυρωθεί.     -     Ο τακτικός καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση αυξάνουν τη διάρκεια ζωής της μηχανής σας και προσφέρουν τη βέλτιστη ποιότητα και γεύση του καφέ σας.      -     Η μηχανή είναι διαρκώς εκτεθειμένη σε υγρασία, καφέ και άλατα. Επομένως, είναι πολύ σημαντικό να καθαρίζετε και να συντηρείτε τακτικά τη μηχανή, όπως περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη και όπως υποδεικνύεται στη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία. Αν δεν ακολουθήσετε αυτές τις διαδικασίες καθαρισμού και συντήρησης, στο τέλος η μηχανή σας θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.      -     Μην καθαρίζετε την ομάδα παρασκευής στο πλυντήριο πιάτων και μην χρησιμοποιείτε υγρό απορρυπαντικό ή άλλο καθαριστικό για να την καθαρίσετε. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της ομάδας παρασκευής και μπορεί να έχει αρνητική επίδραση στη γεύση του καφέ.     -     Ποτέ μην πίνετε το διάλυμα που παράγεται κατά τη διαδικασία αφαλάτωσης.     -     Τοποθετείτε μόνο προαλεσμένο καφέ στο διαμέρισμα προαλεσμένου καφέ. Άλλες ουσίες και αντικείμενα μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σοβαρότατη βλάβη στη μηχανή. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, η επισκευή δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.     -     Η μηχανή δεν θα πρέπει να τοποθετείται μέσα σε ντουλάπι κατά τη χρήση. 

   Μηχανές με κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα   Προειδοποίηση     -   Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, λάβετε υπόψη ότι, πριν από την εκροή, ενδέχεται να εκτοξευτούν μικρές σταγόνες νερού από το στόμιο εκροής ζεστού νερού.     -   Μην αγγίζετε ποτέ το κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα με γυμνά χέρια, καθώς η θερμοκρασία του μπορεί να αυξηθεί πάρα πολύ. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο την κατάλληλη προστατευτική λαβή.
   Προσοχή     -   Αφού φτιάξετε αφρόγαλα, καθαρίστε γρήγορα το κλασικό εξάρτημα για αφρόγαλα διανέμοντας μια μικρή ποσότητα ζεστού νερού σε ένα δοχείο. Κατόπιν, αφαιρέστε το εξωτερικό μέρος του κλασικού εξαρτήματος για αφρόγαλα και πλύνετέ το με χλιαρό νερό.

   Μηχανές με LatteGo   Προειδοποίηση     -   Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, λάβετε υπόψη ότι πριν από την εκροή μπορεί να εκτοξευτεί γάλα και ατμός.     -   Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος εκροής προτού αφαιρέσετε το LatteGo.
   Προσοχή     -   Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το LatteGo είναι τοποθετημένο σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης προτού επιλέξετε ρόφημα καφέ με βάση το γάλα.      -    Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το LatteGo, αν δεν είναι σωστά συναρμολογημένα όλα τα εξαρτήματα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης ή αν έχουν υποστεί ζημιά.      -   Μην ρίχνετε στο LatteGo άλλα υγρά εκτός από νερό ή γάλα.      -   Αφαιρείτε πάντοτε το LatteGo κατά την αφαίρεση αλάτων από τη μηχανή και κατά την εκροή ζεστού νερού.     -   Όλα τα μέρη του LatteGo πλένονται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων.

   Φίλτρο νερού AquaClean  Διαβάστε αυτές τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες προσεκτικά πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά.   Προειδοποίηση      -   Το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση μόνο με νερό βρύσης (που ελέγχεται διαρκώς και είναι πόσιμο σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία) και με νερό από ιδιωτικές προμήθειες που έχει πιστοποιηθεί ότι είναι πόσιμο. Αν δοθεί από τις αρχές οδηγία ότι το νερό από το δημόσιο δίκτυο πρέπει να βράζεται, το φιλτραρισμένο νερό θα πρέπει επίσης να βράζεται. Όταν η οδηγία για το βράσιμο του νερού δεν ισχύει πλέον, τότε ολόκληρη η μηχανή καφέ θα πρέπει να καθαριστεί και να εισαχθεί καινούρια κασέτα.     -   Καθαρίζετε τη δεξαμενή νερού τακτικά.      -   Για ορισμένες πληθυσμιακές ομάδες (π.χ. άτομα με αποδυναμωμένο ανοσοποιητικό σύστημα και βρέφη), συνιστάται κατά κανόνα να γεμίζετε το δοχείο νερού με φιλτραρισμένο νερό ή βρασμένο νερό βρύσης, ακόμα και όταν έχει εγκατασταθεί το φίλτρο AquaClean.     -   Για λόγους υγιεινής, το υλικό του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean υποβάλλεται σε ειδική επεξεργασία με άργυρο. Μια μικρή ποσότητα αργύρου που είναι ακίνδυνη για την υγεία ενδέχεται να καταλήξει στο φιλτραρισμένο νερό. Αυτό γίνεται σε συμφωνία με τις συστάσεις του Παγκοσμίου Οργανισμού Υγείας (ΠΟΥ) αναφορικά με το πόσιμο νερό.     -   Αν πάσχετε από νεφρική νόσο, κάνετε αιμοκάθαρση ή/και ακολουθείτε δίαιτα πτωχή σε νάτριο, έχετε υπόψη ότι κατά τη διαδικασία φιλτραρίσματος, το περιεχόμενο σε νάτριο ενδέχεται να αυξηθεί ελαφρώς. Συνιστούμε να απευθυνθείτε στον γιατρό σας πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φιλτραρισμένο νερό.      -   Όταν αφαιρείτε τα άλατα από τη μηχανή καφέ, αφαιρείτε πάντοτε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean από το δοχείο νερού. Στη συνέχεια ξεπλύνετε σχολαστικά ολόκληρο το δοχείο νερού και αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο νερού AquaClean.     -   Η Philips δεν αποδέχεται καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση που δεν τηρηθούν οι παραπάνω συστάσεις για τη χρήση και την αντικατάσταση του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean.
   Προσοχή      -   Αποθηκεύετε το ανταλλακτικό φίλτρο νερού AquaClean σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος στην αρχική, σφραγισμένη συσκευασία του.     -   Επειδή το νερό είναι τρόφιμο, το νερό στο δοχείο νερού θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μέσα σε 1 με 2 ημέρες.     -   Αν δεν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει τη μηχανή καφέ για μακρό χρονικό διάστημα (π.χ. σε περίπτωση διακοπών, για χρονική περίοδο άνω των 3 μηνών από την εγκατάσταση ή όταν απαιτείται καινούριο φίλτρο), εκτελέστε τη διαδικασία που περιγράφεται στην ενότητα «Ενεργοποίηση του φίλτρου νερού AquaClean (5 λεπτά)» του εγχειριδίου χρήσης.

   Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF)   Η συγκεκριμένη μηχανή συμμορφώνεται με όλα τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα και τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με την έκθεση σε ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία.

   Ανακύκλωση       -     Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορριφθεί μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα οικιακά σας απορρίμματα   (2012/19/ΕΕ).
      -   Ακολουθήστε τους εγχώριους κανονισμούς για την ξεχωριστή συλλογή ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Η σωστή μέθοδος απόρριψης συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.


   Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη     Αν χρειαστείτε πληροφορίες ή υποστήριξη, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.philips.com/coffee-care ή διαβάστε το ξεχωριστό φυλλάδιο της εγγύησης.
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   מידע חשוב בנושא בטיחות   מכונה זו מצוידת בתכונות בטיחות. עם זאת, קרא ופעל על פי הוראות הבטיחות בקפידה והשתמש רק במכונה כמתואר בהוראות אלה, כדי למנוע פציעה מקרית או נזק עקב שימוש לא נכון במכונה. שמור חוברת בטיחות זו לעיון עתידי.

   אזהרה   כללי     -     בדוק אם המתח המצוין במכונה מתאים למתח החשמל המקומי לפני חיבור המכשיר.     -     חבר את המכונה לשקע מוארק בקיר.     -     הרחק את כבל החשמל מקצוות חדים, משטחים חמים ואל תשפוך עליו נוזלים.     -     כדי למנוע סכנת התחשמלות, לעולם אל תטבול את המכונה, תקע החשמל או כבל החשמל במים או בכל נוזל אחר.     -     כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, הרחק חלקי גוף מסילוני מים חמים המופקים על ידי המכונה.     -     אל תיגע במשטחים חמים. השתמש בידיות ובידיות.     -   כבה את המכונה באמצעות המתג הראשי הממוקם בגב (אם קיים) והסר את תקע החשמל מהשקע בקיר:     -   אם אירעה תקלה.     -   אם אתה מתכוון לא להשתמש במכונה במשך זמן רב.     -   לפני שאתה מנקה את המכונה.     -     משוך בתקע, לא בכבל החשמל.     -     אל תיגע בתקע החשמל בידיים רטובות.     -     אין להשתמש במכונה אם תקע החשמל, כבל החשמל או המכונה עצמה פגומים.     -     אם כבל החשמל פגום, עליך להחליפו על ידי Philips, מרכז שירות מורשה על ידי Philips או אנשים מוסמכים בצורה דומה, על מנת למנוע סכנה.     -     אין לבצע שינויים כלשהם במכונה או בכבל החשמל שלה.     -     בצע תיקונים רק במרכז שירות מורשה על ידי Philips כדי למנוע הסתכנות     -     לילדים מגיל 8 ומעלה ולאנשים עם יכולות פיזיות, חושיות או נפשיות מופחתות או לאנשים בעלי חוסר ניסיון וידע מותר להשתמש במכונה זו, אם יקבלו השגחה או הדרכה לגבי שימוש בטיחותי במכונה ואם יבינו את הסכנות הכרוכות.     -     ניקוי ותחזוקה על ידי משתמש לא יבוצעו על ידי ילדים אלא אם הם מעל גיל 8 ופועלים תחת השגחה.      -     הרחק את המכונה, האביזרים שלה ואת הכבל שלה מהישג ידם של ילדים בני פחות מ-8 שנים.     -     יש לפקח על ילדים כדי להבטיח שלא ישחקו עם המכונה.     -     היזהר כאשר אתה מוציא מים חמים וכאשר המכונה שוטפת את המערכת. לפני החליטה, סילוני מים קטנים עלולים להיפלט מפיית המים החמים. המתן עד לסיום מחזור ההפצה לפני שתתחיל להשתמש במכונה או ב-LatteGo.

   זהירות   כללי     -     מכונה זו מיועדת לשימוש ביתי רגיל בלבד. היא אינה מיועדת לשימוש בסביבות מטבחי צוות של חנויות, משרדים, חוות או סביבות עבודה אחרות.     -     הנח את המכונה תמיד על משטח ישר ויציב. שמור אותה במצב זקוף, גם במהלך ההובלה     -     אל תניח את המכונה על פלטת חימום או ישירות ליד תנור אפייה, תנור חימום או מקור חום דומה.     -     אין להשתמש בפולי קפה מקורמלים או בטעמים.     -     לעולם אל תשתמש לניקוי המכונה בכריות קרצוף, בחומרי ניקוי שוחקים או בנוזלים אגרסיביים כגון בנזין או אצטון. השתמש רק במטלית רכה טבולה במים.     -     הסר אבנית מהמכשיר שלך באופן קבוע. המכונה מציינת מתי יש צורך להסיר אבנית. אם לא תעשה זאת, המכונה תפסיק לפעול כראוי. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.     -     אין לשמור את המכונה בטמפרטורות מתחת ל-0°C. מים שנותרו במערכת החימום עלולים לקפוא ולגרום לנזק.     -     אל תשאיר מים במכל המים כאשר אינך מתכוון להשתמש במכונה במשך תקופה ארוכה.     -     לעולם אל תשתמש באביזרים או בחלקים של יצרנים אחרים או כאלו ש-Philips לא ממליצה עליהם במפורש. אם תשתמש באביזרים או בחלקים כאלו, האחריות שיש לך תאבד את תוקפה.     -     ניקוי ותחזוקה שגרתיים מאריכים את חיי המכונה ומבטיחים איכות וטעם משופרים של הקפה שלך.      -     המכונה חשופה ללא הרף ללחות, קפה ואבנית. לכן חשוב מאוד לנקות ולתחזק את המכונה באופן קבוע כמתואר במדריך למשתמש ומוצג באתר. אם לא תבצע את תהליכי הניקוי והתחזוקה האלו, המכונה עלולה להפסיק לפעול בסופו של דבר. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.      -     אל תנקה את קבוצת החליטה במדיח ואל תשתמש בנוזל כביסה או בחומר ניקוי כדי לנקות אותה. הדבר עלול לגרום לתקלה בקבוצת החליטה ועלול להשפיע לרעה על טעם הקפה.     -     לעולם אל תשתה את התמיסה שהופקה במהלך תהליך הסרת האבנית.     -     הכנס רק קפה טחון מראש לתוך תא הקפה הטחון מראש. חומרים וחפצים אחרים עלולים לגרום נזק חמור למכונה. במקרה זה, התיקון לא יהיה במסגרת האחריות.     -     אין להציב את המכונה בארון בעת השימוש. 

   מכונות עם מקציף חלב קלאסי   אזהרה     -   כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, שים לב שלפני ההפצה, סילוני מים קטנים עלולים לצאת מפית המים החמים.     -   לעולם אל תיגע במקציף החלב הקלאסי בידיים חשופות, מכיוון שהוא עלול להתחמם מאוד. השתמש בידית המגן המתאימה בלבד.
   זהירות     -   לאחר הקצפת חלב, נקה במהירות את מקציף החלב הקלאסי על ידי הוצאת כמות קטנה של מים חמים לתוך מיכל. לאחר מכן הסר את החלק החיצוני של מקציף החלב הקלאסי ושטוף אותו במים פושרים.

   מכונות עם LatteGo   אזהרה     -   כדי למנוע סכנת כוויות, שים לב לכך שההפצה עשויה להיות מוקדמת בסילוני חלב וקיטור.     -   המתן עד לסיום מחזור ההפצה לפני שתסיר את LatteGo.
   זהירות     -   ודא כי LatteGo מותקן בהתאם להוראות המפורטות במדריך למשתמש לפני שאתה בוחר משקה קפה על בסיס חלב.      -    אל תשתמש ב-LatteGo אם לא כל הרכיבים מורכבים כהלכה בהתאם להוראות המפורטות במדריך למשתמש או אם הם פגומים.      -   אין לשפוך שום נוזל אחר ב-LatteGo מלבד מים וחלב.      -   הסר תמיד את LatteGo כאשר אתה מסיר אבנית מהמכונה וכאשר אתה מוציא מים חמים.     -   כל חלקי LatteGo ניתנים למדיח כלים.

   מסנן מים AquaClean  קרא מידע חשוב זה בעיון לפני השימוש במסנן המים AquaClean ושמור אותו לעיון עתידי.   אזהרה      -   מסנן המים AquaClean מיועד רק לשימוש עם מי ברז שעברו טיפול עירוני (נמצאים בפיקוח בקביעות ובטוחים לשתייה בהתאם לתקנות החוק) ועם מים מאספקה פרטית שאושרו כבטוחים לשתייה. אם תתקבל הנחיה מהרשויות להרתחת מים עירוניים, יש להרתיח גם את המים המסוננים. כאשר ההנחיה להרתחת מים אינה עוד בתוקף, יש לנקות את כל מכונת הקפה ולהכניס מחסנית חדשה.     -   נקה את מכל המים באופן קבוע.      -   לקבוצות מסוימות של אנשים (למשל אנשים עם מערכת חיסון מוחלשת ותינוקות) מומלץ בדרך כלל למלא את מכל המים במים מטוהרים או מי ברז מבושלים, גם כאשר מותקן מסנן המים AquaClean.     -   מסיבות היגייניות, החומר של מסנן המים AquaClean עובר טיפול מיוחד בכסף. כמות קטנה של כסף, שאינה מזיקה לבריאות, עלולה להגיע למים המסוננים. זאת בהתאם להמלצות ארגון הבריאות העולמי (WHO) לגבי מי שתייה.     -   אם אתה סובל ממחלת כליות, מטופל בדיאליזה ו/או מקפיד על דיאטה מוגבלת בנתרן, שים לב כי במהלך תהליך הסינון, תכולת הנתרן עלולה לעלות מעט. אנו ממליצים לך להתייעץ תחילה עם הרופא שלך לפני השימוש במים המסוננים.      -   כאשר תסיר אבנית ממכונת הקפה, הסר תמיד את מסנן המים AquaClean ממכל המים. לאחר מכן נקה היטב את מכל המים בשלמותו והחלף את מסנן המים AquaClean.     -   Philips לא תישא באחריות או בחבות כלשהן אם ההמלצות לעיל לגבי שימוש והחלפה של מסנן המים AquaClean לא יבוצעו.
   זהירות      -   אחסן את מסנני המים החלופיים של AquaClean במקום קריר ויבש באריזתם המקורית והאטומה.     -   מאחר שמים הם חומר מזון, יש להשתמש במים שבמכל המים תוך יום עד יומיים.     -   אם לא תשתמש במכונת הקפה שלך במשך תקופה ממושכת (למשל חופשה, תקופה של יותר מ-3 חודשים מההתקנה, או כאשר נדרש מסנן חדש), בצע את התהליך המתואר ב'הפעלת מסנן המים AquaClean (5 דקות). ' במדריך למשתמש.

   שדות אלקטרומגנטיים (EMF)   מכונה זו עומדת בכל התקנים והתקנות הישימים לגבי חשיפה לשדות אלקטרומגנטיים.

   מיחזור       -     סמל זה מציין שאין להשליך מוצר זה עם הפסולת הביתית הרגילה   (2012/19/EU).
      -   יש לציית לחוקים המקומיים להפרדה ואיסוף של מוצרים חשמליים ואלקטרוניים. השלכה נאותה עוזרת למנוע השפעות שליליות על הסביבה ועל הבריאות.


   אחריות ותמיכה     אם אתה צריך מידע או תמיכה, אנא בקר באתר www.philips.com/coffee-care או קרא את עלון האחריות הנפרד.
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